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. Non installare questa unita qualora non fosse possibile accertare che I'alimentazione elettrica dell’abitazione

sia correttamente collegata a terra. Prima dell’uso, questa unita richiede una messa a terra accurata.

Il cablaggio deve essere esequito da tecnici specializzati conformemente alle norme nazionali e al presente
schema elettrico. Assicurarsi che I'impianto sia protetto da un interruttore differenziale da 30 mA.

La manopola della valvola di sicurezza deve essere estratta 1 volta ogni sei mesi per accertarsi che la valvola
non sia bloccata.

Il tubo di scarico deve essere ben isolato per impedire che I'acqua nel tubo si congeli nella stagione fredda.

L'apparecchio pué essere utilizzato da bambini di eta non inferiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacita
fisiche, sensoriali 0 mentali, o prive di esperienza o della necessaria conoscenza, purché sotto sorveglianza
oppure dopo che le stesse abbiano ricevuto istruzioni relative all’'uso sicuro dell’apparecchio e alla compren-
sione dei pericoli ad esso inerenti.

| bambini non devono giocare con I'apparecchio.

La pulizia e la manutenzione destinata ad essere effettuata dall’utilizzatore non deve essere effettuata da
bambini senza sorveglianza.

Se il cavo di alimentazione é danneggiato, esso deve essere sostituito dal costruttore o dal suo servizio as-
sistenza tecnica o comunque da una persona con qualifica similare, in modo da prevenire ogni rischio.

| bambini di eta inferiore ai 3 anni dovrebbero essere tenuti a distanza se non continuamente sorvegliati. |
bambini di eta compresa tra i 3 e gli 8 anni devono solamente accendere/spegnere I'apparecchio. | bambini
di eta compresa tra i 3 e gli 8 anni non devono inserire la spina, regolare o pulire I'apparecchio né eseguire la
manutenzione a cura dell’utilizzatore.

. ll'tubo di scarico collegato alla valvola di sicurezza deve essere installato con un’inclinazione verso il basso.
. L'acqua puo gocciolare dal tubo di scarico della valvola di sicurezza, non ostruirlo.
. Per quanto riguarda la procedura di scarico della caldaia dell’acqua, consultare i successivi paragrafi del

manuale.

. Illimitatore di pressione deve essere azionato regolarmente per eliminare i depositi di calcare e verificare che

non ci siano ostruzioni.

Do not install this unit unless you have confirmed that the household power supply is properly earthed. Before
use.

Qualified technicians must wire the unit in compliance with national regulations and this wiring diagram. Ensure
that the system is protected by a 30 mA circuit breaker.

The safety valve knob should be pulled out once every six months to ensure the valve is functioning properly
and not obstructed.

The drain pipe must be properly insulated to prevent the water inside from freezing during cold seasons.

The appliance may be used by children aged 8 and above, as well as by individuals with reduced physical, senso-
ry, or mental capabilities, or those lacking experience or knowledge, provided they are supervised or have been
instructed on the safe operation of the appliance and understand the associated risks.

Children mustn’t be permitted to play with the machine.

Cleaning and maintenance to be performed by the user must not be carried out by children without appropriate
supervision.

If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its customer service department or a
similarly qualified person in order to avoid any hazards.

Children under the age of 3 should be kept at a distance if not continuously supervised. Children aged 3 to 8 may
only switch the appliance on or off. Children aged 3 to 8 years must not plug in, adjust, clean, or perform any
maintenance on the appliance.

The drain pipe connected to the safety valve must be installed with a downward slope.

Water may drip from the safety valve drain pipe, do not clog it.

For instructions on draining the water boiler, please refer to the following sections of the manual.

The pressure limiter should be operated regularly to eliminate lime scale deposits and ensure there are no ob-
structions.
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. Was die Leerung des Wasserheizkessels betrifft, wird auf die folgenden Absatze der Gebrauchsanweisung

13.

Ne pas installer cet appareil si vous ne pouvez pas vérifier que I'alimentation électrique de votre habitation
est correctement mise a la terre. Avant utilisation, cet appareil nécessite une mise a la terre précise.

Le cablage doit étre effectué par des techniciens spécialisés conformément aux régles nationales et au présent
schéma électrique. Assurez-vous que I'installation est protégée par un disjoncteur de 30 mA.

Le bouton de la vanne de sécurité doit étre retiré 1 fois tous les six mois pour s’assurer que la vanne n’est
pas verrouillée.

Le tuyau d’évacuation doit étre bien isolé pour empécher I'eau dans le tuyau de geler pendant la saison froide.
L'appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés d’au moins 8 ans et par des personnes avec des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales limitées, qui manquent d’expérience ou des connaissances nécessaires, a
condition d’étre surveillés ou d’avoir regu des consignes concernant I'utilisation en toute sécurité de I'appareil
et d’avoir compris les dangers qui lui sont inhérents.

Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec cet appareil.

Le nettoyage et I'entretien qui incombent a I'utilisateur ne doivent pas étre effectués par les enfants sans
surveillance.

Si le cable d’alimentation est endommaggé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant ou par son service d’assistance
technique ou, quoi qu'il en soit, par une personne possédant une qualification similaire, de maniére a éviter
tous les risques.

Les enfants de moins de 3 ans devraient étre tenus a I'écart s'ils ne sont pas constamment surveillés. Les
enfants agés de 3 a 8 ans ne doivent allumer/éteindre I'appareil. Les enfants dgés de 3 a 8 ans ne doivent pas
insérer la fiche, régler ou nettoyer I'appareil, ni effectuer I'entretien qui incombe a l'utilisateur.

. Le tuyau d’évacuation connecté a la vanne de sécurité doit étre installé avec une inclinaison vers le bas.

. L'eau peut s’écouler du tuyau d’évacuation de la vanne de sécurité, ne pas I'obstruer.

. Pour la procédure d’évacuation de la chaudiére a eau, reportez-vous aux paragraphes suivants du manuel.

. Le limiteur de pression doit étre utilisé régulierement pour éliminer les dépéts de calcaire et vérifier qu'il n’y

a pas d’obstruction.

Dieses Gerat nicht installieren, wenn es nicht moglich ist, festzustellen, ob die Stromversorgung der Wohnung
ordnungsgemaR geerdet ist. Vor der Ingebrauchnahme benatigt dieses Gerét eine sorgfaltige Erdung.

Die Verkabelung ist von Fachtechnikern im Einklang mit den nationalen Vorschriften und dem vorliegenden
Schaltplan auszufiihren. Sicherstellen, dass die Anlage von einem Fehlerstromschutzschalter zu 30 mA ge-
schiitzt ist.

Der Drehgriff des Sicherheitsventils muss 1 Mal alle sechs Monate herausgezogen werden, um sicherzustellen,
dass das Ventil nicht blockiert ist.

Das Ablassrohr muss gut isoliert sein, um zu vermeiden, dass das Wasser im Rohr in der kalten Jahreszeit
gefriert.

Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschrankten korperlichen, sinnlichen oder geistigen Fahigkeiten,
von unerfahrenen oder unwissenden Personen konnen das Gerat benutzen, wenn diese iiberwacht werden
oder Anleitungen zum sicheren Gebrauch des Gerats erhalten und dessen Gefahren verstanden haben.
Kinder diirfen nicht mit dem Gerat spielen.

Die Reinigung und Wartung, die dazu bestimmt sind, durch den Benutzer ausgefiihrt zu werden, diirfen nicht
von Kindern ohne Aufsicht vorgenommen werden.

Falls das Stromkabel beschadigt ist, muss dieses vom Hersteller oder dessen Kundendienst oder von einem
Fachmann ausgetauscht werden, um jegliche Risiken vorzubeugen.

Kinder unter 3 Jahren sollten auf Abstand gehalten werden, wenn sie nicht standig beaufsichtigt werden.
Kinder zwischen 3 und 8 Jahren diirfen nur das Gerat ein- und ausschalten. Kinder zwischen 3 und 8 Jahren
dirfen das Gerat nicht selbst anschlieRen, einstellen oder reinigen oder Wartungsarbeiten durchfiihren.

Das an das Sicherheitsventil angeschlossene Ablassrohr muss mit einer nach unten zeigender Neigung ins-
talliert werden.

Das Wasser kann aus dem Ablassrohr des Sicherheitsventils tropfen, dieses nicht verstopfen.

verwiesen.
Der Druckbegrenzer muss regelmaRig betatigt werden, um die Kalkablagerungen zu beseitigen und zu prifen,
dass keine Verstopfungen vorliegen.
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. O limitador de pressao deve ser operado regularmente para remover depésitos de calcario e verificar se

No instale esta unidad si no puede comprobar que la instalacion eléctrica de la vivienda esté correctamente
conectada a tierra. Antes de usar la unidad, se debe realizar su correcta puesta a tierra.

El cableado debe ser realizado por técnicos especializados de acuerdo con las normas nacionales y el esquema
eléctrico adjunto. Asegurese de que el sistema esté protegido por un interruptor diferencial de 30 mA.

La perilla de la valvula de seguridad se debe extraer cada seis meses para asegurarse de que la valvula no
esté bloqueada.

El tubo de descarga se debe aislar bien para evitar que el agua que contiene se congele durante la estacion
fria.

El aparato puede ser utilizado por nifios mayores de 8 afios y por personas con capacidades fisicas, senso-
riales o mentales reducidas, o con falta de experiencia o conocimientos, siempre que estén bajo vigilancia o
después de haber recibido instrucciones sobre el uso seguro del aparato y hayan comprendido los peligros
inherentes al mismo.

Los nifios no deben jugar nunca con el aparato.

La limpieza y el mantenimiento a cargo del usuario no deben ser realizados por nifios sin vigilancia.

Si el cable de alimentacion esta dafiado, debe ser sustituido por el fabricante, por su servicio de asistencia
técnica o, en todo caso, por una persona con una cualificacion similar para evitar cualquier riesgo.

Los nifios menores de 3 afios deben mantenerse alejados del sistema, a menos que estén siempre vigilados.
Los nifos de entre 3 y 8 afios solo deben encender/apagar el aparato. Los nifios de entre 3 y 8 afios no deben
introducir el enchufe en la toma de corriente, regular o limpiar el aparato, ni realizar ninguna de las tareas de
mantenimiento que corren a cargo del usuario.

El tubo de descarga conectado a la valvula de seguridad se debe instalar inclinado hacia abajo.

El agua puede gotear por el tubo de descarga de la valvula de sequridad por lo que no se debe obstruir.

En cuanto al procedimiento de vaciado de agua de la caldera, consulte los correspondientes apartados del
manual.

El limitador de presion debe accionarse periddicamente para eliminar los depésitos de cal y comprobar que
no haya obstrucciones.

Nao instale esta unidade se nao for possivel verificar se a alimentagao elétrica doméstica esta devidamente
aterrada. Antes de usar, esta unidade requer um aterramento cuidadoso.

A cablagem deve ser realizada por técnicos especializados de acordo com os regulamentos nacionais e
este esquema elétrico. Certifique-se de que o sistema esteja protegido por um interruptor diferencial de 30
mA.

0 manipulo da valvula de seguranga deve ser puxado 1 vez a cada seis meses para garantir que a valvula
nao esteja bloqueada.

A mangueira de descarga deve ser bem isolada para evitar que a agua na mangueira congele na estagao
fria.

0O aparelho pode ser utilizado por criangas de idade néo inferior a 8 anos e por pessoas com reduzidas
capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais, ou que nao possuam experiéncia ou os conhecimentos neces-
sarios, desde que sejam vigiadas ou entao, depois de terem recebido as instrugoes relativas a utilizagao
em seguranga do aparelho e compreendido os perigos a ele inerentes.

As criangas nao devem brincar com o aparelho.

A limpeza e a manutengao destinam-se a ser efetuadas pelo utilizador e ndo devem ser efetuadas por
criangas sem supervisao.

Se o cabo de alimentagéo estiver danificado, deve ser substituido pelo fabricante ou pelo seu servigo de
assisténcia técnica ou por uma pessoa com qualificagdo semelhante, de modo a prevenir todos os riscos.
As criangas com idade inferior a 3 anos devem ser mantidas a distancia e continuamente supervisionadas.
As criangas com idade entre os 3 e os 8 anos devem somente ligar/desligar o aparelho. As criangas com
idade entre os 3 e os 8 anos nao devem inserir a ficha, regular ou limpar o aparelho nem executar a manu-
tengao a cargo do utilizador.

A mangueira de descarga ligado a valvula de seguranga deve ser instalada com uma inclinagao para baixo.
A 4gua pode pingar da mangueira de descarga da valvula de seguranga, nao a obstrua.

Para o procedimento de drenagem da caldeira de agua, consulte os seguintes paragrafos do manual.

nao ha obstrugodes.
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. Het water kan uit de afvoerleiding van het veiligheidsventiel druppelen, zorg ervoor dat de leiding niet verstopt
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Installeer deze unit niet als het niet mogelijk is te controleren of de elektrische voeding van de woning correct
geaard is. Deze unit moet voorafgaand aan het gebruik zorgvuldig geaard worden.

De bedrading moet tot stand gebracht worden door gespecialiseerde technici in overeenstemming met de nati-
onale voorschriften en het hier aanwezige elektrische schema. Controleer of het systeem beveiligd wordt door
een aardlekschakelaar van 30 mA.

De knop van het veiligheidsventiel moet 1 keer per zes maanden uitgetrokken worden om te controleren of het
ventiel niet geblokkeerd is.

De afvoerleiding moet goed geisoleerd zijn om te voorkomen dat het water in de leiding in het koude seizoen
bevriest.

Het apparaat mag gebruikt worden door kinderen van 8 jaar of ouder en door personen met verminderde licha-
melijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke bekwaamheden, of zonder ervaring of de benodigde kennis, op voorwaarde
dat ze onder toezicht staan, of nadat ze instructies over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat ontvangen hebben
en de gevaren die daaraan inherent zijn begrepen hebben.

Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen.

De reiniging en het onderhoud die door de gebruiker uitgevoerd moeten worden mogen niet uitgevoerd worden
door kinderen zonder toezicht.

Laat de beschadigde voedingskabel vervangen door de fabrikant of diens servicecentrum of een technicus met
soortgelijke bekwaamheid om risico’s te vermijden.

Kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar moeten op afstand gehouden worden als ze niet voortdurend onder toezicht staan.
Kinderen tussen 3 en 8 jaar mogen het apparaat alleen in-/uitschakelen. Kinderen tussen 3 en 8 jaar mogen niet
de stekker in het stopcontact steken, het apparaat afstellen of reinigen, noch onderhoud uitvoeren dat onder
de zorg van de gebruiker valt.

De afvoerleiding die op het veiligheidsventiel aangesloten is, moet geinstalleerd zijn met een neerwaartse helling.

is.

Raadpleeg voor de procedure voor de afvoer van de waterketel de volgende paragrafen van de handleiding.
De drukbegrenzer moet regelmatig geactiveerd worden om kalkaanslag te verwijderen en te controleren of er
geen obstructies zijn.

Mnv eykataoTOETE QUTH TH povdada edv dev ival Suvatov va dilac@alioeTe 0TI n Tapox 1| PEUMATOS TOU OTTITIOU
gival owaTd yeiwpévn. Mpiv amd T XpAoN, auTh N JovAda aTraITEl TTPOTEKTIK YEiwan.

H kaAwdiwon mpémel va TpaypATOTTOIEITAI ATTO EKTTAIOEUPEVOUG TEXVIKOUG GUHQWVO HE Ta EBVIKG TTPOTUTT KOl
T0 POV didypappa koAwdiwong. BeBaiwbeite 611 To cloThPa TPOOTOTEVETAN ATTd dlokoTrT Slappong yng 30
mA.

To koupTri TnG PaAidag aoalciag mpémel va TpafiéTal pia @opd kdBe €¢I prives yia va Siao@aAiderar ot n
BaARida dev Exel PTAOKAPEL

0 owAqvag ekkévwang TPETEI val gival KAAG HOVWHEVOS, WOTE VO OTTOQEUYETAI TO TTAYWHA TOU VEPOU OTO G-
Aqjva katd Thv Yuxpnr mepiodo.

H ouokeun prropei va xpnoipotroinei amré moudid nAikiag dvw Twv 8 ETWV Kal aTrd ATopa e PEIWHEVES QUOIKES
KOl VONTIKES IKAVOTNTES 1} XWPIG EYTTEIPIO i aTTOPAITNTN YVWON, EpOTOV BpigKovTal UTO emITApnON 1 EXOUV
AdBer 0dnyieg oxeTIKA pe TRV a0QAAR XPNOT TNG CUOKEURG Kal EXOUV KATAVORTEI TOUG KIVOUVOUS TTOU EVEXEI 1)
Xpnon me.

Ta moudid dev Bo wpérel va Tai{ouv pE TH OUGKEUN.

H kaBapi6TnTa Kol 1) CUVTAPNG TTOU TTPETTEN VA YiVETAI ATrd TOV XEIPIOTH OEV TTPETEI val YiveTal atrd Toudid dveu
€mTpnong.

Av 10 KaAwdI0 TPOPOBOTIAG EiVaI KATEOTPAPHEVO TTPETTEI VOl OVTIKOTOOTABE OTTO TOV KATOOKEUATTH 1) OO TNV
TEXVIKI UTTNPECIO UTTOOTAPIENG TOU | AT KATTOI0 TTOPOHIOI0 IKAVO TTPOCWTTO, WOTE VO aTroQEeU)Oei KaOE Kiviuvog.
Ta Toudid kdTw Twv 3 ETwV Ba TPETEN va PEVOUV POKpId EQOTov dev emotrTedovTal GuveEXwS. Ta aidid amo 3
€wg 8 eTwv mpémel povo va avafouviorvouv T cuokeun . Ta wauidid otnv nAikia amo 3 éwg 8 eTwv Sev mpémel
va ToroBeTouV T QI N Vo kKaBapi{ouv T GUGKEU 1) VO TTPOYUATOTIOIOUV T GUVTAPNGN TOU XPHOT.

0 owAnvag ekkévwang ou ouvdéeTal pe T PaABida acpaleiag Tpémel va eykataoTadei pe KAion TPog Ta KATW.
Mtropei va oTader vepd amrd To owAqva ekkévwong Thg BaABidag aopaleiag, pnv Tov @pddere.

Oaoov agopd ) dladikaoio eKkEvwong Tou AénTa vepou, avaTpéSte aTig akOAouBeg EvoTnTE TOU EYXEIPIBIOU.

0 mepiopIoTNG TiEGNG TPETEI VA AEITOUPYE TAKTIKG IO THV ATTOHAKPUVEN TWV EVATIOBECEWY OAATWY Kal TOV
€Aeyxo yia amoppdgeig.
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. Ogranicznik cisnienia musi by¢ regularnie aktywowany w celu usunigcia osadow wapiennych i sprawdzenia,
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. Nie nalezy instalowaé urzadzenia, jesli nie jest mozliwe prawidtowe uziemienie domowego zrodta zasilania.

Przed uzyciem, urzadzenie wymaga odpowiedniego uziemienia.

Okablowanie musi by¢ wykonane przez przeszkolonych technikéw zgodnie z normami krajowymi i niniejszym
schematem elektrycznym. Upewni¢ sie, ze system jest zabezpieczony wytacznikiem réznicowopradowym 30
mA.

Nalezy raz na szes¢ miesiecy wyciagna¢ pokretto zaworu bezpieczenstwa, aby upewnic sie, ze zawor nie jest
zablokowany.

Waz odprowadzajacy musi by¢ dobrze zaizolowany, aby zapobiec zamarzaniu wody w sezonie zimowym.
Urzadzenie moze by¢ uzywane przez dzieci w wieku od 8 lat oraz przez osoby o ograniczonych zdolnosciach
fizycznych, sensorycznychlub umystowych, lub osoby nieposiadajace doswiadczeniaiwiedzy, pod warunkiem,
ze sg one nadzorowane lub otrzymaly instrukcje dotyczace bezpiecznego uzytkowania urzadzenia i zrozumiaty
zwigzane z tym zagrozenia.

Nie nalezy dopuscic, by dzieci bawity si¢ urzadzeniem.

Czyszczenie i konserwacja, ktore moze wykonywac uzytkownik nie moga by¢ przeprowadzane przez dzieci
bez nadzoru.

W razie uszkodzenia kabla zasilajacego nalezy zwrdcic si¢ po jego wymiane do producenta, autoryzowanego
serwisu technicznego lub wykwalifikowanego personelu, aby zapobiec jakiemukolwiek ryzyku.

Dzieci ponizej 3 roku zycia nie powinny sie zbliza¢ do urzadzenia i nalezy je stale nadzorowac. Dzieci w wieku
od 3 do 8 lat moga wytacznie wiaczac i wytaczac urzadzenie. Dzieciom w wieku od 3 do 8 lat nie wolno wktadaé
wtyczki do gniazdka, dokonywac regulacji lub czyszczenia urzadzenia oraz wykonywaé konserwacji powie-
rzonej uzytkownikowi.

Rura wydechowa podiaczona do zaworu bezpieczenstwa musi by¢ zainstalowana ze spadkiem w dot.

Z przewodu weza odprowadzajacego zaworu bezpieczenstwa moze kapa¢ woda. Nie nalezy go zatykac.
Procedura oprozniania kotta z wody zostata opisana w kolejnych punktach instrukcji.

czy nie ma zatorow.

Nu instalati acest aparat daca nu va puteti asigura ca alimentarea cu energle electrica a locuintei este corect
legata la pamant Tnainte de utilizare, acest aparat necesita realizarea unei impamantari rlguroase
Cablajul trebuie sa fie realizat de electricien specializati in conformitate cu normele nationale si cu aceasta
schema electrica. Asigurati-va ca instalatia este protejata de un intrerupator diferential de 30 mA.

Butonul valvei de siguranta trebuie sa fie extras 1 data la sase luni pentru a va asigura ca valva nu este
blocata.

Furtunul de evacuare trebuie sa fie izolat bine pentru a preveni inghetarea apei patrunse in furtun in sezonul
rece.

Aparatul poate fi utilizat de catre copiii de peste 8 ani si de catre persoane cu abilitati fizice, senzoriale sau
mentale reduse, sau fara experienta sau fara cunostintele necesare, atéta timp cat se afla sub supraveghe-
re sau dupa ce au primit instructiuni privind folosirea in siguranta a aparatului si intelegerea pericolelor
inerente.

Copiii nu trebuie sa se joace cu aparatul.

Curatarea si intretinerea destinate a fi efectuate de catre utilizator nu trebuie efectuate de catre copii nesu-
pravegheati.

In cazul in care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta trebuie inlocuit de producator sau de serviciul
de asistenta tehnica al acestuia sau, in orice caz, de catre o persoana cu calificare similara, pentru a preveni
orice risc.

Copiii cu varsta sub 3 ani ar trebui tinuti departe de aparat, in cazul in care nu sunt supravegheati perma-
nent. Copiii cu varsta cuprinsa intre 3 si 8 ani trebuie sa porneascalopreasca aparatul. Copii cu varsta intre
3 si 8 ani nu trebuie sa foloseasca priza, sa regleze sau sa curete aparatul sau sa efectueze operatiuni de
intretinere rezervate utilizatorului.

Furtunul de evacuare legat la valva de siguranta trebuie sa fie montat cu inclinatie in jos.

Apa poate picura din furtunul de evacuare al valvei de siguranta, fara a-| obstructiona.

Pentru informatii privind procedura de golire a boilerului, va rugam sa consultati urmatoarele sectiuni ale
manualului.

Limitatorul de presiune trebuie sa fie actionat corespunzator pentru a elimina depunerile de calcar si a
verifica daca exista obstructii.
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. Aberendezés nem csatlakoztathatd a haldzatra abban az esetben, ha a nincs mod annak ellenérzésére, hogy @

a lakoegység elektromos haldzata foldelve van-e. A hasznalat el6tt az egységet megfelelden foldelni kell.
Avezetékek bekotését szakembereknek kell elvégezniiik az adott orszag szabvanyai és a mellékelt kapcsolasi
rajz szerint. Ellendrizze, hogy a rendszer védelmére egy 30 mA-es aram-védokapcsolo is fel lett-e szerelve.
Abiztonsagi szelep fejét félévente legalabb egyszer ki kell hiizni, ellendrizve, hogy a szelep nincs-e letapadva.
Az elvezetocsovet megfelelden szigetelni kell annak érdekében, hogy a viz a hideg évszakban se fagyjon be
a csobe.

Aberendezést 8. életéviiket betoltott gyermekek, valamint csokkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi képes-
ségekkel rendelkezo, illetve tapasztalatlan vagy hianyos ismeretekkel rendelkezd személyek is hasznalhatjak,
feltéve, hogy a hasznalat soran felligyelik 6ket, vagy eligazitast kaptak a késziilék biztonsagos hasznalatarol,
és megeértették a berendezés hasznalataval jaré veszélyeket.

Gyermekeknek a berendezéssel jatszani tilos.

Aberendezés tisztitasat és karbantartasat a hasznalonak kell végeznie, ezeket a miiveleteket feltigyelet nélkil
hagyott gyermekekkel elvégeztetni tilos.

Ha a tapvezeték sériilt, a kockazatok elkeriilése érdekében a cseréjét a gyartoval, az altala kijelolt szervizzel
vagy mas hasonlo képesitésii szakemberrel kell elvégeztetni.

A 3 év alatti gyermekeket a berendezéstdl tavol kell tartani, ha nem biztositott szamukra a folyamatos fel-
ugyelet. A 3 és 8 év kozotti gyermekek szamara kizarélag a berendezés be- és kikapcsolasa megengedett. A
3 és 8 év kozotti gyermekeknek tilos bedugni a csatlakozét a konnektorba, és nem végezhetnek beallitasokat,
tisztitasi vagy karbantartasi miiveleteket a berendezésen.

A biztonsagi szelephez csatlakoztatott elvezetocsonek lefelé kell lejtenie.

A viznek szabadon kell csopdgnie a biztonsagi szelep elvezetdcsovebol, nem szabad eltomitenie azt.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

netét.
A nyomashatarolot rendszeresen meg kell mozgatni, eltavolitva ezaltal a vizk6lerakodasokat, és ellendrizve,
hogy nincsenek-e eltomodések.

Neinstalujte tuto jednotku, pokud nelze ovérit, Ze je elektricka instalace v domacnosti spravné uzemnéna. @
Pred uvedenim do provozu je vyzadovano dikladné uzemnéni zarizeni.
Elektrické zapojeni musibyt provedeno kvalifikovanym technikem v souladu s platnymi narodnimi normami

a prilozenym elektrickym schématem. Ujistéte se, Ze instalace je chranéna proudovym chrani¢em 30 mA.
Ovladaci knoflik bezpe¢nostniho ventilu je nutné jednou za Sest mésicti vytahnout, aby se ovérilo, Ze ventil

neni zablokovany.

Odtokova trubka musi byt dostatecné izolovana, aby se zabranilo zamrznuti vody v trubce béhem chlad-
ného obdobi. A
Zaiizeni mohou pouzivat déti od 8 let véku a osoby se snizenou fyzickou, smyslovou nebo mentalni zpu-
sobilosti, nebo osoby bez odpovidajicich zkuSenosti ¢i znalosti, pouze pod dohledem, nebo pokud byly >
pouceny o bezpecéném pouzivani zafizeni a rozumi souvisejicim rizikum.

Déti nesmi se zafizenim manipulovat ani si s nim hrat.

Cisténi a béznou Udrzbu, které ma provadét uzivatel, nesmi provadét déti bez dozoru.

Pokud je napajeci kabel poskozen, musi byt vyménén vyrobcem, jeho servisnim stfediskem, nebo kvali-
fikovanou osobou za ucelem predejiti riziku.

Déti mladsi 3 let by mely byt vzdy mimo dosah zafizeni, pokud nejsou neustale pod dohledem. Déti od 3
do 8 let sméji zafizeni pouze zapinat a vypinat. Nesméji zasouvat zastréku do zasuvky, zafizeni nastavovat,
Cistit ani provadét udrzbu.

Odtokova trubka pripojena k bezpecnostnimu ventilu musi byt instalovana se sklonem smérem dold.

Z odtokové trubky bezpecnostniho ventilu mize odkapavat voda - trubku nesmi byt zablokovana.
Pokyny pro vypousténi vody z ohfivace naleznete v nasledujicich ¢astech tohoto navodu.

Tlakovy omezovac je nutné pravidelné ovladat, aby se odstranily usazeniny vodniho kamene a ovéfilo se,
ze nedoslo k ucpani.
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Toto zariadenie neinstalujte, pokial nie je mozné overit, Ze elektricka instalacia v domacnosti je spravne
uzemnena. Pred pouzitim zariadenia je potrebné zabezpecit' spolahlivé a riadne uzemnenie.

Elektrické zapojenie musi vykonat kvalifikovany odborny technik v sulade s platnymi narodnymi normamia
podla prilozenej elektrickej schémy. Uistite sa, Ze instalacia je chranena prudovym chrani¢om s citlivost'ou
30 mA.

Ovladaci gombik poistného ventilu je potrebné raz za Sest' mesiacov vytiahnut,, aby sa overilo, Ze ventil nie
je zablokovany.

Vypustacia (odtokova) hadica musi byt dobre tepelne izolovana, aby sa predislo zamrznutiu vody v hadici
pocas chladného obdobia.

Zariadenie mdzu pouzivat deti od 8 rokov a osoby so znizenou fyzickou, zmyslovou alebo mentalnou schop-
nost'ou, pripadne bez skusenosti a znalosti, len pod dohfadom alebo po tom, ¢o boli poucené o bezpe¢nom
pouzivani zariadenia a pochopili s tym suvisiace rizika.

Deti nesmu so zariadenim manipulovat’ ani sa s nim hrat.

Cistenie a beznu udrzbu, ktori ma vykonavat' pouzivatel, nesmu vykonavat’ deti bez dohladu dospelej
osoby.

Ak je napajaci kabel poskodeny, musi byt vymeneny vyrobcom, jeho servisnym technikom alebo osobou
s primeranou kvalifikaciou, aby sa predislo riziku urazu alebo poskodenia.

Deti mladSie ako 3 roky musia byt drzané mimo dosahu zariadenia, pokial nie st nepretrzite pod dohfadom.
Deti vo veku od 3 do 8 rokov smu zariadenie len zapnut’ alebo vypnut’. Nesmu zapajat' zastréku, nastavovat’
parametre, Cistit' zariadenie ani vykonavat’ udrzbu.

Vypustacia hadica pripojena k poistnému ventilu musi byt' nainstalovana so sklonom nadol.

Zo vypustacej hadice poistného ventilu moze kvapkat' voda - hadica nesmie byt upchata.

Pokyny tykajuce sa postupu vypustenia vody z bojlera najdete v dalSich ¢astiach tohto navodu.

Tlakovy obmedzovac je potrebné pravidelne ovladat’, aby sa odstranili usadeniny vodného kamena a overilo
sa, ze nedoslo k jeho upchatiu.

. Te enote ne namescajte, ¢e ni mogoce preveriti, da je elektricno napajanje v objektu pravilno oze-

mljeno. Pred uporabo je potrebna ustrezna ozemljitev naprave.

Elektriéno napeljavo mora opraviti usposobljen strokovnjak v skladu z veljavnimi nacionalnimi
predpisi in prilozenim elektricnim shematskim nacrtom. PrepriCajte se, da je sistem zasciten z
zascitnim diferenénim stikalom (FID) z nazivnim tokom 30 mA.

Gumb varnostnega ventila je treba vsakih Sest mesecev potegniti, da se preveri, ali ventil ni blo-
kiran.

Odtocna cev mora biti dobro toplotno izolirana, da se prepre¢i zmrzovanje vode v cevi v zimskem
obdobju.

Napravo lahko uporabljajo otroci, starejsi od 8 let, ter osebe zzmanjSanimi telesnimi, senzori¢nimi
ali dusevnimi sposobnostmi, ali tiste brez ustreznih izkusenj in znanja, pod nadzorom, oziroma
po prejemu navodil o varni uporabi naprave ter razumevanju morebitnih tvegan;.

Otroci ne smejo uporabljati naprave za igro.

Ciséenja in vzdrzevanja, ki jih mora opraviti uporabnik, ne smejo izvajati otroci brez nadzora.

Ce je napajalni kabel poskodovan, ga mora zamenjati proizvajalec, njegov pooblaéeni servis ali
usposobljena oseba, da se prepre¢i nevarnost.

Otroci, mlajsi od 3 let, naj bodo ves ¢as izven dosega naprave, ¢e niso neprestano nadzorovani.
Otroci med 3. in 8. letom lahko napravo le vklopijo in izklopijo. Ne smejo prikljucevati vti¢a, nas-
tavljati, Cistiti naprave ali izvajati vzdrzevanja.

10. Odtoc€na cev, priklju¢ena na varnostni ventil, mora biti names¢ena s padcem navzdol.

1.

Iz odto€ne cevi varnostnega ventila lahko kaplja voda - ne zamasite cevi.

12. Glede postopka izpraznitve bojlerja se obrnite na naslednja poglavja v tem priro¢niku.
13. Tlani omejevalnik je treba redno aktivirati, da se odstranijo vodni kamen in preveri, da ni blokad.
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SMALTIMENTO
E [l simbolo su il prodotto o sulla confezione indica che il prodotto non deve essere considerato come un normale
f— rifiuto domestico, ma deve essere portato nel punto di raccolta appropriato per il riciclaggio di apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche. Provvedendo a smaltire questo prodotto i n modo appropriato, si contribuisce a evitare
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disposizione & valida solamente negli stati membri del’UE.
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Le immagini del manuale sono unicamente a scopo esplicativo.
Potrebbero essere leggermente diverse dal prodotto acquistato.

0 - SIMBOLOGIA

| pittogrammi riportati nel seguente capitolo consentono di fornire rapidamente ed in modo univoco
informazioni necessarie alla corretta utilizzazione della macchina in condizioni di sicurezza.

Indice

| paragrafi preceduti da questo simbolo contengono informazioni e prescrizioni molto importanti, particolarmente
per quanto riguarda la sicurezza. Il mancato rispetto pué comportare:

- pericolo per I'incolumita degli operatori

- perdita della garanzia contrattuale

- declinazione di responsabilita da parte della ditta costruttrice.

PERICOLO
Segnala che I'apparecchio utilizza refrigerante infiammabile. Se il refrigerante fuoriesce
e viene esposto a una fonte di ignizione esterna, c’€ il rischio di incendio.

TENSIONE ELETTRICA PERICOLOSA
Segnala al personale interessato che I'operazione descritta presenta, se non effettuata
nel rispetto delle normative di sicurezza, il rischio di subire uno shock elettrico.

PERICOLO GENERICO
Segnala al personale interessato che I'operazione descritta presenta, se non effettuata
nel rispetto delle normative di sicurezza, il rischio di subire danni fisici.

0.1 - AVVERTENZE GENERALI

QUANDO SI UTILIZZANO APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE, E SEMPRE NECESSARIO
SEGUIRE PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA DI BASE PER RIDURRE RISCHI DI INCENDIO,
SCOSSE ELETTRICHE E INFORTUNI A PERSONE, INCLUSO QUANTO SEGUE:

1. Documento riservato ai termini di legge con divieto di riproduzione o di trasmissione a
terzi senza esplicita autorizzazione della ditta OLIMPIA SPLENDID. Le macchine possono
subire aggiornamenti e quindi presentare particolari diversi da quelli raffigurati, senza
per questo costituire pregiudizio per i testi contenuti in questo manuale.

2. Leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima di procedere con qualsiasi operazione
(installazione, manutenzione, uso) ed attenersi scrupolosamente a quanto descritto nei
singoli capitoli.

3. Rendere note a tutto il personale interessato al trasporto ed all'installazione della
macchina le presenti istruzioni.

4. LADITTA COSTRUTTRICE NON SI ASSUME RESPONSABILITA PER DANNI A PERSONE

O COSE DERIVANTI DALLA MANCATA OSSERVANZA DELLE NORME CONTENUTE NEL

PRESENTE LIBRETTO.

La ditta costruttrice si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche in qualsiasi momento ai

propri modelli, fermo restando le caratteristiche essenziali descritte nel presente manuale.

L'unita deve essere efficacemente collegata a terra.

Vicino all'alimentazione elettrica si deve installare un interruttore di dispersione.

Non rimuovere, coprire o rendere illeggibili le informazioni permanenti come le istruzioni,

le etichette generiche o quelle con i dati all'esterno dell'unita o all'interno dei suoi pannelli.

Durante il montaggio, e ad ogni operazione di manutenzione, & necessario osservare

le precauzioni citate nel presente manuale, e sulle etichette apposte all’'interno degli

apparecchi, nonché adottare ogni precauzione suggerita dal comune buonsenso e dalle

Normative di Sicurezza vigenti nel luogo d’installazione.

© oOoNe o
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Per l'installazione di questa unita, & necessario un tecnico qualificato. Un'installazione
inadeguata puo causare perdite d'acqua, scosse elettriche o incendi.

Per movimentare, riparare e/o effettuare la manutenzione dell'unita, richiedere l'intervento
di un tecnico qualificato o rivolgersi al servizio assistenza.

| collegamento elettrico deve rispettare le istruzioni del fornitore di energia elettrica
locale, dell'azienda elettrica locale e del presente manuale.

Non usare mai cavi e fusibili con corrente nominale errata, in caso contrario I'unita puo
guastarsi provocare un incendio.

Non utilizzare mai spray infiammabili come lacca per capelli, fissatori o vernici vicino
all'unita.

Se il cavo di alimentazione & danneggiato, esso deve essere sostituito dal costruttore o
dal suo servizio assistenza tecnica o comunque da una persona con qualifica similare, in
modo da prevenire ogni rischio.

La temperatura dell'acqua pu6 superare i 50°C provocando scottature e gravi ustioni. Si
consiglia I'impiego di apposite valvole limitatrici della temperatura dell'acqua.

Non toccare (se in funzione) il prodotto con le mani bagnate.

Rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche.

L'altezza di installazione dell'alimentatore deve essere superiore a 1,8 m. In presenza di
spruzzi d'acqua distanziare I'alimentatore dall'acqua.

Sul lato d'afflusso dell’acqua si deve installare una valvola unidirezionale (disponibile
come accessorio, vedere I'apposito paragrafo).

Durante il funzionamento, &€ normale che dell'acqua goccioli dal foro della valvola
di sicurezza. Tuttavia, se si riscontra una fuoriuscita di acqua eccessiva, contattare il
servizio assistenza.

Dopo unlungo periodo di utilizzo, controllare labase e iraccordi dell'unita. Se danneggiata,
I'unita puo cedere e provocare infortuni.

Disporre il tubo di scarico in modo da assicurare uno spurgo regolare.

L'errata realizzazione di un impianto di scarico pud causare fuoriuscite di acqua che
danneggiano parti dell'edificio, dei mobili, ecc.

Non toccare le parti interne della macchina.

Non togliere il pannello anteriore in quanto vengono esposte parti elettriche in tensione.
Non interrompere I'alimentazione elettrica.

L'impianto spegne e riavvia il riscaldamento automaticamente. Per riscaldare I'acqua é
necessaria un'alimentazione elettrica continua, tranne durante le operazioni di assistenza
e manutenzione.

Se gli apparecchi sono destinati ad essere collegati in modo permanente a un cablaggio
fisso, & necessario installare un dispositivo di disconnessione su tutti i poli con una
distanza minima di 3 mm tra i poli, un interruttore differenziale (RCD) con una corrente
nominale di intervento non superiore a 30 mA e un dispositivo di disconnessione nel
cablaggio fisso in conformita con le norme di cablaggio.

Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato unicamente secondo le specifiche indicate
nel presente manuale. L'utilizzo diverso da quanto specificato potrebbe comportare
gravi infortuni. i

LA DITTA COSTRUTTRICE NON SI ASSUME RESPONSABILITA PER DANNI A
PERSONE O COSE DERIVANTI DALLA MANCATA OSSERVANZA DELLE NORME
CONTENUTE NEL PRESENTE MANUALE.

/
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1 - DESCRIZIONE APPARECCHIO (Fig.1)

1. Anodo 9. Uscita gas

2. Copertura inferiore 10. Scatola elettronica

2a. Resistenza elettrica 11. Scatola giunzioni

3. Uscita acqua 12. Coperchio superiore

4. Sonda di temperatura superiore 13. Coperchio quadro elettrico
5. Sonda di temperatura inferiore 14. Pannello comandi

6. Staffe di montaggio 15. Pannello estetico

7. Ingresso acqua 16. Pannello metallico

8. Ingresso gas 17. Base pannello comandi

1.1 - ELENCO COMPONENTI FORNITI A CORREDO (Fig.2)

Le parti di seguito indicate sono comprese nella fornitura, gli altri particolari necessari per I'instal-
lazione dovranno essere acquistati.

b. Viti tassellate

(2] )

NEXYA DHW S5 E 100

a. Manuale istruzioni ‘ c. Valvola di sicurezza

. )
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1.2 - RICEVIMENTO E DISIMBALLO

L'unita € molto pesante, eseguire le operazioni di trasporto e disimballaggio in due o piu persone. NON

inclinare eccessivamente I'unita durante la movimentazione.

Le unita vengono consegnate complete ed in perfette condizioni, tuttavia per il controllo della qualita dei

servizi di trasporto attenersi alle seguenti avvertenze:

a. Alricevimento degliimballi verificare se la confezione risulta danneggiata, in caso positivo ritirare la merce
con riserva, producendo prove fotografiche ed eventuali danni apparenti.

b. disimballare verificando la presenza dei singoli componenti con gli elenchi d'imballo.

c. controllare che tutti i componenti non abbiano subito danni durante il trasporto; nel caso notificare entro
3 giorni dal ricevimento gli eventuali danni allo spedizioniere a mezzo raccomandata r.r. presentando la
documentazione fotografica.

d. Fare attenzione durante il disimballo e l'installazione dell’apparecchiatura.

Parti affilate possono provocare ferimenti, fare particolare attenzione agli spigoli della struttura
ed alle alette del condensatore ed evaporatore.

e. Analoga informazione inviarla tramite fax anche a OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Per qualunque controversia sara competente il foro di BRESCIA.

@3 Conservare I'imballo almeno per tutta la durata del periodo di garanzia, per eventuali spedizioni al
centro di assistenza in caso diriparazione. Smaltire i componenti dell’imballo secondo le normative
vigenti sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti.

2 - MODALITA DI INSTALLAZIONE
2.1 - AVVERTENZE PER L'INSTALLAZIONE

é L’apparecchio deve essere installato, azionato e conservato in un ambiente dove la tempera-

tura sia compresa tra 5-43°C. Prestare attenzione in quanto la temperatura ambiente intorno

all'apparecchio non vada sotto i 5°C, rischio di congelamento dell'acqua. Non installare I'ap-
parecchio in zone raggiungibili dalla pioggia.

La mancata applicazione delle norme indicate, che pué causare mal funzionamento delle ap-
parecchiature, sollevano la ditta OLIMPIA SPLENDID da ogni forma di garanzia e da eventuali
danni causati a persone, animali o cose.

ﬁ E importante che I'impianto elettrico sia a norma, rispetti i dati riportati nella scheda tecnica e
sia costituito di una buona messa a terra.

ﬁ Non installare, rimuovere, o reinstallare I'apparecchiatura da soli (cliente).
Rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche, esplosione o ferimento.

ﬁ Per l'installazione contattare sempre il rivenditore o un centro assistenza autorizzato. Rischio
di incendio o scosse elettriche, esplosione o ferimento.

Controllare che I'area di installazione non si rovini nel tempo.
A Se la base si sgretola o cede, anche I'unita potrebbe cadere, provocando danni agli arredi,
guasti al prodotto e ferimenti alle persone.

é Installare in un punto dove la parete o il pavimento é robusto, solido ed é sia in grado di reggere
dell’apparecchio.

Non installare I'apparecchio in un luogo dove ci potrebbero essere perdite di gas infiammabile.
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* Tenere in considerazione la temperatura dell’aria ambiente in modalita pompa di calore, in
quanto la temperatura deve rientrare nei limiti di funzionamento.

Se la temperatura dell'aria ambiente oltrepassasse i limiti, la resistenza elettrica verrebbe
attivata per soddisfare la richiesta di acqua calda, la pompa di calore non funzionerebbe
e il riscaldamento elettrico sostituirebbe il funzionamento della pompa di calore .

* Per quanto riguarda l'intervallo di funzionamento specifico dell'unita esterna, consultare
il manuale di istruzioni dell'unita esterna.

* L'unita ubicata in ambienti non condizionati (cioé, garage, seminterrati, ecc.) puo richie-
dere l'isolamento delle tubazioni dell'acqua, della condensa e di scarico per proteggerle
dal congelamento.

il fornitore):

Luogo pregno di oli minerali, come il lubrificante di macchine per il taglio.

Luogo lungo la costa, dove I'aria ha un'elevata concentrazione salina.

Luogo vicino a sorgenti calde in cui sono presenti gas corrosivi, ad es., gas di solfuro.
Fabbriche in cui la tensione fluttua notevolmente.

All'interno di un veicolo o cabina.

Luogo con luce solare diretta e altre fonti di calore (es. cucine).

Un luogo in cui sono presenti forti onde elettromagnetiche.

Un luogo in cui sono presenti gas o materiali infiammabili.

Un luogo in cui evaporano i gas di acidi o alcali.

é Evitare di installare I'unita nei sequenti luoghi per evitare guasti (se inevitabile, consultare

E necessario collegare un tubo di scarico al limitatore di pressione; installare il tubo in direzione
in continua discesa e in un ambiente privo di rischi di congelamento.

Se il serbatoio dell'acqua é installato in uno spazio chiuso* (ad esempio un armadio) I'area di
A apertura minima richiesta per la protezione dalle perdite di refrigerante é di 5 cm? Lo spazio
minimo richiesto sul fondo per I'installazione e la manutenzione ordinaria € minimo di 300 mm.

B/ B

v

15
/ 3 =35 =35 - A -
Q& %& A a,500
=400 w/f
» Y Q§\§ /
“5
7
H
@ Area di apertura
|
\Z
s 500 550 1060 - B -
N J
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2.2 -
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PROCEDURE PER L'INSTALLAZIONE
L'unita deve essere saldamente fissata per evitare rumori e tremolii.
Assicurarsi che non ci siano ostacoli attorno all'unita.

Accertarsi che l'installazione del serbatoio venga eseguita in posizione verticale e in modo
sicuro prevedendo lo spazio necessario sia per l'installazione che per la manutenzione.

Il serbatoio deve essere posizionato in uno spazio dove riceve un flusso d'aria costante.

L'unita deve essere installato su una parete che deve essere in muratura e/o in materiale
termoresistente (es. cemento, pietra, mattoni ecc) in grado di tenere almeno 200kg di peso;
se necessario appoggiare I'unita su un supporto a pavimento.

Una volta aver scelto il luogo adatto per l'installazione procedere come segue (fig.4):

1.

2.

3.

4.

=

5.
6.

Posizionare I'unita sul pavimento stabile e piano in posizione verticale appoggiandolo contro la parete
desiderata.

Collocare la dima di foratura in dotazione contro la parete rispettando le distanze minime dal soffitto, dal
pavimento e dalle pareti laterali.

Utilizzando un piccolo trapano oppure un punteruolo e tracciare con estrema cura il centro dei vari fori
(10mm) da praticare prima della loro realizzazione.

Posizionare le viti tassellate (b) nei fori praticati in precedenza.

Assicurarsi che la vite (b) sporga di circa 15/17 mm dal muro come indicato in figura.

Posizionare I'unita alla parete tramite le staffe (6).
Controllare che l'unita sia fissata saldamente in sicurezza.

.

b #
9./ =
% .
RN ,g/\/\ L
A ot
| Ny e
S -7 |
® — ; |
‘L\ } /J /
~~_ i e
~ | -
S~ 7
/

=

Per l'installazione dell'unita esterna o di altri apparecchi consultare il manuale allegato a tali unita.
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3 - INSTALLAZIONE

® \

Sk

-— — Valvola di
— N sicurezza 4
7 —ki4
Valvola di )
intercettazione Tubo di
scarico scarico

) f
1 2
! |1 N
/ N PN <
i / g 1 Acqua del
U e ;
nt &1 ) icona 3 rubinetto
DHW
- /

Accessori Funzione Requisiti per l'installazione

Installazione obbligatoria.
La misura deve corrispondere al dia-
metro del tubo dell'acqua.

La valvola interviene per interrompere

Valvola di intercettazione . ,
il flusso dell'acqua.

Valvola di non ritorno per impedire il
flusso di acqua nella tanica.

Mantiene costante la pressione nelle
tubazioni dell'acqua.

Miscela I'acqua in uscita con l'acqua | Installazione obbligatoria.
fredda per avere una temperatura co- | La misura deve corrispondere al dia-
stante dell'acqua. metro del tubo dell'acqua.

Valvola unidirezionale Installazione obbligatoria.

Serbatoio di espansione (3) Installazione facoltativa (5L).

Valvola limitatrice della
temperatura (4)

= E richiesta la valvola limitatrice della temperatura sul terminale di utilizzo dell'acqua calda.

» Laspecifica relativa alla filettatura per l'ingresso o I'uscita dell'acqua &€ G1/2" (filettatura esterna). | tubi devono
essere ben isolati dal calore.

» La specifica relativa alla filettatura di raccordo della valvola di sicurezza & G1/2" (filettatura interna). Al termine
dell'installazione, bisogna verificare che I'uscita del tubo di scarico si trovi all'esterno.

* Pressione statica esterna a 0,1 MPa in fase di test.

+ Laspecifica relativa alla filettatura della valvola unidirezionale per gli accessori & G1/2". E utilizzata perimpedire
il ritorno dell'acqua nel bollitore.

* Quando l'impianto idraulico € in funzione, aprire la valvola d'ingresso dell’acqua fredda e la valvola d'uscita
dell’acqua calda e cominciare a riempire il serbatoio. Una volta che I'acqua scorre regolarmente dal tubo di
uscita (uscita dell'acqua del rubinetto), il serbatoio € pieno, chiudere tutte le valvole e verificare che non ci
siano perdite dalla tubazione.

» Selapressione dell'acquainingresso € inferiore a 0,15 MPa, bisogna installare una pompa all'ingresso dell'ac-
qua.

» Nessun dispositivo (valvola di intercettazione, riduttore di pressione, ecc.) deve essere interposto tra il gruppo
di sicurezza e la linea di alimentazione dell'acqua fredda dello scaldacqua.

» L'acqua di condensa puo fuoriuscire dall'unita se il tubo di drenaggio € ostruito o se I'unita funziona in un am-
biente ad alta umidita; si consiglia di utilizzare una vaschetta di drenaggio come mostrato in figura.
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alla soglia di congelamento:

* Predisporre un isolamento termico per tutti i componenti idraulici.

» Estrarre la manopola della valvola di sicurezza una volta ogni sei mesi per accertarsi che
la valvola non sia bloccata.

* Perimpedire il congelamento del serbatoio svuotarlo senza azionarlo (I'unita resta alimen-
tata per proteggere il serbatoio.

é Nel caso in cui l'unita sia stata installata in un punto dove la temperatura esterna é inferiore

serbatoio.

é Prestare attenzione all'acqua calda presente nella valvola. Rischio di scottature.

» Per garantire l'utilizzo sicuro del serbatoio (1) in caso di pressione di alimentazione dell'acqua superiore a 0,5
MPa, bisogna installare una valvola per la riduzione della pressione sulla tubazione d'ingresso dell’acqua.

+ Lacondensa puo fuoriuscire dall'unita se il tubo di scarico € ostruito o l'unita viene usata in un ambiente molto
umido, in tal caso, si raccomanda di utilizzare una bacinella per lo scarico.

+ Se per l'installazione si utilizzano tubi sintetici (come PER, multistrato, ecc.), & obbligatorio installare una val-
vola di regolazione termostatica sui tubi di collegamento dello scaldacqua. La regolazione della valvola deve
essere effettuata in modo da garantire che la temperatura dell'acqua non superi il limite consigliato.

é Non smontare la valvola di sicurezza. Non ostruire il tubo di scarico. Rischio di esplosione del

3.1 - CIRCUITO DEL REFRIGERANTE R32
L'unita esterna & riempita con gas R32, un gas refrigerante inflammabile inodore a bassa velocita di com-
bustione (classe A2L). In caso di fuoriuscita del refrigerante, c'é la possibilita di innesco in caso di contatto
con una sorgente di accensione esterna.
Il refrigerante passa all'interno del serbatoio tramite le tubazioni del gas.
Assicurarsi che l'installazione dell'unita e quella del condotto del refrigerante rispettino le legislazioniin vigore
in ciascun paese.

é Per tutte le avvertenze riguardanti il gas R32 fare riferimento al manuale dell'unita
esterna.

3.2 - TUBAZIONE DEL REFRIGERANTE R32

Premere la parte a forma di croce del connettore "B" con un utensile per circa 5~10 secondi fino a quando il
punto rosso sporgente del connettore "A" si ritrae completamente. Rimuovere i connettori "A" e "B", quindi
eseguire il collegamento della tubazione del refrigerante tra I'unita interna e I'unita esterna.

n@? Per le istruzioni di installazione specifiche, consultare il Manuale dell'unita esterna.

Dimensione del collegamento delle tubazioni dell'unita esterna e dell'unita interna

Unita esterna Unita interna
Dimensione delle tubazioni Dimensione delle tubazioni
Modello — Modello —
Tubo del gas Tubo del liquido Tubo del gas Tubo del liquido
NEXYA WHR S5 E R " NEXYA DHW S5 E " "
QUADRI 27 @ 9,52 (3/8") @ 6,35 (1/4") 100 @ 9,52 (3/8") @ 6,35 (1/4")

@D L'installazione dell’'unita e quella del condotto del refrigerante devono rispettare le rispettive norme
locali e nazionali riguardo al refrigerante designato.
In quanto I'apparecchio contiene gas R32, bisogna tener conto di una superficie minima per I'in-
stallazione. Se la carica di refrigerante totale é <1,84 kg, non é necessario installare la macchina
rispettando una superficie minima.

Consultare il manuale di installazione dell'unita esterna per la quantita di refrigerante in caso di
carica aggiuntiva.
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3.3 - REQUISITI DI SPAZIO MINIMO

In caso di quantita di refrigerante totale >1,84 kg, l'unita deve essere installata, utilizzata e immagazzinata
in un locale con una superficie superiore ai criteri minimi.
Fare riferimento al grafico e alla tabella per stabilire i criteri minimi:

Quantita di Superficie minima
refrigerante (kg) (m2) (H: 2,2 m)
1,84 29 £
(1) 100
1,9 31 o ~B
2,0 34 SER
2.1 38 E _g 23
2.2 41 g s B
2.3 45 S8 "
24 49 EL
2,5 53 :§ E, ! 1.81 9 2.02 1 222 3 242 5 2.62 7 2.82 9
26 58 E: -
2,7 62 a
28 67 Superficie minima dell'ambiente
2,9 4 per l'installazione (m?)

3.4 - COLLEGAMENTO ELETTRICO

ﬁ I valori di tensione e frequenza di alimentazione rispettino quanto specificato sui dati di

targa dell’apparecchio.

* Lalinea di alimentazione sia dotata di un efficace collegamento a terra e sia correttamente
dimensionata per il massimo assorbimento.

* Nelrispetto della normativa nazionale, nel cablaggio fisso bisogna integrare un dispositivo
di distacco di tutti i poli che abbia almeno una distanza di separazione di 3 mm per tutti i
poli e un dispositivo a corrente residua con valore nominale superiore a 10 mA.

* Regolare il dispositivo di protezione contro le dispersioni di corrente attenendosi alle
relative norme elettrotecniche governative.

* Il cavo di alimentazione e il cavo del segnale devono essere posati in modo corretto e
ordinato, senza che vi sia interferenza reciproca o contatto con il tubo o la valvola di col-
legamento.

* Il cablaggio deve essere eseguito da tecnici specializzati conformemente alle norme di
cablaggio nazionali e allo schema elettrico allegato.

3.4.1 - Specifiche di alimentazione elettrica
Per il cavo di alimentazione si raccomanda il modello HO7RN-F.

Nome del modello NEXYA DHW S5 E 100 220-240V— 50 Hz
Alimentazione 220-240V - 50 Hz

Diametro minimo cavo di alimentazione 15

(mm?) ’

Cavo di messa a terra (mm?) 1,5

Interruttore manuale (A)
Capacita/Fusibile (A)

30/20 (per DHW)

Interruttore di dispersione (Non incluso)
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L'unita deve essere installata con un interruttore di dispersione posto in prossimita
dell'alimentazione.

i |Control Box
Per regolare il comando SG ; 3
s ‘ N
2
SW2 T5L
______ o]
T50
MODALITA o 2
IMPOSTAZIONE DI I - [GNE3] - {DrsPLaY |
FABBRICA e ST PSR
L> '
CN16 Red | % E
-y
=y —Ow |, &l
Il tratteggio indica che I'e- .. Blue ] ] Rzl mm <O( dz 2 3 |
lemento & OPZIONALE. : | 3 ags i =
Contoreo] vl T 225 | [
| : - SEZ o m
Prestare attenzione al | [ 1z e D o8 F oo
cablaggio che esce dal tank;
serbatoio per collegarlo i ®—H—® e (T onzs| [ena
al componente corrispon- ICA |9 ]l=2 L q FT‘J
dente. i5 Blue 2
Mgrod ] NE 7
m
Il segnale W deve esse- T5L T5U % ol x| &  —— | i e E
re collegato solo se non sl 2| = § ;
sono collegate unita inter- + I = 2l el e
ne (aria-aria), invece se :| = | P8l Z|28|T|E| 1 RE|BE|S
sono presenti unita inter- LN®© P o|S|D|x (>0 0@ S|
ne (aria-aria) il segnale W | ‘ | ‘ i [1]2]s]e[s]6] i [P]a[E[n]x
deve essere scollegato. LNJS W EB|€9|GB : Lz] J‘ HO b [plo]s [x|x]
‘ ‘ ‘ i : E ModBus On/Off
2 2 5 : N
. 220~240VAC\Z ! 1
T5L ][ T5U ALL'UNITA 50Hz | g 20 @M
ESTERNA {0 c
I

SIGLA | DESCRIZIONE SIGLA | DESCRIZIONE

3.4.2 - Schema elettrico dell'impianto
Rispettare lo schema elettrico di seguito, avendo cura di dimensionare i cavi in funzione della corrente che

fluisce negli stessi. L'alimentazione della resistenza elettrica deve essere fornita da un circuito elettrico indi-
pendente (quindi non utilizzare I'alimentazione che proviene dall'unita esterna).

SERBATOIO

CT1 Transformatore di corrente T5U Sensore di temperatura del serbatoio (alto)
CT2 Trasformatore di corrente a sequenza zero ICA Anodo a corrente indotta
T5L Sensore di temperatura del serbatoio (basso)

UNITA ESTERNA

@

@

220-240V~50Hz

[LINC]O [LINSW]

OLINSWLIN

ALIMENTAZIONE
CB RESISTENZA
1 ELB w 4\) ELETTRICA
= MESSAATERRA

L] i
= ALIMENTAZIONE
= DELL'UNITA
COMUNICAZIONE/ ESTERNA
ALIMENTAZIONE !
SERBATOIO - ?‘[‘]
MESSAA TERRA lﬁ

S =D
1 - Fibbia

2 - Cavo resistenza elettrica
3 - Cavo ODU-IDU

Selezionare il foro appropriato per il serraggio dei cavi, come mostrato a lato.
Se il cavo non ¢ sufficientemente bloccato, utilizzare la fibbia per sostenerlo.
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3.4.3 - Lista di controllo per le procedure di

installazione

Per il cavo di alimentazione si raccomanda il mo-

dello HO7RN-F.

Ubicazione

La parete deve sostenere un carico minimo di
200 kg.

Il pavimento sotto il serbatoio deve essere in
grado di sostenere il peso dell'unita riempita
d'acqua.

Installazione in ambienti interni (come un se-
minterrato o garage) e in posizione verticale. Al
riparo dalle temperature di congelamento.

Misure adottate per riparare la zona dai danni
dell'acqua. Es. bacinella di scarico in metallo in-
stallata e collegata ad un apposito scarico.

Spazio sufficiente per la manutenzione della
caldaia dell'acqua.

N I O O B R B

Il luogo ¢ libero da elementi corrosivi di qualsiasi
natura come zolfo, fluoro e cloro (tali elementi
si trovano negli aerosol, nei detergenti, nei can-
deggianti, nei solventi per la pulizia, nei deodo-
ranti per I'ambiente, nelle vernici e nei solventi,
nei refrigeranti e in molti altri prodotti commer-
ciali e di uso domestico).

Inoltre, la polvere eccessiva e i pelucchi posso-
no influire sul funzionamento dell'unita che do-
vra essere pulita con maggiore frequenza.

La temperatura dell'aria ambiente deve essere
compresa tra -15°C e 43°C. Se la temperatura
dell'aria ambiente oltrepassa i limiti superiore e
inferiore, i componenti elettrici verrebbero atti-
vati per soddisfare la richiesta di acqua calda.

Tubazioni dell'impianto idraulico

La valvola di sicurezza deve essere corretta-
mente installata con un tubo di scarico collegato
a uno scarico adeguato e al riparo dal gelo.

Tutte le tubazioni devono essere correttamente
installate e non devono avere perdite.

L'unita deve essere completamente riempita
d'acqua.

La valvola limitatrice della temperatura dell'ac-
qua o il miscelatore (consigliato) vanno installati
secondo le istruzioni specifiche del produttore.

O | oo d

Installazione della tubazione di scarico

della condensa

L'unita deve essere posizionata con l'accesso
ad un'apposita pompa di scarico o di drenaggio
della condensa.

Le tubazioni di scarico della condensa vanno
installate e collegate a un'apposita pompa di
scarico o di drenaggio della condensa.

[

Collegamenti elettrici

Per il corretto funzionamento la resistenza elet-
trica richiede un'alimentazione a 230 V.

La dimensione del cablaggio e dei raccordi deve
essere conforme a tutte le normative locali in vi-
gore e ai requisiti del presente manuale.

La resistenza e I'alimentazione elettrica devono
essere correttamente collegate a terra.

Bisogna installare un fusibile di protezione da
sovraccarico idoneo o un interruttore automati-
co di protezione.

O oo g

Revisione post installazione

Comprendere come utilizzare il modulo di inter-
faccia utente per impostare i vari paramenti e
le funzioni.

Comprendere l'importanza dell'ispezione/manu-
tenzione di routine della bacinella e delle tuba-
zioni di scarico della condensa.

Tutto cio contribuisce a prevenire possibili ostru-
zioni delle tubazioni di scarico che provocano
la tracimazione della bacinella di scarico della
condensa.

4 - PROVE DI FUNZIONAMENTO
4.1 - RIEMPIMENTO D'ACQUA PRIMA DELLA MESSA IN FUNZIONE

Prima di utilizzare questa unita, attenersi ai passaggi che seguono.
Riempimento d'acqua: Se l'unita viene usata per la prima volta o riutilizzata dopo aver svuotato il serbatoio,
prima dell'accensione assicurarsi che il serbatoio sia pieno d'acqua.

1. Aprire (\__ ) la valvola di ingresso dell'acqua fredda e la valvola di uscita dell'acqua calda.
2. Riempire il serbatoio di acqua. Quando l'acqua fuoriesce dalla valvola di uscita, il serbatoio & pieno.
3. Chiudere (* D ) la valvola di uscita dell'acqua calda per concludere il riempimento.
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.ﬁ Lamessain funzione senza acqua nel serbatoio puo portare al danneggiamento della

resistenza elettrica ausiliaria. Il costruttore non si assume alcuna responsabilita per
i danni causati in simili circostanze.

Dopo l'accensione, il display si illumina. Gli utenti possono controllare I'unita tramite i pulsanti del pannello
comandi.

deve essere svuotato.

é Prima di eseguire le operazioni di pulizia, trasferimento, ecc., dell'unita, il serbatoio

aooa A .

Chiudere (7~ ) la valvola di ingresso dell'acqua fredda e aprire (\__ ) la valvola d'uscita dell'acqua
calda.

Verificare che la valvola di scarico sia aperta (\__ ).

Svuotare il serbatoio.

Finito lo svuotamento sostituire il dado del tubo di drenaggio.

Chiudere () la valvola di scarico.

4.2 - CONTROLLO PRIMA DELLA MESSA IN FUNZIONE
1. Verificare di aver eseguito le operazioni presenti nella lista di controllo prima della prova di funzionamento.
2. Verificare la corretta installazione dell'impianto.
3. Verificare il corretto collegamento delle tubazioni dell'acqua/gas e del cablaggio.
4. Verificare la regolarita di scarico della condensa e l'isolamento di tutte le parti idrauliche.
5. Verificare la corretta alimentazione elettrica.
6. Verificare I'assenza di aria nella tubazione dell'acqua e apertura di tutte le valvole.
7. Verificare l'installazione di un dispositivo di protezione contro le dispersioni di corrente efficiente.
8. Verificare la pressione dell'acqua in ingresso (tra 0,15MPa e 0,5MPa).

FUNZIONAMENTO

Struttura dell'impianto
L'unita ha due tipi di fonti di riscaldamento: pompa di calore e resistenza elettrica.
L'unita scegliera automaticamente le fonti diriscaldamento per scaldare I'acqua alla temperatura nominale.
e Visualizzazione della temperatura dell'acqua
La temperatura che appare sul display dipende dalla rilevazione del parametro massimo del sensore
superiore e del sensore inferiore.
* Fonti di riscaldamento
La fonte di riscaldamento viene scelta automaticamente dall'unitd. E comunque possibile attivare ma-
nualmente la resistenza elettrica.
* Intervallo di temperatura di funzionamento
Impostazione dell'intervallo di temperatura nominale dell'acqua: 38~70°C.
Intervallo di temperatura ambiente per il funzionamento della resistenza elettrica: -20~47°C.
e Cambio di fonte di riscaldamento
Se la temperatura nominale dell'acqua impostata & superiore alla temp. max. (pompa di calore), l'unita
prima attiva la pompa di calore alla max. temperatura, poi arresta la pompa di calore e attiva la resistenza
elettrica, per riscaldare continuamente l'acqua, fino a raggiungere la temperatura nominale.
Se simette in funzione manualmente laresistenza elettrica con pompa di calore inserita, resistenza elettrica
e pompa di calore funzioneranno assieme finché la temperatura dell'acqua non raggiunge la temperatura
nominale. Pertanto, se si desidera riscaldare rapidamente, attivare manualmente la resistenza elettrica.

La resistenza elettrica verra accesa una volta per contribuire al riscaldamento in corso, se si
desidera utilizzare ancora la resistenza elettrica, premere di nuovo il simbolo " ff ".

Se si utilizza solamente la resistenza elettrica, per riscaldare I'acqua, bisogna impostare una
temperatura nominale dell'acqua piu alta, nel caso la temperatura ambiente fosse al di fuori
dell'intervallo di funzionamento della pompa di calore.
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5.1 - FUNZIONI

5.1.1 - Funzione di disinfezione settimanale
In fase di disinfezione, I'unita inizia immediatamente a riscaldare I'acqua fino a 70°C per eliminare i potenziali
batteri di Legionella presenti nel serbatoio dell'acqua.
Durante la disinfezione, sul display si accende l'icona L'unita disattiva la disinfezione se la temperatura
dell'acqua supera i 70°C e l'icona "@" si spegne.

5.1.2 - Funzione vacanza
Premere il pulsante @ per selezionare VACATION, I'unita provvedera automaticamente a scaldare I'acqua
a 15°C per risparmiare energia durante i periodi di vacanza.

5.1.3 - Funzione di arresto da remoto
L'utente puo collegare un interruttore. Se l'interruttore € chiuso, I'unita verra arrestata forzatamente. Se I'in-
terruttore si apre, I'unita pud funzionare normalmente in base alle sue impostazioni.

5.1.4 - Funzione ricerca
Tenere premuto il pulsante Q per 1 secondo per visualizzare i parametri di funzionamento dell'impianto
uno ad uno con la sequenza indicata ogni volta che si preme A\ o il pulsante \.

Ore bit Minuti bit Minuti bit Spieqazione
inferiore superiore inferiore pleg
0 T 5 U Temp./°C T5U
1 T 5 L Temp./°C T5L
2 T 5 ! Temp./°C --
- o Temp. di arresto pompa di
3 ] 5 Temp./°C calore
4 T 3 Temp./°C T3
5 T Y Temp./°C T4
6 T P Temp./°C TP
7 Fa H Temp./°C --
0: Spegnimento
1: raffreddamento
2: Riscaldamento
3: Alimentazione dell'aria
4: Deumidificazione
5:/
Ha g . 6: Raffreddamento forzato
; o | | Medsdanen
8: Autopulizia
9:/
10: Sbrinamento forzato
11:/
12:ACS
13:RISCALDAMENTO+ ACS
14:RAFFREDDAMENTO+ ACS
. . Per il tipo Split viene
9 T F r Frequenzq q' funzionamento visualizzata la frequenza di
unita esterna . :
funzionamento effettiva
10 T T Temp./°C Temperatura di sterilizzazione
11 r o Corrente Valore della corrente
12 F I Intervallo di velocita --
Somma di controllo dei
1 £ o parametri 0~255
Apertura valvola di espansione
14 £ £ r elettronica o
IT-14
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£ P Richiesta di energia pompa di 0:NO
- calore 1: Sl
U P Pompa dell'acqua --
= 5 Elettrovalvola a una via --
F T Tipo di ventola --
Tipo di regolazione
riscaldamento elettrico (0:
H Regolazione riscaldamento Regolazione singola della
! elettrico temperatura dell'acqua;
1: Regolazione doppia della
temperatura dell'acqua)
Tipo di regolazione pompa di
calore (0: Regolazione singola
d egolazione pompa di calore ella temperatura dell'acqua; 1:
H Regolazi di cal della t tura dell 1
Regolazione doppia della
temperatura dell'acqua)
5 Elemento elettro- meccanico .
riscaldante del compressore
| Capacita del serbatoio -
! dell'acqua
Y Valvola a quattro vie --
I ' ) . . 0: Macchina non splittata
v Tipo di macchina 1: Macchina splittata
U / Versione Versione software host
u c Versione Versione software display
U 3 Versione Versione software esterno
U Y Codice riscaldamento elettrico 0
U T Codice macchina 1
£ Codici di guasto Ultimo guasto (numero di
guasto)
- Penultimo guasto (numero di
3 Codici di guasto quasto)
- Dal terzo all'ultimo guasto
£ Codici di guasto (numero di guasto)
f Tempo di esecuzione .
H - H manutenzione Unita: Giorno
' £ Temperatura nominale di Temperatura nominale di
t esercizio Logica esercizio Logica
m d -- FINE
P U Versione Versione protocollo host
P U Versione Versione protocollo display
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6 - PANNELLO DI COMANDO
0 15178 20 7 21 1810 16 4 19 22
, I ———— —
VACATION M HP G ® =
HYBRID
SET TEMPERATURE
N E-HEATER R A T
exml_|_|l_I"[oe
1O
15_| || 1 |g] A
7 - | e
—— | PR e )
IS @ it HP G £ < — — — — — "
et I o
— s T A S | ’
DEEEEEE [ )77 3 6
s e e =oay Il om
23 24 25  29a/29b 27
ceroos| TT T ARE
Q M v w 5 © :
lervece ] fo @ AN O @
| comandi sono abilitati solo Q 'PUq' N m j
quando il display & bloccato. = o T e

Descrizione

Descrizione

868 si illumina con schermo sbloccato.
Mostra la temperatura dell'acqua;

Mostra i giorni di vacanza rimanenti; mostra
la temperatura impostata su impostazioni;
Mostra le impostazioni dell'unita/parametri
di funzionamento, codice di errore/protezio-
ne su richiesta.

Blocco:
Se il display & bloccato, I'icona si accende,
in caso contrario verra spenta.

Impostazione dell'ora e dell'orologio
2ii0a mostra l'orologio.

Quando c'é un'impostazione per l'orologio.

EVU:
Quando viene rilevato il segnale fotovol-
taico, l'icona si accende, la temperatura di
setpoint viene regolata al valore massimo e
la macchina produce rapidamente I'acqua
calda.

Sono previste icone per TIMER quotidiano
e settimanale.

Se se ne imposta uno, questa icona si illu-
mina quando lo schermo viene sbloccato;
Se non viene impostato alcun timer, restera
spento.

Se si imposta il timer, l'icona corrisponden-
te lampeggia con una frequenza di 2 Hz e
si accende anche il timer che € stato im-
postato.

Lampeggia per ricordare all'utilizzatore la
scadenza di manutenzione del serbatoio
dell'acqua.

Si accende quando la macchina attiva la
dinisfezione.

E-heat:
Si accende quando € in funzione la resi-
stenza elettrica, altrimenti resta spenta.

NOTA: Quando non vengono riscontrate le
condizioni di funzionamento per l'attivazio-
ne di questa funzione, l'icona corrisponden-
te sul comando cablato si accende breve-
mente per poi spegnersi.

&

High temp. Allarme
Si accende quando la temperatura dell'ac-
qua supera i 50°C, altrimenti si spegne.

Error:
Si accende quando I'unita si trova in condi-
zione di errore/protezione.
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Descrizione

Descrizione

1 1 VACATION

VACATION MODE:

Per la modalita Vacanza, il setpoint dell'ac-
qua viene impostato a 15°C. Mantiene bas-
sa la temperatura dell'acqua nel serbatoio,
preriscalda l'acqua e le tubazioni dell'anti-
gelo, riducendo il funzionamento on/off del
serbatoio.

12 [ oo

HYBRID MODE:

Operando in modalita pompa di calore, la
resistenza elettrica e la pompa di calore
funzionano congiuntamente in presenza di
temperature ambiente estremamente bas-
se 0 quando la pompa di calore & restata
in funzione a lungo senza raggiungere la
temperatura impostata. Impostazione mo-
dalita predefinita di fabbrica, si consiglia di
impostare questa modalita con il recupero
di calore COOL+DHW.

13 e

E-HEAT MODE:

Funzionamento congiunto con la modalita
pompa di calore, I'unita esterna con pompa
di calore e la resistenza elettrica funziona-
no simultaneamente.

ECONOMY MODE:

Secondo la modalita di funzionamento con
pompa di calore, I'unita esterna a pompa
di calore si riscalda fino alla temperatura
massima dell'acqua prima di attivare la re-
sistenza elettrica ausiliaria per il riscalda-
mento, la pompa di calore e la resistenza
elettrica ausiliaria non sono attivate con-
temporaneamente.

Si consiglia di utilizzare questa modalita di
funzionamento quando si produce solo ac-
qua calda, per ottenere un maggiore rispar-
mio energetico (energy saving).

NOTA: La modalita Energy-saving, consen-
te di limitare I'accensione del riscaldatore
elettrico, con un maggiore risparmio ener-
getico, ma si sconsiglia di utilizzare 'opzio-
ne COOL + DHW (refrigerazione + produ-
zione di acqua calda) in questa modalita,
perché pud faciimente influire sull'effetto
del riscaldamento con acqua calda.

14 o]
15 [ swe

SMART MODE:

Memorizza le abitudini sull'acqua calda
dell'utente degli ultimi 7 giorni e attiva il ri-
scaldamento in anticipo in base alle ore di
picco dell'utilizzo di acqua dell'utente. Tutte
le altre ore (quando solitamente non veni-
va accesa la macchina)sono in modalita
standby, con riscaldamento disattivato, (si
consiglia all'utente di impostare questa mo-
dalita dopo 7 giorni di funzionamento rego-
lare e normale della caldaia dell'acqua per
evitare di influire sul normale utilizzo della
caldaia dell'acqua per la mancata registra-
zione delle abitudini complete dell'utente).

19

22

23

24

25

INVALID

Quando un tasto non & valido, questa icona
lampeggia per 3 sec.

SET TEMP

L'icona si accende quando si imposta la
temperatura dell'acqua.

O

L'icona si accende quando si imposta I'o-
rologio.

)

Wireless:

= si accende quando il Wireless & colle-
gato;

= si spegne quando il Wireless non & col-
legato; lampeggia con una frequenza di 2
Hz quando

= imposta il Wireless.

HP

HEAT PUMP ICON:

Questa icona si accende quando la pom-
pa di calore ¢ in funzione e produce acqua
calda.

24

Smart Grid ICON:
Quando il segnale SG non & valido, questa
icona non si illumina.

Quantita acqua calda:

Indica la quantita di acqua calda disponibile
(suddivisa in 4 livelli) che rimane all'interno
del serbatoio, ovvero il volume dell'acqua
calda miscelata in base alla temperatura
dell'acqua calda.

Premere questo tasto per cambiare modali-
ta nella sequenza sottostante:

Modalita HYBRID predefinita ->

- > Modalita resistenza elettrica attiva ->

-> Modalita ECONOMY ->

-> Modalita Smart ->

-> Modalita Vacanza (impostare i giorni) ->
-> Modalita HYBRID -> ...

Cliccare il pulsante per attivare la funzione
di sterilizzazione forzata, I'icona si accen-
de e l'unita riscalda I'acqua fino a 70°C per
la disinfezione. Quando la macchina ¢ steri-
lizzata premere nuovamente il pulsante per
disattivare la funzione, l'icona si spegne.

Questo tasto & utilizzato per annullare tutte
le impostazioni. Con il collegamento wire-
less, tenere premuto il pulsante per piu di
8 sec. per uscire dal collegamento wireless.

<

Incremento e riduzione

« Con lo schermo sbloccato, premendo il
pulsante il valore corrispondente aumen-
ta/diminuisce.

* Premendo il tasto per oltre 1 sec., il valore
aumentera/diminuira continuamente;

* Dietro richiesta dei parametri, premendo-
lo per la verifica delle voci si passa alla
pagina su.
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Descrizione

Descrizione

26 O

Funzione di controllo parametri/status

+ Sull'interfaccia principale, tenere premuto
il tasto di ricerca per 1 secondo per acce-
dere alla funzione di controllo parametri,
utilizzare i tasti su e giu per cambiare il
parametro da visualizzare.

+ 30 secondi dopo l'ultimo azionamento dei
pulsanti su e giu, o premendo il pulsante
Indietro o il pulsante on/off, si puo uscire
direttamente dalla modalita;

+ Si pud accedere a questa funzione sia in
condizione di accensione che di spegni-
mento.

27 e

Modalita Engineering

+ Sull'interfaccia principale, tenere premuto
il tasto copia per 3 secondi per accedere
alla modalita engineering;

+ Con i tasti su e giu & possibile selezionare
la modalita, oltre che i parametri.

+ Al termine dell'operazione, premere il pul-
sante di conferma per tornare all'interfac-
cia principale e rendere effettive le impo-
stazioni.

* Premere il pulsante Return (Indietro) per
tornare all'interfaccia precedente (inter-
faccia di selezione canali).

+ 30 secondi dopo l'ultimo azionamento dei
pulsanti su e giu, o premendo il pulsante
Indietro o il pulsante on/off, si pud uscire
direttamente dalla modalita;

+ Si pud accedere alla modalita Enginee-
ring sia in condizione di accensione che
di spegnimento. F13 - Impostazioni delle
priorita per il riscaldamento (AC) e la pro-
duzione di acqua calda (DHW).
Parametro O: Priorita all'aria condizionata;
Parametro 1: Priorita all'acqua calda;

* L'impostazione predefinita di fabbrica € la
priorita all'aria condizionata.

Pulsante di accensione/spegnimento
Premere il pulsante per accendere o spe-
gnere l'apparecchio.

29a @

TIMER (Impostazione giornaliera)
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« Il timer giornaliero & suddiviso in 6 fasce
temporali, ognuna pud essere settata
come accensione, spegnimento, impo-
stazione della modalita, temperatura
dell'acqua; quando si finisce di imposta-
re la sesta fascia temporale, regolare la
temperatura dell'acqua, premere il pul-
sante di conferma e tornare all'interfaccia
principale; durante questo periodo, si pud
premere il pulsante Return (Indietro) " <
" per tornare all'impostazione precedente
o all'interfaccia principale.

* Quando si imposta l'orario di accensio-
ne e di spegnimento (on/off), premere il
pulsante di cancellazione "Tl", in questo
modo viene cancellato il timer impostato
e verra visualizzato ( -. --).

* In caso in cui gli orari si sovrappongono,
l'impostazione entrera in conflitto, la fa-
scia di tempo impostata per prima sara
quella valida, mentre la fascia seguente
sara considerata non valida.

TIMER (Impostazione settimanale)

() » ek »(0) 4
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v

_I —I I—I l— HYBRID
i >
ECONOMV

:444«44«

« |l timer settimanale ha 7 giorni, per ogni
giorno si possono impostare 6 fasce ora-
rie, come precedentemente descritto;
Dopo limpostazione della temperatu-
ra dell'acqua per il 6° periodo, premere
il pulsante di conferma per tornare alla
selezione della settimana; durante tale
periodo, si pud premere il pulsante Re-
turn (Indietro) " <O " per tornare al livello
d'impostazione precedente o all'interfac-
cia principale;

>>>>>
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Descrizione

29b

@ quella valida, mentre la fascia seguente

* Quando si imposta l'orario di accensio-
ne e di spegnimento (on/off), premere il
pulsante di cancellazione "l", in questo
modo si puo ripristinare l'ora, la modalita
e impostare la temperatura dell'acqua sul
valore predefinito, verra visualizzato ( -. --).

* In caso in cui gli orari si sovrappongono,
l'impostazione entrera in conflitto, la fa-
scia di tempo impostata per prima sara

sara considerata non valida.

* Nell'impostazione del timer settimanale,
nella selezione settimanale, con il pul-
sante copia "(+))' & possibile individuare
I'impostazione di un dato giorno come
giorno base da copiare, selezionare altri
giorni, premere il pulsante copia, dopo
aver premuto il pulsante di conferma, &
possibile copiare I'impostazione del gior-
no base sul giorno selezionato;

@ Premerlo per confermare i parametri impo-

CONFERMA

stati.

6.1 - COMBINAZIONE DI PULSANTI

Con la combinazione di alcuni tasti si pud accedere ad altre funzioni.

Impostazione data e ora:

Sull'interfaccia principale, tenere premuto il pulsante TIMER per 3 secondi per accedere all'impostazione
della data.

Premere il pulsante SU/GIU per selezionare la data.

Premere il pulsante di conferma per accedere all'impostazione dell'orologio.

Premere il pulsante su/giu per modificare I'ora; tenerlo premuto per accelerare l'incremento/riduzione
dell'ora.

Dopo aver regolato I'orologio, premere il pulsante di conferma per tornare all'interfaccia principale e
completare I'impostazione della data e dell'ora.

30 secondi dopo I'ultimo azionamento del pulsante su/giu, o premendo il pulsante di RETURN (Indietro)
o il pulsante ON/OFF, si puo uscire direttamente dall'impostazione della data e dell'ora.

L'impostazione pud essere eseguita sia in condizione di accensione che di spegnimento.

Funzione wireless:

Sull'interfaccia principale, tenere premuto il pulsante ON/OFF per 3 secondi per accedere alla modalita
wireless.

Accedendo all'app OS COMFORT selezionare la categoria di prodotto corretto e proseguire nella con-
figurazione come indicato sull'app, una volta completato I'abbinamento, I'icona della modalita wireless
restera illuminata.

L'abbinamento wireless pud durare fino a 8 minuti, dopo 8 minuti, se I'abbinamento non é riuscito, l'icona
wireless si spegne; & possibile riprovare I'abbinamento ripetendo le operazioni elencate precedentemente.
Per ripristinare la funzione wireless tenere premuto il pulsante per cancellare per 8 secondi.
L'impostazione pud essere eseguita sia in condizione di accensione che di spegnimento.

Funzione blocco bambini:

Sull'interfaccia principale, tenere premuto contemporaneamente per 2 secondi i tasti Q e Poor per
attivare la funzione blocco bambini.

Per sbloccare i comandi tenere premuto contemporaneamente per 2 secondi i tasti Q e Poor

In condizione di blocco comparira un'icona accanto alla visualizzazione della temperatura dell'acqua.
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Funzione di recupero del calore e di accumulo dell'energia del serbatoio dell'acqua:

Questa funzione consente di massimizzare il riutilizzo del calore residuo del condizionamento dell'aria per

produrre acqua calda sanitaria. Durante questo processo la temperatura del serbatoio dell'acqua potrebbe

essere superiore alla temperatura impostata.

» Sull'interfaccia principale, premuto il pulsante per 3 secondi per accedere alla modalita engineering
e selezionare il canale F46 tramite i pulsanti su/giu.

» Per disattivare la funzione impostare il canale F46 su "0" tramite i pulsanti su/giu e confermare la scelta
premendo il pulsante di conferma "©@".

* Per attivare la funzione impostare il canale F46 su "1" tramite i pulsanti su/giu e confermare la scelta
premendo il pulsante di conferma "©@".

Funzione garanzia della temperatura minima dell'acqua in modalita SMART:

Questafunzione regolala temperatura minima garantita dell'acquain base alle proprie esigenze (default40°C).

» Sull'interfaccia principale, premuto il pulsante “" per 3 secondi per accedere alla modalita engineering
e selezionare il canale F10 tramite i pulsanti su/giu.

» Scegliere latemperatura minima garantita dell'acqua che si desidera tramite i pulsanti su/giu e confermare
la scelta premendo il pulsante di conferma "©".

Accensione/spegnimento resistenza elettrica:

Per evitare di compromettere I'efficacia del processo di riscaldamento dell'acqua calda si consiglia di non

spegnere la resistenza elettrica.

» Sull'interfaccia principale, premuto il pulsante "" per 3 secondi per accedere alla modalita engineering
e selezionare il canale F6 tramite i pulsanti su/giu.

» Per disattivare la resistenza elettrica impostare il canale F6 su "0" tramite i pulsanti su/giu e confermare
la scelta premendo il pulsante di conferma "©".

» Per attivare la resistenza elettrica impostare il canale F6 su "1" tramite i pulsanti su/giu e confermare la
scelta premendo il pulsante di conferma "©".

Funzione di disinfezione settimanale:

L'attivazione della funzione di disinfezione settimanale accende la resistenza elettrica.

» Sull'interfaccia principale, premuto il pulsante per 3 secondi per accedere alla modalita engineering
e selezionare il canale F7 tramite i pulsanti su/giu.

» Per disattivare la funzione impostare il canale F7 su "0" tramite i pulsanti su/giu e confermare la scelta
premendo il pulsante di conferma "©".

» Per attivare la funzione impostare il canale F7 su "1" tramite i pulsanti su/giu e confermare la scelta pre-
mendo il pulsante di conferma "©".

Scelta del programma di priorita:

» Sull'interfaccia principale, premuto il pulsante per 3 secondi per accedere alla modalita engineering
e selezionare il canale F13 tramite i pulsanti su/giu.

» Perselezionare la priorita sulla modalita aria condizionata impostare il canale F13 su "0" tramite i pulsanti
su/giu e confermare la scelta premendo il pulsante di conferma "©".

* Per selezionare la priorita sulla modalita produzione acqua calda impostare il canale F13 su "1" tramite
i pulsanti su/giu e confermare la scelta premendo il pulsante di conferma "©".

6.2 - PROGRAMMA DI PRIORITA

Se la resistenza elettrica si attiva sempre per fornire calore all'acqua a seguito dell'impostazio-

A ne di priorita per I'AC, il consumo elettrico sara maggiore. Per i mesi in cui il riscaldamento/
raffreddamento dei locali € meno importante, si consiglia di impostare il Programma di priorita
su DHW.

Se la funzione DHW é impostata come prioritaria e si prevedono frequenti interventi della stes-
sa, si rischia di avere una diminuzione del comfort per via dell'interruzione del funzionamento

dell’AC. Perimesiin cuiil riscaldamento/ raffreddamento dei locali é pit importante, si consiglia
di impostare il Programma di priorita su AC.

Quando si collegano piu unita interne all'unita esterna, I'utilizzatore pud impostare la priorita per la funzione
DHW o per l'aria condizionata (AC) sull'interfaccia utente (vedere il paragrafo precedente).
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Questo determinera come l'unita esterna interverra in caso di richiesta di intervento simultanea da parte

delle unita interne multiple:

» Se la funzione DHW é prioritaria, l'unita esterna pud decidere di funzionare solo per DHW, mentre il fun-
zionamento AC viene messo in attesa. In questo caso, al termine del funzionamento DHW, l'unita esterna
pud passare al funzionamento A/C.

» Se la funzione AC é prioritaria, I'unita esterna puo decidere di funzionare solo per AC, nel qual caso la
pompa di calore puo avviare la produzione DHW. Al termine del funzionamento AC, l'unita esterna puo
passare alla funzione DHW.

6.3 - FUNZIONE WIRELESS (Wirless)

Attivare la modalita wireless come descritto nei paragrafi precedenti.

@ Le istruzioni per la connessione alla rete Wirless e I'utilizzo dell’App sono disponibili sul
sito www.olimpiasplendid.it nell’area download.

6.4 - RIAVVIO AUTOMATICO

In caso di guasto elettrico, I'unita memorizza tutti i parametriimpostati. Quando I'alimentazione viene ristabilita
l'unita torna alle impostazioni precedenti.

6.5 - BLOCCO AUTOMATICO DEL DISPLAY
Quando non si utilizza nessun pulsante per 1 minuto, lo schermo si blocca (e si spegne) ad eccezione della
presenza di un codice di errore o di un allarme.
Premendo un tasto qualsiasi lo schermo si sblocca (e si accende).

Per attivare questa funzione accedere al canale 35 della modalita engineering.

6.6 - PROTEZIONE AUTOMATICA DELL'UNITA
Quando si inserisce la protezione automatica, I'impianto viene spento e viene avviata una funzione autodia-
gnostica, una volta risolto il problema ha luogo il riavvio.
Quando si inserisce la protezione automatica, l'icona @ lampeggia e compare il codice di errore accanto
all'indicatore della temperatura dell'acqua; I'icona e il codice di errore non scompaiono fino alla risoluzione
del problema.

= La protezione automatica puo anche essere attivata nel caso di ostruzione dell’ingresso o
uscita dell'aria, nel caso in cui I'evaporatore é ricoperto da troppa polvere; o nel caso in cui
I'alimentazione elettrica non é corretta (supera l'intervallo di 220-240V).

7 - RISOLUZIONE PROBLEMI
7.1 - SUGGERIMENTI PER FALSI ERRORI

Il compressore non si avvia immediatamente dopo I'impostazione.
* Prima di riavviare il compressore, I'unita attende 3 minuti per bilanciare la pressione dell'impianto; & una
logica di protezione automatica dell'unita.

La temperatura visualizzata sul display diminuisce mentre I'unita & in funzione.

* Quando latemperatura della parte superiore del serbatoio € molto piu elevata di quella nella parte inferiore,
I'acqua calda della parte superiore verra miscelata con I'acqua fredda inferiore che fluisce continuamente
dal rubinetto d'ingresso, in modo da ridurre la temperatura della parte superiore.

A volte c'é dell'acqua che scorre dal tubo di drenaggio della valvola di sicurezza.

* Quandol'acqua vieneriscaldata all'interno del serbatoio, I'acqua si espande e quindi la pressione all'interno
del serbatoio aumenta; se la pressione supera 0,85 Mpa, la valvola di sicurezza si attiva per diminuire la
pressione e I'acqua calda viene scaricata. Se I'acqua viene continuamente scaricata dal tubo di drenaggio
della valvola di sicurezza & necessario contattare un professionista qualificato per la riparazione.
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La temperatura visualizzata sul display diminuisce drasticamente.

» |l serbatoio ¢ di tipo resistente alla pressione, in caso di richiesta di riscaldamento molto elevata, I'acqua
calda verra erogata rapidamente dalla parte superiore del serbatoio mentre I'acqua fredda verra rapi-
damente riversata nella parte inferiore, quando la superficie dell'acqua fredda raggiunge il sensore di
temperatura superiore, la temperatura visualizzata sul display diminuira drasticamente.

La temperatura visualizzata sul display diminuisce molto ma c'é ancora una quantita d'acqua calda

che puo essere prelevata.

» Il sensore dell'acqua superiore € posizionato a 1/4 del serbatoio superiore, quando la temperatura inizia
a scendere rapidamente sul display, significa che é disponibile almeno 1/4 di acqua calda nel serbatoio.

L'autoprotezione si attiva lampeggiando e visualizzando il codice di errore.

» |l sistema di si arresta e inizia I'autocontrollo, per poi riavviarsi quando la protezione € risolta.
Se si verificano errori normali, I'unita passa automaticamente al riscaldatore elettrico per la produzione di
acqua calda sanitaria di emergenza; se si verificano errori gravi, I'unita non si avvia, contattare un tecnico
qualificato per la riparazione.

7.2 - PROBLEMI E RIMEDI

Malfunzionamento ‘ Causa e possibile soluzione

lldisplay nonsiaccende/l'acquaéfredda. | Controllare che il commutatore dell'aria sia chiusa/regolare la temperatura
elevata.

Non esce acqua calda. Verificare che la tubazione del rubinetto sia libera; controllare che la pres-
sione dell'acqua del rubinetto non sia troppo bassa.

L'acqua fuoriesce della valvola di sicu- | Se si riscontra solamente la fuoriuscita di una piccola quantita d'acqua,
rezza. per via dell'espansione termica dell'acqua non c¢'€ nessun problema; se
invece si riscontra la fuoriuscita di una grande quantita d'acqua, sostituire
la valvola di sicurezza.

Il riscaldamento del serbatoio d'acqua | Con temperatura ambiente bassa, la velocita di riscaldamento dell'unita
richiede troppo tempo. diminuisce, un fenomeno del tutto normale.

Verificare se la resistenza elettrica funziona normalmente, controllare se
€ impostata la modalita di attivazione simultanea di aria condizionata +
produzione di acqua calda, in questa modalita, la velocita di riscaldamento
del serbatoio dell'acqua € bassa.

Non funziona. I fusibile & bruciato?

Se la causa ¢ la protezione dell'unita (verra visualizzato il codice di prote-
zione corrispondente).

Se la temperatura dell'acqua & alta e non ha raggiunto le condizioni che
consentono I'entrata in funzione dell'unita.

Il compressore non funziona dopo I'ac- | Nel serbatoio c'e acqua calda che si pu6 utilizzare.
censione.

Quando si attiva l'interruttore di alimentazione, I'erogatore dell'acqua calda
non funziona per circa 3 minuti dopo l'arresto di funzionamento, perché il
compressore non puo essere avviato prima che siano trascorsi di 3 minuti
dall'arresto.

Quando si cerca di attivare l'interruttore di alimentazione, la caldaia dell'ac-
qua non pu6 funzionare prima che siano trascorsi di 3 minuti dall'arresto.

Incremento lento della temperatura | Poiché nella parte superiore del serbatoio la temperatura dell'acqua € mag-
dell'acqua. giore, nella parte centrale e quella inferiore del serbatoio la temperatura
dell'acqua ¢ piu bassa, bisogna aspettare finché tutta I'acqua nel serbatoio
non abbia la stessa temperatura. Quando la temperatura dell'acqua in tutto
il serbatoio € sostanzialmente uniforme, la temperatura dell'acqua aumenta
piu rapidamente.
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Malfunzionamento ‘ Causa e possibile soluzione

Il display del controllerdilineaindicache
durante il riscaldamento la temperatura
dell'acqua diminuisce.

Quandolatemperatura dell'acqua nella parte superiore del serbatoio € molto
piu alta di quella nella parte inferiore, a causa dalla convezione naturale,
l'acqua calda e quella fredda si miscelano, facendo ridurre la temperatura
dell'acqua nella parte superiore.

La temperatura dell'acqua é in diminu-
zione. Basso o assente riscaldamento.

Per evitare che l'unita esegua l'accensione e lo spegnimento con troppa
frequenza, si & posta una condizione per I'avvio e la regolazione della tem-
peratura dell'acqua. Quando non si usa l'acqua, I'unita esterna comincera
a riscaldare solo quando la temperatura dell'acqua scende al di sotto della
temperatura di ritorno impostata. (Il valore della temperatura di ritorno pud
essere impostato con il telecomando cablato).

Il display mostra un'improvvisa diminu-
zione della temperatura dell'acqua.

Quando si usa l'acqua calda, I'acqua fredda deve entrare nel serbatoio per
mischiarsi con I'acqua calda e, naturalmente, si verifichera una stratifica-
zione tra l'acqua calda e quella fredda. La stratificazione tra I'acqua calda e
quella fredda é naturale, quando I'acqua fredda sommerge il sensore della
temperatura nella parte superiore del serbatoio, la temperatura dell'acqua
si ridurra all'improvviso. Si trattasi di un fenomeno naturale dovuto al tasso
elevato di utilizzo del serbatoio dell'acqua dell'unita.

Vieneindicato che latemperaturadell'ac-
qua si &€ abbassata molto. Ma é ancora
acqua calda.

Il sensore di temperatura nella parte superiore del serbatoio dell'acqua, &
posizionato a 1/4 del serbatoio e la temperatura dell'acqua visualizzata &
quella rilevata dal sensore nella parte superiore del serbatoio dell'acqua.
Quando si utilizza I'acqua e la temperatura dell'acqua visualizzata si ab-
bassa improvvisamente, nel serbatoio € ancora disponibile all'uso quasi 1/5
dell'acqua calda. Quando si utilizza I'acqua, nel serbatoio c'é ancora quasi
1/5 di acqua calda quando sul display la temperatura dell'acqua scende
improvvisamente.

Differenza tra temperatura dell'acqua
visualizzata temperatura dell'acqua
impostata.

A seguito della naturale dissipazione di calore, la temperatura visualizzata
sara leggermente inferiore, si tratta di un fenomeno normale.

Durante la fase di riscaldamento, il
compressore smette di funzionare e la
ventola si arresta.

Con temperatura ambiente bassa, |'evaporatore pu6 congelare e ridurre lo
scambio termico, a questo punto sara attivata I'operazione di sbrinamento.
[l compressore entrera in funzione in fase di sbrinamento e la ventola si
fermera.

Valvola di sicurezza dell'acqua corrente.

Dato che il serbatoio dell'acqua stesso & u contenitore pressurizzato chiuso,
quando viene scaldato, I'acqua & soggetta a espansione termica. Quando la
pressione nel serbatoio supera gli 0,8 MPa,la valvola di sicurezza interviene
per far uscire I'acqua calda, proteggendo cosi il serbatoio dai danni della
pressione eccessiva o perfino dell'esplosione.

L'unita si riscalda per un periodo di
tempo e indica che la temperatura non
€ aumentata.

Sel'utente continua ad usare acqua calda, con conseguente aumento dell'ac-
qua fredda nella parte inferiore del serbatoio, I'unita funziona riscaldando la
temperatura dell'acqua nella parte inferiore, pertanto la temperatura nella
parte superiore del serbatoio non aumenta significativamente.

Latemperatura dell'acquarilevata, dopo
la sterilizzazione, é piu alta della tempe-
ratura impostata.

La sterilizzazione viene eseguita dopo un certo periodo di tempo,in questa
fase la temperatura visualizzata e la temperatura impostata dall'utente
non sono coerenti. E richiesto parecchio tempo per I'abbassamento della
temperatura dell'acqua nel serbatoio da 70°C alla temperatura impostata
dall'utente;

Attivando la sterilizzazione forzata o |a sterilizzazione automatica, la tempe-
ratura impostata dell'unita raggiunge i 70°C (una volta effettiva). Il simbolo
della sterilizzazione del processo diriscaldamento siaccende. Una volta che
la temperatura dell'acqua del serbatoio raggiunge i 70°C, per completare
la sterilizzazione, l'icona si spegne.

IT-23

NEXYA DHW S5 E 100




7.3 - CODICI DI ERRORE

Codice errore Descrizione del guasto
EhOb Errore di comunicazione tra serbatoio e pannello LCD.
EHO0 Parametri di funzionamento macchina anomali.
ELO1 Comunicazione errata tra serbatoio dell'acqua e unita esterna
PH15 Protezione contro le perdite
EC54 Errore TP
EC53 Errore T4
EC52 Errore T3
EHSL Errore TSL
EH5U Errore TSU
EH5d Protezione disinserimento riscaldamento elettrico
PHdH Protezione contro il funzionamento a secco
EC51 Parametri di funzionamento anomali dell'unita esterna
PH23 Protezione antigelo
PH24 Protezione antigelo per condizioni di basse temperature
EC72 Ventola CC fan fuori fase
PC12 341 Protezione contro la sovratensione
PC00 Protezione modulo IPM
PCO01 Protezione contro la sovratensione
PCO02 Protezione contro la temperatura max. compressore
PCO03 Protezione o anomalia pressione impianto
PC04 Protezione feedback compressore
PCO08 Protezione corrente unita esterna
PC40 Errore di comunicazione comando principale esterno e mancata comunicazione driver chip
PC43 Protezione contro anomalia di fase compressore
PC44 Protezione velocita 0 compressore
PC45 Protezione di sincronizzazione 341PWM
PC46 Protezione anti stallo compressore
PC49 Protezione da sovracorrente compressore
PC51 Protezione sovratemperatura T2
PC52 Protezione sottotemperatura T2
ECO07 Protezione anti stallo ventola unita esterna
PH9b Protezione da sovratemperatura per serbatoio dell'acqua
EC55 Guasto sensore IGBT
EC56 Guasto sensore T2b

I codici diagnostici elencati qui sopra sono quelli pitt comuni. Se viene visualizzato un codice
diagnostico non elencato in precedenza, contattare I'assistenza tecnica indicando il numero
riportato sulla copertina di questo manuale.
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8 - MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA

Prima di procedere ad un qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione e pulizia accertarsi

sempre di aver spento I'impianto, con l'utilizzo del telecomando, e di aver staccato
la spina di alimentazione dalla presa dell’impianto (o di aver posizionato su “0” OFF
il sezionatore generale a monte).

8.1 - MANUTENZIONE

Di seguito alcune operazione da svolgere per eseguire una corretta manutenzione dell'unita:

« Controllare il collegamento tra spina e presa di alimentazione e collegare regolarmente a terra il cablaggio;

* In alcune zone fredde (sotto gli 0°C) o se I'impianto resta fermo a lungo, tutta I'acqua deve essere scari-
cata per evitare il congelamento dell'interno del serbatoio e il danneggiamento della resistenza elettrica.

» Siconsiglia di pulire I'interno del serbatoio e la resistenza elettrica ogni sei mesi per mantenere prestazioni
efficienti.

» Controllare la barra dell'anodo ogni sei mesi e sostituirla se usurata. Per maggiori informazioni, contattare
il fornitore o I'assistenza clienti.

« Se il volume dell'acqua in uscita & sufficiente, si consiglia di impostare una temperatura bassa per ridurre
il rilascio di calore, prevenire le incrostazioni e risparmiare energia.

8.1.1 - Prima di spegnere l'impianto per un lungo periodo
+ Scollegare I'alimentazione;
« Svuotare tutta I'acqua del serbatoio e della tubazione e chiudere tutte le valvole;
+ Controllare regolarmente i componenti interni.

8.1.2 - Sostituzione anodo
+ Spegnere l'alimentazione e chiudere la valvola d'ingresso dell’acqua.
» Aprire il rubinetto dell'acqua calda e ridurre la pressione nel contenitore interno.
» Aprire la valvola di scarico e spurgare I'acqua finché smette di defluire.
» Estrarre la barra dell'anodo.
» Sostituire la barra dell'anodo con una barra nuova e assicurarsi che sia ermeticamente sigillata.
« Aprire il rubinetto di immissione dell'acqua fredda finché I'acqua esce dal rubinetto di uscita, quindi chiu-
dere il rubinetto di uscita dell'acqua.
* Accendere e riavviare l'unita.

= Dato che la barra dell'anodo deve essere sostituita estraendola dall'alto, bisogna lasciare al-
meno 300 mm dalla base dell’unita per consentire la sostituzione della barra.

La sostituzione della barra dell'anodo deve essere eseguita da un tecnico dell'assi-
stenza specializzato, non sostituire le barre dell'anodo senza autorizzazione perché
si potrebbe danneggiare il serbatoio.

8.1.3 - Sostituzione batteria pannello di comando

Potrebbe essere necessario dover sostituire la batteria del pannello di comando. Procedere come descritto

di sequito:

» Svitare le viti che fermano la scocca in plastica 0 __ __

e rimuoverla. = | W a

* Rimuoverelaprotezionein plastica (A) presente = —
nella parte interna della scocca tolta preceden-
temente.

* Rimuovere la protezione in plastica (A) facendo
leva con un cacciavite nei due punti (B) per
aprire il pannello di comando (C).

» Rimuovere la batteria da sostituire.

* Posizionare la nuova batteria nell'apposita
nicchia (D).

* Richiudere tutto agendo inversamente dallo
smontaggio.
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PERICOLO DI INGESTIONE:
A questo prodotto contiene una batteria a bottone o a moneta. @

TENERE FUORIDALLAPORTATADEIBAMBINI; se siritiene che le batterie
A possano essere state ingerite o inserite in una parte del corpo, rivolgersi
—— immediatamente a un medico.

L'ingestione puo provocare ustioni chimiche, perforazione dei tessuti molli e morte.
A Entro 2 ore dall'ingestione possono verificarsi gravi ustioni. Rivolgersi immediata-
—— mente a un medico se si sospetta che una batteria sia stata ingerita o inserita in una
parte del corpo.

* Rimuovere e riciclare immediatamente o smaltire le batterie usate secondo le
A normative locali e tenere lontano dai bambini. NON smaltire le batterie nei rifiuti
domestici o incenerirle.

* Anche le batterie usate possono causare gravi lesioni o morte.

* Chiamare un centro antiveleni locale per informazioni sul trattamento.

» Le batterie non ricaricabili non devono essere ricaricate.

* Non forzare la scarica, la ricarica, lo smontaggio, il riscaldamento al di sopra dei
limiti di legge (-20-70 "C) o incenerire. In caso contrario, potrebbero verificarsi
lesioni dovute a sfiati, perdite o esplosioni con conseguente formazione di bolle
chimiche.

» Assicurarsi che le batterie siano installate correttamente secondo la polarita (+
e-).

* Rimuovereericiclareimmediatamente o smaltire le batterie delle apparecchiature
non utilizzate per un periodo di tempo prolungato, secondo le norme locali.

Non smaltire le batterie come rifiuti urbani non differenziati. Consultare le leggi locali
per il corretto smaltimento delle batterie.
Le batterie hanno un simbolo chimico nella parte inferiore dell'icona di smaltimento.
Questo simbolo chimico indica che la batteria contiene un metallo pesante che supera
una certa concentrazione. Un esempio é il Pb: Piombo (>0,004%).

Gli apparecchi e le batterie usate devono essere trattati in una struttura specializzata
A per il riutilizzo, il riciclo e il recupero.

8.2 - MANUTENZIONE PERIODICA

Contenuto da controllare | Frequenza da rispettare | Intervento da eseguire

(I Filtrodell'aria (ingresso/uscita) | Ogni mese Pulire il filtro.
VAl Barra dell'anodo Ogni anno Sostituire la barra se usurata.
LI Serbatoio interno Ogni anno Pulire il serbatoio.
3 Caldaia elettrica Ogni anno Pulire la caldaia elettrica.
Azionare lamanopola della valvola di sicurezza
Ogni mese per essere sicuri che i condotti dell'acqua siano
CJll VValvola di sicurezza liberi.
Se I'acqua non scorre liberamente quando si aziona la manopola, sostituire
la valvola di sicurezza.
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DISPOSAL

The symbol on the product or packaging indicates that it should not be treated as regular household waste.
Instead, it must be taken to a designated collection point for electrical and electronic equipment recycling. By
disposing of this product responsibly, you help prevent potential negative impacts on the environment and
health that could arise from improper disposal. For more detailed information on recycling this product, please
contact your municipal office, local waste disposal service, or the store where you purchased it. This instruction

is only valid in EU member states.
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The images in the manual are for explanatory purposes only.
They may vary slightly from the purchased product.

0 - SYMBOLS

The pictograms in the following chapter provide clear and concise information to ensure the correct and
safe operation of the machine.

Index

Paragraphs marked with this symbol contain critical information and requirements, especially concerning safety.
Failure to comply with the indications may lead to:

- risk to operator safety

- loss of contractual guarantee

- disclaimer of liability by the manufacturer.

HAZARD
Indicates that the appliance uses inflammable refrigerant. If the refrigerant escapes and
is exposed to a source of external ignition, there is a fire risk.

HAZARDOUS ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE
It informs the personnel concerned that if the operation is not carried out in compliance
with the safety regulations, it presents the risk of suffering electrical shock.

GENERIC HAZARD
It informs the personnel concerned that if the operation is not carried out in compliance
with the safety regulations, it presents the risk of suffering physical damage.

0.1 - GENERAL WARNINGS

WHEN USING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS MUST ALWAYS
BE FOLLOWED IN ORDER TO REDUCE RISKS OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCKS AND INJURY,
INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

D= 1. This document is confidential pursuant to the law and may not be reproduced or
transferred to third parties without OLIMPIA SPLENDID's explicit authorisation. The
machines may undergo updates and therefore have details different from those
represented, without prejudice to the texts contained in this manual.

2. Carefully read this manual before performing any operations (installation, maintenance,
or use) and strictly follow the instructions provided in each chapter.

3. Make all personnel involved in transport and installation of the machine aware of these
instructions.

4. THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT LIABLE FOR INJURY/DAMAGE TO PERSONS/OBJECTS
DERIVING FROM FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE REGULATIONS CONTAINED IN THIS
BOOKLET.

5. The manufacturer is entitled to modify its own models at any time, except for the essential

characteristics described herein.
[>=" 6. The unit must be property earthed.

7. An earth-leakage circuit breaker must be installed near the power supply.

8. Do not remove, cover, or obscure any permanent information, including instructions,
labels, or data, located on the exterior of the unit or inside its panels.

9. The precautions stated in this manual and on the labels affixed inside the appliances,
must be complied with during assembly. and at every maintenance operation. All
precautions suggested by common sense and by the Safety regulations in force in the
place of installation must also be taken.

EN -2
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A qualified technician is required to install this unit. Improper installation can cause water
leakage, electrical shock, or fire.

For unit handling, repairs, or maintenance, consult a qualified technician or contact the
service department.

The electrical connection must comply with the guidelines of the local electricity provider,
local regulations, and the instructions outlined in this manual.

Never use cables and fuses with incorrect rated current, otherwise the unit may fail
causing a fire.

Never use flammable sprays such as hairspray, fixatives or paints near the unit.

If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or by its customer
service department or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid any hazards.

The water temperature can exceed 50°C causing burns and severe burns. The use of
special water temperature limiting valves is recommended.

Do not touch the product with wet hands (when on).
Fire and electric shocks risk.

The power supply must be installed at a height greater than 1.8 meters. In areas where
water splashes may occur, ensure the power supply is positioned away from the water
source.

A one-way valve must be installed on the water inflow side (available as an accessory;
refer to the relevant paragraph for details).

During operation, it is normal for water to drip from the safety valve hole. However, if you
find excessive water leakage, please contact customer service.

After a long period of use, check the unit base and fittings. If damaged, the unit may fail
and cause injury.

Fit the drain pipe in a way to ensure regular draining.

Improper construction of a drainage system can lead to water spills that may damage
building structures, furniture, and other items.

Do not touch inner machine parts.

Do not remove the front panel as live electrical parts are exposed. No not cut off the
electric power supply.

The system switches off and automatically restarts heating. Continuous power supply is
required to heat the water, except during service and maintenance operations.

If the appliance that are intended to be permanently connected to fixed wiring, an all-pole
disconnection device which has at least 3mm clearances in all poles, the installation of a
residual current device (RCD) having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30mA,
and disconnection must be incorporated in the fixed wiring in accordance with the wiring
rules.

This product must be used exclusively according to the specifications indicated in
this manual. Use different to that specified, could cause serious injuries.

THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT LIABLE FOR INJURY/DAMAGE TO PERSONS/
OBJECTS DERIVING FROM FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE REGULATIONS
CONTAINED IN THIS MANUAL.

/
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1- DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLIANCE (Fig.1)

1. Anode 9. Gas outlet

2. Bottom cover 10. Electronic box

2a. Heating element 11. Junction box

3. Water outlet 12. Top cover

4. Top temperature probe 13. Electric control board cover
5. Lower temperature probe 14. Control panels

6. Mounting brackets 15. Aesthetic panel

7. Water inlet 16. Metal panel

8. Gas inlet 17. Control panel base

1.1 - LIST OF THE COMPONENTS SUPPLIED (Fig.2)

The parts indicated below are included in the supply. The other items necessary for installation
must be purchased.

b. Anchor bolts

(2] )

NEXYA DHW S5 E 100

a. Instruction manual ‘ c. Safety valve

. )
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1.2 - RECEIPT AND UNPACKING

The unit is quite heavy; therefore, transport and unpacking should be performed by two or more people. DO

NOT tilt the unit excessively during handling.

The units are delivered complete and in perfect condition. However, for he quality control of the transport

services, follow the warnings below:

a. On receipt of the packages, check whether the packaging is damaged. If this is the case, withdraw the
goods with reserve, producing photographic proof and any apparent damage.

b. Unpack, checking the presence of the individual components with the packing lists.

c. Control that all components have not undergone damage during transport. If this is the case, inform the
carrier by registered letter with acknowledgement of receipt within 3 days of receiving the goods, presenting
photographic documentation.

d. Pay attention when unpacking and installing the equipment.

Sharp parts can cause injury. Pay particular attention to the edges of the structure and the fins of
the condenser and evaporator.

e. Send the same information by fax also to OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

For any controversy the court of jurisdiction will be BRESCIA.

@3 Keep the packaging for at least the duration of the warranty period, for any shipments to the
after-sales centre for repairs. Dispose of packaging in compliance with the regulations in force
regarding waste disposal.

2 - INSTALLATION MODE
2.1 - INSTALLATION WARNINGS

The appliance must be installed, operated and stored in a room with temperature between
5-43°C. Ensure that the room temperature around the appliance does not drop below 5°C to
prevent the water from freezing. Do not install the appliance in areas where it may be exposed
to rain.

= Failure to apply the regulations indicated, which can cause unit malfunctioning, relieve OLIM-
PIA SPLENDID from any form of warranty and any damage/injury caused to persons, animals
or objects.

ﬁ It is essential that the electrical system is compliant, adheres to the specifications outlined in
the technical data sheet, and includes proper grounding.

ﬁ Do not install, remove, or reinstall the appliance yourself (customer).
Fire or electric shock, explosion or injury risk.

ﬁ Always contact the deal or authorised service centre for installation. Fire or electric shock,
explosion or injury risk.

Check that the installation area is not damaged over time.
A If the base crumbles or gives way, the unit could also fall, causing furniture damage, product
failure and personal injury.

é Install in a place where the wall or floor is sturdy, solid and is able to support the appliance.

Do not install the appliance in a place where there could be flammable gas leaks.
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within the specified operating limits.
If the room air temperature exceeds the specified limits, the electric resistance will trigger
to meet the hot water demand, and the heat pump will cease operation, with electric heating
taking its place.

* For the specific operating range of the outdoor unit, refer to the instruction manual of the
outdoor unit.

* Theunitlocated in unconditioned environments (i.e., garages, basements, etc.) may require
insulation of the water, condensate, and drain pipes to protect them from freezing.

Avoid installing the unit in the following places to avoid breakdowns (if unavoidable, con-
A sult the supplier):

Location full of mineral oils, such as lubricant for cutting machines.

Location along the coast, where the air has a high salt concentration.

Location near hot springs where corrosive gases, e.g., sulphide gases, are present.
Factories where the voltage fluctuates greatly.

Inside a vehicle or cabin.

Location with direct sunlight and other heat sources (e.g. kitchens).

An area with high levels of electromagnetic waves.

An area where flammable gases or materials are present.

An area where acid or alkali gases evaporate.

é » Consider the room air temperature when using the heat pump mode, ensuring it remains

Adrain pipe must be connected to the pressure limiter. Install the pipe with a continuous down-
A ward slope in an area protected from frost.
If the water tank is installed in an enclosed space * (e.g. a cupboard), the minimum opening area
A required for coolant leakage protection is § cm® The minimum space required at the bottom
for installation and routine maintenance is 300 mm.

~
N N A B

A\
¥

2\

=N

) 500 550 1060 - .
N\ J
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2.2 - INSTALLATION PROCEDURES

The unit must be firmly secured to avoid noise and shaking.
* Make sure there are no obstacles around the unit.

Ensure that the tank is installed upright and securely, allowing sufficient space for both instal-
lation and maintenance.

* The tank must be placed in a space where it receives a constant air flow.

The unit must be installed on a wall made of masonry and/or other heat-resistant material
(e.g. concrete, stone, bricks, etc.) capable of supporting at least 200 kg of weight; if nec-
essary, place the unit on a floor stand.

Once you have chosen the right place for the installation, proceed as follows (fig.4):

1.
2.

3.
4,

Place the unit on the stable and flat floor in an upright position resting it against the desired wall.

Place the supplied drilling template against the wall, observing the minimum distances from the ceiling,
floor and side walls.

Use a small drill or drift to carefully mark the centres of the various holes (&d10mm) before drilling them.
Insert the anchor bolts (b) into the holes drilled previously.

@D Make sure that the bolt (b) protrudes by about 15/17 mm from the wall, as shown.

.

5.
6.

Position the unit on the wall using the brackets (6).
Check that the unit is firmly secured.

N
N
b
C‘\\\ d
@%f’/b /7}\;&/
¢ ?
b
¢ #
N A v
\ | \
L\\\ } //J /
N
-

v

@ For the installation of the outdoor unit and other appliances, please refer to the manual provided

with these units.
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3.

INSTALLATION

/ e
Drain shut-off

-«— — Safety
— \ valve 4

Sk

I/J:l
=Y

valve Drain
pipe

| :
|1 NP
N 1/1\1 <
— g 3 Tap water
= [ - DHW
icon
- )
Accessories Function Installation requirements
Installation required.
Shut-off valve The valve triggers to stop water flow. The size must correspond to the diam-

eter of the water pipe.

One-way valve

Check valve to prevent water flow into

the tank. Installation required.

Expansion tank (3)

It keeps the pressure in the water pipes

constant. Optional installation (5L).

Temperature limiter valve (4) | cold water to have a constant water | The size must correspond to the diam-

It mixes the outgoing water with the | Installation required.

temperature. eter of the water pipe.

= A temperature limiter valve is required at the hot water utilisation terminal.

EN-8

The specification for the water inlet or outlet thread is G1/2" (external thread). The pipes must be properly
insulated to prevent heat loss.

The specification for the safety valve connection thread is G1/2" (internal thread). Upon completion of the
installation, ensure that the exhaust pipe outlet is positioned outside.

External static pressure at 0.1 MPa during testing.

The specification for the one-way valve thread for accessories is G1/2". Itis used to prevent water from returning
to the boiler.

When the plumbing is operational, open the cold water inlet valve and the hot water outlet valve to begin filling
the tank. Once the water flows regularly from the outlet pipe (tap water outlet), the tank is full, close all valves
and check that there are no leaks from the pipe.

If the inlet water pressure is less than 0.15 MPa, a pump must be installed at the water inlet.

No device (shut-off valve, pressure reducer, etc.) may be interposed between the safety unit and the cold water
supply line to the water heater.

Condensate water may leak out of the unit if the drain pipe is clogged or if the unit is operating in a high-humidity
environment; we recommend using a drain tray as shown in the figure.
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below the freezing threshold:

* Provide thermal insulation for all hydraulic components.

* The safety valve knob should be pulled out once every six months to ensure the valve is
not obstructed.

* To prevent the tank from freezing, empty it without operating it (the unit remains powered
to protect the tank.

é Do not disassemble the safety valve. Do not obstruct the drain pipe. Tank explosion risk.

é Pay attention to the hot water in the valve. Burn risk.

+ To ensure the safe use of the tank (1) in case of water supply pressure higher than 0.5 MPa, a pressure re-
duction valve must be installed on the water inlet pipe.

+ Condensate may leak out of the unit if the drain pipe is clogged or the unit is used in a very humid environment,
in which case, it is recommended to use a drain pan.

+ If synthetic pipes (e.g. PER, multilayer, etc.) are used for installation, always install a thermostatic control valve
on the water heater connection pipes. Adjust the valve to ensure that the water temperature does not exceed
the recommended limit.

é In the event that the unit has been installed at a point where the outdoor temperature is

3.1 - R32 COOLANT CIRCUIT
The outdoor unit is filled with R32 gas, an odourless flammable coolant gas with low combustion speed
(class A2L). In the event of a coolant leak, contact with an external ignition source may result in a fire hazard.
The coolant flows into the tank through the gas pipes.
Ensure that the installation of the unit and the coolant duct complies with the applicable laws and regulations
in each country.

é Refer to the outdoor unit manual for all warnings regarding R32 gas.

3.2 - R32 COOLANT PIPE

Press the cross-shaped part of the connector “B” with a tool for about 5-10 seconds until the protruding red
dot on the connector “A” retracts fully. Remove the connectors “A” and “B”, then connect the refrigerant pipes
between the indoor unit and outdoor unit.

@3 For specific installation instructions, refer to the Outdoor Unit Manual.

Outdoor Unit and Indoor Unit Piping Connection Size

Outdoor unit Indoor unit
| Gas pipe | Liquid pipe | Gas pipe | Liquid pipe
NEXYA WHR S5 E " " NEXYA DHW S5 E " "
QUADRI 27 @ 9,52 (3/8") 26,35 (1/4") 100 @ 9,52 (3/8") @ 6,35 (1/4")

@D The installation of the unit and the coolant duct must adhere to local and national regulations
specific to the designated coolant.
As the appliance contains R32 gas, a minimum surface area for installation must be taken into
account. If the total coolant charge is <1.84 kg, it is not necessary to install the machine respecting
a minimum surface.

@D Refer to the outdoor unit installation manual for the amount of coolant in case of top up.
EN-9
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3.3 - MINIMUM SPACE REQUIREMENTS
If the total coolant quantity exceeds 1.84 kg, the unit must be installed, operated, and stored in a room that
meets or exceeds the required minimum surface area.
Refer to the chart and table to establish the minimum criteria:

Coolant quantity Minimum surface
(kg) area (m2) (H: 2.2 m)
[
1.84 29 =
(1) 100
1.9 31 '_E;;~ %
2.0 34 sER
=0
2.1 38 2 _5 ig
2.2 41 g E %0
2.3 45 =y
24 49 ECH
- -9 E 0
25 53 i‘t;, B 1.81 9 2.02 1 2.22 3 242 5 2.62 7 2.82 9
26 58 g =
2.7 62 @
2.8 67 Superficie minima dell'ambiente
29 71 per l'installazione (m?)

3.4 - ELECTRIC CONNECTION
é » The power supply voltage and frequency values respect that specified on the appliance
data plate.

* The power supply line has an effective earth connection and it is correctly dimensioned
for maximum absorption.

* In accordance with national regulations, a disconnection device for all poles with a min-
imum separation distance of 3 mm per pole, along with a residual current device (RCD)
with a nominal rating greater than 10 mA, must be integrated into the fixed wiring.

* Adjust the current leakage protection device according to the relevant government electro
technical regulations.

* The power cable and signal cable must be laid correctly and neatly, without mutual inter-
ference or contact with the connecting tube or valve.

* Qualified technicians must wire the unit in compliance with national wiring regulations and
the enclosed wiring diagram.

3.4.1 - Power supply specifications
The recommended power cord model is HO7RN-F.

Model name NEXYA DHW S5 E 100 220-240V— 50 Hz

Power supply 220-240V - 50 Hz

Minimum power cord diameter (mm?) 1,5

Earth cable (mm?) 1,5

Manual switch (A)
Capacity/Fuse (A)

30/20 (for DHW)

Leakage switch (Not included)

EN-10
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é The unit must be installed with a leakage switch placed near the power supply.

Control Box
To adjust the SG command ; 3
s ‘ N
SW2 ' ' 2
! | T5L
e
: T5U
MODE CN6 -
- e -—-CN53 DISPLAY
FACTORY SET- oo ' TEsT | 7l -
TINGS =
CNTE Red %
Lzl
T N
The dashes indicate that Blue ] ] — Eg |28
i ' ! 3 o ! '
the element is OPTIONAL. :E J j . 86( | :
; : ] = m P S
‘ | - |Z crz = pe '
Pay attention to the wiring ; tank: o s T
coming out of the tank to | =S |
connect it to the corre- |1 | | |cA @_H_® et (I CN25 Wﬁﬁ‘
sponding component. ; i 5 Blue — 3 ~
‘Mgrod x - -
L._._g_._.__._._,'rg AW\ E % 4 5
T5L T5U S B e e et A E
Only connect the W signal E E E £
if no indoor units are con- o @@= |— s
nected (air-to-air), where- :| _i| S g o|o|2|F 2 8|2l
as if there are indoor units LN @ L &|g|a|c| 2o o502l
(air-to-air), leave the W ; ¥
signal disconnected. IL ‘N IS‘W EEE - [1lz]s]4]s]e] i} [pla]E[xx]
: é i1 ModBus On/Off
2 2 ? | G i
TO THE 220~240VAC | i ¥

L Jl=o ] outpoor 50Hz 2°8°°%
@]
UNIT I
REF. | DESCRIPTION REF. | DESCRIPTION
CT1 Current transformer T5U Tank temperature sensor (upper)
CT2 Zero sequence current transformer ICA Induced current anode
T5L | Tank temperature sensor (lower)

3.4.2 - System wiring diagram
Respect the wiring diagram below, taking care to dimension the cables according to the current flowing in
them. The electrical resistance must be powered by an independent electrical circuit; do not use the power
supply from the outdoor unit.
TANK OUTDOOR UNIT

© ©
[LINC]O [LINSW] QLINSWLIN

220-240V~50Hz

- .'.< %.D.T)..
— - OUTDOOR UNIT

POWER SUPPLY
CB [ ELECTRICAL TANK

RESISTANCE
COMMUNICATION/ L
POWER SUPPLY POWER SUPPLY — —‘ q]

EARTH l\‘\

EARTH =

2 - Heating element cable Select the appropriate hole to clamp the cables, as shown aside. If the cable is
3 - ODU-IDU cable not sufficiently secure, support it with the clamp.
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3.4.3 - Check-list for installation procedures
The recommended power cord model is HO7RN-F.

The wall must support a minimum load of 200
kg.

The floor under the tank must be able to support

Condensate Drain Pipe Installation

The unit must be positioned with access to a
special drain or condensate drain pump.

The condensate drain pipes must be installed

[

and connected to a special condensate drain
pump.

the weight of the unit filled with water.

Installation in indoor environments (such as a
basement or garage) and in an upright position.
Away from freezing temperatures.

Electrical connections

Measures taken to protect the area from water
damage. E.g. metal drain pan installed and con-

nected to a special drain. For proper operation, the electrical resistance

requires a 230 V supply.

O oo |(go|g

The size of the wiring and fittings must comply
with all local regulations in force and the require-
ments of this manual.

Sufficient space for water boiler maintenance.

The site must be free of any corrosive elements,
such as sulphur, fluorine, and chlorine, which
are commonly found in aerosols, detergents,
bleaches, cleaning solvents, air fresheners,
paints, solvents, refrigerants, and various other |:|
commercial and household products.

In addition, excessive dust and lint can affect
the operation of the unit which will need to be
cleaned more frequently.

The resistance and power supply must be prop-
erly earthed.

A suitable overload protection fuse or circuit
breaker must be installed.

Od)o|d

Post installation review

Room air temperature should be between -15°C
and 43°C. If the room air temperature exceeds
the upper and lower limits, the electrical compo- |:|
nents would be activated to meet the hot water
demand.

Plumbing pipes

The safety valve must be correctly installed with
a drain pipe connected to a suitable drain and
protected from frost.

Understand how to use the user interface mod- D
ule to set up the various settings and functions.

Understand the importance of routine inspec-
tion/maintenance of the condensate pan and
drain pipes. |:|
All this helps to prevent possible blockages of
the drainage pipes that cause the overflow of
the condensate drain pan.

All piping must be properly installed and must
not leak.

The unit must be completely filled with water.

The water temperature limiter valve or mixer
(recommended) must be installed according to
the manufacturer's specific instructions.

O | oo d

4 - OPERATING TESTS
4.1 - FILLING WITH WATER BEFORE COMMISSIONING

Before using this unit, follow the steps below.
Fill with water: If the unit is used for the first time or reused after emptying the tank, make sure the tank is
full of water before switching on.

1. Open ( ) ) the cold water inlet valve and the hot water outlet valve.
2. Fill the water tank. The tank is full when water escapes from the outlet valve.
3. Close (7 ) the hot water outlet valve to complete filling.

EN -12
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A

Operation without water in the tank may lead to damage to the auxiliary electrical
resistance. The manufacturer cannot be held liable for damage caused in such cir-
cumstances.

The display lights up when the unit is switched on. Users can control the unit via the buttons on the control
panel.

L .

P
N
]

GNoaRWON=2

5-0

Before cleaning, transferring, or performing any other tasks involving the unit, ensure
the tank is fully emptied.

Close (© ) the cold water inlet valve and open (\__Y ) the hot water outlet valve.
Make sure the drain valve is open (\__ D).
Empty the tank.

When empty, replace the drain pipe nut.
Close (© Q) the drain valve.

CHECKS BEFORE COMMISSIONING

Check that you have completed the tasks in the check list before the test run.

Make sure the system is correctly installed.

Ensure that the water/gas pipes and wiring are properly connected.

Ensure the condensate is discharged regularly and inspect the insulation of all hydraulic components.
Check whether the power supply is correct.

Verify that there is no air in the water pipe and ensure all valves are fully open.

Ensure that an efficient current leakage protection device is installed.

Check the inlet water pressure (between 0.15 MPa and 0.5 MPa).

PERATIONS

System structure

The unit has two types of heating sources: heat pump and electrical resistance.

The unit will automatically choose the heating sources to heat the water to the rated temperature.
Water temperature display

The temperature shown on the display reflects the highest reading from the upper and lower sensors.
Heating sources

The unit automatically selects the heating source. However, the electrical resistance can be manually
turned on.

Work temperature range

Rated water temperature range setting: 38~70°C.

Room temperature range for electrical resistance operations: -20~47°C.

Changing the heating source

If the set water temperature exceeds the maximum temperature of the heat pump, the unit will first activate
the heat pump up to its maximum temperature. Once reached, the heat pump will stop, and the electrical
resistance will activate to continue heating the water until the desired temperature is reached.

If you manually activate the electric resistor while the heat pump is running, both the electric resistor and
the heat pump will operate simultaneously until the water reaches the set temperature. Therefore, if you
want to heat quickly, manually activate the electrical resistance.

The electrical resistance will be turned on once to help the heating in progress, if you want to
use the electrical resistance again, press the " fft “ symbol again.

When using only the electric resistor to heat the water, a higher set temperature is required if
the room temperature falls outside the heat pump's operating range.
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5.1 - FUNCTIONS

5.1.1 - Weekly disinfection function
During the disinfection process, the unit promptly heats the water to 70°C to eliminate any potential Legionella
bacteria in the tank.
The icon "&" lights up on the display during the disinfection process. The unit interrupts the disinfection
process if the water temperature exceeds 70°C and the icon "@" turns off.

5.1.2 - Vacation function
Press the button @ to select VACATION. The unit will automatically heat water to 15°C to save energy
during vacation periods.

5.1.3 - Remote stop function
The user can connect a switch. If the switch is off, the unit will be forced off. If the switch is on, the unit will
operate normally according to its settings.

5.1.4 - Search function
Hold down the button Q for 1 second to view system operating settings one at a time in sequence every
time you press either A\ or \.

Lower bit Upper bit Lower bit

hours minutes minutes FLAENENCE
0 T 5 U Temp./°C T5U
1 T 5 L Temp./°C T5L
2 T 5 ! Temp./°C -
3 a 5 Temp./°C Heat pump stop temp.
4 T 3 Temp./°C T3
5 T Y Temp./°C T4
6 T P Temp./°C TP
7 T H Temp./°C --
0: Off
1: Cooling
2: Heating
3: Air supply
4: Dehumidification
5:/
. 6: Forced cooling
8 o a] o %lg(:i(r)]or#qglctj e 7: Defrosting
P 9 8: Selféc_:l;aaning
10: Forced defrosting
1:/
12: DHW
13: HEATING + DHW
14: COOLING + DHW
9 - £ Outdoor unit operating For Split type, the actual
! r frequency operating frequency is displayed
10 ra T Temp./°C Sterilization temperature
11 c o Current Current value
12 F I Speed range --
13 £ o Settings checksum 0~ 255
Electronic expansion valve
c -
= £ t r opening
P 0: NO
15 £ £ C Heat pump energy request 1-YES
EN - 14
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P u Water pump -
P 5 One-way solenoid valve --
F T Fan type .-
Electric heating control type
_ (0: Single water temperature
H 7 Electric heating control control;
1: Double water temperature
control)
Heat pump control type (O:
Single water temperature
H P Heat pump control control; 1:
Double water temperature
control)
£ 5 ' Compressor electro-mechanical .
! heater element
5 ! o Water tank capacity --
Y F Four-way valve --
I 7] . 0: Non-split machine
v v Type of machine 1: Split machine
U ! Version Host software version
U c Version Display software version
U 3 Version External software version
U Y Electric heating code 0
U T Machine code 1
! 3 r Fault code Last fault (fault number)
Second to last fault (fault
c £ r Fault code number)
3 £ r Fault code Third to last fault (fault number)
H H H Maintenance time Unit: Da
y
- ' £ Logica running rated Logica running rated
! L temperature temperature
£ ] d -- END
! P U Version Host protocol version
d P U Version Display protocol version
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Description

868 Lights up when the screen is unlocked.
Shows the water temperature;

Shows the remaining vacation days; shows
the set temperature;

Shows unit settings/operating parameters,
error code/protection upon request.

Time and clock settings
28 Shows the clock.
When the clock is set.

DAY

Daily and weekly TIMER icons are includ-
ed.

If one is set, this icon lights up when the
screen is unlocked,;

It will remain off if no timers are set.

If a timer is set, the corresponding icon
flashes at 2 Hz frequency and the set timer
also lights up.

If flashes to remind the user of the water
tank maintenance date.

It turns on when the machine runs the disin-
fection process.

Lock:
If the display is locked, the icon lights up,
otherwise it turns off.

EN -16
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Description

EVU:
When the photovoltaic signal is detected,
the icon turns on, the setpoint temperature
is adjusted to the maximum value and the
machine quickly produces hot water.

E-heat:
It turns on when the electrical resistance is
running, otherwise it remains off.

NOTE: When the operating conditions for
the activation of this function are not met,
the corresponding icon on the wired com-
mand briefly lights up and then turns off.

&

High temp. Alarm
It turns on when the water temperature ex-
ceeds 50°C, otherwise it turns off.

Error:

©) It turns on when the unit is in error/protec-
tion condition.
VACATION MODE:
In Vacation mode, the water setpoint is set
to 15°C, maintaining a low water tempera-

ture in the tank. This setting preheats the
water and prevents the pipes from freezing,
while minimizing the tank's on/off cycling.




12

14

15

HYBRID

Description

HYBRID MODE:

In heat pump mode, the electric resistance
and heat pump operate in tandem during
extremely low room temperatures or when
the heat pump has been running for an
extended period without achieving the set
temperature. Factory default mode setting,
it is recommended to set this mode with
COOL+DHW heat recovery.

E-HEATER

E-HEAT MODE:
In conjunction with heat pump mode, the
outdoor unit and electric resistor operate
simultaneously.

ECONOMY

ECONOMY MODE:

In heat pump operating mode, the out-
door unit heats the water to its maximum
temperature before activating the auxiliary
electric resistance. The heat pump and the
auxiliary electric resistance do not operate
simultaneously.

This operating mode is recommended
when only hot water is produced, to achieve
greater energy savings.

NOTE: The Energy-saving mode helps min-
imise the activation of the electric heater for
greater energy efficiency. However, it is not
advisable to use the COOL + DHW (cooling
+ hot water production) option in this mode,
as it may adversely affect the heating per-
formance of the hot water system.

SMART MODE:

It tracks the user's hot water usage patterns
over the past 7 days and pre-emptively ac-
tivates heating during peak usage times.
During all other hours when the machine is
typically off, it remains in standby mode with
heating deactivated. Users are advised to
enable this mode only after 7 days of regu-
lar operation to ensure that the system has
adequately recorded their usage patterns,
preventing any disruption to normal water
boiler operations.

INVALID

When a key is invalid, this icon flashes for
3 sec.

SET TEMP

The icon lights up when you set the water
temperature.

The icon lights up when you set the clock.

19

23

24

25

Description

Wireless:
= It turns on when Wireless is connected:;

= | = It turns off when Wireless is not con-
nected,; it flashes with 2 Hz frequency when
= setting Wireless.
HEAT PUMP ICON:

HP | This icon lights up when the heat pump is
running and produces hot water.
Smart Grid ICON:

£& | When the SG signal is invalid, this icon

does not light up.

Hot water quantity:

Indicates the quantity of available hot water
(divided into 4 levels) remaining in the tank,
i.e. the hot water volume mixed according
to the hot water temperature.

Press this button to change mode in the fol-
lowing sequence:

Default HYBRID mode ->

- > Electrical resistance on mode ->

-> ECONOMY mode ->

-> Smart mode ->

-> Vacation mode (set days) ->

-> HYBRID mode -> ...

Click the key to run the forced sterilisa-
tion function, the icon will light up and the
unit will heat water to 70°C for disinfection.
When the machine is sterilised, press the
button again to turn the function off and the
icon turns off.

This key is used to cancel all settings. With
the wireless connection, press and hold the
button down for more than 8 sec. to exit the
wireless connection.

<

Increase and decrease

+ With the screen unlocked, press the but-
ton to increase/decrease the value.

* Press and hold the button for more than
1 sec., the value with increase/decrease
continuously;

+ After requesting the parameters, pressing
to verify the entries will redirect you to the
previous page.
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Description

Parameter/status check function

+ On the main interface, press and hold the
search key for 1 second to access the pa-
rameter control function, use the up and
down keys to change the parameter to be
displayed.

* You can exit the mode directly 30 sec-
onds after the last time the up and down
buttons were pressed, or by pressing the
Back button or the on/off button;

+ This function can be accessed in both
power-on and power-off conditions.

27

Engineering mode

* On the main interface, press and hold the
copy key for 3 seconds to enter engineer-
ing mode;

+ Select the mode and parameters using
the up and down keys.

* When finished, press the confirmation
button to return to the main interface and
apply settings.

* Press Return (Back) to return to the pre-
vious interface (channel selection inter-
face).

* You can exit the mode directly 30 sec-
onds after the last time the up and down
buttons were pressed, or by pressing the
Back button or the on/off button;

+ Engineering mode can be accessed in
both power-on and power-off conditions.
F13 - Heating priority (AC) and hot water
production (DHW) settings.

Parameter 0: Air conditioning priority;
Parameter 1: Hot water priority;

+ Air conditioning priority is the factory de-

fault setting.

On7off button
Press the button to switch the appliance on
or off.

29a

TIMER (Daily setting)
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Description

TIMER (Daily setting)

» The daily timer is divided into six time
bands, each of which can be configured
for on/off status, mode settings, and wa-
ter temperature. After completing the
settings for the sixth time band, adjust
the water temperature again, press the
confirm button, and you will return to the
main interface. During this process, you
can press the return (back) button “ <"
to go back to the previous setting or the
main interface at any time.

* When setting on and off time (on/off),
press the cancel button "Tl", this will can-
cel the set timer and display ( -. --).

« If there are overlapping schedules, the
first time slot set will take precedence,
making it the valid option, while the sub-
sequent overlapping slot will be consid-
ered invalid.

TIMER (Weekly setting)
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» The weekly timer allows for 7 days of
scheduling, with 6 adjustable time slots
for each day as described earlier.

After setting the water temperature for
the sixth period, press the confirmation
button to return to the weekly selection.
At any time during this process, you can
press the return (back) button “ < " to
navigate back to the previous setting lev-
el or to the main interface;

>>>>>
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Description

* When setting on and off time (on/off),
press the cancel button "Tl", to reset the
time, the mode and set the water tempera-
ture to the default value displaying ( -. --).

« If there are overlapping schedules, the
first time slot set will take precedence,
making it the valid option, while the sub-
sequent overlapping slot will be consid-

@ ered invalid (Energy-saving mode, 60°C).

In the weekly timer settings, you can

use the copy button "(X))" to designate a

specific day as the base day for copying.

After selecting the other days you wish

to copy the settings to, press the copy

button, and then press the confirm button
to copy the base day's settings to the se-
lected days;

@ CONFIRM
Press to confirm set parameters.

6.1 - KEY COMBINATIONS

Some key combinations can open other functions.

Date and time settings:

* On the main interface, press and hold the TIMER key for 3 seconds to enter date settings.

* Press the UP/DOWN key to select the date.

* Press the confirm button to open the clock settings.

* Press the up/down key to change the time; hold down to accelerate hour increase/decrease.

» After setting the clock, press the confirm button to return to the main interface and complete date and
time settings.

* You can exit the mode directly 30 seconds after the last time the up/down buttons were pressed, or by
pressing the RETURN (Back) button or the ON/OFF button.

» Settings can be made in both power-on and power-off conditions.

Wireless function:

* On the main interface, press and hold the ON/ OFF key for 3 seconds to enter wireless mode.

* When accessing the OS COMFORT app select the correct product category and continue in the configura-
tion as indicated on the app, once the pairing is complete, the wireless mode icon will remain illuminated.

* Wireless pairing can last up to 8 minutes, after 8 minutes, if pairing failed, the wireless icon turns off; you
can retry pairing by repeating the operations listed above.

* Hold the cancel button down for 8 seconds to reset the wireless function.

» Settings can be made in both power-on and power-off conditions.

Child lock function:

+ Simultaneously hold down the Q and Poor keys on the main interface for 2 seconds to turn on
the child lock function.

» To unlock, simultaneously hold down the Q and Poor keys for 2 seconds.

* Anicon will appear next to the water temperature display when locked.

>>>>>
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Water tank heat recovery and energy storage function:

This function maximizes reuse of residual heat from air conditioning to produce domestic hot water. During

this process, the water tank temperature may be higher than the set temperature.

* Pressthe button on the main interface for 3 seconds to enter engineering mode, and use the up/
down buttons to select channel F46.

« To disable the function, use the up/down buttons to set channel F46 to “0”, and press the “©” button to
confirm.

« To enable the function, use the up/down buttons to set channel F46 to “1”, and press the “©” button to
confirm.

Guaranteed minimum water temperature function in SMART mode:

This function adjusts the minimum guaranteed water temperature to suit your needs (default 40°C).

*  Pressthe button on the main interface for 3 seconds to enter engineering mode, and use the up/
down buttons to select channel F10.

* Use the up/down buttons to select the guaranteed minimum water temperature you want, and press the
“©” button to confirm.

Switching the heating element on/off:

To avoid compromising the effectiveness of the hot water heating process, we recommend not switching off

the heating element.

e Pressthe button on the main interface for 3 seconds to enter engineering mode, and use the up/
down buttons to select channel F6.

» To switch off the heating element, use the up/down buttons to set channel F6 to “0”, and press the “©”
button to confirm.

» To switch on the heating element, use the up/down buttons to set channel F6 to “1”, and press the “©”
button to confirm.

Weekly disinfect function:

Enabling the weekly disinfect function switches on the heating element.

* Press the button on the main interface for 3 seconds to enter engineering mode, and use the up/
down buttons to select channel F7.

» To disable the function, use the up/down buttons to set channel F7 to “0”, and press the “©” button to
confirm.

* To enable the function, use the up/down buttons to set channel F7 to “1”, and press the “©” button to
confirm.

Priority program selection:

* On the main interface, hold down the buttons for 3 seconds to open engineering mode and select
channel F13 using the up/down keys.

» To select air conditioning mode as a priority, set channel F13 to "0" using the up/down keys and confirm
the selection by pressing the confirm button "©)".

» To select hot water production mode as a priority, set channel F13 to "1" using the up/down keys and
confirm the selection by pressing the confirm button "©".

6.2 - PRIORITY PROGRAM

If the electric resistance is continuously activated to heat the water due to the priority setting for

A air conditioning, overall electrical consumption will increase. For months when space heating/
— cooling is less important, set the Priority Program to DHW.

If the DHW function is prioritised and frequent adjustments are anticipated, there is a risk of

A reduced comfort due to interruptions in air conditioning operation. For months when space

~— heating/cooling is more important, set the Priority Program to AC.

When connecting multiple indoor units to the outdoor unit, users can prioritise the DHW or air conditioning
(AC) function through the user interface (refer to the previous paragraph for details).
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This will dictate how the outdoor unit responds when multiple indoor units request simultaneous operation:

» Ifthe DHW function is priority, the outdoor unit can decide to operate only for DHW, while the AC operation
is put on hold. In this case, at the end of DHW operation, the outdoor unit can switch to A/C operation.

» If the AC function is priority, the outdoor unit can decide to operate only for AC, in which case the heat
pump can start DHW production. at the end of AC operation, the outdoor unit can switch to DHW opera-
tion.

6.3 - WIRELESS FUNCTION (Wirless)

Start wireless mode as described in the previous sections.

@ Instructions for connecting to the Wirless network and using the app can be found on the
website
www.olimpiasplendid.it in the download area.

6.4 - AUTOMATIC RESTART

In the event of an electrical fault, the unit stores all the set parameters. When the power is restored the unit
returns to the previous settings.

6.5 - AUTOMATIC SCREEN LOCK

When no button is used for 1 minute, the screen locks (and turns off) except for an error code or alarm.
Pressing any key unlocks the screen (and turns on).

To activate this function, access engineering mode channel 35.

6.6 - AUTOMATIC UNIT PROTECTION
When automatic protection is activated, the system shuts down and initiates a self-diagnostic function. Once
the issue is resolved, the system will automatically restart.
When automatic protection is activated, the "(1)" icon will flash, and an error code will be displayed next to
the water temperature indicator. Both the icon and the error code will remain on the screen until the issue
is resolved.

Automatic protection may also be triggered in the event of an obstruction to the air inlet or
outlet, excessive dust accumulation on the evaporator, or when the power supply falls outside
the acceptable range of 220-240V.

7 - TROUBLESHOOTING
7.1 - SUGGESTIONS FOR FALSE ERRORS

The compressor does not start immediately after setting.
» Before restarting the compressor, the unit waits 3 minutes to balance the system pressure; it is an auto-
matic unit protection logic.

The temperature displayed on the screen decreases while the unit is in operation.

» When the temperature at the top of the tank is significantly higher than at the bottom, the hot water at the
top will mix with the colder water continuously entering from the inlet tap, thereby reducing the temperature
at the top.

Sometimes there is water flowing from the safety valve drain pipe.

*  When the water in the tank is heated, it expands, causing the pressure inside the tank to increase; if the
pressure exceeds 0.85 MPa, it trips the safety valve to decrease the pressure, and hot water is drained.
If water drains continuously from the safety valve drain pipe, contact a qualified professional for repair.

EN - 21

NEXYA DHW S5 E 100



The temperature displayed on the screen drops significantly.

» The tank is pressure-resistant, and during periods of high heating demand, hot water will be quickly
dispensed from the top while cold water rapidly enters the bottom. When the surface of the cold water
reaches the upper temperature sensor, the displayed temperature will drop significantly.

The temperature displayed on the screen decreases a lot but there is still a quantity of hot water that

can be withdrawn.

» The upper water sensor is positioned at 1/4 of the upper tank, when the temperature starts to drop rapidly
on the display, it means that at least 1/4 of hot water is available in the tank.

When self-protection trips, it flashes and displays the error code.

» The system stops and self-monitoring starts; the system then restarts when the protection is reset.
If normal errors occur, the unit automatically switches to the electric heater for emergency domestic hot
water production; if severe errors occur, the unit does not start, in which case contact a qualified technician
for repair.

7.2 - TROUBLESHOOTING

Malfunctioning ‘ Cause and potential solution

Thedisplay does notturn on/wateris cold. | Check that the air switch is closed/adjust the high temperature.

No hot water. Checkthatthe tap pipe is free; check thatthe tap water pressure is nottoo low.

Water leaks from the safety valve. If only a small amount of water leaks due to thermal expansion, it is not
a cause for concern. However, if a significant amount of water leaks, the
safety valve should be replaced.

Heating the water tank takes too long. | At low room temperatures, the unit's heating rate decreases, which is a
completely normal occurrence.

Verify that the electric resistance is functioning properly and check if the
simultaneous air conditioning + hot water production mode is enabled. In
this mode, the heating speed of the water tank will be slower.

It does not work. Has the fuse blown?

If the cause is the unit protection (the corresponding protection code will
be displayed).

If the water temperature is high and has not reached the conditions that
allow the unit to come into operation.

The compressor does not work after the | There is hot water in the tank that can be used.
unit is turned on.

After the power switch is turned on, the hot water dispenser will not oper-
ate for approximately 3 minutes following a shut down. This delay occurs
because the compressor cannot restart until 3 minutes have passed since
the previous stop.

When trying to turn on the power switch, the water boiler cannot operate
until 3 minutes have elapsed since shut down.

Slow water temperature increase. Since the water temperature is higher in the upper part of the tank and lower
inthe central and bottom sections, you must wait until the entire tank reaches
a uniform temperature. When the water temperature throughout the tank is
substantially uniform, the water temperature rises faster.

Thedisplay ofthe line controllerindicates | When the water temperature at the top of the tank is much higher than at
that the water temperature decreases | the bottom, due to natural convection, the hot and cold water mix, causing
when heating. the water temperature at the top to decrease.

EN - 22

OLIMPIA
SPLENDID




Malfunctioning ‘ Cause and potential solution

Water temperature is decreasing. Low
or no heating.

To prevent the unit from turning on and off too often, a condition for starting
and adjusting the water temperature has been set. When water is not used,
the outdoor unit will only start to heat up when the water temperature drops
below the set return temperature. (The return temperature value can be set
with the wired remote control).

Thedisplay shows asuddendropinwater
temperature.

When using hot water, the cold water must enter the tank to mix with the
hot water, and of course, stratification will occur between the hot and cold
water. The stratification between hot and cold water is natural, when cold
water submerges the temperature sensor at the top of the tank, the water
temperature will drop suddenly. This is a natural phenomenon due to the
high utilisation rate of the unit's water tank.

Significantly decreased water temper-
ature is indicated. But there is still hot
water.

The temperature sensor at the top of the water tank, is located 1/4 of the
tank and the water temperature displayed is that detected by the sensor at
the top of the water tank. When using the water and the displayed water
temperature drops suddenly, almost 1/5 of the hot water is still available for
use in the tank. When using water, there is still almost 1/5 of hot water in the
tank when the water temperature drops suddenly on the display.

Difference between displayed water
temperature and set water temperature.

As a result of the natural heat dissipation, the displayed temperature will be
slightly lower, this is a normal phenomenon.

During the heating phase, the compressor
stops working and the fan stops.

At low room temperature, the evaporator can freeze and reduce heat ex-
change, at this point the defrosting process will start. The compressor will
start defrosting and the fan will stop.

Tap water safety valve.

Since the water tank itself is a closed pressurised container, when heated,
the water is subject to thermal expansion. When the pressure in the tank
exceeds 0.8 MPa,the safety valve trips to let the hot water out, thus pro-
tecting the tank from damage from excessive pressure or even explosion.

The unit heats up for a period of time
and indicates that the temperature has
not increased.

If the user continues to use hot water, resulting in increased cold water at
the bottom of the tank, the unit works by heating the water temperature
at the bottom, therefore the temperature at the top of the tank does not
increase significantly.

The water temperature read after sterili-
sationis higherthan the settemperature.

Sterilisation is performed after a certain period of time. At this stage the tem-
perature displayed and the temperature set by the user are not consistent.
It takes a long time to lower the water temperature in the tank from 70°C to
the temperature set by the user;

By activating forced sterilisation or automatic sterilisation, the settemperature
of the unit reaches 70°C (once effective). The heating process sterilisation
symbol lights up. Once the tank water temperature reaches 70°C, to com-
plete sterilisation, the icon turns off.
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7.3 - ERROR CODES

Error code Fault description
EhOb Communication error between tank and LCD panel.
EHO0 Abnormal machine operating parameters.
ELO1 Communication error between water tank and outdoor unit
PH15 Leak protection
EC54 TP Error
EC53 T4 Error
EC52 T3 Error
EHSL T5L Error
EH5U T5U Error
EH5d Electric heating off protection
PHdH Dry run protection
EC51 Abnormal outdoor unit operating parameters
PH23 Antifreeze protection
PH24 Antifreeze protection for low temperature conditions
EC72 CC fan out of phase
PC12 341 Power surge protection
PCO00 IPM module protection
PCoO1 Power surge protection
PCO02 Max. compressor temperature protection
PCO03 System pressure protection or fault
PC04 Compressor feedback protection
PCO08 Outdoor unit current protection
PC40 External main control communication error and no driver chip communication
PC43 Compressor phase fault protection
PC44 Compressor 0 speed protection
PC45 341PWM synchronisation protection
PC46 Compressor stall protection
PC49 Compressor power surge protection
PC51 T2 overheating protection
PC52 T2 under heating protection
ECO07 Outdoor unit fan stall protection
PH9b Water tank overheating protection
EC55 IGBT sensor fault
EC56 T2b sensor fault

The above listed diagnostics codes are the most common ones. If a diagnostic code not listed
above appears, contact technical support with the number on the cover of this manual.
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8 - MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

Before proceeding with any maintenance and cleaning, always make sure the sys-
tem has been switched off, using the remote control, and the power supply plug has
been disconnected from the system socket (or the upstream master isolating switch
is positioned at “0” OFF).

8.1 - MAINTENANCE

The following are essential maintenance tasks to ensure proper operation of the unit:

Check the connection between plug and power socket and regularly earth the wiring;

In cold areas (below 0°C) or if the system will remain inactive for an extended period, all water must be
drained from the tank to prevent freezing and potential damage to the electrical resistance.

To maintain optimal performance, it is recommended to clean the interior of the tank and the electrical
resistance every six months.

Check the anode rod every six months and replace it if worn. For further information, contact the manu-
facturer or customer service.

If the output water volume is sufficient, it is advisable to set a lower temperature to minimize heat loss,
prevent fouling, and conserve energy.

8.1.1 - Before shutting down the system for a long time

Disconnect the power supply;
Empty all water from the tank and pipes and close all the valves;
Routinely check internal components.

8.1.2 - Anode replacement

Turn off the power and close the water inlet valve.

Open the hot water tap and reduce the pressure in the inner container.

Open the drain valve and drain the water until it stops flowing.

Extract the anode rod.

Replace the anode rod with a new rod and make sure it is hermetically sealed.

Open the cold water inlet tap until water flows from the outlet tap, then close the water outlet tap.
Switch the unit on again.

Since replacing the anode bar involves removing it from above, leave at least 300 mm from the
unit base to allow the bar to be replaced.

The anode rod must be replaced by a specialised service technician, do not replace
the anode rods without authorisation because it could damage the tank.

8.1.3 - Control panel battery replacement
The battery may need to be replaced. Proceed as described below:

Unscrew the screws that secure the plastic

cover and remove it. aﬁyﬁﬂ
Remove the plastic guard (A) inside the previ- ) /a

ously removed cover.

Remove the plastic guard (A) using a screwdriver
at the two points (B) to open the control panel
(C).

Remove the battery to be replaced.

Install a new battery in the specific niche (D).
Close all parts following these steps in reverse
order.
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INGESTION HAZARD:
A this product contains a coin or button battery.

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN; if it is believed that the batteries
may have been swallowed or inserted into a part of the body, seek med-
—— ical attention immediately.

&

Swallowing can lead to chemical burns, perforation of soft tissue, and death.
A Severe burns can occur within 2 hours of ingestion. Seek medical attention immedi-
— ately if you suspect a battery has been swallowed or inserted into a part of the body.

Remove and recycle immediately or dispose of used batteries according to local
regulations and keep away from children. DO NOT dispose of batteries in house-
hold waste or incinerate them.

Used batteries can also cause serious injury or death.

Call a local poison centre for treatment information.

Non-rechargeable batteries should not be charged.

Do not force discharge, charge, disassembly, heat above the legal limits (-20-70
"C) or incinerate. Failure to do so may result in damage due to vents, leaks or
explosions resulting in the formation of chemical bubbles.

Make sure that the batteries are installed correctly according to the polarity (+
and -).

Promptly remove andrecycle or dispose of unused equipment batteries in accord-
ance with local regulations if they have not been used for an extended period.

Do not dispose of the batteries in household trash. Consult local laws for proper
disposal of batteries.
The batteries have a chemical symbol at the bottom of the disposal icon. This symbol
indicates that the battery contains a heavy metal that exceeds a determined concen-
tration. An example is Pb: Lead (>0.004%).

Appliances and used batteries must be handled in specialised establishments for
A reuse, recycling and recovery.

8.2 - PERIODIC MAINTENANCE

Content to be checked

(I Air filter (inlet/outlet)

Frequency

Every month

Clean the filter.

Al Anode rod Every year Replace the rod if worn.
KB [nternal tank Every year Clean the tank.
3 Electric boiler Every year Clean the electric boiler.

Il Safety valve

Every month

Turn the safety valve knob to make sure the

water conduits are free.

Ifwater does not flow freely when the knob is turned, replace the safety valve.

EN - 26

OLIMPIA
SPLENDID




SOMMAIRE GENERAL =3 =
LT 1= 10 I 2
0.1-  MISES EN GARDE GENERALES ... .ottt oottt ettt ettt eeeen e 2
1 -DESCRIPTION DE L’APPAREIL (Fig.1) ceiccceceeeiiassreesssssmeeessssmeeesssssmseesssssmeesssssssmsessssssmsessssssnmenssssssnnenes 4
1.1- LISTE DES COMPOSANTS FOURNIS (Fig. 2)...cccctiiiieeieiiie ettt 4
1.2 - RECEPTION ET DEBALLAGE ...t e, 5
2 - MODALITES D’INSTALLATION......ceieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseesssessssssasessssssassassassansassanssssensenssnsenssasssesssassanssnenns 5
2.1- MISES EN GARDE POUR L'INSTALLATION ..ot e e e e e e e e e e enanaans 5
2.2 - PROCEDURE POUR L'INSTALLATION ...ttt 7
BT 1 ES 7Y T - I 8
3.1-  CIRCUIT DU LIQUIDE REFRIGERANT R32.......uiiiiiiteeeeee oot 9
3.2-  TUYAUTERIE DU LIQUIDE REFRIGERANT R32.....ouioeiteeeeeee oot ee e 9
3.3- EXIGENCES D’ESPACE MINIMUM .....ouuiiiiiiiieii e e e e e e e e e e e ae e e e e eeananaaes 10
3.4 - RACCORDEMENT ELECTRIQUE ...ttt 10
3.4.1 - Spécifications d’alimentation EleCINQUE ...........cooiiiiiiiii e 10
3.4.2 - Schéma électrique de PiNStallation ..............oooiii e 1
3.4.3 - Liste de contrdle pour les procédures d’installation ..o 12

4 -ESSAIS DE FONCTIONNEMENT ......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirseeseesesssnssssssssssssnssssssaesseseereeeeeeessessenssssnsnsnsnsnsnsnnnnnnen 12
4.1 - REMPLISSAGE D'EAU AVANT LAMISE EN MARCHE ... 12
4.2 - CONTROLE AVANT LA MISE EN MARGCHE ...ttt 13
5 - FONCTIONNEMENT ... .coitiiteiiiiiiisiee s rrrrsssarrressassss e resssssaresansssssrranansassrtesnassssstesasnsssssssssnnssssntennnnnnnn 13
51- (SO ][O I (0N 1 T 14
5.1.1 -Fonction de désinfection hebdomadaire ... et 14
LT I o aTox (o) TRY7=Tor=1 o (1= XN 14
5.1.3 -FONCHON A'ArTEt @ AiStANCE ... .ceeeeeeeeeeee et e e e e e e e e e e e eaes 14
5.4 -FONCHON FECNEICNE. .. ... e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e enaa e 14

6 - PANNEAU DE COMMANDE .......ocuuuiiiiiiiiisssiresssesessessessssssssssssssssssssssssssssesereeeeeessssssssssnsnsnsssssssnnnnnnnn 16
6.1- CONMBINAISON DE BOUTONS ...t e e e e e e 19
6.2 PROGRAMME DE PRIORITE ... oottt 20
6.3 - FONCTION WIRELESS (WIFIESS).....utteiieiiitiiiee e e ettt ettt e ettt e et e ettt e e e e et e e e e e enbae e e e s sbreaeaeaans 21
6.4 - REDEMARRAGE AUTOMATIQUE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt eee et et et e see e e en s 21
6.5 - VERROUILLAGE AUTOMATIQUE DE LECRAN .....ovetet ettt ettt ee e eeeee s 21
6.6 - PROTECTION AUTOMATIQUE DE L'APPAREIL ......ccooiiiiieeeeeee e e e eeeeaaes 21
7- RESOLUTION DES PROBLEMES..........ooucoieeitciesciessesessssessssssesssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasns 21
71- CONSEILS POUR LES FAUSSES ERREURS .......oooiiieeeet ettt 21
7.2- PROBLEMES ET SOLUTIONS ... oottt ettt ettt ettt ettt e e e e e et e et et et e seeee e en s 22
T7-3-CODES D'ERREUR. ...ttt e e e e e e e e e s 24
8 - ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE ... iiiiiieiiiiiisisaiis i i ssssssss s resssnssss s sesssssssssesssnssssssseesssssssssmesnnssssnsensnnnnnn 25
8.1 = ENTRETIEN . ...t e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e et eeeeeeaa e eaeeeaaaeaeeaanes 25
8.1.1 - Avant d’éteindre l'installation pendant IoNGteMPS .......ccvviiiiiiiiie e 25
8.1.2 - Remplacement d'@NOUE .........ooiii ittt e e e e e e e e e e aaaaeeeas 25
8.1.3 - Remplacement de la pile du panneau de commande ...............ooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 25
8.2 - ENTRETIEN PERIODIQUE ...ttt et ettt ettt et ee s 26

2

ELIMINATION

Le symbole surle produit ou sur 'emballage indique que le produit ne doit pas étre considéré comme un normal
déchet ménager, mais qu'’il doit étre amené au point de collecte approprié pour recycler les appareils électriques
etélectroniques. En éliminant ce produit de fagon appropriée, on contribue a éviter des conséquences négatives
potentielles pour 'environnement et pour la santé qui pourraient dériver d’'une élimination inappropriée du produit.
Pour des informations plus détaillées sur le recyclage de ce produit, contacter le bureau municipal, le service
local d’élimination des déchets ou le magasin ou le produit a été acheté. Cette disposition est uniquement

valable dans les Etats-membres de I'UE.
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Les images du mode d’emploi sont a titre indicatif uniquement.
Elles pourraient étre Iégérement différentes du produit acheté.

0- SYMBOLES

Les pictogrammes représentés au chapitre suivant permettent de fournir rapidement et sans ambiguité
des Informations nécessaires a la bonne utilisation de la machine dans des conditions de sécurité.

Sommaire

Les paragraphes précédés par ce symbole contiennent des informations et des prescriptions trés importantes,
notamment en ce qui concerne la sécurité. Le non-respect peut comporter :

- un risque pour la protection des opérateurs

- la perte de la garantie contractuelle

- lavis de non-responsabilité de la part du fabricant.

DANGER
Il indique que I'appareil utilise un liquide réfrigérant inflammable. Si le liquide réfrigérant
fuit et qu’il est exposé a une source d'ignition externe, un incendie risque de survenir.

TENSION ELECTRIQUE DANGEREUSE
Il signale au personnel concerné que I'opération décrite présente le risque de décharge
électrique, si elle n’est pas effectuée conformément aux normes de sécurité.

A | RISQUE GENERIQUE
Il signale au personnel concerné que l'opération décrite présente le risque de lésions
—— physiques, si elle n'est pas effectuée conformément aux normes de sécurité.

0.1 - MISES EN GARDE GENERALES

LORS DE L'UTILISATION D’APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES ILEST IMPERATIF DE SUIVRE SCRU-
PULEUSEMENT LES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE ESSENTIELLES AFIN DE REDUIRE LES RISQUES
D'INCENDIE, DE DECHARGES ELECTRIQUES ET DE BLESSURES, Y COMPRIS CE QUI SUIT :

1. Ce document est confidentiel conformément a la loi et ne peut étre reproduit ou transmis
a des tiers sans l'autorisation expresse de la société OLIMPIA SPLENDID. Les machines
peuvent subir des mises a jour et donc présenter des éléments de détail différents de
ceux illustrés, sans toutefois représenter un préjudice pour les textes contenus dans ce
manuel.

2. Lire attentivement ce manuel avant de procéder a toute opération (installation, entretien,
utilisation) et s’en tenir scrupuleusement aux descriptions fournies dans chaque chapitre.

3. Divulguez ces instructions a tout le personnel préposé au transport et I'installation de la
machine.

4. LE FABRICANT DECLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITE EN CAS DE DOMMAGES A DES
PERSONNES OU A DES BIENS DUS AU NON-RESPECT DES CONSIGNES MENTIONNEES
DANS CE MANUEL.

. Lefabricant se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications a ses modeles a tout moment,
sans préjudice des caractéristiques essentielles décrites dans ce manuel.

L’appareil doit étre correctement mis a la terre.
Un disjoncteur de fuite doit étre installé a proximité de I'alimentation électrique.

. Nesupprimez pas, ne couvrez pas ou ne rendez pasiillisibles les informations permanentes
telles que les instructions, les étiquettes génériques ou celles contenant des données a
I'extérieur de I'appareil ou a I'intérieur de ses panneaux.

9. Durant le montage, et a chaque opération d’entretien, respectez les précautions
mentionnées dans ce manuel, sur les étiquettes apposées a l'intérieur des appareils,
et prenez toutes les précautions suggérées par le bon sens commun et par les
Réglementations de sécurité en vigueur sur le lieu d'installation.

coO~N» (34
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Un technicien qualifié est nécessaire pour installer cet appareil. Une installation
défectueuse peut entrainer des pertes d’eau, des décharges électriques ou des incendies.

Pour manipuler, réparer et/ou entretenir I'appareil, demandez I'intervention d’un technicien
qualifié ou contactez le service d’assistance.

La connexion électrique doit respecter les instructions du fournisseur d’électricité local,
de la compagnie locale d’électricité et du présent manuel.

Ne jamais utiliser de cables et de fusibles dont le courant nominal est incorrect, sinon
I'appareil risque de tomber en panne et de provoquer un incendie.

Ne jamais utiliser de sprays inflammables comme la laque pour cheveux, les fixateurs ou
les peintures a proximité de I'appareil.

Si le cable d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant ou par son
service d’assistance technique ou, quoi qu’il en soit, par une personne possédant une
qualification similaire, de maniére a éviter tous les risques.

La température de I'eau peut dépasser 50 °C, provoquant instantanément des brilures
graves. |l est recommandé d’utiliser des limiteurs de température de I'eau.

Ne touchez (s'il est en marche) le produit avec les mains mouillées.
Risque d'incendie ou de décharges électriques.

La hauteur de montage de I'alimentateur doit étre supérieure a 1,8 m. En cas
d’éclaboussures d’eau, écarter I'alimentateur de I'eau.

Sur le coté d’arrivée de I'eau, un clapet anti-retour doit étre installé (disponible comme
accessoire, voir le paragraphe correspondant).

llestnormal que de'eaus’écoule dutroudelavanne de sécurité pendantle fonctionnement.

Cependant, si vous constatez une fuite d’eau excessive, contactez le service d’assistance.

. Apres une longue période d’utilisation, vérifiez la base et les raccords de I'appareil. Si

I'appareil est endommagé, il peut s’effondrer et causer des accidents.

. Disposez le tuyau d'évaporation afin d'assurer un drainage régulier.
. Un systeme d’évacuation mal congu peut provoquer des fuites d’eau qui endommagent

certaines parties du batiment, le mobilier, etc.
Ne touchez pas les piéces internes de la machine.

. Ne retirez pas le panneau avant car les parties électriques sous tension sont exposées.

Ne coupez pas I'électricité.

. Le systéme éteint et redémarre automatiquement le chauffage. Une alimentation électrique

continue est nécessaire pour chauffer I'eau, sauf pendant les opérations d’assistance et
d’entretien.

. Si les appareils sont destinés a étre raccordés de maniére permanente a un cablage fixe,

il est nécessaire d’installer un dispositif de déconnexion sur tous les poéles, avec une
distance minimale de 3 mm entre les poéles, un interrupteur différentiel (RCD) ayant un
courant différentiel résiduel assigné de déclenchement ne dépassant pas 30 mA, ainsi qu’un
dispositif de déconnexion dans le cablage fixe, conformément aux normes de cablage.

Ce produit doit étre utilisé conformément aux spécifications figurant dans ce

manuel. Toute utilisation autre que celle spécifiée risquerait d’entrainer des blessures
graves. )

LE FABRICANT N'ASSUME AUCUNE RESPONSABILITE EN CAS DE DOMMAGES
CORPORELS OU MATERIELS RESULTANT DU NON-RESPECT DES CONSIGNES
FIGURANT DANS CE MANUEL.

/
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1 - DESCRIPTION DE L’APPAREIL(Fig.1)
9

1. Anode . Sortie du gaz

2. Capot inférieur 10. Boite électronique

2a. Résistance électrique 11. Boite des jonctions

3. Sortie de 'eau 12. Couvercle supérieur

4. Sonde de température supérieure 13. Couvercle du panneau électrique.
5. Sonde de température inférieure 14. Panneau de commandes

6. Etriers de montage 15. Panneau esthétique

7. Entrée de l'eau 16. Panneau métallique

8. Entrée du gaz 17. Base du panneau des commandes

1.1 - LISTE DES COMPOSANTS FOURNIS (Fig. 2)

Les piécesindiquées ci-dessous sontincluses dans la livraison tandis qu’il est nécessaire d’acheter
les autres piéces nécessaires a l'installation.

b. Vis a tasseaux

(2] )

NEXYA DHW S5 E 100

a. Mode d’emploi ‘ c. Vanne de sécurité
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1.2 - RECEPTION ET DEBALLAGE

L'appareil est trés lourd, effectuer les opérations de transport et de déballage a deux ou plusieurs personnes.

NE PAS trop incliner 'appareil pendant la manipulation.

Les appareils sont livrés complets et en parfait état. Toutefois, afin de vérifier la qualité des services de

transport, procéder aux controles ci-dessous :

a. Lors de la réception des colis, vérifiez si I'emballage est endommagé. Le cas échéant, déballez soigneu-
sement les marchandises et rassemblez des preuves photographiques des dommages apparents.

b. procédez au déballage en vérifiant la présence de chaque composant par comparaison avec les listes
de colisage.

c. vérifiez que tous les composants n'ont pas été endommagés pendant le transport ; si tel n’est pas le
cas, notifiez dans les 3 jours qui suivent la réception de tout dommage au service d'expédition par lettre
recommandée avec accusé de réception en présentant la documentation photographique.

d. Faites trés attention lors du déballage et de l'installation de I'appareil.

Les piéces tranchantes peuvent provoquer des blessures ; faites notamment attention aux bords
de la structure et aux ailettes du condensateur et de I'évaporateur.

Les mémes informations peuvent également étre envoyées par fax a OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Le tribunal de BRESCIA sera compétent en cas de litige.

@3 Conservez I'emballage au moins pendgnt la période de garantie, pour toute expédition au centre
de d’assistance en cas de réparation. Eliminez les composants de I'emballage conformément aux
normes en vigueur sur I'élimination des déchets.

2 - MODALITES D’INSTALLATION
2.1 - MISES EN GARDE POUR L'INSTALLATION

é L’appareil doit étre installé, utilisé et conservé dans un environnement ou la température est
comprise entre 5-43 °C. Attention, la température ambiante autour de I'appareil ne peut pas

descendre en dessous de 5 °C, car I'eau risque de geler. Ne pas installer I'appareil dans des
endroits ou il peut pleuvoir.

Le non-respect des normes ci-dessus, susceptible d’entrainer une défaillance de I'appareil,
dégage la société OLIMPIA SPLENDID de toute forme de garantie et de tout dommage causé
aux personnes, animaux ou objets.

é Il estimportant que l'installation électrique soit aux normes, qu'elle respecte les données men-
tionnées sur la fiche technique et qu'elle soit munie d'une mise a la terre adaptée.

é Ne pas installer, enlever ou réinstaller I'équipement vous-méme (client).
Risque d'incendie ou de décharges électriques, d’explosion ou de blessure.

a2 ) I ] ] I 7 7 I
é Pour I'installation, contactez toujours votre revendeur ou un centre d’assistance agréé. Risque
d'incendie ou de décharges électriques, d’explosion ou de blessure.

Vérifiez que la zone d’installation ne se dégrade pas avec le temps.
A Si la base se fissure ou céde, I'appareil peut également tomber, ce qui pourrait endommager
les meubles, le produit et blesser des personnes.

é Installez a un endroit ou le mur ou le sol est robuste, solide et est capable de supporter I'ap-
pareil.

Ne pas installer 'appareil dans un endroit ot il pourrait y avoir des fuites de gaz inflammable.
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* Tenir compte de la température de I'air ambiant en mode pompe a chaleur, car la tempé-
A rature doit étre comprise dans les limites de fonctionnement.

Si la température de I'air ambiant dépasse les limites, la résistance électrique sera activée
pour répondre a la demande d’eau chaude, la pompe a chaleur ne fonctionnera pas et le
chauffage électrique remplacera le fonctionnement de la pompe a chaleur.

* Pour connaitre la plage de fonctionnement spécifique de I'appareil externe, consultez le
manuel d’instructions de I'appareil externe.

* Unappareil situé dans un environnementnon climatisé (par exemple, un garage, un sous-sol,
etc.) peut nécessiter I'isolation des conduites d’eau, de la condensation et de I'évacuation
pour les protéger du gel.

Evitez d’installer I'appareil aux endroits suivants pour éviter les pannes (si inévitable,
consultez le fournisseur) :

* Lieu riche en huiles minérales, comme le lubrifiant des machines a découper.

» Lieu sur la cbte, ou I'air a une forte concentration de sel.

* Lieu proche de sources chaudes ou des gaz corrosifs sont présents, par ex. du gaz sulfite.

* Usines ou la tension fluctue considérablement.

* Alintérieur d’un véhicule ou d’une cabine.

 Lieu avec la lumiére directe du soleil et autres sources de chaleur (ex. cuisines).

* Un lieu contenant de fortes ondes électromagnétiques.

* Un lieu contenant des gaz ou des matiéres inflammables.

* Unlieu dans lequel les gaz d’acide ou d’alcali s’évaporent.

B

Il est nécessaire de raccorder un tuyau d’évacuation au limiteur de pression ; installez le tuyau
en descente continue et dans un environnement sans risque de gel.

Si le réservoir de I'eau est installé dans un espace fermé* (par ex. : une armoire), la zone
d’ouverture minimum requise pour la protection contre les fuites de réfrigérant est de 5 cm>
L’espace minimum requis dans le bas pour I'installation et I'entretien courant est de 300 mm.

v
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2.2 -

PROCEDURE POUR L'INSTALLATION
» L’appareil doit étre solidement fixé pour éviter les bruits et les tremblements.
» Assurez-vous qu’il n’y a pas d’obstacles autour de I'appareil.

Assurez-vous que l'installation du réservoir est effectuée verticalement et en toute sécurité,
en prévoyant I'espace nécessaire pour l'installation et I'entretien.

* Le réservoir doit étre placé dans un espace ou il regoit un flux d’air constant.

* L'unité doit étre installée sur un mur qui doit étre fabriquée en magonnerie et/ou en matériau
thermorésistant (par ex. : ciment, pierre, briques, etc.) en mesure de supporter un poids
d’au moins 200 kg. Le cas échéant, appuyer 'unité sur un support au sol.

Une fois que vous avez choisi le bon endroit pour l'installation, procédez comme suit (fig.4) :

1.
2.

3.

4.

INEN

5.
6.

Placez I'appareil sur le sol stable et plat en position verticale contre le mur souhaité.

Positionner le gabarit de pergcage fourni de série contre le mur en respectant les distances minimales du
plafond, du sol et des murs latéraux.

A l'aide d’'une petite perceuse ou d’un poingon et marquer trés minutieusement le centre des différents
trous (J 10 mm), a effectuer avant de les percer.

Positionner les vis a tasseaux (b) dans les trous percés précédemment.

S’assurer que la vis (b) sort du mur d’environ 15/17 mm, comme l’indique la figure.

Positionner 'unité sur le mur a 'aide des étriers (6).
Controlez que I'appareil est solidement fixé.

b #
9./ =
% .
RN ,g/\/\ L
A ot
| Ny e
S -7 |
® — ; |
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~~_ i e
~ | -
S~ 7
/

Pour l'installation de I’appareil externe ou d’autres appareils consultez le manuel joint a ces appa-
reils.
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3.

INSTALLATION

/ e
Vanne d’arrét

déchargement d’évacuation

< — Vanne de
— Y securité 4

Sk

I/J:l
=Y

de Tuyau

Vanne d'arrét

: | )
|1 NP
[N PN -«
i 1 Eaudu
NI |l\\\ W | R i
“\.\\\\\Q\\ &1 ) icone 3 robinet
DHW
)
Accessoires Fonction Conditions pour I'installation

Installation obligatoire.
La mesure doit correspondre au dia-
métre du tuyau d’eau.

La vanne intervient pour interrompre le
flux de I'eau.

Clapet unidirectionnel

Clapet anti-retour pour empécher le

flux d'eau dans le bidon. Installation obligatoire.

Réservoir d’expansion (3)

Il maintient la pression constante dans

les conduites d'eau. Installation facultative (5L).

Soupape de limitation de la
température (4)

Elle mélange I'eau de sortie avec I'eau | Installation obligatoire.
froide pour obtenir une température | La mesure doit correspondre au dia-
d’eau constante. métre du tuyau d’eau.

= La soupape de limitation de la température sur le terminal d’utilisation d’eau chaude est requise.

FR-8

La spécification du filetage pour I'entrée ou la sortie d’eau est G1/2" (filetage externe). Les tuyaux doivent étre
bien isolés de la chaleur.

La spécification du filetage de raccord de la vanne de sécurité est G1/2" (filetage interne). Apres l'installation,
vérifiez que la sortie du tuyau d’évacuation est a I'extérieur.

Pression statique externe a 0,1 MPa pendant la phase d’essai.

La spécification du filetage du clapet unidirectionnel pour les accessoires est G1/2". Elle est utilisée pour em-
pécher le retour de I'eau dans le bouilleur.

Quand le systeme hydraulique est en marche, ouvrir la vanne d’entrée de I'eau froide et la vanne de sortie de
I'eau chaude et commencez a remplir le réservoir. Une fois que I'eau s’écoule régulierement du tuyau de sortie
(sortie d’eau du robinet), le réservoir est plein, fermez toutes les vannes et vérifiez qu’il n'y a pas de fuite de
la tuyauterie.

Si la pression de I'eau entrante est inférieure a 0,15 MPa, une pompe doit étre installée a I'entrée de I'eau.
Aucun dispositif (vanne d’arrét, réducteur de pression, etc.) ne doit étre interposé entre le groupe de sécurité
et la ligne d’alimentation de I'eau froide du chauffe-eau.

L'eau de condensation peut sortir de I'unité si le tuyau de drainage est bouché ou si I'unité fonctionne dans
un milieu présentant une humidité élevé. Il est conseillé d’utiliser une cuvette de drainage comme l'indique la
figure.
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seuil de congélation :

* Isoler thermiquement tous les composants hydrauliques.

 Extraire le bouton de la vanne de sécurité une fois tous les six mois pour s’assurer que la
vanne n’est pas verrouillée.

*  Pour éviter la congélation du réservoir, videz-le sans I'actionner (I'appareil reste alimenté
pour protéger le réservoir.

é Ne pas démonter la vanne de sécurité. Ne pas obstruer le tuyau d’évacuation. Risque d’explo-

é Si I'appareil a été installé dans un endroit ou la température extérieure est inférieure au

sion du réservoir.

é Faites attention a I'eau chaude qui se trouve dans la vanne. Risque de briilures.

* Pour garantir une utilisation sGre du réservoir (1) lorsque la pression d’alimentation en eau est supérieure a
0,5 MPa, installez une vanne de réduction de pression sur le tuyau d’entrée d’eau.

+ La condensation peut s’échapper de I'appareil si le tuyau d’évacuation est obstrué ou si I'appareil est utilisé
dans un milieu trés humide, dans ce cas, il est conseillé d'utiliser une cuvette pour I'évacuation.

« Si, pour l'installation, on utilise des tuyaux synthétiques (tels que des tuyaux en PER, multicouche, etc.), il est
impératif d’installer une vanne de réglage thermostatique sur les tuyaux de raccordement du chauffe-eau. Le
réglage de la vanne doit étre effectué de fagon a garantir que la température de I'eau ne dépasse pas la limite
conseillée.

3.1 - CIRCUIT DU LIQUIDE REFRIGERANT R32
L’appareil externe est rempli de gaz R32, un gaz réfrigérant inflammable inodore avec une faible vitesse de
combustion (classe A2L). En cas de fuite du liquide réfrigérant, il y a possibilité de déclenchement en cas
de contact avec une source d’allumage externe.
Le liquide réfrigérant passe a l'intérieur du réservoir a travers les tuyauteries du gaz.
Assurez-vous que linstallation de 'appareil et celle de la conduite du liquide réfrigérant respectent les Iégis-
lations en vigueur dans chaque pays.

é Pour toutes les mises en garde concernant le gaz R32, consultez le manuel de I'ap-
pareil externe.

3.2 - TUYAUTERIE DU LIQUIDE REFRIGERANT R32

Presser la partie en forme de croix du connecteur « B » avec un outil pendant environ 5-10 secondes jusqu’a
ce que le point rouge saillant du connecteur « A » se rétracte complétement. Retirer les connecteurs « A »
et « B », puis raccorder la tuyauterie du réfrigérant entre les unités intérieure et extérieure.

n@: Pour les instructions spécifiques d’installation, consulter le Manuel de I’'appareil externe.

Dimension du raccordement des tuyaux de I'appareil externe et de I'appareil interne

Appareil externe Appareil interne
) Dimensions des tuyauteries N Dimensions des tuyauteries
Modele Modeéle
Tuyau de gaz Tuyau de liquide Tuyau de gaz Tuyau de liquide
NEXYA WHR S5 ET " " NEXYA DHW S5 E " "
TABLEAUX 27 @ 9,52 (3/8") @ 6,35 (1/4") 100 @ 9,52 (3/8") @ 6,35 (1/4")

L’installation de I'appareil et de la conduite du liquide réfrigérant doit respecter les réglementations
locales et nationales relatives au liquide réfrigérant désigné.

Vu que I'appareil contient du gaz R32, il faut prévoir une surface minimale pour l'installation. Si
la charge totale du liquide réfrigérant est inférieure a 1,84 kg, il n’est pas nécessaire d’installer la
machine sur une surface minimale.

Consultez le manuel d’installation de I'appareil externe pour connaitre la quantité du liquide réfri-
gérant a utiliser en cas de charge supplémentaire.
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3.3 - EXIGENCES D’ESPACE MINIMUM
Si la quantité totale de liquide réfrigérant est supérieure a 1,84 kg, 'appareil doit étre installé, utilisé et en-
treposé dans un local dont la surface au sol dépasse les criteres minimaux.
Consultez le graphique et le tableau pour établir les critéres minimums :

Quantité de liquide | Superficie minimum
réfrigérant (kg) (m2) (H: 2,2 m)
[
1,84 29 T
(1) 100
1,9 31 '_g;;~ %
2,0 34 sER
=0
21 38 g5
2,2 41 g s B
2,3 45 =y
24 49 ECH
’ .Q_) E 0
2,5 53 i‘t;, B 1.81 9 2.02 1 2.22 3 242 5 2.62 7 2.82 9
2,6 58 g =
2,7 62 @
2,8 67 Superficie minima dell'ambiente
29 71 per l'installazione (m?)

3.4 - RACCORDEMENT ELECTRIQUE
é » Lesvaleurs de tension et de fréquence de I'alimentation électrique doivent étre conformes
aux spécifications figurant sur les données de la plaque signalétique de I'appareil.
* Laligne d'alimentation est équipée d'une connexion de mise a la terre efficace et est cor-
rectement dimensionnée pour une absorption maximale.
» Conformément a la réglementation nationale, un dispositif de séparation de tous les pdles
avec une distance de séparation d’au moins 3 mm pour tous les péles et un dispositif a
courant résiduel avec une valeur nominale supérieure a 10 mA doivent étre intégrés dans
le céblage fixe.
* Réglez le dispositif de protection contre les fuites de courant en respectant les normes
électrotechniques gouvernementales.
* Le cable d’alimentation et le cable du signal doivent étre posés correctement et sans in-
terférence ni contact avec le tuyau ou la vanne de raccordement.
* Le cablage doit étre effectué par des techniciens spécialisés conformément aux régles na-
tionales du cablage et au schéma électrique joint.

3.4.1 - Spécifications d’alimentation électrique
Pour le cable d’alimentation nous conseillons le modéle HO7RN-F.

Nom du modéle NEXYA DHW S5 E 100 220-240V— 50 Hz
Alimentation 220-240V - 50Hz

Diameétre minimum du cable d’alimenta-

. 1,5

tion (mm?)

Cable de mise a la terre (mm?) 1,5

Interrupteur manuel (A)
Capacité/Fusible (A)

30/20 (pour DHW)

Disjoncteur de fuite (Non inclus)
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é L’appareil doit étre installé avec un disjoncteur de fuite a proximité de I’alimentation.

Control Box
Pour régler la commande SG ; 3
s ! B
T : : 2
: ; T5L
e
I — s T5U
MODE CN6
REGLAGE Nzt | TEST | 4
D'USINE ===
P> '
CN16 o o §
Brown __ P - :
Le pointillé indique que ] ] 2|3 wdY o gl
l'élément est FACULTA- ;=== Blue 3 SQF | =
TIF. . [Contrr Box] wad WES | [
1 i oZzZz :
] TOx 22
. . N i I i | { |2 CcT?2 < [T o w » :
Faire attention au cablage : tank! Sl
qui sort du réservoir pour | =S L
le raccorder au compo- || ||jcA | @_H_® et (I CN25 Wﬁﬁ‘
sant correspondant. ; ; 3 Blue _ 5 J
Mgred 5| 3| 8 N e
Le signal W doit étre rac- T5L T5U < o] o I A A
cordé uniquement si au- 5| 8| 8| £
cune unité intérieure (air- o @ @ = — .
air) n'est raccordée. En :| _l| %é % olo|8| % H R
revanche, si des unités LN @ | o|3|ae|S|o| | 2o|an|E|3
intérieures  (air-air) sont : %
installées, le signal W doit IL ‘N IS‘W EEE - [1lz]s]4]s]e] i} [pla]E[xx]
étre débranché. ‘ ‘ ‘ i ; E i1 ModBus On/Off
2 2 5 : N 3
< 220~240VAC : * b
T5L | [ T5U A LAPPAREIL 50Hz L 29geoen b
EXTERNE e c i
LSS £ S
SIGLE | DESCRIPTION SIGLE | DESCRIPTION
CT1 Transformateur de courant T5U Capteur de température du réservoir (haut)
CT2 Transformateur de courant a séquence zéro ICA Anode a courant induit
T5L Capteur de température du réservoir (bas)

3.4.2 - Schéma électrique de I'installation
Respectez le schéma électrique ci-dessous, en prenant soin de dimensionner les cables en fonction du
courant qui circule dans ceux-ci. L'alimentation de la résistance électrique doit étre fournie par un circuit
électrique indépendant (n'utilisez donc pas I'alimentation provenant de I'appareil externe).

RESERVOIR APPAREIL EXTERNE
[LIN[@]©O [LIN[SW] @LNSWL N
220-240V~50Hz ; ;
4 = 1) %-)—-}-’
- > ALIMENTATION
— DE L'APPAREIL
CB ALIMENTATION EXTERNE
EiB DE RESISTANCE COMMUNICATION/ I
1 ELECTRIQUE ALIMENTATION —
‘ RESERVOIR
= MISE A LATERRE
MISE A LATERRE = h

2 - Céble de resistance électrique  Sélectionner le trou adapté pour le serrage des cables, tel qu'indique ci-contre.
3 - Cable ODU-IDU Si le cable n'est pas suffisamment bloqué, utiliser la boucle pour le soutenir.
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3.4.3 - Liste de controle pour les procédures

d’installation

Pour le cable d’alimentation nous conseillons le

modéle HO7RN-F.

Emplacement

Le mur doit supporter une charge minimale de
200 kg.

Le sol sous le réservoir doit étre capable de sup-
porter le poids de I'appareil rempli d’eau.

Installation dans des espaces internes (sous-sol
ou garage) et en position verticale A I'abri des
températures de congélation.

Mesures prises pour réparer la zone des dégats
d’eau. Ex. bac d’évacuation en métal installé et
relié a un systeme d’évacuation spécial.

Espace suffisant pour I'entretien de la chaudiére
a eau.

O oo |(go|g

Le lieu est ne comporte pas d’éléments corrosifs
de toute nature tels que le soufre, le fluor et le
chlore (ces éléments se trouvent dans les aéro-
sols, détergents, produits de blanchiment, sol-
vants de nettoyage, désodorisants, peintures et
solvants, réfrigérants et beaucoup d’autres pro-
duits commerciaux et domestiques). En outre,
la poussiére abondante et les peluches peuvent
affecter le fonctionnement de I'appareil qui doit
étre nettoyé plus souvent.

La température de I'air ambiant doit étre com-
prise entre -15 °C et 43 °C. Si la température de
I'air ambiant dépasse les limites supérieure et in-
férieure, les composants électriques seraient ac-
tivés pour répondre a la demande d’eau chaude.

[l

Tuyauteries de I’'installation hydraulique

La vanne de sécurité doit étre correctement
installée avec un tuyau d’évacuation relié a une
sortie appropriée et a 'abri du gel.

[l

Toutes les tuyauteries doivent étre correctement
installées et ne pas avoir de fuites.

L'appareil doit étre complétement rempli d’eau.

La valve de limitation de la température de I'eau
ou le mélangeur (recommandé) doivent étre ins-
tallés conformément aux consignes spécifiques
du fabricant.

[
[
[l

4 - ESSAIS DE FONCTIONNEMENT

Installation de la conduite d’évacuation du

condensat

L'appareil doit étre placé avec un accés a une
pompe d’évacuation ou de drainage du conden-
sat.

Les tuyaux d'évacuation du condensat doivent
étre installés et reliés a une pompe d'évacuation
ou de drainage du condensat.

[

Raccordements électriques

Pour un bon fonctionnement, la résistance élec-
trique nécessite une alimentation 230 V.

La dimension du cablage et des raccords doit
étre conforme a toutes les réglementations lo-
cales en vigueur et aux exigences du présent
manuel.

La résistance et I'alimentation électrique doivent
étre correctement mises a la terre.

Un fusible de protection contre les surcharges
ou un disjoncteur automatique doit étre installé.

I I I R N R

Révision apreés-installation

Comprendre comment utiliser le module d'inter-
face utilisateur pour configurer les différentes
paramétres et fonctions.

Comprendre 'importance de l'inspection/I'entre-
tien de routine du bac et des tuyaux d’évacua-
tion du condensat.

Tout cela contribue a éviter les obstructions pos-
sibles des tuyaux d’évacuation qui provoquent
le débordement du bac d’évacuation du conden-
sat.

4.1 - REMPLISSAGE D'EAU AVANT LA MISE EN MARCHE

Suivez les étapes ci-dessous avant d'utiliser cet appareil.
Remplissage d'eau : Si I'appareil est utilisé pour la premiere fois ou réutilisé aprés avoir vidé le réservoir,

assurez-vous que le réservoir est plein d’eau avant de I'allumer.

1. Ouvrez (\__D) le robinet d'arrivée d'eau froide et le robinet de sortie d'eau chaude.
2. Remplir le réservoir d'eau. Lorsque I'eau s'écoule par le robinet de sortie, le réservoir est plein.
3. Fermez (© Q) la vanne de sortie d’eau chaude pour terminer le remplissage.
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4.2 -

La mise en service sans eau dans le réservoir peut endommager la résistance élec-
trique auxiliaire. Le fabricant n’assume aucune responsabilité pour les dommages
causés dans de telles circonstances.

Aprés l'allumage, I'écran s’allume. Les utilisateurs peuvent controler I'appareil a I'aide des boutons du pan-
neau de commande.

aaoa

-—

PN R~WON

Avant de nettoyer, transférer, etc. I’'appareil, le réservoir doit étre videé.

Fermez (© ) le robinet d'arrivée d'eau froide et ouvrez le ( \ D ) robinet de sortie d'eau chaude.
Vérifiez que la vanne d’évacuation est ouverte (\__ ).

Videz le réservoir.

Aprés avoir terminé le vidage, remplacez I'’écrou du tuyau de drainage.

Fermez (© ) la vanne d’évacuation.

CONTROLE AVANT LA MISE EN MARCHE

Vérifiez que vous avez effectué les opérations indiquées dans la liste de contréle avant le test de fonc-
tionnement.

Vérifiez que le systéme est bien installé.

Vérifiez que les tuyaux conduites d’eau/gaz et le cablage sont correctement raccordés.

Vérifiez la régularité de I'évacuation du condensat et l'isolation de toutes les parties hydrauliques.
Vérifiez que 'alimentation électrique est correcte.

Vérifiez que le tuyau d’eau est bien vide et que toutes les vannes sont ouvertes.

Vérifiez l'installation d’un dispositif de protection efficace contre les fuites de courant.

Vérifiez la pression de I'eau entrante (entre 0,15MPa et 0,5MPa).

FONCTIONNEMENT

Structure du systéme

L'appareil a deux types de sources de chauffage : pompe a chaleur et résistance électrique.

L'appareil choisira automatiquement les sources de chauffage pour chauffer 'eau a la température no-
minale.

Visualisation de la température de I'eau

La température affichée sur I'écran dépend de la détection du paramétre maximal des capteurs supérieur
et inférieur.

Sources de chauffage

L'appareil choisit automatiquement la source de chauffage. Il est en tout cas possible d’activer manuel-
lement la résistance électrique.

Plage de température de fonctionnement

Réglage de la plage de température nominale de I'eau : 38~70 °C.

Plage de température ambiante pour le fonctionnement de la résistance électrique : -20~47 °C.
Changement de source de chauffage

Si la température nominale de I'eau réglée est supérieure a la temp. max. (pompe a chaleur), I'appareil
active d’abord la pompe a chaleur a la température max. puis arréte la pompe a chaleur et active la résis-
tance électrique, pour chauffer continuellement I'eau jusqu’a ce que la température nominale soit atteinte.
Si vous mettez en marche manuellement la résistance électrique avec la pompe a chaleur insérée, la
résistance électrique et la pompe a chaleur fonctionneront ensemble jusqu’a ce que la température de
I'eau atteigne la température nominale. Par conséquent, si vous souhaitez chauffer rapidement, activez
manuellement la résistance électrique.

La résistance électrique sera allumée une fois pour contribuer au chauffage en cours, si vous
souhaitez utiliser & nouveau la résistance électrique, appuyez de nouveau sur le symbole « fif} ».

Si vous utilisez uniquement la résistance électrique, pour chauffer I'eau, vous devez régler
une température nominale de I'eau plus élevée, si la température ambiante est en dehors de la
plage de fonctionnement de la pompe a chaleur.
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5.1 - FONCTIONS

5.1.1 - Fonction de désinfection hebdomadaire
Pendant la désinfection, I'appareil commence immédiatement a chauffer I'eau jusqu’a 70 °C pour éliminer
les éventuelles bactéries Legionella dans le réservoir d’eau.
Durant la désinfection, I'icone « &9 » s’allume sur I'écran L'appareil désactive la désinfection si la température
de 'eau dépasse 70 °C et l'icone « @ » s’éteint.

5.1.2 - Fonction vacances
Appuyez sur le bouton « @ » pour sélectionner VACATION, I'appareil chauffera automatiquement I'eau a
15 °C pour économiser de I'énergie pendant les vacances.

5.1.3 - Fonction d'arrét a distance
L'utilisateur peut connecter un interrupteur. Si l'interrupteur est fermé, I'appareil sera arrété de force. Si I'in-
terrupteur s’ouvre, I'appareil peut fonctionner normalement selon ses parametres.

5.1.4 - Fonction recherche
Maintenez le bouton enfoncé « Q » pendant 1 seconde pour afficher les paramétres de fonctionnement de
l'installation un par un avec la séquence indiquée chaque fois que vous appuyez sur .\ ou sur le bouton .

Heures bit | Minutes bit | Heures bit

inférieur supérieur inférieur A EXplcetel
0 T 5 U Temp./ °C T5U
1 T 5 L Temp./°C T5L
2 T 5 ! Temp./°C --
- o Temp. d'arrét de la pompe a
3 ] 5 Temp./ °C chaleur
4 T 3 Temp./ °C T3
5 T Y Temp./ °C T4
6 T P Temp./ °C TP
7 Fa H Temp./°C --
0 : Extinction
1 : refroidissement
2 : Chauffage
3 : Alimentation en air
4 : Déshumidification
6 : Refroidissement forcé
8 o Mode de fonctionnement 7 : Dégivrage
n de I'appareil externe 8: Autoéne/ttoyage
10: Dégiv'rage forcé
11:/
12:ECD
13 : CHAUFFAGE + ECD
14 .
REFROIDISSEMENT + ECD
. . Pour le type Split, la fréquence
9 T F r Frequegce adr:ir%r;(t:(tal;)nnenement de fonctionnement réelle est
PP affichée
10 Fa T Temp./°C Température de stérilisation
11 c o Courant Valeur du courant
12 F o Plage de vitesse --
13 c o Somme de cgntrole des 0~ 255
parametres
Ouverture de la valve
= £ £ r d’expansion électronique o
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£ P Temp. d'arrét de la pompe a 0:NON
- chaleur 1:0Ul
fu] U P Pompe & eau --
P 5 Electrovanne 1 voie --
F T Type de ventilateur --
Type de réglage de chauffage
_ électrique (0 : Réglage simple
H ! Réglage du chauffage électrique de la température de I'eau ;
1 : Réglage double de la
température de I'eau)
Type de réglage de la pompe a
chaleur (0 : Réglage simple de
H F Réglage de la pompe a chaleur la température de 'eau ; 1:
Réglage double de la
température de 'eau)
c 5 ) Elément électromécanique N
! chauffant du compresseur
5 / o Capacité du réservoir d'eau --
Y P Vanne quatre voies --
0 : Machine qui accomplit la
fonction d’appareil interne et
U U Type de machine externe
1 : Machine connectée aux
appareils interne et externe
U ! Version Version logiciel host
U c Version Version logiciel display
U 3 Version Version logiciel externe
U Y Code de chauffage électrique 0
U Il Code de la machine 1
, Derniére panne (numéro de
i £ r Codes de panne banne)
2 £ Codes de panne Avant-derniére panne (numéro
r P de panne)
De la troisiéme a la derniére
3 £ r Codes de panne panne (numéro de panne)
H H H Temps d’exécution de I'entretien Appareil Jour
- ' £ Température nominale de Température nominale de
! t fonctionnement Logique fonctionnement Logique
£ r d -- FIN
! P U Version Version protocole héte
d P U Version Version protocole écran
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6 - PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

0 1|?17i|3 2|0 T 2|1 1|8 10 16 4 1|9 22
( | | I I I h
VACATION A HP S¢S @ =
HYBRID
SET TEMPERATURE
N E-HEATER [ e
exml_|_|l_I"[oe
_ O
15_| || 1 |g] A
/( S _J
| ERER®EE e ||
vncmcng prﬁae = _ _ _ _ _ — —
T T T T s Eoay L)
|_||_||_|£, . E - | g
DEEEEEE [ )77 3 6
TR R Rr Ry T/
23 24 25 29a/29b 27
TR T - — L
Q M v w O © :
lerree )] T A O
Les commandes ne sont ac-
tivées que lorsque I'écran est 65 Q ‘POq' hvd IEI D
verrouillé. : N S

Description

868 s'éclaire avec 'écran déverrouillé.

Il affiche la température de 'eau ;

[l affiche les jours de vacances restants ;
affiche la température réglée sur les para-
métres ;

Il affiche les parameétres de I'appareil/para-
métres de fonctionnement, code d’erreur/
protection sur demande.

Réglage de I'heure et de I'horloge
2008 affiche I'horloge.

(L I_IL

Quand il y a un réglage pour I'horloge.

(weEk )

EBDAY]

Des icones sont prévues pour le TIMER
(MINUTERIE) journalier et hebdomadaire.
Si vous en réglez un, cette icone s’allume
lorsque I'écran est déverrouillé ;

Si aucune minuterie n’est réglée, elle reste
éteinte.

Si vous réglez la minuterie, I'icdne corres-
pondante clignote a une fréquence de 2
Hz et la minuterie qui a été réglée s’allume
également.

Elle clignote pour rappeler a I'utilisateur le
délai d’entretien du réservoir d’eau.

Elle s’allume quand la machine active la
désinfection.
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Verrouillage :
Si I'écran est verrouillé, I'icone s’allume, si-
non elle s’éteint.

EVU:

Lorsque le signal photovoltaique est dé-
tecté, licobne s’allume, la température de
consigne est réglée a la valeur maximale
et la machine produit rapidement de 'eau
chaude.

E-heat :
Elle s’allume quand la résistance électrique
est en marche, autrement elle est éteinte.

REMARQUE : Lorsque les conditions de
fonctionnement permettant d’'activer cette
fonction ne sont pas réunies, I'icone corres-
pondante sur la commande cablée s’allume
brievement puis s’éteint.

&

High temp. Alarme
Elle s’allume lorsque la température de
I'eau dépasse 50 °C, sinon elle s’éteint.

Error :
Elle s’allume lorsque I'appareil est en état
de panne/protection.
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12

14

15

VACATION

Description

VACATION MODE :

En mode Vacances, le point de consigne de
l'eau est réglé sur 15 °C. Il maintient basse
la température de I'eau dans le réservoir,
préchauffe I'eau et les tuyaux d’antigel,
réduisant ainsi le fonctionnement marche/
arrét du réservoir.

HYBRID

HYBRID MODE :

En mode pompe a chaleur, la résistance
électrique et la pompe a chaleur fonc-
tionnent en méme temps lorsque les tem-
pératures ambiantes sont extrémement
basses ou lorsque la pompe a chaleur a été
utilisée pendant une longue période sans
atteindre la température réglée. Réglage
du mode par défaut d'usine, il est recom-
mandé de définir ce mode avec la récupé-
ration de chaleur COOL+DHW.

E-HEATER

E-HEAT MODE :

Fonctionnement combiné avec le mode
pompe a chaleur, I'appareil externe avec la
pompe a chaleur et la résistance électrique
fonctionnent simultanément.

ECONOMY

ECONOMY MODE :

Selon le mode de fonctionnement avec la
pompe a chaleur, 'appareil externe de la
pompe a chaleur se réchauffe jusqu’a la tem-
pérature maximale de 'eau avant d'activer la
résistance électrique auxiliaire pour le chauf-
fage, la pompe a chaleur et le radiateur auxi-
liaire ne sont pas activés en méme temps. Il
est recommandé d'utiliser ce mode de fonc-
tionnement lorsque I'on produit seulement de
eau chaude, pour obtenir une plus grande
économie d'énergie (energy saving).
REMARQUE : Le mode économie d’énergie
permet de limiter l'allumage du chauffage
électrique, avec une plus grande économie
d’énergie, mais il est déconseillé d'utiliser
loption COOL + DHW (réfrigération + pro-
duction d’eau chaude) dans ce mode, car il
peut facilement affecter I'effet du chauffage a
leau chaude.

SMART MODE :

[ mémorise les habitudes de l'utilisateur sur
'eau chaude des 7 derniers jours et active le
chauffage a 'avance en fonction des heures
de pointe de consommation d’eau de ['utili-
sateur. Toutes les autres heures (lorsque la
machine n’était pas normalement allumée)
sont en mode veille, avec le chauffage dé-
sactive, (Il est recommandé a l'utilisateur de
définir ce mode aprés 7 jours de fonction-
nement régulier et normal de la chaudiére a
eau pour éviter d’affecter I'utilisation normale
de la chaudiére a eau en raison du défaut
d’enregistrement des habitudes complétes
de l'utilisateur).

16

- -
©o |

19

22

23

24

25

INVALID

Description

Lorsqu’'un bouton n’est pas valide, cette
icdne clignote pendant 3 secondes.

SET TEMP

L'icéne s’allume lorsque on regle la tempé-
rature de I'eau.

® | L'icone s'allume quand on régle I'horloge.
Wireless :
= s'allume quand le Wireless est connec-
té;

= | = s'éteint quand le Wireless n'est pas
connecté ; il clignote avec une fréquence
de 2 Hz quand
= il définit le Wireless.

HEAT PUMP ICON :

HP Cette icone s’allume lorsque la pompe a
chaleur est en marche et produit de I'eau
chaude.

Smart Grid ICON :
Quand le signal SG n’est pas valable, cette

icone ne s’allume pas.

Quantité d’eau chaude :

Il indique la quantité d’eau chaude dispo-
nible (divisée en 4 niveaux) qui reste a I'in-
térieur du réservoir, a savoir le volume de
'eau chaude mélangée en fonction de la
température de 'eau chaude.

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour changer de
mode dans la séquence ci-dessous :

Mode HYBRID préétabli ->

- > Mode résistance électrique actif ->

-> Mode ECONOMY ->

-> Mode Smart ->

-> Mode Vacances (définir les jours) ->

-> Mode HYBRID -> ...

Cliquez sur le bouton pour activer la fonc-
tion de stérilisation forcée, l'icone s’al-
lume et I'appareil chauffe I'eau jusqu’a 70 °C
pour la désinfection. Lorsque la machine est
stérilisée, appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton
pour désactiver la fonction, l'icone s’éteint.

Ce bouton est utilisé pour annuler tous les
paramétres. Avec la connexion wireless
(sans fil), maintenez le bouton enfoncé pen-
dant plus de 8 sec. pour quitter la connexion
wireless (sans fil).

<

Augmentation et réduction

* Lorsque I'écran est déverrouillé, la valeur
correspondante augmente/diminue en
appuyant sur le bouton.

 Appuyez sur le bouton pendant plus d’1
seconde, la valeur augmentera/diminuera
continuellement ;

* Lorsque vous demandez les paramétres,
appuyez sur le bouton pour vérifier les ru-
briques et vous accédez a la page.
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26

Description

Fonction de controle paramétres/statut

» Sur linterface principale, maintenez le
bouton de recherche enfoncé pendant 1
seconde pour accéder a la fonction de
contréle des parametres, utilisez les bou-
tons haut et bas pour modifier le para-
métre a afficher.

+ 30 secondes apres le dernier actionne-
ment des boutons haut et bas, ou en ap-
puyant sur le bouton Retour ou le bouton
marche/arrét, vous pouvez quitter directe-
ment le mode ;

+ Cette fonction est accessible en mode
marche et arrét.

27

Mode Engineering

* Sur l'interface principale, maintenez le bou-
ton ‘copie’ enfoncé pendant 3 secondes
pour accéder au mode ingénierie ;

* Les boutons haut et bas permettent de sé-
lectionner le mode ainsi que les paramétres.

+ Une fois 'opération terminée, appuyez sur
le bouton de confirmation pour revenir a l'in-
terface principale et effectuer les réglages.

* Appuyez sur le bouton Return (Retour) pour
revenir a linterface précédente (interface
de sélection des canaux).

+ 30 secondes apres le dernier actionnement
des boutons haut et bas, ou en appuyant
sur le bouton Retour ou le bouton marche/
arrét, vous pouvez quitter directement le
mode ;

* |l est possible d’accéder au mode Ingénierie
tant en état de marche et que d’arrét. F13
- Réglages des priorités pour le chauffage
(AC) et la production d’'eau chaude (DHW).
Parametre 0 : Priorité a I'air climatisé ;
Parametre 1 : Priorité a I'eau chaude ;

+ La valeur par défaut est la priorité a l'air cli-
matisé.

Bouton d'allumage/d’extinction
Appuyez sur le bouton pour allumer ou
éteindre I'appareil.

29a
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+ La minuterie quotidienne est divisée en 6

Description

plages temporelle, chacune peut étre ré-
glée comme allumage, extinction, réglage
du mode, température de I'eau ; lorsque
vous avez terminé de régler la sixiéme
plage temporelle, ajustez la température
de I'eau, appuyez sur le bouton de confir-
mation et revenez a l'interface principale;
pendant ce temps, vous pouvez appuyer
sur le bouton Return (Retour) « <5 » pour
revenir a la configuration précédente ou
a l'interface principale.

Lorsque vous réglez I'neure d’'allumage
et d’arrét (on/off), appuyez sur le bouton
d’annulation « ", c’est ainsi que la mi-
nuterie réglée est annulée et que I'on vi-
sualisera ( -. --).

Siles horaires se chevauchent, le réglage
sera en conflit, la premiére plage tempo-
relle définie sera celle qui est valable et
la suivante sera considérée comme non
valable.

TIMER (MINUTERIE) (Réglage hebdoma-
daire)
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La minuterie hebdomadaire a 7 jours,
pour chaque jour vous pouvez régler 6
plages horaires, comme décrit ci-dessus;
Aprés avoir réglé la température de I'eau
pour la 6éme période, appuyez sur le
bouton de confirmation pour revenir a la
sélection de la semaine ; pendant cette
période, vous pouvez appuyer sur le bou-
ton Return (Retour) « <5 » pour revenir a
I'ancien niveau de réglage ou a l'interface
principale ;

>>>>>
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29b

@ valable (mode Energy-saving, 60 °C).

Description

 Lorsque vous réglez I'heure d’allumage
et d’arrét (on/off), appuyez sur le bouton
« Tl », de cette fagon, vous pouvez rétablir
I'heure, le mode et régler la température de
I'eau a la valeur par défaut, on visualisera (
- =)

+ Siles horaires se chevauchent, le réglage
sera en conflit, la premiére plage tempo-
relle définie sera celle qui est valable et
la suivante sera considérée comme non

» Dans le réglage de la minuterie hebdo-
madaire, dans la sélection hebdoma-
daire, avec le bouton copie « [+]] » vous
pouvez localiser le réglage d’un jour
donné comme jour de base a copier, sé-
lectionnez d’autres jours, appuyez sur le
bouton copie, aprés avoir appuyé sur le
bouton de confirmation, vous pouvez co-
pier le réglage du jour de base sur le jour
sélectionné ;

@ Appuyez sur ce bouton pour confirmer les

CONFIRMATION

parametres définis.

6.1 - COMBINAISON DE BOUTONS

En combinant quelques boutons, vous pouvez accéder a d’autres fonctions.

Réglage de la date et de I’heure :

Sur linterface principale, maintenez le bouton TIMER (Minuterie) enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour
accéder au réglage de la date.

* Appuyer sur le bouton HAUT/ BAS pour sélectionner la date.

Appuyez sur le bouton de confirmation pour accéder au réglage de I'horloge.

Appuyez sur le bouton haut/bas pour modifier I'heure ; maintenez-le enfoncé pour accélérer 'augmen-
tation/la réduction de I'heure.

Aprés avoir réglé I'horloge, appuyez sur le bouton de confirmation pour revenir a I'interface principale et
terminer la date et I'heure.

30 secondes apres le dernier actionnement du bouton haut/bas, ou en appuyant sur le bouton RETURN
(Retour) ou le bouton ON/OFF, vous pouvez quitter directement le réglage de la date et de I'heure.

Le réglage peut étre effectué en mode marche ou arrét.

Fonction wireless :

Sur l'interface principale, maintenez enfoncée le bouton ON/OFF pendant 3 secondes pour accéder au
mode wireless (sans fil).

En accédant a l'appli OS COMFORT sélectionnez la catégorie de produit correct et continuer dans la
configuration comme indiqué sur I'appli, une fois 'appariement terminé, I'icbne du mode wireless (sans
fil) restera allumée.

L'appariement wireless (sans fil).peut durer jusqu’a 8 minutes, aprées quoi, sil'appariement échoue, I'icbne
wireless (sans fil) s’éteint ; vous pouvez réessayer I'appariement en répétant les opérations indiquées
ci-dessus.

* Pour restaurer la fonction wireless (sans fil).maintenez le bouton enfoncé pour annuler pendant 8 secondes

Le réglage peut étre effectué en mode marche ou arrét.

Fonction de verrouillage enfants :

Sur I'interface principale, maintenez appuyés en méme temps pendant 2 secondes les boutons « Q
» et « Poor » pour activer la fonction verrouillage enfants.

Pour déverrouiller les commandes maintenez appuyés en méme temps pendant 2 secondes les bou-
tons « Q" » et « Poor ».

En état de verrouillage, une icbne apparait a cété de I'affichage de la température de 'eau.
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Fonction de récupération de la chaleur et d’accumulation de I’énergie du réservoir d’eau :

Cette fonction permet de maximiser la réutilisation de la chaleur résiduelle issue de la climatisation de l'air

pour produire de I'eau chaude domestique. Durant ce processus, la température du réservoir de I'eau pourrait

étre supérieure a la température configurée.

» Surlinterface principale, aprés avoir pressé une fois le bouton « » pendant 3 secondes pour accéder
au mode « engineering » et sélectionner le canal F46 par le biais des boutons « haut/bas ».

* Pour désactiver la fonction, régler le canal F46 sur « 0 » par le biais des boutons haut/bas et confirmer
le choix en pressant le bouton de confirmation « © ».

* Pour activer la fonction, régler le canal F46 sur « 1 » par le biais des boutons haut/bas et confirmer le
choix en pressant le bouton de confirmation « ©) ».

Fonction de garantie de la température minimale de I'eau en mode SMART :

Cette fonction régle la température minimale garantie de I'eau en fonction des besoins (par défaut : 40 °C).

» Surlinterface principale, aprés avoir pressé une fois le bouton « » pendant 3 secondes pour accéder
au mode « engineering » et sélectionner le canal F10 par le biais des boutons « haut/bas ».

» Choisir la température minimale garantie de I'eau que I'on souhaite par le biais des boutons haut/bas et
confirmer le choix en pressant le bouton de confirmation « ©) ».

Allumage/extinction de la résistance électrique :

Pour éviter de compromettre I'efficacité du processus de chauffage de I'eau chaude, il est conseillé de ne

pas éteindre la résistance électrique.

» Surlinterface principale, aprés avoir pressé une fois le bouton « » pendant 3 secondes pour accéder
au mode « engineering » et sélectionner le canal F6 par le biais des boutons « haut/bas ».

» Pour désactiver la résistance électrique, régler le canal F6 sur « 0 » par le biais des boutons haut/bas et
confirmer le choix en pressant le bouton de confirmation « ©) ».

» Pour activer la résistance électrique, régler le canal F6 sur « 1 » par le biais des boutons haut/bas et
confirmer le choix en pressant le bouton de confirmation « ©) ».

Fonction de désinfection hebdomadaire :

L'activation de la fonction de désinfection hebdomadaire allume la résistance électrique.

» Surlinterface principale, aprés avoir pressé une fois le bouton « » pendant 3 secondes pour accéder
au mode « engineering » et sélectionner le canal F7 par le biais des boutons « haut/bas ».

* Pour désactiver la fonction, régler le canal F7 sur « 0 » par le biais des boutons haut/bas et confirmer le
choix en pressant le bouton de confirmation « © ».

» Pour activer la fonction, régler le canal F7 sur « 1 » par le biais des boutons haut/bas et confirmer le choix
en pressant le bouton de confirmation « © ».

Choix du programme de priorité :

» Sur linterface principale, appuyez sur le bouton « » pendant 3 secondes pour accéder au mode
engineering et sélectionnez le canal F13 via les boutons haut/bas.

» Pour sélectionner la priorité sur le mode air climatisé, réglez le canal F13 sur « 0 » via les boutons haut/
bas et confirmez votre choix en appuyant sur le bouton de confirmation «©) ».

* Pour sélectionner la priorité sur le mode production d’eau chaude réglez le canal F13 sur « 1 » via les
boutons haut/bas et confirmez votre choix en appuyant sur le bouton de confirmation « ©) ».

6.2 PROGRAMME DE PRIORITE
Si la résistance électrique est toujours activée pour fournir de la chaleur a I'eau aprés le ré-
glage de priorité pour I'’AC, la consommation électrique sera plus élevée. Pour les mois ou
le chauffage/refroidissement des locaux est moins important, il est recommandeé de régler le
programme de priorité sur DHW.

Si la fonction DHW est définie comme prioritaire et que des interventions fréquentes sont preé-
vues, il existe un risque de diminution du confort en raison de I'interruption du fonctionnement

de I’AC. Pour les mois ou le chauffage/refroidissement des locaux est plus important, il est
recommandé de régler le programme de priorité sur AC.

Lorsque plusieurs appareils internes sont connectés a I'appareil externe, I'utilisateur peut définir la priorité
de la fonction DHW ou de l'air climatisé (AC) sur l'interface utilisateur (voir le paragraphe précédent).
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Cela déterminera comment I'appareil externe interviendra en cas de demande d’intervention simultanée par

les appareils internes multiples :

» Sila fonction DHW est prioritaire, I'appareil externe peut décider de fonctionner uniquement pour DHW,
tandis que le fonctionnement AC est mis en attente. Dans ce cas, apres le fonctionnement DHW, I'appareil
externe peut passer au fonctionnement A/C.

» Si la fonction AC est prioritaire, I'appareil externe peut choisir de fonctionner uniquement pour AC, au-
quel cas la pompe a chaleur peut démarrer la production DHW. Une fois le fonctionnement AC terminé,
I'appareil externe peut passer a la fonction DHW.

6.3 - FONCTION WIRELESS (Wirless)

Activez le mode Wireless (sans fil).comme décrit aux paragraphes précédents.

@ Les instructions de connexion au réseau Wirless etd'utilisation de I'Appli sont disponibles
sur le site www.olimpiasplendid.it dans la zone de téléchargement.

6.4 - REDEMARRAGE AUTOMATIQUE

En cas de panne électrique, I'appareil mémorise tous les paramétres définis. Lorsque I'alimentation est
rétablie, 'appareil revient aux réglages précédents.

6.5 - VERROUILLAGE AUTOMATIQUE DE L’ECRAN
Lorsque vous n’utilisez aucun bouton pendant 1 minute, I'écran se verrouille (et s’éteint) sauf en cas de code
d’erreur ou d’alarme.
En appuyant sur un bouton, I'écran se déverrouille (et s’allume).

Pour activer cette fonction, accédez au canal 35 du mode engineering (ingénierie).

6.6 - PROTECTION AUTOMATIQUE DE L’APPAREIL
Lorsque la protection automatique est activée, l'installation est arrétée et une fonction d’auto-diagnostic est
lancée, une fois le probléme résolu, un redémarrage a lieu.
Lorsque vous enclenchez la protection automatique, l'icbne « @ » clignote et le code d’erreur apparait a
cété de lindicateur de température de I'eau ; I'icbne et le code d’erreur ne disparaissent pas tant que le
probléme n’est pas résolu.

La protection automatique peut également étre activée en cas d’obstruction de I’entrée ou de
la sortie d’air, si I'évaporateur est recouvert de trop de poussiére ; ou dans le cas ou I'alimen-
tation électrique n’est pas correcte (elle dépasse la plage 220-240V).

7- RESOLUTION DES PROBLEMES
7.1 - CONSEILS POUR LES FAUSSES ERREURS

Le compresseur ne démarre pas immédiatement aprés la configuration.
» Avant de redémarrer le compresseur, I'appareil attend 3 minutes pour équilibrer la pression du systéme
; c’est une logique de protection automatique de I'appareil.

La température affichée sur I’écran diminue lorsque I’appareil est en marche.

+ Lorsque latempérature de la partie supérieure du réservoir est beaucoup plus élevée que celle de la partie
inférieure, 'eau chaude de la partie supérieure sera mélangée avec I'eau froide de la partie inférieure qui
coule continuellement du robinet d’entrée, afin de réduire la température de la partie supérieure.

De I’eau coule parfois du tuyau de drainage de la vanne de sécurité.

* Quand l'eau est chauffée dans le réservoir, I'eau se dilate et, de ce fait, la pression dans le réservoir
augmente. Si la pression dépasse 0,85 Mpa, la vanne de sécurité s’active pour réduire la pression et
I'eau chaude est déchargée. SiI'eau est constamment déchargée par le tuyau de drainage de la vanne
de sécurité, contacter un professionnel qualifié pour la réparation.
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La température affichée sur I’écran diminue radicalement.

» Leréservoir estde type résistant a la pression, en cas de demande de chauffage trés élevée, 'eau chaude
serarapidement fournie par la partie supérieure du réservoir tandis que I'eau froide sera rapidement versée
dans la partie inférieure, lorsque la surface de I'eau froide atteint le capteur de température supérieur, la
température affichée sur I'écran diminue considérablement.

La température affichée sur I’écran diminue beaucoup mais il y a encore une quantité d’eau chaude

qui peut étre prélevée.

» Le capteur d’eau supérieur est placé a 1/4 du réservoir supérieur, lorsque la température commence a
baisser rapidement sur I'écran, cela signifie qu’il y a au moins 1/4 d’eau chaude disponible dans le réser-
Voir.

L’auto-protection s’active en clignotant et en affichant le code d’erreur.

* Le systéme s’arréte et 'auto-contréle commence, puis redémarre quand la protection est résolue.
Sides erreurs normales se produisent, I'unité passe automatiquement au dispositif de chauffage électrique
pour la production d’eau chaude domestique. Si des erreurs graves se manifestent, I'unité ne démarre
pas. Contacter un technicien qualifié pour la réparation.

7.2 - PROBLEMES ET SOLUTIONS

Défaillance ‘ Cause et solution possible

L’écran ne s’allume pas/I’eau est froide. | Vérifiez que le commutateur d’air est fermé/réglez la température élevée.

L'eau chaude ne sort pas. Vérifiez que la conduite du robinet est libre ; contrélez que la pression de
I'eau du robinet n’est pas trop basse.

L'eau sort de la vanne de sécurité. Si vous ne trouvez qu’'une petite quantité d’eau, il n’y a aucun probléme
en raison de la dilatation thermique de I'eau ; si vous trouvez une grande
quantité d’eau, remplacez la vanne de sécurité.

Le chauffage du réservoir d’eau prend | Avec une température ambiante basse, la vitesse de chauffage de I'appareil
trop de temps. diminue, ce qui est tout a fait normal.

Vérifiez si la résistance électrique fonctionne normalement, controlez si le
mode d’activation simultanée de l'air climatisé + production d’eau chaude est
réglé, dans ce mode, la vitesse de chauffage du réservoir d’eau est faible.

Elle ne fonctionne pas. Le fusible est-il brilé ?

Si la cause est la protection de I'appareil (le code de protection correspon-
dant s’affichera).

Si la température de I'eau est élevée et n’a pas atteint les conditions per-
mettant la mise en service de I'appareil.

Le compresseur ne fonctionne pas aprés | Dans le réservoir il y a de 'eau chaude que vous pouvez utiliser.
I'allumage.

Lorsque vous activez linterrupteur d’alimentation, le distributeur d’eau
chaude ne fonctionne pas pendant environ 3 minutes aprés l'arrét de
fonctionnement, car le compresseur ne peut pas étre démarré avant que 3
minutes se soient écoulées depuis I'arrét.

Lorsque vous essayez d’activer l'interrupteur d’alimentation, la chaudiére
a eau ne peut pas fonctionner avant que 3 minutes se soient écoulées
depuis l'arrét.

Augmentation lente de la température | Comme la température de I'eau est plus élevée dans la partie supérieure du
de I'eau. réservoir, et plus basse dans les parties centrale et inférieure du réservoir, il
faut attendre que toute I'eau du réservoir ait la méme température. Lorsque
la température de I'eau dans tout le réservoir est sensiblement uniforme, la
température de I'eau augmente plus rapidement.
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Défaillance ‘ Cause et solution possible

L’affichage du contrdleurde ligne indique
que latempérature de I'’eau diminue pen-
dant le chauffage.

Lorsque la température de I'eau dans la partie supérieure du réservoir est
beaucoup plus élevée que celle dans la partie inférieure, en raison de la
convection naturelle, I'eau chaude et I'eau froide se mélangent, ce qui fait
baisser la température de I'eau dans la partie supérieure.

La température de I’eau diminue. Faible
ou pas de chauffage.

Pour éviter que I'appareil ne s’allume et ne s'éteigne trop souvent, une
condition de démarrage et de réglage de la température de I'eau a été mise
en place. Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas d’eau, I'appareil externe ne commence
a chauffer que lorsque la température de I'eau descend en dessous de la
température de retour réglée. (La valeur de température de retour peut étre
réglée avec la télécommande céablée).

L’affichage indique une baisse soudaine
de la température de I'eau.

Lorsque vous utilisezde I'eau chaude, I'eau froide doitentrer dans le réservoir
pour se mélanger a I'eau chaude et, bien sir, il y aura une stratification entre
I'eau chaude etl'eau froide. La stratification entre 'eau chaude et 'eau froide
est naturelle, lorsque I'eau froide submerge le capteur de température dans
la partie supérieure du réservoir, la température de I'eau va soudainement
baisser. Il s’agit d’'un phénomene naturel di au taux élevé d'utilisation du
réservoir d’eau de 'appareil.

Il estindiqué que la température de I’eau
abeaucoup baissé. Mais c’est encore de
I’eau chaude.

Le capteur de température situé dans la partie supérieure du réservoir
d’eau est placé a 1/4 du réservoir et la température de I'eau affichée est
celle détectée par le capteur situé dans la partie supérieure du réservoir
d’eau. Lorsque vous utilisez I'eau et la température de I'eau affichée baisse
soudainement, pres de 1/5 de 'eau chaude dans le réservoir est toujours
disponible al'utilisation. Lorsque vous utilisez de I'eau, il y a encore presque
1/5 d’eau chaude dans le réservoir lorsque la température de I'eau sur
I'écran baisse soudainement.

Différence entre la température de I'eau
affichée etlatempérature de I'eau réglée.

Enraison de la dissipation naturelle de chaleur, la température affichée sera
légérement inférieure, c’est un phénoméne normal.

Pendant la phase de chauffage, le com-
presseur cesse de fonctionner et le
ventilateur s’arréte.

Avec une température ambiante basse, I'évaporateur peut geler et réduire
I'échange thermique, a ce moment-la I'opération de dégivrage sera activée.
Le compresseur se met en marche pendant la phase de dégivrage et le
ventilateur s’arréte.

Vanne de sécurité pour I’eau courante.

Comme le réservoir d’eau est un récipient pressurisé fermé, quand il est
chauffé, 'eau est soumise a une dilatation thermique. Lorsque la pression
dans le réservoir dépasse 0,8 MPa, la vanne de sécurité intervient pour faire
sortir 'eau chaude, protégeant ainsi le réservoir des dommages causés par
une pression excessive ou méme par une explosion

L’appareil se réchauffe pendant une
certaine période et indique que la tem-
pérature n’a pas augmenté.

Si I'utilisateur continue a utiliser de I'eau chaude, ce qui entraine une aug-
mentation de 'eau froide dans la partie inférieure du réservoir, 'appareil
fonctionne en chauffant la température de I'eau dans la partie inférieure, la
température dans la partie supérieure du réservoir n'augmente donc pas
de maniere significative.

La température de I'eau relevée aprés
stérilisation est supérieure a la tempé-
rature réglée.

Lastérilisation esteffectuée aprés un certain temps, a ce stade, latempérature
affichée et la température réglée par I'utilisateur ne sont pas cohérentes. ||
faut beaucoup de temps pour que la température de I'eau dans le réservoir
descende de 70 °C a la température définie par I'utilisateur ;

Enactivantlastérilisation forcée ou la stérilisation automatique, latempérature
réglée de 'appareil atteint 70°C (une fois effective). Le symbole de la stérili-
sation du processus de chauffage s’allume. Une fois que la température de
I'eau du réservoir atteint 70 °C, I'icbne s’éteint pour terminer la stérilisation.
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7-3 - CODES D'ERREUR

Code d'erreur

Description de la panne

EhOb Erreur de communication entre réservoir et panneau LCD.

EHO00 Paramétres de fonctionnement de la machine anormaux.

ELO1 Communication erronée entre le réservoir de I'eau et 'appareil externe

PH15 Protection contre les fuites

EC54 Erreur TP

EC53 Erreur T4

EC52 Erreur T3

EHSL Erreur TSL

EH5U Erreur TSU

EH5d Protection déconnexion chauffage électrique

PHdH Protection contre le fonctionnement & sec

EC51 Parametres de fonctionnement anormaux de I'appareil externe

PH23 Protection antigel

PH24 Protection contre le gel pour les basses températures

EC72 Ventilateur CC fan hors phase

PC12 341 Protection contre la surtension

PC00 Protection du module IPM

PCO01 Protection contre la surtension

PCO02 Protection contre la température max du compresseur

PCO03 Protection ou anomalie de pression du systéeme

PC04 Protection feedback du compresseur

PCO08 Protection du courant de I'appareil externe

PC40 Erreur de communication de la commande principale externe et échec de communication
de la puce de commande

PC43 Protection contre 'anomalie de phase du compresseur

PC44 Protection de la vitesse 0 du compresseur

PC45 Protection de synchronisation 341PWM

PC46 Protection anti-verrouillage du compresseur

PC49 Protection surintensité du compresseur

PC51 Protection de surchauffe T2

PC52 Protection sous température T2

ECO07 Protection anti-verrouillage du ventilateur de I'appareil externe

PH9b Protection de surchauffe pour le réservoir de l'eau

EC55 Panne du capteur IGBT

EC56 Panne du capteur T2b

Les codes diagnostics énumérés ci-dessus sont les plus courants. Si vous voyez un code
diagnostic non répertorié ci-dessus, contactez le service d’assistance technique en indiquant
le numéro figurant sur la couverture de ce manuel.
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8 - ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

8.1-

Avant d'effectuer toute opération d’entretien et de nettoyage, assurez-vous toujours
que le systéme a été éteint a I'aide de la télécommande et que la fiche d'alimentation
a été retirée de la prise de I'installation (ou d'avoir positionné sur « 0 » OFF le disjonc-
teur général en amont).

ENTRETIEN

Voici quelques étapes a suivre pour effectuer un entretien correct de I'appareil :

Vérifiez la connexion entre la fiche et la prise de courant et mettez réguliérement le cablage a la terre ;
Dans certaines zones froides (en dessous de 0 °C) ou si l'installation est arrétée pendant une longue
période, toute I'eau doit étre évacuée pour éviter le gel de l'intérieur du réservoir et les dommages au
niveau de la résistance électrique.

Il est vivement conseillé de nettoyer I'intérieur du réservoir et la résistance électrique tous les six mois
pour maintenir des performances efficaces.

Vérifiez la barre d’anode tous les six mois et remplacez-la si elle est usée. Pour plus d’informations,
contactez le fournisseur ou I'assistance aux clients.

Si le volume d’eau sortante est suffisant, il est conseillé de régler une température basse pour réduire la
libération de chaleur, évitez 'encrassement et économisez de I'énergie.

8.1.1 - Avant d’éteindre I’installation pendant longtemps

Débranchez le courant ;
Videz toute I'eau du réservoir et de la tuyauterie et fermez tous les robinets ;
Vérifiez réguliérement les composants internes.

8.1.2 - Remplacement d'anode

=

Coupez l'alimentation et fermez la vanne d’arrivée d’eau.

Ouvrez le robinet d’eau chaude et réduisez la pression dans le récipient interne.

Ouvrez la vanne de vidange et purgez 'eau jusqu’a ce qu’elle cesse de s’écouler.

Extrayez la barre d’anode.

Remplacez la barre d’anode par une nouvelle barre et assurez-vous qu’elle est scellée hermétiquement.
Ouvrez le robinet d’entrée d’eau froide jusqu’a ce que I'eau sorte du robinet de sortie, puis fermez ce
dernier.

Allumez et remettez I'appareil en marche.

Etant donné que la barre de I’anode doit étre remplacée en I'extrayant depuis le haut, laisser
au moins 300 mm a partir de I'unité pour permettre son remplacement.

Le remplacement de la barre d’anode doit étre effectué par un technicien spécialisé,
ne remplacez pas les barres d’anode sans autorisation car cela pourrait endommager
le réservoir.

8.1.3 - Remplacement de la pile du panneau de commande
Il peut étre nécessaire de remplacer la pile du panneau de commande. Procédez comme suit :

Dévissez les vis qui ferment le boitier en plas- 0 __ __

tique et enlevez-le. @ W a
Retirez la protection en plastique (A) qui se = —
trouve dans la partie intérieure du boitier retiré
précédemment.

Retirez la protection en plastique (A) en tirant
avec un tournevis sur les deux points (B) pour
ouvrir le panneau de commande (C).

Retirez la pile a remplacer.

Placez la nouvelle pile dans le compartiment
prévu a cet effet (D).

Refermez le tout en agissant a linverse du
démontage.
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RISQUE D’INGESTION :
A ce produit contient une pile bouton. @

TENIR HORS DE LA PORTEE DES ENFANTS ; si vous pensez que les
A piles ont été avalées ou introduites dans une partie du corps, consultez
—— immédiatement un médecin.

L’ingestion peut provoquer des brilures chimiques, la perforation des tissus mous
A et la mort.

—— Des briilures graves peuvent survenir dans les 2 heures suivant'ingestion. Consultez
immédiatement un médecin si vous pensez qu’une pile a été ingérée ou introduite
dans une partie du corps.

réglementations locales et tenez-les a I’écart des enfants. NE jetez PAS les piles
dans les ordures ménagéres ou ne brilez pas les piles.

* Les piles usagées peuvent également causer des blessures graves ou la mort.

» Appelez un centre antipoison local pour obtenir des informations sur le traite-
ment.

» Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas étre rechargées.

* Ne pas forcer la décharge, le rechargement, le démontage, le chauffage au-des-
sus des limites légales (-20-70 °C) ou briler. Sinon, des dommages dus a des
fuites ou des explosions peuvent se produire et entrainer la formation de bulles
chimiques.

» Assurez-vous que les piles sont correctement installées selon la polarité (+ et -).

* Retirez et recyclez immédiatement ou jetez les piles des appareils non utilisées
pendant une période prolongée, conformément aux réglementations locales.

é * Retirez et recyclez immédiatement ou jetez les piles usagées conformément aux

locales pour I’élimination correcte des piles.

Les piles ont un symbole chimique en bas de I'icéne de mise au rebut. Ce symbole
chimique indique que la pile contient un métal lourd dont la concentration dépasse
un certain seuil. Un exemple est le Pb : Plomb (>0,004 %).

Les appareils et les piles usagés doivent étre traités dans les centres appropriés en
A vue de leur réutilisation, de leur recyclage et de leur valorisation.

é Ne jetez pas les piles comme des déchets municipaux non triés. Consultez les lois

8.2 - ENTRETIEN PERIODIQUE

Contenu a controéler Fréquence a respecter | Intervention a effectuer
(I Filtre a air (entrée/sortie) Une fois par mois Nettoyez le filtre.
Z Barre d’anode Une fois par an Remplacez la barre si elle est usée.
LI Réservoir interne Une fois par an Nettoyez le réservoir.
T Chaudiére électrique Une fois par an Nettoyez la chaudiére électrique.
- Actionnez le bouton de la vanne de sécurité
Une fois par mois pour vous assurer que les conduites d’eau
Sl \Vanne de sécurité sont libres.

Sil’'eau ne coule pas librementlorsque vous actionnez le bouton, remplacez
la vanne de sécurité.
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ENTSORGUNG

Das Symbol auf dem Produkt oder auf der Verpackung zeigt an, dass das Produkt kein normaler Hausmdill ist,
sondern zur entsprechenden Sammelstelle fir das Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten gebrachtwerden
muss. Die ordnungsgemalRe Entsorgung dieses Produkts tragt dazu bei, mégliche negative Auswirkungen auf
Umwelt und Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die sich aus einer unsachgemafen Entsorgung des Produkts ergeben
konnten. Fur weitere Informationen zum Recycling dieses Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte an die zustandige
Gemeindestelle, Ihren ortlichen Entsorgungsdienst oder an die Verkaufsstelle, in der Sie das Produkt erworben

haben. Diese Bestimmung gilt nur in den EU-Mitgliedstaaten.
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Die Abbildungen der Gebrauchsanweisungen dienen ausschlieBlich der Erklarung.
Sie kdnnten sich von dem erworbenen Produkt leicht unterscheiden.

0- SYMBOLE

Die im folgenden Kagtel wiedergegebenen Piktogramme ermdoglichen, schnell und unzweideutig fir den
ordnungsgemaflen Gebrauch des Gerats in Sicherheit erforderlichen Informationen zu liefern.

Inhaltsverzeichnis

Die Abschnitte, denen dieses Symbol vorangestellt ist, enthalten sehr wichtige Informationen und Vorschriften,
insbesondere in Bezug auf die Sicherheit. Deren mangelnde Befolgung kann mit sich bringen:

- Gefahr fiir die Unversehrtheit der Bediener

- Verlust der vertraglichen Gewahrleistung

- Ablehnung der Haftung seitens des Herstellers.

GEFAHR
Weist darauf hin, dass das Gerat brennbares Kaltemittel verwendet. Falls das Kaltemittel
austritt und mit einer externen Zindquelle in Berthrung kommt, besteht Brandgefahr.

GEFAHRLICHE ELEKTRISCHE SPANNUNG
Weist das betroffene Personal darauf hin, dass der beschriebene Vorgang das Risiko
eines Stromschlags birgt, wenn er entgegen der Sicherheitsvorschriften ausgefiihrt wird.

ALLGEMEINE GEFAHR
Weist das betroffene Personal darauf hin, dass der beschriebene Vorgang das Risiko fir
kérperliche Schaden birgt, wenn dieser entgegen der Sicherheitsvorschriften ausgefiihrt wird.

0.1 - ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE

BEIM UMGANG MIT ELEKTROGERATEN MUSSEN STETS GEWISSE GRUNDLEGENDE
SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN BEACHTET WERDEN, UM DIE GEFAHR VON BRAND,
STROMSCHLAGEN UND VERLETZUNGEN ZU REDUZIEREN, DARUNTER:

1. Es handelt sich um ein gesetzlich vertrauliches Dokument, dessen Vervielfaltigung oder
Weitergabe an Dritte ohne ausdriickliche Genehmigung der Firma OLIMPIA SPLENDID
verboten ist. Die Gerate konnen Updates unterliegen und daher Einzelteile aufweisen, die
von den abgebildeten abweichen, ohne dass dadurch die in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen
Texte beeintrachtigt werden.

2. Lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfaltig durch, bevor Sie mit der Bedienung (Installation,
Wartung, Gebrauch) fortfahren und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen in den einzelnen
Kapiteln genau.

3. Das gesamte Transport- und Installationspersonal der Maschine muss mit den
vorliegenden Anweisungen vertraut sein.

4. DER HERSTELLER UBERNIMMT KEINE HAFTUNG FUR PERSONEN- ODER
SACHSCHADEN, DIE DURCH NICHTBEACHTUNG DER IN DIESER BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
ENTHALTENEN VORSCHRIFTEN ENTSTEHEN. )

5. Die Herstellerfirma behalt sich vor, an den Modellen jederzeit Anderungen vorzunehmen,

sofern die grundlegenden, in dieser Anleitung beschriebenen Merkmale davon unberiihrt

bleiben.

Das Gerat muss wirksam mit der Erde verbunden werden.

In der Nahe der Stromversorgung ist ein Fehlerstromschutzschalter zu installieren.

Die dauerhaft angebrachten Informationen wie die Anweisungen, die allgemeinen

Etiketten und die mit den Daten auRen am Gerat oder im Inneren der Verkleidungen nicht

entfernen, abdecken oder unleserlich machen.

9. Wahrend der Montage oder bei anderen Wartungen die in diesem Handbuch und die
auf den Etiketten an den Geraten angegebenen Vorsichtsmafnahmen beachten sowie

oON®
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jene, die an den gesunden Menschenverstand appellieren und die durch die geltenden
Sicherheitsvorschriften des Installationsortes vorgeschrieben sind.

Fur die Installation dieses Gerats ist ein Fachtechniker erforderlich. Eine fehlerhafte
Installation kann zu Wasserverlusten, Stromschlagen oder Branden fiihren.

Fur das Handling, die Reparatur oder die Wartung des Gerats, einen Fachtechniker
anfordern oder sich an den Kundendienst wenden.

Der elektrische Anschluss muss die Anweisungen des ortlichen Stromlieferanten des
ortlichen Energieunternehmens und der vorliegenden Gebrauchsanweisung befolgen.

. Niemals Kabel und Sicherung mit falschem Nennstrom verwenden, andernfalls kann das

Gerat kaputtgehen und einen Brand verursachen.

. Niemals entflammbare Sprays wie Haarspray, Haarfestiger oder Lacke in der Nahe des

Gerats verwenden.

. Ist das Stromkabel beschadigt ist, muss dieses vom Hersteller oder dessen Kundendienst

oder von einem Fachmann ausgetauscht werden, um jegliche Risiken vorzubeugen.

. Die Wassertemperatur kann 50°C iibersteigen und Verbrithungen und schwere Verbren-

nungen auslosen. Es wird der Einsatz von speziellen Temperaturbegrenzungsventilen
empfohlen.

Das Gerat nicht mit nassen Handen beriihren (falls es in Betrieb ist).

Brand- oder Stromschlaggefahr.

Die Einbauhohe der Versorgung muss mindestens 1,80 m betragen. Bei Vorliegen von
Wasserspritzern, den Versorger vom Wasser entfernen.
Auf der Wasserzufuhrseite muss ein Riickschlagventil installiert werden (als Zubehor
erhaltlich, siehe den entsprechenden Absatz).
Wahrend des Betriebs ist es normal, dass aus der Offnung des Sicherheitsventils Wasser
tropft. Sollte der Austritt jedoch libermaRig sein, den Kundendienst benachrichtigen.

. Nach einem langen Verwendungszeitraum, denn Sockel und die Anschliisse des Gerats

uberprifen. Ist das Gerat beschadigt, kann dieses nachgeben und Unfalle verursachen.

. Das Abflussrohr derart platzieren, dass ein regelmaRiger Abfluss gewahrleistet ist.
. Die fehlerhafte Ausfiihrung der Abflussanlage kann Wasseraustritte verursachen, die

Gebaudeteile, Mobel usw. beschadigen konnen.

. Keine Innenteile des Gerats beriihren.

. Die vordere Abdeckung nicht entfernen, da spannungsfiihrende Teile freigelegt werden.

Die Stromversorgung nicht unterbrechen.

. Die Anlage schaltet die Heizung automatisch aus und wieder ein. Um das Wasser

zu erwarmen, ist eine standige Stromversorgung erforderlich, auBer wahrend der
Kundendienst- und Wartungseingriffe.

. Wenn die Gerate dauerhaft an eine feste Verkabelung angeschlossen werden sollen,

muss gemaR den Verkabelungsvorschriften eine allpolige Trennvorrichtung mit einem
Mindestabstand von 3 mm zwischen den Polen, ein Fehlerstromschutzschalter (RCD) mit
einem Nennauslosestrom von maximal 30 mA und eine Trennvorrichtung in der festen
Verkabelung installiert werden.

Das Gerat darf ausschlieBlich gemaR den Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch A
A gebraucht werden. Jeder anderweitige Gebrauch kann zu schweren Unfallen fiihren.
DER HERSTELLER UBERNIMMT KEINE HAFTUNG FUR PERSONEN- ODER
SACHSCHADEN, DIE DURCH NICHTBEACHTUNG DER IN DIESER ANLEITUNG
ENTHALTENEN VORSCHRIFTEN ENTSTEHEN.
J
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1 - BESCHREIBUNG DES GERATS (Abb. 1)

1. Anode 9. Gasausgang

2. Untere Abdeckung 10. Elektronikkasten
2a. Elektrischer Widerstand 11. Verbindungskasten
3. Wasserausgang 12. Obere Abdeckung
4. Oberer Temperaturfuhler 13. Schaltkastendeckel
5. Untere Temperatursonde 14. Bedienfeld

6. Montagebugel 15. Verkleidung

7. Wassereingang 16. Metallpaneel

8. Gaseingang 17. Basis Bedienfeld

1.1 - VERZEICHNIS DER BEILIEGENDEN BAUTEILE (Abb. 2)

Die nachstehenden Bauteile sind im Lieferumfang enthalten, der weitere Installationsbedarf ist
separat zu besorgen.

b. Dibelschrauben

(2] )
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1.2 - EMPFANG UND AUSPACKEN

Das Gerat ist sehr schwer, die Transport- und Entpackungsarbeiten zu zweit oder durch mehr Personen

vornehmen. Wahrend des Handlings, das Gerat NICHT Gbermafig neigen.

Die Gerate werden vollstandig und in perfektem Zustand geliefert, dennoch ist zur Uberpriifung der Qualitat

der Transportdienste Folgendes zu beachten:

a. Ist die Verpackung bei Empfang der Ware beschadigt, nehmen Sie die Sendung unter Vorbehalt an und
halten Sie die etwaigen Schaden fotografisch fest.

b. Auspacken und die Ubereinstimmung der Angaben auf den Packlisten mit den vorhandenen Komponenten
prufen.

c. Sicherstellen, dass die einzelnen Komponenten keine Transportschaden aufweisen; etwaige Schaden
mussen dem Spediteur, entsprechend fotografisch dokumentiert, binnen 3 Tagen nach Erhalt schriftlich
per Einschreiben mit Riickschein mitgeteilt werden.

d. Vorsicht beim Auspacken und der Installation des Gerats.

Scharfe Teile konnen eine Verletzungsgefahr darstellen; achten Sie insbesondere auf die Kanten
des Gehéduses sowie die Rippen von Kondensator und Verdampfer.

e. Dieselben Informationen senden Sie auch als Fax an OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Zustandiger Gerichtsstand fir etwaige Streitfragen ist das Gericht BRESCIA.

@3 Bewahren Sie die Verpackung mindestens wihrend der gesamten Garantielaufzeit auf, um das
Gerait fiir etwaige Reparaturen beim Kundenservice einzuschicken. Die Verpackungsbestandteile
sind nach den geltenden Abfallentsorgungsvorschriften ordnungsgeméaRB zu entsorgen.

2 - INSTALLATIONSWEISE
2.1 - INSTALLATIONSHINWEISE

é Das Gerét muss in einer Umgebung installiert, betrieben und aufbewahrt werden, in der die

Temperatur zwischen 5-43°C betrdgt. Darauf achten, dass die Temperatur der Umgebung des

Gerits nicht unter 5°C sinkt, Gefahr des Gefrierens des Wassers. Das Gerét nicht in von Regen
betroffenen Bereichen installieren.

Die Missachtung der genannten Vorschriften kann zu Betriebsstérungen des Gerits fiihren,
wobei die Firma OLIMPIA SPLENDID keine Garantie und fiir etwaige Schdden an Personen,
Tieren oder Sachen keinerlei Haftung iibernimmt.

ﬁ Es istwichtig, dass die Elektroanlage den Vorschriften entspricht, die im technischen Merkblatt
enthaltenen Angaben einhélt und ordnungsgemaR geerdet wird.

ﬁ Das Gerét nicht selbst installieren, entfernen oder erneut installieren (Kunde).
Brand-, Stromschlag-, Explosions oder Verletzungsgefahr.

ﬁ Fiir die Installation stets den Verkdufer oder ein zugelassenes Kundendienstzentrum kontak-
tieren. Brand- oder Stromschlaggefahr, Explosions- oder Verletzungsrisiko.

Kontrollieren, dass der Installationsbereich sich mit der Zeit nicht zu Schaden kommt.
A Sollte der Sockel zerbréseln oder nachgeben, kénnte auch das Gerét fallen und Schéaden an
der Einrichtung, am Gerét selbst und Verletzungen von Personen verursachen.

é An einer Stelle installieren, in der die Wand und der Boden robust, solide und in der Lage sind,
das Gerét zu tragen.

Das Gerat nicht an einem Ort installieren, in dem entflammbare Gase austreten konnten.
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Temperatur sich innerhalb der Betriebsgrenzen bewegen muss.
Ubersteigt die Temperatur der Umgebungsluft die Grenzen, wiirde der Heizwiderstand
betitigt, um die Anforderung von Warmwasser zu befriedigen, die Warmepumpe wiirde
nicht funktionieren und die Elektroheizung wiirde den Betrieb der Warmepumpe ersetzen.
» Was den spezifischen Betriebsbereich der AuBeneinheit betrifft, wird auf die Gebrauchs-
anweisung der AuBeneinheit verwiesen.
* Die Platzierung des Gerdéts in nicht klimatisierten Raumen (d.h. Garage, Keller usw.) kann
die Isolierung der Wasserleitungen, des Kondenswassers und des Abflusses erfordern,
um diese vor dem Gefrieren zu schiitzen.

é * Die Temperatur der Umgebungsluft im Warmepumpen-Modus beriicksichtigen, da die

Die Installation des Geréts an folgenden Orten vermeiden (falls unausweichlich, den Zulieferer
kontaktieren):
*  Mit Mineralélen (wie Schmierstoffe fiir Sdgen) durchtrénkter Ort.
Ort an der Kiiste, an dem die Luft einen hohen Salzgehalt aufweist.
Ort in der Néhe von heillen Quellen, an dem édtzende Gase, z.B. Schwefelgas, vorliegen.
Fabriken, in denen die Spannung erheblich schwankt.
Im Inneren eines Fahrzeugs oder einer Kabine.
Ort mit unmittelbarer Sonneneinstrahlung oder anderen Warmequellen (z.B. Kiichen).
Ort mit starken elektromagnetischen Wellen.
Ort mit Vorliegen von Gasen oder anderen entflammbaren Stoffen.
Ort, an dem Gase von Séduren oder Laugen verdampfen.

Es ist erforderlich, ein Ablassrohr an den Druckbegrenzer anzuschlieBen; das Rohr mit einem
A kontinuierlichen Geflle und in einem Ort ohne Frostrisiko installieren.

trigt die erforderliche Mindestfliche der Offnung zum Schutz vor Kéltemittelleckagen 5 cm>
Der fiir die Installation und routineméBige Wartung erforderliche Mindestplatzbedarf am Boden
betrdgt mindestens 300 mm.

é Wenn der Wassertank in einem geschlossenen Raum* (z.B. einem Schrank) installiert ist, be-

(3 )
N A
*
0
I
/ N =35 =35 - A .
% A 950°
=400 v //A/
| \ Q\% /
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7
H
Q Offnungsbereich
|
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2.2 - INSTALLATIONSHINWEISE

* Das Geréat muss solide befestlgt werden, um Gerdusche und Zittern zu vermeiden.
« Uberpriifen, dass sich in der Nihe des Gerits keine Hindernisse befinden.

Sicherstellen, dass die Installation des Tanks in senkrechter Lage und sicher erfolgt, dabei
sowohl den Platz fiir die Installation als auch fiir die Wartung vorsehen.

* Der Tank muss an einer Stelle platziert werden, an dem er einen standigen Luftfluss erhdlt.
* Das Gerdt muss an einer Wand installiert werden, die aus Mauerwerk und/oder hitzebe-
standigem Material (z.B. Beton, Stein, Ziegel usw.) besteht und mindestens 200 kg Gewicht
tragen kann. Falls erforderlich, muss das Gerét auf einer Bodenhalterung montiert werden.

Wourde der geeignete Installationsort ausgewahlt, wie folgt vorgehen (Abb. 4):

1.

2.

3.

4.

IN=N

5.
6.

Die Einheit auf dem stabilen und ebenen Boden in senkrechter Stellung platzieren und an die gewiinschte
Wand anlehnen.

Richten Sie die mitgelieferte Bohrschablone an der Wand aus und beachten Sie dabei die Mindestab-
sténde zur Decke, zum Boden und zu den Seitenwanden.

Verwenden Sie eine kleine Bohrmaschine oder einen Dorn und markieren Sie aullerst sorgfaltig die Mitte
der verschiedenen Bohrldcher (@10 mm), bevor Sie diese bohren.

Setzen Sie die Dubelschrauben (b) in die zuvor gebohrten Ldcher ein.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Schraube (b) wie abgebildet ca. 15/177 mm aus der Wand herausragt.

Befestigen Sie das Gerat mit den Haltebiigeln (6) an der Wand.
Kontrollieren, dass die Einheit sicher befestigt ist.

b #
(= =
% .
N _g/\/\ L
Y o
I o g
A T
® — ; |
‘L\ } /J /
S~ ‘ -
~o i -
o~
J

Fiir die Installation der AuBeneinheitund anderer Geréte wird auf die diesen beigefiigten Gebrauchs-
anweisungen verwiesen.
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3.

INSTALLATION

® )
«— — Sicherheits- —
— N ventil A
71 —i¥ 4
Ablass-Ab- Ablass-
sperrventil srohr
J
: | )
|1 NP
[N PN -«
™ g 1 Wasserau
&1 ) DHW- 3 dem Hahn
Icon
- )
Zubehor Funktion Installationsanforderungen
. : . Obligatorische Installation.
Absperrventil Das Ventil schreitet ein, um den Was- Die Abmessung muss dem Durchmes-

serfluss zu unterbrechen.
ser des Wasserrohrs entsprechen.

Ruckschlagventil

Ruckschlagventil zur Verhinderung des

Wasserflusses in den Behalter. Obligatorische Installation.

Ausdehnungsgefald (3)

Halt den Druck in den Wasserrohren

konstant. Fakultative Installation (5 1).

(4)

Temperaturbegrenzungsventil

Mischt das ausgehende Wasser mit | Obligatorische Installation.
dem kalten Wasser fir eine konstante | Die Abmessung muss dem Durchmes-
Wassertemperatur. ser des Wasserrohrs entsprechen.

= Es ist das Temperaturbegrenzungsventil am Ausgang der Warmwasserleitung erforderlich.

DE -8

Die Gewindeanforderung fiir den Wasser-Ein- und Ausgang betragt G1/2" (AuRengewinde). Die Rohre missen
gut warmeisoliert sein.

Die Gewindeanforderung fiirden Anschluss des Sicherheitsventils betragt G1/2" (Innengewinde). Nach erfolgter
Installation, ist zu prifen, dass sich der Ausgang des Ablassrohrs im Freien befindet.

Statischer AuRendruck in der Testphase bei 0,1 MPa.

Die Gewindeanforderung fiir das Riickschlagventil fir das Zubehor betragt G1/2". Dieses wird eingesetzt, um
den Ruckfluss des Wassers in den Boiler zu verhindern.

Ist die Hydraulikanlage in Betrieb, das Eingangsventil des Kaltwassers und das Ausgangsventil des Warm-
wassers 0ffnen und beginnen, den Tank zu fiillen. Sobald das Wasser regelmaRig aus dem Ausgangsrohr
(Wasserhahn) stromt, ist der Tank voll, samtliche Ventile schliefen und prifen, dass die Rohre keine Verluste
aufweisen.

Betragt der Eingangsdruck des Wassers weniger als 0,15 MPa, ist am Eingang des Wassers eine Pumpe zu
installieren.

Zwischen der Sicherheitsgruppe und der Kaltwasserzuleitung des Warmwasserbereiters dirfen keine Vorrich-
tungen (Absperrventil, Druckminderer usw.) angebracht werden.

Das Kondenswasser kann aus dem Gerat austreten, wenn der Abflussschlauch verstopft ist oder wenn das
Gerat in einer Umgebung mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit betrieben wird. Es wird empfohlen, eine Auffangwanne zu
verwenden, wie in der Abbildung gezeigt.
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Sollte die Einheit an einer Stelle installiert worden sein, an der die Auentemperatur ge-
ringer als die Gefrierschwelle ist:

* Eine Wérmeisolierung fiir alle Hydraulikbauteile vorsehen.

* Der Drehgriff des Sicherheitsventils muss ein Mal alle sechs Monate herausgezogen wer-
den, um sicherzustellen, dass das Ventil nicht blockiert ist.

* Um das Einfrieren des Tanks zu verhindern, diesen, ohne ihn zu betétigen, leeren (die
Einheit wird weiterhin mit Strom versorgt, um den Tank zu schiitzen).

Das Sicherheitsventil nicht abbauen. Das Ablassrohr nicht verstopfen. Explosionsgefahr des
Tanks.

Auf das im Ventil vorhandene heie Wasser achten. Verbrennungsgefahr!

Um den sicheren Gebrauch des Tanks (1) zu gewahrleisten, ist im Fall eines Eingangsdrucks des Wassers
von mehr als 0,5 MPa ein Ventil zur Verringerung des Drucks am Eingangsrohr des Wassers zu installieren.
Das Kondenswasser kann aus der Einheit austreten, wenn das Ablassrohr verstopft ist oder die Einheit in
einer sehr feuchten Umgebung betrieben wird. In diesem Fall wird empfohlen, eine Schale fir den Ablass zu
verwenden.

Wenn Kunststoffrohre (wie PER, Mehrschichtrohre usw.) fur die Installation verwendet werden, muss ein Ther-
mostatventil an den Verbindungsrohren des Warmwasserbereiters installiert werden. Die Einstellung des Ventils
muss so vorgenommen werden, dass die Wassertemperatur den empfohlenen Grenzwert nicht tberschreitet.

3.1 - KREISLAUF DES KALTEMITTELS R32
Die AuReneinheit ist mit R32 gefiillt, einem geruchlosen entflammbaren Kihlgas mit niedriger Verbrennungs-
geschwindigkeit (Klasse A2L). Fur den Fall des Austritts des Kaltemittels, besteht die Mdglichkeit der Ziindung
im Fall des Kontakts mit einer auf3eren Zindquelle.
Das Kaltemittel durchlauft das Innere des Tanks mittels der Gasleitungen.
Sicherstellen, dass die Installation der Einheit und die der Kaltemittelleitung die in jedem Land geltenden
Vorschriften einhalten.

3.2 -

Fiir alle Hinweise beziiglich des Gases R32 wird auf die Gebrauchsanweisung der
AuBeneinheit verwiesen.

LEITUNG DES KALTEMITTELS R32

Driicken Sie den kreuzférmigen Teil des Steckers ,B“ mit einem Werkzeug etwa 5 bis 10 Sekunden lang, bis
der hervorstehende rote Punkt des Steckers ,,A“ vollstandig zurtickgeht. Entfernen Sie die Steckverbinder ,A*
und B und schliessen Sie dann die Kaltemittelleitung zwischen dem Innengerat und dem Aussengerat an.

Fiir die spezifischen Installationsanleitungen wird auf die Gebrauchsanweisung der AuBBeneinheit
verwiesen.

Abmessungen der Rohrverbindung der Auf3eneinheit und der Inneneinheit

AuBeneinheit Innengerat
Leitungsabmessung Leitungsabmessung

Modell
I Gasleitung | Fluidleitung | I Gasleitung | Fluidleitung

NEXYA

QUADRI 27

WHR S5 E NEXYA DHW S5 E

@ 9,52 (3/8") @635 (114" |00 @ 9,52 (3/8") @ 6,35 (1/4")

Die Installation der Einheit und der Kéltemittelleitung miissen die jeweiligen értlichen und natio-
nalen Bestimmungen beziiglich des bestimmten Kéltemittels einhalten.

Da das Geriét das Gas R32 enthilt, ist eine Mindestfldche fiir die Installation zu beriicksichtigen.
Betrégt die vollstédndige Fiillung <1,84 kg, ist es nicht nétig, fiir die Installation eine Mindestfldche
zu beriicksichtigen.

Es wird fiir den Fall von zusétzlicher Fiillung auf die Gebrauchsanweisung der Auleneinheit ver-
wiesen, was die die Menge des Kéltemittels betrifft.
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3.3 - MINDESTPLATZANFORDERUNGEN
Betragt die vollstandige Fullung >1,84 kg; ist das Gerat in einem Raum mit einer Flache gréRer als die Min-
destanforderungen.
Es wird auf die Graphik und auf die Tabelle verwiesen, um die Mindestanforderungen festzulegen.

Kiihimittelmenge Mindestflache (m?)
(kg) (H: 2,2 m)
(]
1,84 29 c
[ 100
1,9 31 '.E,::~ %
2.0 34 sER
]
21 % o -
2,2 41 -l
2,3 45 =l
24 49 ECH
: 2 =
25 53 ‘::3 B 181 9 202 A 222 3 242 5 262 7 28 .9
26 58 g &
2,7 62 @
2,8 67 Superficie minima dell'ambiente
29 71 per l'installazione (m?)

3.4 - STROMANSCHLUSS

Die Spannungs- und Frequenzwerte der Versorgung sollen den Angaben auf dem Typen-
schild des Gerats entsprechen.

Die Versorgungsleitung soll iiber eine effiziente Erdung verfiigen und fiir die Leistungs-
aufnahme des Klimagerdts ordnungsgemaR bemessen sein.

Bei Einhaltung der nationalen Vorschriften, muss in der fest verlegten Leitung eine Trenn-
vorrichtung aller Pole vorgesehen werden, die einen Mindestrennabstand von 3 mm fiir
alle Pole aufweist und eine Fehlerstromschutzvorrichtung mit Nennwert groBer als 10 MA.
Die Ableitstromschutzvorrichtung entsprechend der elektrotechnischen Bestimmungen
einstellen.

Die Versorgungsleitung und das Signalkabel miissen ordnungsgemég und ordentlich ver-
legt werden, ohne dass wechselseitige Interferenz oder Kontakt mit dem Verbindungsrohr
oder dem Ventil vorliegt.

* Die Verkabelung ist von Fachtechnikern im Einklang mit den nationalen Vorschriften und

dem beiliegenden Schaltplan auszufiihren.

3.4.1 - Spezifikationen der Stromversorgung
Fir das Versorgungskabel wird das Modell HO7RN-F empfohlen.

Modellbezeichnung NEXYA DHW S5 E 100 220-240V— 50 Hz
Stromversorgung 220-240V - 50 Hz
Mindestquerschnitt des Versorgungska-

1,5
bels (mm?2)
ERDLEITER (mm?) 1,5

Manueller Trennschalter (A)
Kapazitat/Sicherung (A)

Fehlerstromschutzschalter (Nicht inbegriffen)

DE -10
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é Die Einheit muss mit einem Fehlerstromschutzschalter in der Nahe der Versorgung

installiert werden.
Control Box
Zur Regelung der Bedienung ; 3 ;
SG s ! N
| | 2
CN33 | T5L
SW2
T5U
2
MODUS R —
e : : fl
CN21 i TEST |
WERKSEINSTEL- e 5 e,
LUNG one P :
S 4 LR
EooiD e
Die gestrichelte Linie ] ] 2|3 . o L9 gl
zeigt an, dass das Ele- Blue 3 ﬁ ‘ =
ment OPTIONAL ist. 3 J j Rva [ 4 @ . g
! : «Q 1 sU|
Achten Sie auf die Verka- | | {— 2l cr2 A
belung, die aus dem Tank | tank; g
herauskommt, um ihn an | e et (| < [cnzs] [CnaT
das entsprechende Bau- || [ICA ! ®_H_® L € T )
teil anzuschlieRen. ; i5 Blue 2
| Mgrod E| F N e
Das Signal W darf nur T5L T5U < o] o el - A I
angeschlossen werden, 5| 8| 8| £
wenn keine Innengerate o @@= |— s
(Luft-Luft) angeschlossen BHE P2 el E HE R
sind. Sind hingegen In- LN @ o33P0 2oz E|E
nengerate (Luft-Luft) vor- 3 e
handen, muss das Signal IL ‘N IS‘W EB|€9|GB 3 [1]2]3]4]5]6] H [PTa e [x1[xe
W abgeklemmt werden. ‘ ‘ ‘ i E {1 ModBus On/Off
é ’ ? | g) 220~240VAC i - |
ZUR AUS- - 1 ‘ o
T5L ][ T5U I 00wo om |
Lst JLeu ] SENEIN- 50Hz 2 97 TE i
hem i RS £ S
KURZEL | BESCHREIBUNG KURZEL | BESCHREIBUNG
CT1 Stromwandler T5U Temperatursensor im Speicher (hoch)
CT2 Nullstromwandler ICA Wirbelstrom-Anode
T5L Temperatursensor im Speicher (niedrig)

3.4.2 - Schaltbild der Anlage
Das nachstehende Schaltbild befolgen, dabei darauf achten, die Kabel entsprechend des Stroms, der in
ihnen flieRt, zu dimensionieren. Die Versorgung des Heizwiderstands muss durch einen separaten Stromkreis
erfolgen (also nicht die von der Aul3eneinheit kommende Versorgung verwenden.

TANK AUSSENEINHEIT
[LIN[S]O[LIN[SW] O[LINSWLIN
220-240V~50Hz ; :
! LY Yy
— g VERSORGUNG
— DER
CB VERSORGUNG KOMMUNIKATION AUSSENEINHEIT
1 ELB | | |HEIZWIDERSTAND MIT BZW. i
w VERSORGUNG
P L roune DES TANKS l
- — ERDUNG Th
1- Schnalle _ Wahlen Sie die geeignete Offnung zum Festziehen der Kabel, wie nebenstehend
2 - Elektrisches Widerstandskabel  abgebildet. Wenn das Kabel nicht ausreichend gesichert ist, verwenden Sie die
3 - Kabel ODU-IDU Schnalle, um es zu stiitzen.
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3.4.3 - Checkliste fiir die Installationsschritte
Fur das Versorgungskabel wird das Modell
HO7RN-F empfohlen.

Die Wand muss eine Mindestlast von 200 kg
tragen.

Der Fulboden unter dem Tank muss in der
Lage sein, das Gewicht des mit Wasser gefilll-
ten Behélters zu tragen.

Installation in Innenrdumen (wie in einem Kel-
ler oder einer Garage) und in senkrechter Lage.
Vor Gefriertemperaturen geschiitzt.

Getroffene MalRnahmen zum Schutz des Be-
reichs vor Wasserschaden. z.B. Ablasschale aus
Metall, verbunden mit einem speziellen Abfluss.

Ausreichender Platz fur die Wartung des Heiz-
kessels.

N I O O B R B

Der Ort ist frei von atzenden Elementen jegli-
cher Art, wie Schwefel, Fluor und Chlor (die-
se Elemente befinden sich in den Aerosolen,
den Reinigungsmitteln, den Bleichmitteln, den
Reinigungslésungen, den Lufterfrischern, den D
Lacken und den Lésungsmitteln und in vielen
anderen Handels- und Haushaltsprodukten. Zu-
satzlich kénnen iberméaRiger Staub und Flusen
auf den Betrieb der Einheit Einfluss nehmen, die
haufiger gereinigt werden muss.

Die Raumlufttemperatur muss zwischen -15°C
und 43°C liegen. Sollte die Raumlufttemperatur
die Unter- oder Obergrenze iiberschreiten, wiir- | [_]
den die elektrischen Bauteile aktiviert, um die
Anforderung von Warmwasser zu befriedigen.

Leitungen der Hydraulikanlage

Das Sicherheitsventil ist ordnungsgemaf mit ei-
nem Ablassrohr zu installieren, das mit einem ge-
eigneten und frostsicheren Abfluss verbunden ist.

Alle Leitungen sind ordnungsgemaf zu installie-
ren und durfen keine Verluste aufweisen.

Die Einheit muss vollstandig mit Wasser gefillt
werden.

Das Begrenzungsventil der Wassertemperatur
oder die Mischbatterie (empfohlen) sind geman
den spezifischen Anforderungen des Herstellers
zu installieren.

O |oyga) d

4 - BETRIEBSPRUFUNGEN

Installation der Ablassleitung des Kon-

denswassers

Die Einheit muss mit einem Zugang zu einer
speziellen Ablasspumpe oder Drainagepumpe
flr das Kondenswasser platziert werden.

Die Ablassleitungen fir das Kondenswasser
sind mit einer speziellen Ablasspumpe oder
Drainagepumpe flir das Kondenswasser zu ver-
binden

Stromanschliisse

Fir einen ordnungsgemafien Betrieb erfordert
der Heizwiderstand eine Versorgung mit 230 V.

Die Bemessung der Kabel und der Verbindun-
gen missen allen geltenden ortlichen Bestim-
mungen und den Anforderungen der vorliegen-
den Gebrauchsanweisung entsprechen.

Der Heizwiderstand und die Stromversorgung
mussen ordnungsgemaf geerdet werden.

Es ist eine Uberlastsicherung oder ein automati-
scher Schutzunterbrecher zu installieren.

O O

Priifung im Anschluss an die Installation

Die Verwendung des Moduls der Benutzer-
schnittstelle verstehen, um die unterschiedli-
chen Parameter und Funktionen einzustellen.

Die Wichtigkeit der regelmaBigen Inspektion
bzw. Wartung der Schale und der Ablassleitun-
gen des Kondenswassers verstehen.

All dies tragt dazu bei, mdglichen Verstopfungen
der Ablassleitungen des Kondenswassers zu-
vorzukommen, die das Uberlaufen der Ablass-
schale verursachen.

4.1 - FULLEN DES WASSERS VOR DER INBETRIEBNAHME

Vor der Benutzung dieser Einheit, die folgenden Schritte befolgen.

Fullen des Wasserkreises: Wird die Einheit zum ersten Mal oder nach dem Leeren des Tanks benutzt, vor

dem Einschalten sicherstellen, dass der Tank voller Wasser ist.

1. Das Eingangsventil des Kaltwassers (\__ ) und das Ausgangsventil des Warmwassers 6ffnen.

2. Den Tank mit Wasser flillen. Sobald das Wasser aus dem Ausgangsventil austritt, ist der Tank voll.

3. Das (7~ ) Ausgangsventil des Warmwassers schlieRen, um den Fiillvorgang zu beenden.
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4.2 -

Die Inbetriebnahme ohne Wasserim Tank kann zur Beschadigung des Hilfs-Heizwider-
stands fiihren. Der Hersteller lehnt jegliche Haftung fiir die unter diesen Umstdnden
entstandenen Schéden ab.

Nach dem Einschalten, leuchtet das Display auf. Die Benutzer kdnnen die Einheit mittels der Tasten auf
dem Bedienfeld steuern.

L .

-—

N R~ON

Vor der Vornahme von Reinigungsarbeiten, dem Versetzen usw. der Einheit, ist der
Tank zu leeren.

Das Eingangsventil des Kaltwassers (~ ) )und das Ausgangsventil des Warmwassers (\__ ) 6ffnen.
Kontrollieren, dass das Ablassventil gedffnet ist (\__ D).

Den Tank leeren.

Nach Beendigung des Leervorgangs, die Mutter des Drainagerohrs ersetzen.

Das (7 Q) Ablassventil schlieRen.

KONTROLLE VOR DER INBETRIEBNAHME

Sich vergewissern, die in der Kontrollliste aufgefuhrten Schritte vor der Betriebsprifung ausgefihrt zu
haben.

Das ordnungsgemalie Installation der Anlage tberprufen.

Den ordnungsgeméafien Anschluss der Wasser- bzw. Gasleitungen und der Verkabelung tberprufen.
Den ordnungsgeméalen Ablass des Kondenswassers und die Isolierung aller Hydraulikteile Gberprufen.
Die ordnungsgemale Stromversorgung uberprufen.

Das Fehlen von Luft in der Wasserleitung und die Offnung aller Ventile tiberpriifen.

Die Installation eines wirksamen Fehlerstromschutzschalters Gberprifen.

Den Eingangsdruck des Wassers uberprufen (zwischen 0,15 MPa und 0,5MPa).

BETRIEB

Aufbau der Anlage

Die Einheit besitzt zwei Heizquellen: Warmepumpe und Heizwiderstand.

Die Einheit wahlt automatisch die Heizquelle zur Erwdrmung des Wassers auf die Nenntemperatur.
Anzeige der Wassertemperatur

Die Temperatur, die auf dem Display erscheint, hangt von der Messung des hdchsten Parameters des
oberen und des unteren Fihlers ab.

Heizquellen

Die Heizquelle wird automatisch von der Einheit gewahlt. Gleichwohl ist es méglich, den Heizwiderstand
manuell zu betatigen.

Bereich der Betriebstemperatur

Einstellung des Bereichs der Nenntemperatur des Wassers: 38~ 70°C.

Bereich der Raumtemperatur fir den Betrieb des Heizwiderstands: -20~ 47°C.

Wechsel der Heizquelle

Ist die eingestellte Nenntemperatur des Wassers hoher als die Hochsttemperatur (Warmepumpe);
schaltet die Einheit zunachst die Warmepumpe flir die hochste Temperatur ein, stoppt anschlielend
die Warmepumpe und aktiviert den Heizwiderstand, um das Wasser kontinuierlich zu erwarmen, bis die
Nenntemperatur erreicht wird.

Wird der Heizwiderstand von Hand bei eingeschalteter Warmepumpe in Betrieb genommen, arbeiten
Heizwiderstand und Warmepumpe gemeinsam, bis die Temperatur des Wassers die Nenntemperatur
erreicht. Méchte man das Wasser schnell erhitzen, deshalb den Heizwiderstand von Hand betatigen.

Der Heizwiderstand wird ein Mal betétigt, um zur laufenden Erwdrmung beizutragen, méchte
man den Heizwiderstand weiterhin benutzen, erneut das Symbol ,, ff} “ driicken.

Verwendet man nur den Heizwiderstand, um das Wasser zu erwdrmen, muss eine héhere
Nenntemperatur des Wassers eingestellt werden, sollte die Raumtemperatur auBerhalb des
Betriebsbereichs der Warmepumpe liegen.
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5.1 - FUNKTIONEN

5.1.1 - Funktion der wochentlichen Desinfektion
Wahrend der Desinfektion, beginnt die Einheit sofort, das Wasser bis auf 70°C zu erhitzen, um die im Tank
befindlichen Bakterien der Legionelle zu beseitigen.
Wahrend der Desinfektion, erscheint auf dem Display das Icon @ Das Gerét schaltet die Desinfektion aus,
wenn die Wassertemperatur 70°C Ubersteigt und das lcon & c erlischt.

5.1.2 - Funktion Urlaub
Die Taste ,()" driicken, um VACATION zu wéhlen, das Gerét erwérmt das Wasser auf 15°C, um wahrend
der Urlaubszeiten Energie zu sparen.

5.1.3 - Funktion Fern-Stopp
Der Benutzer kann einen Unterbrecher anschlief3en. Ist der Unterbrecher geschlossen, wird das Gerat
zwangsweise angehalten. Offnet sich der Unterbrecher, kann das Gerét entsprechend dessen Einstellungen
normal funktionieren.

5.1.4 - Funktion Suche
Die Taste Q 1 Sekunde lang gedrickt halten, um die Betriebsparameter der Anlage einen nach dem
anderen mit der jedes Mal angegebenen Reihenfolge anzuzeigen, wenn man \ oder die Taste ./ drlickt.

Stunden Minuten Stunden s .
unterer Bit | oberer Bit | unterer Bit ARG A4
0 T 5 U Temp./°C T5U
1 T 5 L Temp./°C T5L
2 T 5 ! Temp./°C -
3 a 5 Temp./°C Stopp-Temp. der Warmepumpe
4 T 3 Temp./°C T3
5 T Y Temp./°C T4
6 T P Temp./°C TP
7 T H Temp./°C --
0: Ausschalten
1: Kiihlung
2: Heizung
3: Luftzufuhr
4. Entfeuchtung
5:/
. 6: Erzwungene Kihlung
8 o n] dzgtgﬁzzwogrﬁs 7: Entfrostung
Y 8: Selbstreinigung
9:/
10: Erzwungene Entfrostung
11:/
12:WW
13:HEIZUNG + WW
14:KUHLUNG + WW
. Fir den Typ Split wird die
- Betriebsfrequenz der L X
[}
9 ' F I AuBeneinheit tatsachliche Betrlgbsfrequenz
angezeigt.
10 T Ea Temp./°C Sterilisierungstemperatur
1 c o Strom Stromwert
12 F o Geschwindigkeitsbereich --
13 £ o Kontrollsumme der Parameter 0~ 255
Offnung des elektronischen
1 £ £ r Ausdehnungsventils o
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£ r Energieanforderung der 0: NEIN
- Warmepumpe 1: JA
F U P Wasserpumpe --
= 5 Einweg-Magnetventil --
F T Liftertyp --
Art der Regelung der
elektrischen Heizung
H - Regelung der elektrischen (0: Einzel-Regelung der
! ! Heizung Wassertemperatur
1. Zweifach-Regelung der
Wassertemperatur)
Art der Regelung der
Warmepumpe (0:
, . Einzel-Regelung der
H P Regelung der Warmepumpe Wassertemperatur 1:
Zweifach-Regelung der
Wassertemperatur)
£ 5 | Elektromechanisches -
! Heizelement des Kompressors
| o Fassungsvermégen des .
! Wassertanks
P Y P Vier-Wege-Ventil -
" 0 . . 0: Nicht gesplittetes Gerat
u v Maschinentyp: 1: Gesplittetes Gerat
U / Version Version der Host-Software
U c Version Version der Display-Software
U 3 Version Version der externen Software
U Y Kode der elektrischen Heizung 0
U T Kode der Maschine 1
! £ r Fehler-Kodes Letzte Stérung (Fehlernummer)
Vorletzte Stérung
c £ r Fehler-Kodes (Fehlemummer)
Von der dritten bis zur letzten
3 £ r Fehler-Kodes Stérung (Fehlernummer)
H H H Wartungs-Ausfiihrungsdauer MaReinheit: Tag
- ' £ Betriebs-Nenntemperatur der Betriebs-Nenntemperatur der
! L Logik Logik
£ r d -- ENDE
/ F U Version Hostprotokollversion
d P U Version Displayprotokollversion
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Beschreibung

Beschreibung

868 leuchtet bei freigegebenem Display Sperre::
auf. 6 EJ Ist das Display gesperrt, leuchtet das Icon,
Zeigt die Wassertemperatur an; andernfalls erlischt es.
____ | Zeigt die verbliebenen Urlaubstage an, EVU:
1 Ho zeigt die in Einstellungen eingestellte Tem- Wenn das Fotovoltaik-Signal detektiert
peratur an; i . 7 Xy, | Wird, leuchtet das Icon auf, die Soll-Tem-
Ze|g_t die Einstellungen des Gerats bzw. die ~® | peratur wird auf den Hochstwert eingestellt
Betriebsparameter, den Fehler-Kode bzw. und das Gerat erzeugt schnell Warmwas-
Schutz-Kode auf Anforderung an. ser.
____ | Einstellung der Uhrzeit und der Uhr E-heat:
2 Clili | 2008 zeigt die Uhr an, Leuchtet, wenn der Heizwiderstand in Be-
- Wenn eine Einstellung der Uhr besteht. trieb ist, andernfalls bleibt es ausgeschal-
Es sind Icons fiir den taglichen und wo- tet.
chentlichen TIMER vorgesehen. 8 a4 ANMERKUNG: Werden die Betriebsvo-
Wird einer davon eingestellt wird, leuchtet raussetzungen fir die Aktivierung dieser
dieses Icon auf, wenn der Bildschirm frei- Funktion nicht festgestellt, leuchtet das
3 (week] | gegeben wird. entsprechende Icon auf der verkabelten
&3aY] | Wird kein Timer eingestellt, bliebt es ausge- Steiuerung kurz auf, um anschlieBend zu
schaltet. Wird der Timer eingestellt, blinkt erloschen.
das entsprechende Icon mit einer Frquenz High temp. Alarm
von 2 Hz und es leuchtet auch der Timer 9 8 Leuchtet auf, wenn die Wassertemperatur
- auf, der eingestellt wurde 4 150°C Ubersteigt, andernfalls ist es ausge-
4 D Blinkt, um den Benutzer an die Falligkeit schaltet.
der Wartung des Wassertanks zu erinnern. Error:
5 @ |Leuchtetauf, wenn das Gerét die Desinfek- 10 (© | Leuchtet auf, wenn sich Gerat im Stdrungs-
& tion aktiviert. bzw. Schutzzustand befindet.
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Beschreibung

11

12

14

15

VACATION

VACATION MODE:

Fir den Urlaubsmodus wird der Sollwert
des Wassers auf 15°C eingestellt. Halt die
Wassertemperatur im Tank niedrig, heizt das
Wasser und die Frostschutzleitungen vor und
verringert somit den Ein-/Aus-Betrieb des
Tanks.

HYBRID

HYBRID MODE:

Im Warmepumpen-Modus funktionieren der
Heizwiderstand und die Warmepumpe ge-
meinsam bei Vorliegen von aufRerst niedri-
gen Umgebungstemperaturen oder wenn die
Warmepumpe lange Zeit in Betrieb war, ohne
die eingestellte Temperatur erreicht zu haben.
Werksseitig eingestellter Betriebsmodus, es
wird empfohlen, diesen Modus mit der War-
meriickgewinnung COOL+DHW einzustellen.

E-HEATER

E-HEAT MODE:

Gemeinsamer Betrieb im Warmepum-
pen-Modus, die AuReneinheit mit Warme-
pumpe und der Heizwiderstand funktionieren
gleichzeitig.

ECONOMY

ECONOMY MODE:

GemaR dem Betriebsmodus mit Warme-
pumpe erwarmt sich die Aufleneinheit mit
Warmepumpe bis zur Hochsttemperatur des
Wassers, bevor den Hilfs-Heizwiderstand
fur die Erwarmung aktiviert, die Warmepum-
pe und der Heizwiderstand werden nicht
gleichzeitig aktiviert. Es wird geraten, diesen
Betriebsmodus zu verwenden, wenn nur
Warmwasser erzeugt wird, um eine grofere
Energieersparnis (energy saving) zu erhalten
ANMERKUNG: Der Betriebsmodus Ener-
gy-saving ermoglicht, die Einschaltung des
Heizwiderstands einzuschranken, mit einer
groReren Energiersparnis, es wird jedoch
davon abgeraten, die Option COOL + DHW
(Kihlung und Warmwassererzeugung) in
diesem Modus zu verwenden, da dies die
Wirkung der Heizung mit Warmwasser be-
einflusst.

SMART MODE:

Speichert die Warmwasser-Gewohnheiten
des Benutzers der letzten 7 Tage und aktiviert
auf der Grundlage der Uhrzeit der Nutzungs-
spitzen des Warmwassers dessen vorzeitige
Erwdrmung. Alle anderen Stunden, (wenn
das Gerat gewdhnlich nicht eingeschaltet
wurde) befindet es sich im Stand-by-Modus,
mit abgeschalteter Heizung (dem Benutzer
wird geraten, diesen Modus nach 7 Tagen
des regelmaRigen und normalen Betriebs
des Heizkessels des Wassers einzustellen,
um zu vermeiden, den normalen Gebrauch
des Heizkessels wegen der fehlenden Auf-
zeichnung der vollstdndigen Gewohnheiten
des Benutzers zu beeinflussen),

19

22

23

24

25

INVALID

Beschreibung

Wenn eine Taste nicht gultig ist, blinkt die-
ses Icon fir 3 Sekunden.

SET TEMP

Das Icon leuchtet auf, wenn die Temperatur
des Wassers eingestellt wird.

Das Icon leuchtet auf, wenn die Uhr einge-

© stellt wird.
Wireless:
= leuchtet auf, wenn das Wireless ver-
bunden ist.

= | = erlischt, wenn das Wireless nicht ver-
bunden ist, es blinkt mit einer Frequenz von
2 Hz, wenn
= das Wireless einstellt.
HEAT PUMP ICON:

HP | Dieses Icon leuchtet, wenn die Warmepum-
pe in Betrieb ist und Warmwasser erzeugt.
Smart Grid ICON:

%% | Ist das Signal SG ungiiltig, leuchtet dieses

Icon nicht.

Warmwassermenge:

Zeigt die verfigbare Warmwassermenge
(unterteilt in 4 Stufen) an, die sich noch im
Speicher befindet, d.h. das Volumen des
gemischten Warmwassers entsprechend
der Warmwassertemperatur.

Diese Taste drlicken, um den Betriebsmodus
in folgender Reihenfolge zu andern:
Vorbestimmter HYBRID-Modus ->

-> Modus Heizwiderstand aktiv ->

-> ECONOMY-Modus ->

-> Smart-Modus ->

-> Urlaubs-Modus (die Tage eingeben) ->

-> HYBRID-Modus ->...

®

Diese Taste driicken, um die Funktion der
erzwungenen Sterilisation zu aktivieren, das
Icon leuchtet und das Gerat erwarmt das Was-
ser bis auf 70°C zur Desinfizierung. Ist das
Gerét sterilisiert, erneut die Taste driicken, um
die Funktion zu deaktivieren, das Icon erlischt.

Diese Taste wird benutzt, um alle Einstel-
lungen zu annullieren. Bei bestehender
Wireless-Verbindung, die Taste langer als
8 Sekunden gedrlckt halten, um die Wire-
less-Verbindung zu verlassen.

<

Steigerung und Verringerung

+ Bei gesperrtem Bildschirm, erhdht bzw. ver-
ringert sich der entsprechende Wert bei Dri-
cken der Taste.

+ Driickt man die Taste langer als 1 Sekunde,
erhéht bzw. verringert sich der Wert standig;

* Nach Anforderung der Parameter, driickt
man diese zur Prifung der Punkte, wechselt
man zur obigen Seite.
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Beschreibung

Kontrollfunktion Parameter bzw. Status

« Auf der Haupt-Benutzerschnittstelle die
Suchtaste 1 Sekunde lang gedriickt halten,
um auf die Funktion der Kontrolle der Para-
meter zuzugreifen, die Tasten Auf- und Ab-
warts verwenden, um den anzuzeigenden
Parameter zu wechseln.

+ 30 Sekunden nach der letzten Betatigung
der Tasten Auf- und Abwarts oder durch Dri-
cken der Taste Zuriick oder der Taste On/Off
kann man den Modus direkt verlassen;

+ Man kann auf diese Funktion sowohl im aus-
geschalteten wie eingeschalteten Zustand
zugreifen.

27

Engineering-Modus

+ Auf der Haupt-Benutzerschnittstelle die Ko-
pier-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt halten,
um auf den Engineering-Modus zuzugreifen;

+ Mit den Tasten Auf- und Abwarts kénnen
der Modus sowie die Parameter ausgewahlt
werden.

+ Nach Beendigung des Vorgangs, die Besta-
tigungs-Taste driicken, um zur Haupt-Be-
nutzerschnittstelle zurlickzukehren und die
Einstellung wirksam werden zu lassen.

+ Die Taste Return (Zurtick) driicken, um zur
vorherigen Schnittstelle (Schnittstelle der
Kanal-Wahl) zurtckzukehren.

+ 30 Sekunden nach der letzten Betatigung
der Tasten Auf- und Abwarts oder durch Drii-
cken der Taste Zuriick oder der Taste On/Off
kann man den Modus direkt verlassen;

+ Man kann auf den Modus Engineering so-
wohl im ausgeschalteten wie eingeschalte-
ten Zustand zugreifen. F13 - Einstellungen
des Vorrangs fur das Heizen (AC) und die
Erzeugung von Warmwasser (DHW).
Parameter 0: Vorrang der Klimatisierung;
Parameter 1: Vorrang des Warmwassers;

+ Die werksseitige Einstellung ist der Vorrang
der Klimatisierung.

Ein-/Ausschalttaste
Die Taste driicken, um das Gerat ein- oder
auszuschalten.

29a

TIMER (Tageseinstellung)
mEAY><>:
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Beschreibung

* Der Tagestimer ist in 6 Zeitabschnittsberei-
che unterteilt, jeder kann als Einschaltung,
Abschaltung, Modus-Einstellung, Wasser-
temperatur eingestellt werden; sobald der
gewlnschte Modus eingestellt ist, die Was-
sertemperatur einstellen und die Bestati-
gungstaste driicken, um auf den nachsten
Abschnitt zuzugreifen; wahrend dieser Peri-
ode kann man die Taste Return (Zurlick) ,,
O “drlcken, um zur vorherigen Einstellung
oder zur Hauptschnittstelle zurlickzukehren.

« Wenn die Ein- und Ausschalt-Uhrzeit (on/
off) eingestellt wird, die Léschtaste , Tl * dri-
cken, auf diese Weise wird der eingestellte
Timer geldscht und es wird ( -. --) ange-
zeigt..

+ Sollten sich die Uhrzeiten Uberschneiden,
geht die Einstellung in Konflikt, der zuerst
eingestellte Zeitabschnitt wird der glltige
sein, wahren der nachste Abschnitt als un-
gliltig angesehen wird.

TIMER (Wocheneinstellung)

(O »[week] »() %

N T T T T LT s Eabay]
Y ool R 5 (WEEK]
Ok >y
o HHEE »©) %
1Tl tmmbAY

:4444444¢4<'
AHtH > '@

:4‘44‘44

+ Der Wochentimer weist 7 Tage auf, fir jeden
Tag kénnen 6 Zeitabschnitte, wie zuvor be-
schrieben, eingestellt werden;

Nach der Einstellung der Wassertemperatur
des sechsten Abschnitts, die Bestatigungs-
taste dricken, um zur Wahl der Woche
zurickzukehren; wahrend dieser Periode
kann man die Taste Return (Zurlick) , = *
driicken, um zur vorherigen Einstellung oder
zur Hauptschnittstelle zurlickzukehren.;
>>>>>
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29b

@ glltig angesehen wird (Modus Energy-Sa-

Beschreibung

* Wird die Uhrzeit der Ein.- bzw. Ausschal-
tung (on/off) eingestellt, die Léschtaste , Tl “
driicken, auf diese Weise kann die Uhrzeit,
der Modus wiederhergestellt und die Was-
sertemperatur auf den vorbestimmten Wert
eingestellt werden, es wird ( -. --) angezeigt..

+ Sollten sich die Uhrzeiten (berschneiden,
geht die Einstellung in Konflikt, der zuerst
eingestellte Zeitabschnitt wird der gultige
sein, wahren der nachste Abschnitt als un-

ving, 60°C).

« Wéhrend der Einstellung des Wochenti-
mers, in der Wahl der Woche, kann mit der
Taste Kopieren ,[7))* die Einstellung eines
bestimmten Tages als zu kopierender Aus-
gangstag ausgemacht werden, andere Tage
wahlen, die Kopiertaste driicken, nach dem
Driicken der Bestatigungstaste kann die
Einstellung des Ausgangstages in den aus-
gewahlten Tag kopiert werden;

@ Diese Taste dricken, um die eingestellten

BESTATIGUNG

Parameter zu bestéatigen.

6.1 - TASTENKOMBINATION

Mithilfe der Kombination einiger Tasten kann auf andere Funktionen zugegriffen werden.

Einstellung von Datum und Uhrzeit:

Auf der Haupt-Schnittstelle die TIMER-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt halten, um auf die Einstellung
des Datums zuzugreifen.

Die Taste Auf- bzw. Abwaérts driicken, um das Datum auszuwahlen.

Die Bestatigungs-Taste driicken, um auf die Einstellung der Uhrzeit zuzugreifen.

Die Taste Auf- bzw. Abwarts driicken, um die Stunde zu &ndern, diese gedrickt halten, um die Steigerung
bzw. Verringerung zu beschleunigen.

Nach der Einstellung der Uhrzeit, die Bestatigungstaste driicken, um zur Hauptschnittstelle zurickzukeh-
ren und die Einstellung des Datums und der Uhrzeit zu vervollstandigen.

30 Sekunden nach der letzten Betatigung der Tasten Auf- und Abwarts oder durch Dricken der Taste RE-
TURN (Zurick) oder der Taste ON/OFF kann man die Datums- und Uhrzeit-Einstellung direkt verlassen;
Die Einstellung kann sowohl im ausgeschalteten wie eingeschalteten Zustand erfolgen.

Wireless-Funktion:

Auf der Haupt-Schnittstelle die ON/ OFF-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt halten, um auf den Wire-
less-Modus zuzugreifen.

Bein Zugriff auf die App OS COMFORT, die richtige Produktkategorie auswahlen und mit der Konfigurie-
rung, wie in der App angegeben fortfahren, sobald die Zuordnung abgeschlossen ist, leuchtet das Icon
der Wireless-Funktion.

Die Wireless-Zuordnung kann bis zu 8 Minuten dauern, gelingt die Zuordnung nach 8 Minuten nicht, er-
lischt das Wireless-Icon; es ist mdglich, die Zuordnung erneut zu versuchen, indem die zuvor aufgefihrten
Schritte wiederholt werden.

» Um die Wireless-Funktion wiederherzustellen, die Losch-Taste 8 Sekunden lang gedrickt halten.

Die Einstellung kann sowohl im ausgeschalteten wie eingeschalteten Zustand erfolgen.

Modus Kindersicherung:

Auf der Hauptschnittstelle, 2 Sekunden lang gleichzeitig die Tasten Q und Poor driicken, um die
Kindersperr-Funktion zu aktivieren.

Um die Bedienungen freizugeben, 2 Sekunden lang gleichzeitig die Tasten Q und Poor dricken.
In gesperrtem Zustand erscheint neben der Anzeige der Wassertemperatur ein entsprechendes Icon.
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Warmeriickgewinnungs- und Energiespeicherfunktion des Wassertanks:

Diese Funktion ermdglicht es, die Restwarme der Klimaanlage zur Erzeugung von Warmwasser optimal zu

nutzen. Wahrend dieses Vorgangs kann die Temperatur des Wassertanks hdher sein als die eingestellte

Temperatur.

» Drucken Sie auf der Hauptbenutzeroberflache 3 Sekunden lang die Taste um den Technikmodus
aufzurufen, und wahlen Sie mit den Auf-/Ab-Tasten den Kanal F46 aus.

* Um die Funktion zu deaktivieren, stellen Sie den Kanal F46 mit den Auf-/Ab-Tasten auf ,0” ein und be-
statigen Sie die Auswahl durch Driicken der Bestatigungstaste ,©)".

* Umdie Funktion zu aktivieren, stellen Sie den Kanal F46 mit den Auf-/Ab-Tasten auf ,1” ein und bestatigen
Sie die Auswahl durch Driicken der Bestatigungstaste ,(©)".

Funktion zur Gewahrleistung der Mindestwassertemperatur im SMART-Modus:

Diese Funktion regelt die garantierte Mindestwassertemperatur nach lhren Bedurfnissen (Standardwert40 °C).

» Drucken Sie auf der Hauptbenutzeroberflache 3 Sekunden lang die Taste um den Technikmodus
aufzurufen, und wahlen Sie mit den Auf-/Ab-Tasten den Kanal F10 aus.

* Wahlen Sie die gewlnschte garantierte Mindestwassertemperatur mit den Auf-/Ab-Tasten und bestéatigen
Sie lhre Auswahl durch Driicken der Bestatigungstaste ,(©)".

Ein-/Ausschalten des elektrischen Heizelements:

Um die Wirksamkeit des Erwarmungsprozesses von Warmwasser nicht zu beeintrachtigen, wird empfohlen,

das elektrische Heizelement nicht auszuschalten.

* Dricken Sie auf der Hauptbenutzeroberflache 3 Sekunden lang die Taste um den Technikmodus
aufzurufen, und wahlen Sie mit den Auf-/Ab-Tasten den Kanal F6 aus.

* Um das elektrische Heizelement zu deaktivieren, stellen Sie den Kanal F6 mit den Auf-/Ab-Tasten auf ,0”
ein und bestatigen Sie die Auswahl durch Driicken der Bestatigungstaste ,©".

* Um das elektrische Heizelement zu aktivieren, stellen Sie den Kanal F6 mit den Auf-/Ab-Tasten auf ,1”
ein und bestatigen Sie die Auswahl durch Driicken der Bestatigungstaste ,©".

Funktion zur wochentlichen Desinfektion:

Durchdie Aktivierung der Funktion ,Wochentliche Desinfektion®wird der elektrische Widerstand eingeschaltet.

» Dricken Sie auf der Hauptbenutzeroberflache 3 Sekunden lang die Taste um den Technikmodus
aufzurufen, und wahlen Sie mit den Auf-/Ab-Tasten den Kanal F7 aus.

* Um die Funktion zu deaktivieren, stellen Sie den Kanal F7 mit den Auf-/Ab-Tasten auf ,0” ein und besta-
tigen Sie die Auswahl durch Driicken der Bestatigungstaste ,©)".

» Umdie Funktion zu aktivieren, stellen Sie den Kanal F7 mit den Auf-/Ab-Tasten auf ,1” ein und bestatigen
Sie die Auswahl durch Driicken der Bestatigungstaste ,©)".

Wahl des vorrangigen Programms:

* Aufder Hauptschnittstelle, die Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrickt halten, um auf den Engineering-Mo-
dus zuzugreifen und mithilfe der Tasten Auf- und Abwarts den Kanal F13 auszuwahlen.

* Um den Vorrang fur den Modus Klimatisierung zu wahlen, den Kanal F13 auf ,0“ mithilfe der Tasten
Auf- bzw. Abwarts stellen und die Wahl mittels der Bestatigungstaste ,(©" bestatigen.

* Um den Vorrang fur den Modus Klimatisierung zu wahlen, den Kanal F13 auf ,1* mithilfe der Tasten
Auf- bzw. Abwarts stellen und die Wahl mittels der Bestatigungstaste ,(©" bestatigen.

6.2 VORRANGIGES PROGRAMM
Aktiviert sich der Heizwiderstand aufgrund der Vorrangseinstellung fiir AC immer, um dem
A Wasser Wérme zuzufiihren, wird der Stromverbrauch héher sein. Fiir die Monate, in denen die
Kiihlung bzw. Heizung der Rdume weniger wichtig ist, wird geraten, das Vorrangsprogramm
auf DHW einzustellen.

Ist die Funktion DHW als vorrangig eingestellt und ein héufiges Einschreiten desselben vor-
A gesehen wird, riskiert man aufgrund der Unterbrechung des Klimatisierungsbetriebs eine

Komfortminderung. Fiir die Monate, in denen die Kiihlung bzw. Heizung der Rdume wichtiger
ist, wird geraten, das Vorrangsprogramm auf AC einzustellen.

Werden mehrere Innengerate an die Auldeneinheit angeschlossen, kann der Benutzer den Vorrang fur die
Funktion DHW oder die Klimatisierung auf der Benutzerschnittstelle (siehe voriger Absatz) einstellen.
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Dies bestimmt, wie die Auleneinheit im Fall von gleichzeitiger Anforderung von Seiten der Innengerate

einschreitet

» Ist die Funktion DHW vorrangig, kann die Aufieneinheit entscheiden, nur fir DHW zu funktionieren,
wahrend die Funktion AC in den Wartezustand gesetzt wird. In diesem Fall kann die AuReneinheit nach
Beendigung des DHW-Betriebs zu AC-Betrieb wechseln.

» Ist die Funktion AC vorrangig, kann die AuReneinheit entscheiden, nur fir AC zu funktionieren, wahrend
in diesem Fall die Warmepumpe die DHW-Erzeugung starten kann. Die AuReneinheit kann nach Been-
digung des AC-Betriebs zum DHW-Betrieb wechseln.

6.3 - WLAN-FUNKTION

Den Wireless-Modus, wie in den vorherigen Absatzen beschrieben, aktivieren.

@ Die Anleitungen fiir den Anschluss an das WLAN-Netz und die Verwendung der App sind
erhiltlich auf der Website www.olimpiasplendid.it im Download-Bereich.

6.4 - AUTOMATISCHER NEUSTART

Im Fall einer Stromunterbrechung speichert die Einheit alle eingestellten Parameter. Wir die Versorgung
wiederhergestellt, kehrt die Einheit zu ihren vorherigen Einstellungen zurtck.

6.5 - AUTOMATISCHE SPERRE DES DISPLAYS
Wird langer als 1 Minute keine Taste betatigt erfolgt die Sperre des Bildschirms (und dessen Abschaltung),
mit Ausnahme des Vorliegens eine Fehler-Kodes oder eines Alarms.
Durch Driicken einer beliebigen Taste wird der Bildschirm erneut freigegeben (und schaltet sich ein).

Fir die Aktivierung dieser Funktion, auf den Kanal 35 des Engineering-Modus zugreifen.

6.6 - AUTOMATISCHER SCHUTZ DER EINHEIT
Wird der automatische Schutz betatigt, wird die Anlage ausgeschaltet und eine Eigen-Diagnose-Funktion
gestartet, sobald das Problem behoben ist, findet der Neustart statt.
Wird der automatische Schutz betatigt, blinkt das Icon ,(1)* und es erscheint der Fehler-Kode neben der Was-
sertemperaturanzeige; das Icon und der Fehler-Kode verschwinden nicht bis zur Behebung des Problems.

Derautomatische Schutz kann auch im Fall von Verstopfung des Lufteingangs bzw. des Luftaus-
gangs aktiviert werden, fiir den Fall, dass der Verdampfer von zu viel Staub bedeckt ist, oder
im Fall, dass die Stromversorgung nicht korrekt ist (libersteigt den Bereich 220-240V).

7 - BEHEBUNG DER PROBLEME
7.1 - VORSCHLAGE FUR FALSCHE FEHLER

Der Kompressor startet nach der Einstellung nicht sofort.
* Vor dem erneuten Einschalten des Kompressors, wartet die Einheit 3 Minuten, um den Druck der Anlage
auszugleichen; es handelt sich um eine automatische Logik der Einheit.

Die auf dem Display angezeigte Temperatur sinkt, wéahrend das Gerét in Betrieb ist.

» |stdie Temperatur des oberen Teils des Tanks wesentlich héher als die des unteren Teils, wird das Warm-
wasser des oberen Teils mit dem kalten Wasser des unteren Teils, das standig aus dem Eingangshahn
flieRt, gemischt, um die Temperatur des oberen Teils zu verringern.

Manchmal flieRt Wasser aus dem Abflussrohr des Sicherheitsventils.

»  Wenn das Wasser im Speicher erhitzt wird, dehnt es sich aus und der Druck im Speicher steigt. Wenn
der Druck 0,85 MPa Uberschreitet, wird das Sicherheitsventil aktiviert, um den Druck zu senken, und das
heille Wasser wird abgelassen. Wenn aus dem Abflussrohr des Sicherheitsventils stdndig Wasser austritt,
muss ein qualifizierter Fachmann zur Reparatur hinzugezogen werden.
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Die auf dem Display angezeigte Temperatur sinkt drastisch.

» Der Tank ist des druckresistenten Typs, im Fall von sehr hoher Heizanforderung, wird das Warmwasser
aus dem oberen Teil des Tanks schnell ausgegeben, wahrend das kalte Wasser schnell in den unteren
Teil flielt, wenn die Oberflache des kalten Wassers den oberen Temperatursensor erreicht, sinkt die auf
dem Display angezeigte Temperatur drastisch.

Die auf dem Display angezeigte Temperatur sinkt stark, es ist jedoch noch genug Warmwasser vor-

handen, um entnommen zu werden.

» Derobere Wassersensor befindet sich auf der Hohe eines Viertels des oberen Tanks, wenn die Temperatur
auf dem Display zu sinken beginnt, bedeutet dies, dass noch mindestens 1/4 Warmwasser im Tank zur
Verfligung steht.

Der Selbstschutz wird aktiviert, indem er blinkt und den Fehlercode anzeigt.

» Das System wird gestoppt und beginnt mit der Selbstkontrolle, um dann neu zu starten, wenn der Fehler
behoben wurde.
Wenn normale Fehler auftreten, schaltet das Gerat automatisch auf den Elektroheizkdrper um, um Warm-
wasser fur den Notfall bereitzustellen. Bei schwerwiegenden Fehlern startet das Gerat nicht. Wenden Sie
sich dann an einen qualifizierten Techniker, um das Gerat reparieren zu lassen.

7.2 - STORUNGEN UND ABHILFEN

Stoérung ‘ Ursache und mégliche Abhilfe

Das Display schaltet sich nicht ein bzw.
das Wasser ist kalt.

Kontrollieren, dass der Luftschalter geschlossen ist bzw. die hohe Tempe-
ratur regeln.

Es tritt kein warmes Wasser aus.

Prifen, dass die Leitung des Wasserhahns frei ist; kontrollieren, dass der
Wasserdruck des Hahns nicht zu niedrig ist.

Das Wasser tritt aus dem Sicherheits-
ventil aus.

Bemerkt man nur den Austritt einer kleinen Menge Wassers aufgrund der
Warmeausdehnung des Wassers, besteht kein Problem, tritt jedoch eine
grolle Menge Wassers aus, das Sicherheitsventil ersetzen.

Die Erwdarmung des Wassertanks braucht
zu viel Zeit.

Bei niedrigen Umgebungstemperaturen verringert sich die Heizgeschwin-
digkeit der Einheit, eine vollkommen normale Erscheinung.

Prufen ob der Heizwiderstand normal funktioniert, kontrollieren, ob die
gleichzeitige Aktivierung der Klimatisierung und Erzeugung von Warmwasser
eingestellt ist; in diesem Betriebsmodus ist die Heizgeschwindigkeit des
Wassertanks gering.

Das Gerat funktioniert nicht.

Ist die Sicherung durchgebrannt?

Wenn die Ursache der Schutz der Einheit ist (es wird der entsprechende
Schutz-Kode angezeigt).

Wenn die Wassertemperatur hochistund noch nicht die Bedingungen erfillt,
die den Betrieb der Einheit erlauben.

Nach dem Einschalten funktioniert der
Kompressor nicht.

Im Tank befindet sich warmes Wasser, das benutzt werden kann.

Wird der Schalter der Stromversorgung betéatigt, funktioniert die Warmwasse-
rausgabe fiir etwa 3 Minuten nach dem Stillstand nicht, da der Kompressor
nicht vor Ablauf von 3 Minuten ab Stillstand gestartet werden kann.

Versucht man, die Stromversorgung einzuschalten, kann der Heizkessel
des Wassers nicht funktionieren, bevor 3 Minuten ab dem Stillstand ver-
strichen sind.

Langsamer Anstieg der Wassertempe-
ratur.

Da im oberen Teil des Tanks die Wassertemperatur hoher ist, dagegen
im Mittelteil und im unteren Teil kalter, muss abgewartet werden, bis das
gesamte Wasser im Tank die gleiche Temperatur aufweist. Wenn die Was-
sertemperatur im ganzen Tank im Wesentlichen gleichméRig ist, steigt die
Wassertemperatur rascher.
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Stérung

Ursache und magliche Abhilfe

Das Display der Steuereinheit zeigt an,
dass die Wassertemperatur wahrend der
Erwarmung sinkt.

Wenn die Wassertemperatur im oberen Teil des Tanks wesentlich warmer
als die des unteren Teils ist, vermischen sich das warme und das kalte
Wasser aufgrund des natiirlichen Warmelbergangs und lassen die Was-
sertemperatur im oberen Teil sinken.

Die Wassertemperatur sinkt. Geringe
oder fehlende Erwarmung.

Um zu vermeiden, dass die Einheit sich zu haufig ein- und ausschaltet, wur-
de furr den Start und der Regelung der Wassertemperatur eine Bedingung
gesetzt. Wird kein Wasser benutzt, beginnt die AuBeneinheit erst dann zu
heizen, wenn die Wassertemperatur unter die eingestellte Ruckflusstem-
peratur sinkt. (Der Wert der Rickflusstemperatur kann mit der verkabelten
Fernbedienung eingestellt werden).

Das Display zeigt eine plétzliche Verrin-
gerung der Wassertemperatur an.

Benutzt man warmes Wasser, muss das kalte \Wasser in den Tank flieRen,
um sich mit dem warmen Wasser zu vermischen und es bildet sich auf
natlrliche Weise eine Schichtung zwischen warmem und kaltem Wasser.
Die Schichtung zwischen warmem und kaltem Wasser ist natdrlich, wenn
das kalte Wasser den Sensor im oberen Teil des Tanks Uberflutet, sinkt die
Temperatur pl6tzlich. Es handelt sich um eine natrliche Erscheinung auf
Grund der hohen Abnahme von warmem Wasser aus dem Tank.

Es wird angezeigt, dass die Wassertem-
peratur stark gesunken ist. Jedoch liegt
noch warmes Wasser vor.

Der Sensor der Wassertemperatur im oberen Teil des Tanks befindet sich
auf 1/4 des Tanks und die angezeigte Wassertemperatur ist die vom Sensor
im oberen Teil des Tanks gemessene Temperatur, Wenn man das Wasser
benutzt und die Wassertemperatur plétzlich sinkt, stehtim Tank noch fast 1/5
des Warmwassers zur Verfiigung. Wenn man das Wasser benutzt, befindet
sich im Tank fast 1/5 Warmwasser, wenn auf dem Display die Temperatur
des Wassers plotzlich sinkt.

Unterschied zwischen angezeigter und
eingestellter Wassertemperatur.

Infolge der natlirlichen Warmeableitung ist die angezeigte Temperatur leicht
geringer, es handelt sich um eine normale Erscheinung.

Waéhrend der Heizphase hort der Kom-
pressor auf, zu funktionieren und der
Liifter halt an.

Bei niedriger Umgebungstemperatur kann der Verdampfer einfrieren und
den Warmeaustausch verringern, an diesem Punkt wird der Auftauvorgang
aktiviert. Der Kompressor geht in der Abtauphase in Betrieb und der Lfter
halt an.

Sicherheitsventil des flieRenden Wassers

Da der Wassertank ein geschlossener Druckbehalter ist, unterliegt das
Wasser bei Erhitzung der Warmeausdehnung. Ubersteigt der Druck im
Tank 0,8 MPa, greift das Sicherheitsventil ein, um das Wasser entweichen
zu lassen und schutzt so den Tank vor den Schaden eines GbermaRigen
Drucks oder sogar der Explosion.

Die Einheit heizt fiir einen gewissen Zeit-
raum und zeigt an, dass die Temperatur
nicht gestiegen ist.

Benutztder Benutzerweiterhin warmes Wasser, mit daraus folgender Zunah-
me des kalten Wassers im unteren Teil des Tanks, erwarmt die Einheit das
Wasser im unteren Teil des Tanks, daher steigt die Temperatur im oberen
Teil des Tanks nicht merklich.

Die gemessene Wassertemperatur ist
nach der Sterilisation hoher als die ein-
gestellte Temperatur.

Die Sterilisierung erfolgt nach einem gewissen Zeitraum, in dieser Phase
stimmen die angezeigte und die vom Benutzer eingestellte Temperatur nicht
uberein. Es braucht viel Zeit fiir die Absenkung der Wassertemperatur im
Tank von 70°C auf die vom Benutzer eingestellte Temperatur.

Bei der erzwungenen oder automatischen Sterilisation erreicht die von der
Einheit eingestellte Temperatur 70°C (sobald wirksam). Das Symbol der
Sterilisierung des Heizvorgangs leuchtet auf. Sobald die Temperatur des
Wassers des Tanks die 70°C erreicht, um die Sterilisation abzuschliel3en,
erlischt das Icon.
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7.3 - FEHLER-KODES

Fehlerkode Beschreibung der Stérung
EhOb Kommunikationsfehler zwischen Tank und LCD-Bedienfeld.
EHO0 Betriebsparameter der Maschine ungewdhnlich.
ELO1 Fehlerhafte Kommunikation zwischen Wassertank und Auf3eneinheit.
PH15 Schutz vor Verlusten
EC54 TP-Fehler
EC53 Fehler T4
EC52 Fehler T3
EH5L Fehler T5L
EH5U Fehler T5U
EH5d Schutz vor dem Abschalten der elektrischen Heizung
PHdH Schutz vor dem Trockenlaufen
EC51 Ungewohnliche Betriebsparameter der AulReneinheit
PH23 Frostschutz
PH24 Frostschutz wegen niedriger Temperaturen
EC72 CC-Lufter aulRer Phase
PC12 341 Uberspannungsschutz
PC00 Schutz IPM-Modul
PCO01 Uberspannungsschutz
PC02 Schutz gegen Hochsttemperatur Kompressor
PCO03 Schutz oder Stérung Anlagendruck
PC04 Feedback-Schutz Kompressor
PCO08 Stromschutz AufReneinheit
PC40 Kommunikationsfehler externe Hauptsteuerung und mangelnde Kommunikation Chip-Driver
PC43 Schutz gegen Phasenstdrung Kompressor
PC44 Schutz vor Kompressorgeschwindigkeit 0
PC45 Synchronisations-Schutz 341PWM
PC46 Stillstandsschutz Kompressor
PC49 Leitungsschutz Kompressor
PC51 Ubertemperatur-Schutz T2
PC52 Untertemperatur-Schutz T2
ECO07 Stillstandsschutz Lifter Aufeneinheit
PH9b Ubertemperatur-Schutz Wassertank
EC55 Defekt Sensor IGBT
EC56 Defekt Sensor T2b

Die oben aufgefiihrten Diagnose-Kodes sind die gebréuchlichsten. Wird ein nicht zuvor aufge-
fiihrter Diagnose-Kode angezeigt, den technischen Kundendienst unter Angabe der auf dem
Umschlag dieser Gebrauchsanweisung angegebenen Nummer kontaktieren.
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8 - WARTUNG UND REINIGUNG
Vor der Vornahme von Wartungs- und ReinigungsmaBBnahmen stets sicherstellen,
dass die Anlage unter Verwendung der Fernbedienung ausgeschaltet wurde und der
Versorgungsstecker: der Anlage herausgezogen wurde (bzw. dass der vorgeschaltete
Haupttrennschalter auf ,,0“ OFF steht).

8.1 - WARTUNG

Nachstehend einige fiir eine ordnungsgemafe Wartung der Einheit vorzunehmende Arbeiten:

» Die Verbindung zwischen Stecker und Steckdose kontrollieren und die Verkabelung ordnungsgemaR erden;

* In einigen kalten Gebieten (unter 0°C) oder wenn die Anlage lange Zeit stillsteht, muss samtliches Wasser
abgelassen werden, um das Frieren im Inneren des Tanks und die Beschadigung des Heizwiderstands zu
vermeiden.

» Eswird geraten, das Innere des Tanks und den Heizwiderstand alle sechs Monate zu reinigen, um effiziente
Leistungen zu bewahren.

» Den Anodenbalken alle sechs Monaten Uberprifen und ersetzen, falls erforderlich. Fir weitere Informatio-
nen, den Lieferanten oder den Kundendienst kontaktieren.

» Ist das Wasservolumen im Ausgang ausreichend, wird geraten, eine niedrige Temperatur einzustellen, um
die Abgabe von Warme zu verringern, Kalkablagerungen vorzubeugen und Energie zu sparen.

8.1.1 - Vor dem Abschalten der Anlage fiir einen langen Zeitraum
» Die Stromversorgung trennen;
+ Samtliches Wasser im Tank und in den Leitungen ablassen und alle Ventile schlief3en;
» Die inneren Bauteile regelmaf3ig kontrollieren.

8,1.2 - Austausch der Anode
» Die Versorgung ausschalten und das Eingangsventil des Wassers schlief3en.
» Der Warmwasserhahn 6ffnen und den Druck im Inneren des Behalters verringern.
+ Das Ablassventil 6ffnen und das Wasser ausflieRen lassen.
» Den Anodenbalken herausziehen.
» Den Anodenbalken durch einen neuen ersetzen und sicherstellen, dass dieser hermetisch versiegelt ist.
» Den Zuflusshahn des kalten Wassers 6ffnen, bis das Wasser aus dem Ausgangshahn austritt, anschlie-
Rend diesen Hahn schlief3en.
» Das Gerat erneut einschalten und starten.

=R Da der Austausch der Anodenstange durch Herausziehen von oben erfolgt, muss mindestens
300 mm Abstand vom Sockel des Geréts gelassen werden, um den Austausch der Stange zu
ermoglichen.

Der Austausch des Anodenbalkens ist von einem Techniker des Kundendienstes
A vorzunehmen, die Anodenbalken nicht ohne Genehmigung austauschen, da der Tank
beschédigt werden kénnte.

8.1.3 - Ausbau der Batterie des Bedienfelds
Es konnte erforderlich sein, die Batterie des Bedienfelds austauschen zu missen. Wie nachstehend be-
schrieben, vorgehen:

» Die Befestigungsschrauben des Gehauses G@ﬁ
I6sen und dieses abnehmen. = /a

» Die Kunststoffabdeckung (A) im Inneren des
zuvor abgenommenen Gehauses entfernen.

» Die Kunststoffabdeckung (A) durch Hebelwir-
kung mithilfe eines Schraubenziehers an den
beiden Punkten (B) entfernen, um das Bedien-
feld (C) zu o6ffnen.

» Die auszutauschende Batterie entfernen.

* Die neue Batterie in die entsprechende Aus-
sparung (D) einsetzen.

» Das Ganze in umgekehrter Reihenfolge wieder
verschlie3en.
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und den Tod verursachen.
—— Innerhalb von 2 Stunden nach dem Verschlucken kénnen sich schwere Verbrennungen

VERSCHLUCKUNGSGEFAHR:
A Dieses Produkt enthilt eine Knopfzelle.

VON KINDERN FERNHALTEN; wenn man glaubt, dass die Batterien ver-
A schluckt oder in einen Korperteil eingefiihrt worden sein kénnten, sich
—— unmittelbar an einen Arzt wenden.

&

é Das Verschlucken kann chemische Verbrennungen, Perforationen von Weichteilen

ereignen. Sich unmittelbar an einen Arzt wenden, sollte man den Verdacht haben, dass

eine Batterie verschluckt oder in einen Korperteil eingefiihrt worden sein kénnte.

Die verbrauchten Batterien sofort entfernen und geméaRB den értlichen Bestim-
mungen entsorgen und vor Allem von Kindern fernhalten. Die Batterien NICHT
im Hausmiill entsorgen oder verbrennen.

Auch die verbrauchten Batterien kbnnen schwere Verletzungen und sogar den
Tod verursachen.

Fiir die Behandlung ein értliches Vergiftungszentrum rufen.

Die nicht aufladbaren Batterien diirfen nicht wieder aufgeladen werden.

Die Entladung, die Wiederaufladung, den Ausbau, die Erhitzung oberhalb der
gesetzlichen Grenzen (-20-70°C) oder die Verbrennung nicht erzwingen. Andern-
falls kénnten sich Verletzungen aufgrund von Ausdiinstungen, Verlusten oder
Explosionen mit Bildung von chemischen Blasen ereignen.

Sicherstellen, dass die Batterien ordnungsgeméRB entsprechend ihrer Polaritét
(+ und -) installiert werden.

Die Batterien von langer Zeit nicht genutzten Gerédten sofort entfernen und gemaR

den értlichen Vorschriften entsorgen.

Die Batterien nicht im Hausmiill entsorgen. Es wird auf die értlichen Vorschriften zur
ordnungsgemaéBen Entsorgung der Batterien verwiesen.
Die Batterien weisen im unteren Teil des Entsorgungs-Icons ein chemisches Symbol
auf. Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass die Batterie ein Schwermetall enthélt, das eine
bestimmte Konzentration (ibersteigt. Ein Beispiel ist Blei: Blei (>0,004%).

Die gebrauchten Geréte und Batterien miissen in den entsprechenden Anlagen der
A Wiederverwertung, des Recyclings und der Riickgewinnung entsorgt werden.

8.2 - REGELMASSIGE WARTUNG

Zu kontrollierender Inhalt

Einzuhaltende Fre-
quenz

Vorzunehmender Eingriff

Luiftfilter (Eingang bzw.
Ausgang)

Jeden Monat

Den Filter reinigen.

Al Anodenbalken Jahrlich Den Balken austauschen, falls verbraucht.
KB Innere des Tanks Jahrlich Den Tank reinigen.
3 Elekirischer Heizkessel Jahrlich Den elektrischen Heizkessel reinigen.

LI Sicherheitsventil

Jeden Monat

Den Griff des Sicherheitsventils betatigen, um
sicher zu sein, dass die Wasserleitungen frei
sind.

FlieRtdas Wasser nichtfrei, wenn der Griff betatigt wird, das Sicherheitsventil

ersetzen.
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ELIMINACION

Este simbolo en el producto o en el envase indica que el producto no debe ser considerado un residuo doméstico
normal; por el contrario, debe ser llevado a un punto de recogida apropiado para el reciclaje de aparatos
eléctricos y electrénicos. Eliminando este producto en modo adecuado, se contribuye a evitar las potenciales
consecuencias negativas para el ambiente y para la salud que derivarian de una eliminacion inadecuada. Para
informacion mas detallada sobre el reciclaje de este producto, contacte con la oficina municipal, con el servicio
local de eliminacién de residuos o con la tienda en la que se ha comprado el producto. Esta disposicion es

valida solamente en los estados miembros de la UE.
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Todas las imagenes del manual tienen solo fines ilustrativos.
Pueden diferir ligeramente del aspecto real del aparato comprado.

0- SIMBOLOS

Los Plctogramas descritos en el siguiente capitulo Permlten proporcionar de forma rapida e inequivoca
la informacion necesaria para usar correctamente la maquina en condiciones de seguridad.

indice

Los parrafos precedidos por este simbolo proporcionan informacion y prescripciones muy importantes, sobre
todo para la seguridad. Su incumplimiento puede comportar:

- peligro para la incolumidad de los operadores

- pérdida de la garantia contractual

- declinacién de responsabilidad por parte del fabricante.

PELIGRO
Sefala que el aparato utiliza refrigerante inflamable. Si sale refrigerante y se expone a
una fuente de ignicién externa, existe el riego de incendio.

TENSION ELECTRICA PELIGROSA
Sefala al personal implicado que, si la operacion descrita no se realiza respetando las
normas de seguridad, existe el riesgo de descargas eléctricas.

A | PELIGRO GENERICO
Sefala al personal implicado que, si la operacion descrita no se realiza respetando las
—— normas de seguridad, existe el riesgo de sufrir dafios fisicos.

0.1 - ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES

CUANDO SE UTILIZAN APARATOS ELECTRICOS, PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO, DE
DESCARGASELECTRICAS Y DE PROVOCAR LESIONES APERSONAS, ESNECESARIO TOMAR SIEMPRE
LAS MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD ADECUADAS Y TENER EN CUENTA LOS SIGUIENTES CONSEJOS:

1. Documento reservado en conformidad con la ley con prohibicion de reproduccion y
transmision a terceros sin autorizacion explicita de la empresa OLIMPIA SPLENDID. Las
maquinas pueden ser actualizadas y, por lo tanto, presentar detalles diferentes a los
ilustrados, sin constituir, por ello, perjuicio para los textos contenidos en este manual.

2. Lea atentamente este manual antes de realizar cualquier operacion (instalacion,
mantenimiento, uso) y aténgase escrupulosamente a lo descrito en cada capitulo.

3. Deéaconocer las presentes instrucciones a todo el personal que participe en el transporte
y la instalacion de la maquina.

4. EL FABRICANTE DECLINA TODA RESPONSABILIDAD POR CUALQUIER DANO

PERSONAL O MATERIAL OCASIONADO POR EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LAS NORMAS

ILUSTRADAS EN ESTE MANUAL.

El fabricante se reserva el derecho a realizar modificaciones a sus modelos en cualquier

momento, manteniendo siempre las caracteristicas esenciales descritas en este manual.

La unidad debe estar conectada a tierra de manera efectiva.

Cerca de la alimentacion eléctrica se debe instalar un interruptor de fuga a tierra.

No quite, cubra o borre ningun tipo de informacién permanente, como instrucciones,

etiquetas genéricas o etiquetas con los datos presentes en el exterior de la unidad o

dentro de sus paneles.

9. Durante el montaje y en cada operacion de mantenimiento, es necesario respetar las
precauciones mencionadas en este manual y en las etiquetas aplicadas en el interior de
los aparatos, asi como adoptar todas las precauciones sugeridas por el sentido comun y
por las normas de seguridad vigentes en el lugar. de instalacion.

SON o
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La unidad debe ser instalada por un técnico cualificado. Una instalacion inadecuada
puede ocasionar pérdidas de agua, descargas eléctricas o incendios.

Para mover, reparar y/o realizar el mantenimiento de la unidad, solicite la intervencion de
un técnico cualificado o contacte con el servicio de asistencia.

La conexion eléctrica debe respetar las instrucciones del proveedor de energia o de la
compaiiia eléctrica del lugar donde se instala el aparato y de este manual.

No utilice nunca cables ni fusibles con una corriente nominal incorrecta; en caso
contrario, la unidad puede averiarse y provocar un incendio.

No utilice nunca aerosoles inflamables, como lacas para cabello, fijadores o pinturas,
cerca de la unidad.

Si el cable de alimentacion esta dafiado, debe ser sustituido por el fabricante, por su
servicio de asistencia técnica o, en todo caso, por una persona con una cualificacion
similar para evitar cualquier riesgo.

La temperatura del agua puede superar los 50 °C y, por lo tanto, puede provocar
escaldaduras y quemaduras graves. Se aconseja instalar valvulas limitadoras de
temperatura del agua.

No toque el producto con las manos mojadas (si esta funcionando).

Riesgo de incendio o descargas eléctricas.

La fuente de alimentacion eléctrica debe instalarse a una altura superior a 1,8 m. Si hay
salpicaduras de agua, aleje la fuente de alimentacién con respecto al agua.

En el lado de entrada de agua se debe instalar una valvula unidireccional (disponible
como accesorio, véase el correspondiente apartado).

Durante el funcionamiento, es normal que gotee un poco de agua por el orificio de la
valvula de seguridad. Sin embargo, si sale mucha agua, debe contactar con el servicio
de asistencia.

. Después de un uso prolongado, controle la base y los racores de la unidad. Si esta

danada, la unidad puede caer y provocar accidentes.

. Coloque el tubo de descarga de manera que se asegure una purga correcta.
. Siel sistema de descarga no se realiza correctamente, pueden ocurrir fugas de agua que,

a su vez, pueden danar partes del edificio, muebles, etc.

. No toque los componentes internos de la maquina.

. No quite el panel delantero, ya que quedaran accesibles componentes eléctricos bajo

tension. No interrumpa la alimentacion eléctrica.

. El sistema apaga y reinicia el calentamiento automaticamente. Para calentar el agua, el

aparato tiene que estar siempre alimentado; solo es posible interrumpir la alimentacion
si se deben realizar intervenciones de asistencia y mantenimiento.

. Si los aparatos van a conectarse de forma permanente a un cableado fijo, es necesario

instalar un dispositivo de desconexién en todos los polos con una distancia minima de 3
mm entre ellos, un interruptor diferencial (RCD) con una corriente nominal de disparo no
superior a 30 mAy un dispositivo de desconexion en el cableado fijo conforme a las normas
de cableado.

Este aparato debe utilizarse tinicamente segun las especificaciones indicadas en
este manual. Un uso diferente del especificado puede comportar graves accidentes.

EL FABRICANTE DECLINA TODA RESPONSABILIDAD POR CUALQUIER DANO
PERSONAL O MATERIAL OCASIONADO POR EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LAS NORMAS
ILUSTRADAS EN ESTE MANUAL.

/
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1- DESCRIPCION DEL APARATO (Fig. 1)

1. Anodo

2. Cubierta inferior

2a. Resistencia eléctrica

3. Salida de agua

4. Sonda de temperatura superior
5. Sonda de temperatura inferior
6. Soportes de montaje

7. Entrada de agua

8. Entrada de gas

9. Salida de gas

10. Caja electrénica

11. Caja de conexiones

12. Tapa superior

13. Tapa del cuadro eléctrico
14. Panel de mandos

15. Panel embellecedor

16. Panel metalico

17. Base del panel de mandos

1.1 - LISTA DE COMPONENTES SUMINISTRADOS DE SERIE (Fig. 2)

Los componentes indicados a continuacion se incluyen en el suministro; cualquier otro compo-
nente que sea necesario para la instalacion debera comprarse aparte.

a. Manual de instrucciones
b. Tornillos de anclaje

‘ c. Valvula de seguridad

(2] )
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1.2 - RECEPCION Y DESEMBALAJE

La unidad es muy pesaday, por ello, se aconseja realizar las operaciones de transporte y desembalaje entre

dos 0 mas personas. NO incline demasiado la unidad cuando la manipule.

Las unidades se entregan completas y en perfectas condiciones; sin embargo, para comprobar que no se

hayan dafado durante el transporte, le aconsejamos que tenga en cuenta las siguientes advertencias:

a. Al recibir el pedido, compruebe que los embalajes no estén dafiados; si lo estan, retire la mercancia con
reserva y haga fotografias de los dafios observados.

b. Abra los embalajes y compruebe que estén todos los componentes consultando las listas de embalaje.

c. Compruebe que ningin componente haya sufrido dafos durante el transporte; si asi fuera, informe de
ello al transportista mediante carta certificada con acuse de recibo en un plazo de 3 dias a partir de la
recepcion, adjuntando la correspondiente documentacion fotografica.

d. Preste mucha atencion cuando desembale e instale el aparato.
Hay partes afiladas que pueden provocar heridas; preste especial atencion a las aristas de la
estructura y a las aletas del condensador y del evaporador.

e. Envie la misma informacion por fax también a OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Para cualquier controversia, sera competente el tribunal de BRESCIA.

@3 Conserve el embalaje durante al menos el periodo de garantia por si necesita enviar el aparato
a un centro de asistencia para que lo reparen. Elimine los componentes del embalaje segun las
normas vigentes en materia de eliminacion de residuos.

2 - MODALIDAD DE INSTALACION
2.1 - ADVERTENCIAS PARA LA INSTALACION

é El aparato se tiene que instalar, hacer funcionar y almacenar en un lugar cuya temperatura
esté comprendida entre 5 y 43 °C. Preste atencion a que la temperatura ambiente alrededor del

aparato no baje de 5 °C, ya que existe el riesgo de que el agua se congele. No instale el aparato
en un lugar donde pueda ser alcanzado por la lluvia.

Si no se respetan las normas indicadas, y en consecuencia los aparatos no funcionan correc-
tamente, OLIMPIA SPLENDID quedara eximida de prestar cualquier garantia y de cualquier
responsabilidad por los danos provocados a personas, animales o cosas.

ﬁ Es importante que el sistema eléctrico cumpla con las normas, respete los datos indicados en
la ficha técnica y tenga una buena puesta a tierra.

ﬁ No instale, quite ni reinstale el aparato por su cuenta (cliente).
Riesgo de incendio o descargas eléctricas, explosion o heridas.

ﬁ Para la instalacion, contacte siempre con el distribuidor o con un centro de asistencia autori-
zado. Riesgo de incendio o descargas eléctricas, explosién o heridas.

Controle que el lugar de instalacion se mantenga en buenas condiciones a lo largo del tiempo.
A Si la base se agrieta o cede, la unidad puede caer y provocar daiios a objetos, averias del
producto y lesiones a personas.

é Instale el aparato en un lugar donde la pared o el suelo sean resistentes, sélidos y puedan
soportar su peso.

No instale el aparato en un lugar donde pueda haber pérdidas de gas inflamable.
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+ Tenga en cuenta la temperatura del aire ambiente en modo bomba de calor, ya que la tem-
A peratura debe estar dentro de los limites de funcionamiento.

Si la temperatura del aire ambiente supera los limites permitidos, la resistencia eléctrica
se activa para satisfacer la demanda de agua caliente, la bomba de calor deja de funcionar
y la resistencia eléctrica sustituye la bomba de calor.

* Con respecto al intervalo de funcionamiento especifico de la unidad exterior, consulte el
correspondiente manual de instrucciones.

+ Sila unidad se instala en ambientes no acondicionados (es decir, garajes, semisotanos,
efc.), es posible que se deban aislar las tuberias del agua, de la condensacion y de des-
carga para protegerlas contra la congelacion.

No instale la unidad en los siguientes lugares para evitar averias (si tiene otra opcion, consulte
con su proveedor):

* Lugar con aceites minerales, como lubricantes para maquinas de corte.

* Lugar en la costa, donde el aire tiene una alta concentracién de sal.

* Lugar cerca de fuentes termales, donde hay gases corrosivos, como gas sulfuro.
* Fabricas donde la tension fluctia mucho.

* Dentro de un vehiculo o cabina.

* Lugar con luz solar directa y otras fuentes de calor (por ejemplo, cocinas).

* Lugar donde haya fuertes ondas electromagnéticas.

* Lugar donde haya gases o materiales inflamables.

» Lugar donde se evaporen gases acidos o alcalinos.

Es necesario conectar un tubo de descarga al limitador de presion; instale el tubo de manera
que tenga pendiente y en un lugar sin riesgo de congelacion.
Si el depdsito de agua esta instalado en un espacio cerrado* (por ejemplo, un armario), el area
minima de apertura requerida para la proteccion contra fugas de refrigerante es de § cm? EI
espacio minimo requerido en la parte inferior para la instalacion y el mantenimiento ordinario
es de 300 mm.

~
N N A B

*
/_\t1 50
/ N =35 - A >
% A 950°
| \ Q\% /
“5
Ve
H
@ Area de apertura
30
L /
i 500 550 | 1060 - - _
N\ J
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2.2 -

PROCEDIMIENTOS DE INSTALACION
La unidad debe fijarse firmemente para evitar ruidos y vibraciones.
Aseglrese de que no haya obstaculos alrededor de la unidad.

Asegurese de que el depésito se instale en posicion vertical y de forma segura y deje el espacio
adecuado tanto para la instalacion como para el mantenimiento.

* El depdsito debe colocarse en un lugar donde reciba un flujo de aire constante.

La unidad debe instalarse en una pared de mamposteria y/o de material termorresistente
(p. €j., cemento, piedra, ladrillo, etc.) capaz de soportar al menos 200 kg de peso; si es
necesario, apoye la unidad sobre un soporte en el suelo.

Una vez elegido el lugar adecuado para la instalacién, proceda de la siguiente manera (fig. 4):

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

Coloque la unidad en posicion vertical sobre un suelo estable y plano, apoyandola contra la pared elegida.
Coloque la plantilla de perforacion suministrada contra la pared respetando las distancias minimas desde
el techo, el suelo y las paredes laterales.

Con un taladro pequefio o un punzén, marque con sumo cuidado el centro de los distintos agujeros
(910mm) que va a realizar antes de taladrarlos.

Coloque los tornillos de anclaje (b) en los agujeros previamente realizados.

Asegurese de que el tornillo (b) sobresalga unos 15-17 mm de la pared, tal como se muestra en la
figura.

Coloque la unidad en la pared con los soportes (6).
Compruebe que la unidad quede bien sujeta.

N
\
b
a2 " =
=4 2
7
b
X _E}\ L
I | I
L\\\ } //J /
N
S
J

@ Para instalar la unidad externa u otros aparatos, consulte el manual adjunto a estas unidades.
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3 - INSTALACION

cierre de la Tubo de

PE— — Valvula de
— Y seguridad 4

/ e
Valvula de

Sk

I/J:l
=Y

descarga descarga

Valvula de corte

) i

/ 2

! |1 NP

4 [N PN <
L / O g 1 Agua del
n &1 ) icono 3 grifo

DHW
)
Accesorios Funcion Requisitos de instalacion

Instalacion obligatoria.
El tamafio debe corresponder al diame-
tro del tubo del agua.

La valvula interviene para interrumpir
el flujo de agua.

Valvula unidireccional

Valvula antirretorno para impedir que

el flujo de agua vuelva al depésito. Instalacion obligatoria.

Depésito de expansion (3)

Mantiene la presidén constante en las

tuberias del agua. Instalacion opcional (5L).

Valvula limitadora de
temperatura (4)

Mezcla el agua que sale con agua fria | Instalacion obligatoria.
para obtener agua a una temperatura | El tamafio debe corresponder al diame-
constante. tro del tubo del agua.

= La valvula limitadora de temperatura se debe instalar en el terminal de uso de agua caliente.

ES -8

La especificacion de la rosca para la entrada o la salida de agua es G1/2" (rosca externa). Las tuberias deben
estar bien aisladas del calor.

La especificacion de la rosca de conexién de la valvula de seguridad es G1/2" (rosca interna). Al finalizar la
instalacién, se debe comprobar que la salida del tubo de descarga quede en el exterior.

Presion estatica externa a 0,1 MPa en fase de prueba.

La especificacion de la rosca de la valvula unidireccional para los accesorios es G1/2". Se utiliza para evitar
que el agua regrese al acumulador.

Cuando el sistema hidraulico esté funcionando, abra la valvula de entrada de agua fria y la valvula de salida
de agua caliente y comience a llenar el depédsito. Cuando el agua fluya regularmente por la tuberia de salida
(salida de agua del grifo), el depdsito estara lleno; cierre todas las valvulas y compruebe que no haya pérdidas
por la tuberia.

Si la presiodn del agua de entrada es inferior a 0,15 MPa, se debe instalar una bomba en la entrada de agua.
Ningun dispositivo (valvula de cierre, reductor de presién, etc.) debe interponerse entre el grupo de seguridad
y la linea de alimentacion de agua fria del calentador de agua.

El agua de condensacion puede salir de la unidad si el tubo de desaguie esta obstruido o si la unidad funciona
en un ambiente con mucha humedad; se recomienda utilizar una bandeja de drenaje como se muestra en la
figura.
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Si la unidad ha sido instalada en un punto donde la temperatura exterior es inferior al
A umbral de congelacién:

* Proporcione aislamiento térmico para todos los componentes hidraulicos.

» Extraiga la perilla de la vélvula de seguridad cada seis meses para asegurarse de que la
valvula no esté bloqueada.

* Paraevitar que el deposito se congele, vacielo sin ponerlo en marcha (la unidad permanece
alimentada para proteger el depésito).

No desmonte la valvula de seguridad. No obstruya el tubo de descarga. Riesgos de explosién
A del depdsito.

é Preste atencion al agua caliente presente en la valvula. Riesgo de quemaduras.

+ Paragarantizar el uso seguro del depésito (1) en caso de que la presion de alimentacion del agua sea superior
a 0,5 MPa, instale una valvula reductora de presion en la tuberia de entrada de agua.

+ Siel tubo de descarga esta obstruido o la unidad se utiliza en un ambiente muy humedo, puede haber fugas
de condensacion de la unidad; en este caso, se recomienda usar una bandeja para la descarga.

+ Siparalainstalacién se utilizan tubos sintéticos (como PER, multicapa, etc.), es obligatorio instalar una valvula
de regulacién termostatica en los tubos de conexién del calentador de agua. La regulacion de la valvula debe
realizarse de manera que se garantice que la temperatura del agua no supere el limite recomendado.

3.1 - CIRCUITO DE REFRIGERANTE R32
La unidad exterior esta llena de gas R32, un gas refrigerante inflamable, inodoro y de baja velocidad de
combustion (clase A2L). Si hay fugas de refrigerante, existe la posibilidad de ignicién en caso de contacto
con una fuente de ignicion externa.
El refrigerante pasa al interior del depdsito por las tuberias del gas.
Asegurese de que la instalaciéon de la unidad y la del de refrigerante cumplan con la normativa vigente en
su pais.

é Para todas las advertencias relacionadas con el gas R32, consulte el manual de la
unidad exterior.

3.2 - TUBERIA DE REFRIGERANTE R32

Presione la parte en forma de cruz del conector «B» con una herramienta durante unos 5-10 segundos, hasta
que el punto rojo sobresaliente del conector «A» se retraiga por completo. Retire los conectores «A» y «B»,
y a continuacion realice la conexion de la tuberia de refrigerante entre la unidad interior y la unidad exterior.

n@: Para las instrucciones de instalacion especificas, consulte el manual de la unidad exterior.

Tamano de la conexion de las tuberias de la unidad exterior y de la unidad interior

Unidad exterior Unidad interior
Tamano de las tuberias Tamano de las tuberias
Tubo del gas Tubo del liquido Tubo del gas Tubo del liquido
NEXYA WHR S5 E R " NEXYA DHW S5 E " "
QUADRI 27 @ 9,52 (3/8") @ 6,35 (1/4") 100 @ 9,52 (3/8") @ 6,35 (1/4")

@D La unidad y la tuberia de refrigerante deben instalarse respetando las correspondientes normas
locales y nacionales sobre el refrigerante utilizado.
Como el aparato contiene gas R32, se debe tener en cuenta una superficie minima para su insta-
lacién. Si la carga total de refrigerante es < 1,84 kg, la maquina se puede instalar sin respeta una
superficie minima.

@D Consulte el manual de instalacion de la unidad exterior para la cantidad de refrigerante en caso
de carga adicional.
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3.3 - ESPACIO MINIMO REQUERIDO

Si la cantidad total de refrigerante >1,84 kg, la unidad se debe instalar, hacer funcionar y almacenar en una

habitacién con una superficie mayor que los criterios minimos.
Consulte el grafico y la tabla para determinar los criterios minimos:

Cantidad de Superficie minima
refrigerante (kg) (m2) (H: 2,2 m)
(]
1,84 29 =
[0 100
1,9 31 '_E;p %
2,0 34 sER
]
21 % -
2,2 41 gg "
2,3 45 €S
24 49 ECH
’ .Q_) E 0
25 53 ‘::3 B 181 9 202 A1 222 3 242 5 262 7 28 9
2,6 58 g =
2,7 62 @
2,8 67 Superficie minima dell'ambiente
29 71 per l'installazione (m?)

3.4 - CONEXION ELECTRICA

Los valores de tension y frecuencia de alimentacion respeten lo especificado en los datos
nominales del aparato.

La linea de alimentacion esté dotada de una eficaz conexion a tierra y esté correctamente
dimensionada para el maximo consumo.

De acuerdo con la normativa nacional, en el cableado fijo se debe incorporar un dispositivo
de desconexion de todos los polos que tenga una distancia de separacion al menos 3 mm
en todos los polos y un dispositivo de corriente residual con un valor nominal superior a
10 mA.

Regule el dispositivo de proteccién contra fugas de corrientes de acuerdo con las corres-
pondientes normas electrotécnicas.

El cable de alimentacion y el cable de la sefial deben tenderse de forma correcta y orde-
nada, sin interferencias entre si ni contacto con el tubo o la valvula de conexion.

El cableado debe ser realizado por técnicos especializados de acuerdo con las normas
nacionales y el esquema eléctrico adjunto.

3.4.1 - Especificaciones de la alimentacién eléctrica
Como cable de alimentacion, se recomienda el modelo HO7RN-F.

Nombre del modelo NEXYA DHW S5 E 100 220-240 V— 50 Hz
Alimentacion 220-240V - 50 Hz

Diametro minimo del cable de alimenta- 15

cion (mm?) '

Cable de puesta a tierra (mm?) 1,5

Interruptor manual (A)
Capacidad/Fusible (A)

Interruptor de fuga a tierra (No incluido)
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alimentacion.

La unidad debe instalarse con un interruptor de fuga a tierra ubicado cerca de la

i |Control Box
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tarse solo si no hay unida- & 2| m| = 3
des interiores (aire-aire); + Dokl e 2l Vel |yl e
en cambio, si hay unida- :|—| N 3%55%3
des interiores (aire-aire), LN® poo S|m|x|>(0 L =Oj@ =|m
la stenaIWdebe desco- IL ‘le‘w S EE - [JzsTeTsTe] i [PTale[ulx]
nectarse. ‘ ‘ ‘ 5 l_él_; ; E ModBus On/Off
s : @
2 2 i : ;
é 220~240VAC\E | :
T5L | [ T5U A LA UNIDAD 50Hz i 9@0zeom
EXTERIOR {0 c
I

SIGLA | DESCRIPCION SIGLA | DESCRIPCION

3.4.2 - Esquema eléctrico del sistema
Respete el esquema eléctrico siguiente, prestando atencidén adimensionarlos cables en funcién de la corriente
que circula por ellos. La resistencia eléctrica debe estar alimentada por un circuito eléctrico independiente
(por lo que no se debe utilizar la alimentacién procedente de la unidad exterior).

DEPOSITO

CT1 Transformador de corriente T5U Sensor de temperatura del depdsito (alto)
CT2 Transformador de corriente de secuencia cero ICA Anodo de corriente inducida
T5L Sensor de temperatura del depoésito (bajo)

UNIDAD EXTERIOR

@

@

[LIN@IO[LINSW] O[LINSWLIN
220-240V~50Hz ; ;
. = o ,
— = ALIMENTACION
, - DE LA UNIDAD
CB e COMUNICACION/ EXTERIOR
ESISTENCY ALIMENTACION !
DEPOSITO —
= PUESTAATIERRA ]
PUESTAATIERRA L ||

3 - Cable ODU-IDU

2 - Cable de la resistencia eléctrica  Seleccione el agujero adecuado para el apriete de los cables, como se muestra
al lado. Si el cable no queda firmemente sujeto, utilice la brida para sostenerlo.
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3.4.3 - Listade control paralos procedimien-

tos de instalacion

Como cable de alimentacién, se recomienda el
modelo HO7RN-F.

Ubicacion Instalacion de la tuberia de descarga de la
condensacion

La pared debe soportar una carga minima de
200 kg.

[l

El suelo debajo del deposito debe poder soportar
el peso de la unidad cuando esta llena de agua.

[l

Instalacion en interiores (como semisétanos o
garaje) y en posicion vertical. Protegido de tem-
peraturas de congelacion.

[l

Medidas tomadas para proteger la zona contra
los dafios por agua. Por ejemplo, bandeja de
descarga de metal instalada y conectada a un
desagie adecuado.

Espacio suficiente para realizar el mantenimien-
to de la caldera de agua.

El lugar esta libre de elementos corrosivos de
cualquier tipo, como azufre, flior y cloro (estos
elementos se encuentran en aerosoles, deter-
gentes, lejias, disolventes de limpieza, ambien-
tadores, pinturas y disolventes, refrigerantes y
otros muchos productos comerciales y de uso
domeéstico). Ademas, el exceso de polvo y de pe-
lusas puede afectar el funcionamiento de la uni-
dad, que debera limpiarse con mayor frecuencia.

La temperatura del aire ambiente debe estar
comprendida entre -15 °C y 43 °C. Si la tempe-
ratura del aire ambiente supera los limites su-
perior e inferior, los componentes eléctricos se
activaran para satisfacer la demanda de agua
caliente.

Tuberias del sistema hidraulico

La vélvula de seguridad debe estar correcta-
mente instalada con un tubo de descarga co-
nectado a un desagie adecuado y protegido
contra las heladas.

Todas las tuberias deben estar correctamente
instaladas y sin fugas.

La unidad debe estar completamente llena de
agua.

La valvula limitadora de la temperatura del agua
o0 el mezclador (recomendado) deben instalarse
segun las instrucciones del fabricante.

O jojg| O

4. - PRUEBAS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

La unidad debe ubicarse con acceso a la co-
rrespondiente bomba de descarga o de drenaje
de la condensacion.

Las tuberias de descarga de la condensacion
deben instalarse y conectarse a la correspon-
diente bomba de descarga o de drenaje de la
condensacion.

Conexiones eléctricas

Para su correcto funcionamiento, la resistencia
eléctrica requiere una alimentacion de 230 V.

El tamafio del cableado y de las conexiones
debe cumplir con todas las normativas locales
vigentes y con los requisitos de este manual.

La resistencia y la alimentacion eléctrica deben
estar correctamente conectadas a tierra.

Se debe instalar un fusible de proteccion con-
tra sobrecargas o un interruptor automatico de
proteccion.

O oo g

Revision posterior a la instalaciéon

Comprender como se utiliza el médulo de in-
terfaz del usuario para configurar los distintos
parametros y las funciones.

Comprender la importancia de la inspeccion/el
mantenimiento rutinarios de la bandeja y de las
tuberias de descarga de la condensacion.

Todo ello ayuda a evitar posibles obstrucciones
de las tuberias de descarga con posterior rebo-
se de la bandeja de descarga de la condensa-
cion.

4.1 - LLENADO DE AGUA ANTES DE LA PUESTA EN MARCHA

Antes de utilizar esta unidad, realice los siguientes los pasos.

Llenado de agua: Si la unidad se utiliza por primera vez o se vuelve a utilizar después de vaciar el depésito,

asegurese de que el depdsito esté completamente lleno de agua antes de encenderla.
1. Abra (\ ) ) la valvula de entrada de agua fria y la valvula de salida de agua caliente.

2. Llene el depdsito de agua. Cuando el agua empieza a salir por la valvula de salida, significa que el depdsito

esta lleno.

3. Cierre (© Q) la valvula de salida de agua caliente para terminar el llenado.
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é El funcionamiento del depdésito sin agua puede danar la resistencia eléctrica auxiliar.
El fabricante no asume ninguna responsabilidad por dafios causados en circuns-
tancias similares.

Después del encendido, la pantalla se enciende. Los usuarios pueden controlar la unidad mediante las
teclas del panel de mandos.

é Si es necesario limpiar la unidad, trasladarla o moverla, primero debe vaciar el de-
posito.

Cierre (© ) la valvula de entrada de agua fria y abra (\__ ) la valvula de salida de agua caliente.
Compruebe que la valvula de descarga esté abierta ( ).

Vacie el deposito.

Tras el vaciado, sustituya la tuerca del tubo de drenaje.

Cierre (7 D) la valvula de descarga.

L -

4.2 - CONTROL ANTES DE LA PUESTA EN MARCHA

1. Compruebe que haya realizado las operaciones indicadas en la lista de control antes de realizar la prueba
de funcionamiento.
Compruebe la correcta instalacion del sistema.
Compruebe la correcta conexion de las tuberias del agua/gas y el cableado.
Compruebe la regularidad de la descarga de la condensacion y el aislamiento de todos los componentes
hidraulicos.
Compruebe la correcta alimentacion eléctrica.
Compruebe que no haya aire en la tuberia de agua y que todas las valvulas estén abiertas.
Compruebe que se haya instalado un dispositivo de proteccién eficiente contra las fugas de corriente.
Compruebe la presion del agua de entrada (entre 0,15 MPa y 0,5 MPa).

hoN

NG

5- FUNCIONAMIENTO

Estructura del sistema
La unidad dispone de dos tipos de fuentes de calor: bomba de calor y resistencia eléctrica.
La unidad selecciona automaticamente la fuente para calentar el agua a la temperatura nominal.

* Visualizacién de la temperatura del agua
La temperatura que aparece en la pantalla depende de la deteccién del parametro maximo del sensor
superior y del sensor inferior.

* Fuentes de calor
La unidad elige automaticamente la fuente de calor. Sin embargo, es posible activar manualmente la
resistencia eléctrica.

* Intervalo de temperatura de funcionamiento
Configuracion del intervalo de temperatura nominal del agua: 38~70°C.
Intervalo de temperatura ambiente para el funcionamiento de la resistencia eléctrica: -20~47°C.

e Cambio de fuente de calor
Si la temperatura nominal del agua configurada es superior a la temperatura maxima (bomba de calor),
primero la unidad activa la bomba de calor a la temperatura maxima, luego detiene la bomba de calor y
activa la resistencia eléctrica para calentar continuamente el agua hasta alcanzar la temperatura nominal.
Silaresistencia eléctrica se pone en marcha manualmente con labomba de calor encendida, laresistencia
eléctrica y la bomba de calor funcionaran juntas hasta que la temperatura del agua alcance la temperatura
nominal. Por lo tanto, si desea calentar rapidamente el agua, active manualmente la resistencia eléctrica.

=R La resistencia eléctrica se encendera una vez para contribuir al calentamiento en curso; si
desea seguir utilizando la resistencia eléctrica, presione de nuevo el simbolo "} ".

Si solo se utiliza la resistencia eléctrica para calentar el agua, se debe configurar una tempera-
tura nominal del agua mas alta, en caso de que la temperatura ambiente esté fuera del intervalo
de funcionamiento de la bomba de calor.

ES -13

NEXYA DHW S5 E 100



5.1 - FUNCIONES

5.1.1 - Funcién de desinfeccion semanal
Durante la desinfeccion, la unidad empieza inmediatamente a calentar el agua hasta 70°C para eliminar
posibles bacterias de legionela presentes en el depdsito de agua.
Durante la desinfeccidn, en la pantalla se enciende el icono La unidad desactiva la desinfeccion si la
temperatura del agua supera los 70 °C y el icono se apaga.

5.1.2 - Funcién vacaciones
Presione la tecla @ para seleccionar VACATION, la unidad calentara automaticamente el agua a 15 °C
para ahorrar energia durante los periodos de vacaciones.

5.1.3 - Funcién de parada remota
El usuario puede conectar un interruptor. Si el interruptor se cierra, la unidad se detendra de forma forzada.
Si el interruptor se abre, la unidad puede funcionar normalmente segun la configuracion.

5.1.4 - Funcidén de busqueda
Mantenga presionado la tecla Q durante 1 segundo para visualizar los parametros de funcionamiento del
sistema de uno en uno con la secuencia indicada cada vez que presione A\ o la tecla \.

Horas bit Minutos bit | Minutos bit

inferior superior inferior BhIEE F{AIEEL
0 T 5 U Temp./°C T5U
1 T 5 L Temp./°C T5L
2 T 5 ! Temp./°C --
- o Temp. de parada de la bomba
3 ] 5 Temp./°C de calor
4 T 3 Temp./°C T3
5 T Y Temp./°C T4
6 T P Temp./°C TP
7 Fa H Temp./°C --
0: Apagado
1: refrigeracién
2: Calefaccion
3: Alimentacion del aire
4. Deshumidificacion
5:/
: : 6: Refrigeracion forzada
; o | a | Vemdelncoranens
8: Autolimpieza
9:/
10: Descongelamiento forzado
11:/
12: ACS
13: CALEFACCION + ACS
14: REFRIGERACION + ACS
. . . Para el tipo Split, se visualiza la
] T F - Frecuencia de funcionamiento frecuencia de funcionamiento
de la unidad exterior real
10 T T Temp./°C Temperatura de esterilizacion
1 c o Corriente Valor de la corriente
12 F 0 Intervalo de velocidad --
Suma de control de los
1 £ o parametros 0~255
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£ c Apertura de la valvula de .
r expansion electronica
£ r Demanda de energia de la 0:NO
t bomba de calor 1: S
P u P Bomba de agua --
1= 5 Electrovélvula de una via --
F T Tipo de ventilador --
Tipo de regulacion del
calentamiento eléctrico (0:
H - Regulacion del calentamiento Regulacion individual de la
! ! eléctrico temperatura del agua.
1: Regulacion doble de la
temperatura del agua)
Tipo de regulacion de la
bomba de calor (0: Regulacion
H o Regulacion de la bomba de individual de la temperatura del
! calor agua. 1:
Regulacion doble de la
temperatura del agua)
£ G f Elemento electromecanico .
! calefactor del compresor
5 / o Capacidad del depésito de agua --
Y P Valvula de cuatro vias --
1" " . A 0: Maquina sin division
Y Tipo de maquina 1: Maquina con division
u / Versién Version del software del host
" . Versién del software de la
v ¢ Version pantalla
U E] Version Version de software externo
‘" u Cadigo del calentamiento
u d e 0
eléctrico
U T Codigo de la maquina 1
' - . Ultima averia (nimero de
i £ r Cddigos de averia averia)
2 c Codidos de averia Pendltima averia (nimero de
- r 9 averia)
- . De la tercera a la ultima averia
3 £ r Cdigos de averia (ntmero de averia)
f Tiempo de ejecucién del A
H H H mantenimiento Unidad: Dia
- ' £ Temperatura nominal de Temperatura nominal de
! t funcionamiento Ldgica funcionamiento Ldgica
£ r d -- FIN
/ P U Versién Version del protocolo host
d P U Version Version del protocolo display
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6 - PANEL DE MANDO

0 15178 20 7 21 18 10 1641922\
, | —
VACATION il |-||D-:('|\3’3 ® =
HYBRID
SET TEMPERATURE
N E-HEATER [ e
exml_|_|l_I"[oe
OB
15_| || 1 |g] A
/( S o/
7| EREREEE e ||
VACATION (3 HP (Ea 4 = _ _ _ _ _ — —
T ITiTiT s 8y L)
|_||_||_|£, . E - | g
DEEEEEE [ )77 3 6
TR R Rr Ry T/
23 24 25 29a/29b 27
SCRCN N I I oL
Q M v w O © :
lervecef i@ A O
Los mandos estan habilitados
solo cuando la pantalla esta 26§ Q ‘POq' g @ D
bloqueada. : — &

Descripcion

Descripcion

868 se encienda cuando la pantalla esta 5 @ Se enciende cuando la maquina activa la
desbloqueada. desinfeccion.
Muestra la temperatura del agua. Bloqueo:
— Muestra los dias de vacaciones restantes; 6 EJ Si la pantalla esta blogueada, el icono se
1 D0 | muestra la temperatura seleccionada en la enciende; en caso contrario, se apaga.
configuracion. — EVU-
Muestra la configuracion de la unidad/para- : . .
. . - Cuando se detecta la sefial fotovoltaica, el
metros de funcionamiento, cddigo de error/ o | .
proteccion bajo demanda 7 -(g | icono se enciende, la temperatura de con-
— : — . . signa se regula al valor maximo y la maqui-
____ | Configuracion de la hora y el reloj na produce rapidamente agua caliente.
2 cUUE | 2008 muestra el reloj. S E-heat
Cuando hay una configuracion para el reloj. . . o
— — Se enciende cuando la resistencia eléctrica
Se han previsto iconos para el TEMPORI- esta funcionando; en caso contrario, per-
ZADOR diario y el semanal. manece apagada.
Si se configura uno, este icono se enciende 8 fft | NOTA: Cuando no se cumplen las condi-
cuando la pantalla esta desbloqueada. ciones de funcionamiento para activar esta
3 @] Si no se Conﬂgura ningun tempo”zador, funcién’ el icono Correspondiente en el
[ ON | .
eaPAY) | permanece apagado. . mando cableado se enciende brevemente
Si se configura el temporizador, el corres- y, luego, se apaga.
pondiente icono parpadea con una fre-| |— .
. ., . High temp. Alarma
cuencia de 2 Hz y también se enciende el .
¢ 7ad ]Y q 9 8 Se enciende cuando la temperatura del
I emporizador configurado. & | agua supera los 50°C; en caso contrario,
Parpadea para recordar al usuario que ha se apaga.
4 (» | vencido el plazo para realizar el manteni- Error:
miento del depdsito de agua. 10 (@ | Se enciende cuando la unidad esta en una
condicion de error/proteccion.
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11

12

14

15

VACATION

Descripcion

VACATION MODE:

Para el modo Vacaciones, la temperatura
de consigna del agua se configura en 15 °C.
Mantiene baja la temperatura del agua en el
deposito y precalienta el agua y las tuberias
del anticongelante, reduciendo el funciona-
miento de encendido/apagado del depdsito.

HYBRID

HYBRID MODE:

En el funcionamiento en modo bomba de
calor, la resistencia eléctrica y la bomba de
calor funcionan juntas si la temperatura am-
biente es extremadamente baja o cuando la
bomba de calor ha estado funcionando du-
rante un largo tiempo sin alcanzar la tempe-
ratura configurada. Configuracion del modo
predeterminado de fabrica, se recomienda
configurar este modo con recuperacion de
calor COOL+DHW.

E-HEATER

E-HEAT MODE:

Funcionamiento conjunto con el modo bom-
ba de calor, la unidad exterior con bomba
de calor y la resistencia eléctrica funcionan
simultaneamente.

ECONOMY

ECONOMY MODE:

Segun el modo de funcionamiento con bom-
ba de calor, la unidad exterior con bomba de
calor se calienta hasta la temperatura méaxi-
ma del agua antes de activar la resistencia
eléctrica auxiliar para el calentamiento, la
bomba de calor y la resistencia eléctrica au-
xiliar no se activan al mismo tiempo.

Se recomienda usar este modo de funciona-
miento cuando solo se produce agua calien-
te, para obtener un mayor ahorro de energia
(energy saving).

NOTA: El modo Energy-saving permite li-
mitar el encendido del calentador eléctrico,
con un mayor ahorro de energia, pero no se
recomienda utilizar la opcién COOL + DHW
(refrigeracion + produccion de agua calien-
te) en este modo, porque puede afectar fa-
cilmente el calentamiento con agua caliente.

SMART MODE:

Memoriza los habitos de uso del agua ca-
liente del usuario durante los ultimos 7 dias
y activa el calentamiento con anticipacion en
funcién de las horas de pico de uso de agua
del usuario. Todas las demds horas (en las
que habitualmente la maquina no estaba
encendida) estan en modo standby, con el
calentamiento desactivado (se recomienda
que el usuario configure este modo después
de 7 dias de funcionamiento regular y nor-
mal de la caldera del agua para no afectar
el uso normal de la caldera de agua por no
registrar los habitos completos del usuario).

19

22

23

24

25

INVALID

Descripcion

Cuando una tecla no es valida, este icono
parpadea 3 segundos.

SET TEMP

El icono se enciende cuando se configura
la temperatura del agua.

El icono se enciende cuando se configura

© el reloj.
Inalambrico:
= se enciende cuando el modo inalambri-
co esta activado;

= | = se apaga cuando modo inaldmbrico no
esta activado; parpadea con una frecuen-
cia de 2 Hz cuando
= se configura el modo inaldambrico.
HEAT PUMP ICON:

HP Este icono se enciende cuando la bomba
de calor esta funcionando y produciendo
agua caliente.

Smart Grid ICON:
£% | Cuando la sefial SG no es valida, este ico-

no no se enciende.

Cantidad de agua caliente:

Indica la cantidad de agua caliente dispo-
nible (dividida en 4 niveles) que queda en
el interior del depdsito, es decir, el volumen
de agua caliente mezclada en funcién de la
temperatura del agua caliente.

Presione esta tecla para cambiar de modo
con la siguiente secuencia:

Modo HYBRID predeterminado ->

- > Modo resistencia eléctrica activo ->

-> Modo ECONOMY ->

-> Modo Smart ->

-> Modo Vacaciones (configure los dias) ->
-> Modo HYBRID -> ...

®

Haga clic en la tecla para activar la funcién
de esterilizacion forzada; el icono se en-
ciende y la unidad calienta el agua hasta
70 °C para la desinfeccion. Cuando la ma-
quina esté esterilizada, presione de nuevo
la tecla para desactivar la funcion; el icono
se apaga.

Esta tecla se utiliza para cancelar todas
las configuraciones. Con conexion ina-
l&dmbrica, mantenga presionada la tecla du-
rante mas de 8 segundos para salir de la
conexion inalambrica.

<

Aumento y reduccion

» Con la pantalla desbloqueada, al presio-
nar la tecla, el valor correspondiente au-
menta/disminuye.

* Presionando la tecla durante mas de 1
segundo, el valor aumenta/disminuye
continuamente.

* Al solicitar parametros, si se presiona
para comprobar los elementos, se pasa a
la pagina superior.
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Descripcion

Descripcion

26

Funcién de control de parametros/estado

+ Enlainterfaz principal, mantenga presiona-
da la tecla de busqueda durante 1 segun-
do para acceder a la funcién de control de
parametros; pulse las teclas arriba y abajo
para cambiar el parametro a visualizar.

* Después de 30 segundos de presionar
las teclas arriba y abajo por ultima vez o
si se presiona la tecla atras o la tecla de
encendido/apagado, se puede salir direc-
tamente del modo.

+ Se puede acceder a esta funcién tanto en
condicion de encendido como de apagado.

27

Modo Engineering

* En la interfaz principal, mantenga presio-
nada la tecla copiar durante 3 segundos
para acceder al modo Engineering.

+ Con las teclas arriba y abajo es posible se-
leccionar el modo, asi como los parametros.

+ Una vez terminada la operacion, presione
la tecla de confirmacién para regresar a la
interfaz principal y para que la configura-
cion sea efectiva.

* Presione la tecla Return (Atras) para re-
gresar a la interfaz anterior (interfaz de
seleccion de canales).

* Después de 30 segundos de presionar
las teclas arriba y abajo por ultima vez o
si se presiona la tecla atras o la tecla de
encendido/apagado, se puede salir direc-
tamente del modo.

+ Se puede acceder al modo Engineering
tanto en condicién de encendido como de
apagado. F13 - Configuracion de la priori-
dad para la calefaccion (AC) y produccion
de agua caliente (DHW).

Paréametro 0: Prioridad del aire acondicio-
nado.
Parametro 1: Prioridad del agua caliente.

+ La configuracion predeterminada de fabri-
ca es prioridad del aire acondicionado.

Tecla de encendido/ apagado
Presione la tecla para encender o apagar
el aparato.

29a

TEMPORIZADOR (configuracién diaria)
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+ El temporizador diario esta dividido en 6
franjas de tiempo, cada una de las cua-
les se puede establecer como encendi-
do, apagado, configuracién de modo y
temperatura del agua; cuando termine
de configurar la sexta franja de tiempo,
regule la temperatura del agua, presione
la tecla de confirmacién y regrese a la
interfaz principal; durante este periodo,
puede presionar la tecla Return (Atras)"
O " para regresar a la configuracién an-
terior o a la interfaz principal.

+ Cuando se configura la hora de encendi-
do y de apagado (on/off), presione la te-
cla de cancelacion "u"; de esta manera,
se cancelara el temporizador configura-
doy se visualizara ( -. --).

+ Si los horarios se superponen, la confi-
guracion entrara en conflicto, la franja de
tiempo configurada primero sera la va-
lida, mientras que la siguiente franja se
considerara no valida.

TEMPORIZADOR (configuraciéon sema-
nal)

@»»@;

e—e—0—0—0—
1 2 3 4 5 6

o—o—o—o—o—om
1 2 3 4 5 6

Duuuuuu WEEK] A~
1Tl Ay

:4444<44¢44'

JHEE-O-OEE

ctceeeeee’
|10

3
v PO ’C)

AN

* El temporizador semanal tiene 7 dias,
para cada dia se pueden configurar 6
franjas horarias, como se ha descrito an-
teriormente;
Después de configurar la temperatura
del agua para el 6° periodo, presione
la tecla de confirmacién para regresar a
la seleccion de la semana; durante este
periodo, puede presionar la tecla Return
(Atrés) " < " para regresar al nivel de
configuracion anterior o a la interfaz prin-
cipal.
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29b

@ considerara no valida (modo Energy-sa-

Descripcion

» Cuando se configura la hora de encen-
dido y de apagado (on/off), presione la
tecla de cancelacion "l'"; de esta mane-
ra, se puede restablecer la hora y el modo
y configurar la temperatura del agua en el
valor predeterminado, se visualizara ( -. --).

* Si los horarios se superponen, la confi-
guracion entrara en conflicto, la franja de
tiempo configurada primero sera la va-
lida, mientras que la siguiente franja se

ving, 60 °C).

En la configuracion del temporizador se-
manal, en la seleccién semanal, con la
tecla copiar "(¥)" es posible establecer
la configuracién de un dia determinado
como dia base a copiar. Para ello, selec-
cione otros dias, presione la tecla copiar
y, luego, presione la tecla de confirma-
cion: la configuracion del dia base se co-
pia en los dias seleccionados.

@ Presione esta tecla para confirmar los pa-

CONFIRMACION

rametros configurados.

6.1 - COMBINACION DE TECLAS

Presionando simultaneamente algunas teclas, se puede acceder a otras funciones.

Configuracion de fecha y hora:

En la interfaz principal, mantenga presionada la tecla del temporizador durante 3 segundos para ac-
ceder la configuracién de la fecha.

Presione las teclas ARRIBA/ABAJO para seleccionar la fecha.

Presione la tecla de confirmacion para acceder a la configuracion del reloj.

Presione las teclas arriba/abajo para cambiar la hora; manténgalas presionadas para acelerar el aumento/
disminucioén de la hora.

Después de configurar el reloj, presione la tecla de confirmacion para volver a la interfaz principal y
completar la configuracién de fecha y hora.

Después de 30 segundos de presionar las teclas arriba y abajo por ultima vez o si se presiona la tecla
RETURN (Atras) o la tecla de encendido/apagado, se puede salir directamente de la configuracion de
la fecha y hora.

La configuracion se puede realizar tanto en condicion de encendido como de apagado.

Modo inalambrico:

En la interfaz principal, mantenga presionada la tecla ON/OFF durante 3 segundos para acceder al
modo inalambrico.

Al acceder a la app OS COMFORYT, seleccione la categoria de producto correcta y siga con la configu-
racion como se indica en la app. Una vez completado el emparejamiento, el icono del modo inalambrico
permanecera encendido.

El emparejamiento puede durar hasta 8 minutos; después de 8 minutos, si el emparejamiento no tiene
éxito, el icono del modo inaldmbrico se apagara; es posible intentar repetir el emparejamiento otra vez
realizando las operaciones anteriores.

Para restablecer el modo inalambrico, mantenga presionada la tecla de cancelacién durante 8 segundos.
La configuracion se puede realizar tanto en condicion de encendido como de apagado.

Funcién bloqueo niios:

En la interfaz principal, mantenga presionadas simultaneamente durante 2 segundos las teclas Q
y “Poor" para activar la funcién de bloqueo para nifios.
Para desbloquearlos mandos, mantenga presionadas simultdneamente durante 2 segundos las teclas

..Qu n0n

y
En la condicién de bloqueo, aparecera un icono al lado de la temperatura del agua visualizada.
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Funcién de recuperacion del calor y de acumulacion de la energia del depodsito de agua:

Esta funcién permite maximizar la reutilizacion del calor residual del aire acondicionado para producir agua

caliente sanitaria. Durante este proceso, la temperatura del depdsito de agua podria ser superior a la tem-

peratura ajustada.

» En lainterfaz principal, pulse el boton «» durante 3 segundos para acceder al modo engineering y
seleccione el canal F46 mediante los botones arriba/abajo.

» Para desactivar la funcion, ajuste el canal F46 en «0» mediante los botones arriba/abajo y confirme la
seleccion pulsando el botdn de confirmacién «©».

» Para activar la funcién, ajuste el canal F46 en «1» mediante los botones arriba/abajo y confirme la se-
leccién pulsando el botdn de confirmacién «©».

Funcién de garantia de la temperatura minima del agua en modo SMART:

Esta funcion regula la temperatura minima garantizada del agua en funcion de sus necesidades (valor

predeterminado: 40 °C).

« En lainterfaz principal, pulse el botén «» durante 3 segundos para acceder al modo engineering y
seleccione el canal F10 mediante los botones arriba/abajo.

» Elijalatemperatura minima garantizada del agua que desee mediante los botones arriba/abajo y confirme
la seleccion pulsando el botén de confirmacion «©».

Encendido/apagado de la resistencia eléctrica:

Para no comprometer la eficacia del proceso de calentamiento del agua caliente, se recomienda no apagar

la resistencia eléctrica.

» En lainterfaz principal, pulse el botén «» durante 3 segundos para acceder al modo engineering y
seleccione el canal F6 mediante los botones arriba/abajo.

« Para desactivar la resistencia eléctrica, ajuste el canal F6 en «0» mediante los botones arriba/abajo y
confirme la seleccion pulsando el boton de confirmacion «©».

» Para activar la resistencia eléctrica, ajuste el canal F6 en «1» mediante los botones arriba/abajo y con-
firme la seleccién pulsando el botén de confirmacion «©».

Funcién de desinfeccion semanal:

Cuando se activa la funcion de desinfeccion semanal, la resistencia eléctrica se enciende.

» En lainterfaz principal, pulse el botén «» durante 3 segundos para acceder al modo engineering y
seleccione el canal F7 mediante los botones arriba/abajo.

» Para desactivar la funcion, ajuste el canal F7 en «0» mediante los botones arriba/abajo y confirme la
seleccion pulsando el botdn de confirmacion «©».

» Para activar la funcion, ajuste el canal F7 en «1» mediante los botones arriba/abajo y confirme la selec-
cion pulsando el boton de confirmacion «©».

Eleccion del programa de prioridad:

* Enlainterfaz principal, mantenga presionada la tecla durante 3 segundos para acceder al modo
Engineering y seleccione el canal F13 usando las teclas arriba/abajo.

» Para seleccionar la prioridad del modo aire acondicionado, configure el canal F13 en "0" usando las
teclas arriba/abajo y confirme la eleccién presionando la tecla de confirmacion "©".

» Para seleccionar la prioridad del modo de produccion de agua caliente, configure el canal F13 en "1"
usando las teclas arriba/abajo y confirme la eleccion presionando la tecla de confirmacion "©".

6.2 - PROGRAMA DE PRIORIDAD
Si la resistencia eléctrica se enciende siempre para proporcionar calor al agua tras configurar
A la prioridad para AC, el consumo de electricidad sera mayor. Durante los meses en los que la
calefaccion/refrigeracion de las habitaciones sea menos importante, se recomienda configurar
el programa de prioridad en DHW.

Si la funcion DHW se establece como prioritaria y se prevén intervenciones frecuentes de
esta, existe el riesgo de que disminuya el confort debido a la interrupcion del funcionamiento

del AC. Durante los meses en los que la calefaccion/refrigeracion de las habitaciones es mas
importante, se recomienda configurar el programa de prioridad en AC.

Cuando se conectan varias unidades interiores a la unidad exterior, el usuario puede configurar la prioridad
paralafuncion DHW o para el aire acondicionado (AC) en la interfaz de usuario (consulte el apartado anterior).
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Esto determinara cémo intervendra la unidad exterior en caso de una solicitud de intervencién simultanea

por parte de varias unidades interiores:

» Silafuncién DHW es prioritaria, la unidad exterior puede decidir funcionar solo para DHW, mientras que
el funcionamiento AC queda en espera. En este caso, una vez finalizado el funcionamiento en modo
DHW, la unidad exterior puede pasar a funcionar en modo AC.

« Sila funcién AC es prioritaria, la unidad exterior puede decidir funcionar solo para el AC, en cuyo caso
la bomba de calor puede iniciar la produccion DHW. Una vez finalizado el funcionamiento en modo AC,
la unidad exterior puede pasar a funcionar en modo DHW.

6.3 - MODO INALAMBRICO (Wirless)

Active el modo inalambrico segun se describe anteriormente.

@ Las instrucciones para conectarse a la red Wirless y utilizar la app estan disponibles en
el sitio www.olimpiasplendid.it en el area de descargas.

6.4 - REINICIO AUTOMATICO

En caso de averia eléctrica, la unidad memoriza todos los parametros configurados. Cuando se restablece
la alimentacion, la unidad vuelve a funcionar con la configuracion anterior.

6.5 - BLOQUEO AUTOMATICO DE LA PANTALLA
Cuando no se utiliza ninguna tecla durante 1 minuto, la pantalla se bloquea (y se apaga) a menos que haya
un codigo de error o una alarma.
Al presionar cualquier tecla, la pantalla se desbloquea (y se enciende).

Para activar esta funcion, acceda al canal 35 del modo Engineering.

6.6 - PROTECCION AUTOMATICA DE LA UNIDAD
Cuando se activa la proteccion automatica, el sistema se apaga, se inicia una funcion de autodiagnostico y,
una vez resuelto el problema, se produce el reinicio.
Cuando la proteccion automatica esta activada, el icono "@" parpadea y aparece el codigo de error junto
al indicador de temperatura del agua; el icono y el cédigo de error no desaparecen hasta que se resuelve
el problema.

La proteccion automatica también se puede activar en los siguientes casos: obstruccion de la
entrada o salida de aire, demasiado polvo en el evaporador o alimentacion eléctrica incorrecta
(supera el intervalo de 220-240 V).

7 - SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS
7.1 - SUGERENCIAS PARA FALSOS ERRORES

El compresor no arranca inmediatamente después de la configuracion.
* Antes de reiniciar el compresor, la unidad espera 3 minutos para equilibrar la presion del sistema; es una
I6gica de proteccion automatica de la unidad.

La temperatura visualizada en la pantalla disminuye mientras la unidad esta en funcionamiento.

» Cuando la temperatura de la parte superior del depdsito es mucho mas alta que la de la parte inferior, el
agua caliente de la parte superior se mezclara con el agua fria de la parte inferior que fluye continuamente
desde el grifo de entrada, para reducir la temperatura de la parte superior.

A veces cae agua del tubo de drenaje de la valvula de seguridad.

» Cuando el agua se calienta dentro del depdsito, esta se expande y, en consecuencia, la presioén en el
interior del depdsito aumenta; si la presion supera los 0,85 MPa, la valvula de seguridad se activa para
disminuir la presion y se descarga agua caliente. Si observa que el agua se descarga continuamente por
el tubo de drenaje de la valvula de seguridad, debe ponerse en contacto con un profesional cualificado
para la reparacion.
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La temperatura visualizada en la pantalla disminuye drasticamente.

» El depdsito es del tipo resistente a la presion, por lo tanto, en caso de una demanda de calentamiento
muy elevada, el agua caliente se dispensara rapidamente desde la parte superior del depdsito mientras
que el agua fria se vertera rapidamente en la parte inferior, cuando la superficie del agua fria alcance el
sensor de temperatura superior, la temperatura que se visualiza en la pantalla disminuye drasticamente.

La temperatura visualiza en la pantalla disminuye mucho, pero aun queda cierta cantidad de agua

caliente que se puede extraer.

» El sensor de agua superior esta colocado a 1/4 del depdsito superior, cuando la temperatura empieza
a disminuir rapidamente en la pantalla, significa que hay al menos 1/4 de agua caliente disponible en el
depdsito.

Cuando se activa la autoproteccion, el sistema parpadea y muestra el cédigo de error.

» Elsistema se detiene e inicia el autocontrol, para después volver a arrancar cuando la proteccion se haya
resuelto.
Sise detectan errores normales, la unidad cambia automaticamente a la resistencia eléctrica para producir
agua caliente sanitaria de emergencia; en caso de errores graves, la unidad no arranca y debe contactar
con un técnico cualificado para su reparacion.

7.2 - PROBLEMAS Y SOLUCIONES

Fallo ‘ Causa y posible solucion

La pantalla no se enciende/el agua esta | Controle que el conmutador del aire esté cerrado/regule la temperatura
fria. elevada.

No sale agua caliente. Compruebe que la tuberia del grifo esté libre; controle que la presién del
agua del grifo no sea demasiado baja.

El agua sale por la valvula de seguridad. | Si solo se escapa una pequefia cantidad de agua, debido a la expansion
térmica del agua, no hay problema; sin embargo, si sale una gran cantidad
de agua, hay que sustituir la valvula de seguridad.

Calentar el depésito de agua lleva dema- | Cuando la temperatura ambiente es baja, la velocidad de calentamiento de
siado tiempo. la unidad disminuye, lo cual es completamente normal.

Compruebe que la resistencia eléctrica funcione normalmente y controle si
esta configurado el modo de activacion simultanea de aire acondicionado +
produccion de agua caliente: en este modo, la velocidad de calentamiento
del depdsito de agua es baja.

No funciona. ¢ El fusible esta quemado?

La causa es la proteccion de la unidad (se visualizara el correspondiente
codigo de proteccidn).

La temperatura del agua es alta y no ha alcanzado las condiciones que
permitan el funcionamiento de la unidad.

El compresor no funciona después del | En el depdsito hay agua caliente que se puede utilizar.
encendido.

Cuando se enciende el interruptor de alimentacion, el dispensador de agua
caliente no funciona durante aproximadamente 3 minutos después de que
se detenga el funcionamiento, porque el compresor no se puede poner en
marcha si no han trascurrido 3 minutos desde la detencion.

Cuando seintenta encender elinterruptor de alimentacion, la caldera de agua
no puede funcionar si no han transcurrido 3 minutos desde la detencién.

Aumentolento delatemperaturadelagua. | Como la temperatura en la parte superior del depdsito es superior, la
temperatura del agua en la parte central y la inferior del depdsito es mas
baja, se debe esperar hasta que toda el agua del depésito tenga la misma
temperatura. Cuando la temperatura del agua en todo el depoésito es esen-
cialmente uniforme, la temperatura del agua aumenta mas rapidamente.
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Fallo ‘ Causa y posible solucion

Lapantalladel controladordelineaindica
que durante el calentamiento la tempe-
ratura del agua disminuye.

Cuando la temperatura del agua en la parte superior del dep6sito es mucho
mas alta que la de la parte inferior, debido a la conveccion natural, el agua
caliente y la fria se mezclan, lo que hace que la temperatura del agua en
la parte superior se reduzca.

La temperatura del agua esta disminu-
yendo. No hay calentamiento o es bajo.

Para evitar que la unidad se encienda y apague con demasiada frecuencia,
se ha establecido una condicién para el encendido y la regulacién de la
temperatura del agua. Cuando no se utiliza agua, la unidad exterior solo
comenzaraa calentar cuando la temperatura del agua disminuya por debajo
de la temperatura de retorno configurada. (El valor de la temperatura de
retorno se puede configurar con el mando a distancia cableado).

La pantalla muestra una disminucion
repentina de la temperatura del agua.

Cuando se utiliza agua caliente, debe entrar agua fria en el depdsito para
mezclarse con el agua caliente y, por supuesto, se producira una estratifi-
cacion entre el agua caliente y la fria. La estratificacion entre agua caliente
y fria es natural; cuando el agua fria cubre el sensor de temperatura en
la parte superior del depdsito, la temperatura del agua se reducira repen-
tinamente. Este es un fendmeno natural debido al alto indice de uso del
depésito de agua de la unidad.

Se indica que latemperatura del agua ha
disminuido mucho. Sinembargo, todavia
esta caliente.

El sensor de temperatura en la parte superior del depdsito de agua esta
ubicado a 1/4 del depdsito y la temperatura del agua visualizada es la
medida por el sensor en la parte superior del depésito de agua. Cuando
se usa agua y la temperatura que se visualiza disminuye repentinamente,
en el deposito todavia queda casi 1/5 del agua caliente disponible para
usarse. Cuando se usa agua y la temperatura del agua visualizada en la
pantalla disminuye repentinamente, en el depdsito todavia queda casi 1/5
de agua caliente.

Diferencia entre la temperatura del agua
visualizada y la temperatura del agua
configurada.

Debido a la disipacién natural del calor, la temperatura visualizada sera
ligeramente inferior; se trata de un fenémeno normal.

Durante lafase de calentamiento, el com-
presor deja de funcionar y el ventilador
se para.

Cuando la temperatura ambiente es baja, el evaporador se puede con-
gelar y reducir el intercambio de calor; en este caso, se activa la funcion
de descongelacion. El compresor empieza a funcionar durante la fase de
descongelacion y el ventilador se detendra.

Valvula de seguridad del agua corriente.

Como el depdsito del agua es un contenedor cerrado a presién, el agua se
expande en volumen cuando se calienta. Cuando la presién en el depésito
supera los 0,8 MPa, la valvula de seguridad interviene para liberar agua
caliente y, asi, proteger el depdsito contra dafios por presion excesiva o,
incluso, contra explosion.

Launidad se calienta durante un periodo
de tiempo e indica que la temperatura no
ha aumentado.

Si el usuario sigue usando agua caliente y, por lo tanto, el agua fria en la
parte inferior del depdsito aumenta, la unidad funciona calentando el agua
en la parte inferior y, por tanto, la temperatura en la parte superior del de-
posito no aumenta significativamente.

La temperatura del agua detectada, des-
pués de la esterilizacion, es superior a la
temperatura configurada.

La esterilizacion se realiza después de un cierto periodo de tiempo; en esta
fase, la temperatura visualizada y la temperatura configurada por el usuario
no son coherentes. Se necesita mucho tiempo para disminuir la temperatura
delaguaen el deposito de 70 °C ala temperatura configurada por el usuario.

Al activar la esterilizacion forzada o la esterilizacién automatica, la tempe-
ratura configurada de la unidad alcanza los 70 °C (una vez efectiva). Se
enciende el simbolo de esterilizacion del proceso de calentamiento. Una vez
que la temperatura del agua del depésito alcanzalos 70 °C, para completar
la esterilizacion, el icono se apaga.
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7.3 - CODIGOS DE ERROR

Cédigo de error

Descripcion del fallo

EhOb Error de comunicacién entre depdsito y panel LCD.

EHO0 Parametros de funcionamiento de la maquina anémalos.
ELO1 Comunicacion incorrecta entre depdsito de agua y unidad exterior
PH15 Proteccion contra fugas

EC54 Error TP

EC53 Error T4

EC52 Error T3

EHSL Error T5L

EH5U Error T5U

EH5d Proteccion desconexién calentamiento eléctrico

PHdH Proteccién contra funcionamiento en seco

EC51 Parametros de funcionamiento de la unidad exterior anémalos
PH23 Proteccién antihielo

PH24 Proteccion antihielo para condiciones de bajas temperaturas
EC72 Ventilador CC fuera de fase

PC12 341 Proteccion contra sobretension

PC00 Proteccién modulo IPM

PCO01 Proteccion contra sobretension

PCO02 Proteccion contra temperatura maxima compresor

PCO03 Proteccion o anomalia presion sistema

PC04 Proteccion feedback compresor

PCO08 Proteccion corriente unidad exterior

PC40 Error de comunicacién mando principal externo y fallo comunicacion controlador chip
PC43 Proteccion contra anomalia de fase compresor

PC44 Proteccion velocidad 0 compresor

PC45 Proteccion de sincronizacién 341PWM

PC46 Proteccion pérdida compresor

PC49 Proteccion contra sobrecorriente compresor

PC51 Proteccion sobretemperatura T2

PC52 Proteccion subtemperatura T2

ECO07 Proteccion pérdida ventilador unidad exterior

PH9b Proteccion contra sobretemperatura para depédsito del agua
EC55 Fallo sensor IGBT

EC56 Fallo sensor T2b

Los codigos de diagnéstico enumerados anteriormente son los mas comunes. Si se visualiza
un cédigo de diagnéstico que no esta en la lista anterior, contacte con el servicio de asistencia

técnica e indique el nimero que aparece en la portada de este manual.
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8 -

MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA

Antes de realizar cualquier tipo de intervencion de mantenimiento y limpieza, ase-
gurese siempre de haber apagado el sistema con el mando a distancia y de haber
desconectado la clavija de alimentacion del enchufe de la instalacién (o de haber
colocado en “0” OFF el seccionador general instalado aguas arriba).

8.1 - MANTENIMIENTO
A continuacién, se describen algunas operaciones que se deben realizar para un correcto mantenimiento
de la unidad:

Controle la conexion entre el enchufe y la toma de corriente y ponga a tierra el cableado correctamente.
En algunas zonas frias (por debajo de 0 °C) o si el sistema permanece parado durante mucho tiempo, se
debe vaciar toda el agua para evitar que se congele el interior del depdsito y que se darie la resistencia
eléctrica.

Se recomienda limpiar el interior del depdsito y la resistencia eléctrica cada seis meses para mantener
unas prestaciones eficientes.

Controle la varilla de anodo cada seis meses y sustitlyala si esta desgastada. Para mas informacién,
contacte con el proveedor o con el servicio de asistencia al cliente.

Si el volumen de agua de salida es suficiente, se recomienda configurar una temperatura baja para reducir
la liberacion de calor, evitar incrustaciones y ahorrar energia.

8.1.1 - Antes de apagar el sistema por un largo periodo

Desconecte la alimentacion.
Vacie toda el agua del depdésito y de la tuberia y cierre todas las valvulas.
Controle periddicamente los componentes internos.

8.1.2 - Sustitucion del ferodo

Apague la alimentacién y cierre la valvula de entrada de agua.

Abra el grifo del agua caliente y reduzca la presion en el recipiente interno.

Abra la vélvula de descarga y deje salir toda el agua.

Extraiga la varilla de anodo.

Sustituya la varilla de dnodo con una varilla nueva y asegurese de que esté sellada herméticamente.
Abra el grifo de entrada de agua fria hasta que salga agua por el grifo de salida y, luego, cierre el grifo
de salida de agua.

Encienda y reinicie la unidad.

Puesto que la barra de anodo debe sustituirse extrayéndola por la parte superior, hay que dejar
al menos 300 mm desde la base de la unidad para permitir la sustitucion de la barra.

La varilla de anodo debe ser sustituida por un técnico de asistencia especializado; no
sustituya las varillas de anodo sin autorizacion, ya que esto puede darar el depésito.

8.1.3 - Sustitucion de la pila del panel de control
Es posible que sea necesario sustituir la pila del panel de control. Para ello, proceda como se describe a

continuacion: ™

Deseprqsque Io§ tornillos que fijan la carcasa @ W a
de plastico y quitela. [} B

Quite la proteccion de plastico (A) presente
en el interior de la carcasa que se ha quitado
antes.

Quite la proteccién de plastico (A), haciendo
palanca con un destornillador en los dos puntos
(B) para abrir el panel de mando (C).

Quite la pila a sustituir.

Coloque la pila nueva en su alojamiento (D).
Ciérrelo todo realizando las operaciones de
desmontaje en orden inverso.
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PELIGRO DE INGESTION:
A este producto contiene una pila de boton o de moneda. @

MANTENGALAS FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NINOS; si cree que
A alguien puede haber ingerido las pilas o puede haberlas introducido en
—— cualquier orificio del cuerpo, consiga atencion médica inmediatamente.

La ingestiéon puede provocar quemaduras quimicas, perforacion de tejidos blandos
A y la muerte.

—— Pueden ocurrir quemaduras graves dentro de las 2 horas posteriores a la ingestion.
Busque atencion médica inmediatamente si sospecha que alguien puede haber in-
gerido las pilas o puede haberlas introducido en cualquier orificio del cuerpo.

* Retire las pilas usadas y reciclelas o deséchelas inmediatamente de acuerdo
A con la normativa local y manténgalas fuera del alcance de los nifios. NO tire las

pilas a la basura doméstica ni las incinere.

* Incluso las pilas usadas pueden causar lesiones graves o la muerte.

* Llame a un centro de toxicologia local para obtener informacién sobre el trata-
miento.

* Las pilas no recargables no deben recargarse.

* No fuerce la descarga, la recarga, el desmontaje ni el calentamiento por encima
de los limites legales (-20-70 °C) ni la incineracién. En caso contrario, podrian
producirse lesiones debido a ventilacion, fugas o explosiones que provoquen
quemaduras quimicas.

* Asegurese de que las pilas estén instaladas correctamente segun la polaridad
(*+y-)

* Retire y recicle o deseche inmediatamente las pilas de los aparatos que no haya
utilizado durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado, de acuerdo con las normas
locales.

las leyes locales para la correcta eliminacion de las pilas.

Las pilas tienen un simbolo quimico en la parte inferior del icono de eliminacién.
Este simbolo quimico indica que la pila contiene un metal pesado que supera una
determinada concentracion. Un ejemplo es el Pb: Plomo (>0,004 %).

é Las pilas no deben desecharse en los residuos municipales sin clasificar. Consulte

Los aparatos y las pilas usadas deben procesarse en las instalaciones adecuadas
para su reutilizacion, reciclado y recuperacion.

8.2 - MANTENIMIENTO PERIODICO

Elemento a controlar Frecuencia a respetar | Intervencién a realizar
(I Filtro de aire (entrada/salida) | Cada mes Limpie el filtro.
T Varilla de anodo Cada afo Sustituya la varilla si esta desgastada.
T Deposito interior Cada afo Limpie el depdsito.
4 Caldera eléctrica Cada afio Limpie la caldera eléctrica.
I Accione la perilla de la valvula de seguridad
Cada mes para asegurarse de que las tuberias de agua
LIl VValvula de seguridad esten libres.

Si el agua no fluye libremente cuando se acciona la perilla, sustituya la
valvula de seguridad.
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ELIMINAGAO
E O simbolo aplicado no produto ou na embalagem indica que o produto ndo deve ser considerado como um
mmmm NO'mal residuo doméstico, mas deve ser colocado no ponto de recolha apropriado para a reciclagem de
equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos. Ao providenciar a eliminagdo deste produto de maneira apropriada,
contribui-se para evitar consequéncias negativas potenciais para o ambiente e para a saude, que poderia
decorrer de uma eliminagao inadequada do produto. Parainformacdes mais pormenorizadas sobre areciclagem
deste produto, entre em contacto com a reparticdo municipal, o servigo local de eliminagao de residuos ou a

loja onde o produto foi comprado. Esta disposi¢ao so é valida nos Estados-Membros da UE.
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As imagens no manual sdo apenas para fins explicativos.
Podem ser ligeiramente diferentes do produto adquirido.

0 - SIMBOLOGIA

Os pictogramas indicados no capitulo seguinte permitem fornecer rapidamente e de forma exclusiva
informagOes necessarias a correta utilizagao da maquina em condigdes de seguranca.

D= indice

Os paragrafos precedidos por este simbolo contém informacgdes e requisitos muito importantes, especialmente
no que diz respeito a seguranga. O seu ndo cumprimento pode causar:

- perigo para a seguranga dos operadores

- perda da garantia contratual

- isencgao de responsabilidade por parte do fabricante.

PERIGO
Sinaliza que o aparelho utiliza refrigerante inflamavel. Se houver fuga de refrigerante e
for exposto a uma fonte de igni¢ao externa, existe o risco de incéndio.

TENSAO ELETRICA PERIGOSA
Sinaliza ao pessoal interessado que a operagao descrita apresenta, se nao efetuada no
respeito das normas de seguranca, o risco de sofrer um choque elétrico.

A | PERIGO GENERICO
Sinaliza a equipa que a operagao descrita apresenta, se nao for efetuada cumprindo as
—— normas de seguranga, o risco de sofrer danos fisicos.

0.1 - ADVERTENCIAS GERAIS

AO USAR EQUIPAMENTOS ELETRICOS, E NECESSARIO SEGUIR SEMPRE AS
PRECAUGOES BASICAS DE SEGURANCA PARA REDUZIR OS RISCOS DE INCENDIO,
CHOQUES ELETRICOS E LESOES CORPORAIS, INCLUINDO O SEGUINTE:

1. Documento reservado nos termos da lei com proibicao de reproducao ou de transmissao
a terceiros sem explicita autorizagdo da empresa OLIMPIA SPLENDID. As maquinas
podem sofrer atualizagées e, portanto, apresentar particulares diferentes daqueles
mostrados, sem que isto constitua prejuizo dos textos contidos neste manual.

Leia atentamente o presente manual antes de proceder a qualquer operacao (instalagao,
manutencao, utilizagao) e seguir rigorosamente o descrito nos capitulos individuais.

Dar a conhecer estas instrugées a equipa de transporte e de instalagdo da maquina.

O FABRICANTE NAO ASSUME NENHUMA RESPONSABILIDADE POR DANOS CAUSADOS
PELO NAO CUMPRIMENTO DAS REGRAS CONTIDAS NO PRESENTE LIVRETO.

O fabricante reserva-se o direito de efetuar alteragées aos seus modelos a qualquer
momento, sem prejuizo das caracteristicas essenciais descritas neste manual.

A unidade deve estar efetivamente aterrada.

Um interruptor de dispersao deve estar instalado perto da alimentacao elétrica.

Nao remova, cubra ou torne ilegiveis informagdes permanentes, como instrucdes, rétulos
genéricos ou aqueles com dados na parte externa da unidade ou dentro de seus painéis.
Durante a montagem e durante qualquer operagao de manutengao é necessario respeitar
as prescricoes referidas neste manual e nas placas de dados e seguranga aplicadas ao
corpo do aparelho, assim como adotar todas as precaucdes ditadas pelo bom senso e
pelas normas de seguranga vigentes no local de instalagao.

é 10. Para a instalagdo desta unidade, é necessario um técnico qualificado. A instalagao
inadequada pode causar vazamento de agua, choques elétricos ou incéndio.
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Para movimentar, reparar e/ou efetuar a manutengao da unidade, solicite a intervengao
de um técnico qualificado ou contacte o departamento de assisténcia.

a conexao elétrica deve estar em conformidade com as instrugées do fornecedor de
eletricidade local, da empresa de eletricidade local e deste manual.

Nunca use cabos e fusiveis com corrente nominal incorreta, caso contrario, a unidade
pode falhar causando um incéndio.

Nunca utilize sprays inflamaveis, como spray de cabelo, fixadores ou tintas perto da
unidade.

Se o caho de alimentagao estiver danificado, deve ser substituido pelo fabricante ou pelo
seu servigo de assisténcia técnica ou por uma pessoa com qualificacao semelhante de
modo a prevenir todos os riscos.

Atemperatura da agua pode exceder 50°C, causando queimaduras e queimaduras graves.
E recomendado o uso de valvulas limitadoras de temperatura de agua especiais.

Nao toque (se em funcionamento) o produto com as maos molhadas.
Risco de incéndio ou de choques elétricos.

A altura de instalagao do alimentador deve ser superior a 1,8 m. Na presenga de salpicos
de agua, distancie o alimentador da agua.

No lado de entrada de agua, deve ser instalada uma valvula unidirecional (disponivel
como acessorio, consulte o paragrafo apropriado).

Durante o funcionamento, é normal que a agua escorra do orificio da valvula de seguranga.
No entanto, se encontrar fugas de agua excessivas, entre em contacto com o servigo de
assisténcia.

Apoés um longo periodo de utilizagao, verifique a base e os acessorios da unidade. Se
danificada, a unidade pode falhar e causar ferimentos.

Coloque a mangueira de descarga de modo a garantir uma purga regular.

A construgao incorreta de um sistema de drenagem pode causar derramamentos de agua
que danificam partes do edificio, moveis, etc.

Nao toque em partes internas da maquina.

Nao remova o painel frontal, pois as pegas elétricas sob tensdo ficam expostas. Nao
interrompa a alimentagéo elétrica. .

A instalagao desliga-se e reinicia o aquecimento automaticamente. E necessaria uma
alimentacao elétrica continua para aquecer a agua, exceto durante as operacdes de
servi¢o e manutengao.

Se os aparelhos se destinarem a ser ligados permanentemente a uma instalagao elétrica
fixa, & necessario instalar um dispositivo de corte em todos os polos com uma distancia
minima de 3 mm entre os polos, um interruptor diferencial (RCD) com uma corrente nominal
de intervengao nao superior a 30 mA e um dispositivo de corte na instalagao elétrica fixa, em
conformidade com as normas de instalagao elétrica.

Este produto deve ser utilizado unicamente de acordo com as especificagoes A
A indicadas no presente manual. Uma utilizagao diferente daquela especificada podera
comportar graves lesdes.
O FABRICANTE NAO ASSUME NENHUMA RESPONSABILIDADE POR DANOS
CAUSADOS PELO NAO CUMPRIMENTO DAS REGRAS CONTIDAS NO PRESENTE
MANUAL. )
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1 - DESCRICAO DO APARELHO (Fig.1)
9

1. Anodo . Saida de gas

2. Tampa inferior 10. Caixa eletronica

2a. Resisténcia elétrica 11. Caixa de juncéo

3. Saida de agua 12. Tampa superior

4. Sonda de temperatura superior 13. Tampa quadro elétrico

5. Sonda de temperatura inferior 14. Painel de comandos

6. Suportes de montagem 15. Painel estético

7. Entrada de 4gua 16. Painel metalico

8. Entrada de gés 17. Base do painel de comandos

1.1 - LISTA DE COMPONENTES FORNECIDOS (Fig.2)

As pecas indicadas abaixo estao incluidas no fornecimento, as demais peg¢as necessdrias para a
instalagdo devem ser adquiridas.

b. Parafusos com bucha

(2] )

NEXYA DHW S5 E 100

a. Manual de instrucdes ‘ c. Valvula de seguranga
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1.2 - RECEGAO E DESEMBALAMENTO

Aunidade é muito pesada, realize as operagdes de transporte e desembalagem com duas ou mais pessoas.

NAO incline a unidade excessivamente durante a movimentagao.

As unidades sao entregues completas e em perfeitas condi¢gdes, no entanto, para o controlo da qualidade

dos servicos de transporte, € importante cumprir o seguinte:

a. Perante arececgdo do material, verificar se a embalagem esta danificada; caso esteja, retirar a mercadoria
com cuidado, fotografando os eventuais danos aparentes.

b. desembale confirmando a presenga de cada componente com as listas de encomenda

c. verifique se todos os componentes estao intactos apds o transporte ou se sofreram danos; se assim for
0 caso, notificar até 3 dias apds a recegéo os eventuais danos ao remetente, através de carta registada
com apresentagao da documentagéao fotografica.

d. Tenha cuidado ao desembalar e instalar o equipamento.
As pecas afiadas podem provocar ferimentos, tenha especial cuidado com as arestas da estrutura
e as abas do condensador e evaporador.

e. Envie informagbes semelhantes por fax para OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Em caso de litigio, o 6rgdo jurisdicional competente sera o Tribunal de BRESCIA.

@3 Conserve a embalagem pelo menos durante todo o periodo de garantia, para eventuais envios ao
centro de assisténcia em caso de reparacdo. Elimine os componentes da embalagem de acordo
com a legislacao vigente relativa a eliminagao de residuos.

2 - MODO DE INSTALAGAO
2.1 - ADVERTENCIAS DE INSTALAGAO

é O aparelho deve ser instalado, operado e armazenado num ambiente onde a temperatura esteja

entre 5-43°C. Tenha cuidado, para que a temperatura ambiente a volta do aparelho nao fique

abaixo dos 5°C, havendo o risco de congelamento da agua. Nao instale o aparelho em areas
acessiveis pela chuva.

Afalta de aplicagao das normas indicadas, que pode causar maus funcionamentos dos equipa-
mentos, isentam a empresa OLIMPIA SPLENDID de qualquer forma de garantia e de eventuais
danos causados a pessoas, animais ou coisas.

ﬁ E importante que o circuito elétrico esteja em conformidade, respeite os dados relatados na
folha de dados e esteja equipado com um bom aterramento.

ﬁ Néo instale, remova ou reinstale o aparelho por conta prépria (cliente).
Risco de incéndio ou de choques elétricos, de explosao ou de ferimentos.

ﬁ Para instalagao, contacte sempre o seu revendedor ou um centro de assisténcia autorizado.
Risco de incéndio ou de choques elétricos, de explosao ou de ferimentos.

Verifique se a area de instalagdo ndo esta danificada ao longo do tempo.
Se a base desmoronar ou ceder, a unidade também pode cair, causando danos aos moveis,
falhas no produto e ferimentos a pessoas.

é Instale num local onde a parede ou o pavimento sejam resistentes, sélidos e capazes de su-
portar o aparelho.

Néo instale o aparelho num local onde possa haver fugas de gas inflamavel.
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* Leve em consideragdo a temperatura do ar ambiente no modo de bomba de calor, pois a
temperatura deve estar dentro dos limites operacionais.

Se a temperatura do ar ambiente excedesse os limites, a resisténcia elétrica seria ativada
para atender a demanda de dgua quente, abomba de calor ndo funcionaria e o aquecimento
elétrico substituiria o funcionamento da bomba de calor .

* Para o intervalo de funcionamento especifico da unidade externa, consulte o manual de
instrugées da unidade externa.

* A unidade localizada em ambientes ndo condicionados (ou seja, garagens, poroes, efc.)
pode exigirisolamento das mangueiras de dgua, condensacgao e descarga para protegé-las
do congelamento.

Evite instalar a unidade nos sequintes locais para evitar avarias (se inevitavel, consulte o for-
/ ﬂ \ | necedor):

* Local cheio de 6leos minerais, como lubrificante para maquinas de corte.

* Local ao longo da costa, onde o ar tem uma alta concentragdo de sal.

* Local perto de fontes termais onde estdo presentes gases corrosivos, por exemplo, gases
sulfuretos.

* Fabricas onde a tensdo flutua muito.

* No interior de um veiculo ou cabina.

* Local com luz solar direta e outras fontes de calor (por exemplo, cozinhas).

* Um local onde estao presentes fortes ondas eletromagnéticas.

* Um local onde estao presentes gases ou materiais inflamaveis.

* Um local onde evaporam gases acidos ou alcalinos evaporam.

E necessario ligar uma mangueira de descarga ao limitador de presséao; instale a mangueira
num sentido descendente continuo e num ambiente livre de congelamentos.
. Se o reservatorio de dgua estiver instalado num espago fechado* (por exemplo, num armdrio),

a drea minima de abertura necessaria para a prote¢ao contra fugas de refrigerante é de 5 cm? O
espago minimo necessario na parte inferior para permitir a instalagao e manutengdo de rotina

é de 300 mm.
© )
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2.2 - PROCEDIMENTOS PARA A INSTALAGAO

* A unidade deve estar firmemente fixada para evitar ruidos e tremores.
+ Certifique-se de que ndo haja obstaculos ao redor da unidade.

Certifique-se de que a instalagdo do reservatorio seja realizada na posigao vertical e de forma
segura, proporcionando o espago necessario tanto para a instalagao quanto para a manuten-
¢do.

* O reservatorio deve ser colocado num espago onde receba um fluxo de ar constante.

* Aunidade deve ser instalada numa parede de alvenaria e/ou de material resistente ao calor
(por exemplo, cimento, pedra, tijolo, etc.) capaz de suportar pelo menos 200 kg de peso.
Se necessario, apoie a unidade num suporte assente no piso.

Depois de ter escolhido o local certo para a instalagéo, faga o seguinte (fig.4):

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Coloque a unidade no pavimento estavel e plano na posigao vertical, apoiando-a contra a parede dese-
jada.

Coloque o gabarito de perfuragao fornecido contra a parede, respeitando as distancias minimas do teto,
do piso e das paredes laterais.

Utilizando uma pequena broca ou um pungdo, marque com extremo cuidado o centro dos varios furos
(@10 mm), a efetuar antes da sua realizagao.

Coloque os parafusos com bucha (b) nos furos ja efetuados.

Certifique-se de que o parafuso (b) sobressaia cerca de 15/17 mm da parede, conforme ilustrado
na figura.

Coloque a unidade na parede utilizando os suportes (6).

6. Verifique se a unidade estd bem presa.
~
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b
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Para a instalagao da unidade exterior ou de outros aparelhos, consulte o manual anexado a estas
unidades.
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3 - INSTALAGAO

Sk

- — Valvula de
— \ seguranga 17
/ e —l%—| 4
Valvula de .
seccionamento Mangueira de
da descarga descarga

Valvula de intercetagao

) &
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! |1 N
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o g 1 Aguada
NN e i ;
nt &1 ) icone 3 torneira

DHW
)
Acessorios Fungao Requisitos para a instalagao

Instalagao obrigatéria.
A medicdo deve corresponder ao dia-
metro da mangueira de agua.

A vélvula intervém para interromper o
fluxo de agua.

Valvula antirretorno

Valvula antirretorno para evitar o fluxo

de 4gua para o tanque. Instalac&o obrigatéria.

®)

Reservatério de expansao | Mantém constante a presséo nas tubu-

lacdes de Agua. Instalacéo opcional (5L).

Valvula limitadora de
temperatura (4)

Misture a agua de saida com a agua | Instalagédo obrigatdria.
fria para ter uma temperatura constan- | A medi¢cao deve corresponder ao dia-
te da agua. metro da mangueira de agua.

= E necessaria uma vélvula limitadora de temperatura no terminal de utilizagdo de dgua quente.

PT-8

A especificagdo para a rosca de entrada ou saida de agua é G1/2" (rosca externa). As mangueiras devem
estar bem isolados do calor.

A especificagdo para a rosca de conexao da valvula de seguranca é G1/2" (rosca interna). No final da insta-
lacdo, é necessario verificar se a saida da mangueira de descarga esta localizada no exterior.

Pressao estatica externa a 0,1 MPa durante o ensaio.

A especificacdo para a rosca de valvula unidirecional para acessérios € G1/2". E usada para evitar que a 4gua
volte para o ebulidor.

Quando o circuito hidraulico estiver a funcionar, abra a valvula de entrada de agua fria e a valvula de saida de
agua quente e comece a encher o reservatorio. Quando a dgua flui regularmente da mangueira de saida (saida
de agua da torneira), o reservatério esta cheio, feche todas as valvulas e verifique se ndo ha vazamentos da
mangueira.

Se a presséo da agua de entrada for inferior a 0,15 MPa, uma bomba deve ser instalada na entrada de agua.
Nao deve ser colocado nenhum dispositivo (valvula de seccionamento, redutor de presséao, etc.) entre o grupo
de seguranca e a linha de alimentagao de agua fria do termoacumulador.

E possivel que ocorram fugas de agua condensada da unidade se o tubo de drenagem estiver obstruido ou
se a unidade estiver a funcionar num ambiente com elevada humidade. E recomendavel utilizar um recipiente
de drenagem, conforme ilustrado na figura.
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No caso de a unidade ter sido instalada num ponto onde a temperatura externa esteja
A abaixo do limite de congelamento:
* Prepare um isolamento térmico para todos os componentes hidraulicos.

» Extraia o manipulo da valvula de seguranga uma vez a cada seis meses para garantir que
a valvula néo esteja bloqueada.

* Para evitar que o reservatorio congele, esvazie-o sem opera-lo (a unidade permanece
alimentada para proteger o reservatorio.

Néo desmonte a valvula de seguranga. Nao obstrua a mangueira de descarga. Risco de explo-
séo do reservatério.

é Preste atencdo a dgua quente na valvula. Risco de queimaduras.

+ Para garantir o uso seguro do reservatorio (1) em caso de presséo de abastecimento de agua superior a 0,5
MPa, deve ser instalada uma valvula de reducdo de pressdo na mangueira de entrada de agua.

* Acondensacao pode vazar da unidade se a mangueira de descarga estiver entupida ou se a unidade for usada
num ambiente muito humido; nesse caso, recomenda-se o uso de uma bandeja de drenagem.

+ Se forem utilizados tubos sintéticos para a instalacdo (como PER, multicamadas, etc.), é obrigatério instalar
uma valvula de regulagado termostatica nos tubos de ligagao do termoacumulador. Aregulacédo da vélvula deve
ser realizada de forma a garantir que a temperatura da dgua néo excede o limite recomendado.

3.1 - CIRCUITO DE REFRIGERANTE R32
Aunidade externa é enchida com gas R32, um gas refrigerante inflamavel inodoro com baixa velocidade de
combustéo (classe A2L). Em caso de fuga de liquido de refrigeracéao, existe a possibilidade de acionamento
em caso de contacto com uma fonte de ignicéo externa.
O refrigerante passa para o reservatério através das tubagens de gas.
Certifique-se de que a instalagdo da unidade e da conduta de refrigerante esteja em conformidade com as
leis vigentes em cada pais.

é Consulte o manual da unidade externa para obter todos os avisos sobre o gas R32.

3.2 - TUBAGEM DE REFRIGERANTE R32

Prima a parte em forma de cruz do conector “B” com uma ferramenta durante cerca de 5~10 segundos até
que o ponto vermelho saliente do conector “A” se retraia completamente. Retire os conectores “A” e “B” e,
em seguida, ligue a tubagem do refrigerante entre a unidade interna e a unidade externa.

@3 Para obter instrugées de instalacdo especificas, consulte o Manual da Unidade Externa.

Dimensao da conexao das tubulacbes da unidade externa e da unidade interna

Unidade externa Unidade interna
Tamanho das tubagens Tamanho das tubagens
Mangueira de Mangueira de Mangueira de Mangueira de
gas liquido gas liquido
NEXYA WHR S5 E " " NEXYA DHW S5 E " "
QUADRI 27 @ 9,52 (3/8") @ 6,35 (1/4") 100 @ 9,52 (3/8") @ 6,35 (1/4")

n@: A instalacdo da unidade e da conduta de refrigerante deve estar em conformidade com os respe-
tivos regulamentos locais e nacionais relativos ao refrigerante designado.
Como o aparelho contém gas R32, deve ser tida em conta uma drea de superficie minima para a
instalagdo. Se a carga total de liquido de arrefecimento for <1,84 kg, ndo é necessario instalar a
maquina respeitando uma superficie minima.

n@: Consulte o manual de instalacdo da unidade exterior para a quantidade de refrigerante em caso
de carregamento adicional.
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3.3 - REQUISITOS MINIMOS DE ESPACO
Em caso de quantidade total de refrigerante >1,84 kg, a unidade deve ser instalada, usada e armazenada
numa sala com area de superficie superior aos critérios minimos.
Consulte o grafico e a tabela para estabelecer os critérios minimos:

Quantidade de Superficie minima
refrigerante (kg) (m2) (H: 2,2 m)
[
1,84 29 T
(1) 100
1,9 31 '_E;;~ %
2,0 34 sER
=0
21 38 g5
2,2 41 g s B
2,3 45 =y
24 49 ECH
’ .Q_) E 0
2,5 53 i‘tﬁ B 1.81 9 2.02 1 2.22 3 242 5 2.62 7 2.82 9
2,6 58 g =
2,7 62 @
2,8 67 Superficie minima dell'ambiente
29 71 per l'installazione (m?)

3.4 - CONEXAO ELETRICA
é * Os valores de tensao e frequéncia de alimentagao respeitem o especificado nos dados de
placa do aparelho.

* Alinha de alimentagéo estd equipada com uma eficaz ligagao a terra e esta corretamente
dimensionada para a maxima absorgao.

* Em conformidade com a legislagdo nacional, é necessdrio integrar, na cablagem fixa, um
dispositivo de desconexao de todos os polos que tenha pelo menos uma distancia de
separac¢ao de 3 mm para todos os polos e um dispositivo de corrente residual com valor
nominal superior a 10 mA.

* Regule o dispositivo de prote¢ao contra fugas de corrente de acordo com os regulamentos
eletrotécnicos governamentais relevantes.

* 0O cabo de alimentagao e o cabo de sinal devem ser colocados corretamente e ordenada-
mente, sem interferéncia mitua ou contacto com a mangueira ou valvula de ligagéo.

* Acablagem deve serrealizada por técnicos especializados de acordo com os requlamentos
nacionais de cablagem e o esquema elétrico anexo.

3.4.1 - Especificagoes da alimentagao elétrica
O modelo HO7RN-F é recomendado para o cabo de alimentagéo.

Nome do modelo NEXYA DHW S5 E 100 220-240V— 50 Hz
Alimentagao 220-240V - 50 Hz

Diametro minimo do cabo de alimentacgao 15

(mm?) ’

Cabo de aterramento (mm?) 1,5

Interruptor manual (A)
Capacidade/Fusivel (A)

30/20 (para DHW)

Interruptor de disperséao (Nao incluido)
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A unidade deve ser instalada com um interruptor de dispersao colocado perto da

alimentacgao.
Control Box
Para regular o comando SG ; 3
s ‘ N
SW2 [cNa3) ”
T5L
______ el
s T5U
MODO CN6
e — o s [CN53}— ﬂDISPLAY
CONFIGURACAO oNot ! resT | 4 -
DE FABRICA e DlONAT] ey
P> 1
CNT6  Red & i
1
Brown = : w = :
O ! gl
O tracejado indica que 0, _____. Blue ] ] Rzl mm Bax | 5 3
2 ; ! 3 - ! 1
elemento € OPCIONAL. : ! J j . % ln_: LZ> | :
; ; o=z | !
: — E Tox 2]
L ‘ [ 2z c12 (] oo ! :
Preste atencdo a cabla- tank! of Ny - T
gem que sai do reserva- =S —
tério para a ligar ao com- ICA | @_’ ‘_Q crt CN25 Wﬁﬁ‘
ponente correspondente. g Blue . 5 J
Mgrod ‘%%
..... g__._.__._._,'rg AW\ B E 4 5
O sinal W deve estar li- T5L T5U < o] o I A A
gado apenas se ndo es- 5| 8| 8| £ ]
tiverem ligadas unidades @ B @ = — ‘ s 3
internas (ar-ar); caso con- :| _l| : EHEERIEER I
trario, se estiverem pre- LN @ o33P0 2oz E|E
sentes unidades internas : 3
(ar-ar), o sinal W deve IL ‘NIS‘W EEE - [1lz]s]4]s]e] i} [pla]E[xx]
estar desligado. : 3 El ModBus On/Off
© th ® i
PARAA 220~240VAC ; 3
5L | [ T5U | UNIDADE 50Hz % cgeo g
EXTERNA i

SIGLA | DESCRICAO SIGLA | DESCRIGAO

CT1 Transformador de corrente T5U Sensor de temperatura do reservatério (alto)
CT2 Transformador de corrente de sequéncia zero ICA Anodo de corrente induzida
T5L Sensor de temperatura do reservatério (baixo)

3.4.2 - Esquema elétrico da instalagao
Respeite o esquema elétrico abaixo, tendo o cuidado de dimensionar os cabos de acordo com a corrente

que neles flui. A alimentacao da resisténcia elétrica deve ser fornecida por um circuito elétrico independente
(portanto, ndo use a alimentagédo que vem da unidade externa).

RESERVATORIO

@

[LINC]O [LINSW]

UNIDADE EXTERNA

S
OLINSWLIN

220-240V~50Hz : :

: — SELt ~
— > ALIMENTAGAO

ALIMENTAGAO a DA UNIDADE

= A EXTERNA
RESISTENCIA COMUNICAGAO/
ELETRICA ALIMENTAGAO DO I
RESERVATORIO — q]
LIGACAO A TERRA ]
‘g - LIGACAO A TERRA = h

S =)
1 - Bragadeira
2 - Cabo da resisténcia elétrica
3 - Cabo ODU-IDU

Selecione o furo adequado para apertar os cabos, conforme ilustrado ao lado.
Se o cabo néo estiver bem fixo, utilize a bragadeira para o segurar.
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3.4.3 - Listade verificagao para procedimen-

tos de instalacao

O modelo HO7RN-F é recomendado para o cabo

de alimentagao.

Localizagao

A parede deve suportar uma carga minima de
200 kg.

[l

O pavimento sob o tanque deve ser capaz de
suportar o0 peso da unidade enchida com agua.

[l

Instalacdo em ambientes internos (como um po-
rédo ou garagem) e na posigdo vertical. Protegi-
do contra temperaturas de congelacgéo.

Medidas tomadas para reparar a area de danos
causados pela agua. Ex., bandeja de drenagem
de metal instalada e conectada a uma descarga
especial.

O espago é suficiente para a manutengéao da
caldeira de agua.

O local esta livre de elementos corrosivos de
qualquer natureza, como enxofre, fllor e cloro
(esses elementos sdo encontrados em aeros-
sois, detergentes, alvejantes, solventes de lim-
peza, purificadores de ar, tintas e solventes, re-
frigerantes e muitos outros produtos comerciais
e domésticos). Além disso, o excesso de po e
fiapos pode afetar o funcionamento da unidade,
que tera de ser limpa com mais frequéncia.

A temperatura ambiente deve estar compreen-
dida entre -15°C e 43°C. Se a temperatura do ar
ambiente excedesse os limites superior e infe-
rior, 0s componentes elétricos seriam ativados
para atender a demanda de agua quente.

[l

Tubagens do circuito hidraulico

A valvula de seguranca deve ser instalada cor-
retamente com uma mangueira de drenagem li-
gada a um dreno adequado e protegida do gelo.

Todas as tubagens devem estar devidamente
instaladas e ndo devem apresentar fugas.

A unidade deve estar completamente cheia de
agua.

A vélvula limitadora de temperatura da agua ou
o misturador (recomendado) deve ser instalada
de acordo com as instrugdes especificas do fa-
bricante.

O |Ooyga) d

Instalagdo da tubagem de descarga da

condensacgao

A unidade deve ser posicionada com acesso a
um dreno especial ou bomba de dreno de con-
densacao.

[

As tubagens de drenagem de condensacgao de-
vem ser instalados e conectados a uma bomba
de drenagem de condensagéo especial.

[

Conexoes elétricas

Para o funcionamento adequado, a resisténcia
elétrica requer uma alimentagao de 230 V.

Adimensé&o da cablagem e dos acessorios deve
estar em conformidade com todos os regula-
mentos locais em vigor e os requisitos deste
manual.

Aresisténcia e a alimentacao elétrica devem es-
tar devidamente aterradas.

Deve ser instalado um fusivel ou disjuntor de
protecao contra sobrecarga adequado.

I I I R N R

Revisao poés-instalagao

Compreender como usar 0 modulo de interface
do utilizador para configurar as varias defini-
¢oes e fungoes.

Compreender a importancia da inspegao/ma-
nutengdo de rotina da bacia e das tubagens de
drenagem de condensagéo.

Tudo isso ajuda a evitar possiveis bloqueios
das tubulagdes de drenagem que causam o
transbordamento da bacia de drenagem de
condensado.

4 - ENSAIOS DE FUNCIONAMENTO
4.1 - ENCHIMENTO DE AGUA ANTES DA COLOCAGAO EM FUNCIONAMENTO

Antes de usar esta unidade, siga os passos abaixo.
Enchimento de agua: Se a unidade for usada pela primeira vez ou reutilizada apds o esvaziamento do re-
servatorio, certifique-se de que o reservatério esteja cheio de agua antes de ligar.

Abra (\ 5) a valvula de entrada de agua fria e a valvula de saida de agua quente.
Encha o reservatorio de agua. Quando a agua sai da valvula de saida, o reservatério esta cheio.
Feche (© ) a valvula de saida de 4gua quente para terminar o enchimento.

wh=
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A

Depois de ligar, o visor acende. Os utilizadores podem controlar a unidade através dos botdes no painel
de controlo.

A

-
N
]

ool - -

GNoaRWON=2

A colocagdao em funcionamento sem agua no reservatorio pode causar danos a re-
sisténcia elétrica auxiliar. O fabricante ndo assume nenhuma responsabilidade por
danos causados em tais circunsténcias.

Antes de efetuar as operagoes de limpeza, transferéncia, etc., da unidade, o reser-
vatorio deve ser esvaziado.

Feche (" ) a valvula de entrada de agua fria e abra (\__) a valvula de saida de agua quente.
Verifique que a valvula de descarga esteja aberta ( ).

Esvazie o reservatério.

Terminado o esvaziamento, substitua a porca da mangueira de drenagem.

Feche () a valvula de descarga.

VERIFICACAO ANTES DA COLOCACAO EM SERVICO

Verifique se realizou as operacgdes na lista de verificagao antes da execugao do teste.

Verifique a correta instalagdo do equipamento.

Verifique a correta ligagdo das tubagens de agua/gas e da cablagem.

Verifique a regularidade da descarga de condensacgéao e o isolamento de todas as pegas hidraulicas.
Verifique a correta alimentagéao elétrica.

Verifique a auséncia de ar na mangueira de agua e a abertura de todas as valvulas.

Verifique a instalagcao de um dispositivo de protecao contra fugas de corrente eficiente.

Verifique a pressao da agua de entrada (entre 0,15 MPa e 0,5 MPa).

FUNCIONAMENTO

Estrutura da instalagao

A unidade possui dois tipos de fontes de aquecimento: bomba de calor e resisténcia elétrica.
Aunidade escolhera automaticamente as fontes de aquecimento para aquecer a agua até a temperatura
nominal.

Visualizagao da temperatura da agua

Atemperatura que aparece no visor depende da dete¢ao do pardmetro maximo do sensor superior e do
sensor inferior.

Fontes de aquecimento

A fonte de aquecimento é escolhida automaticamente pela unidade. No entanto, € possivel ativar ma-
nualmente a resisténcia elétrica.

Intervalo de temperatura de funcionamento

Configuragéo do intervalo de temperatura nominal da agua: 38~70°C.

Intervalo de temperatura ambiente para operagao da resisténcia elétrica: -20~47°C.

Mudanca d fonte de aquecimento

Se a temperatura nominal da agua definida for superior a temperatura max. (bomba de calor), a unidade
ativa primeiro a bomba de calor a temperatura max., depois para a bomba de calor e ativa a resisténcia
elétrica, para aquecer continuamente a agua, até atingir a temperatura nominal.

Se operar manualmente a resisténcia elétrica com a bomba de calor ligada, a resisténcia elétrica e a
bomba de calor trabalhardo juntas até que a temperatura da dgua atinja a temperatura nominal. Portanto,
se quiser aquecer rapidamente, ative manualmente a resisténcia elétrica.

A resisténcia elétrica sera ligada uma vez para ajudar o aquecimento em curso, se quiser usar
a resisténcia elétrica novamente, pressione o simbolo " 1yt " novamente.

Se apenas a resisténcia elétrica for usada, para aquecer a dgua, uma temperatura nominal
mais alta da dgua deve ser configurada, se a temperatura ambiente estiver fora do intervalo
de funcionamento da bomba de calor.
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5.1 - FUNCOES
5.1.1 - Func¢ao de desinfec¢ao semanal
Durante a desinfeg¢éo, a unidade comeca imediatamente a aquecer a agua até 70°C para eliminar potenciais
bactérias Legionella no reservatério de agua.
Durante a desinfecao, o icone acende-se no visor. A unidade desativa a desinfe¢ao se a temperatura
da agua exceder 70°C e o icone desliga-se.

5.1.2 - Funcgao férias
Se premir o botao @ para selecionar VACATION, a unidade aquecera automaticamente a agua a 15°C
para poupar energia durante os periodos de férias.

5.1.3 - Fungédo de paragem remota
O utilizador pode ligar um interruptor. Se o interruptor estiver fechado, a unidade sera parada a forga. Se o
interruptor abrir, a unidade pode operar normalmente de acordo com as suas configuracoes.

5.1.4 - Fungéao de pesquisa
Pressione e segure o botédo Q por 1 segundo para exibir os pardmetros operacionais do sistema um por
um com a sequéncia indicada cada vez que .\ ou o botao for pressionadox\.

Horas de Minutos de | Minutos bit

bit inferior | bit superior | inferior EhreEeD A
0 T 5 U Temp./°C T5U
1 T 5 L Temp./°C T5L
2 T 5 ! Temp./°C --
- o Temp. de paragem da bomba
3 ] 5 Temp./°C de calor
4 T 3 Temp./°C T3
5 T Y Temp./°C T4
6 T P Temp./°C TP
7 Fa H Temp./°C --
0: desligagéo
1: arrefecimento
2: aquecimento
3: alimentagao do ar
4. desumidificagao
5:/
. . 6: arrefecimento forgado
: o || Mocsesetmonamen | Gceommgccio
8: autolimpeza
9:/
10: descongelagao forgada
11:/
12:AQS
13:AQUECIMENTO+AQS
14:ARREFECIMENTO+AQS
9 - £ Frequéncia de funcionamento Para o tipo Split, a frequéncia
! r da unidade exterior de operagéo real é exibida
10 T T Temp./°C Temperatura de esterilizagéo
1 c o Corrente Valor da corrente
12 F J Intervalo de velocidade --
Soma de verificagdo dos N
e £ o parametros 0~ 255
Abertura da vélvula de
& £ £ r expansao eletronica o
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£ r Pedido de energia da bomba 0: NAO
- de calor 1: SIM
U P Bomba de agua --
= 5 Eletrovalvula unidirecional --
F T Tipo de ventoinha --
Tipo de regulagdo do
aquecimento elétrico (0:
H Regulacéo do aquecimento Regulacéo individual da
! elétrico temperatura da agua;
1: Regulagédo dupla da
temperatura da agua)
Tipo de regulagéo da bomba de
calor (0: Regulagéo individual
H Regulacédo da bomba de calor da temperatura da agua; 1:
Regulacéo dupla da
temperatura da agua)
5 Elemento de aquecimento .
eletromecanico do compressor
| Capacidade do reservatorio de -
! agua
Y Valvula de quatro vias --
1" ' . - 0: Maquina néo dividida
u Tipo de maquina 1: Maquina dividida
U / Verséo Versao software host
U c Verséo Verséao software exibicdo
U 3 Versdo Vers&o software externo
U Y Cddigo de aquecimento elétrico 0
U T Codigo maquina 1
£ Cédigos de avaria Ultima avaria _(numero da
avaria)
- . Pendltima avaria (nUmero da
3 Codigos de avaria avaria)
- . Terceira e Ultima avaria (nUmero
£ Codigos de avaria da avaria)
f Tempo de execugado da . .
H - H manutencao Unidade: Dia
' £ Temperatura nominal de Temperatura nominal de
t exercicio Logica exercicio Logica
m d -- FIM
P U Verséo Versao do protocolo do anfitrido
P U Verséo Versé&o do protocolo do visor
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6 - PAINEL DE COMANDO

0 15178 20 7 21 18 10 1641922\
, o ———— —h
VACATION M HP G ® =
HYBRID
SET TEMPERATURE
8 E-HEATER [N S
exml_|_|l_I"[oe
OB
15_| || 1 |g] A
7 - | e
| EEERREE e ()
VAcaTION JG%) HP & %5 - —_ — — — — "
T 1T Zl 2~ ¢ Soay) I
|_||_||_|£, B S | ’
DEEEEEE [ )77 3 6
et 8w I o
23 24 25 29a/29b 27
coroas| ol T 7 oL
Q M v w 5 © :
lervecef i@ A O
Os comandos s&o ativados 263—
apenas quando o visor esta : Q ‘POq' e m j
| blogueado. G T T e see st s s )

Descrigao

Descrigao

868 acende-se com o ecra desbloqueado.
Mostra a temperatura da agua;

Mostra os dias de férias restantes; mostra
a temperatura configurada nas configura-
coes;

Mostrar as configuragdes da unidade/para-
metros operacionais, codigo de erro/prote-
¢ao a pedido.

Configuragéo da hora e do relégio
20:0F mostra o relégio.

(L I_IL

Quando ha uma configuragéo para o relo-
gio.

(weEk )

DAY

Sao fornecidos icones de TEMPORIZA-
DOR diéarios e semanais.

Se for configurado um, este icone acende-
-se quando o ecra é desbloqueado;

Se nenhum temporizador for configurado,
permanecera desligado.

Se definir o temporizador, o icone corres-
pondente pisca com uma frequéncia de 2
Hz e o temporizador que foi definido tam-
bém ¢ ligado.

Pisca para recordar o utilizador do prazo de
manutengao do reservatorio de agua.

Acende-se quando a maquina ativa a de-
sinfecgao.

Bloco:
Se o visor estiver bloqueado, o icone sera
ligado, caso contrario, sera desligado.

EVU:

Quando o sinal fotovoltaico & detetado, o
icone é ligado, a temperatura do ponto de
ajuste é ajustada para o valor maximo e a
maquina produz rapidamente agua quente.

E-heat:

Acende-se quando a resisténcia elétrica
estd em funcionamento, caso contrario,
permanece desligado.

NOTA: Quando as condigdes de operagéo
para a ativagdo desta fungdo ndo sdo en-
contradas, o icone correspondente no co-
mando com fio acende-se brevemente e
depois apaga-se.

&

High temp. Alarme
Acende-se quando a temperatura da agua
excede os 50°C, caso contrario desliga-se.

Erro:
Acende-se quando a unidade esta em con-
dicbes de erro/protegao.
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Descrigcao

VACATION MODE:

Para o modo Férias, o ponto de ajuste de
agua é definido para 15°C. Mantém a tem-
peratura da agua no reservatério baixa,
pré-aquece os tubos de agua e anticonge-
lante, reduzindo a operagao de ligar/desli-
gar do reservatorio.

11 o]
12 | oo ]

HYBRID MODE:

Ao operar no modo de bomba de calor, a
resisténcia elétrica e a bomba de calor tra-
balham juntas em temperaturas ambientes
extremamente baixas ou quando a bom-
ba de calor esta a funcionar por um longo
tempo sem atingir a temperatura definida.
Configuragdo do modo padrao de fabrica,
recomenda-se definir este modo com recu-
peracgao de calor COOL+DHW.

13 oo

E-HEAT MODE:

Funcionamento em conjunto com o modo
de bomba de calor, a unidade externa com
bomba de calor e a resisténcia elétrico fun-
cionam simultaneamente.

14 oo

ECONOMY MODE:

De acordo com o modo de operagdo da
bomba de calor, a unidade externa da bom-
ba de calor aquece até a temperatura ma-
xima da agua antes de ativar a resisténcia
elétrica auxiliar para aquecimento, a bom-
ba de calor e a resisténcia elétrica auxiliar
nao sdo ativadas ao mesmo tempo.
Recomenda-se a utilizacao deste modo de
funcionamento quando apenas a agua
quente é produzida, para obter uma maior
economia de energia.

NOTA: O modo de economia de energia
permite limitar a ignicdo do aquecedor elé-
trico, com maior economia de energia, mas
nao é recomendado usar a opgdo COOL
+ DHW (refrigeracé@o + produgdo de agua
quente) neste modo, pois pode afetar facil-
mente o efeito do aquecimento com agua
quente.

15 [ oo

SMART MODE:

Armazena os habitos de agua quente do
utilizador nos ultimos 7 dias e ativa o aque-
cimento com antecedéncia com base nas
horas de pico do uso da agua pelo utili-
zador. Todas as outras horas (quando a
maquina ndo estava normalmente ligada)
estdo no modo de espera, com o aqueci-
mento desativado, (o utilizador é aconse-
lhado a definir este modo apos 7 dias de
funcionamento regular e normal da caldeira
de agua para evitar afetar o uso normal da
caldeira de &4gua devido & falha em registar
0s habitos completos do utilizador).

19

22

23

24

25

INVALID

Descrigao

Quando uma chave é invalida, este icone
pisca durante 3 seg.

SET TEMP

O icone acende-se quando configura-se a
temperatura da agua.

O icone acende-se quando configura-se o

© reldgio.
Wireless:
= acende-se quando a rede sem fios esta
ligada;

= | = desliga-se quando o Wireless n3o esta
ligado; pisca com uma frequéncia de 2 Hz
quando
== configura o Wireless.

HEAT PUMP ICON:

HP Este icone acende-se quando a bomba de
calor esta a funcionar e produz 4gua quen-
te.

Smart Grid ICON:
£% | Quando o sinal SG ¢ invalido, este icone

nao acende.

Quantidade de agua quente:
Indica a quantidade de agua quente dispo-
nivel (dividida em 4 niveis) que permanece
no interior do reservatério, ou seja, o volu-
me de agua quente misturada com base na
temperatura da agua quente.

Pressione esta tecla para alterar os modos
na sequéncia abaixo:

Modo HYBRID predefinido ->

- > Modo de resisténcia elétrica ativa -

-> Modo ECONOMY ->

-> Modo Smart ->

-> Modo Férias (configurar os dias) -
->Modo HYBRID -> ...

Clique no botao para ativar a fungao de
esterilizagao forgada, o icone liga-se e a
unidade aquece a agua até 70°C para de-
sinfe¢do. Quando a maquina é esterilizada,
pressione o botdo novamente para desati-
var a fungao, o icone desliga-se.

Esta tecla é usada para cancelar todas as
configuragées. Com a ligacdo sem fios,
mantenha premido o botdo durante mais
de 8 segundos para sair da ligagdo sem
fios.

<

Aumento e diminuicao

» Com o ecra desblogueado, pressionando
0 bot&o o valor correspondente aumenta/
diminui.

+ Ao pressionar a tecla por mais de 1 seg.,
o valor aumentara/diminuird continua-
mente;

* Depois de solicitar os parametros, ao
pressiona-lo para verificar as entradas ira
leva-lo a pagina acima.

PT -17

NEXYA DHW S5 E 100



Descrigao

I ()

Funcao de controlo de parametro/estado

* Na interface principal, mantenha pressio-
nada a tecla de pesquisa por 1 segundo
para aceder a funcao de controlo de para-
metros. Use as teclas para cima e para bai-
X0 para alterar o parametro a ser exibido.

+ 30 segundos apos a ultima operac¢éo dos
botbes para cima e para baixo, ou pres-
sionando o bot&o Voltar ou o botao ligar/
desligar, pode sair do modo diretamente;

+ Esta funcéo pode ser acedida nas condi-
¢des de acendimento e desligamento.

27 e

Modo Engineering

* Na interface principal, mantenha pressio-
nada a tecla copiar por 3 segundos para
entrar no modo de engineering;

+ Com as teclas para cima e para baixo,
pode selecionar o modo, bem como 0s
parametros.

* No final da operagao, pressione o botédo
de confirmagdo para retornar a interface
principal e tornar as configuragoes efeti-
vas.

* Pressione o botdo Return (recuar) para
regressar a interface anterior (interface
de selec¢éo de canais).

+ 30 segundos apds a ultima operagdo dos
botbes para cima e para baixo, ou pres-
sionando o botdo Voltar ou o botao ligar/
desligar, pode sair do modo diretamente;

* Pode aceder-se ao modo Engineering na
condi¢éo de acendimento e desligamen-
to. F13 - Configuragdes prioritarias para
aquecimento (CA) e produgdo de agua
quente (DHW).

Parémetros 0: Prioridade ar condicionado;
Parametros 1: Prioridade para agua
quente;

* A configuracao predefinida de fabrica é a
prioridade do ar condicionado.

Botao de acendimento/desligamento
Prima o bot&o para desligar o aparelho.

202 Q)

TEMPORIZADOR (Configuragéo Diaria)
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+ O temporizador diario é dividido em 6 fai-

* Ao definir o tempo de acendimento e

Descricao

xas de tempo, cada uma pode ser defini-
da como ligada, desligada, configuragao
do modo, temperatura da agua; quando
terminar de definir a sexta faixa de tem-
po, ajuste a temperatura da agua, pres-
sione o botéo de confirmagao e retorne a
interface principal; durante este periodo,
pode pressionar o botdo Return (Recuar)
" < " para retornar a configuragao ante-
rior ou a interface principal.

desligamento (on/off), pressione o bo-
tdo de cancelamento "Tul ", isto limpara o
temporizador definido e sera exibido (-).
-).

Caso os horarios se sobreponham, a
configuragdo entrara em conflito, o inter-
valo de tempo definido primeiro sera o
valido, enquanto o proximo intervalo sera
considerado invalido.

TEMPORIZADOR (configuragdo sema-
nal)

O »(weec] » ()%

e—e—0—0—0— oD
N T ST T T 5 e DAY

é (S0l 70 7 = ) (WK
R < T
®
AN I_II— -
\/lm:j:’CD’
@uumuuu WEEK] A~

12T S 45 DAY
¢ttt eecececeee’

L] e
DDDD*C)’()mm

[conomy |
ceececceee gy

N

O temporizador semanal tem 7 dias, para
cada dia pode definir 6 intervalos de tem-
po, como descrito anteriormente;
Depois a configuragdo da temperatura
da agua para o 6° periodo, pressione o
botéo de confirmagao para retornar a se-
le¢cdo da semana; durante este periodo,
pode pressionar o botéo de retorno "
“ para retornar ao nivel de configuragao
anterior ou a interface principal;

>>>>>
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Descrigcao 2 [icone |Descrigéo

29b

@ considerado invalido (modo de economia

* Ao definir o tempo de ligar e desligar (on/ CONFIRMAR
off), pressione o botdo excluir " ", des- 30 @ Pressione-o para confirmar os parametros
ta forma pode redefinir o tempo, modo e configurados.

definir a temperatura da agua para o valor
padrdo, sera exibido ( -. --).

» Caso os horarios se sobreponham, a
configuragdo entrara em conflito, o inter-
valo de tempo definido primeiro sera o
valido, enquanto o préximo intervalo sera

de energia, 60°C).

* Na configuragéo do temporizador sema-
nal, na selecdo semanal, com o botéo
copiar "]’ € possivel localizar a confi-
guracdo de um determinado dia como
o dia base a ser copiado, selecionar
outros dias, pressionar o botdo copiar,
apos pressionar o botdo de confirmagao
& possivel copiar a configuragdo do dia
base para o dia selecionado;

6.1 - COMBINAGCAO DE BOTOES

Com a combinagao de algumas teclas pode aceder a outras fungoes.

Configuragdo da data e hora:

Na interface principal, mantenha premido o botdo do TEMPORIZADOR durante 3 segundos para aceder
a configuracdo da data.

Pressionar o botdo PARA CIMA/PARA BAIXO para selecionar a data.

Pressione o botdo de confirmagao para aceder a configuragdo do reldgio.

Pressione o botdo para cima/para baixo para alterar a hora; mantenha-o pressionado para acelerar o
aumento/diminuigédo da hora.

Depois de ajustar o relégio, pressione o botao de confirmagao para retornar a interface principal e concluir
a configuracéo de data e hora.

30 segundos apds a ultima operacgao do botdo para cima/para baixo, ou ao pressionar o botdo de RE-
TORNAR (recuar) ou o botdo ON/OFF, pode sair da configuragao de data e hora diretamente.

A configuracao pode ser realizada nas condi¢cdes de acendimento e desligamento.

Funcgao sem fio:

Na interface principal, mantenha pressionado o botdo ON/OFF por 3 segundos para entrar no modo
sem fio.

Ao aceder ao app OS COMFORYT, selecione a categoria de produto correta e continue na configuragao
indicada na aplicagdo. Assim que o emparelhamento estiver concluido, o icone do modo sem fios per-
manecera aceso.

O emparelhamento wireless pode durar até 8 minutos, apds 8 minutos, se o emparelhamento falhar, o
icone sem fios desliga-se; pode tentar novamente o emparelhamento repetindo as operacdes listadas
acima.

Para restaurar a fungdo wireless, pressione e segure o botdo Delete por 8 segundos.

A configuracao pode ser realizada nas condi¢cdes de acendimento e desligamento.

Funcgéao de bloqueio infantil:

Na interface principal, mantenha pressionadas simultaneamente por 2 segundos as teclas "(_"e "
Poor” para ativar a fungao de bloqueio infantil.
Para desbloquear os comandos, pressione e segure simultaneamente por 2 segundos as teclas "Q
L1 L1 "

e "fiff.

Em condigéo de bloqueio, aparecera um icone ao lado do visor da temperatura da agua.
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Funcgéo de recuperacgao de calor e armazenamento da energia do reservatoério de agua:

Esta funcao permite maximizar a reutilizagao do calor residual do ar condicionado para produzir agua quente

sanitaria. Durante este processo, a temperatura do reservatério de agua pode ser superior a temperatura

definida.

* Na interface principal, prima o botéao durante 3 segundos para aceder ao modo de engenharia e
selecione o canal F46 através dos botdes para cima/para baixo.

* Para desativar a fungao, defina o canal F46 em “0” com os botdes para cima/para baixo e confirme a
escolha premindo o botdo de confirmacgao “©".

* Paraativar a fungéo, defina o canal F46 em “1” com os botbes para cima/para baixo e confirme a escolha
premindo o botdo de confirmagéo “©".

Funcao de garantia da temperatura minima da agua no modo SMART:

Esta fungao regula a temperatura minima garantida da agua de acordo com as suas necessidades (prede-

finicdo 40 °C).

* Na interface principal, prima o botédo durante 3 segundos para aceder ao modo de engenharia e
selecione o canal F10 através dos botdes para cima/para baixo.

» Selecione a temperatura minima garantida da agua que pretende, utilizando os botdes para cima/para
baixo, e confirme a sua escolha premindo o botdo de confirmacao “©)".

Ligacao/desligacao da resisténcia elétrica:

Para evitar comprometer a eficacia do processo de aquecimento da agua quente, € recomendavel néo

desligar a resisténcia elétrica.

* Na interface principal, prima o botéao durante 3 segundos para aceder ao modo de engenharia e
selecione o canal F6 através dos botbes para cima/para baixo.

» Para desativar a resisténcia elétrica, defina o canal F6 em “0” com os botbes para cima/para baixo e
confirme a escolha premindo o botédo de confirmagao “©”.

» Paraativar aresisténcia elétrica, defina o canal F6 em “1” com os botdes para cima/para baixo e confirme
a escolha premindo o botdo de confirmagéo “©)".

Funcgao de desinfecao semanal:

A ativagao da fungéo de desinfegcdo semanal liga a resisténcia elétrica.

* Na interface principal, prima o botédo durante 3 segundos para aceder ao modo de engenharia e
selecione o canal F7 através dos botbes para cima/para baixo.

» Para desativar a funcao, defina o canal F7 em “0” com os botbes para cima/para baixo e confirme a
escolha premindo o botédo de confirmagéo “©".

» Para ativar a fungao, defina o canal F7 em “1” com os botdes para cima/para baixo e confirme a escolha
premindo o botdo de confirmagéo “©".

Escolha do programa prioritario:

* Na interface principal, prima o botao durante 3 segundos para entrar no modo de engenharia e
selecionar o canal F13 utilizando os botdes para cima/para baixo.

» Para selecionar a prioridade no modo de ar condicionado, defina o canal F13 para "0" utilizando os
botbes para cima/para baixo e confirme a escolha premindo o botdo de confirmagao "©".

» Para selecionar a prioridade no modo de producgao de dgua quente, defina o canal F13 para "1" usando
os botbes para cima/para baixo e confirme a escolha pressionando o botao de confirmagao "©".

6.2 - PROGRAMA PRIORITARIO
Se a resisténcia elétrica for sempre ativada para fornecer calor a agua como resultado da
A configuragao de prioridade para CA, o consumo elétrico sera maior. Para os meses em que
o aquecimento/arrefecimento das instalacbes é menos importante, recomenda-se definir o
Programa de Prioridades para DHW.

existe o risco de uma diminuigdo no conforto devido a interrup¢ao da operagao do AC. Para os
meses em que o aquecimento/arrefecimento das instalagbes é mais importante, recomenda-se
definir o Programa de Prioridades para AC.

é Se afungdo DHW for definida como uma prioridade e forem esperadas intervengées frequentes,

Ao ligar varias unidades interiores a unidade exterior, o utilizador pode definir a prioridade para a fungao
DWH ou ar condicionado (CA) na interface do utilizador (ver paragrafo anterior).
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Tal determinara como a unidade externa intervira no caso de uma solicitagéo de intervengao simultanea

pelas varias unidades internas:

« Se a funcao DWH for prioritaria, a unidade exterior pode decidir operar apenas para DWH, enquanto a
operagao CA é colocada em espera. Neste caso, no final da operagao de DWH, a unidade exterior pode
mudar para a operagao de A/C.

« Se a fungéo AC for prioritaria, a unidade exterior pode decidir operar apenas para AC, caso em que a
bomba de calor pode iniciar a produ¢do de DWH. Quando a operagado AC estiver concluida, a unidade
exterior pode mudar para a fungdo DHW.

6.3 - FUNGAO WIRELESS (Wirless)

Ative o modo sem fios como descrito nos paragrafos anteriores.

@ As instrucoes para conectar-se a rede Wirless e usar o aplicativo estao disponiveis no
sitio www.olimpiasplendid.it na drea de download.

6.4 - REINICIALIZAGAO AUTOMATICA

Em caso de avaria elétrica, a unidade armazena todos os parametros definidos. Quando a alimentacao for
restaurada, a unidade voltara as configuragdes anteriores.

6.5 - BLOQUEIO AUTOMATICO DO VISOR
Quando nenhum botéo é usado por 1 minuto, o ecré bloqueia-se (e desliga-se), exceto por um cédigo de
erro ou alarme.
O pressionar qualquer tecla desbloqueia o ecra (e liga-se).

Para ativar esta fungéo, aceda ao canal 35 do modo de engineering.

6.6 - PROTECAO AUTOMATICA DA UNIDADE
Quando a proteg¢ao automatica é inserida, o sistema é desligado e uma fungéo de autodiagnéstico € iniciada,
uma vez que o problema é resolvido, a reinicializagédo ocorre.
Quando a protec¢ao automatica é inserida, o icone @ pisca e o cédigo de erro aparece ao lado do indicador
de temperatura da agua; o icone e o cédigo de erro nao desaparecem até que o problema seja resolvido.

=R A protegdo automatica também pode ser ativada em caso de obstrugédo da entrada ou saida
de ar, caso o evaporador esteja coberto com muita poeira; ou caso a alimentagao elétrica ndo
esteja correta (exceda o intervalo de 220-240V).

7 - Resolugao de problemas
7.1 - DICAS PARA ERROS FALSOS

O compressor nao inicia imediatamente apés a configuragao.
* Antes de reiniciar o compressor, a unidade aguarda 3 minutos para equilibrar a pressao do sistema; &
uma logica de protegao automatica da unidade.

A temperatura exibida no visor diminui enquanto a unidade esta em operagao.

* Quando a temperatura da parte superior do reservatério € muito maior do que a da parte inferior, a agua
quente na parte superior sera misturada com a agua fria inferior que flui continuamente da torneira de
entrada, de modo a reduzir a temperatura da parte superior.

Por vezes, escorre agua do tubo de drenagem da valvula de seguranga.

* Quando a 4gua aquece no interior do reservatério, expande-se e, consequentemente, aumenta a pressao
dentro do reservatorio; se a pressao ultrapassar 0,85 Mpa, a valvula de seguranga ativa-se para reduzir a
pressao e a agua quente é descarregada. Se a agua sair continuamente do tubo de drenagem da valvula
de seguranca, é necessario contactar um profissional qualificado para a reparagao.
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A temperatura exibida no visor diminui drasticamente.

» O reservatério € do tipo resistente a pressao, em caso de demanda de aquecimento muito alta, a agua
quente sera rapidamente dispensada da parte superior do reservatério, enquanto a agua fria sera rapi-
damente despejada no fundo, quando a superficie da agua fria atingir o sensor de temperatura superior,
a temperatura exibida no visor caira drasticamente.

A temperatura exibida no visor diminui muito, mas ainda ha uma quantidade de agua quente que

pode ser retirada.

» O sensorde agua superior esta posicionado a 1/4 do reservatério superior, quando a temperatura comecga
a cair rapidamente no visor, significa que pelo menos 1/4 da agua quente esta disponivel no reservatorio.

A autoprotecgao ativa-se piscando e apresentando o cédigo de erro.

» O sistema para e inicia a autoverificagao, reiniciando quando a protegéo estiver resolvida.
Se ocorrerem erros normais, a unidade passa automaticamente para o aquecedor elétrico para a produgéo
de agua quente sanitaria de emergéncia; se ocorrerem erros graves, a unidade nao arranca. Contacte
um técnico qualificado para a reparagéo.

7.2 - PROBLEMAS E RESOLUGOES

Mau funcionamento ‘ Causa e resolugoes possiveis

O ecra nao acende-se/a agua esta fria.

Verifique se o interruptor de ar esta fechado/regule a temperatura elevada.

Nao sai agua quente.

Verifique se a tubulagdo da torneira esta livre; verifique se a pressao da
agua da torneira ndo esta muito baixa.

A agua sai da valvula de seguranca.

Se apenas uma pequena quantidade de agua vazar, devido a expansao
térmica da agua, ndo ha problema; se, por outro lado, uma grande quanti-
dade de agua vazar, substitua a valvula de seguranca.

O aquecimento do reservatorio de agua
demora demasiado tempo.

Com a temperatura ambiente baixa, a taxa de aquecimento da unidade
diminui, um fenédmeno completamente normal.

Verifique se a resisténcia elétrica funciona normalmente, verifique se o
modo de ativagéo simultdnea da produgéo de ar condicionado + agua
quente esta definido, neste modo, a velocidade de aquecimento do tanque
de agua é baixa.

Nao funciona.

O fusivel esta queimado?

Se a causa for a protegao da unidade (sera exibido o codigo de protegédo
correspondente).

Se atemperatura da agua estiver alta e ndo tiver atingido as condi¢des que
permitem que a unidade entre em operagao.

O compressor nao funciona apds o
acendimento.

No reservatério ha agua quente que se pode usar.

Quando o interruptor de alimentagao é ativado, o dispensador de agua
quente nédo opera por cerca de 3 minutos apos a paragem da operagao,
porque o compressor ndo pode ser iniciado antes que tenham decorrido 3
minutos desde a paragem.

Ao tentar ativar o interruptor de alimentacéo, a caldeira de agua nédo pode
operar até que tenham decorrido 3 minutos desde o desligamento.

Aumento lento da temperatura da agua.

Como na parte superior do reservatorio a temperatura da agua € maior,
na parte central e inferior do reservatorio a temperatura da agua é menor,
deve esperar até que toda a agua no tanque tenha a mesma temperatura.
Quando a temperatura da agua em todo o reservatério € substancialmente
uniforme, a temperatura da agua aumenta mais rapidamente.

Ovisordo controlador de linhaindica que
durante o aquecimento a temperatura da
agua diminui.

Quando a temperatura da dgua na parte superior do reservatério € muito
maior do que na parte inferior, devido a convecgéo natural, a agua quente
e fria se misturam, fazendo com que a temperatura da agua na parte su-
perior diminua.
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Mau funcionamento ‘ Causa e resolugoes possiveis

A temperatura da agua esta a diminuir.
Pouco ou nenhum aquecimento.

Para evitar que a unidade ligue-se e desligue-se com muita frequéncia, foi
definida uma condigao para iniciar e ajustar a temperatura da agua. Quando
a agua nao é usada, a unidade externa s6 comecard a aquecer quando
a temperatura da agua cair abaixo da temperatura de retorno definida. (O
valor da temperatura de retorno pode ser definido com o controlo remoto
com fios).

O ecra mostra uma queda repentina na
temperatura da agua.

Ao usar agua quente, a agua fria deve entrar no reservatoério para misturar
com a agua quente e, claro, a estratificacéo ocorrera entre a agua quente
e fria. A estratificagcdo entre agua quente e fria é natural, quando a agua
fria submerge o sensor de temperatura na parte superior do reservatorio,
a temperatura da agua cai repentinamente. Este € um fenémeno natural
devido a alta taxa de utilizagao do reservatério de agua da unidade.

E indicado que a temperatura da agua
caiu muito. Mas ainda é agua quente.

O sensor de temperatura na parte superior do reservatério de agua esta
localizado a 1/4 do reservatdrio e a temperatura da agua exibida é a de-
tetada pelo sensor na parte superior do reservatorio de agua. Ao usar a
agua e a temperatura da agua exibida cair repentinamente, quase 1/5 da
agua quente ainda esta disponivel para uso no reservatorio. Ao usar agua,
ainda ha quase 1/5 de dgua quente no reservatorio quando a temperatura
da agua cai repentinamente no visor.

Diferenca entre a temperatura da agua
exibida e atemperatura daaguadefinida.

Como resultado da dissipagao natural de calor, a temperatura exibida sera
ligeiramente inferior, este € um fendbmeno normal.

Durante a fase de aquecimento, o com-
pressor para de funcionar e o ventilador
para.

A baixa temperatura ambiente, o evaporador pode congelar e reduzir a
troca de calor, neste ponto a operagdo de descongelamento seré ativada.
O compressor comegara a descongelar e o ventilador ira parar.

Valvula de segurancga de agua corrente.

Quando que o proprio reservatério de agua € um recipiente pressurizado
fechado, quando aquecido, a agua esta sujeita a expansao térmica. Quando
a pressao no reservatorio excede 0,8 MPa,a valvula de seguranga intervém
para deixar a agua quente sair, protegendo assim o reservatorio de danos
causados por pressao excessiva ou mesmo explosao.

A unidade aquece por um periodo de
tempo e indica que a temperatura nao
aumentou.

Se o utilizador continuar a usar agua quente, resultando em aumento da
agua fria na parte inferior do reservatério, a unidade funciona aquecendo
a temperatura da agua na parte inferior, portanto, a temperatura na parte
superior do reservatorio ndo aumenta significativamente.

A temperatura da agua detetada, apos a
esterilizagdo, é superior a temperatura
definida.

A esterilizagao é realizada ap6s um determinado periodo de tempo, nesta
fase a temperatura apresentada e a temperatura definida pelo utilizador
n&o sdo consistentes. E preciso muito tempo para baixar a temperatura da
agua no reservatorio de 70°C para a temperatura definida pelo utilizador;

Ao ativar a esterilizagao forgada ou a esterilizagdo automatica, a tempe-
ratura definida da unidade atinge 70°C (uma vez em vigor). O simbolo de
esterilizagado do processo de aquecimento acende-se. Quando a tempera-
tura da agua do reservatorio atingir 70°C, para completar a esterilizagao,
o0 icone desliga-se.
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7.3 - CODIGOS DE ERRO

Caédigo erro

Descrigao da avaria

EhOb Erro de comunicagao entre o reservatério e o painel LCD.
EHO0 Parémetros de funcionamento anormais da maquina.

ELO1 Comunicagao incorreta entre o reservatorio de agua e a unidade exterior
PH15 Protecao contra as perdas

EC54 Erro TP

EC53 Erro T4

EC52 Erro T3

EH5L Erro T5L

EH5U Erro T5U

EH5d Protegéo de desconexao de aquecimento elétrico

PHdH Protecéo contra o funcionamento em seco

EC51 Parametros de funcionamento anémalos da unidade exterior
PH23 Protegéo antigelo

PH24 Protecéo anticongelamento para condi¢des de baixa temperatura
EC72 Ventilador CC fora de fase

PC12 341 Protecao contra sobretenséo

PCO00 Protecdo do médulo IPM

PCoO1 Protecéo contra sobretensao

PCO02 Protegéo de temperatura max. do compressor

PCO03 Protegéo ou anomalia de presséo do sistema

PC04 Protecao de feedback do compressor

PCO08 Protegéo de corrente da unidade externa

PC40 Erro de comunicagéo do comando principal externo e falha de comunicagéo do driver de chip
PC43 Protegéo contra anomalia de fase do compressor

PC44 Protecéo velocidade 0 compressor

PC45 Protecao de sincronizagéo 341PWM

PC46 Protegéo antiparalisagdo do compressor

PC49 Protecao sobrecorrente do compressor

PC51 Protegéo sobretemperatura T2

PC52 Protegdo subtemperatura T2

ECO07 Protecéo anti-paralisagao do ventilador da unidade externa
PH9b Protecao contra sobretemperatura para o reservatério de agua
EC55 Avaria sensor IGBT

EC56 Avaria sensor T2b

Os cddigos de diagndstico listados acima sdo os mais comuns. Se aparecer um codigo de
diagnéstico néo listado acima, entre em contacto com o suporte técnico com o nimero na
capa deste manual.
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8 - MANUTENGCAO E LIMPEZA

Antes de proceder com qualquer intervengdo de manutengéo e limpeza, certifique-se
sempre de ter desligado o sistema através do comando, e de ter desligado a ficha de
alimentacdo da tomada (ou de ter posicionado o interruptor geral a montante em “0”
OFF).

8.1 - MANUTENGAO

Abaixo estao algumas operagdes a serem realizadas para realizar a manutengado adequada da unidade:

Verifique a conexao entre s ficha e a tomada e aterre regularmente a cablagem;

Em algumas areas frias (abaixo de 0°C) ou se o sistema permanecer parado por muito tempo, toda a agua
deve ser descarregada para evitar o congelamento do interior do reservatorio e danificar a resisténcia
elétrica.

Recomenda-se limpar o interior do reservatério e a resisténcia elétrica a cada seis meses para manter
um desempenho eficiente.

Verifique a barra do anodo a cada seis meses e substitua-a se estiver desgastada. Para obter mais
informacdes, contacte o fornecedor ou o apoio ao cliente.

Se o volume de agua de saida for suficiente, recomenda-se definir uma temperatura baixa para reduzir
a liberagao de calor, evitar incrustagcdes e economizar energia.

8.1.1 - Antes de desligar o sistema por um longo tempo

Desconecte a alimentagéo;
Esvazie toda a agua do reservatério e tubulagéo e feche todas as valvulas;
Verifique os componentes internos regularmente.

8.1.2 - Substituicdo do ferodo

Desligue a energia e feche a valvula de entrada de agua.

Abra a torneira da agua quente e reduza a pressao no recipiente interno.

Abrir a valvula de descarga e drenar a agua até parar de drenar.

Remova a barra do anodo.

Substitua a barra do anodo por uma nova e certifique-se de que esteja hermeticamente fechada.

Abra a torneira de entrada de agua fria até que a agua saia da torneira de saida e, em seguida, feche a
torneira de saida de agua.

Ligue e reinicie a unidade.

Umavez que a barra do dnodo deve ser substituida retirando-a pela parte superior, é necessario
deixar pelo menos 300 mm a partir da base da unidade para permitir a substituicdo da barra.

A barra de anodo deve ser substituida por um técnico de servigo especializado, ndo
substitua as barras de &nodo sem autorizagdo, pois isso pode danificar o reservatorio.

8.1.3 - Substituicdo da bateria do painel de comando
Pode ser necessario substituir a bateria do painel de comando. Proceda como descrito a seguir:

Desparafuse os parafusos que bloqueiam o
invélucro plastico e remové-lo. 0@ =
Remova a protegéo de plastico (A) no interior % W a
do corpo removido anteriormente. —
Remova a protecao de plastico (A)alavancando
com uma chave de fenda nos dois pontos (B)
para abrir o painel de comando (C).

Remova a pilha a ser substituida.

Coloque a nova bateria no nicho apropriado
(D).

Feche tudo invertendo a desmontagem.
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PERIGO DE INGESTAO:
A este produto contém uma pilha tipo moeda ou botgo. @

MANTER FORA DO ALCANCE DAS CRIANCAS; se se considerar que
A as pilhas podem ter sido engolidas ou inseridas numa parte do corpo,
—— consulte imediatamente um médico.

A ingestao pode resultar em queimaduras quimicas, perfuragdo dos tecidos moles e
Z ﬂ 5 morte.

—— Podem ocorrer queimaduras graves dentro de 2 horas apos a ingestdo. Consulte
imediatamente um médico se suspeitar que uma pilha foi engolida ou inserida numa
parte do seu corpo.

os regulamentos locais e mantenha-as afastadas das criangas. NAO elimine as
pilhas no lixo doméstico nem as incinere.

* As pilhas usadas também podem causar ferimentos graves ou morte.

» Ligue para um centro antivenenos local para obter informagées sobre o trata-
mento.

» As pilhas nado recarregaveis ndo devem ser recarregadas.

* Nao force a descarga, recarga, desmontagem, aquecimento acima dos limites
legais (-20-70 "C) ou incinere. A falha em fazé-lo pode resultar em ferimentos
devido a aberturas, vazamentos ou explosées, resultando na formacgao de bolhas
quimicas.

» Certifique-se de que as pilhas estejam instaladas corretamente de acordo com
a polaridade (+ e -).

* Remova e recicle imediatamente ou elimine as baterias de equipamentos nao
utilizados por um periodo de tempo prolongado, de acordo com os regulamentos
locais.

é * Remova e recicle imediatamente ou elimine as pilhas usadas de acordo com

para a eliminagao correta das pilhas.

As pilhas tém um simbolo quimico na parte inferior do icone de descarte. Este simbolo
quimico indica que a pilha contém um metal pesado que excede uma certa concen-
tracdo. Um exemplo é o Pb: Chumbo (>0,004%).

Néo elimine as pilhas como residuos urbanos nao triados. Consulte as leis locais

Os aparelhos e pilhas usados devem ser tratados numa instalagao especializada para
A reutilizagao, reciclagem e recuperagao.

8.2 - MANUTENGAO PERIODICA

Conteudo a verificar Frequéncia a respeitar | Intervencao a realizar

(I Filtro de ar (entrada/saida) | Todos os meses Limpar o filtro.

Al Barra do anodo Todos os anos Substitua a barra se estiver desgastada.

KBl Reservatorio interno Todos os anos Limpe o reservatorio.

3 Caldeira elétrica Todos os anos Limpe a caldeira elétrica.
Acione o manipuloda valvulade segurangapara

Todos os meses . ) g

garantirque as condutas de agua estejamlivres.

Il \/alvula de segurancga - - — - - .
Se a agua ndo fluir livremente ao operar o botéo, substitua a valvula de

seguranga.
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VERWIJDERING
E Het symbool op het product of de verpakking geeft aan dat het niet bij het normale huisvuil mag worden gedaan
mmmm Maarnaareenerkendinzamelbedrijfvoor de recycling van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur moetworden
gebracht. Door het product op passende wijze te verwijderen helpt u mogelijke schadelijke gevolgen voor het
milieu en de gezondheid als gevolg van een ongeschikte verwijdering van het product te vermijden. Informeer
bij de gemeente, de plaatselijke afvalverwijderingsdienst of de winkel waar het product aangeschaft is naar

meer informatie over de recycling van dit product. Dit voorschrift is uitsluitend geldig binnen EU-lidstaten.
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De afbeeldingen in de handleiding dienen uitsluitend ter toelichting.
Ze kunnen enigszins afwijken van het gekochte product.

0- SYMBOLEN

De pictogrammen die in dit hoofdstuk beschreven worden, worden gebruikt om snel en eensluidend de
informatie te verstrekken die nodig is om de machine ve|I|g te kunnen gebruiken.

['=" Inhoudsopgave

Paragrafen die van dit symbool voorzien zijn, bevatten zeer belangrijke informatie en voorschriften die
voornamelijk de veiligheid betreffen. De veronachtzaming ervan kan resulteren in:

- gevaren voor de gezondheid van de operators

- verval van de contractuele garantie

- weigering van aansprakelijkheid door de fabrikant.

GEVAAR
Signaleert dat het apparaat ontvlambaar koelmiddel gebruikt. Als de koelvloeistof uitloopt
en wordt blootgesteld aan een externe ontstekingsbron bestaat risico op brand.

GEVAARLIJKE ELEKTRISCHE SPANNING
Signaleert aan het betrokken personeel dat de beschreven handeling elektrocutiegevaar
kan veroorzaken indien de veiligheidsnormen niet in acht worden genomen.

ALGEMEEN GEVAAR
Signaleert aan het betrokken personeel dat de beschreven handeling risico's inhoudt voor
lichamelijke schade indien de veiligheidsnormen niet in acht worden genomen.

0.1 - ALGEMEEN ADVIES

ALS ELEKTRISCHE APPARATUUR WORDT GEBRUIKT, MOETEN DE BASISVEILIGHEIDS-
VOORSCHRIFTEN ALTIJD WORDEN GEVOLGD OM HET RISICO OP BRAND, ELEKTRISCHE
SCHOKKEN EN PERSOONLIJKE ONGEVALLEN TE BEPERKEN, INCLUSIEF HET VOLGENDE:

1. Dit is een voorbehouden document, volgens de wetshepalingen, met een verbod op
verveelvoudiging of overdracht aan derden zonder uitdrukkelijke toestemming van
OLIMPIA SPLENDID. De machines kunnen worden bijgewerkt en daarom andere details
vertonen dan aangeduid, zonder gevolgen voor de teksten in deze handleiding.

2. Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door alvorens een handeling (installatie, gebruik,
onderhoud) te verrichten en leef de aanwijzingen van de verschillende hoofdstukken
aandachtig na.

3. Al het personeel, betrokken bij het transport en de installatie van de machine, moet op de
hoogte worden gesteld van de onderhavige instructies.

4. DE FABRIKANT KAN NIET AANSPRAKELIJK WORDEN GESTELD VOOR SCHADE AAN
PERSONEN OF ZAKEN, VOORTVLOEIEND UIT HET NIET IN ACHT NEMEN VAN DE
NORMEN, AANWEZIG IN DEZE HANDLEIDING.

5. De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om de modellen op elk gewenst moment te
wijzigen, waarbij de essentiéle eigenschappen die in deze handleiding beschreven zijn
behouden blijven.

[>=" 6. De unit moet op doeltreffende wijze met de aarde verbonden zijn.

Er moet een aardlekschakelaar vlakbij de elektrische voeding geinstalleerd worden.

De permanente informatie, zoals de instructies, de generieke etiketten of de etiketten met
gegevens, op de buitenkant van de unit of aan de binnenkant van de panelen ervan, mag
niet worden verwijderd, bedekt of onleesbaar gemaakt worden.

9. Tijdensdemontage,enbijiedere onderhoudsingreep,is hetnodigdevoorzorgsmaatregelen
in acht te nemen die vermeld worden in deze handleiding en die op de etiketten in of op de
apparaten staan en moeten ook alle voorzorgsmaatregelen getroffen worden die door het

o~
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gezonde verstandingegevenworden en opgelegd worden door de Veiligheidsvoorschriften
die van kracht zijn in het land van installatie.

Voor het installeren van deze unit is een gekwalificeerd technicus nodig. Een inadequate
installatie kan lekkage van water, elektrische schokken of brand veroorzaken.

Vraag voor de verplaatsing, de reparatie en/of het onderhoud van de unit om de
tussenkomst van een gekwalificeerd technicus of wendt u tot het servicecentrum.

Voor de elektrische aansluiting moeten de instructies van de plaatselijke
elektriciteitsleverancier, van het plaatselijke elektriciteitsbedrijf en van deze handleiding
in acht genomen worden.

Gebruik nooit kabels en zekeringen met verkeerde nominale stroom, gebeurt dat wel dan
kan de unit kapot gaan en brand veroorzaken.

Gebruik vlakbij de unit nooit spuitbussen met ontvlambare inhoud, zoals haarlak, fixatief
of lak.

Laat de beschadigde voedingskabel vervangen door de fabrikant of diens servicecentrum
of hoe dan ook door een technicus met soortgelijke bekwaamheid, om risico’s te
voorkomen.

De temperatuur van het water kan de 50°C overschrijden, een kan onmiddellijk
brandwonden en ernstige verbranding veroorzaken. Er wordt aangeraden speciale
begrenzingskleppen voor de watertemperatuur te gebruiken.

Het (werkende) product niet met vochtige handen aanraken.

Brand- of elektrocutiegevaar.

De installatiehoogte van de voedingseenheid moet groter zijn dan 1,8 meter. Bij
aanwezigheid van waterspetters moet de voedingseenheid op een grotere afstand van
het water gebracht worden.

Op de toevoerzijde van het water moet een eenrichtingsklep geinstalleerd worden
(beschikbaar als accessoire, zie de betreffende paragraaf).

Tijdens de werking is het normaal dat water uit het gat van het veiligheidsventiel druppelt.
Als echter een excessieve hoeveelheid naar buiten stromend water geconstateerd wordt,
neem dan contact op met het servicecentrum.

. Controleer na een lange periode van gebruik de basis en de koppelingen van de unit. Als

de basis beschadigd is, kan hij doorzakken en ongevallen veroorzaken.

. Leg de afvoerleiding op een wijze dat de correcte waterafvoer verzekerd wordt.

De verkeerde totstandbrenging van een afvoersysteem kan tot gevolg hebben dat water
naar buiten stroomt en delen van het gebouw, meubels, enz., schade berokkent.

. Raak de interne delen van de machine niet aan.

. Verwijder het voorpaneel niet omdat elektrische, onder spanning staande delen dan

blootgelegd worden. Onderbreek de elektrische voeding niet.

. De installatie schakelt de verwarming automatisch uit en herstart die ook automatisch.

Om het water te verwarmen is continue elektrische voeding nodig, behalve tijdens de
assistentie- en onderhoudsingrepen.

. Als de apparaten permanent op een vaste bedrading aangesloten moeten worden,

moeten in overeenstemming met de normen op alle polen een scheidingsschakelaar met
een minimumafstand van 3 mm tussen de polen, een aardlekschakelaar (RCD) met een
nominale schakelstroom van maximal 30 mA en een afscheider op de vaste bedradig worden
aangebracht.

Dit product mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt volgens de specificaties, aangeduid

in deze handleiding. Als het op een andere wijze wordt gebruikt dan aangeduid kan

dit leiden tot zware ongevallen.

DE FABRIKANT KAN NIET AANSPRAKELIJK WORDEN GESTELD VOOR SCHADE

AAN PERSONEN OF ZAKEN, VOORTVLOEIEND UIT HET NIET IN ACHT NEMEN VAN

DE NORMEN, AANWEZIG IN DEZE HANDLEIDING. )
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1 - BESCHRIJVING VAN HET APPARAAT (Afb.1)

1. Anode 9. Gasuitlaat

2. Onderste afdekking 10. Elektronicakast

2a. Elektrisch verwarmingselement 11. Aansluitdoos

3. Wateruitlaat 12. Bovenste afdekking

4. Bovenste temperatuurmeter 13. Deksel schakelkast

5. Onderste temperatuursensor 14. Bedieningspaneel

6. Bevestigingsbeugel 15. Sierpaneel

7. Waterinlaat 16. Metalen paneel

8. Gasinlaat 17. Basis bedieningspaneel

1.1 - LIJST VAN DE MEEGELEVERDE ONDERDELEN (Afb.2)

De hierna aangeduide onderdelen zijn in de levering inbegrepen, de andere onderdelen, die nodig
zijn voor de installatie, moeten worden aangekocht.

a. Handleiding c. Veiligheidsklep
b. Schroeven met pluggen

(2] )
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1.2 - ONTVANGST EN UITPAKKEN

De unit is erg zwaar, voer het transport en uitpakken uit met inzet van twee of meer personen. Kantel de unit

NIET overmatig tijdens de verplaatsing.

De apparatuur wordt compleet en in perfecte staat geleverd. Om echter de kwaliteit van het transportbedrijf

te controleren, moet u het volgende doen:

a. Bij ontvangst van de colli, controleren op de verpakking is beschadigd. Als dit zo is de goederen onder
voorbehoud aanvaarden en foto's maken van de schijnbare schade.

b. controleer bij het uitpakken aan de hand van de paklijst of alle componenten aanwezig zijn.

c. controleren of de onderdelen niet werden beschadigd tijdens het transport; anders binnen 3 dagen na
ontvangst de schade aan het transportbedrijf meedelen d.m.v. aangetekende brief met ontvangstbewijs
en foto's toevoegen.

d. Let goed op tijdens het uitpakken en de installatie van de apparatuur.

Scherpe delen kunnen verwondingen veroorzaken. Let op voor scherpe de hoeken van de structuur
en de vinnen van de condensor en verdamper.

e. Verstuur analoge informatie via fax ook naar OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Voor geschillen is de bevoegde rechtbank het hof van BRESCIA.

@3 Bewaar de verpakking minstens tijdens de garantieperiode om ze te kunnen gebruiken om het
product naar het servicecentrum te zenden als een reparatie is vereist. Het verpakkingsmateriaal
verwijderen volgens de geldende normen inzake afvalverwijdering.

2 - INSTALLATIEMODUS
2.1 - WAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR DE INSTALLATIE

é Het apparaat moet geinstalleerd, geactiveerd en bewaard worden in een omgeving waar de
temperatuur tussen de 5-43°C ligt. Let op dat de omgevingstemperatuur rondom het apparaat
niet onder de 5°C daalt, risico op bevriezing van het water. Installeer het apparaat niet in zones

waar het blootgesteld wordt aan regen.

Het niet in acht nemen van de aangeduide voorschriften, waardoor een slechte werking van de
apparatuur kan optreden, ontheft het bedrijf OLIMPIA SPLENDID van elke vorm van garantie
en van eventuele schade, toegebracht aan personen, dieren of voorwerpen.

ﬁ Het is belangrijk dat de elektrische installatie in overeenstemming is met de voorschriften
alsmede met de gegevens van het technische blad en uitgerust is met een goede aarding.

ﬁ Installeer, verwijder of herinstalleer de apparatuur niet zelf (klant).
Gevaar voor brand, elektrische schokken, explosie of verwonding.

ﬁ Neem voor de installatie altijd contact op met de verkoper of een erkend servicecentrum. Gevaar
voor brand, elektrische schokken, explosie of verwonding.

Controleer of het installatiegebied in de loop der tijd niet verslechtert.
A Als de basis afbrokkelt of doorzakt, zou de unit ook kunnen vallen en schade toebrengen aan
het meubilair, defecten veroorzaken in het product of persoonlijk letsel toebrengen.

é Installeer het in een punt waar de muur of de vioer stevig en solide zijn en in staat zijn het ap-
paraat te ondersteunen.

&m Installeer het apparaat niet op een plaats waar ontvlambaar gas kan lekken.

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn
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omdat de temperatuur binnen de werklimieten moet liggen.
Als de temperatuur van de omgevingslucht de limieten overschrijdt, wordt de elektrische
weerstand geactiveerd om te voldoen aan de warmwatervraag, de warmtepomp werkt dan
niet en de elektrische verwarming vervangt dan de werking van de warmtepomp.

* Raadpleeg voor het specifieke werkbereik van de buitenunit de handleiding van de buiten-
unit.

* Alsdeunitin een omgeving zonder airconditioning geplaatst is (bijjvoorbeeld in een garage,
een kelder of souterrain) kan dit vereisen dat de leidingen van water, condens en afvoer
geisoleerd moeten worden om ze tegen bevriezing te beschermen.

Vermijd het om de unit op de volgende plaatsen te installeren, om defecten te voorkomen
A (raadpleeg de leverancier als dit onvermijdelijk is):

Op een plaats die veel minerale olie bevat, zoals smeermiddel voor snijmachines.

Aan de kust, waar de lucht een hoge zoutconcentratie heeft.

Vlakbijwarme bronnen waarin bijtende gassen aanwezig zijn, zoals bijvoorbeeld zwavelgas.
In fabrieken waar de spanning aanzienlijk fluctueert.

Binnenin een voertuig of cabine.

Op een plaats met rechtstreeks zonlicht of andere warmtebronnen (bijv. keukens).

Op een plaats met sterke elektromagnetische golven.

Op een plaats waar ontvlambare gassen of materialen aanwezig zijn.

Op een plaats waar gassen van zuren of alkaligassen verdampen.

é Het is noodzakelijk een afvoerleiding op de drukbegrenzer aan te sluiten; installeer deze leiding

é * Houd rekening met de temperatuur van de omgevingslucht in de warmtepompmodus,

in een continu dalende richting en in een omgeving waar geen risico op bevriezing bestaat.

de beveiliging tegen lekkend koudemiddel een minimale opening van 5 cm? vereist. Voor de

é Als de watertank in een gesloten ruimte* (zoals bijvoorbeeld een kast) is geinstalleerd, is voor
installatie en het routineonderhoud is een minimale ruimte op de bodem vereist van 300 mm.
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2.2 -

PROCEDURES VOOR DE INSTALLATIE
De unit moet stevig vastgezet worden om geluiden en trillingen te voorkomen.
Controleer of er geen obstakels rondom de unit zijn.

Controleer of de installatie van het reservoir verticaal en veilig uitgevoerd wordt met rondom
de benodigde ruimte voor installatie en onderhoud.

* Het reservoir moet geplaatst worden in een ruimte waar het een constante luchtstroom
ontvangt.

De unit moet geinstalleerd worden aan een muur die gemaakt is van metselwerk en/of
warmtebestendig materiaal (bijv. cement, stenen, enz.) die een gewicht van minstens 200kg
kan dragen. Plaats de unit eventueel op een steun op de vioer.

Is de voor installatie geschikte plaats eenmaal gekozen, handel dan als volgt (fig.4):

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

Plaats de unit verticaal op de stabiele en vlakke vloer en laat hem tegen de gewenste muur leunen.
Plaats de geleverde boormal op een minimumafstand van het plafond, de vloer en de zijwanden tegen
de muur.

Geef met een klein boortje of een priem zorgvuldig het middelpunt aan van de verschillende gaten
(910mm), voordat de gaten worden geboord.

Breng de schroeven met pluggen (b) aan in de eerder geboorde gaten.

Controleer of de schroef (b) ongeveer 15/17 mm buiten de muur uitsteekt, zoals op de afbeelding
is getoond.

Plaats de unit met de beugels (6) tegen de muur.
Controleer of de unit stevig en veilig vastgezet is.
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@ Raadpleeg voor de installatie van de buitenunit of van andere apparaten de bij die units gevoegde

handleidingen.
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3 - INSTALLATIE
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Accessoires Functie Vereisten voor de installatie
. De klep treedt in werking om de water- Verplichte installatie.
Afsluiter De maat moet overeenkomen met de
stroom te onderbreken. . .
diameter van de waterleiding.
Eenrichtingsklep Terugslagklep om de waterstroom naar Verplichte installatie.

het reservoir te voorkomen.

Expansiereservoir (3)

Houdt de druk in de waterleidingen
constant.

Facultatieve installatie (5L).

Temperatuurbegrenzingsklep

(4)

Mengt het water in de uitlaat met koud
water om een constante watertempe-
ratuur te hebben.

Verplichte installatie.
De maat moet overeenkomen met de
diameter van de waterleiding.

Het is vereist dat een temperatuurbegrenzingsklep op het gebruikspunt van het warme water

aanwezig is.

» De specificatie voor het schroefdraad voor de inlaat of de uitlaat van het water is G1/2" (extern schroefdraad).
De leidingen moeten goed geisoleerd zijn tegen warmte.
» De specificatie voor het schroefdraad voor de koppeling van het veiligheidsventiel is G1/2" (intern schroefdraad).
Na afloop van de installatie moet gecontroleerd worden of de uitgang van de afvoerleiding zich buiten bevindt.
» Externe statische druk op 0,1 MPa in testfase.
» De specificatie voor het schroefdraad van de eenrichtingsklep voor de accessoires is G1/2". Deze wordt gebruikt
om de terugkeer van het water naar de boiler te voorkomen.
* Wanneer de hydraulische installatie in werking is, open dan de inlaatklep van het koude water en de uitlaatklep
voor het warme water en begin het reservoir te vullen. Stroomt het water eenmaal regelmatig uit de uitlaatleiding
(uitlaat van het water van de kraan) dan is het reservoir vol, sluit alle kleppen en controleer of er geen water

uit de leiding lekt.

* Alsdewaterdruk in de inlaat lager is dan 0,15 MPa, dan moet een pomp op de waterinlaat geinstalleerd worden.
* Geen enkele inrichting (afsluitklep, drukverlager, enz.) moet tussen de veiligheidsunit en de koudwatertoevoer-
leiding van de boiler worden geplaatst.
» Het condenswater kan uit de unit naar buiten stromen als de afvoerleiding verstopt is of als de unit in een
zeer vochtige omgeving werkt. Het wordt aanbevolen om een lekbakje te gebruiken zoals op de afbeelding is

getoond.
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Als de unit geinstalleerd is op een punt waar de externe temperatuur lager is dan het vries-
Z A 5 punt:
+ Zorg voor thermische isolatie van alle hydraulische onderdelen.
» Trek de knop van het veiligheidsventiel één keer per zes maanden naar buiten om te con-
troleren of het ventiel niet geblokkeerd is.
* Om bevriezing van het reservoir te voorkomen, moet het geleegd worden zonder het te
activeren (de unit blijft gevoed om het reservoir te beschermen).

Demonteer het veiligheidsventiel niet. Verstop de afvoerleiding niet. Explosierisico van het
/ A 5 reservoir.

é Pas op voor het hete water dat in het ventiel zit. Risico voor brandwonden.

« Om het veilige gebruik van het reservoir (1) te garanderen bij een watertoevoerdruk van meer dan 0,5 MPa,
moet een klep voor de drukverlaging op de waterinlaatleiding geinstalleerd worden.

* De condens kan uit de unit stromen als de afvoerleiding verstopt is of als de unit in een zeer vochtige omgeving
gebruikt wordt. In dat geval wordt aangeraden een bak voor de afvoer te gebruiken.

+ Als voor de installatie synthetische leidingen (bijv. van PER, meerlagig materiaal, enz.) worden gebruikt, moet
een thermostaatklep op de leidingen van de boiler worden geinstalleerd. De klep moet zodanig worden afge-
steld dat de watertemperatuur de aanbevolen limiet niet overschrijdt.

3.1 - CIRCUIT VAN HET KOUDEMIDDEL R32
De buitenunit is gevuld met R32-gas, een ontvlambaar, reukloos koelgas met lage verbrandingssnelheid
(klasse A2L). Als koudemiddel naar buiten komt, bestaat de mogelijkheid op ontsteking, in geval van contact
met een externe ontstekingsbron.
Het koudemiddel stroomt door het reservoir door middel van de gasleidingen.
Controleer of de installatie van de unit en die van de leiding van het koudemiddel voldoen aan de wetgevin-
gen die in ieder land van kracht zijn.

é Raadpleeg voor alle waarschuwingen met betrekking tot het R32-gas de handleiding
van de buitenunit.

3.2 - LEIDING VAN HET KOUDEMIDDEL R32

Druk ongeveer 5~10 seconden op het kruisvormige deel van de connector “B” met een gereedschap tot het
uitstekende rode deel van de connector “A” volledig ingetrokken is. Verwijder de connectoren “A” en “B” en
sluit de koudemiddelleiding aan tussen de binnen- en buitenunit.

@D Raadpleeg voor de specifieke installatie-instructies de Handleiding van de buitenunit.

Afmetingen van de aansluiting van de leidingen van de buitenunit en van de binnenunit

Buitenunit Binnenunit

Afmetingen van de leidingen Afmetingen van de leidingen

Gasleiding Vloeistofleiding Gasleiding Vloeistofleiding
NEXYA WHR S5 EN " " NEXYA DHW S5 E " "
PANELEN 27 @ 9,52 (3/8") 6,35 (1/4") 100 39,52 (3/8") 6,35 (1/4")

Voor de installatie van de unit en voor de installatie van de leiding van het koudemiddel moeten
de respectieve plaatselijke en nationale voorschriften voor het aangewezen koudemiddel in acht
genomen worden.

Aangezien het apparaat R32-gas bevat, moet rekening gehouden worden met een minimale opper-
vlakte voor de installatie. Als de totale vulling van het koudemiddel <1,84 kg is, is het niet nodig
om bij het installeren van de machine een minimale oppervlakte in acht te nemen.

Raadpleeg de installatiehandleiding van de buitenunit voor de hoeveelheid koudemiddel, in geval
van een extra vulling.
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3.3 - EISEN VOOR DE MINIMALE RUIMTE
Als de totale hoeveelheid koudemiddel >1,84 kg is, moet de unit geinstalleerd, gebruikt en opgeslagen worden
in een ruimte met een oppervlakte die groter is dan de minimumcriteria.
Raadpleeg de grafiek en de tabel om de minimumcriteria te bepalen:

Hoeveelheid Minimale
koudemiddel (kg) | °PPerviakte (m2) (H:
2,2 m) o

1,84 29 .g .

2 Kl
1,9 31 =
2,0 34 2: 70
2,1 38 S5
2,2 41 Es

EE 30
2,3 45 é 8 20
2,4 49 o= *s
2’5 53 % g 1.81 9 202 1 222 3 242 5 262 7 28 9
2,6 58 “%’
2,7 62 n
2,8 67 Superficie minima dell'ambiente
29 71 per l'installazione (m?)

3.4 - ELEKTRISCHE AANSLUITING
é * De spanning- en frequentiewaarden van de voeding stemmen overeen met de gegevens
op het typeplaatje van het apparaat.

* De voedingsleiding is uitgerust met een doeltreffende aardaansluiting die correct gedi-
mensioneerd is voor de maximale absorptie.

* In naleving van de nationale wetgeving moet in de vaste bedrading een ontkoppelings-
apparaat opgenomen worden dat alle polen ontkoppelt, met een scheidingsafstand van
minstens 3 mm voor alle polen, alsmede een aardlekschakelaar met een nominale waarde
van meer dan 10 mA.

+ Stel het beveiligingsapparaat af tegen lekstroom waarbij u zich aan de elektrotechnische
voorschriften van de overheid houdt.

* De voedingskabel en de signaalkabel moeten correct en netjes gelegd worden, zonder dat
er onderlinge interferentie is of contact met de aansluitleiding of -klep.

* De bedrading moet tot stand gebracht worden door gespecialiseerde technici in over-
eenstemming met de nationale bedradingsvoorschriften en het bijgevoegde elektrische
schema.

3.4.1 - Specificaties voor de elektrische voeding
Voor de voedingskabel wordt het model HO7RN-F aangeraden.

Naam van het model NEXYA DHW S5 E 100 220-240V— 50 Hz

Voeding 220-240V - 50 Hz

Minimale diameter voedingskabel (mm?) 1,5

Aardkabel (mm?) 1,5

Handmatige schakelaar (A)
Capaciteit/Zekering (A)

30/20 (voor DHW)

Lekschakelaar (Niet inbegrepen)
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é De unit moet geinstalleerd worden met een lekschakelaar in de nabijheid van de voe-

ding.
Control Box
Om de bediening van SG te ; 3
regelen r ; ; ~
: ; 2
CN33 | T5L
SW2 | ol
T5U
2
MODUS R —
_ : : 4
CN21 H TEST H
FABRIEKSINSTEL- ] ; O
LING ove o i@
Red i 3 |
L 2
De arcering geeft aan dat ] ] 2|3 . Pk L9 gl
het element OPTIONEEL ;=== Blue ; ﬂé P
s . [CortraiBor] Sk 2 | [
; i © w o : B E
[ (- g oz 3 :
Let goed op de bekabe- | ; Zl c2 oz L2
ling die uit de tank komt | tank: T
en sluit deze op de over- | el et (T cnz5| [eNa1
eenkomstige component || [ICA ! ®_H‘® L T )
aan. ; is Blue 2
Mgrod 8| 3| 8 N e
Het signaal W moet alleen T5L T5U s < o I A A
aangesloten worden als 5| 8| 8| £
geen binnenunits (lucht- o @ @ = —— -
lucht) zijn aangesloten. :| _l| S g o527 2 8|2l
Koppel het signaal W LN @ L o|S|a|e| 26| i EHEE
echter los als binnenunits 3 §
(lucht-lucht)  aanwezig IL ‘N IS ‘W EEE - [1lz]s]4]s]e] i} [pla]E[xx]
zijn. ‘ ‘ ‘ i ; E i1 ModBus On/Off
2 2 5 : N 3
220~240VAC 3 * b
T5L | [ T50 NAAR DE 50Hz L 29geoen b
BUITENUNIT e <o
: hul
AFKORTING | BESCHRIJVING AFKORTING | BESCHRIJVING
CT1 Stroomtransformator T5U Temperatuursensor tank (hoog)
CT2 Stroomtransformator met nulsequentie ICA Anode met inductiestroom
T5L Temperatuursensor tank (laag)

3.4.2 - Elektrisch schema van de installatie
Neem het volgende elektrische schema in acht en zorg ervoor dat de afmetingen van de kabels geschikt
zijn voor de stroom die erdoorheen gaat. De voeding van de elektrische weerstand moet geleverd worden
door een onafhankelijk elektrisch circuit (gebruik dus niet de voeding die van de buitenunit afkomstig is).

RESERVOIR BUITENUNIT
[LIN[@]©O [LIN[SW] @LNSWL N
220-240V~50Hz : i
! = oy
] <)/ -
> VOEDING VAN DE
VOEDING BUITENUNIT
CB ELEKTRISCHE CO'\\",'\C")EE':,SQT'E/
1 ELB WEERSTAND §
W RESERVOIR ]
= AARDING ]
AARDING - h

. Selecteer het geschikte gat voor de bevestiging van de kabels, zoals hiernaast
2 - Kabel verwarmingsweerstand  is getoond. Gebruik de gesp om de kabel te ondersteunen als de kabel niet
3 - Kabel ODU-IDU voldoende is vastgezet.
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3.4.3 - Controlelijst voor de installatieproce-

dures

Voor de voedingskabel wordt het model HO7RN-F

aangeraden.

Opstelling

De muur moet een gewicht van minstens 200kg
kunnen dragen.

[l

De vloer onder het reservoir moet in staat zijn het
gewicht van de met water gevulde unit te onder-
steunen.

[l

Installatie in binnenruimtes (zoals een souterrain
of garage) en in verticale positie. Beschut tegen
vriestemperaturen.

Maatregelen die geschikt zijn om de zone be-
scherming te bieden tegen waterschade. Bijv. me-
talen afvoerbak die geinstalleerd en aangesloten
is op een daarvoor bestemde afvoer.

Voldoende ruimte voor het onderhoud van de wa-
terketel.

De plaats is vrij van corroderende elementen
van ongeacht welke aard, zoals zwavel, fluor en
chloor (deze elementen bevinden zich in aerosol,
reinigingsmiddelen, bleekmiddelen, oplosmidde-
len voor de reiniging, luchtverfrissers, lakken en
oplosmiddelen, koudemiddelen en in vele andere
commerciéle of huishoudelijke producten). Bo-
vendien kunnen een overmatige hoeveelheid stof
en pluisjes van invloed zijn op de werking van de
unit, die dan vaker gereinigd moet worden.

De temperatuur van de omgevingslucht moet tus-
sen -15°C en 43°C liggen. Als de temperatuur van
de omgevingslucht de boven- en onderlimiet over-
schrijdt, worden de elektrische onderdelen geacti-
veerd om aan de warmwatervraag te voldoen.

Leidingen van de hydraulische installatie

Het veiligheidsventiel moet correct geinstalleerd
zijn met een afvoerleiding aangesloten op een
geschikte afvoer en beschermd tegen vorst.

Alle leidingen moeten correct geinstalleerd zijn
en mogen niet lekken.

De unit moet volledig met water gevuld worden.

De temperatuurbegrenzingsklep van het water
of de menger (aangeraden) moeten geinstal-
leerd worden volgens de specifieke instructies
van de producent.

O (0| d

4 - TESTEN VAN DE WERKING

Installatie van de condensafvoerleiding

De unit moet geplaatst worden met toegang tot
een speciale pomp voor de afvoer of de draina-
ge van de condens.

De condensafvoerleidingen moeten geinstalleerd
en aangesloten worden op een speciale pomp
voor de afvoer of de drainage van de condens.

[

Elektrische aansluitingen

Om correct te werken vereist de elektrische
weerstand een voeding van 230 V.

De afmetingen van de bedrading en van de kop-
pelingen moeten in overeenstemming zijn met
alle van kracht zijnde plaatselijke voorschriften en
met de vereisten die in deze handleiding staan.

De weerstand en de elektrische voeding moeten
correct geaard zijn.

Er moet een zekering geinstalleerd worden die
tegen overbelasting beveiligt, dan wel een auto-
matische veiligheidsschakelaar.

[ I R N O

Revisie na de installatie

Begrijp hoe de gebruikersinterfacemodule ge-
bruikt moet worden om de diverse parameters
en functies in te stellen.

Begrijp het belang van de inspectie/het routi-
ne-onderhoud van de bak en van de condens-
afvoerleidingen. Dit alles draagt bij aan de
preventie van mogelijke verstoppingen van de
afvoerleidingen, die tot gevolg hebben dat de
condensafvoerbak overstroomt.

4.1 - VULLEN MET WATER VOORAFGAAND AAN DE INWERKINGSTELLING

Voordat deze unit in gebruik genomen wordt, dient men de volgende stappen te volgen.

Vullen met water: Als de unit voor de eerste keer gebruikt wordt, of opnieuw gebruikt wordt nadat het reser-
voir geleegd werd, dient men voorafgaand aan de inschakeling te controleren of het reservoir vol water is.

1. Open ( ) ) de klep voor de inlaat van koud water en de klep voor uitlaat van warm water.
2. Vul het waterreservoir. Wanneer water uit de uitlaatklep stroomt, is het reservoir vol.
3. Sluit (~ ) de uitlaatklep van het warme water om de vulling te voltooien.
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A

. Sluit () de inlaatklep van het koude water en open ( \ 5) de uitlaatklep van het warme water.

4.2 -

De inwerkingstelling zonder water in het reservoir kan de beschadiging van de elek-
trische hulpweerstand tot gevolg hebben. De fabrikant stelt zich op generlei wijze
aansprakelijk voor schade die in dergelijke omstandigheden veroorzaakt wordt.

Na de inschakeling wordt het display verlicht. De gebruikers kunnen de unit bedienen met de knoppen op
het bedieningspaneel.

aaoa

-—

PN R~WON

Voordat de unit gereinigd, verplaatst, enz., wordt, moet het reservoir geleegd worden.

Controleer of de afvoerklep geopend is ( \ ) )-

Leeg het reservoir.

Is de lediging klaar, vervang dan de ringmoer van de drainageleiding.
Sluit ( ) de afvoerklep.

CONTROLE VOORAFGAAND AAN DE INWERKINGSTELLING

Controleer of de handelingen die op de controlelijst staan uitgevoerd zijn voordat met de werkingstest
begonnen wordt.

Controleer de correcte installatie van het systeem.

Controleer de correcte aansluiting van de leidingen van het water/gas en van de bedrading.

Controleer de reguliere werking van de condensafvoer en de isolatie van alle hydraulische delen.
Controleer de correcte elektrische voeding.

Controleer de afwezigheid van lucht in de waterleiding en of alle kleppen opengaan.

Controleer de installatie van een apparaat dat efficiént beveiligt tegen lekstroom.

Controleer de waterdruk in de inlaat (tussen 0,15MPa en 0,5MPa).

WERKING

Structuur van het systeem

De unit heeft twee soorten verwarmingsbronnen: warmtepomp en elektrische weerstand.

De unit zal de verwarmingsbron automatisch kiezen om het water op de nominale temperatuur te ver-
warmen.

Weergave van de watertemperatuur

De temperatuur die op het display verschijnt is afhankelijk van de detectie van de maximale parameter
van de bovenste sensor en van de onderste sensor.

Verwarmingsbronnen

De verwarmingsbron wordt automatisch door de unit gekozen. Het is hoe dan ook mogelijk de elektrische
weerstand met de hand te activeren.

Werktemperatuurbereik

Instelling van het nominale temperatuurbereik van het water: 38~70°C.

Ongevingstemperatuurbereik voor de werking van de elektrische weerstand: -20~47°C.

Wisseling van verwarmingsbron

Als de ingestelde nominale watertemperatuur hoger is dan de max. temp. (warmtepomp), dan activeert
de unit eerst de warmtepomp op de max. temperatuur, stopt de warmtepomp daarna en activeert de
elektrische weerstand, om het water continu te verwarmen, tot de nominale temperatuur bereikt is.

Als de elektrische weerstand met de hand in werking gesteld wordt met ingeschakelde warmtepomp, dan
zullen de elektrische weerstand en de warmtepomp samen werken tot de temperatuur van het water de
nominale temperatuur bereikt. Als dus een snelle verwarming gewenst is, activeer de elektrische weer-
stand dan met de hand.

De elektrische weerstand zal één keer ingeschakeld worden om bij te dragen aan de in uitvoering
zijnde verwarming, als u de weerstand dan nog steeds wenst te gebruiken, druk dan opnieuw
op het symbool " ff} ".

Als alleen de elektrische weerstand gebruikt wordt, dient men voor de verwarming van het water
een hogere nominale watertemperatuur in stellen, in het geval waarin de omgevingstemperatuur
buiten het werkbereik van de warmtepomp ligt.
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5.1 - FUNCTIES

5.1.1 - Wekelijkse desinfectiefuntie
In de desinfectiefase begint de unit het water onmiddellijk te verwarmen tot op 70°C om mogelijke Legionel-
labacterién in het waterreservoir te verwijderen.
Tijdens de desinfectie brandt de icoon op het display. De unit deactiveert de desinfectie als de water-
temperatuur de 70°C overschrijdt waarna de icoon uitgaat.

5.1.2 - Vakantiefunctie
Druk op de knop @ om VACATION te selecteren, de unit zal het water automatisch tot 15°C verwarmen
om tijdens de vakantieperiode energie te besparen.

5.1.3 - Functie stop op afstand
De gebruiker kan een schakelaar aansluiten. Als de schakelaar gesloten is, zal de stilstand van de unit
geforceerd worden. Als de schakelaar opengaat, kan de unit normaal werken op grond van zijn instellingen.

5.1.4 - Zoekfunctie
Houd de knop Q per 1 seconde ingedrukt om de werkparameters van het systeem een voor een in de
aangeduide volgorde weer te geven, telkens wanneer op de knop A\ of \/ gedrukt wordt.

Uren bit Minuten bit | Minuten bit

lager hoger lager
0 T 5 U Temp./°C T5U
1 T 5 L Temp./°C T5L
2 T 5 ! Temp./°C -
3 T 5 Temp./°C Temp. stilstand warmtepomp
4 T 3 Temp./°C T3
5 T Y Temp./°C T4
6 T P Temp./°C TP
7 T H Temp./°C --
0: Uitschakeling
1: koelen
2: Verwarmen
3: Luchttoevoer
4: Ontvochtigen
5:/
- 6: Geforceerde koeling
8 o " V(\j/erlk;wltjze it 7: Ontdooien
van de buitenuni 8: Zelfreiniging
9:/
10: Geforceerd ontdooien
12:DHW
13:VERWARMEN + DHW
14:KOELEN + DHW
_ Voor het type Split wordt de
9 / F r Werkfrequentie buitenunit effectieve werkfrequentie
weergegeven
10 T Ea Temp./°C Sterilisatietemperatuur
11 C o Stroom Waarde van de stroom
12 F 0 Snelheidsbereik --
13 £ o Controlesom van de parameters 0~255
Opening elektronische
1 £ £ r expansieklep o
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0: NEE

£ C Energievraag warmtepomp 1 A
P U P Waterpomp --
= 5 1-weg elektroklep --
F T Type ventilator --
Type regeling elektrische
. ) verwarming (0: Enkele regeling
H T Reg?/g?\?v aerlril?;”SChe van de watertemperatuur;
9 1: Dubbele regeling van de
watertemperatuur)
Type regeling warmtepomp(0:
Enkele regeling van de
H F Regeling warmtepomp watertemperatuur; 1:
Dubbele regeling van de
watertemperatuur)
Elektro-mechanisch
F 5 ! verwarmingselement van de --
compressor
' o Capaciteit van het .
! waterreservoir
F Y F 4-wegklep --
I 7] . 0: Niet gesplitte machine
v Y Type machine 1: Gesplitte machine
U ! Uitvoering Softwareversie host
U c Uitvoering Softwareversie display
U 3 Uitvoering Externe softwareversie
u Y Code elektrische verwarming 0
U T Code machine 1
/ £ r Defectcodes Laatste defect (defectnummer)
) Op een na laatste defect
c £ r Defectcodes (defectnummer)
Van het derde tot het laatste
3 £ r Defectcodes defect (defectnummer)
H H H Uitvoeringstijd onderhoud Unit: Dag
- ' £ Nominale bedrijfstemperatuur Nominale bedrijfstemperatuur
! L Logica Logica
£ ] d -- EINDE
! P U Uitvoering Versie hostprotocol
d P U Uitvoering Versie displayprotocol
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6 - BEDIENINGSPANEEL
0 1|?17i|3 2|0 T 2|1 1|810 16 4 1|9 22\
( I o el )
vacation [[IE IR R 4O) =
HYBRID
SET TEMPERATURE
N E-HEATER [ e
e l_|_|l_|™oe
O
15_| || 1 |g] A
7 - | e
7 | EEEEEEE e )
VAcaTION JG%) HP & %5 - —_ — — — — "
et I o
— | Y S | ’
DEEEEEE [ )77 3 6
et 8w I o
23 24 25 29a/29b 27
TR T - — L
Q # v w 5 O : L
L= o) L@ A O
De bedieningen zijn alleen 26§ Q ‘POq' V%
ingeschakeld wanneer het : @ D
display vergrendeld is. : — &

Beschrijving

Beschrijving

868 wordt verlicht met ontgrendeld scherm. Vergrendeling:
Toont de watertemperatuur; 6 il Als het display vergrendeld is, gaat de
_ | Toont de resterende vakantlEdagen; toont icoon aan, in het tegengestelde geval zal
1 HHD | de bij de instellingen ingestelde tempera- | [ hij uit gaan.
tuur; EVU:
Toont de instellingen van de unit/werkpara- Wanneer het fotovoltaische signaal gede-
L meters, fout-/beveiligingscode op verzoek. 7 & tecteerd wordt, gaat de icoon aan, de set-
Instelling van de tijd en van de klok ~® | point-temperatuur wordt op de maximale
2 £Ihe | annm toont de klok. waarde gezet en de machine produceert
Wanneer er een instelling voor de klok is. . snel warm water.
Er zijn iconen voor de dag- en de week-TI- E-heat:
MER. Wordt ingeschakeld wanneer de elektri-
Als een timer ingesteld wordt, zal de icoon sche weerstand in werking is, zo niet dan
verlicht worden wanneer het scherm ont- blijft hij uit.
(week] grendeld wordt; 8 ff | OPMERKING: Wanneer de werkvoorwagr-
k] a5y | Als geen enkele timer ingesteld wordt, blijft den voor delgctwenng van deze functie plet
hij uit. aanwezig zijn, gaat de overeenkomstige
Als de timer ingesteld wordt, knippert de icoon op de bedrade bediening kort aan om
overeenkomstige icoon met een frequentie | [N vervolgens uit te gaan.
van 2 Hz en wordt ook de timer ingescha- High temp. Alarm
I keld die ingesteld is. 9 8 Wordt ingeschakeld wanneer de watertem-
Knippert om de gebruiker eraan te herinne- 4 | peratuur de 50°C overschrijdt, zo niet dan
4 (® [ren dat het onderhoud van het waterreser- | | blijft hij uit.
voir op handen is. Error:
5 @ Gaat branden wanneer de machine de des- 10 (® | Wordt ingeschakeld wanneer de unit zich in
& infectie activeert. de situatie fout/beveiliging bevindt.
NL - 16
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12

14

15

VACATION

Beschrijving

VACATION MODE:

Voor de Vakantiemodus wordt het setpoint
van het water ingesteld op 15°C. De modus
handhaaft de lage temperatuur van het water
in het reservoir, het verwarmt het water en de
leidingen van de antivries voor en verlaagt zo
de on/off-werking van het reservoir.

HYBRID

HYBRID MODE:

Wanneer in de warmtepompmodus gewerkt
wordt, werken de elektrische weerstand en
de warmtepomp samen wanneer de omge-
vingstemperatuur extreem laag is of wanneer
de warmtepomp lang in werking gebleven is
zonder de ingestelde temperatuur te berei-
ken. Instelling standaard-fabrieksmodus, er
wordt aangeraden deze modus in te stellen
met warmteterugwinning COOL+DHW.

E-HEATER

E-HEAT MODE:

Gezamenlijke werking met de warmtepomp-
modus, de buitenunit met warmtepomp en de
elektrische weerstand werken tegelijkertijd.

ECONOMY

ECONOMY MODE:

Volgens de werkmodus met warmtepomp
wordt de buitenunit met warmtepomp ver-
warmd tot aan de maximale watertempera-
tuur voordat de elektrische hulpweerstand
geactiveerd wordt voor de verwarming, de
warmtepomp en de elektrische hulpweer-
stand zijn niet gelijktijdig geactiveerd.

Er wordt aangeraden deze werkmodus

te gebruiken wanneer alleen warm water ge-
produceerd wordt, om een grotere energie-
besparing (energy saving) te verkrijgen.
OPMERKING: De Energy-saving-modus
maakt het mogelijk de inschakeling van de
elektrische verwarming te beperken, met een
grotere energiebesparing, maar het wordt
afgeraden de optie COOL + DHW (koeling
+ productie warm water) in deze modus te
gebruiken omdat die gemakkelijk van invioed
kan zijn op het effect van de verwarming met
warm water.

SMART MODE:

Onthoudt de gewoontes van de gebruiker
met betrekking tot het warme water, van
de laatste 7 dagen, en activeert de verwar-
ming vervroegd op grond van de piekuren
van het watergebruik van de gebruiker. Alle
andere uren (wanneer de machine normaal
gesproken niet ingeschakeld werd) zijn in de
stand-bymodus, met gedeactiveerde verwar-
ming (de gebruiker wordt aangeraden deze
modus in te stellen na 7 dagen gewone en
normale werking van de waterketel, om te
voorkomen dat invloed uitgeoefend wordt op
het normale gebruik van de waterketel omdat
er geen registratie van de volledige gewoon-
tes van de gebruiker is).

19
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INVALID

Beschrijving

Wanneer de toets niet geldig is, knippert
deze icoon 3 sec.

SET TEMP

De icoon gaat aan wanneer de watertem-
peratuur ingesteld wordt.

De icoon gaat aan wanneer de klok inge-

© steld wordt.
Wireless:
= gaat aan wanneer de Wireless aange-
sloten is;

= | = gaat uit wanneer de Wireless niet aan-
gesloten is; =" knippert met een frequentie
van 2 Hz wanneer
de Wireless ingesteld wordt.

HEAT PUMP ICON:

HP Deze icoon gaat aan wanneer de warmte-
pomp in werking is en warm water produ-
ceert.

Smart Grid ICON:
Y% | Wanneer het SG-signaal niet geldig is,

wordt deze icoon niet verlicht.

Hoeveelheid warm water:

Geeft de beschikbare hoeveelheid warm
water aan (opgedeeld in 4 niveaus) die in
de tank blijft, ofwel het volume gemengd
warm water naar aanleiding van de warm-
watertemperatuur.

Druk op deze toets om de modus in onder-
staande volgorde te veranderen:

Standaard HYBRID Modus ->

- > Modus Elektrische weerstand actief ->

-> ECONOMY Modus ->

-> Smart Modus ->

-> Vakantie Modus (de dagen instellen) ->
->HYBRID Modus -> ...

Klik op de knop om de geforceerde sterilisa-
tiefunctie te activeren, de icoon gaat aan en
de unit verwarmt het water tot 70°C voor de
desinfectie. Druk wanneer de machine geste-
riliseerd is opnieuw op de knop om de functie
te deactiveren, de icoon gaat uit.

Deze toets wordt gebruikt om alle instellin-
gen te annuleren. Houd met de wireless-ver-
binding de knop langer dan 8 sec. ingedrukt
om de wireless-verbinding te verlaten.

<

Toename en afname

+ Door met ontgrendeld scherm op de knop te
drukken, neemt de overeenkomstige waar-
de toef/af.

+ Door langer dan 1 sec. op de toets te druk-
ken, neemt de waarde continu toe/af;

* Door op verzoek van de parameters erop te
drukken voor de controle van de onderde-
len, gaat men een pagina omhoog.
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Beschrijving

Controlefunctie parameters/status

+ Houd op de hoofdinterface de zoektoets 1 se-
conde ingedrukt om naar de parametercon-
trolefunctie te gaan, gebruik de op-en-neer-
toetsen om een andere parameter weer te
geven.

+ 30 seconden na de laatste activering van de
op-en-neer-knoppen, of door op de Achter-
uit-knop of op de on/off-knop te drukken, kan
de modus rechtstreeks verlaten worden;

+ Deze functie is zowel bij ingeschakelde toe-
stand als bij uitgeschakelde toestand toegan-
kelijk.

27

Engineering-modus

+ Houd op de hoofdinterface de kopieertoets
3 seconden ingedrukt om naar de enginee-
ring-modus te gaan;

+ Met de op-en-neer-toetsen is het mogelijk de
modus te selecteren, en ook de parameters.

* Druk na afloop van de handeling op de be-
vestigingsknop om naar de hoofdinterface
terug te keren en de instellingen werkzaam te
maken.

+ Druk op de Return-knop (Achteruit) om naar
de vorige interface terug te keren (interface
voor selectie kanalen).

+ 30 seconden na de laatste activering van de
op-en-neer-knoppen, of door op de Achter-
uit-knop of op de on/off-knop te drukken, kan
de modus rechtstreeks verlaten worden;

* De Engineering-modus is zowel bij inge-
schakelde toestand als bij uitgeschakelde
toestand toegankelijk. F13 - Instellingen van
de prioriteiten voor de verwarming (AC) en de
productie van warm water (DHW).
Parameter 0: Prioriteit aan airconditioning;
Parameter 1: Prioriteit aan warm water;

+ De standaard-fabrieksinstelling is prioriteit
aan de airconditioning.

Knop voor inschakeling/uitschakeling
Druk op de knop om het apparaat in te schake-
len of uit te schakelen.

29a

TIMER (Daginstelling)
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+ De dagtimer is onderverdeeld in 6 tijdsinter-
vallen, waarvan elk ingesteld kan worden als
inschakeling, uitschakeling, instelling van
de modus, watertemperatuur; wanneer het
zesde tijdsinterval ingesteld is, regel dan de
watertemperatuur, druk op de bevestigings-
knop en keer terug naar de hoofdinterface;
tijidens deze periode kan men op de Re-
turn-knop (Achteruit) " <> " drukken om te-
rug te keren naar de vorige instelling of naar
de hoofdinterface.

+ Wanneer het tijdstip van inschakeling en uit-
schakeling (on/off) ingesteld wordt, kan op
de wisknop " Tl " gedrukt worden. Op deze
wijze wordt de ingestelde timer gewist en
volgt de weergave van ( -. --).

* Mochten de tijdstippen elkaar overlappen,
dan heeft de instelling een conflict. Het eerst
ingestelde tijdsinterval zal dan gelden terwijl
het volgende tijdsinterval als niet geldig be-
schouwd zal worden.

TIMER (Weekinstelling)

O »[wezK] »(D) 5
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+ De weektimer heeft 7 dagen, voor iedere
dag kunnen 6 tijdvensters ingesteld worden,
zoals hiervoor beschreven;

Druk na de instelling van de watertempera-
tuur voor de 6e periode op de bevestigings-
knop om terug te keren naar de selectie van
de week; tijdens die periode kan op de Re-
turn-knop (Achteruit) " < " gedrukt worden
om terug te keren naar het vorige instelling-
sniveau of naar de hoofdinterface;

>>>>>
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29b

@ het volgende tijdsinterval als niet geldig be-

+ Wanneer het tijdstip van inschakeling of van
uitschakeling (on/off) ingesteld wordt, kan
men op de wisknop " Tl ", drukken om de
tijd en de modus te herstellen en de water-
temperatuur op de standaardwaarde in te
stellen, gevolgd door de weergave van ( -.
-).

+ Mochten de tijdstippen elkaar overlappen,
dan heeft de instelling een conflict. Het eerst
ingestelde tijdsinterval zal dan gelden terwijl

schouwd zal worden (modus Energy-saving,
60°C).

+ Bij de instelling van de weektimer kan men
in de weekselectie met de kopieerknop "(¥)
" de instelling van een bepaalde dag op-
zoeken als te kopiéren basisdag. Selecteer
daarna andere dagen, druk op de kopieer-
knop, nadat op de bevestigingsknop gedrukt
is, om de instelling van de basisdag op de
geselecteerde dag te kopiéren;

@ Druk erop om de ingestelde parameters te be-

BEVESTIGEN

vestigen.

6.1 - COMBINATIE VAN KNOPPEN

Met de combinatie van enkele toetsen is het mogelijk naar andere functies te gaan.

Instelling datum en tijd:

Houd op de hoofdinterface de knop TIMER 3 seconden ingedrukt om naar de instelling van de datum te
gaan.

Druk op de OP/NEER-knop om de datum te selecteren.

Druk op de bevestigingsknop om naar de instelling van de klok te gaan.

Druk op de op/neer-knop om de tijd te wijzigen, houd hem ingedrukt om de tijd te doen toenemen/afne-
men.

Druk na het instellen van de knop op de bevestigingsknop om naar de hoofdinterface terug te keren en
de instelling van de datum en de tijd te voltooien.

30 seconden na de laatste activering van de op/neer-knop, of door op de RETURN-knop (Achteruit) of
op de ON/OFF-knop te drukken, kan de instelling van de datum en de tijd rechtstreeks verlaten worden.
De instelling kan dus zowel bij ingeschakelde toestand als bij uitgeschakelde toestand uitgevoerd worden.

Wireless-functie:

Houd op de hoofdinterface de knop ON/ OFF 3 seconden ingedrukt om naar de wireless-modus te gaan.
Open de app OS COMFORYT, selecteer de correcte productcategorie en ga verder met de configuratie
zoals aangegeven door de app. Is de koppeling eenmaal voltooid, dan blijft de wireless-icoon verlicht.
De wireless-koppeling kan tot 8 minuten duren, als de koppeling na 8 minuten niet lukt, gaat de wire-
less-icoon uit; het is mogelijk de koppeling opnieuw te proberen door de eerder genoemde handelingen
te herhalen.

Om de wireless-functie te resetten moet de wisknop 8 seconden ingedrukt gehouden worden.

De instelling kan dus zowel bij ingeschakelde toestand als bij uitgeschakelde toestand uitgevoerd worden.

Kinderslotfunctie:

Houd op de hoofdinterface de toetsen Q en Poor 2 seconden tegelijkertijd ingedrukt om de kinder-
slotfunctie te activeren.

Om de bedieningen te ontgrendelen, houd de toetsen Q en Poor 2 seconden tegelijkertijd ingedrukt.
In vergrendelde stand zal een icoon naast de weergave van de watertemperatuur verschijnen.
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Warmteterugwin- en energieaccumulatiefunctie van de watertank:

Met deze functie kan het hergebruik van de restwaarde van de airconditioner voor de productie van domestic

hot water worden gemaximaliseerd. Tijdens dit proces kan de temperatuur van het watertank de ingestelde

temperatuur overschrijden.

*  Houd op de hoofdinterface de knop 3 seconden ingedrukt voor toegang tot modus engineering en
selecteer met de knoppen omhoog/omlaag het kanaal F46.

» Deactiveer de functie door met de knoppen omhoog/omlaag het kanaal F46 op “0” in te stellen en bevestig
de keuze met de bevestigingsknop “©".

» Activeer de functie door met de knoppen omhoog/omlaag het kanaal F46 op “1” in te stellen en bevestig
de keuze met de bevestigingsknop “©".

Functie garantie minimumwatertemperatuur in de modus SMART:

Deze functie regelt de gegarandeerde minimumwatertemperatuur naar aanleiding van de behoeften (stan-

daard 40°C).

* Houd op de hoofdinterface de knop 3 seconden ingedrukt voor toegang tot modus engineering en
selecteer met de knoppen omhoog/omlaag het kanaal F10.

» Kies met de knoppen omhoog/omlaag de gewenste gegarandeerde minimumwatertemperatuur en be-
vestig de keuze met een druk op de bevestigingsknop “©".

In-/uitschakeling verwarmingsweerstand:

Om te vermijden dat de doeltreffendheid van het warmwaterverwarmingsproces wordt benadeeld, adviseren

we om de verwarmingsweerstand niet uit te schakelen.

* Houd op de hoofdinterface de knop 3 seconden ingedrukt voor toegang tot modus engineering en
selecteer met de knoppen omhoog/omlaag het kanaal F6.

* Deactiveer de verwarmingsweerstand door met de knoppen omhoog/omlaag het kanaal F6 op “0” in te
stellen en bevestig de keuze met een druk op de bevestigingsknop “©".

» Activeer de verwarmingsweerstand door met de knoppen omhoog/omlaag het kanaal F6 op “1” in te
stellen en bevestig de keuze met een druk op de bevestigingsknop “©".

Functie wekelijkse ontsmetting:

De verwarmingsweerstand wordt ingeschakeld als de functie wekelijke ontsmetting wordt geactiveerd.

* Houd op de hoofdinterface de knop 3 seconden ingedrukt voor toegang tot modus engineering en
selecteer met de knoppen omhoog/omlaag het kanaal F7.

» Deactiveer de functie door met de knoppen omhoog/omlaag het kanaal F7 op “0” in te stellen en bevestig
de keuze met de bevestigingsknop “©".

» Activeer de functie door met de knoppen omhoog/omlaag het kanaal F7 op “1” in te stellen en bevestig
de keuze met de bevestigingsknop “©".

Keuze van het prioriteitsprogramma:

* Druk op de hoofdinterface 3 seconden op de knop om naar de engineering-modus te gaan en
selecteer kanaal F13 met de op/neer-knoppen.

* Om de prioriteit van de modus airconditionering te selecteren, stel kanaal F13 dan in op "0" met de op/
neer-knoppen en bevestig de keuze door op de bevestigingsknop "©" te drukken.

*  Om de prioriteit van de modus productie warm water te selecteren, stel kanaal F13 dan in op "1" met
de op/neer-knoppen en bevestig de keuze door op de bevestigingsknop "©" te drukken.

6.2 - PRIORITEITSPROGRAMMA
Als de elektrische weerstand altijd geactiveerd wordt om warmte aan het water te verstrekken na
A de prioriteitsinstelling voor AC, zal het elektriciteitsverbruik groter zijn. Gedurende de maanden
waarin de verwarming/koeling van de vertrekken minder belangrijk is, wordt aangeraden om
het Prioriteitsprogramma op DHW in te stellen.

Als de DHW-functie ingesteld is als prioriteit en een veelvuldige inwerkingtreding ervan voor-
A zien wordt, riskeert men verminderd comfort vanwege de onderbreking van de werking van

AC. Gedurende de maanden waarin de verwarming/koeling van de vertrekken belangrijker is,
wordt aangeraden om het Prioriteitsprogramma op AC in te stellen.

Wanneer meer binnenunits op de buitenunit aangesloten worden, kan de gebruiker de prioriteit voor de
DHW-functie of voor de airconditioning (AC) instellen op de gebruikersinterface (zie vorige paragraaf).
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Dit bepaalt hoe de buitenunit in werking zal treden in het geval van een gelijktijdig verzoek om inwerkingtre-

ding door de meerdere binnenunits:

» Als de DHW-functie de prioriteit heeft, kan de buitenunit besluiten alleen voor DHW te werken terwijl de
werking van AC in de wacht gezet wordt. In dit geval kan de buitenunit na afloop van de DHW-werking
overgaan naar de AC-werking.

» Als de AC-functie de prioriteit heeft, kan de buitenunit besluiten alleen voor AC te werken en in dat geval
kan de warmtepomp de DHW-productie starten. De buitenunit kan na afloop van de AC-werking overgaan
naar de DHW-functie.

6.3 - WIRELESS-FUNCTIE (Wirless)

Activeer de wireless-modus zoals beschreven in de vorige paragrafen.

@ De instructies voor de verbinding met het Wirless-netwerk en het gebruik van de app
kunnen worden gevonden op de website www.olimpiasplendid.itonder download.

6.4 - AUTOMATISCHE HERSTART

In geval van een elektrisch defect onthoudt de unit alle ingestelde parameters. Wanneer de voeding hersteld
wordt, keert de unit terug naar de eerdere instellingen.

6.5 - AUTOMATISCHE VERGRENDELING VAN HET DISPLAY
Wanneer gedurende 1 minuut geen enkele knop gebruikt wordt, wordt het scherm vergrendeld (en gaat uit)
behalve wanneer een foutcode of een alarm aanwezig is.
Door op ongeacht welke toets te drukken, wordt het scherm ontgrendelt (en gaat aan).

Ga om deze functie te activeren naar kanaal 35 van de engineering-modus.

6.6 - AUTOMATISCHE BEVEILIGING VAN DE UNIT
Wanneer de automatische beveiliging ingeschakeld wordt, wordt het systeem uitgeschakeld en een autodi-
agnosefunctie gestart, als het probleem eenmaal verholpen is heeft de herstart plaats.
Wanneer de automatische beveiliging ingeschakeld wordt, knippert de icoon @ en verschijnt de foutcode
naast de aanwijzer van de watertemperatuur; de icoon en de foutcode verdwijnen niet zolang het probleem
niet verholpen is.

INER De automatische beveiliging kan ook geactiveerd worden als de luchtinlaat of -uitlaat verstopt
is, als de verdamper met te veel stof bedekt is of als de elektrische voeding niet correct is
(overschrijdt het interval van 220-240V).

7 - PROBLEEMOPLOSSING
7.1 - TIPS VOOR ONECHTE FOUTEN

De compressor start niet onmiddellijk na de instelling.
» Alvorens de compressor te herstarten, wacht de unit 3 minuten om de druk van het systeem in balans te
brengen; het betreft de logica van de automatische beveiliging van de unit.

De op het display weergegeven temperatuur daalt terwijl de unit in werking is.

* Wanneer de temperatuur van het bovenste deel van het reservoir heel veel hoger is dan die van het on-
derste deel, zal het warme water van het bovenste deel gemengd worden met het koude water van het
onderste deel dat continu uit de inlaatkraan stroomt, zodat de temperatuur van het bovenste deel daalt.

Af en toe stroomt water door de afvoerleiding van de veiligheidsklep.

+  Wanneer het water in de tank opgewarmd wordt, zet het water uit en neemt de druk in de tank toe. Als de
druk hoger is dan 0,85 Mpa, wordt de veiligheidsklep geactiveerd om de druk te verlagen en wordt het
warme water afgevoerd. Neem contact op met een gekwalificeerde vakman als het water continu door
de afvoerleiding van de veiligheidsklep wordt afgevoerd.
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De op het display weergegeven temperatuur daalt drastisch.

* Het reservoir is van het drukbestendige type en ingeval van een zeer hoge verwarmingsvraag zal het
warme water snel afgegeven worden door het bovenste deel van het reservoir terwijl het koude water
snel naar het onderste deel stroomt, wanneer het oppervlak van het koude water de bovenste tempera-
tuursensor bereikt, zal de op het display weergegeven temperatuur drastisch dalen.

De op het display weergegeven temperatuur daalt sterkt maar er is nog een hoeveelheid warm water

die opgenomen kan worden.

» De bovenste watersensor is op 1/4 van het bovenste reservoir geplaatst, wanneer de temperatuur op het
display snel begint te dalen, betekent dit dat minstens 1/4 van het warme water in het reservoir beschik-
baar is.

De automatische beveiliging gaat knipperen en de foutcode wordt weergegeven.

» Hetsysteem wordt gestopt en de zelfcontrole wordt gestart. Het systeem start weer op zodra de beveiliging
is opgelost.
Als normale fouten optreden, schakelt de unit automatisch over naar de verwarmingsweerstand voor de
noodproductie van domestic hot water. Neem voor reparatie contact op met een gekwalificeerde vakman

als ernstige fouten optreden en de unit niet start.

7.2 - PROBLEMEN EN OPLOSSINGEN

Slechte werking ‘ Oorzaak en mogelijke oplossing

Het display wordt niet ingeschakeld/het
water is koud.

Controleer of de omschakelaar van de lucht gesloten is/regel de hoge
temperatuur.

Er komt geen warm water naar buiten.

Controleer of de leiding van de kraan vrij is; controleer of de druk van het
water van de kraan niet te laag is.

Er komt water uit het veiligheidsventiel.

Als slechts een kleine hoeveelheid water waargenomen wordt, wegens de
thermische uitzetting van het water, dan is er geen probleem; als echter een
grote hoeveelheid water naar buiten komt, vervang dan het veiligheidsventiel.

De verwarming van het waterreservoir
vergt te veel tijd.

Met een lage omgevingstemperatuur daalt de verwarmingssnelheid van de
unit, een geheel normaal fenomeen.

Controleer of de elektrische weerstand normaal werkt, controleer of de
modus voor gelijktijdige activering van airconditioning + warmwaterpro-
ductie ingesteld is, in deze modus is de verwarmingssnelheid van het
waterreservoir laag.

Werkt niet.

Is de zekering doorgebrand?

Als de oorzaak de beveiliging van de unit is (zal de overeenkomstige be-
veiligingscode weergegeven worden).

Als de watertemperatuur hoog is en niet de omstandigheden bereikt zijn
die de inwerkingtreding van de unit toestaan.

De compressor werkt niet na de inscha-
keling.

Er is warm water in het reservoir dat gebruikt kan worden.

Wanneer de voedingsschakelaar geactiveerd wordt, werkt de afgifte-eenheid
van het warme water niet gedurende circa 3 minuten vanaf de stilstand van
de werking, omdat de compressor niet gestart kan worden voordat 3 minuten
vanaf de stilstand verstreken zijn.

Wanneer geprobeerd wordt de voedingsschakelaar te activeren, kan de
waterketel niet werken voordat 3 minuten vanaf de stilstand verstreken zijn.

Langzame stijging van de watertempe-
ratuur.

Aangezien de watertemperatuurin hetbovenste deel van hetreservoirhoger
is, is de watertemperatuur lager in het middelste en onderste deel. Men
dient dus te wachten tot al het water in het reservoir dezelfde temperatuur
heeft. Wanneer de watertemperatuur in het gehele reservoir substantieel
gelijk is, stijgt de watertemperatuur sneller.
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Slechte werking ‘ Oorzaak en mogelijke oplossing

Hetdisplay van delijncontroller geeftaan
dat de watertemperatuur daalt tijdens de
verwarming.

Wanneer de watertemperatuur in het bovenste deel van het reservoir heel
veel hoger is dan die in het onderste deel, wegens de natuurlijke convectie,
worden het warme water en het koude water met elkaar gemengd waardoor
de watertemperatuur in het bovenste deel daalt.

De watertemperatuur is aan het dalen.
Verwarming laag of afwezig.

Om te voorkomen dat de unit te vaak inschakelt en uitschakelt, is er een
voorwaarde voor de start en de regeling van de watertemperatuur. Wanneer
het water niet gebruikt wordt, zal de buitenunit pas met verwarmen begin-
nen wanneer de watertemperatuur onder de ingestelde retourtemperatuur
daalt. (De waarde van de retourtemperatuur kan ingesteld worden met de
bedrade afstandsbediening).

Hetdisplay toonteen onverwachte daling
van de watertemperatuur.

Wanneer het warme water gebruikt wordt, moet het koude water het re-
servoir binnengaan om zich met het warme water te mengen waardoor
natuurlijk een stratificatie tussen het warme en het koude water optreedt. De
stratificatie tussen het warme en het koude water is natuurlijk, wanneer het
koude water de temperatuursensor in het bovenste deel van het reservoir
onderdompelt, zal de watertemperatuur onverwacht dalen. Het betreft een
natuurlijk fenomeen dat te wijten is aan de hoge gebruiksintensiteit van het
waterreservoir van de unit.

Er wordt aangegeven dat de watertem-
peratuur sterk gedaald is. Maar er is nog
warm water.

De temperatuursensor in het bovenste deel van het waterreservoir is op
1/4 van het reservoir geplaatst en de weergegeven watertemperatuur is
de temperatuur die de sensor in het bovenste deel van het waterreservoir
gedetecteerd heeft. Wanneer het water gebruikt wordt en de weergegeven
watertemperatuur onverwacht daalt, is in het reservoir bijna 1/5 van het
warme water nog beschikbaar voor gebruik. Wanneer het water gebruikt
wordt, is er in het reservoir nog 1/5 van het warme water wanneer de wa-
tertemperatuur op het display onverwacht daalt.

Verschil tussen de weergegeven water-
temperatuur en de ingestelde watertem-
peratuur.

Na de natuurlijke verspreiding van warmte zal de weergegeven temperatuur
iets lager zijn, het betreft een natuurlijk fenomeen.

Tijdens de verwarmingsfase houdt de
compressor op met werken en stopt de
ventilator.

Bij een lage omgevingstemperatuur kan de verdamper bevriezen en de
warmtewisseling verlagen, op dit puntzal de ontdooiing geactiveerd worden.
De compressor zal in werking treden in de ontdooiingsfase en de ventilator
zal stoppen.

Veiligheidsventiel van stromend water.

Aangezien het waterreservoir zelf een onder druk staande gesloten houder
is, is het water onderhevig aan thermische uitzetting wanneer het verwarmd
wordt. Wanneer de druk in het reservoir de 0,8 Mpa overschrijdt, treedt het
veiligheidsventiel in werking om het warme water naar buiten te laten en
zo het reservoir te beschermen tegen de schade van excessieve druk of
zelfs explosie.

De unit wordt verwarmd gedurende ze-
kere tijd en geeft aan dat de temperatuur
niet gestegen is.

Als de gebruiker doorgaat met het gebruiken van warm water, met als gevolg
een verhoging van het koude water in het onderste deel van het reservoir,
werkt de unit en verwarmt het water in het onderste deel waardoor de
temperatuur in het bovenste deel van het reservoir niet aanzienlijk stijgt.

De gedetecteerde watertemperatuur is
nade sterilisatie hoger dan de ingestelde
temperatuur.

De sterilisatie wordt uitgevoerd na een bepaalde tijdsperiode, in deze fase
komen de weergegeven temperatuur en de door de gebruiker ingestelde
temperatuur niet overeen. Het vergt veel tijld om de watertemperatuur in
het reservoir van 70°C te laten dalen naar de door de gebruiker ingestelde
temperatuur;

Door de geforceerde sterilisatie of de automatische sterilisatie te activeren,
bereikt de ingestelde temperatuur van de unit de 70°C (eenmaal effectief).
Het symbool van de sterilisatie van het verwarmingsproces gaat branden.
Heeft de watertemperatuur in het reservoir de 70°C eenmaal bereikt, om
de sterilisatie te voltooien, dan gaat de icoon uit.
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7.3 - FOUTCODES

Foutcode Beschrijving van het defect
EhOb Communicatiefout tussen reservoir en LCD-paneel.
EHO0 Abnormale werkparameters machine.
ELO1 Verkeerde communicatie tussen waterreservoir en buitenunit
PH15 Beveiliging tegen lekken
EC54 Fout TP
EC53 Fout T4
EC52 Fout T3
EH5L Fout T5L
EH5U Fout T5U
EH5d Beveiliging uitschakeling elektrische verwarming
PHdH Beveiliging tegen droge werking
EC51 Abnormale werkparameters van de buitenunit
PH23 Antivriesbeveiliging
PH24 Antivriesbeveiliging voor omstandigheden met lage temperaturen
EC72 Ventilator CC fan niet in fase
PC12 341 Beveiliging tegen te hoge spanning
PCO00 Beveiliging IPM-module
PCO01 Beveiliging tegen te hoge spanning
PC02 Beveiliging tegen max. temperatuur compressor
PCO03 Beveiliging of afwijking systeemdruk
PC04 Beveiliging feedback compressor
PCO08 Beveiliging stroom buitenunit
PC40 Communicatiefout externe hoofdbediening en geen communicatie driver chip
PC43 Beveiliging tegen abnormale fase compressor
PC44 Beveiliging snelheid 0 compressor
PC45 Beveiliging van synchronisatie 341PWM
PC46 Beveiliging tegen vastlopen compressor
PC49 Beveiliging tegen te hoge stroom compressor
PC51 Beveiliging te hoge temperatuur T2
PC52 Beveiliging te lage temperatuur T2
ECO07 Beveiliging tegen vastlopen ventilator buitenunit
PH9b Beveiliging tegen te hoge temperatuur voor waterreservoir
EC55 Defect sensor IGBT
EC56 Defect sensor T2b

De hierboven opgesomde diagnostische codes zijn de codes die het meest voorkomen. Als een
diagnostische code weergegeven wordt die geen deel uitmaakt van bovenstaande lijst, neem
dan contact op met het technische servicecentrum met vermelding van het nummer dat op de

omslag van deze handleiding staat.
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8 - ONDERHOUD EN REINIGING

Controleer steeds, alvorens onderhoud of een reiniging uit te voeren, of de installatie
uitgeschakeld is met de afstandsbediening en of de stekker uit het contact getrokken
is (of de stroomopwaartse hoofdscheidingsschakelaar op "0" OFF gezet is).

8.1 - ONDERHOUD

Hierna volgen enkele handelingen die uitgevoerd moeten worden ten behoeve van het correcte onderhoud van de unit:

Controleer de aansluiting tussen stekker en stopcontact en sluit de bedrading op reguliere wijze aan op de aarde;
In enkele koude zones (onder de 0°C), of als het systeem lange tijd niet werkt, moet al het water afgevoerd worden
om bevriezing in het reservoir en beschadiging van de elektrische weerstand te voorkomen.

Erwordt aangeraden de binnenkant van het reservoir en de elektrische weerstand om de zes maanden te reinigen
om efficiénte prestaties te behouden.

Controleer de anodestaaf om de zes maanden en vervang hem indien hij versleten is. Neem voor meer informatie
contact op met de leverancier of het servicecentrum.

Als het watervolume in de uitlaat voldoende is, wordt aangeraden een lage temperatuur in te stellen om de warm-
te-afgifte te verlagen, kalkaanslag te voorkomen en energie te besparen.

8.1.1 - Voordat het systeem voor lange tijd uitgeschakeld wordt

Sluit de voeding af;
Voer al het water uit het reservoir en uit de leiding af en sluit alle kleppen;
Controleer regelmatig de interne onderdelen.

8.1.2 - Vervang ferode

Schakel de voeding uit en sluit de waterinlaatklep.

Open de warmwaterkraan en verlaag de druk in de interne houder.

Open de afvoerklep en voer het water af tot het ophoudt met stromen.

Trek de anodestaaf naar buiten.

Vervang de anodestaaf door een nieuwe staaf en controleer of deze hermetisch afgesloten is.

Open de kraan voor de inlaat van koud water tot het water uit de uitlaatkraan stroomt, sluit vervolgens de
uitlaatkraan van het water.

Schakel de unit in en herstart hem.

Aangezien de anodestang van bovenaf verwijderd moet worden om vervangen te kunnen wor-
den, is een vrije ruimte van minstens 300 mm boven de basis van de unit nodig.

De vervanging van de anodestaaf moet uitgevoerd worden door een gespecialiseerde
technicus van het servicecentrum, vervang de anodestaven niet zonder autorisatie
omdat het reservoir beschadigd zou kunnen raken.

8.1.3 - Vervanging batterij bedieningspaneel
Het zou nodig kunnen zijn om de batterij van het bedieningspaneel te vervangen. Handel als volgt:

Draai de schroeven los waarmee de plastic
behuizing vastgezet is en verwijder die.
Verwijder de plastic bescherming (A) die zich o

aan de binnenkant van de eerder verwijderde %ﬁ
behuizing bevindt. = il -a
Verwijder de plastic bescherming (A) door een
schroevendraaier als hefboom te gebruiken in
de twee punten (B) om het bedieningspaneel
(C) te openen.

Verwijder de te vervangen batterij.

Breng de nieuwe batterijin positie in de daarvoor
bestemde uitsparing (D).

Sluit het geheel weer door de handelingen voor
de demontage in omgekeerde volgorde uit te
voeren.
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GEVAAR VOOR INSLIKKEN:
A dit product bevat een knoop- of muntbatterij. @

BUITEN HET BEREIK VAN KINDEREN HOUDEN; als vermoed wordt dat
A de batterijen ingeslikt of in een lichaamsopening gestoken zijn, wendt u
—— zich dan onmiddellijk tot een arts.

de dood veroorzaken.

—— Binnen 2 uur na inslikking kunnen ernstige brandwonden ontstaan. Wendt u zich
onmiddellijk tot een arts als u vermoed dat een batterij ingeslikt of in een lichaams-
opening gestoken is.

» Verwijder en recycle de gebruikte batterijen onmiddellijk, of voer ze af, en doe
A dit volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften en houd ze ver van kinderen. Voer de

batterijen NIET samen met huishoudelijk afval en verbrand ze NIET.

Ook gebruikte batterijen kunnen ernstig letsel of de dood veroorzaken.

Bel een plaatselijk antigifcentrum voor informatie over de behandeling.

De niet-oplaadbare batterijen mogen niet opgeladen worden.

Forceer niet de ontlading, de oplading, de demontage, de verwarming boven de

wettelijke limieten (-20-70 "C), of de verbranding. Doet u dat wel dan kan letsel

optreden als gevolg van ontluchting, lekken of explosies met als gevolg de vor-

ming van chemische luchtbellen.

» Controleer of de batterijen correct geplaatst zijn volgens de polariteit (+ en -).

» Verwijder en recycle onmiddelijk de batterijen van apparatuur die lange tijd niet
gebruikt wordt, of voer deze batterijen af, volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften.

é Inslikken kan gevaarlijke chemische brandwonden, perforatie van zacht weefsel en

Voer de batterijen niet af als gemengd stedelijk afval. Raadpleeg de plaatselijke wetten
voor de correcte afvoer van de batterijen.
De batterijen hebben een chemisch symbool op het onderste gedeelte van de icoon
voor verwijdering. Dit chemische symbool geeft aan dat de batterij een zwaar metaal
bevatdateen bepaalde concentratie overschrijdt. Een voorbeeldis Pb: Lood (>0,004%).

De apparaten en batterijen moeten verwerkt worden in een structuur die gespeciali-
A seerd is voor hergebruik, recycling en terugwinning.

8.2 - PERIODIEK ONDERHOUD

In acht te nemen fre-

Te controleren inhoud . Uit te voeren ingreep
quentie
(I | uchtfilter (ingang/uitgang) ledere maand Reinig het filter.
Al Anodestaaf leder jaar Vervang de staaf indien hij versleten is.
KB Binnenkant reservoir leder jaar Reinig het reservoir.
I Elektrische ketel leder jaar Reinig de elektrische ketel.
Activeerde knop van hetveiligheidsventielomer
ledere maand o - S
zeker van te zijn dat de waterleidingen vrij zijn.

Il \/eiligheidsventiel - » - -
Als het water niet vrij stroomt bij het activeren van de knop, moet het

veiligheidsventiel vervangen worden.
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O1 eikbveg OTO eyXEIPIdIO gival HOVO yIa ETTEENYNMATIKOUG OKOTTOUG.
MTtTopei va dlagEpouv EAaPPWGS aTTo TO TTPOIGV TTOU AYOPACTNKE.

0- ZYMBOAOTIA

Ta eIkovoypaupaTa TTOU avaQEPOVTAl GTO TIAPOV KEQAAQIO ETTITPETTOUV TNV YPI)yopn Kal oa@r] TTapoxn
TWV OTTOPAITNTWY TTANPOPOPIWY YIA TN CWOTH XPAON TNG MNXAVAS Kal TIG CUVBNKES aoPaAEiag.

[DE Nepiexopeva
O1TTapdypa@ol TTouU CNPEIWVOVTAI UE AUTO TO GUUBOAO TTEPIEXOUV TTOAU ONPAVTIKEG TTANPOPOPIES Kal CUGTATEIG,
€161k& 600 agopd oTnV ac@AAeia. H pn THpnor| Toug UTTOPE va TTIQEPEL:
- KivOUVO yIa TNV OKEPAIOTNTA TWV XEIPIOTWV
- OTTWAEIO TNG CUPQWVNPEVNG £yyUNONG

- apvnon €uBuvng atro TV TTAEUPA TNG ETAIPIAG KATAOKEUAG.

KINAYNOZ
Emmonuaivel 0T CUOKEUN XPNOIUOTTOIEI EUPAEKTO WUKTIKO. AV UTTAPXEI DIOPPON) WUKTIKOU
uypoU To oTToi0 Ba eKTEBET O€ ECWTEPIKN TINYR KAUONG, UTTAPXE! KivOUVOG TTUPKAYIAG.

EMIKINAYNH HAEKTPIKH TAZH
Emonuaivel 0To evOIOQEPOUEVO TTPOCWTTIKG OTI N £PYACIA TTOU TTEQIYPAPETAI, AV OEV
OAOKANPWOEN TNPWVTAG TOUG KAVOVIOUOUG ao@aAgiag, evExel TOV KivOuvo NAEKTPOTTANEIOG.

FENIKOZ KINAYNOZ
Emonuaivel 0To evOIOQPEPOUEVO TTPOCWTTIKS OTI N EPYOTia TTOU TIEPIYPAPETAI, AV OEV OAOKANPWOEI
——  TNPWVTAG TOUG KAVOVIOPOUS QOQAAEING, EVEXEI TOV KiVOUVO QUOIKWY TPAUNATIOUWY.

0.1 - TENIKEZ NMPOEIAOMNOIHZEIZ

KATA TH XPHZH HAEKTPIKOY EZOMAIZMOY, MPEMEINANTA NATHPOYNTAI Ol BAZIKEZ
NMPODYAAZEIZ AZOAAEIAZ QXTE NA MEIQOOYN OI KINAYNOI MYPKATIAZ, HAEKTPOMAH-
ZIAZ KAl TPAYMATIZMQN ZE ATOMA ZYMMNEPIAAMBANOMENQN OZQN AKOAOYOOYN:

D= 1. To éyypago &ival EYTTIOTEUTIKO OUHQWVA PE TO VOPO aTTayOpEUETal N avatapaywyr fj n
Kolvotroinan o€ Tpitoug xwpig Tn pntr adeia ng OLIMPIA SPLENDID. O1 ouokeuég ptropouv
va uTToBAnBoUV O€ EVHEPWOEIS KAl VO PEPOUV AETITOPEPEIES DIOPOPETIKEG AITTO EKEIVEG TTOU
areikovifovral, Xwpi¢ autd va amoTeAEéoEl AvaOTAATIKO TTOPAYOVTA YIO TO TEPIEXOUEVO
auToU ToU EyxeIpIdiou.

2. AiapdoTe TPOOEKTIKA TO TrAPOV EYXEIPIBIO TTPIV VO TTPOXWPNOETE OE OTTOIOBATTOTE XEIPITHO
(eykardoTaon, ouvtiipnon, XPHRon) kol aKoOAOUBAOTE TTIGTA OGO AVAPEPOVTAI OTA ETTOPEVA
KE@AAaia.

3. Tpémel va yivouv yvwoTEG o€ OAO TO EVOIOPEPOPEVO TTPOCWTTIKG Kall GTHV EYKATAOTAONS
TOU UNXOVARATOS O TTapoUoES 0dnyieg.

4. H KATAIKEYAZXTPIA ETAIPIA AEN ANAAAMBANEI KAMIA EYOYNH IlA TPAYMATIZMOYZ
ZE ATOMA "H MPAIrMATA MOY NMPOKYMNTOYN AMO MH THPHZH TQN KANONIZMQN Moy
MEPIEXEI TO MAPON ErXEIPIAIO.

5. H karaokeudoTpia etaipia diatnpei KAOE VOUIHO SIKAIWHPA WOTE VA ETTIPEPEI TPOTTOTTOINTEIG
o¢ omoladnToTe OTIyU OTA POVTEAQ TOU, BIOTNPWVTAS TO BOCIKA XAPOKTNPIOTIKG TrOU
MEPIYPAPOVTQI GTO TTAPOV EYXEIPiDIO.

D= 6. Hpovada mpémel va ival amTOTEAETPATIKG YEIWHEVN.

7. Kovtd otnv mapoxn pEUHATOS TTPETEl Va EyKaTAOTAOEI Evag BIOKOTITG TTPOOTACIOG AT
Soppofiyng. , , o ,

8. Mnv agaipeite, KaAOTITETE 1 KAVETE HUOAVAYVWOTES HOVIPES TTANPOPOpIES, OTTWG 0dNyiEg,
VEVIKEG ETIKETEG 1) ETIKETEG OEDOUEVWV OTO ECWTEPIKO TG MOVADOS | OTO ECWTEPIKO TWV
MIVAKWV TN,

9. Koard tn didpkela TNG EyKATAOTAONG KAl 0€ KABE XEIPIOUO GUVTAPNONG, Eival aTrapaiThTy N
TAPNGN TWV TTPOEIDOTTOINGEWV TTOU AVOPEPOVTOI OTO TTAPOV EYXEIPIDIO KAl OTIG AVAAOYES
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14,
15.

18.

19.
20.
21,

A 10.

é 1.
é 12.

13.

ETIKETEG TTOU BPiOKOVTOI OTO ECWTEPIKO TWV OUOKEUWV KaBWwG Kail N Ayn KABe PETPOU KOIVIG
Aoyikig kai Twv Kavoviopwv Ac@aAciag Tou I0XU0UV 0TOV XWPO EYKATACTAONG.

la TV eyKAaTaoTaon authg TNG HOovAadag atraITeiTal ESEIBIKEUPEVOS TEXVIKOG. H EAATTWHOTIKA
gykatdoTaon ptropei va odnynoel o€ diappoég vepou, NAekTpotrAngia Kol TTupKayiég.

la to XeIpIopo, TNV emiokeun Kai/fj To o€pPIg TNG Hovadag, {NTHOTE CEIBIKEVPEVO TEXVIKO 1
EMIKOIVWVAOTE E TO TUAHA GEPPIS.

H nAekTpikiy oUvdeon Tpémel va gival cUUQWVN HE TIG 0dnyieg Tou TOIKOU TPOuNnBeuTH
NAEKTPIKOU PEUPATOG, TNG TOTTIKNG ETAIPEING NAEKTPICHOU Kol TOU TTapdvTOG EyXEIpIdiou.

Moté pnv xpnoipotroigite kKaAwdia Kol ao@AAeieg e AdBog ovopaaTIKN Eviaon pEUpaTog,
d10QOPETIKA N povada ptropei va mdder BAGRN, TPOKAAWVTUG TTUPKAYIA.

Moté un xpnoipotolcite E0QAEKTO OTPEl OTTWG AGK, OTEPEWTIKA 1 XPWHOTH KOVTA OTN
povada.

Av 10 KOAWSIO TPOPODOTIAG Eival KATECTPUPUEVO TTPETTEI VO AVTIKATOOTOOEI ammd TOV
KOTAOKEVAOTA 1| OO TV TEXVIKN) UTTNPETIia UTTOOTAPIENS f aTTO KATTOI0 TTAPOHOIO IKAVO
TPOCWTTO, WOTE VA aTToPeU)Bei KABE Kivouvog.

. HOeppokpaoiaTou vepou ptropei va {emrepdoel Toug 50°C, TpokaAwvTag Apeco JEUATIONO KOl

oofapd eykaupata. Zuviotdral n Xprion &idikwv BaABidwv mepiopiopol Tng Beppokpaaiag
Tou vepou.

. Mnv ayyiere (epdoov AsiToupyei) Tn UOKEUR pE Bpeyuéva Xépia.

Kivduvog trupkayidg i nAektpotrAngiog.

To Uyog eykardoTaong Tng povadag Tpopodooiag Tpémel va gival peyaAirepo amo 1,8 m.
Le TEPITITWON TITCINIOPATOS VEPOU, ATTOHOKPUVETE TN HovAda Tpopodoaiag atrd To vEPO.
Mia povodpoun BaABida (dioTiBetan wg ageooudp, PA. OXETIKA evotnTa) TPETEI Va
gykataoTabei aTnv AEUPA E10PONG TOU VEPOU.

Kard Tn AeiToupyia, ival puotoAoyiké va oTdder vepod atré Tnv ot TG BaABidag acg@aleiag.
Qat600, £dv uTTap)El UTTEPBOAIKN dloppor} VEPOU, ETTIKOIVWVAOTE PE TO THAKO TEPPIS.
Metd amod pakpd mepiodo Xpnong, eAéySre tn Bdon ko Ta €§apTApATA TNG HOvAdaG.
e mepimtwon PAABNG, n povdda propei va Trapoucidoel BAAGPN Kol va TTPOKAAEOEI
TPOUHOTIONO.

. TotroBetrioTe TOV €UKapTITO CWARVA €§aywyng pe TETolo TPOTTO WOTE va eEaa@aAileral

opoAn ekkaBapion.

. H AavBaopévn epappoyn £vog CUOTANOTOG ATTOXETEUONG PTTOPEI VO TTPOKAAEDE! DIOPPOES

VEPOU TTOU TTPOKOAOUV {NUIEG O€ THRPATA TOU KTIPiou, ETTITTAN K.ATT.

. Mnv ayyilete T0 EOWTEPIKG PEPN TOU UNXOVAHATOSG.

. Mnv agaipeite Tnv mpdooYn, KaBwg ekTiBEVTOI NAEKTPOQOPA péPN TTOU BpiokovTal UTTd

1don. Mnv Siakdtrrere TRV TTOPOYXT PEUMATOC.

. To oUOTHO OTTEVEPYOTTOIEI KOI EVEPYOTTOIEI OUTOpATO TH Béppavon. ATaiTeiTon oUveXng

TOPOXI PEUMATOG Y10 T BEPLIOVET TOU VEPOU, EKTOG aTTO TIS EpYaTies o€pPIS Kal oUVTPRONG.

. Edv o1 ouokeuég Trpoopifovtal va ouvdeBolv poviga o€ otabepri KaAwdiwaon, atroiTeiton n

gykatdoTaon diatafews amopoévwong o 6Aoug Toug OAoug e eAdXIOTN aréaTach 3 mm
peTagl Twv moAwv, diakotrTn diaguyng (RCD) pe ovopaoTikd pedpa evepyotroinong mou dev
utrepBaivel Ta 30 mA kai didragn amopdvwong otn oTadepn KOAwdiwon CUPPWVA PE TOUG
KavovioHoUS KaAwdiwang.

To Tapdv mpoidv Ba Tpétrel va XpnoiyoTrolgital Hovo BAcel Twv Tpodiaypapuv A
A MOV UTTOSEIKVUOVTAI OTO APV £yXEIPidIo. H Sia@opeTIKA atrd auTh TTou
mpodIaypAPETaI HTTOPEI VO TIPOKOAEDEI GORAPO TPAUMATIONO.
O KATAZKEYALTHZ AEN ANAAAMBANEI KAMIA EYOYNH I'lA TPAYMATIZMOYZ XE
ATOMA H NPAIrMATA MNOY NMPOKYMNTOYN AMO MH THPHZH TQN KANONIZMQN NOY
MEPIEXEI TO MAPON EIXEIPIAIO. )
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1 - NEPIFPA®H XYZKEYHZ (Eik.1)

1. Avodog 9. 'E¢odog agpiou

2. Kdrtw kdAuppa 10. HAeKTPOVIKO KOUTI

2a. HAekTpIKA avTioTaon 11. Kourti ouvdéoewv

3. 'E€odog vepou 12. K&tw KGAuppa

4. Aiocbntipag avwTepng Bepuokpaaciag 13. K&Auppa nAekTpikou Trivaka
5. Kdatw aiobntrpag Beppokpaaiag 14. lNMivakag evioAwv

6. Bpayioveg ouvapuohdynong 15. AioBnTIKOG TTivaKag

7. Eioodog vepou 16. MeTaAAIKOG TTiVOKAG

8. Eiocodog agpiou 17. Bdon mivaka Xeipiotnpiwyv

1.1 - KATAAOIOz EZAPTHMATQN IMNOY NAPEXONTAI (Eik.2)

U@D TaruRuara mou avagépovral mapakdrw mepiAaufavovrai otnv mpounbsia, ra uréAormra e§apriuara
Tou amraiTouvral yia TNV eyKkaraoraon mpémel va ayopadovrai.

oo

. Eyxeipidio odnyiwv c. BaABida aopaAcgiag
. Bideg outra

(2] )
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1.2 - MAPAAABH KAI AMNMOXYZKEYAZIA

H povada gival TToAU Bapid, TTpayUATOTTIOINCTE TN METAPOPA Kal TNV OTTOCUCKEUACTia he OUO A TTEPITOOTEPQ

aropa. MHN yépvere utrepBoAIKE TN JOVAda KATA TO XEIPIOUO.

O1 povadeg TrapadidovTal TTARPEIS KAl O APIoTN KATACTACH, WOTOCO0, VIO VO EAEYEETE TNV TTOIGTATA TWV UTTN-

PECIWV PETAPOPAG, AKOAOUBAATE TIG TTAPAKATW OdNYiEG:

a. Metda tnv TapaAafn TNG cuokeuaaiag, EAEYETE av N cuakeuaaia £xel UTTOOTEI (NUI, AV val, ATTOCUPETE TA
EUTTOPEUNATA UE ETTIYUAALN, TTAPEXOVTAG QWTOYPAPIEG TUXOV EJPAVWV CNUIWV.

b.. AQaipéaTe TN CuOKeUAGia EAEYXOVTAG TNV TTapoUdia KABe eEapTrpaTog Ye Tn Bonbeia Twv KATaAdywv
OUOKEUQOIAg.

c. BePaiwdeite o1 Ta e€apTrpaTa dev £xouv UTTOaTEI nNUIG KATA TN HETAPOPA, Qv £XOUV UTTOOTEN {NMId, EVTOG
3 nuepwv atré TNV TTAPAAaBn EVNUEPWOTE TOV ATTOOTOAEQ YA TUXOV {NMIG PE GUOTNUEVN ETTIOTOAA UE
amodeign mapaAafig TapoucidlovTag GuTOYPAPIES.

d. MNpocéETe KATA TNV ATTOCUCKEUATia Kal TNV £YKATACTOGN TOU £E0TTAIGOU.

Ta aixunpd pépn PITopPEi va TTPOKAAEGOUV TPAUHATICHO, SWOTE IS10ITEPN TTPOCOXNA OTA AKPA TNG
OOMNAG KAl OTA EAGCUATH TOU CUMTTUKVWTH KAl TOU £§ATHIOTA.
e. AvdAoyn TTAnpo@opnon amoaTeilete péow @ag kar otnv OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Ma otroladnote diaudyn Ba gival apuddio 1o dikaoTApio TG MTpéaia.

@3 QuAdére TN ouoKeuaoia TOUAd)IOTOV yid Tr) SIGPKEIA TNS TTEPIOOOU EYYUNOIS, YIA TUXOV ATTOOTOAES
OTO KEVTPO TEXVIKAS UTTOOTNPIENS O TTEPITITWATN ETTICKEUNGS. ATTOPPIYTE Ta £{APTHATA CUCKEUATIAg
oUuQWVA UE TOUS KAVOVIOUOUG yia Tn 81d0s0n Twv amoBANTwy.

2 - TPOMNOZ ENKATAZTAZHX
2.1 - NPOEIAONOIHZEIZ ETKATAZTAZHZ

é H ouokeun mpémel va sykabiorarai, va Asiroupyei kai va amolnkeusrar o€ mepidaAAov émou n

Oepuokpaoia givar peraéu 5-43°C. Ppovriore ware n Bepuokpacia mepiBaAdovro¢ yupw amo

TN ouoKeun va unv méael karw amd 5°C, kivduvog va maywoel 10 vepd. Mnv eykabiordre
Hovada o€ mEPIoYEC OTTOU PITOpEi va QTdael n Bpoxn.

H un oupudpewon ue rougs mpoavapepBEVIEC KavoviouoUg, Tou umopei va mpokaAéael Ou-
oAsiroupyia rou e§omAiouou, amaAAdaoel tnv eraipeia OLIMPIA SPLENDID amé omoiadrjmore
gyyunon kai Tuxov {nuid og avlpwirous, {wa n avriKEiyeva.

ﬁ Eivai onuavriké n nAekTpIkn eykardoraon va givar oUpQwvn [IE TOUS KAVOVIGUOUS, va aéBeral
Ta 00a avaypdeovral oTnv TeXVIKN kaptéAa kai va diabérer kaAn yeiwan.

ﬁ Mnv gykabiordre, agaipeite, amogykabiardre Tn ouoKkeun uoévol aag (meAdrng).
Kivduvog mupkayidg n nAekrpomAnéiag, ékpnéng 1 Tpauuariouou.

ﬁ Fa v gykardoraon gAdre o€ emagn mavra pe Tov mwAnT 1 0 £§ouaiodornuévo Kévipo e§u-
mnpérnong. Kivduvog mupkayids fj nAektpomAnéiacg, ékpnéns i tpauuaricuou.

BeBaiwbeite mwe n mepioxn eykardoraong dev Oa xaAdoei pe Tov Kaipo.
A Av n Baon Bpupuariorei i méoel, 6a umropouaoe va méael kai povada, mpokaAwvrag BAdpes o€
emimAwan, arnv idia T GUOKEUNR Kal TPAUUATIONOUS O TPOTWITA.

é Eykaraoriore o€ onueio 61ou 0 T0iX0¢ 1j TO TATWUA Eival I0XUPO, OTaBEPO Kai UTTopEi va avréel
T GUOKEUN.

Mnv sykaBiorare tn ouokeun o€ onueio ou Ba uropouoav va urrdpyouv S1appoés EUPAEKTOU
aspiou.
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AdBere umrown tn Bspuokpacia rou aépa rou mepiBaAdovrog o€ Asiroupyia avrAiag puo-
mrag, kabwg n Bepuokpacia mpémel va BPiOKETAI EVTOS TWV OpPiwV AgiToupyiag.

Edv n Gspuokpacia rou aépa rou mepifdaAlovrog umepBei Ta 6pia, n nAeKTpIKn avrioTaon
6a evepyomoinBei yia va kaAuwer n {ritnon {eotou vepou, n avrAia Bspudrnrac dev Oa
Asitoupynoer kair n nAekTpikn avrioraon 6a avrikaraoriioel T Asiroupyia tng avrAiag Oep-
pornrag .

Ooov apopd To OUYKEKPIUEVO EUPOS AsiToupyiag TnG ESwTEPIKIGS povadag, avarpéére oTo
EYXEIPiGI0 0dNyIWV TNS EWTEPIKIG HOVAdAS.

O1 povadeg mou Bpiokovral o€ un KAiparn{ouevous xwpougs (.x. ykapd(, umoyeia K.Am.)
EvOEYETal va AmaITOUV UOVWOT) TwV OWARVWY VEPOU, OUNTTUKVWHATOC KAl EKKEVWONG Yid
TNV mPOOTACIa TOUS ATT6 TO TAYWA.

Amouyere TV sykardoraon ¢ povadag ora akéAouba anpeia yia tnv amopuyn BAafwyv
(av sivar avamopeukro, oupBoulcureite Tov mpoun@eurn oag):

‘Eva uépog utroTiouévo e OpUKTEAQIA, OTTWS TO AITTAVTIKO TWV UNYXAVWY KOTTHG.
TomoBeTrioTe KATA UAKOC TNE AKTHG, OTTOU 0 aépac Exel uwnAn ouykévipwon aAariou.
TomoBsaia Kovrd o Bspuéc mnyéc omou umrdpyouv Siappwrikd aépia, m.x. Ogiouxa aépia.
Epyoardaia ormrou n raon auopsiwveral onUavrikd.

Méoa o€ oxnua n kaumiva.

Xwpoc ue aueao nAiako ewc kai AAAec mnyéc Bspuornrac (m.x. koudiveg).

‘Eva uépog 0mou umrapyouv IGXUpd NAeKkTpouayvnTIKa KUpara.

Xwpog o6mou utrdpyouv sUpAskTa aépia 1j UAIKG.

‘Eva uépog omou eéaruifovral aépia oééwv f aAkaliwv.

Eivar amrapaitnto va ouvdebei évac owAnvag EKKEVWONG UE TOV TTEPIOPITTI TETNC- EyKATA-
orjore Tov owArva pe ouvexws @bivouoa karsubuvan kai o€ mepiBaAdov amaldayuévo amo
KIvOUVOUS TTaywparog.

Eav n deéapeviy vepou sival sykareotnuévn o€ KAEIOTO xwpo* (.x., uia viouAdma), n eAdyiorn
amaIToUPEVn EMIPAVEIA avoiyuarog yia Tnv mpoaracia amo SiappoéS WUKTIKOU Eivar § cm?

— H gAdyiotn amairoUuevn amoéoTacn amo 10 KATw UEPOC yIa TNV EYKATAoTAoN Kail TNV TaKTIK
ouvriipnon givar 300 mm.
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2.2 -

AIAAIKAZIEX EFKATAXTAZHZ
* Hpovada mpémel va otepewveral e aopdAsia yia va amogeuyerai o 66puBoc kai 1o Kou-

vnua.
*  BePaiweeire ot dev utr@pyouv umodia yupw amo tn povdda.

BeBaiwbeite ori n deéauevn sykabiorarar 6pbia kai ue aocpdAsia, mapéyovrag Tov amapaitnTo
XWpO TO00 yIa TNV EyKATAoTaon 600 Kal yia Tr) ouvTipnon.

* Hoeéapevn mpémel va romoBereital og ywpo omrou déxeral ouveyn pon agpa.

* Hpovada mpémel va ykaraorabei o€ Toixo armod roiyomolia ri/kai aveskTiko ortn Bspuornta
UAIKO (T.)., oKUpOOEpa, méTpa, ToUBAo K.ATT.) Ikave va urrootnpiel Bapog TouAdyiorov 200
kg. Eav civar amapaitnro, romoferiore T povada oe pia faon damédou.

AQOU eTTIAEEETE 10 KATAAANAN B€0N yia TNV EYKATACTACT, TIPOXWPNOTE WG £ENAG (€IK. 4):

1.

2.

3.

=

TotroBetACTE TN PovAda o€ oTaBepd Kal emmiTTedo OATTEdO O€ dpBia BECN AKOUUTIWVTAG TNV GTOV £TMOUUNTO
TOiYO.

ToTroBeTACTE TO TTAPEXOUEVO UTTODEIYHA DIGTPNONG OTOV TOiX0, TNPWVTAG TIG EAAXIOTEG ATTOOTACEIG ATTO
TNV 0po®PH, To BATTEDO Kal Ta TTAEUPIKA TOIXWHUOTA.

XpNOIYOTIOIWVTAG £va PIKPO TPUTTAVI 1] {OUPTIE, ONUEIWOTE TTIPOCEKTIKA T KEVTPA TWV BIAQOPWY OTTWV
(210 mm) TToU Ba KAVETE TTPIV TIG AVOIEETE.

4. TomoBeTAOTE TIG BidEG oUTTa (b) OTIG OTTEG TTOU €XETE TTPONYOUNEVWG AVOIEEL.
BeBaiwbsite 611 n Bida (b) mpoeééxel mepirou 15/17 mm amd rov 10ixo, OMwWS Qaiveral oTnVv gIKova.
5. TomroBeTAOTE TN JOVAdA GTOV TOIXO XPNOIUOTIOIWVTAG TIG BACEIS (6).
6. EA&yCre 611 N povdda gival ac@aAwg oTEPEWPEVN.
~
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a tnv sykardoraon 1nS e§wrepIknS povadag i dAAou §omAiopou, avarpé€re oTo yxEIpidIo Tou
ouvodeUel aQUTES TIS HIOVADEG.
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3.

ErKATAZTAZH
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Ageooudp AsgiToupyia ATTaITAOEIG EYKATAOTAONG
YTTOXPEWTIKA EYKATAOTACN.
BaABida diakoTTAg H BaABida diakdTITEl TN por| Tou vePOU. | To uEyeBOG TTPETTEI va QVTIOTOIXEI OTN

OIGUETPO TOU CWARVA vEPOU.

BaABida povng katelBuvong

BaABida avTeTmoTpo@ng TTou eUTTOdICEl

1 pof vepol oTn BEEapEV, YTTOXPEeWTIKN £yKaTdoTaON.

Aoxeio d1aaTOANG (3)

Alatnpei oTaBepr) TTiEon O0TOUG CWAR)-

VEC vepoU. MpoaipeTikA eykatdoTaon (5L).

BaABida treplopiouou
Beppokpaciag (4)

AvoEigTe TO €€EPXOUEVO VEPO PE KPUO | YTTOXPEWTIKN EYKATAOTOON.
vepod yla va emTUXETE 0TOBEPH Bepuo- | To pEyeBOG TTPETTEI va QVTIOTOIXE OTN
Kpaaoia vepou. OIGUETPO TOU CWARVA vEPOU.

= Amairgital n BaABida mepiopiauou ¢ Bspuokpaciac orov akpodékrn {eoTou vepou.

EL-8

H podiaypagn oTreIpwPaTog yia Thv £i0080 1) TV £€€000 vepou eival G1/2" (eEwTepikd otreipwpa). O cwARveS
TIPETTEN VO gival KOAG JovwEVOl aTTd Tn BepudTnTa.

H mrpodiaypa@r] yia 1o oTreipwpa ouvdeong TnG BaABidag aoealciag sival G1/2" (eowTepikd oTreipwya). Metd
TNV OAOKAHPWOT TNG EYKATAOTAONG, TTPETTEI va ETTAANBEUOETE OTI N ££000G TOU CWANVA EKKEVWONG £ival TTPOG
TO €EW.

E¢wrepikn otatikr Trieon ota 0,1 MPa katd 1n didpkeia tng SoKIPAG.

H mpodiaypagr Tou OTTeIpwUaTog NG ovadpoung BaABidag yia Ta e¢aptipata eival G1/2". Xpnoiyotrolgital
yla va eutrodicel Tn por Tou vePoU TTiow OToV BPacTrpa.

Otav 10 udpaUAIKG cuoTnua Asitoupyei, avoicte Tn BaABida eil06dou kpuou vepou kai T BaABida e€6dou (eaTou
vepoU Kal apyioTe va yepicete Tn degapevh. MOAIG To vepd péel kavoviKa atro To cwAfva ££6dou (££0d0g vepou
atroé TN Bpuon) kai n deCapevn eival yepdTtn, KAioTe OAeg TIG BaABiIBeG Kal eAEYETE yia DIapPOEC OTTO TO CWANVA.
Edv n mrieon Tou vepou e106dou gival pikpdTepn atd 0,15 MPa, mpétrel va eykataoTabei avtAia oTny €icodo Tou
vepoU.

Aev TrpéTTel va Totro0eTN B¢ Kapia cuokeun (BaABida dIAKOTIAG, HEIWTAPOG TTiEONG K.ATT.) HETALU TNG Yovadag
aoQaAEiag Kal TNG YPOUPAG TTapoxrg KpUou vepou Tou Beppoaipwva.

Evdéxetal va dlappeloel CUPTTUKVWHEVO VEPOS ATTO Tn Hovdada £Av 0 CWARVAG ATTOCTPAYYIONG Eival QPayUEVOS
] €av n povéda Asitoupyei o€ epIBAAAOV uWNnARG uypaciag. ZuvioTaTal n Xpron doxeiou atrooTPAyyIoNS OTTWG
QaiveTal TNV €IKOVA.
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Eav n povada éxel eykaraorabei o€ romobeoia 6mou n e§wrepIKn Bepuokpacia sivar KaTw
A armo 1o 0pIo Kardwuéng:
o [lapéxere Beppikn pévwon yia 6Aa ra udpauAika eapriuara.
* To koupmri n¢ BaABidag aopalsiag mpémel va Tpapiérar pia popd Kabe £§I unves yia va
olaopaliferar ot n BaABida dev éxel urAokdpel.
* Ta va amouyere 10 maywpa g deéauevig, adeidaTe v Xwpic va 1n AsiToupyroere (n
Hovada mapauével EvEpyoTToinuévn yia TNV mpooraoia tng Oe§auEviiS.

Mnv amoouvapuoAoyeire tn BaABida acpaAsiag. Mnv mapeumodifere Tov OwARva eKKEVWOTC.
A Kivduvog ékpnéng deéapeviig.

é Awore mpoooyr oro {£a16 vepd arn BaABida. Kivduvog sykaupdrwy.

« o va diao@ahioTel N aoc@ahig xprion tng deCapevng (1) o TepiTrTwon Tieong Tapoxrg vepou avw Twv 0,5
MPa, trpérrel va TomoBetnBei pia BaABida peiwaong Tng Tieong oTtov aywyod £16650u Tou vepou.

o JUMTTUKVWUA PTTopei va diappeloel atrd TN Hovada £av 0 OwARvag amooTpdyyiong eival gpayuévogs r av n
povada xpnaolpoTrolgital o€ TTOAU uypo TepIBAAAov, otrdTe uvIaTATal N XPACN AekAvNng atmrooTpdyyiong.

* Edv xpnoipotroiotvtal ouvBeTikoi cwAfveg (6TTwg PER, TTOAUGTpWUATIKOI K.ATT.) yIQ TV EYKATAOTOOTN, €ival
UTTOXPEWTIKN N eykatdoTtaon BeppooTaTiknig BaABidag eAéyxou oToug cwArveg ouvdeong Tou Bepuocipwva. H
BaABida Tpétrel va pubpioTei woTe va dlao@aAileTal 6TI n Bepuokpaaia Tou vepou dev UTTEPPAivEl TO CUVIOTW-
MEVO OpIo.

3.1 - KYKAQMA YYKTIKOY MEZOY R32
H e€wtepikn povada ival yepdTn pe aépio R32, éva Goopo eUQAEKTO WUKTIKO a€PIO PE XauNAS pubud kauong
(katnyopia A2L). Ze tepirTwaon SlIaPEONG WUKTIKOU PETOU, UTTAPXEl TTIBavOTNTA avAQAEENG O€ TTEPITITWON
ETTAPNG PE EEWTEPIKA TTNYT AVAPAEENG.
To WUKTIKO PETO €I0EPXETAI OTN OECANEVT) HECW TWV CWANVWY agpiou.
BeBaiwbeite 0TI n eykatdoTaon TnG Jovadag Kal n ToTroB£TNCN TOU CWARVA WUKTIKOU UypoU GUHKOP@WVOVTAI
ME TNV I0XU0oUCa 0€ KABe Xwpa vouobeaia.

é F1a 6A&g TIC TPOEIGOTTOINOEIC OXETIKA L€ TO aéplo R32, avarpéére aro gyxeipidio NS
e§wrepIKN¢ povadag.

3.2 - ZOAHNQZH WYKTIKOY MEZOY R32
MéoTe TO OTOUPOEIBEG TUAPA TOU OUVOETHPa “B” pe éva epyaAeio yia trepittou 5-10 SeuTEPOAETTTA PEXPI N
TTPOEEEXOUT A KOKKIVN KOUKKIOO oTOV OUVOETAPA “A” va cUPTITUXBEi TTANPWG. AQaIpETTE TOUG GUVOETHPEG “A”
Kal “B”, 0Tn ouvéXEIa, OUVOEDTE TOUG CWANVEG WUKTIKOU PETALU TNG ECWTEPIKAG Kal TNG EEWTEPIKAG HOVADAG.

@D Ta ouykekpiuéveg odnyiss eykardoraong, avarpé€re aTo eyxEipidio TNG §WTEPIKNG Hovadag.

MéyeBog oUvdeong CwARVWY TNG EEWTEPIKAG HOVADAG KAl TNG ECWTEPIKAG HOVADAG

ESwrepikn povada Eowrepikn povada
) Méye0og cwARvwong ) Méye6og cwARvwong
MovTéAo MovTéAo
ZwAnvag agpiou | ZwAnvag uypou ZwAnvag agpiov | ZwAnvag uypou
NEXYA WHR S5 E " " NEXYA DHW S5 E " "
MINAKES 27 @ 9,52 (3/8") @ 6,35 (1/4") 100 @ 9,52 (3/8") @ 6,35 (1/4")

H sykardoraon tng povadag Kai TOU WUKTIKOU OWANRVA TTPETTEI vda OULNOPPWVETAI UE TOUS aVTioTOI-
XOUG TOTTIKOUG Kai €BVIKOUS KaVOVIOUOUS OXETIKA [IE TO TTPOLBAETTOUEVO WUKTIKO UETO.

KaBwg n ouokeun mepiéxel aépio R32, mpémrer va AngOsi urrown uia eAaxiorn emipaveia sykaraora-
ong. Edv ro ouvoAikd goprio wukTtikou uéoou sivar <1,84 kg, dev sivar amrapaitntn n ykaraoraon
TOU UNXAavAuaTog Ue EAAXIOTN mipaveia.

2upPoulcureite To gyxeIpidio sykardoTaong NS EEWTEPIKNS HOVAdACS yia TNV TOGOTNTA WUKTIKOU
o& mEPITTWOn mPOEoOeTNS POPTIONS.
EL-9
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3.3 - EAAXIZTEZ AMNAITHZEIZ XQPOY
2 € TTEPITITWAN GUVOAIKNG TTOOOTNTAG WUKTIKOU >1,84 kg, N ovada TTRETTEl va eyKaBiaTaTal, va XpnoIJoTToIE Tal
KOl va aTToBnNKeUETAI OE XWPEO WE ETTIPAVEIQ TTOU UTTEPPaivEl Ta EAGXIOTA KPITAPIA.
AvaTtpéETe oTO dIAYPAPUa Kal TOV TTivaKa yia va kaBopioeTe Ta eAdxIoTa KPITAPIA!

MooétnTa YukTikKoU | EAdYI0TN £mIQAvEIa
péoou (kg) (m2) (H: 2,2 m)
[
1,84 29 T
[0 100
1,9 31 '_E;;~ %
2,0 34 sER
=0
2.1 3 g5 B
2,2 41 g 5 %0
2,3 45 =y
24 49 ECH
’ 2 =
2,5 53 i‘t;, B 1.81 9 2.02 1 2.22 3 242 5 2.62 7 2.82 9
2,6 58 g =
2,7 62 @
2,8 67 Superficie minima dell'ambiente
29 71 per l'installazione (m?)

3.4 - HAEKTPIKH ZYNAEZH

O1 miuég tn¢ raong popodoaoiag kai TG ouxvoeTnNTaC gival CUNPWVES UE AUTEC TTOU KaBopi-
{ovrai otnv mvakidéa TUTOU TN GUOKEUIS.

H ypauun tpogodoaiag sivar eéomAiouévn e pia amoreAsoparikn auvoeon yeiwang Kai
sivai oword oxediaouévn yia T HEYIOTN KaravdAwor,.

ZUuQwva e Tous £Bvikoug Kavoviauoug, ot otabepn kaAwdiwon mpémel va evowuarwoei
wia diaraén amoouvdeons OAwv Twv méAwv e amooraon SiaywpiguoU TouAdyioTov 3 mm
yia 6Aoug Toug réAoug Kai pia diaraén peuparog S1apporS UE OVOUATTIKN TR Avw Twv 10
maA.

Puluiore tn didaraén mpooraciac amo diappon pEUNATOC CULPWVA LE TOUC OXETIKOUC KU-
BepvnTiKOUS NAEKTPOTEXVIKOUS KAVOVIGLOUC.

To kaAwdio Tpogodoaiag kai o KaAwdIo aruarog mPEel va Torrofsrouvral Cward Kai Ta-
Kromroinuéva, xwpic apoifaics mapeuPoAéc n emapn ue o cwAva ouvdeong 1 tn BaAgida.
H kaAwdiwon mpérmel va mpayuaromolgiTal amo EKTAIGEUNEVOUC TEXVIKOUS OUNQWVA HE
TOUC £BvIKOUC KavoviouoU¢ KaAwdiwong kai 1o ouvnuuévo SIdypauua KUKAWUATOG.

3.4.1 - Mpodiaypapég TPoPodoaiag
Ma 1o kKaAwdio TpoPodoaiag, ouvioToupe To povtéAo HO7RN-F.

Ovopa povréAou NEXYA DHW S5 E 100 220-240V— 50 Hz
Tpogodoacia 220-240V - 50 Hz

EAdaxiotn d1dueTpog KaAwdiou Tpo@odoaoi- 15

ag (mm?) '

KaAwdio yeiwong (mm?) 1,5

XelpokivnTog S10KOTTTNG (A)
XwpnTikétnTa/Ac@dAsia (A)

AlokoTTNG S1apporg (Aev TrEpIANapBaveTal)

EL -10
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é H povada mpémel va sykaraorabei ue S1aKOTTTN TPOOTATIAS ATTO dIAPPON YNS TOTTO-
OsTnuévo KovTa oTNV Tapoxn pEUNATOC.

Control Box
MNa va puBuioere TRV evioAn ; 3
s ! | 2
| 2
, T5L
CN33 -
SW2
T50
2
AEITOYPTIA o
e i TEST |
EPFOZTAZIAKH CNz1 = :
m- Plonati ey
PYOMIZH | O A O . ;
CN16 Red P o '
T +— P2 (gl
5 P e
H diaypdupion utodn- ] ] Rv2| 3 : o> 9 '§
Awvel 611 To oToIelo eival (T Blue 3 T Q ; o
MPOAIPETIKO. . [Control Box]: Rve [ 4 Wi i
! : g § E 3 2 sU i
AwoTe  Tpoooxr 0TV : | : L ‘g CT2 < <Z’: S
kahwdiwon Tou Byaivel | tank; =
am6 T Seapevi yiava | i ®_H_® et (T CN25] [CNa1
ouvdéoete pe 1o avtioto- || [ICA 1[99 L T )
X0 E6dpTnUa. ; is Blue D)
Mgrod g| 2| 3 L
TO OT’]H(X W TlPé1TEI va T5L T5U g ~ ® o ol
ouvdeBei Povo £Gv dev gl 8| 8| £
UTIBPXOUV  GUVOEDEPEVEG o @ @ = —— -
EOWTEPIKEG IOVADEG (aié- ;—| _i| S I Bl=|5| 2o
pa-aépa). EGv utdpyouv LN @ - HGEEE HEE
E0WTEPIKEG POVADEG (a€- ; s
pa-aépa), To afipa W mpé- IL ‘N IS‘W EEE - [1lz]s]4]s]e] i} [pla]E[xx]
TIEI VO OTTOOUVOEBE. ‘ ‘ ‘ i ; E i1 ModBus On/Off
2 2 5 : N 3
STHN 220~240VAC\S | : ¥

LTs JLT80 ] E=QTEPIKH
MONAAA

50Hz

KQAIKOZ | NEPIrPA®H KQAIKOZ | MEPIFPA®H

CT1 MeTaoxnuaToTg pelpaTog T5U AioBntipag Bepuokpaaiag de¢apevig (Travw)
CT2 MeTooxnuamoTAg pelpaTog UNdEVIKAG akoAoubiag ICA Avod10 8IvopeUPaTOg
T5L AioBntipag Beppokpaaiag degapevig (KaTw)

3.4.2 - AiIdypappa ocuvdeouoAoyiag CUCOTAHATOG
MpooéTe TO TTAPAKATW OIAYPAU KA CUVOETOAOYIAG, PPOVTICOVTAG va BIACTACGIOAOYATETE TO KOAWSIO avaAoya
ME TO peUpa TTOU Ta dlappéEel. To peUUA yia TNV NAEKTPIKA avTIOTACN TTPETTEI VA TTAPEXETAI ATTO aveEEAPTNTO
NAEKTPIKO KUKAWMA (ONA. INV XPNOIUOTIOIEITE PpEUA ATTO TNV £EWTEPIKN JOVAdQ).

AEZAMENH ESQTEPIKH MONAAA
[LIN[®]© [LIN[STw] @LNSWL N
220-240V~50Hz ; -

3 ] 42007 | | TPOGOAOSIA

— - PEYMATOZX
N EZQTEPIKHZ
CB TPO®OAOZIA AEZAMENH MONAAAS
HAEKTPIKHZ
ELB EMIKOINQNIAZ/ -
= FEIQZH ]
~ S "] FEIQZH = h
1- AVKF{mPG . . EmAEETE TNV KATAAANAN o1 yia T oUo@IgN Twv KaAwdiwv, OTTWG QaiveTal aTo
2 - KaAwdio nAekTpikig avtiotaong mmAdl. Edv 1o kaA@dio Sev €ival ao@aAig OTEPEWHEVO, XPNOIMOTIONOTE TNV
3 - Kahwdio ODU-IDU ayKpA®a yia va To OTNPIEETE.
EL-11
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3.4.3 - KardAoyog eAéyxou yia Tig d1ad8IKATIES
EYKATAOTAONG
MNa 10 KaAwdIo TPOYPOdOTiag, CUVIOTOUNE TO HO-
vtéAo HO7RN-F.

TomoBsoia

EykatdoTaon cwANnVWOEWY aTTOooTPAYYI-

ONG CUUTTUKVWHATWY

O Toixog TpéTel va aviéxel eAaxiaTo goptio 200
kg.

[l

To 8dmedo kdTw aTmod TN SeCaPEVA TPETTEN va UTTOPE
va avtégel 1o BAPOG TG povadag yepdTng Je vepo.

[

EykardoTtaon o€ eowtepIKO XWPO (OTTWG UTTOYEID
1 ykapaq) kai og Katakdpuen Béan. MpooTatele-
Ta1 aTTO BEPUOKPATiES TTaYETOU.

Métpa Trou eA@Bnoav yia T atrokardoTaon NG
TEPIOXAG aTd TIG {NUIEG TOU vepoU. M.x. JeTAMAIKA
Aekavn amoaTpdyyiong EyKaTeaTNUEVN Kal GUVOE-
OEPEVN PE TNV OTTOXETEUOT.

Emapkig xwpog yia TN ouvtpnan tou AéPnTa
vepou.

O xwpog eival amraAaypévog amé diafpwrikd oTol-
X€ia Kabe €idoug, omwg T0 Beio, T0 POGPIO Kal TO
xAwplo (Ta aToiyeia autd Bpiokovtal o€ agpoAlpaTa,
amoppuTtavTikd, AcukavTikd, dIaAUTeG kabapiopou,
amoounTIKG XWEou, Xpwiata kai dIGAUTEG, WUKTI-
k@ kol TTOAG GAAa epTTOpIKG Kol OIKIaKG TTPOIGVTA).
EmmA€ov, n utrepPoAikh okdvn kai Ta Xvoudia uTro-
pouv va emmnpedoouv T Aeimoupyia Tng povadag, n
otroia Ba TpéTel va kabapidetal ouyvoTepa.

H Bepuokpaaia Tou aépa Tou TEPIBAANOVTOG TTé-
el va Kupaivetar yetagy -15°C kai 43°C. Edv n
Bepuokpaaia Tou aépa Tou TEPIBAAAOVTOG UTTEP-
Bei Ta avwTEPa KOl KATWTEPA OPIQ, T NAEKTPIKG
efaptiuaTa Ba evepyotroinBouv yia va KaAlyouv
™ ¢ATnon {eaTou vepoU.

ZwAnvwoeig uSpauAikol CUGTAHATOG

H BaABida ac@aAeiag mpémel va eykataoTabei
OWaTd e CWAARVA EKKEVWONG GUVOEDEUEVO IE KO-
TAAANAN aTTOXETEUON KAl TIPOCTATEUHEVO OTT TOV
TTaYETO.

OMol ol owAAqveg TTpéTTel va ival cwaTd ToTToBETN-
MEVOI KOl VO UNV TTapouaiadouv diappoEg.

H povada mpétel va eival TApwg yepdmn ue vepod.

H BaABida mepiopiopol TG Beppokpaciag Tou ve-
pou 1 0 EIKTNG (OuvIoTATal) TTPETTEN VA EYKOTAOTOOET
oUP@WVa PeE TIG EIBIKEG 0dNYiEG TOU KATAOKEUADTH.

O |[Oojo| O

H povdda mpémel va eival ToToBeTnuévn e
TTPOCRAON O ATTOGTPAYYION GUUTTUKVWHAETWY
1) avTAia aTTooTPAyyIonG.

O1 owAjveg amooTpdyyiong CUUTTUKVWHATWY
TTPETTEl va eykaTtaoTaBolv kail va guvdeBouv e
pia avTAia amooTpdyyiong CUUTTUKVWHATWY 1
aTToaTPAYYIONG.

HAekTpikég ouvdéoelg

H nAexTpikr) avtiotaon amaitei Tpogodoaia 230
V yia va Aeiroupynoel cwaoTd.

To péyeBog NG kaAwdiwang Kal Twv e¢apTnua-
TWV TTPETTEI VA CUPHOPQWVETAl PE OAOUG TOUG
10XUOVTEG TOTTIKOUG KAVOVIOHOUG KAl TIG ATTaITH-
OEIG TOU TTAPOVTOG EYXEIPISiOU.

H avtioTaon kai 7o TPOQOJOTIKG TTPETTEN Va Eival
OWOTA YEIWPEVOQ.

Mpétel va eykataoTaBei KaTAAANAN ao@dAcia 1
BIaKATITNG TTPOCTAGIOG ATTO UTTEPPOPTWAT).

I I I R N R

EmiokOTTnON HETA TNV EYKATACTAO

Karavénon tou 1péToU Xpriong Tng povadag di-
ETAPAG XPNOTN Yia TN pUBuion Twv SIaPopwV
TTAPAPETPWY KOl AEITOUPYIWV.

KartavoAoTe Tn onuagcia Tng TaKTIKAG EBEWPN-
ong/ouvtApnong TG AekAvnG OTTOGTPAYYIONG
GUUTTUKVWUATWY Kal TWV CWANVWOEWV.

Auté BonBd atnv atropuyn mOavwy aTToPpige-
WV 0TOUG GWARAVESG ATTOOTPAYYIONG TTOU TTPOKA-
AoUv utrepyeihion TN Aekdvng aTrooTPAYYIONG
OUUTTUKVWHATWY.

4 - AOKIMEZ AEITOYPTIAZ
4.1 - NAHPQZH ME NEPO IPIN AMNO TH AEITOYPTIA

AkoAouBnaTE Ta TTOPAKATW BAUATA TTPIV XPNCIUOTIOINCETE AUTH TN JovAda.
MARpwon pe vepd: EAv n povada xpnoIPoTToIEITAl yIa TTPWTN @OPA A ETTAVAXPNCIYOTTOIEITAl JETA TO AdEIao A
NG degapevng, BePaiwdeite 6T N de€apevn gival yeudTtn Pe vepd TIpIV TRV EVEPYOTTOINGN.

1. Avoi€re (| ) ) TN BaABida €106dou kpuou vepou kai Tn BaABida e€6dou (eaTol vepou.
2. TepioTe TN OeCapevr) pe vepd. OTav 1o vepod péel attd Tn BaABida e€6dou, n deCapevn gival yeudrn.
3. KAcioTe ( ) TN BaABida €¢6dou CeaTou vepoU yia va oAokANpwOEi n TTARpwon.

EL -12
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é H 6éon oe Asiroupyia xwpic vepo orn deéauevn utropei va odnynoel o€ BAaBn rou
nAekrpikoU Bonénrikou aroixsiou Bépuavong. O KaraokeuaoTng Oev QEPEl Kapia
&U0Uvn yia {nuIES TTOU TTPOKAAOUVTAI O€ TETOIEC TTEPITITWOEIC.

MeTd TnVv evepyotroinan, n 066vn avapel. O1 xpoTeg UTTOPOUV va EAEYXOUV TN HOVADA JECW TWV KOUMTTIWV
OoTOV TTivaKa €AEyXOU.

é Mpiv amé rov kabapioud, Tn perapopd K.Am. tng¢ povadag, n oeéauevn mPEMel va
adeldoel.

Kheiote (7 D) Tn BaABida €10650u KpUoU vePOU Kol AVOIETE ( \ >)Tn BaABida e¢6dou CeaToU veEPOU.
EAéyETe 0TI N BaABida amrooTpdyyiong sival avoixti (D ).

Adelaapua Tou doxeiou.

Ortav TeAeIOEI TO ABEIOOHA, AVTIKOTOOTACTE TO TTAEINABI TOU CWAR VA aTTOOTPAYYIONG.

KAegioTe (* D ) TN BaABida ekkEvwaong.

L

4.2 - EAETXOZ NPIN ANO TH AEITOYPTIA

BeBaiwbeite 611 €XeTE EKTEAETEI TIG EPYAOIEG TOU KATAAOYOU EAEYXOU TTPIV OTTO TN BOKIWK AsIToupyiag.
EAEyETE TN OWOTH €YKATAOTOON TOU OUCTAUATOG.

EAEyETe TN OWOTH 0UVOEDN TWV CWANVWOEWV VEPOU/AEPIOU KAl TWV KAAWBIWTEWV.

EAEYETE TNV KOVOVIKOTNTA TNG ATTOCTPAYYIONG TWV CUNTTUKVWHATWY KAl TN JOVWON OAWY TwV UBPAUAIKWV
MEPWV.

EAéyETe TN owaoTH TTapoyn PEUNATOG.

EAEyETe OTI Bev UTTAPYEI AEPAG OTO CWARVA VEPOU Kal avoiETe OAEG TIG BAAPBIDEG.

BeBaiwbeite 611 €€l eykaTtaoTabei o aTTOTEAEGPATIKN SIATALN TTPOCTACIAG ATTd dlappor PEUPATOG.
EAEyETe TNV TTieon Tou vepou eilcédou (peTatu 0,15MPa kai 0,5MPa).

Pob=

NG

5- AEITOYPTIA

* Aopn TNG eyKATAOTAONG
H povada d1a6£Tel dUo TUTTOUG TTHYWYV BEpuavong: avTAia BepudTNTAG Kal NAEKTPIKA avTioToon.
H povada Ba emmAéCel autduaTa TIG TTNYEG BEpUavoNG yia va Beppdavel To vepd OTn BEPUOKPATia-oTdXO.
* 'Evdeign Beppokpaciag vepou
H Bepuokpacia TTou epgavifetal otnv 006vn e€aptdral atrd TNV avixveuon NG PEYIOTNG TTAPANETPOU TOU
dvw aioBnTApa Kal Tou KAaTw aiodnTtrpa.
* Mnyég 8éppavong
H 1nyn Béppavong emmAéyeTal autopata atrd T povada. Eivar akéua duvarh n evepyotroinon tng nAe-
KTPIKAG avTioTaong PE TO XEPI.
* EUpog Beppokpaciag Asitoupyiag
PUBpion Tou elpoug ovouaaTIKhG Beppokpaaiag vepou: 38~70°C.
EUpog Bepuokpaaiog TepIBAAAOVTOG yia TN AsIToupyia TNG NAEKTPIKAG avTioTaong: -20~47°C.
* AMAayn Tng TTNyNg 8éppavong
Edv n puBpiopévn Beppokpaacia-oTtdxog vepou eival uwnAdTepn até TN PEYIOTN Beppokpacia (avTAia BepudTnTag),
n povada evepyotrolei TTpwTa TNV avtAia BeppudtnTag otn péyioTn Bepuokpaacia, aTn CUVEXEID CTAUATA TNV avTAia
BepudTNTAC Kal EvEPYOTTOIEI TV NAEKTPIKA avTioTaon yia Tn cuvexr Bépuavon Tou vepou €wg 6Tou emITEUXOEi n Bep-
poKpaaia-oTdx0g. EGv AeItoupyrioeTe XelpokivnTa TNV NAEKTPIKA avTioTaon pe TV avTAia BepudTnTag evepyoTroinuévn,
N NAeKTPIK avTtiotaon kal n avtAia BepudtnTag Ba Asitoupyouv padi péxpl N Beppokpaaia Tou vepou va QTACE! TN
Bepuokpacia-otoxo. ETopévwg, av BEAETE va (eOTAVETE YPAYOPQ, EVEPYOTTOIOTE TNV NAEKTPIKY AVTIOTOON XEIPOKIVNTA.

= H nAekrpikn avrioraon8a svepyomoinbei pia gopd yia va oupuBdAsl otn 8épuavan mou Bpiokeral o€
€ENIEN, av BéActe va ypnaiuomoiioste Savd v nAektpikij avrioraon, marjore To ouuBolo "t .

= Edv xpnoiuotroisital 46vo n NAEKTPIKN avTioTacn yia tn 0puavon Tou vepou, mPEmel va pubuIoTei
uwnAotepn ovouaaTikn Bspuokpacgia vepou, o€ mEPITTTwan mou n Bsppokpaaia mepiBaAiovroc
givar ekTo¢ Tou Upou¢ Asitoupyiag tng avrAiag Bgpudrnracg.
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5.1 - AEITOYPTIEZ

5.1.1 - EBdopadiaia AsiToupyia atmroAUpavong
Kata 1n didpkeia TG atroAlpavong, n povada apxifel apéowg va Bepuaivel To vepd atoug 70°C yia va e€a-
Agiyel Ta mBava Baktpla Legionella otn de€apevr) vepou.
KaTta mn didpkela TG atmoAUpavong, otnv 086vn avdapel To €IKovidio "@". H MOVAdQ OTTEVEPYOTTOIEI TNV ATTO-
AUuavon €av n Bepuokpaacia Tou vepou Eetrepdael Toug 70°C kal To €IKOViIdIO opnvel.

5.1.2 - Asitoupyia diakoTTWV
MathoTe 10 @ yia va emmAégeTe VACATION, n povada Beppaivel autdpata 1o vepd otoug 15°C yia e€oiko-
vouNnon evépyeiag o€ TTePIGO0OUG DIAKOTTWV.

5.1.3 - AsiToupyia aTONOAKPUCHEVNG ATTEVEPYOTTOINONG
O xpnoTtng ptropei va auvdéael évav OIaKOTITN. EAv 0 dIakOTITNG €ival KAEIoTOG, n povdada Ba oTauaTthoEl
Biaia. EaGv o d1aKOTITNG AVoIEel, N Jovada PTTOPE va AEITOUPYACEl KAVOVIKA CUUQWVA WE TIG pPUBUICEIS TNG.

5.1.4 - Asitoupyia avalATnong
MatAoTe Kot KpatroTe Tratnuévo 1o "()" yia 1 SEUTEPAAETITO VIO VA EPPAVICTOUV Ol TIAPAHETPOI AEITOUPYIaC
TOU GUOTAMATOG Wia TTPOG Wia Je Tn o€ipd TTou gu@avileTal KABe Gopa TTOU TTATATE TO \ I TO TTARKTPO /.

Qpeg xapn- | Aemrrd uyn-

Aotepo bit [ Aérepo bit | XaunAGTepo | Movada EmegAynon
i
0 T 5 U Oepp./°C T5U
1 T 5 L O¢pp./°C T5L
2 T 5 ! Oepp./°C -
- o O¢pp. BIOKOTIAG TNG aVTAIag
)
3 ! 5 Oepp."C BeppdTnTag
4 T 3 Oep./°C T3
5 T Y Oepp./°C T4
6 T P Oepp./°C TP
7 T H Oepp./°C -
0: Amrevepyoroinon
1. guén
2: ©¢puavon
3: Tpogodoaia aépa
4: Apuypavaon
5:1
. : 6: EmBoAn wiéng
8 o - Tporrog )\£|’Toupv|g6g 7: Atmottdywon
NG E5wTEPIKAG povadag 8: AuToKaBapPIoHOC
9:/
10: EmBoAr| amommdywong
11:/
12:ZNX
13:0EPMANZH+ ZNX
14:WYZH+ ZNX
SURVOTITA ASITOUPYIaE TG lMa Tov TUTTO Split, epavieTal
9 T F r . ! N TPAYUATIKF GUXVOTNTO
€CWTEPIKAG HOVADAG AerToupylac,
10 T T Oepp./°C O€epHOKPATIT ATIOOTEIPWONC
1" r o Tpéxov Tpéxouoa TIun
12 F 5 EUpog taxitnrag --
k] £ o ABpoloua eAEyXOU TIAPAPETPWY 0~ 255
Avolyua nAekTpoVIKRG BaABidag -
= € 3 r 0100TOAAG
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£ r Evepyeiakr amaitnon avrAiag 0: OXI
- BepudTTOC 1: NAI
P U P Avthia vepoU --
I 5 Movadpopun NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKN -
BaABida
F T TOTIOG avepioTApa --
TUToG €AEyXOU NAEKTPIKAG
B¢puavong (0: ATopikdg Eleyxog
H T "EAeyx0g nAekTPIKAG BEpUavang Beppokpaaiag vepou,
1: ArTAGG €Aeyx0G Beppuokpaaiog
vepou)
TuTrog eAéyxou avTAiag
BepudtnTag (0: ATOUIKOG
H P PuBuion avrAiag Bepuotntag | éAeyxog Beppokpaaiag vepou, 1:
AmAdg €Aeyxog Beppokpaaiog
vepou)
£ 5 ' HAekTpounxavikd aToixeio -
! Bépuavong CUPTTIECTA
5 ! o XwpnTikdTNTa SE€OpEVS VEPOU --
Y P BaABida Te00GpwWY dpduwy --
" " . , 0: Mn diaxwpiopévn unxavr
v v Tarog unxaviuarog 1: Mnyavr SiaxwpIouévn
U ! ‘Ekdoon ‘Ekdoaon AoyiopikoU host
U c ‘Exdoon "Exdoan Aoyiopikol 08ovng
U 3 ‘Exdoon "Ek800T €WTEPIKOU AOYIOUIKOU
U Y HAEKTPIKOG KWAIKAG BEpUavONg 0
U T KwdIKAC UNXavrig 1
, . . Teheutaio o@aAua (ap1BPOG
! £ - Kw3ikoi o@aAudTwy GaAaTOC)
. . MpoteAeuTaio o@aApa (apiBuog
c £ r Kw3Ikoi oQaAudTwy COAAATO)
. . AT1é T0 TPITO TTPIV TO TEAEUTAIO
3 £ r Kw31koi o@aAuaTwy GaAa (apIBUGC 0OEALGTOC)
H H H XpOvog eKTEAEONG GUVTAPNONG Movdda: Huépa
- ' £ OvopaaTikn Bepuokpaaia OvopaaTikr Bepuokpaaia
! L Aeitoupyiag Aoyikr Aeitoupyiag Aoyikr
£ r d -- TEAOZ
' Y . ‘Ekdoon TpwTokdAAoU
! Y Exdoon KEVTPIKOU UTTOAOYIOTA
d U ‘Exdoon "Ex300n TTPWToKGAAOU 086vNG
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MINAKAZ EAEIMXOY
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23
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\

Ta xeipioThApIa gival EVEPYOTTOI-
nNUéva pévo étav n obovn gival
KAEIBWEVN.

25

zeé—QP&vmj

29a/29b

Neprypagn

AvdBel 6tav 1o Pnxdvnua evepyoTrolei Thv
atroAUpavaon.

MrtTAoK:
Edv n 066vn eival kKAeidwpévn, To €IKOVIdIO
Ba avdawel, dlapopeTika Ba aBnoEl.

EVU:

Ortav aviyveuetal 10 QwTOROATAIKG orua,

avdpel 1o eikovidio, n Bepuokpacia pUBI-
ONG PUBYICETal OTN WEYIOTN TIPA KOl TO WN-
¥xavnua mapdyel ypriyopa (eoTo vePO.

E-heat:

Avaer 6tav n nAeKTPIKA avTtioTaon gival og
Aerroupyia, dla@opeTIKG TTapauével oBnoTh.
ZHMEIQZH: Otav dev TAnpouUvTal oI ouv-
BfiKeg AcIToupyiag yia Tnv evepyoTroinon au-
TG TNG AEIToupyiag, To avTioToIXO €IKOVIdIO
070 €VOUPMATO XEIPIOTAPIO avafel yia Aiyo
Kal 0Tn OUVEXEIQ GRAVEL.

&

YynAr| Bepu. Zuvayepuog

Evepyoroieitar 6tav n Bepuokpacia Tou
vepou utrepfaivel Toug 50°C, dIaQOPETIKG
QTTEVEPYOTTOIEITAL.

Error:
AvdBel 6tav n povdada Ppioketal o€ Katd-
oTaon odAyartog/TpooTaciag.

Mepiypagn
868 avapel otav n 0Bovn eivan Eekhedwpe- | I
vn.
Epoavilel Tn Bepuokpaaia Tou vepou,
_ | Epogavicer Tig utroAoITTeG NUEPES DIOKOTTWIV- 6
1 Hod eugavicel Tn Bepuokpaagia Tou €xel PUBHI-
oTei oTIG pubpioeig, —
Epoavilel Tig pubuioeig/mapauéTpous Acl-
ToupYiag TNG HovAdag, ToV KwAIKO oQAAua- 7
TOG/TNV TIpOCTaCia KATd aTraitnon.
__ | PUBpion Tg wpag kai Tou poloyiou
Il -0 | o008 epgdvion pohoyioU. —
Orav umdpyxel pubuion yia 10 PoAdI.
YTapyouv €ikovidla yia nUePAaIo Kail 300
padicio XPONOAIAKOMTH. 8
Edv €xel opioTei, autd 1o €ikovidlo avafel
otav EekAeIdveTal n 08ovn,
3 (Week] | EGv dev éxel opIoTei XpovodiokoTITng, Ba
&EPAY) | TTapauEivel ATTEVEQYOTTOINUEVN. _
Eav €xel pubuioTei 0 xpovodiakdTTng, TO
avTIOTOIXO €IKOVIBIO aVABOCRAVEI HE QUXVO- 9
1O 2 HzZ Kai avdpel €Tmiong o Xpovodiako-
TITNG TTOU £X€EI PUBUIOTE.
AvapooBnAvel yia va utrevBupioel aTto Xpn-
4 (» | omn mote n de€apevi vepoU TTPETTEN VA OU- 10
vTnpnoei.
EL-16
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Neprypaen

Nepiypapn

11

12

14

15

AEITOYPTIA AIAKOMQN:

lNa 1N AciToupyia AlaKOTTWY, TO anueio pud-
piong Tou vepou opicetal otoug 15°C. Autod
Olatnpei T Bepuokpaaia Tou vepou oTn &e-
capevr) og xaunAa emimeda, TTPoBepuaivel
TOUG OWARVEG vEPOU Kal QVTIYUKTIKOU KOl
pelvel Tn Aeimoupyia on/off TG deCapevnc.

HYBRID

YBPIAIKH AEITOYPTIA:

Orav Acitoupyei o€ Asitoupyia avtAiog Bep-
MOTNTOG, N NAEKTPIKA BEPPACTPA Kal n avTAia
BepudTnTOg CUVEPYAlOVTal O€ ECAIPETIKA Xa-
MNAEG Bepuokpaaieg TepIBGAOVTOG 1) 6TaV
n avtAia BepudTNTag Acitoupyei yia peyaho
XPOVIKO OIGOTNUO XWPIG VO ETTITUYXAVEL TN
pubuiouévn Beppokpacia. EpyooTaciakn
TTpoemmAeyUévn pUBUION AeiToupyiag, ouvi-
oTaTal N PUBUICN QUTAG TNG AsIToupyiag Ye
avaktnon Bepudtnrag COOL+DHW.

E-HEATER

NEITOYPT'IA E-HEAT:

Koivr) Aeiroupyia pe 1 Asiroupyia avtAiog
BeppotnTag, n eCwrepik Wovada pe TNV
avTAia BepudTNTOG KAl N NAEKTPIKA avTioTa-
on Agiroupyouv TauTdxPOoVa.

ECONOMY

AEITOYPI'IA ECONOMY:

Z0uowva Pe Tov TPOTIO AgiToupyiag Tng
avTAiag BepudtnTag, n eCwrePIKh povada
G avthiag BeppdtnTag Bepuaivetal péxpl
N péyIoTn Beppokpaaia vepou TTpIV oo TNV
gvepyorroinon NG BonenTiKAG NAEKTPIKAG
avTiogTaong yia 8épuavan, n avtAia BepudTn-
TaG Kal N fonBnTikA NAEKTPIKN avTioTaon dev
EVEPYOTTOIOUVTAI TAUTOXPOVA.

2uvioToUpE TN XpAon autou Tou TPATTOU
Aerroupyiag otav  TTapdyetal Povo (e0TO
VEPO, WOTE vd ETMTUYXAVETOI PEYOAUTEPN
efolkovounaon evépyeiag.

ZHMEIQZH: H Acitoupyia e€oikovounong
EVEPYEIAG, 0OG ETITPETTEI VA TTEPIOPIOETE TNV
EVEPYOTTOINON TNG NAEKTPIKAG avTioTAONG,
pe amotéAeopa peyahlTepn €&oikovounon
evépyelag, oAAG Oev guvioToUUE TN XPron
¢ emAoyfig COOL + DHW (wugn + mapa-
ywyn {eaTtou vepou) ae auTr| Tn Aeimoupyia,
KaBwg Utropei eUKOAQ va TTNPEGTEN TO ATTO-
TéNeopa TNG Bépuavang pe (eaTod vePO.

NEITOYPT'IA SMART:

ATroBnkeUel TIG ouvABeleg Tou XpRoTn ooV
0aQOPA TO {eOTO VEPO TIG TEAEUTAIEG 7 NUEPES
KOl EVEQYOTTOIEI EK TWV TIPOTEPWV T BEpav-
on oUPQWVA PE TIG WPES IXHNAG TNG XProNg
vePOU aTro Tov XpAoTn. OAeg o1 uttoAoITTEG
WPES (6Tav 10 unxdvnua dev ival ouvrBwg
gvepyotroinpévo) Bpiokovial o€ KAtdoTaon
OVOMOVAG, ME Tn BEpupavon OTTEVEPYOTTOI-
nuévn, (0 XpAoTnNg ouvioTatal va pubuioel
QuTA TN AeIToupyia YETA atmd 7 NUEPES TOKTI-
KNG, KaVOVIKNG AsItoupyiag Tou AEBnTa vepou
YIO VO PNV ETTNPEACTET N KAVOVIKI| XPr|0T TOU
AéBnTa vepoU ammd TN N Kataypagn Twv
TAQPWV cuvnBeiwv Tou XpAoTn).

19

22

23

24

25

INVALID

Orav éva TAAKTPO €ival dKupo, auTod TO €l
Kovidlo avaBoafrvel yia 3 deuTePOAETTTA.

SET TEMP

To eikovidio avdper kard Tn puBuIon TNG
Bepuokpaaiag vepou.

©)

To €Ikovidio avafel kaTd Tn pUBUION Tou po-
Aoyiou.

9)

Wireless:

= avdBel 6tav umdpxel acUpyartn oUvde-
an,

= oPrvel otav dev gival ouvdEdEPEVD TO
aoUppaTo OiKTUO- avaooBrivel JE QUXVO-
nTa 2 Hz 6tav

= gyKaBIoTd TO TNV ACUpPUATH OUVOEDN.

EIKONIAIO ANTAIAZ OEPMOTHTAZL:
AuTé 10 €IKovidlo avdaBel éTav n avTAia Bep-
MOTNTOG AEITOUPYED KOl TTOPAYEI CEOTO VEPO.

EIKONIAIO "E€utrvou TTAéyaTog:
Ortav 10 oApa SG eival dkupo, auTo TO EIKO-
vidlo dev avapel.

MoodtnTa (eoTOU VEPOU:

Y1odelkvUel TNV TTO0OTNTA ToUu dI0BETIoU
{eaTo0 vepou (Xwpiouévn o€ 4 erireda)
TTOU atrouével oTn 0efauevr, dnAadn Tov
OYKO ToU (eGTOU vEPOU TTOU avaplyvUETal
pe Bdaon 1 Bepuokpaaia Tou {eaToU vEPOU.

MatAoTe autd 1O KOUUTH yia va aAAGgeTe Ael-
Toupyia pe TNV TapakdTw oeipd:
MpoemiAeyuévn Aemoupyia HYBRID ->

- > Evepyn Aermoupyia nAekTpIkAG avTioTaong ->
-> Aermoupyia ECONOMY ->

-> Aermoupyia Smart ->

-> Aermoupyia AlokoTrwv (kaBopioTe TIG NUEPES)
-> Aermoupyia HYBRID -> ...

Kdvte KAIK OTO KOUUTTT yiO VO EVEPYOTIOINOETE TN
AgiToupyio AVOYKAOTIKAG ATTOCTEIpWONG, TO
eikovidio avaBer kai n povada Bepuaivel 1o vepd
otoug 70°C yia amoAUpavon. Otav 10 pnydvnua
amooTeIpWOE, TTATAOTE EQVA TO KOUUTTT YIa VOl OTTE-
VEPYOTIOIROETE Tr) AeIToupyia, 1o €IKOVidIo GRAVEL.

AUTO TO KOUWTT XpNOIKOTIOIEITaI yiok aKUpWON
O6Awv Twv pubpiocwv. Me acUpuatn ouvdean,
TaTACTE KAl KPOTAGTE TIATNHUEVO TO KOUWTT YOl
TEPITTOTEPO ATIO 8 SEUTEPOAETTTA YIa VO TEPHQ-
TioETe TNV aoUpuaTn oOvoean.

Au¢non kai peiwon

* Me v 086vn CekAeidwpévn, 10 TTATHUA TOU
KOUMTTIOU QUEAVEI/UEILOVEI TNV QvTIOTOIXN TIUA.

+ [arwvrag 10 KoupTH yia TEPICaGTEPO aTTE 1 SEU-
TepOAETTTO, N TIUA QUEAVETON/IEIVETTI CUVEXWC,

* MoTwvTag T0 yia va eTaAnBeUOETE TIC KATAXW-
pAOEIG, UETaQEPEDTE OTN 0N OTO.
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Nepiypapn

Aerroupyia eAéyxou TrapapéTpwv/kaTdoTaong

* 2NV KUpIa SIETTAQN, TTATAOTE KAl KPATAGTE TTTN-
pEVO TO KouuTr avadATnong yia 1 deutepdAeTTTO
yia va ammoktioeTe Tpoofacn ot Acimoupyia
eAEYXOU TTOPAWETPWY, XPNOIKOTIOIRCTE TO KOU-
PTTIG TTAVW Kol KETW yia v OANGEETE TNV TTapd-
METPO TTou Ba EPQavIoTE,|

+ 30 GeutepOAeTTTal PETG TNV TeAEUTaIa AerToupyia
TWV KOUWTTIV €TTAVW Kal KATW ) TIOTWVTAG TO
KOUTT! ETTIOTPOQAG 1) TO KOUWTTT evepyoToinong/
amevepyotoinong, uTropeite va Byeite ameuBeiag
amd T Asimoupyia,

« Autq n Aermoupyia pTmopei va xpnoiuoTroinBei
1000 O€ KOTAOTAON EVEPYOTTOINGNG 000 Kl OF
KOTAOTOON OTTEVEQYOTTOINGNG.

27

Aerroupyia Mnyavikig

* 21NV KUpIa BIETTOQR, TTATAGTE KOl KPATAOTE TIaTn-
MEVO TO KOUWTTT avTIypagrg yia 3 deuTepAAETTTA
yia va €I0éABeTE TN Aermoupyiar nxavikng,

- XpNOIUOTTOINOTE T KOUMTTIA TTAVW KOl KATW VIO
va EMAEEETE TN Amoupyia, KaBuwg Kai i Trapo-
METPOUG.

+ Orav teheiwoere, TatRaTe 10 KoupT empeaiw-
ong YIo va ETMOTPEYETE OTNV KUpIa dIETagn Kal
va BEoeTe O€ 10YU TIG puBpicEIS.

+ [MorAoTe 1o KOUPTT EMOTpOQN(Triow) yio var eTT-
OTPEYETE OTNV TTPONyoUlEvn OlETagr| (OlETTagr
€mAoyrg kavahio).

¢ 30 GeutepOAeTTTa ETG TNV TeAeuTaia AeiToupyia
TWV KOUPTTILOV ETTAVW Kal KATw A TIOTWvTag 10
KOUWTTI ETTIOTPOQAG 1) TO KOUWTTI evepyoTToinong/
QamevepyoTIOINONG, UTTOPEITE va ByeiTe ameuBeiag
amé T Aermoupyia,

* H Aerimoupyia Mnxavikrig prmopei va xpnoiuoror-
noei 1600 0€ KATAOTACN EVEPYOTTOINGNG GO0 Kl
o€ KaTdoToon amevepyoroinong. F13 - PuBpi-
o€Ig TTpoTEpaIOTTAG Yia Bépuavon (AC) kar Tro-
paywyn CeaTol vepou xpriong (DHW).
Mapduetpog 0: Mpotepaidtnra aTov KAIPaTIoPO,
Mapayetpog 1: MpotepaidtnTa 010 (£0TO VEPD,

* H mpoemeypévn epyoaTaoiakr pUBuIon eivai n
TTPOTEPAIOTNTA KAIATIOHOU.

KoupTri evepyotoinang/amevepyormoinang
MMatioTe TO KOUUTT yia VO EVEPYOTTOIROETE A va
QTTEVEPYOTTOIRTETE Tr) GUOKEUN).

29a @

XPONOAIAKONTHE (Hpeproia pubpion)
»EpAy] » () >
/@ o ° o@ !
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Mepiypapn

+ O nueproiog xpovodiakdTng xwpiletal o€ 6
XPOVIKEG {WOVEG, KABE pia atrd TIG oTToieg UTTOPEI
va puBUIOTEl WG EVEPYOTTOINGT, OTTEVEQYOTTOI-
non, puBuion Aecmoupyiag, Beppokpacia ve-
pou. 6Tav 0AoKANPWOETE T pUBWIoN TNG €KTNG
Xpovikig {wvng, pubuioTe T Bepuokpaaia Tou
vepou, TaTAOTE To KoupTr EmoTpogic (TTiow)
kai EmMOTPEWTE 0NV KUpIa diEmaen. " <O " yia
v ETMOTPEWETE GTNV TTponyoulevn puduion R
oTnv KUpia dIETaQN.

* Kard n pubuion Tou xpovou evepyotroinong/
amevepyomoinang (on/off), rarroTe 10 kouuTi
akUpwong " Tl ", auté Bar dlaypdyel Tov pubp-
OMévo XpovodiakoTrT Kai Ba epgaviaer ( -. --).

¢ € TIEPITITWON TTOU 01 XPOVOl GUNTIITITOWY, N
pubuion Ba ouykpouaTei, n xpovobupida TTou
Ba opiaTei TpwTn Ba gival n éykupn, Evw N £TTO-
pevn Ba BewpnBei dkupn.

XPONOAIAKONTHZ (ERSouadiaia pubpion)

O »[wek] »(D) 5

V?‘E‘E‘Z‘E & 3 (DAY]

.—.—.—.—.—.
1 2 3 4 5 6
P
A »Anmn
N [ ’C)’

l_LJl_Jl_Jl_LLJ/\

o—e—o0o—o0o—o0o—o
1 2 3 4 5 6 g

teec et cecececee’
v

SR OMO).

ECONOMY

¢ceeceececee’

+ O ¢Pdopadiaiog xpovodIakdTITNG EXEl 7 NUEPES,
yia kdBe nuépa umopolv va pubuioTolv 6 xpo-
voBupideg.

A@oU puBpigete Tn Bepuokpaaia vepoU yia Tnv
6n mepiodo, matAoTE TO KOupTTi ETIRERaiWONG
yia va emoTpéwere otV emAoyr| efdouddas-
katd T G1dpKeI0 QUTAG TNG TTEPIGDOU, UTTOPEITE
va TratioeTe To koupT i EmoTpogr (Triow) " <
" Y100 VO ETTIOTPEWETE OTO TTPONYOUKEVO ETTITTIEGO
pUBuIoNG A TNV KUpIa BIETTAQA,

>>>>>
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Neprypaen

29b

@ pevn Ba Bewpnbei dkupn (Aemoupyia Energy

¢ Katd tn pUBuion Tou xpdvou evepyotmoinang/
QTTEVEPYOTTOINONG, TIATACTE TO KOUPTH OKU-
pwong " Tl ", e QUTOV TOV TPATIO UTTOPEITE Val
ETTOVOQEPETE TNV WPA, TN AeImoupyia kai va pub-
pioete Tn Bepuokpaaia Tou vepoU 0NV TTPOETTI-
Aeypévn Tipn, Ba epgpavioTei n €voeign ( -. --).

o XE TIEPITITWON TTOU Ol XPOVOI GUWTTITITOUV, N
puBuion Ba cuykpouaTei, n xpovobupida TTou
Ba opioTei Tpwn Ba givan n éykupn, Evw n €TT6-

saving, 60°C).

¢ 21N pUBuion Tou eRdopadIaiou XPovodIakaTTTh,
otnv €Bdoyadiaia emAoyn, e TO KOUNTT avTi-
ypagng "())" pmopeite va evioioete T pUBMI-
On HI0G GUYKEKPIPEVNG NUEPAG WG BACIKN Nué-
PO TTPOG QVTIYPOPR, VO ETTIAEEETE AANEG NUEPEG,
VO TIATACETE TO KOUPTT avTiypa@ig, agoy TraTh-
OETE TO KOUPTT EMIREPaiwanG, UTTOpEITE Vo avTI-
ypdwere ™ pUBpION TnG Pacikig nuépag oty
emAeyuévn nuépa,

@ MéaTe T0 yia va eMPBEPAICETE TIC PUBHITUEVES

EMIBEBAIQZH

TIOPAMETPOUG.

6.1 - ZYNAYAZMOZ NMAHKTPQN

‘Evag ouvouao g 0pIoUEVWY TTANKTPWY PTTOPET va XpnalpoTroinBei yia Tnv TTpdoaacn o€ AAAEG AEITOUPYiIEG.

Pueplcn NUEPOMNVIAG Kal WPAG:

21NV KUpla dIETTaQr], TTOTACTE Kal KpaTtroTe Tratnuévo 1o TTARKTPOo TIMER yia 3 deutepOAEeTTTA VIia VO
QATTOKTAOETE TTPOORaCN aTh pUBUION TG NUEPOUNVIOG.

MartAoTe 10 KoupTi NMANQ/KATQ yia va eAEEETE TNV nUEPOUNVia.

MartAoTe TO KOUUTTI EMPBERAiWANG yia va OTTOKTAOETE TTIPOGRACN TN PUBUICH Tou poAoyioU.

MatoTe TO KOUPTT TTAVW/KATW YIa VO AAAGEETE TNV WPO- KPATHOTE TO TTATNUEVO YIO VA ETTITAXUVETE TV
augnon/pgiwon TNG WPAG.

A@oU puBuioceTe TO POADI, TTATAGCTE TO KOUMTTI €TTIRERaiwong yia va TTIOTPEWETE OTNV KUpPIa SIETTAQPN] KAl
va 0AOKANPWOETE TN pUBUION NUEPOUNVIOG Kal WPAG.

30 deuTepOAETITA PETA TNV TEAEUTAIO AEITOUPYIO TOU KOUMTTIOU TTAVW/KATW A TTatwvTag 1o KouuTtri ENMI-
>TPO®H 1 1o koupTtri ON/OFF, ptropeite va Byeite atreuBeiag atrd Tn pUBUION NUEPOUNVIAG KAl WPAG.

H pUBuion ptropei va TpaypaToTToinBei T000 o€ KATAoTAON EVEPYOTTOINONG 00O Kal 0€ KATAOTAON ATTE-
VEPYOTTOINONG.

Acrupponr] AgiToupyia:

21NV KOpla SIETTAPN, TTATAOTE KAl KPATAOTE TTaTNUEVO TO TTARKTPO ON/ OFF yia 3 deutepOAemTTa yia va
QATTOKTAOETE TTPOCRACN aTNV acUpuaTn AsiToupyia.

AvoiyovTtag Tnv epapuoyy OS COMFORT cmIAEETE TN CWOTH KATNYOpPIia TTPOIGVTOG KAl guveXioTe TN OI-
aPOPOWan OTTWGS UTTOBEIKVUETAI OTNV £QAPHOYT, HOAIG 0OAOKANPpwOEi N ouleutn, TO €IKOVIdIO aoUPUATNG
AgIToupyiag Ba TTapauEiveEl AVAUNEVO.

H aocuppuartn ouleuén ptropei va diapkEael Ewg Kal 8 AeTrtd.Metd atrd 8 AeTTTd, €4v n ouleugn ammoTUxEl,
TO €IKOVIBIO aoUpPOTNG OUVOEDNG aTTevepyoTrolgiTal. MTTopeite va emavaAdpere Tn oUleugn emavalaupa-
VOVTOG T BAPOTA TTOU avVA@EPOVTAI TIAPATIAVW.

MNa va emavagEépeTe TNV acUpuatn AsIToupyia, TTATAOTE KAl KPOTAGTE TTATAPEVO TO KOUUTT yia dlaypagn
yla 8 deutepOAETTTA.

H pUBuion ptropei va TpaypaTotToindei T000 0€ KATAoTAON EVEPYOTTOINGNG 00O Kal 0€ KATAOTAON OTTE-
VEPYOTTOINONG.

AsgiToupyia KA€IBWPATOG yid TTAISIA:

2NV KOpla OIETTAPN, TTATACTE TTAPOTETAUEVA TAUTOXPOVA Yia 2 SeuTtepOAeTTTa. Q Kal Poor yia va
EVEPYOTTOINCETE TN AIToupyia KAEIOWPATOGS yia TTaIdIA.

lMa va EeKAEIDWOTETE TOV XEIPICUO, TTOTHOTE TTAPATETAUEVA TAUTOXPOVA YId 2 BEUTEPOAETTTA. "Q" Kal "Poor
>¢ kataoTaon KAeIdwpaTog, Ba epeavioTei £va eikovidlo diTTAa oTnv évdeign Bepuokpaaiag vepou.
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AsiToupyia avdkTnong 0gppdTNnTAg Kal a1roBikKeuong evépyelag de§apeviig vepou:

AUTA N AeIToupyia PJEYIOTOTIOIEI TNV ETTAVAXPNOCIUOTIOINGN TNG UTTOAEITTONEVNG BEPUOTNTAG ATTO TOV KAIUATIONO

yla Tnv TTapaywyr] {eatou vepou oIKIaKAG Xpriong. Katd tn didpkeia authg Tng diadikaaiag, n Beppokpaagia

NG Oe€apeVAG vepoU UTTOPED va gival upnAdTePN atrd TNV KaBopiauévn Bepuokpaaia.

e 2Tnv KUpPIa SIETTOQT], TIATAOTE TO KOUWTTI yia 3 deutepOAetTTa yia va eI0EABETE OTN AgIToUpyia pnxa-
VIKNG Kal ETTIAEETE TO KOVAAI F46 XpNnOIuOTTOIVTAG TA KOUPTTIA TTAVW/KATW.

* Tla va atrevepyoTToINOETE TN AgIToupyia, opioTe To KavaAl F46 o€ “0” xpnoIuoTToIWVTaG Ta KOUPTTIG TTavw/
KATW Kal €MRERAILOTE TNV ETTIAOYH GAG TTOTWVTAS TO KOUUTTI IRERaiwang “©".

* Ta va gvepyotroioeTe T Aciroupyia, opioTe 10 kavaAl F46 ag “1” xpnoiyoTToiwvTag Ta KOUPTTIA TTévw/
KATW Kal €MRERAIOTE TNV ETTIAOYH GAG TTOTWVTAS TO KOUUTTI IRERaiwang “©".

Agitoupyia eyyinong eAdaxiotng feppokpaciag vepou o€ Asitoupyia SMART:

AuTr n Asimoupyia puBuicel TNV eAAXIOTN gyyunuévn Bepuokpaaia vepoU avaloya Pe TIG avAyKeG oag (TTpo-

emhoyn 40 °C).

e 2TV KUpIa SIETTOQN), TTATAOTE TO KOUWTTI yia 3 deutepOAetTTa yia va I0EABETE OTN AgITOUpyia pnxa-
VIKAG Kal ETTIAECTE TO KAVAAI F10 XpnOIPOTTOIWVTAG TA KOUPTTIA TTAVW/KATW.

e EmA£ETE TNV €mMOBuUuNTA eAdXI0TN eyyunuévn Bepuokpacia vepoU XPNOIUOTTOIWVTOG TO KOUMTTIA TTévw/
KATW Kal €TTRERAIOTE TNV ETTIAOYH GAG TTATWVTAS TO KOUUTTi TTIRERAiwang “©".

Evepyotroinon/atmrevepyotroinon NAEKTPIKNAG AVTiIOTAONG:

Ma va ammoeuyete ToV Kivouvo uTToRAOUIoNG TNG ATTOTEAEOUATIKOTNTOG TG dladikaoiag Bépuavong {eoTou

VEPOU, GUVICTATAI VO NV ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITE TNV NAEKTPIKN avTioTao.

e 2TnV KUpIa DIETTAQPN, TTATAOTE TO KOUWTTI yia 3 deutepOAeTTTa VIa va €I0EADETE GTN AEITOUPYia PnNxa-
VIKAG Kal ETTIAEETE TO KavAAI F6 XpnOIUOTTOIWVTOG TO KOUMTTIA TTAVW/KATW.

* Tla va atrevepyoTToINOETE TNV NAEKTPIKN) avTioTAoT, opioTe To KavaAl F6 o€ “0” xpnoIPoTToOIWVTAG TA KOU-
MTTIG TTAVW/KATW Kal ETTIBERAILICTE TNV ETTIAOYK OOG TTATWVTAG TO KOUMTT £TTIRERaiwang “©)”.

* Tla va evepYOTTOINOETE TNV NAEKTPIKA avTioTacT, opioTe To KavaAl F6 o€ “1” xpnoIJoTToIvVTag Ta KOUTTIA
TIAVW/KATW Kal €TIRERAIWOTE TNV ETTIAOYH GAG TTOTWVTAG TO KOUUTTi IRERaiwang “©".

EBSopadiaia AsiToupyia atroAUpavong:

H evepyotroinon Tng efdopadiaiag Asitoupyiag atmoAUpavong EVEPYOTTOIET TNV NAEKTPIKN avTioTaOoN.

*  2TnV KUPIa SIETTAQT], TTATACTE TO KOUWTTI yia 3 deutepOAeTTTa yia va €I0EABETE GTN AEITOUpYia Pnxa-
VIKAG Kail ETTIAEETE TO KAVAAI F7 XpNnOIMOTTOIVTAG TO KOUUTTIA TTAVW/KATW.

» Tla va atrevepyoTToINoETE TN A&IToupyia, opioTe To KavaAl F7 o€ “0” xpnOIMOTIOIMVTAG Ta KOUUTTIA TTavw/
KATW Kal ETTIRERAILOTE TNV ETTIAOYI 0OG TTATWVTAG TO KOUWTTi €mReRaiwang “©)”.

* Tla va evepyoTToINoETE TN AIToupyia, opioTe To KavaAl F7 g€ “1” XpnOIUOTTOIWVTAG TO KOUMTTIA TTAVW/KATW
Kal eREBAILOTE TNV ETTIAOYI OOG TTATWVTAS To KouuTri €mRePRaiwaons “©).

EmiAoyn TpoypdUUATOG TTPOTEPAIOTNTAG:

* 2TV KUpIa SIETTOQN), TTATAOTE TO KOUMTTI yia 3 deutepOAeTTTa yia va IGEABETE OTN AgITOUpYia Pnxa-
VIKNG Kal va TTIAEEETE TO KAVAAI F13 p€ow TwV KOUPTTIWV TTAVW/KATW.

* o va emAELETE TN A€ITOUpYia TTPOTEPAIOTNTAG KAINATIONOS 0piaTe TO KavAaAl F13 o10 "0" xpnoiyotroiwvTag
TO KOUPTTIA TTAVW/KATW Kal €TTIRERAIWATE TNV £TTIAOYH COG TTATWVTAG TO KOUMTTI £mTiReRaiwong. "©".

* Tia va emAEEeTE TN AsiToupyia TTpoTepaIdTNTAG TTapaywyrn {€0ToU vePOU opioTte To kavahl F13 oto "1"
XPNOIMOTIOIWVTAG TO KOUUTTIA TTAVW/KATW Kal ETTIRERAICTE TNV ETTIAOYA OGS TTATWVTAG TO KOUWUTT £TTIRE-
Baiwong. "©".

6.2 - MPOrPAMMA MNMPOTEPAIOTHTAZ
Edv n nAskrpikny avrioraon givar mavra svepyomroinuévn yia va mapéxel Ospudrnra oro vepo
A META TN pUBUION TTPOTEPAIOTNTAS YIA TO KAINATIOTIKG, N KATavAAwon NAEKTPIKNG evépyeias 6a
givar uynAdrepn. MNa pfves kard roug omoious n Bépuavan/wuén Tou xwpou givai Alyorepo
onuavrikn, ouviardrai va pubuioere 1o mpoypauua mporepaiétnrac og DHW.

Eav n Aciroupyia DHW éxei opioTei we mporepaioTnTa Kai avauévovral ouxvég emeupaocic DHW,
A utrdpyel Kivouvog ueiwpuévng aveons Adyw diakorri¢ tng Asiroupyiag evaAAaoaduevou peuuarog.

Ta pveg kard roug omoioug n Bépuavon/wién Tou xwpou ivai o onUAvTIKI, GUVIOTATal Va
puBuioere 1o mpoypauua mporepaidrnrac o AC.

Katd tn ouvOeon TTOAWY ECWTEPIKWY HOVAdWY OTNV £EWTEPIKN pHovada, o XpraoTng UTTopei va pubuioel Tnv
TTPOTEPAIOTNTA YIa TO {e0TO vePOS Xpriong DHW 1 tov kAipaTiopd (AC) atn dietragn xpnoTn (BA. Trponyoluevn
TTapdypago).
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Autd Ba kaBopioel Tov TPOTTO TTaPEPPACONG TNG EEWTEPIKAG MOVADOG OE TTEPITITWON TAUTOXPOVNG aiTnong

TTapépPaong atro TTOANEG ECWTEPIKES POVADEG:

* Edv n Aciroupyia DHW €xel TrpotepaidTnTa, n €EWTEPIKA HOVADA UTTOPET VO ATTOQACITEl VA AEITOUPYET JOVO
yla DHW, gvo n Asitoupyia evOAAOGOOUEVOU PEUPATOG TIOETOI O€ QVAMOVH). Z€ QUTA TNV TTEPITITWAOTN, GTO
TEAOG TNG Acitoupyiag DHW, n e€wTepikr) povada utropei va petafei ae Asiroupyia A/C.

* EdvnAcitoupyia AC éxel TTpoTEPAIOTNTA, N EEWTEPIKA JOVADQ UTTOPEI VO ATTOPACiOEl va AEITOUPYATEI JOVO
yia AC, omréte n avtAia BepudTnTag PTTOPET va EeKIviiael TNV TTapaywynh {eaTou vepou xpriong DHW. Z1o
TEAOG TNG Acimoupyiag AC, n e€wTepikr Yovada ptropei va petafei oe Acitoupyia DHW.

6.3 - AZYPMATH AEITOYPTIA (Wirless)

EvepyottoifoTe Tnv acUppaTn Asitoupyia OTTwG TTEPIYPAQETAI OTIG TTPONYOUUEVES TTAPAYPAPOUG.

@ Oodnyisg oxerika ue 1 ouvdeon oro diktuo Wirless kai tn xpRon tng spapuoyng givai
o1abéoiusg orn disubuvon www.olimpiasplendid.it otnv mepioxn Anwng.

6.4 - AYTOMATH ENANEKKINHZH
> & TTePITITWOoN NAEKTPIKAG BAGBNG, N ovada atrobnkeUel OAEG TIG puBUIoUEVES TTAPAPETPOUG. OTav ETTAVEADEI
TO peUPA, N Yovada eTTIOTPEPEI OTIG TTPONYOUHEVES PUBUITEIG TNG.

6.5 - AYTOMATO KAEIAQMA OOONHX
Otav dev xpnaoipotroinBei kavéva KouuTri yia 1 AeTTo, n 086vn KAEIOWVEI (KAl OTTEVEPYOTTOIEITAI), EKTOG Qv
UTTAPXEI KWOIKOG OQAAUATOS 1} GUVAYEPUOG.
To TTGTNUA OTTOIOUBATTOTE TTANKTPOU EEKAEIBWVEI TNV 086VN (KaI TNV EVEPYOTTOIEN).

MNa va evepyoTtoINCETE AUTH TN A&IToupyia atmokTAOTE TTPOGRacn oTo KavAaAl 35 TNG uNXAVvIKRG AsiIToupyiag.

6.6 - AYTOMATH NMPOZTAZIA MONAAAX
Otav evepyoTTOIEITAI N AUTOPATN TTPOCTACIA, TO GCUCTNA ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITAI KOl {EKIVA pIa AeiIToupyia auTodi-
Aayvwong- HOAIG TTIAUBEI TO TTPORANUA, TTPAYHATOTTOIEITAI ETTAVEKKIVNON.
Ortav cival evepyoTroinuévn N autOUATN TTPOCTACIA, TO EIKOVIOIO "@" avapBoofrvel kal 0 KwOIKOG GYAAPATOG
epeaviCeTal SitTAa aTnv €vOeIgn BepUoKPaTiag veEPOU- TO EIKOVIDIO KOl 0 KWOIKOG OQAAUOTOG dev e€agavidovTal
MEXPI TNV €TTIAUCT TOU TTPOBAAUATOG.

H auréuarn mpooraacia umopei emiong va svepyomoinbei edv n gicodog n n é§odog Tou aépa
civar gpayuévn, v o §arpIoTi¢ gival KAAUPUEVOS E TTOAU OKOVN 1) GV N TTapoxr) pEUNATOS
sivar Aavlaauévn (umepBaiver To gupog 220-240V).

7 - ENIAYZH NPOBAHMATQN
7.1 - MPOTAZEIZ A WEYAH ZOAAMATA

O oupTTieoThG Bev §eKIVA aUECTWG PETA T pUBHIOT.
* [piv a1rd TNV ETTAVEKKIVNON TOU CUPTTIECTH, N HOVADA TTEPIUEVEL 3 AETTTA YIO va EEICOPPOTTACEI TNV TTIECN
TOU OUOTAMATOG- TTPOKEITAI VIO JIO AUTOPATN AOYIKA TTPOCTOCIAG TG JOovAdAG.

H Beppokpacia Tou ep@avideral oTnv 006vn peiwveral 660 n povdda BpiokeTal g AsiToupyia.

» Ortav n Beppokpagia aTo eTAVW PEPOG TNG OeCapEVNG eival TTOAU uywnAdTEPN atrd Tn BEpuoKpacia oTo
KATW PEPOG, TO (0TS vEPO OTO ETTAVW PEPOG Ba avapixOei ue To KPUO vEPO OTO KATW PEPOG, TO OTTOIO PEEI
ouveXWG aTrod Tn Bpuon €106d0u, £T01 WOTE va PEIWBEI N Bepuokpacia aTo eTTAvVw PEPOG.

Mepikég opég péel vepd a1rd TOV CWARVA ATTOCTPAYYIoNGS TS BAaABidag ac@aAciag.

» Ortav 10 VEPO Péoa aTn deCapevr Bepuaivetal, To vepd dIOGTEAAETAI, AQUEAVOVTAG TNV TTiEGN PMECO OTN O€-
Eapevr). Edv n mieon utrepBei Ta 0,85 MPa, n BaABida ac@aAciag evepyoTTOIEITAl YIA VA PEIWTEI TNV TTIECN
Kal 1o {eaTo vepOd atroBaAAeTal. EAGv To vepd atmooTpayyifeTal GUVEXWS aTTd TOV CWARVA AatToaTPAyyYIoNS
NG BaABidag ac@aAeiag, ETMKOIVWVNOTE PE Evav €CEIDIKEUPEVO ETTAYYEAUATION VIO ETTIOKEUN).
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H Beppokpacia Trou epavifetal aTnv 006vn TEQPTEI SPAPATIKA.

» HdeCapevn gival avBekTIKOU OTNV TTiEon TUTTOU, O€ TTEPITTITWON TTOAU UWNANG ¢RTnong Bépuavang, To (eoTo
vepd Ba dlaveunBei ypriyopa atrd 1o eTTavw PEPOG TNG dEEANEVNG, EVW TO KpUO vePS Ba dlaxuBei ypriyopa
OTO KATW PEPOG, OTavV N €TM@AVEIQ TOU KPUOU vEPOU PTACEI OTOV AVWTEPO aiIoOnTApPa Bepuokpaaiag, n
Bepuokpaaia TTou gugavicetalr aTnv 086vn Ba TTETEl SPAPATIKA.

H 8eppokpacia Trou gp@aviferal oTnv 006vn peiwveral ToAU, aAAd e§akoAouBei va utrdpyel TToooTNTA

{e0TOU VEPOU TTOU PTTOPEI Va avTANOEi.

* O aiobntipag avw vepou cival ToroBeTnuévog oTo 1/4 TG Avw deauevig, 6Tav n Bepuokpaaia apxicel
va TTEQTEl ypAyopa aTnyv 08dvn, auté anuaivel 6T TouAdyioTov 10 1/4 Tou (eoToU vepou eival diaBéaipyo
oTn deCapevn.

H autéparn mpooTacia evepyotrolgital avaBooBAvovTag Kal EHPAViI{ovTag ToV KWSIKG OQAAUATOG.

* TooUuoTnUa OTaPATA KAl EEKIVA TOV AQUTOEAEYXO KQI TN CUVEXEIQ ETTAVEKKIVEITAI OTAV ETTIAUBEI N TTpOCTAGIQ.
Edv TpokUyouv Kavovikd o@aAuaTa, n govada petaBaivel autdPaTa aTov NAEKTPIKO BEpUavTpa yia TTa-
paywyn {eaTou vePoU OIKIOKAG XProng €KTaKTNG avaykng. Eav TrpokUyouv cofapd apdAuara, n govada
O¢ev Ba EekIVATEL, ETTIKOIVWVAOTE PE Evav €CEIDIKEUPEVO TEXVIKO VIO ETTIOKEUN.

7.2 - TIPOBAHMATA KAI AYZEIX

Artia ka1 mi@avi Aon

AuocAciToupyia

H 0086vn dev avapel/to vepo givai KpuUo.

EAéyETe 6110 B1aKOTITNG 0€pa gival KAEIOTOG/ puBpiCel TV uwnAr Bepuokpaaia.

Aev Byaivel {eaT6 vepo.

EAéyETe 0TI 0 cwANVag TNG Bpuaong cival kaBapdg- eAEyETe OTI N TTiEaN Tou
VEPOU TNG Bpuang dev gival TTOAU XaunAn.

Ala@elyel vep6 ammd mn BaABida aoc@a-
Agiag.

Edv dia@uyel uévo pia pikpA ToodtnTa vepou, Adyw TnG BEpPIKNAG BIAGTOARG
TOU VEPOU, OEV UTTAPXEI TIPOBANMA- GV, WOTACO, DIOPUYEI HEYEAN TTOCOTNTA
VEPOU, avTIKATOOTACTE TN BaABida ao@aAsiag.

Heéppavon tngde§apevig vepou Siapkei
TTOAU.

2e xapnAég Beppokpaaieg repIBAAAOVTOG, 0 puBUGGS BEppavong TNG povadag
MEIWVETAI, éva ATTOAUTWS QUOIOAOYIKO QAIVOUEVO.

EAéyETe av n nAekTpIkr) avTioTaon Asitoupyei Kavovikd, eAEyETE av £xel pub-
MIOTED N AcIToupyia TauTOXPOVNG EVEPYOTTOINONG KAIUATIOWOU + TTOPAYWYAS
{eaToU vepOU, ag auTr TN Acitoupyia, o pubudg Bépuavang NG decapeving
VEPOU gival XaunAoG.

Aev Asitoupyei.

‘Exel kagi n ao@dAeia;

Edv n aitia givar n TpooTagia Tng povadag (Ba eueaviaTei 0 avTioTolxog
KwOIKOG TTPOCTATIAG).

Edv n Beppokpaaia tou vepou gival uynAr kai dev £XEl PTATEI OTIG GUVBNKES
TT0U Ba EMITPEWOUV TNV EKKIVNON TNG HOVADAG.

O oupmieoTAG dev AsiToupyei PETA TV
gvepyoTtroinon.

Y1dpxel (eoTd vepd 0Tn OEEANEVA TTOU UTTOPE VO XPNOIUOTTOINBE.

Orav evepyotroigital 0 SIOKOTITNG PEUPATOG, O dlavouéag (eaTou vepou dev
Aerroupyei yia TTepitrou 3 AeTTTd PETA TN SIGKOTT AEIToupyiag, €TTEIdr 0 Q-
PTTIECTAG OEV UTTOPE] VO EEKIVAOEI TIPIV TTEPAOOUV 3 AETITG OTTO TN BIAKOTT.

Orav emiKeIpeiTal N EvEPYOTTOINON TOU DIOKOTITN AEITOUPYIaG, 0 AEBNTOG VEPOU
Oev uTTOpEi va AEIToupyroel TIpIV TTEPACOUV 3 AETTTA OTTO TV OTTEVEPYOTTOINON.

Apynl adgnon Tng Bepuokpaciag Tou
vepoU.

Aedopévou 6T GTO TTAVW PEPOG TNG deCapevAg N Bepuokpaaia Tou vepou
eival upnAdTEPN, EVW OTO PEC QIO Kal TO KATW PEPOG TNG deCapEVAS N Bep-
MOKPOGia TOU vePOU gival XaunASTEPN, TTPETTEI VA TTEPIUEVETE PEXPI OAO TO
vepO 01N Oeapevn va éxel Tnv idia Bepuokpaaia. Otav n Bepuokpaaia Tou
vePOU o€ OAn Tn deCapevh gival Baaikd opoiduop@n, n BepuoKpaaia Tou
VEPOU au&dveTal TaxUTEPQ.
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AucAcitoupyia

H 006vn Tou eAeyKTh Ypauung Seixver oI
N OEPHOKPACIi0 TOU VEPOU MEIWVETAI KOTA
TN Sidpkela TG BEppavong.

Artia ka1 m@avi Abon

Orav n Beppokpaaia Tou vepol aTnv Kopuer TnG OeEapevAG €ival TTOAU
uwnASdTEPN aTrd 6,1 aTOV TTUBPEVA, AOYW TNG PUOIKAG OUVAYWYAG, TO (€0TO
Kall TO KpUO vEPOS avapelyvUuovTal, JE aTTOTEAET A N BEPPOKPOTia TOU vEPOU
OTNV KOPUQH| VO TTEQPTE.

H Bepuokpacia Tou veEPOU MEIWVETAI.
XaunAR 1 kaB6Aou Béppavon.

lMa va amro@euxBei n TTOAU GuxVA EVEPYOTTOINGN KaI OTTEVEPYOTTOINON TG
povadag, £xel OPIOTEN pIo GUVOAKN yia TNV EKKivan kai Tn pUBUIonN Tng Bep-
Mokpaaiag Tou vepou. Otav dev XpNnOIPOTIOIEITAI VEPO, N EEWTEPIKN HovAda
Ba apyioel va Bepuaivel pévo otav n Beppokpadia Tou vepou TTECEl KATW
atd Tn pubuiouévn Bepuokpaaia emaTpo@ng. (H Tiun TG Bepuokpaaiag
ETMOTPOPAG UTTOPEI VO PUBUICTEL PE TO EVOUPUATO TNAEXEIPIGTAPIO).

H o0B6vn b&¢eixvel améToun TTWON TNG
Bepuokpaciag Tou vepou.

Orav xpnoiyotroleite {e0TO VEPO, TOKPUO VEPO TIPETTEI VA EI0EABEI 0T BECOpEVN
yla va avapix0ei Ye 1o (eaT6 vePO Kal, PUOIKA, Ba TTpokUWEl BIaoTpWUAETWON
METAEU Tou {eoTOU Kal Tou KpUou vepou. H dlaoTpwpdtwaon petagl {eotou
Kal KpUou vepou gival UOIKA- OTav TO KPUO VEPO TTANUUpIcEl Tov aiaoBnThApa
Beppokpaciag atnv Kopuen NG deCapevng, n Beppokpaacia Tou vepou Ba
éoel Ea@vikda. AuTo gival éva QUOIKS QaIVOUEVO TTOU OPEIAETAI OTO UYPNAD
0000716 XpAONG TNG SeCapEVG vepoU TNG Yovadag.

Ava@épeTal 61N BepOKPACia TOU vEPOU
éxel méoel moAU. AAAG e§akoAouBei va
givan {eoT6 vePO.

O aioBnTApag Bepuokpaaiag aTnv Kopur TnG Oefauevig vepouU eival
ToTroBeTNPéVOG OTO 1/4 TN diIadpouAg TTPOG Ta TTavw oTn de€auevn Kal n
Bepuokpacia vepou TTou epaviletal gival n Bepuokpaaia TTou avixveueTal
atd Tov aigbnTpa oTNV Kopuer) TNG de€apevig vepou. OTav XpnoIUoTTIOIEITE
vePO Kal N epeaviouevn Bepuokpaaia vepoU TEQTEI EaPVIKA, oxeddv 10 1/5
Tou {eaTOU VEPOU gival akdua diaBéaipo yia xprion otn ds€apevr. Kata mn
Xprion vepou, uttdipxel akdua axedov 1o 1/5 Tou (eoToU vepoU aTn Oegaevn,
otav n BepoKpaacia Tou vepou TTEPTEI EQQVIKG GTnV 086vn.

Alapopd peTagld Tng eppaviopevng Bep-
Hokpagoiag vepou Kal TG pubMIouéVNG
Beppokpaciag vepoU.

Qg amotéAeoua TNG UOIKAG aTTaywyng BepudTnTag, N epeavigouevn Beppo-
Kpaaoia Ba gival EAa@pw¢ xapnAdTepn- auTo ival VA GUTIOAOYIKO QAIVOEVO.

Kard Tn @don 6€puavong, 0 CUNTTIEGTAG
OTAMOTA VO AEITOUPYEI KO O AVEHICTAPOG
oTapaTd.

2e xaunAég Bepuokpaaieg epIBAANOVTOG, 0 EEATUIOTAG PTTOPEI VO TTAYWOEl
KQI VO PEIOE TNV avTaAAayn BepudTnTag, OTroTE EVEPYOTTOIEITAI N ASITOUpYia
améyuine. O oupTtmeaTnG Ba EekIvATEl KATA TN dIGPKEIA TNS aTTOWUENGS KAl
0 aVEUIOTAPOG Ba OTAPOTACEL.

BaABida ao@aAgiag TpEXoUEVOU VEPOU.

Aedopévou 61 n idia n de€apevi vepou gival éva KAEIoTO doxeio UTTo Triean,
otav Beppaiveral, To vepd UTTOKEITAI O€ BePIKr diaoToAry. Otav n Tieon
otn oegapevn utrepPei Ta 0,8 MPa, n BaABida aceakeiag eepupaivel yia va
ateAeuBepwOel TO EOTO VEPD, TIPOOTATEUOVTAG £TC1 TN OEEAEVT OTTO {NMIEG
AOyw uTttePPROAIKAG TTiEONG i KON Kail aTTd €KPNén.

H povdda OepaiveTal yia KATTOI0 XPOVIKO
SidoTnua kai deixvel 0TI n Bepokpaacia
Oev €xe1 aunOei.

Edv o xpAoTng ouveyxioel va xpnolyoTrolei {e0TO vePO, PE OTTOTEAECUA
TNV aug¢nan Tou KpUou vepoU OTO KATW WEPOG TNG deCapevig, n povada
Aerroupyei BepuaivovTag Tn Beppokpacia Tou vepoU aTo KATW PEPOG, WOTE
n Beppokpaaia 1o TMavwW PEPOG TG deCapevAG va unv augnBei onuavTikd.

H avixveudpevn Oeppokpacia vepou HETA
TNV ATTOOTEIPWON €ival uPnAdTEPN aTTd
TN pUBMICUEVN BEpHOKPATia.

H amooTeipwan TTPayPaTOTIOEITAI HETA OTTO OPIOPEVO XPOVIKO dIdoTnua,
KaTd TO OTT0i0 N BEPUOKPATia TTOU eu@avieTal Kai n BEPUOKPATia TTOU £XEI
opIoTeEl aTTd TOV XProTn 8ev oup@wvouv. Xpelddetal TTOAUG XpOvog yia va
méael n Bepuokpaaia Tou vepou atn de€apevn amoé Toug 70°C otn Beppo-
Kpaaia TTou £xel 0pioEl 0 XPAROTNG,

Ortav gvepyoTroleital n e€avaykaopévn ammooTeipwaon ) n autéuarn aro-
oTeipwon, n pubuiopévn Beppokpacia TG povadag @tavel Toug 70°C
(uOAIG evepyoTroinBei). Avafel To cUPBoAo atrooTeipwaong TnG dladikaaiag
Béppavong. MOAig n Beppokpaacia Tou vepol oTn decapevr eTaoel Toug 70°C
yla va oAokANpwOEi n atrooTEipwan, To £IKOVISIO GRAVEL.
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7.3 - KQAIKOI ZOAAMATQN
Kwdikég opdApa-

Mepiypaen Tng BAGRNg

TOG

EhOb Z@A&Apa etTiKoIVwviag peTagu deCapevng kai Trivaka LCD.
EHO0 Mn @uGI0AOYIKEG TTAOPAPETPOI AEITOUPYIOG TOU UNXAVAUATOG.
ELO1 Ec@aAuévn emikoivwvia yetagl Tng deEaPEVNG vePOU Kal TNG EEWTEPIKAG HOVAdAG
PH15 MNpooTacia ammd aTTWAEIEG

EC54 Z@edApa TP

EC53 Z@dAya T4

EC52 2@aAua T3

EH5L Z@dApa T5L

EH5U >@dApa T5U

EH5d MNpooTacia dIaKOTIAG TNG NAEKTPIKAG BEpuavang

PHdH MNpoaTagia amd aTeyvA Asitoupyia

EC51 Mn @uaololoyikéG TTapdaueTpol AsiIToupyiag NG eEWTEPIKAG HovAdaG
PH23 MpoaTagia amoé TayeTod

PH24 MNpoaoTacia ammd TayeTod yia oUVORKeS XaunArg Bepuokpaciag
EC72 AvepioTpag CC ekTdG @Aong

PC12 341 lMpooTacia ammd utépTaon

PCO00 MNpooTacia povadag IPM

PCoO1 MpoaoTagia amoé utépTaon

PCO02 MpooTacia amd Tn YéyioTn BEPUOKPOTia TOU CUMTTIEDTA
PCO03 [MpooTacia A o@AAua TTiEoNg CUCTAPATOG

PC04 MNpooTacia avaTpo@oddTNONG CUNTTIECTA

PCO08 MNpooTacia pelpaTog eEWTEPIKAG PHovVAdag

PC40 ZQAAPQ ETTIKOIVWVIOG £EWTEPIKOU KUPIOU EAEYXOU KOI GTTOTUXIO ETTIKOIVWVIAG TOITT 0dnyou
PC43 MNpooTacia c@AAUATOS @ACNG CUUTTIECTA

PC44 MpoaTaaia TaxutnTag cupteoaTh 0

PC45 MpooTacia ouyxpoviouou 341PWM

PC46 lMpooTocia akivnTOTIOiNONG CUUTTIECTA

PC49 MNpoaoTagia uTTeEpévTacng TOU CUUTTIECTA

PC51 MpoaTagia amé utrepBépuavon T2

PC52 MpoaTaaia xaunAng Bepuokpaaiag T2

ECO07 MNpoaTagcia akivnToTroinoNng avepioTpa eEWTEPIKAG ovadag
PH9b MpoaTagia utrepBEpuavong yia Tn deauevn vepou

EC55 BAGBn aiobntipa IGBT

EC56 BAGBNn aiobntripa T2b

O1 diayvwoTikoi KwOIKOI TTOU avagépovral apamavw givai ol mo auvnbiouévol. Eav sugavi-

orei évag S1ayvwaoTIKOS KWOIKOG TTOU OEV avagépEral mapamavw, EMKOIVWVIOTE UE TNV TEXVIKN

utroaTpién avagépovrag rov apifuo mou avaypageral oTo E§wWeUAAO Tou Tapovrog eyxEipidiou.
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8 - ZYNTHPHZH KAI KAGAPIZMOZ

Mpiv ouveyioere omoladnmore mapéufaon ouvripnong n kalapiouou BeLaiwbeire
TAVTa TWG EXETE OBNTEI TNV EYKATACTAOT, lE TN XPHOT TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU, KOOI TTWS
éxere apaipéacl 1o @IC Tpogodoaiac amo tnv mpila sykardoraong (N éxere Oéoer oro
“0” OFF tov yeviko 81aKOTTTN).

8.1 - 2YNTHPHZH

AkoAouBouUv opicuéva BAPaTa TTOU TTPETTEI VO OKOAOUBACETE yia T GWOTA CUVTAPNON TNG Jovadag:

EAéyETe TOKTIKA TN oUvOEan PETOEU TOU QIG Kal TNG TTPIaG KAl YEIWOTE TNV KaAwdiwan,

>& YuxpEG TTEPIOXEG (kATw atrd 0°C) | av To cUCTNHA TTAPAMEIVEI AKIVNTO YIa HEYAAO XPOVIKO dIGoTNUA,
TTPETTEI va aTTooTpayyigeTal OAO TO VEPO YIa VA NV TTAYWOEl TO ECWTEPIKO TNG BECAPEVAG KA KOTOOTPAPEI
N NAEKTPIKN avTioTaon.

>uvioToUpE TOV KABaPIOPO TOU ECWTEPIKOU TNG OEEAUEVAG KAl TOU BEPUAVTIKOU OTOIXEIOU KABE £€1 urveg
yla va dlatnenBei n atodoTikr atrédoan.

EAéyEre TN pARO0 avodou KABE £€1 PVEG KOl QVTIKATAOTAOTE TNV av £xel eOapei. [Na TTEPITOOTEPES TTAN-
POPOPIES, ETTIKOIVWVNOTE PE TOV TIPOUNBEUTH 0OG 1 TNV €EUTTNPETNON TTEAATWV.

Edv o 6ykog vepou €€000u eival ETTAPKAG, CUVICTATAI N pUBJIOH XapNARG BEpUoKPaTiag yia Tn PEiwWoN TNG
€kAuONG BepudTNTAG, TNV ATTOPUYH TNG APAAGTWONG Kal TNV €E0IKOVOUNOT EVEPYEIQG.

8.1.1 - Mpiv kKAgioeTe TO CUOTNHUA VIO HEYAAO XPOVIKO SIACTNMO

ATTOoUVOEQTE TNV TTAPOXT PEUMATOG,
AdeidaTe 6Ao TO vePO aTTd TN OECApEV Kl TOV aywyo Kal KAEIoTE OAEG TIG BAAPIDEG,
EAEyXETE TAKTIKA TO ECWTEPIKA EEAPTAMATAL.

8.1.2 - AvtikatdoTaon avodou

ATTEVEPYOTTOINCTE TNV TTAPOXI PEUPATOG Kal KAgioTe TN BaABida eicédou vepou.

Avoi€te Tn Bpuon Tou eoToU vEPOU Kal PEIWOTE TNV TTIECH OTO ECWTEPIKO OYEIO.

Avoi€te Tn BaABida aTTo0TPAYYIONG KOl KABAPIOTE TO VEPSO PEXPI VA OTAPATHOEI VO PEEL.

TpaBr&te TN paRdo avédou.

AvTikataoToTE TN PAPRd0 avodou e pia veéa paRoo kal BeRaiwBeiTe OTI gival EpUNTIKG aQPAYICHEVN.
Avoi€te Tn Bpuon e106d0u KpUou vePOU PEXPI Va Byel vepd aTrd T Bpucon ££680u Kal, OTn CUVEXEIA, KAEIOTE
TN Bpuon £¢6dou vepod.

EvepyOoTTOINOTE KAI ETTAVEKKIVIOTE T JOVADQ.

Agdopévou or n papdoc avodiou mPEmel va avrikaraoTabei ipafwvrag nv amo mavw, agrnoTe
TouAdyiarov 300 mm amé tn fdon Tn¢ povadag yia va emTpamei n avrikardaraan e papoou.

Havrikaraoraon tn¢ avodikng papOOU TPETTEI va TTPAYATOTTOIEITAI ATTO EKTTAIOEUUEVO
TEXVIKO OépPIg, unv avrikabiorare avodikéc pafdouc xwpic e§ouo1odotnon, Kabwg
umopei va mpokAnOei {nuia orn deéauevn.

8.1.3 - AVTIKATAOTAOT TNG MTTATAPIOG TOU TrivaKa EAEyXouU
EvdéxeTal va gival amapaitnTn n aviiKaTaoToon TnG PTTatapiog tou Trivaka eAéyxou. MpoxwpAoTe OTTwG

TTEPIYPAPETAI TTAPOAKATW:

=eBIdWOTE TIG BidEG TTOU CUYKPATOUV TO TTAACTIKO 0 — —

oW Kal apaIpEéTTE TO. @ W a
AgaipéaTte TNV TTAACTIKA TTpooTacia (A) oTo — —
EOWTEPIKO TOU TTEPIBAAPATOG TTOU aQAIPECATE
TTPONYOUNEVWG.

AgaipéaTe Tnv TTAACOTIKN TTpooTaacia (A), Tpa-
BwvTag TTpog Ta £Ew Ta OUo onueia (B) pe éva
katoaBidl yia va avoiel o Trivakag eAéyxou (C).
A@aIpéaTe TNV TTPOG AVTIKOTACTOON PTTATOPIA.
TomroBeTACTE TN V€O pTTatapia otnv ecoxn (D).
EtravacuvappoAoynoTe Ta TTAVTA EVEPYWVTAG
avTioTpo@a ATTO TNV ATTOCUVAPUOASYNON.
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KINAYNOZX KATAINOZHE:
A auTo TO TTPOIOV TTEPIEXEI UTTATAPIA VOUIOUATOS 1) KOUMTTIOU. @

DYAAZTE TO MAKPIA AT10 TMAIAIA- gdv mIOTEUETE OTI OI UTTATAPIES UTTO-
A pé&i va éyouv karamoBei 1y ei0ayBei o€ omroiodnNTore HEPOS TOU CWUATOCG,
— avadnrnore auéowg 1arpikn fonbeia.

Kai @avaro.

—— Mrmop¢i va mpokAn@ouv coBapa eykauuara evrog 2 wpwv arro TNV Karamoon. ZnTiore
auéowg 1arpikn Bonbeia eav urowialeore o pia urrarapia Exel KaramoBei 1 eioay0si
O€& KATTOIO ONUEIO TOU CWHATOC.

é o A@aipéoTe Kal avaKUKAWOTE auéowe 1 amoppiyTe TIC XPNOIUOTTOINUEVES TTATAPIES

é H kardamoon umopei va odnyrnoel o€ xnuika gykauvpara, 8idrpnon yaAakwv popiwv

oUuQWVA PE TOUG TOTTIKOUS KaVOVIGUOUS Kai KpaTHOTE TIC Hakpid amé maidid. MHN
TETATE TIC UTTATAPIES OTA OIKIAKA ATTOPPIUATA 1} NV TIC ATTOTEPPWVETE.

*  O1XpnOILOTTOINUEVES UTTATAPIES TTOPEI ETTIONS VA TTPOKAaAéTouv goBapo TpauuaTiouo
1 Bavaro.

*  KaAéore éva TomIKO KEVTPO EAEyxOU BnANTNPIGOEWY yIa TTANPOQYOPIES OXETIKA HE TN
Osparmeia.

*  O1un emavagopri{oueves urarapies oev mpémel va emavagopridovrai.

* Mnv &gavaykdlsre 0 EKQOPTION, ETAVAQYOPTION, ATTOCUVAPHOAGYnon, Bépuavon
mavw amo ra vouiua opia (-20-70 °C) nj amoréppwar. 2& avrifern mepimrwon pmopei
va mpokAnBsi tpauuariouds Adyw eéaspiouwy, Siappowv n EKprewv ue emakéAovbo
OXNMHATIONO XNUIKWY QUOAAIOwV.

*  BeBaiwbeitre 6t o1 prarapisg éxouv TomobernBei cwoTd oUNQwWva uE TNV TOAIKOTNTA
(+ kai -).

* A@aipéoTe Kal avaKUKAWOTE auéTWC 1) AITOpPIYTe TIC umrarapie ag e§0MAIOUO TToU OV
XPNOILOTTOIEITAI YIa IEYAAO XPOVIKO SIATTNUA, CULQWVA UE TOUC TOTTIKOUS KaVOVIOUOUC.

Mnv amoppimrtere 1i¢ umrarapie¢ wg un diaAsypéva aortika amépAnra. ZupBoulsureite
A TOUG TOTTIKOUS VOMOUG YIa T CWOTI) AImoppIyn TwV UIrarapiwy.

O1 urrarapieg Exouv éva XnUIKO oUlB0oA0 OTO KATW UEPOC TOU EIKOVIBIOU ATTOPPIYNS.
Auto 10 XnuIKO OUMBOAO utTOdEIKVUEI OTI N umrarapia mepiéxel éva Bapu uéraldo
mou umrepPaivel pia opiouévn ouykévipwaon. Eva mapadeiyua givai o Pb: MoAuBdo¢
(>0,004%,).

O1 xpnoiuormroInuéveS OUOKEUES Kal utrarapiss mpémel va umrofdAAovral os emeéep-
yaoia og £§cIOIKEUNEVES EYKATAOTAOEIS YIA ETAVAXPNOILOTTIOINCN, AVAKUKAWON Kal

avakrnon.

8.2 - NMEPIOAIKH ZYNTHPHZH

ZUuXVOTNTA TTOU TTPETTEI

Mepiexopevo TPog EAeyxo Ya yiveralloepaoii Eméupaon mpog ekTéAeon
(I DiATpo aépa (eicodog/E€0dog) | Kabe urva KaBapioTe 10 @iATpO.
Z P&Bdog avodou Kd&be xpdvo AvTiKOTaOTHOTE TN PAROO av £xel POaPEI.
KI EowTepikni de€apevi Kdbe xpovo KaBapioTe 1n de€apevn.
T HAekTpIKOG AéBNTOG Kdabe xpdvo KabBapioTe Tov nAekTpikd AEBNTa.
- ['upioTe 1O KoupTri TNG PaABidag ao@aAeiag
Kd&be urva yla va BeBaiwbeite 6T 01 GWARVES vePOU eival
Il BaABiSa aopaheiag eAevBepol.

Edv 10 vepd dev péel eAeUBepa dTavV XEIPICECTE TO KOUMTT, AVTIKATOOTAOTE
TN BaABida acpaAegiag.
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UTYLIZACJA
E Symbol umieszczony na produkcie lub na opakowaniu wskazuje, ze produkt nie powinien by¢ traktowany jako
mmm  2WYKly odpad domowy, ale nalezy go odda¢ do odpowiedniego punktu zbiorki zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i
elektronicznego. Prawidtowa utylizacja produktu pomoze unikngé potencjalnych negatywnych konsekwencji dla
Srodowiska i zdrowia, ktére wigzg sie z niewtasciwg utylizacjg. Aby uzyskac szczegotowe informacje na temat
recyklingu produktu, skontaktowac sie z urzedem gminy, lokalnym zaktadem utylizacji odpaddéw lub sklepem,

w ktorym zostat zakupiony. Takie zarzgdzenie obowigzuje wytgcznie w panstwach cztonkowskich UE.
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llustracje zawarte w instrukcji stuzg wytgcznie celom przyktadowym.
Moga sie one nieznacznie rozni¢ od zakupionego produktu.

0- SYMBOLE

Przedstawione w nas_t?pnym rozdziale piktogramy dostarczajg szybkich i jednoznacznych informacii,
gwarantujgcych prawidtowe i bezpieczne uzytkowanie urzgdzenia.

Spis tresci
@D Punkty poprzedzone takim symbolem zawierajg bardzo wazne informacje i wskazowki, szczegdlnie w zakresie
bezpieczenstwa. Niezastosowanie sie do nich moze by¢ przyczyna:
- zagrozenia dla bezpieczenstwa operatorow
- utraty gwarancji umownej
- zrzeczenia sie odpowiedzialnosci przez producenta.

NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO

Wskazuje, ze w urzgdzeniu jest stosowany tatwopalny czynnik chtodniczy. Jesli czynnik
chtodniczy wydostanie sie na zewnatrz i bedzie narazony na dziatanie zewnetrznego
zrodta zaptonu, istnieje ryzyko pozaru.

( | NIEBEZPIECZNE NAPIECIE ELEKTRYCZNE
A Poinformowac personel, Ze opisana czynnos¢ grozi porazeniem pradem, jesli nie zostanie
—— przeprowadzona zgodnie z przepisami bezpieczenstwa.

A | OGOLNE ZAGROZENIE
Poinformowac personel, ze opisana czynno$¢ stanowi zagrozenie dla zdrowia, jesli nie
—— zostanie wykonana zgodnie z przepisami bezpieczenstwa.

0.1 - OSTRZEZENIA OGOLNE

PODCZAS STOSOWANIA ,URZADZEN_ELE,KTRYCZNYCH ZAWSZE PRZESTRZE(_;AC
PODSTAWOWYCH SRODKOW OSTROZNOSCI, ABY ZMNIEJSZYC RYZYKO POZARU,
PORAZENIA PRADEM | OBRAZEN CIALA, A PRZEDE WSZYSTKIM:

D= 1. Niniejszy dokument zgodnie z prawem jest zastrzezony i nie moze by¢ powielany lub
przekazywany osobom trzecim bez wyraznej zgody ze strony firmy OLIMPIA SPLENDID.
Urzadzenia s3 ciagle aktualizowane i w zwigzku z tym moga by¢ wyposazone w inne
komponenty niz te przedstawione, co w zaden sposob nie wptywa na tres¢ niniejszej
instrukcji.

2. Przed przystapieniem do jakichkolwiek czynnosci (montaz, konserwacja, uzytkowanie),
nalezy doktadnie przeczyta¢ niniejszq instrukcje i postepowaé zgodnie z poszczegolnymi
rozdziatami.

3. Zapozna¢ wszystkie osoby zaangazowane w transport i instalacje urzadzenia z niniejsza
instrukcja. )

4. PRODUCENT NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI ZA SZKODY OSOBOWE | RZECZOWE
WYNIKAJACE Z NIEPRZESTRZEGANIA ZALECEN ZAWARTYCH W NINIEJSZEJ
INSTRUKCJL.

. Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian w swoich modelach w
dowolnym czasie, bez wptywu na istotne cechy opisane w niniejszej instrukciji.

. Urzadzenie musi by¢ skutecznie uziemione.

. W poblizu zrédta zasilania nalezy zainstalowa¢ wytacznik uptywowy.

. Nie wolno usuwaé, zakrywa¢ ani czyni¢ nieczytelnymi tabliczek z instrukcjami,
ostrzegawczych lub etykiety z danymi, znajdujacych sie na jednostce lub wewnatrz jej
paneli.

9. Podczas instalacji oraz wszelkich czynnosci konserwacyjnych, nalezy przestrzegac

srodkow ostroznosci wymienionych w niniejszej instrukcji oraz na etykietach
umieszczonych wewnatrz lub na zewnatrz urzadzenia oraz stosowa¢ wszelkie srodki

oo N O (S, ]
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14,
15.

A 10.

é 1.
é 12.

13.

ostroznosci sugerowane przez zdrowy rozsadek i przepisy bezpieczenistwa obowiazujace
W miejscu zainstalowania.

Omawiang jednostke moze zainstalowa¢ wylacznie wykwalifikowany technik.
Nieprawidtowa instalacja moze spowodowac¢ wycieki wody, porazenia pradem i pozar.

W celu przeniesienia, naprawy illub serwisowania jednostki zwréci¢ sie do
wykwalifikowanego technika lub skontaktowac sie z dziatem serwisu.

Podtaczenie elektryczne musi by¢ wykonane zgodnie z instrukcjami lokalnego dostawcy
energii elektrycznej, zakladu energetycznego i niniejszg instrukcja.

Nigdy nie uzywac kabli i bezpiecznikéw o niewlasciwym natezeniu pradu; jednostka
mogtaby ulec awarii, powodujac pozar.

W poblizu urzadzenia nigdy nie uzywac tatwopalnych sprayéw, takich jak lakier do
wlosoéw, utrwalacze lub farby.

Wrazie uszkodzenia kabla zasilajagcego nalezy zwréci¢ sie po jego wymiane do producenta,
autoryzowanego serwisu technicznego lub wykwalifikowanego personelu, aby zapobiec
jakiemukolwiek ryzyku.

Temperatura wody moze przekroczy¢ 50°C, powodujac urazy i powazne poparzenia.
Zaleca si¢ stosowanie specjalnych zaworéw ograniczajacych temperature wody.

. Nie dotyka¢ (podczas dziatania) wtyczki mokrymi rekami.

Niebezpieczenstwo pozaru lub porazenia pradem.

Wysokos¢ montazu zasilacza musi by¢ wieksza niz 1,8 m. W przypadku bryzgéw wody
nalezy oddali¢ zasilacz.

Po stronie doptywu wody nalezy zainstalowaé¢ zawoér jednokierunkowy (dostepny jako
akcesorium, patrz w odpowiednim punkcie).

Normalnym zjawiskiem podczas pracy jest kapanie wody z otworu zaworu bezpieczenstwa.
Jesli jednak dojdzie do nadmiernego wycieku, skontaktowac sie z serwisem.

. Po dlugim okresie uzytkowania sprawdzi¢ podstawe i osprzet jednostki. Uszkodzona

jednostka moze ulec awarii i spowodowac¢ obrazenia.

. Utozy¢ waz odprowadzajacy w taki sposoéb, aby zapewni¢ regularne opréznianie.

Nieprawidtowe wykonanie systemu odprowadzajacego moze powodowaé wycieki wody,
ktore z kolei prowadza do uszkodzenia czesci budynku, mebli itp.

. Nie dotyka¢ wewnetrznych czesci urzadzenia.

. Nie zdejmowaé przedniego panelu, poniewaz zawiera on czesci elektryczne pod

napieciem. Nie przerywac zasilania elektrycznego.

. System automatycznie wytacza i wtacza ogrzewanie. Do podgrzewania wody wymagane

jest ciagte zasilanie. Wyjatek stanowig okresy w ktorych przeprowadzane sa czynnosci
serwisowe i konserwacyjne.

. W przypadku, gdy urzadzenia maja na state zosta¢ podtaczone do instalacji elektryczne;j,

nalezy nawszystkich biegunach zainstalowac¢ urzadzenie odtaczajace zminimalna odlegtoscia
3 mm pomiedzy biegunami, wytgcznik réznicowopradowy (RCD) o pradzie znamionowym
wyzwalania nie przekraczajacym 30 mA oraz urzadzenie odtaczajace w instalacji elektrycznej
zgodne z normami dotyczacymi tychze instalaciji.

Produkt powinien by¢ uzytkowany wylacznie zgodnie ze specyfikacjami A
A wskazanymi w niniejszej instrukcji. Zastosowanie inne niz wskazane moze
doprowadzi¢ do powaznych obrazen ciata.
PRODUCENT NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI ZA SZKODY OSOBOWE |
RZECZOWE WYNIKAJACE Z NIEPRZESTRZEGANIA ZALECEN ZAWARTYCH W
NINIEJSZEJ INSTRUKCJI. )
PL-3

NEXYA DHW S5 E 100



1- OPIS URZADZENIA (Rys.1)

1. Anoda 9. Wylot gazu

2. Pokrywa dolna 10. Skrzynka elektryczna

2a. Grzatka elektryczna 11. Skrzynka przytgczeniowa

3. Wylot wody 12. Pokrywa gérna

4. Sonda temperatury gérna 13. Pokrywa rozdzielnicy elektrycznej
5. Sonda temperatury dolna 14. Panel sterowniczy

6. Wspornik montazowy 15. Panel kryjgcy

7. Wejscie wody 16. Panel metalowy

8. Wilot gazu 17. Podstawa panelu sterowania

1.1 - LISTA KOMPONENTOW ZNAJDUJACYCH SIE W WYPOSAZENIU (Rys.2)

U@D W zakres dostawy wchodzg nastepujgce czesci, nalezy zakupic inne cze$ci wymagane do instalacji.

b. Sruby z kotkami rozporowymi

(2] )

NEXYA DHW S5 E 100

a. Instrukcja obstugi ‘ c. Zawor bezpieczehstwa
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1.2 - ODBIOR | ROZPAKOWANIE

Jednostka jest bardzo ciezka, dlatego transport i rozpakowywanie powinny wykonywac dwie lub wiecej oséb.

NIE przechyla¢ nadmiernie jednostki podczas przenoszenia.

Jednostki sg dostarczane jako kompletne i w doskonatym stanie, mimo wszystko w przypadku kontroli jakosci

transportu zastosowac¢ sie do nastepujgcych ostrzezen:

a. W momencie odbioru sprawdzi¢, czy opakowanie nie jest uszkodzone, a jesli tak, nalezy odebrac towar
z zastrzezeniem, przedstawiajgc dowody fotograficzne i wszelkie widoczne uszkodzenia.

b. rozpakowa¢, sprawdzajgc poszczegodlne elementy pod katem zgodnosci z listg opakowan.

c. nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy komponenty nie zostaty uszkodzone podczas transportu; jesli tak, powiadomic spe-
dytora o wszelkich uszkodzeniach w ciggu 3 dni od otrzymania dostawy listem poleconym za zwrotnym
potwierdzeniem odbioru, przedstawiajgc dokumentacje fotograficzna.

d. Nalezy zachowa¢ ostroznos¢ podczas rozpakowywania i instalowania urzadzenia.

Ostre czesci moga spowodowac obrazenia ciata, dlatego tez, zwréci¢ szczeg6ing uwage na kra-
wedzie konstrukcji oraz zebra skraplacza i parownika.

e. Przefaksowac te informacje réwniez do OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Wszelkie spory beda rozstrzygane przez Sgd w BRESCIA.

Zachowa¢ opakowanie przynajmniej na czas okresu gwarancyjnego, aby w razie potrzeby mozna
byto wysta¢ urzadzenie do serwisu w celu naprawy. Utylizowa¢ elementy opakowania zgodnie z
obowiazujacymi przepisami dotyczacymi utylizacji odpadoéw.

2 - SPOSOB INSTALACJI
2.1 - OSTRZEZENIA DOTYCZACE INSTALACJI

é Urzadzenie musi by¢ zainstalowane, uruchomione i przechowywane w srodowisku, w ktorym
temperatura wynosi od § do 43°C. Uwazaé, aby temperatura otoczenia wokéf urzadzenia nie
spadfa ponizej 5°C, poniewaz grozi to zamarznieciem wody. Nie instalowa¢ urzadzenia w miej-

scach, do ktérych moze dosta¢ sie deszcz.

Niestosowanie sie do wskazanych norm, ktére moze spowodowa¢ nieprawidlowe dziatanie
urzadzenia, zwalnia firme OLIMPIA SPLENDID z jakiejkolwiek formy z odpowiedzialnosci za
wszelkie szkody wyrzgdzone osobom, zwierzetom lub mieniu oraz uniewaznia gwarancje.

ﬁ Wazne jest, aby instalacja elektryczna byta zgodna z przepisami, z danymi zawartymi w karcie
katalogowej i prawidfowo uziemiona.

ﬁ Nie instalowaé, demontowac¢ ani ponownie instalowaé¢ samodzielnie sprzetu (klient).
Niebezpieczenstwo pozaru lub porazenia pradem, wybuchu lub obrazen.

ﬁ W celu zamontowania nalezy zawsze skontaktowa¢ si¢ ze sprzedawca lub autoryzowanym
centrum serwisowym. Niebezpieczenstwo pozaru lub porazenia pradem, wybuchu lub obrazen.

Sprawdzi¢, czy w miejscu instalacji nie wystepuja uszkodzenia z uplywem czasu.
A Jesli podstawa kruszy sie lub zapada, jednostka moze réwniez spasé, powodujgc uszkodzenie
mebli, awarie produktu i obrazenia ciafa.

é Zainstalowaé w miejscu, w ktdrym Sciana lub podfoga jest mocna, solidna i jest w stanie utrzy-
mac urzadzenie.

Nie nalezy instalowaé urzadzenia w miejscu, w ktérym moze dojs¢ do wycieku gazu tatwo-
palnego.
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Wzigé pod uwage temperature otoczenia w trybie pompy ciepfa, poniewaz musi ona miescié
sie w zakresie limitéw roboczych.

Jeslitemperatura otoczenia przekroczy wartoscigraniczne, uaktywni sie grzatka elektryczna
w celu zaspokojenia zapotrzebowania na ciepta wode. Pompa ciepfa nie bedzie dziafaé, a
grzatka elektryczna zastapi jej dziatanie.

Informacje na temat zakresu dziatania jednostki zewnetrznej mozna znalez¢ w jej instrukcji
obstugi.

Jednostkiznajdujace sie w nieklimatyzowanych pomieszczeniach (np. garazach, piwnicach
itp.) moga wymagacé zaizolowania wezy wody, kondensatu i odprowadzajgcych w celu
zabezpieczenia ich przed zamarzaniem.

Unikaé instalowania urzadzenia we wskazanych ponizej miejscach, aby unikna¢ usterek
(jesli jest to nieuniknione, skonsultowaé sie z dostawcg):

Miejsce przesigkniete olejami mineralnymi, takimi jak smar do maszyn tnacych.

Miejsce wzdfuz wybrzeza, gdzie w powietrzu jest obecne wysokie stezenie soli.

Miejsce w poblizu goracych zrédet, w ktorych wystepuja gazy powodujgce korozje, np.
gazy siarczkowe.

Zakiady fabryczne, w ktorych napigcie ulega znacznym wahaniom.

Wewnatrz pojazdu lub kabiny.

Miejsce narazone na bezposrednie dziafanie promieni stonecznych i innych zrodet ciepfa
(np. w kuchni).

Miejsce, w ktorym wystepuja silne fale elektromagnetyczne.

Miejsce, w ktorym znajdujq sie fatwopalne gazy lub materialy.

Miejsce, w ktorym odparowujg gazy kwasow lub zasad.

Konieczne jest podfaczenie weza odprowadzajgcego do ogranicznika ci$nienia; zainstalowaé
A waz w kierunku ciggfego opadania i w Srodowisku wolnym od ryzyka zamarzania.

Jesli zbiornik wody jest zainstalowany w przestrzeni zamknietej* (np. w szafie), minimalny
A obszar otwarcia wymagany w celu zabezpieczenia przed wyciekiem czynnika chtodniczego
wynosi 5 cm? Minimalna przestrzen przy dnie wymagana dla potrzeb instalacji i konserwacji

zwyktej wynosi 300 mm.
~
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2.2 -

PROCEDURY DOTYCZACE INSTALACJI
» Jednostka musi by¢ solidnie zamocowana, aby uniknaé hatasu i drgan.
* Upewnic¢ sie, ze wokof jednostki nie ma zadnych przeszkadd.

Upewni¢ sie, ze zbiornik jest zainstalowany pionowo i bezpiecznie oraz posiada niezbedng
przestrzen zarowno do instalacji, jak i konserwacji.

» Zbiornik musi byé umieszczony w miejscu, w ktorym zagwarantowany jest staly dopfyw
powietrza.

+ Jednostka powinna by¢ zainstalowana na $cianie murowanej i/lub z materiatu termoodpor-
nego (np. cementu, kamienia, cegiet itp.) o nosnosci co najmniej 200 kg; w razie koniecz-
nosci oprze¢ jednostke na wsporniku na podfozu.

Po wybraniu odpowiedniego miejsca do instalacji wykona¢ nastepujgce czynnosci (rys. 4):

1.
2.

3.

4.

=

5.
6.

Umiesci¢ jednostke na stabilnej i rownej podtodze w pozycji pionowej, opierajgc jg o wybrang Sciane.
Przytozy¢ do Sciany dotgczony w zestawie szablon z otworami do wywiercenia. Zachowa¢ minimalne
odlegtosci od sufitu, podtogi oraz scian bocznych.

Za pomoca niewielkiej wiertarki lub przebijaka starannie zaznaczy¢ srodki poszczegdlnych otworow (310
mm) do wykonania. Nastepnie wywierci¢ otwory.

Wiozy¢ Sruby z kotkami rozporowymi (b) do wykonanych otwordw.

Upewni¢ sie, ze sruba (b) wychodzi na ok. 15/17 mm ze $ciany zgodnie z tym, co pokazano na
rysunku.

Zawiesi¢ jednostke na $cianie za pomocg wspornikow (6).
Sprawdzi¢, czy jednostka jest dobrze zamocowana.
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Informacje na temat instalacji jednostki zewnetrznej lub innego sprzetu wskazano w zalagczonych
do nich instrukcjach.
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3 - INSTALACJA

® \

Sk

«— — Zawor bez-
— Y pieczenstwa 4
4
/ /1 — 4
Zawor )
odcinajgcy Waz oFipro-
spustu wadzajgcy

: | )
|1 NP
[N PN -«
g 1 Wodaz
| —lkona 3 kranu
DHW
- )
Akcesoria Funkcja Wymagania dotyczace instalacji

Instalacja obowigzkowa.
Zawor odcinajgcy Zawor przerywa przeptyw wody. Rozmiar musi odpowiada¢ s$rednicy
weza z woda.

Zawor zwrotny zapobiegajacy przedo-

Zawor jednokierunkowy stawaniu sie wody do zbiornika.

Instalacja obowigzkowa.

Utrzymuje state cisnienie w wezach

Zbiornik wyréwnawczy (3) Instalacja nie jest obowigzkowa (5L).

wody.
. _ . : : Instalacja obowigzkowa.
Zawor ograniczajgcy Miesza wode na wylocie z wodg zimng Rozmiar musi odoowiadaé Srednic
temperature (4) w celu uzyskania jej statej temperatury. P Y

weza z woda.

= Wymagany jest zawér ograniczajacy temperature na zacisku uzytkowania cieptej wody.

*  Gwint dla wlotu lub wylotu wody to G1/2" (gwint zewnetrzny). Weze musza by¢ dobrze odizolowane od ciepta.

* Gwint do podtgczenia zaworu bezpieczenstwa to G1/2" (gwint wewnetrzny). Po zakonczeniu instalacji nalezy
sprawdzi¢, czy wylot weza odprowadzajgcego znajduje sie na zewnatrz.

» Zewnetrzne ci$nienie statyczne na poziomie 0,1 MPa podczas testow.

»  Gwint zaworu jednokierunkowego dla akcesoriow to G1/2". Stuzy do zapobiegania cofaniu sie wody do bojlera.

* Gdy uktad hydrauliczny dziata, otworzy¢ zawdr wejscia zimnej wody i zawor wyjscia gorgcej wody i rozpoczgc
napetnianie zbiornika. Gdy woda zacznie regularnie wyptywac z weza wylotowego (wyptywanie wody z kranu),
a zbiornik jest petny, zamkng¢ wszystkie zawory i sprawdzi¢, czy na wezu nie ma wyciekow.

« Jesli cisnienie wody na wejsciu jest nizsze niz 0,15 MPa, nalezy zainstalowa¢ na nim pompe.

* Pomiedzy zespotem zabezpieczenia a linig doprowadzenia zimnej wody podgrzewacza wody nie wolno insta-
lowa¢ zadnego urzgdzenia (zaworu odcinajgcego, reduktora cisnienia itp.).

*  Woda kondensatu moze wyptywac z jednostki, jesli rura spustowa jest zatkana lub jesli jednostka dziata w
bardzo wilgotnym $rodowisku; zaleca sie zastosowanie pojemnika na spuszczany kondensat zgodnie z tym,
co przedawniono na rysunku.
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Jesli urzadzenie zostafo zainstalowane w miejscu, w ktorym temperatura zewnetrzna jest
A nizsza od progu zamarzania:
* Wykonacé izolacje termiczng wszystkich elementéw hydraulicznych.
* Raz na sze$¢ miesiecy wyjaé pokretto zaworu bezpieczenstwa, aby upewnié sie, ze zawor
nie jest zablokowany.
» Aby zapobiec zamarznigciu zbiornika, opréznié¢ go bez uruchamiania (jednostka bedzie
zasilana w celu zabezpieczenia zbiornika).

Nie demontowac zaworu bezpieczenstwa. Nie zatykaé waz odprowadzajgcego. Ryzyko wybuchu
/ A 5 zbiornika.

é Uwaza¢ na gorgcg wode w zaworze. Ryzyko oparzen.

+ Abyzapewni¢ bezpieczne uzytkowanie zbiornika (1) w przypadku cisnienia wody zasilajgcej, przekraczajgcego
0,5 MPa, na wezu doprowadzania wody nalezy zainstalowa¢ zaw6r redukujacy ci$nienie.

+ Z jednostki moze wycieka¢ kondensat, jesli waz odprowadzajgcy jest zatkany lub jednostka jest uzywana w
bardzo wilgotnym srodowisku; w takim przypadku zaleca sie uzycie tacki odptywowe;.

+ Jesli podczas instalacji wykorzystano rury syntetyczne (np. PER, wielowarstwowe itp.), nalezy obowigzkowo
zamontowac zawor regulacji termostatycznej na rurach podtgczenia podgrzewacza wody. Zawér powinien byé
wyregulowany w taki sposob, aby zagwarantowac, ze temperatura wody nie bedzie przekraczata zalecanego
limitu.

3.1 - OBWOD CZYNNIKA CHLODNICZEGO R32
Jednostka zewnetrzna jest napetniona gazem R32, bezwonnym, tatwopalnym czynnikiem chtodniczym o
niskim wspoétczynniku spalania (klasy A2L). W przypadku wycieku czynnika chtodniczego istnieje mozliwosé
zaptonu w razie kontaktu z zewnetrznym zrédtem zaptonu.
Czynnik chtodniczy przeptywa do zbiornika przez weze gazowe.
Nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze instalacja jednostki i weza czynnika chfodniczego sg zgodne z przepisami obowig-
zujgcymi w danym kraju.

é Wszystkie ostrzezenia dotyczgce gazu R32 wskazano w instrukcji obstugi jednostki
zewnetrznej.

3.2 - WAZ CZYNNIKA CHLODNICZEGO R32

Nacisng¢ czes$¢ w ksztalcie krzyza tacznika ,B” za pomocg narzedzia i przytrzymac przez ok. 5~10 sekund
do momentu, kiedy czerwony wystajgcy punkt fgcznika ,A” nie cofnie sie catkowicie. Wyja¢ taczniki ,A” i ,,B”,
nastepnie zainstalowac przewdd czynnika chtodniczego miedzy jednostke wewnetrzng a jednostkg zewnetrzng.

@D Szczegofowe instrukcje na temat instalacji wskazano w instrukcji obstugi jednostki zewnetrznej.

Rozmiar potgczenia wezy jednostki zewnetrznej i jednostki wewnetrznej

Jednostka zewnetrzna Jednostka wewnetrzna
Rozmiar wety
Przewod gazowy | Przewdd cieczy Przewod gazowy | Przewod cieczy
NEXYA WHR S5 E " " NEXYA DHW S5 E " "
KWADRATOWE 27 @ 9,52 (3/8") 6,35 (1/4") 100 39,52 (3/8") 6,35 (1/4")

Instalacja jednostki i weza czynnika chiodniczego musi by¢ zgodna z odpowiednimi lokalnymi i
krajowymi przepisami dotyczgcymi danego czynnika chfodniczego.

Poniewaz urzadzenie zawiera gaz R32, nalezy uwzglednié minimalny obszar instalacji. Jesli cat-
kowity wsad czynnika chtodniczego wynosi <1,84 kg, nie jest konieczne instalowanie urzadzenia
przestrzegajgc minimalnej powierzchni.

Informacje na temat ilosci czynnika chfodniczego w przypadku dodatkowego wsadu wskazano w
instrukcji instalacji jednostki zewnetrznej.
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3.3 - WYMAGANIA DOTYCZACE PRZESTRZENI MINIMALNEJ
W przypadku catkowitej ilosci czynnika chtodniczego >1,84 kg, jednostka musi by¢ zainstalowana, uzywana
i przechowywana w pomieszczeniu o powierzchni przekraczajgcej minimalne kryteria.
Aby ustali¢ minimalne kryteria, nalezy zapoznac sie z wykresem i tabelg:

<z . Minimalna
LIS ILE] powierzchnia (m2)
chtodniczego (kg) (H: 2,2 m) o
1,84 29 .g o
folf-mll 0
1,9 31 =
2,0 34 g o K
2,1 38 35 M
2,2 41 Es
= ‘._g 30
> . 3
24 49 oL I
2’5 53 i‘tﬁ g 1.81 9 2.02 1 2.22 3 242 5 2.62 7 2.82 9
2,6 58 “%’
2,7 62 (7]
2,8 67 Superficie minima dell'ambiente
2.9 71 per l'installazione (m?)

.

PODLACZENIE ELEKTRYCZNE

Wartosci napiecia i czestotliwo$ci zasilania sq zgodne z danymi wskazanymi na tabliczce
Znamionowej urzgdzenia.

Kabel zasilajacy posiada skuteczne uziemienie i odpowiednie wymiary do maksymalnego
poboru.

Zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi, na stafym okablowaniu nalezy zainstalowaé roztgcznik
wszystkich biegundw o minimalnym rozstawie stykéw co najmniej 3 mm dla wszystkich
biegunéw i wyfacznik réznicowopradowy o wartosci nominalnej wigkszej niz 10 mA musza
byé zintegrowane z okablowaniem stalym.

Wyregulowaé urzadzenie zabezpieczajace przed uplywem pradu zgodnie z odpowiednimi
rzadowymi przepisami elektrotechnicznymi.

Kabel zasilajacy i sygnatowy musza byé prawidfowo i starannie utozone, bez wzajemnych
Zaktocen lub kontaktu z wezem lub zaworem faczacym.

Okablowanie musi by¢ wykonane przez przeszkolonych technikow zgodnie z krajowymi
normami okablowania i zalagczonym schematem elektrycznym.

3.4.1 - Dane zasilania elektrycznego
W odniesieniu do kabla zasilajgcego zaleca sie¢ model HO7RN-F.

(mm?)

Nazwa modelu NEXYA DHW S5 E 100 220-240V— 50 Hz
Zasilanie 220-240V - 50 Hz
Minimalna srednica kabla zasilajacego 15

uziemiajacy (mm?) 1,5

Kabel

Wylacznik reczny (A)
Pojemnosé/Bezpiecznik (A)

Wylacznik uptywowy (Brak w zestawie)

PL -10

30/20 (dla C.W.U.)

OLIMPIA
SPLENDID



é Jednostka musi by¢ zainstalowana z wylgcznikiem uptywowym umieszczonym w
poblizu zrddfa zasilania.

Control Box
Do wyregulowania polecenia ; 3 ;
SG s A
' ' 2
CN33 | 5L
SW2
T5U
2
TRY e
i TEST |
USTAWIENIE FA- Nt | :
- PloNat] ey
BRYCZNE | e P :
CN18 Red RE
< (20
/ -4 E< 1,51
Ten symbol oznacza, ze ] ] Rv2|3 2o 92
element jest elementem ;v Blue 3 o =
OPCJONALNYM. : ; J j v | 4 2 i
: : g ; L 3 2 su :
) ‘ | [ |2 crz (| o 10 i
Uwazaé na okablowanie, ; tank! 3] 5 """""
ktore wychodzi ze zbiorni- | =S -
ka. Podigczy¢ je do odpo-  |! | [ jca @_H_Q crt ([ CN25 Wﬁﬁ‘
wiedniego komponentu. 1 : < Blue — 5 ~
Mgrod ! I
_____ 9rod Bl m = 4 z
Sygnat W powinien byé T5L T5U sl ol 2| 2 L A A U
podfgczony jedynie wtedy, S| 3| 8 g
jesli nie sg podigczone we- e |— s
wnetrzne jednostki (powie- ;—| _i| Pg HEEIER 3 8|2l
trze-powietrze). Jesli obecne LN @ o33P0 2oz E|E
sg jednostki wewnetrzne (po- ; 3
wietrze-powietrze), sygnat W IL ‘N IS ‘W EEE - [1lz]s]4]s]e] i} [pla]E[xx]
powinien by¢ odtgczony. ‘ ‘ ‘ i K_E‘l_; E {1 ModBus On/Off
2 2 i | \@D
é 220~240VAC 3 3 i
T5L ][ T5U 50Hz L 20200 i
: % < o
SKROT | OPIS SKROT | OPIS
CT1 Przektadnik pragdowy T5U Czujnik temperatury zbiornika (gora)
CT2 Przektadnik pragdowy ziemnozwarciowy ICA Anoda pradu indukowanego
T5L Czujnik temperatury zbiornika (d6t)

3.4.2 - Schemat elektryczny uktadu
Przestrzegac¢ ponizszego schematu okablowania, pamietajgc o dobraniu kabli do warto$ci przeptywajgcego
przez nie prgdu. Zasilanie elektrycznego elementu grzejnego musi by¢ dostarczane przez niezalezny obwod
elektryczny (ij. nie uzywac zasilania z jednostki zewnetrznej).

ZBIORNIK JEDNOSTKA ZEWNETRZNA
[LIN[®]© [LIN[STw] @LNSWL N
220-240V~50Hz : i
L _:' - -; ﬁ":)‘?"‘l
— v ZASILANIE
ZASILANIE » JEDNOSTKI
CB ELEKTRYCZNYCH KOMUNIKACJA/ ZEWNETRZNEJ
1 ELB ELEMENTOW ZASILANIE K
ﬁ GRZEJNYCH ZBIORNIKA q]
= UZIEMIENIE l
il UZIEMIENIE Th

J i~
1 - Sprzgczka Wybra¢ odpowiedni otwor do zablokowania przewodéw zgodnie z tym, jak to

2 - Przewdd grzatki elekirycznej  przedstawiono obok. Jesli przewdd nie jest wystarczajgco zablokowany, uzy¢
3 - Przewdd ODU-IDU sprzaczki.
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3.4.3 - Lista kontrolna procedur zwigzanych

instalacji

W odniesieniu do kabla zasilajgcego zaleca sie

model HO7RN-F.

Lokalizacja

Sciana powinna mie¢ minimalng no$no$¢ 200
kg.

Podtoga pod zbiornikiem musi by¢é w stanie
utrzymac ciezar jednostki napetnionej woda.

Instalacja w pomieszczeniu (takim jak piwnica
lub garaz) i w pozycji pionowej. Ochrona przed
ujemnymi temperaturami.

Srodki podjete w celu zabezpieczenia obszaru
przed woda. Np. metalowa tacka odptywowa za-
instalowana i podtgczona do odptywu.

Wystarczajgca iloS¢ miejsca na konserwacje
kotta.

O oo |(go|g

Miejsce jest wolne od wszelkiego rodzaju pier-
wiastkow zracych, takich jak siarka, fluor i chlor
(pierwiastki te znajdujg sie w aerozolach, de-
tergentach, wybielaczach, rozpuszczalnikach
czyszczacych, od$wiezaczach powietrza, far-
bach i rozpuszczalnikach, czynnikach chtodni-
czych i wielu innych produktach komercyjnych i
domowych). Ponadto nadmiar kurzu i ktaczkéw
moze wptywac na dziatanie jednostki, powodu-
jac konieczno$¢ czestszego czyszczenia.

Temperatura otoczenia musi si¢ zawiera¢ w za-
kresie od -15°C do 43°C. Jesli temperatura oto-
czenia przekroczy gorny i dolny limit, uaktywnig
sie komponenty elektryczne, aby zaspokoi¢ za-
potrzebowanie na cieptg wode.

[l

Przewody uktadu hydraulicznego

Zawor bezpieczenstwa musi by¢ prawidtowo za-
instalowany, z wezem odprowadzajgcym podia-
czonym do odpowiedniego odptywu i zabezpie-
czong przed mrozem.

Wszystkie weze muszg by¢ prawidtowo zainsta-
lowane i nie mogg przeciekaé.

Jednostka musi by¢ catkowicie napetniona
wodg.

Zainstalowaé zawor ograniczajacy temperature
wody lub mieszalnik (zalecany) zgodnie z in-
strukcjami producenta.

O (oo o

Instalacja wezy odprowadzajacych skro-

pliny

Jednostka musi by¢ ustawiona z dostgpem do
odpowiedniej pompy spustowej lub odprowa-
dzajgce;j skropliny.

Weze odprowadzajgce skropliny muszg by¢ za-
instalowane i podtgczone do pompy spustowej
lub odprowadzajgcej skropliny.

[

Podtaczenia elektryczne

Dla prawidtowego dziatania elektrycznego ele-
mentu grzejnego wymagane jest zasilanie 230
V.

Rozmiar okablowania i ztgczy musi by¢ zgodny
ze wszystkimi obowigzujgcymi przepisami lokal-
nymi i wymaganiami niniejszej instrukcji.

Element grzejny i zasilanie elektryczne muszg
by¢ prawidtowo uziemione.

Nalezy zainstalowa¢ odpowiedni bezpiecznik
przecigzeniowy lub wytgcznik automatyczny.

I N O B

Przeglad po instalacji

Zapozna¢ sie ze sposobem uzytkowania mo-
dutu interfejsu uzytkownika w celu ustawienia
roznych parametrow i funkcji.

Zrozumie¢ znaczenie rutynowej kontroli/konser-
wagji tacki i wezy odprowadzania skroplin.
Pomoze to zapobiec mozliwym zatorom w we-
zach odprowadzajgcych, ktére powodujg prze-
petnienie tacki odprowadzania skroplin.

4 - PROBY DZIALANIA
4.1 - NAPELNIENIE WODA PRZED URUCHOMIENIEM

Przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania urzgdzenia nalezy wykona¢ ponizsze czynnosci.
Napetnienie wodg: Jesli jednostka jest uzywana po raz pierwszy lub ponownie po opréznieniu zbiornika,
przed jej wtgczeniem nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze zbiornik jest petny.

. Otworzy¢ ( « ) ) zawor wlotowy zimnej wody i zawdr wylotowy cieptej wody.
Napetni¢ zbiornik woda. Gdy woda wyptywa z zaworu wylotowego, zbiornik jest petny.
. Zamkngg¢ ( ) zawor wylotowy gorgcej wody, aby zakonczy¢ napetnianie.

WN =
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4.2 -

Uruchomienie bez wody w zbiorniku moze doprowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia pomocni-
czego elektrycznego elementu grzejnego. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci
za szkody powstate w takich okolicznosciach.

Po wigczeniu, podswietli sie wyswietlacz. Uzytkownicy mogg zarzgdzac jednostkg za pomocg przyciskow
znajdujgcych sie na panelu sterowania.

L

-—

N R~ON

Przed rozpoczeciem czyszczenia, przenoszenia itp. jednostki, nalezy opréznic zbior-
nik.

Zamknaé (7~ ) zawor wlotowy zimnej wody i otworzyé (\__D )zawdr wylotowy cieptej wody.
Sprawdzi¢, czy zawor spustowy jest otwarty (| ) ).

Oprozni¢ zbiornik.

Po zakonczeniu oprézniania wymieni¢ nakretke weza odprowadzajgcego.

Zamknaé (7~ D) zawor spustowy.

KONTROLA PRZED URUCHOMIENIEM

Przed przystgpieniem do préby dziatania, upewnic¢ sie o przeprowadzeniu wszystkich czynnosci wska-
zanych na liscie kontrolne;j.

Sprawdzi¢ poprawnos¢ instalacji systemu.

Sprawdzi¢ prawidtowe poditgczenie wezy wody/gazu i okablowania.

Sprawdzi¢ odprowadzanie skroplin i izolacje wszystkich cze$ci hydraulicznych.

Sprawdzi¢ prawidtowe zasilanie.

Sprawdzi¢, czy w wezu wody nie ma powietrza oraz otwarcie wszystkich zaworow.

Upewnic¢ sig, ze zainstalowano skuteczne urzgdzenie zabezpieczajgce przed uptywem prgdu.
Sprawdzi¢ ci$nienie wody na wlocie (w zakresie od 0,15 MPa do 0,5 MPa).

DZIALANIE

Konstrukcja systemu

Jednostka posiada dwa rodzaje zrodet ogrzewania: pompe ciepta i elektryczny element grzejny.
Automatycznie wybiera ona zrédta ogrzewania w celu podgrzania wody do temperatury nominalne;.
Wizualizacja temperatury wody

Temperatura wskazywana na wyswietlaczu zalezy od odczytu maksymalnego parametru gérnego i dol-
nego czujnika.

Zrédta ogrzewania

Zrédto ogrzewania jest automatycznie wybierane przez jednostke. Nadal mozliwe jest reczne aktywowanie
elektrycznego elementu grzejnego.

Zakres temperatury pracy

Ustawienie zakresu temperatury nominalnej wody: 38~70°C.

Zakres temperatury otoczenia dla dziatania elektrycznego elementu grzejnego: -20~47°C.

Zmiana zrédta ogrzewania

Jesli ustawiona temperatura nominalna wody jest wyzsza niz temperatura maksymalna (pompa ciepta),
urzgdzenie najpierw wtgcza pompe ciepta z maksymalng temperaturg, a nastepnie zatrzymuje jg i wtgcza
elektryczny element grzejny w celu ciggtego podgrzewania wody do momentu osiggniecia zadanej wartosci.
W przypadku recznego sterowania elektrycznym elementem grzejnym z wigczong pompg ciepta, element
i pompa ciepta bedg dziata¢ razem, dopdki temperatura wody nie osiggnie warto$ci nominalnej. Dlatego
tez, jesli chce sie szybko nagrza¢ wode, nalezy recznie uaktywnic elektryczny element grzejny.

Elektryczny element grzejny zostanie wigczona raz, aby pomdc w trwajacym nagrzewaniu, jesli
chce si¢ ponownie uzyé elementu, jeszcze raz weisngé symbol ,, fif} ".

Jesli do podgrzewania wody wykorzystywany jest tylko elektryczny element grzejny nalezy
ustawi¢ wyzsza nominalng temperature wody jezeli temperatura otoczenia wykracza poza
Zakres roboczy pompy ciepfa.
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5.1 - FUNKCJE

5.1.1 - Funkcja cotygodniowej dezynfekcji
Podczas dezynfekcji jednostka natychmiast rozpoczyna podgrzewanie wody do temperatury 70°C, aby
wyeliminowac bakterie Legionella potencjalnie obecne w zbiorniku wody.
Podczas dezynfekcji na wyswietlaczu Swieci sie ikona & Jednostka dezaktywuje dezynfekcje, jesli tem-
peratura wody przekroczy 70°C, a ikona gasnie.

5.1.2 - Funkcja urlop
Wcisngc¢ przycisk @ aby wybra¢ VACATION, jednostka bedzie automatycznie podgrzewac wode do 15°C
oszczedzajgc energie podczas urlopu.

5.1.3 - Funkcja zdalnego wylaczenia
Uzytkownik moze podtgczy¢ wytgcznik. Jesli jest on zamkniety, jednostka zostanie wytgczonaz wymuszeniem.
Jesli wytgcznik zostanie otwarty, jednostka bedzie dziataé normalnie zgodnie z ustawieniami.

5.1.4 - Funkcja wyszukiwanie
Wcisngé i przytrzymac przycisk ,( )’ przez 1 sekunde, aby wyswietli¢ poszczegoine parametry pracy systemu
w kolejnosci wskazywanej przy kazdym wcisnieciu ~\ lub przycisku .

Godziny bit | Minuty bit | Minuty bit

dol. gor. dol. Jednostka Wyjasnienie
0 T 5 U Temp./°C T5U
1 T 5 L Temp./°C T5L
2 T 5 ! Temp./°C --
- o Temp. zatrzymania pompy
3 ] 5 Temp./°C ciepta
4 T 3 Temp./°C T3
5 T Y Temp./°C T4
6 T P Temp./°C TP
7 Fa H Temp./°C --
0: Wyltgczenie
1: chtodzenie
2: Grzanie
3: Podawanie powietrza
4: Osuszanie
5:/
6: Wymuszone chtodzenie
8 o - iad Ttrlzlb pracyt . 7: Odszranianie
Jednostki zewnetrzne) 8: Automatyczne czyszczenie
9:/
10: Odszranianie wymuszone
11:/
12: C.W.U.
13: GRZANIE + C.W.U.
14: CHLODZENIE + C.W.U.
L . .| W przypadku Split wy$wietlana
9 T f= s Czestotliwosc pracy jednostki jest rzeczywista czestotliwo$¢
zewnetrznej robocza
10 T T Temp./°C Temperatura sterylizacii
1 c o Prad Wartos¢ pradu
12 F o Zakres predkosci --
13 £ o Suma kontrolna parametrow 0~ 255
14 £ c - Otwarcie elektronicznego .
Zaworu rozpreznego
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Zadanie energii pompy ciepta

0: NIE
1

: TAK
P U P Pompa wody --
= 5 Elektrozawor jednokierunkowy --
F T Typ wentylatora --
Typ regulacji ogrzewania
o - Regulacja ogrzewania eIektrch;n?go (0 F;qedyngzg
b i elekirycznego regulacja temperatury wody;
1: Podwojna regulacja
temperatury wody)
Typ regulacji pompy ciepta
(0: Pojedyncza regulacja
H P Regulacja pompy ciepta temperatury wody; 1:
Podwadjna regulacja temperatury
wody)
£ 5 | Elektromechaniczny element .
! grzejny sprezarki
5 ! o Pojemnosé zbiornika na wode .-
Y P Zawor czterodrozny --
I T . 0: Urzadzenie nie rozdzielone
Y Y Typ urzadzenia 1: Urzadzenie rozdzielone
U ! Wersja Wersja oprogramowania host
1 2 Wersia Wersja oprogramowania
! wyswietlacza
1 : Wersja oprogramowania
Y Wersja zewnetrznego
U Y Kod ogrzewania elektrycznego 0
U T Kod maszyny 1
! £ r Kody usterek Ostatnia usterka (numer usterki)
Przedostatnia usterka (numer
c £ - Kody usterek usterki)
Od trzeciej do ostatniej usterki
3 £ r Kody usterek (numer usterki)
H H H Czas wykonania konserwacji Jednostka: Dzien
- ' £ Temperatura nominalna pracy Temperatura nominalna pracy
! t Logica Logica
£ ] d -- DROBNY
! P U Wersja Wersja protokotu hosta
d P U Wersja Wersja protokotu wy$wietlacza
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6 - PANEL STERUJACY
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Elementy sterujgce sg wtgczo-
ne tylko wtedy, gdy wyswie-
tlacz jest zablokowany.

868 swieci sie, gdy ekran jest odblokowa-
ny.

Pokazuje temperature wody;

Pokazuje pozostate dni urlopu; pokazuje
temperature ustawiong w ustawienia;
Wyswietla ustawienia/parametry pracy jed-
nostki, kod btedu/zabezpieczenia na zada-
nie.

Ustawienie godziny i zegara
2008 pokazuje zegar.

Gdy dostepne jest ustawienie zegara.

:

Dostepne sg ikony dziennego i tygodniowe-
go TIMERA.

Jesli jest ustawiony, ikona zapala sie po od-
blokowaniu ekranu;

Jesli nie ustawiono timera, pozostaje wyta-
czona.

W przypadku ustawiania timera, jego iko-
na miga z czestotliwo$cig 2 Hz i wigcza sie
réwniez ustawiony timer.

Miga, aby przypomnie¢ uzytkownikowi o

(» | koniecznosci przeprowadzenia konserwacii
zbiornika wody.
@ Wigcza sie, gdy urzadzenie aktywuje de-
% .
zynfekcje.
PL-16
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Blokada:
Ikona zapala sie, gdy wy$wietlacz jest za-
blokowany, w przeciwnym razie zostaje wy-
tgczona.

EVU:
Po wykryciu sygnatu fotowoltaiki zapala sie

—:('a; ikona, temperatura setpoint jest ustawiania
na maksymalnej wartosci, a urzgdzenie
szybko wytwarza cieptg wode.
E-heat:
Zapala sie podczas dziatania elektryczne-
go elementu grzejnego, w przeciwnym ra-
Zie pozostaje wytgczona.

ff

UWAGA: Gdy warunki niezbedne dziatania
do aktywacji tej funkcji nie zostang spetnio-
ne, na krétko zaswieci sie odpowiednia iko-
na na przewodowym panelu sterowania, a
nastepnie zgasnie.

High temp. Alarm
Zapala sie, gdy temperatura wody przekro-
czy 50°C, w przeciwnym razie gasnie.

Error:
Zapala sie, gdy jednostka znajduje sie w
stanie btedu/ochrony.




11

12

14

15

VACATION MODE:

W trybie Urlopu, setpoint wody jest usta-
wiony na 15°C. Pozwala to utrzymac niskg
temperature wody w zbiorniku, wstepnie
podgrza¢ wode i weze zapobiegajace za-
marzaniu oraz ograniczy¢ wigczanie i wytg-
czanie zbiornika.

HYBRID

HYBRID MODE:

Podczas pracy w trybie pompy ciepta,
elektryczny element grzejny i pompa cie-
pta wspdipracujg ze sobg w ekstremalnie
niskich temperaturach otoczenia lub gdy
pompa ciepta pracuje przez dtugi czas
bez osiggnigcia ustawionej temperatury.
Jest to ustawienie fabryczne, zaleca sie
ustawienie tego trybu z odzyskiem ciepta
COOL+DHW.

E-HEATER

E-HEAT MODE:
Potgczone dziatanie z trybem pompy cie-
pta; jednostka zewnetrzna z pompg ciepta i
elektrycznym elementem grzejnym réwno-
czesnie dziataja.

ECONOMY

ECONOMY MODE:

Zgodnie z trybem pracy pompy ciepta, jed-
nostka zewnetrzna nagrzewa sie do mak-
symalnej temperatury wody przed aktywa-
Cja pomocniczego elektrycznego elementu
grzejnego w celu ogrzewania, pompa cie-
pta i pomocniczy elektryczny element grzej-
ny nie sg jednocze$nie aktywowane.
Zaleca sie uzywanie tego trybu

dziatania, podczas wytwarzania wytgcz-
nie cieptej wody, aby osiggng¢ wieksza
oszczednos¢ energii (energy saving).

UWAGA: Tryb Energy-saving pozwala
ograniczy¢ wigczanie elekirycznego ele-
mentu grzejnego, co skutkuje wieksza
oszczednoscig energii, ale nie zaleca sie w
tym trybie korzystania z opcji COOL + DHW
(chtodzenie + produkcja cieptej wody uzyt-
kowej), poniewaz moze to niekorzystnie
wptyng¢ na efekt ogrzewania cieptg woda.

SMART MODE:

Zapisuje nawyki uzytkownika zwigzane z
uzytkowaniem cieptej wody z ostatnich 7
dni i aktywuje ogrzewanie z wyprzedze-
niem, zgodnie z godzinami najwiekszego
zuzycia wody. Wszystkie pozostate godziny
(gdy urzadzenie zwykle nie jest wigczone)
sg w trybie czuwania, z wytgczonym ogrze-
waniem (zaleca sie ustawienie takiego try-
bu po 7 dniach regularnej, normalnej pra-
cy kotta celem unikniecia niekorzystnego
wptywu na jego dziatania z powodu nieza-
rejestrowania nawykow uzytkownika).
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INVALID

Gdy przycisk jest nieprawidiowy, ikona miga
przez 3 sekundy.

SET TEMP

Ikona $wieci sie podczas ustawiania tempe-
ratury wody.

(® | Ikona $wieci sie podczas ustawiania zegara.
Wireless:
= $wieci sig, gdy jest nawigzane potgcze-
nie bezprzewodowe;

~ | = gasnie, gdy nie ma potaczenia bezprze-

° wodowego; miga z czestotliwoscig 2 Hz

podczas
= konfiguracji potgczenia bezprzewodo-
wego.
HEAT PUMP ICON:

HP | Taikona $wieci sig, gdy pompa ciepta pracu-
je i wytwarza cieptg wode.
Smart Grid ICON:

Ikona $wieci sig, gdy sygnat SG jest niepra-

widtowy.

llo$¢ cieptej wody:

Wskazuje ilos¢ dostepnej cieptej wody (z
podziatem na 4 poziomy), jaka znajduje
sie w zbiorniku, tj. objeto$¢ cieptej wody
zmieszanej w oparciu o temperature cieptej
wody.

Wecisng¢ przycisk, aby zmieni¢ tryb w poniz-
szej kolejnosci:

Domyslny tryb HYBRID ->

-> Tryb aktywnego elektrycznego elementu
grzejnego->

-> Tryb ECONOMY ->

-> Tryb Smart ->

-> Tryb Urlop (ustawi¢ dni) ->

->Tryb HYBRID -> ...

Klikna¢ na przycisk , aby wigczy¢ funkcje
wymuszonej sterylizacji; ikona zaswieci
sie, a jednostka podgrzeje wode do 70°C w
celu przeprowadzenia dezynfekcji. Po za-
konczeniu sterylizacji urzadzenia, ponownie
wcisng¢ przycisk, aby wytgczy¢ funkcje; iko-
na zgasnie.

Ten przycisk stuzy do anulowania wszyst-
kich ustawien. W przypadku potaczenia
bezprzewodowego wcisngé i przytrzymaé
przycisk przez ponad 8 sekund, aby zakon-
czy¢ potgczenie bezprzewodowe.

<

Zwigkszanie i zmniejszanie

+ Gdy ekran jest odblokowany, wcisniecie
przycisku zwieksza/zmniejsza dang war-
tosc¢.

+ Wecisniecie przycisku przez ponad 1 se-
kunde powoduje ciggte zwiekszanie/
zmniejszanie wartosci;

* Po zadaniu parametréw, wcisniecie go w
celu weryfikacji wpisow powoduje przej-
$cie do poprzednie;j strony.
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Funkcja kontroli parametréw/stanu
+ W interfejsie glownym wcisng¢ i przytrzy-

mac przez 1 sekunde przycisk wyszu-
kiwania, aby uzyska¢ dostep do funkgji
sterowania parametrami, uzy¢ przyciskéw
w gore i w dot, aby zmienié wyswietlany
parametr.

Po uptywie 30 sekund od ostatniego wci-
$niecia przyciskdw w gore i w dot lub przy-
cisku wstecz badz przycisku wigczania/
wylgczania nastepuje wyjscie z trybu;
Mozna uaktywni¢ funkcje zaréwno w sta-
nie wtgczonym, jak i wytgczonym.

27

Tryb Engineering
* W interfejsie gtdbwnym wcisngc i przytrzy-

mac przez 3 sekundy przycisk kopiowa-
nia, aby wejs¢ do trybu engineering;

Uzy¢ przyciskow w gore i w dot, aby wy-
bra¢ tryb oraz parametry.

Po zakonczeniu wcisngé przycisk po-
twierdzenia, aby powréci¢ do gtéwnego
interfejsu i zatwierdzi¢ ustawienia.
Wcisng¢ przycisk Return (Wstecz), aby
powréci¢ do poprzedniego interfejsu (in-
terfejsu wyboru kanatow).

Po uptywie 30 sekund od ostatniego wci-
$niecia przyciskdw w gore i w dot lub przy-
cisku wstecz badz przycisku wigczania/
wylgczania nastepuje wyjscie z trybu;
Mozna wejs¢ do trybu Engineering zarow-
no w stanie wtgczonym, jak i wytgczonym.
F13 - Ustawienia priorytetu ogrzewania
(AC) i wytwarzania cieptej wody uzytko-
wej (CWU).

Parametr 0: Priorytet klimatyzacji;
Parametr 1: Priorytet cieptej wody;
Ustawienie fabryczne to priorytet klimaty-
zagji.

Przycisk wlaczanial wytaczania
Wcisng¢ przycisk w celu wigczenia lub wy-
tgczenia urzgdzenia.
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Timer dzienny jest podzielony na 6 za-
kreséw czasowych, z ktérych kazdy moz-
na ustawi¢ jako wigczenie, wytgczenie,
ustawienie trybu, temperature wody; po
zakonczeniu ustawiania széstego za-
kresu czasowego, ustawi¢ temperature
wody, wcisng¢ przycisk potwierdzenia
i powrdci¢ do gtdwnego ekranu; w tym
czasie mozna rowniez wcisngé przycisk
Return (Wstecz) ,~", aby powrdci¢ do
poprzedniego ustawienia lub do ekranu
gtéwnego.

Podczas ustawiania godziny wigczenia i
wytgczenia (on/off), wcisngé przycisk ka-
sowania , Tl ", aby skasowa¢ ustawiony
timera, wyswietli sie ( -. --).

W przypadku naktadania sie godzin,
ustawienia bedg sprzeczne, przedziat
czasowy ustawiony jako pierwszy bedzie
prawidtowy, podczas gdy kolejny zostang
uznane za nieprawidtowy.

TIMER (Ustawienie tygodniowe)
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Timer tygodniowy posiada 7 dni. Dla kaz-
dego dnia mozna ustawi¢ 6 przedziatow
czasowych, jak opisano powyzej;
Po ustawieniu temperatury wody dla 6.
przedziatu wcisna¢ przycisk potwierdze-
nia, aby powréci¢ do wyboru tygodnia;
w tym czasie mozna wcisng¢ przycisk
Return (Wstecz) ,~", aby powrdcié do
poprzedniego poziomu ustawien lub do
ekranu gtéwnego;
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@ -saving, 60°C).

- Podczas ustawiania godziny wigczenia/
wytgczenia (on/off) wcisngé przycisk ka-
sowania , Tl ", , aby zresetowa¢ godzing,
tryb i ustawi¢ temperature wody na warto-
$ci domysinej, wyswietli sie ( -. --).

W  przypadku naktadania sie godzin,
ustawienia bedg sprzeczne, przedziat
czasowy ustawiony jako pierwszy bedzie
prawidtowy, podczas gdy kolejny zostang
uznane za nieprawidtowy (tryb Energy-

* W ustawieniach timera tygodniowego,
podczas wyboru tygodnia, za pomoca
przycisku kopiowania ,(+)]’ mozna okre-
$li¢ ustawienie danego dnia jako dzien
podstawowy do skopiowania, wybrac
kolejne dni i po wcisnieciu przycisku po-
twierdzenia wcisng¢ przycisk kopiowa-
nia. Mozliwe bedzie skopiowanie usta-
wienia dnia podstawowego do kolejnego
wybranego dnia;

@ Wecisng¢, aby potwierdzi¢ ustawione para-

POTWIERDZENIE

metry.

6.1 - KOMBINACJA PRZYCISKOW

Aby uzyskac¢ dostep do innych funkcji, mozna uzy¢ kombinacji okreslonych przyciskéw.

Ustawienie daty i godziny:

W interfejsie gtéwnym wcisngciprzytrzymac przez 3 sekundy przycisk TIMER, aby przej$¢ do ustawienia
daty.

Wecisnagé przycisk GORA/DOL w celu wybraé daty.

Wocisng¢ przycisk potwierdzenia, aby przejs¢ ustawien zegara.

Wcisng¢ przycisk gora/dét, aby zmieni¢ godzine; przytrzymac go, aby przyspieszy¢ zwiekszanie/zmniej-
szanie godziny.

Po ustawieniu zegara wcisng¢ przycisk potwierdzenia, aby powrdci¢ do giéwnego interfejsu i zakonczyé
ustawianie daty i godziny.

Po uptywie 30 sekund od ostatniego wcisniecia przyciskow goéra/dét lub przycisku RETURN (Wstecz)
badz przycisku ON/OFF, nastepuje wyjscie z funkcji ustawienia daty i godziny.

Mozna dokona¢ ustawienia zaréwno w stanie wigczonym, jak i wytgczonym.

Funkcja wireless:

W interfejsie gldwnym wcisngé i przytrzymac przez 3 sekundy przycisk ON/OFF, aby przejs¢ do usta-
wienia trybu wireless.

Wejs¢ do aplikacji OS COMFORT i wybra¢ odpowiednig kategorie produktu, a nastepnie kontynuowac
konfiguracje zgodnie ze wskazéwkami w aplikacji. Po zakonczeniu parowania, ikona trybu bezprzewo-
dowego pozostanie podswietlona.

Parowanie bezprzewodowe moze potrwac do 8 minut. Jesli po 8 minutach parowanie nie powiedzie sieg,
ikona wireless wytgczy sie; mozna ponowic prébe parowania, powtarzajgc kroki wskazane powyze;.
Aby zresetowac funkcje wireless, wcisngc¢ i przytrzymac przez 8 sekund przycisk kasowania.

Mozna dokona¢ ustawienia zaréwno w stanie wigczonym, jak i wytgczonym.

Funkcja blokady bezpieczenstwa:

Wcisngc¢ i przytrzymac jednoczesnie i przez 2 sekundy przyciski Q [ Poor aby aktywowac funkcje
blokady bezpieczenstwa.
Aby odblokowac¢ elementy sterujgce, wcisngé i przytrzymac jednoczesnie i przez 2 sekundy przyciski

W warunkach aktywnej blokady obok wyswietlacza temperatury wody pojawi sie ikona.
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Funkcja odzysku ciepta i akumulacji energii zbiornika wody:

Ta funkcja pozwala na maksymalizacje ponownego wykorzystania resztkowego ciepta z procesu uzdatniania

powietrza w celu wytworzenia cieptej wody uzytkowej. Podczas tego procesu temperatura zbiornika wody

moze by¢ wyzsza od ustawionej temperatury.

* Na gtéwnym interfejsie nacisng¢ przycisk i przytrzymac¢ przez 3 sekundy, aby uzyskac dostep do
trybu engineering, a nastepnie wybrac kanat F46 przyciskami gora/dét.

* Abywylgczyc¢ te funkcje, ustawic¢ kanat F46 na ,0” za pomoca przyciskow gora/doét, a nastepnie potwierdzic¢
wybér przyciskiem potwierdzenia ,©)".

* Aby wigczy¢ te funkcje, ustawic¢ kanat F46 na ,1” za pomoca przyciskow gora/dét, a nastepnie potwierdzic¢
wybér przyciskiem potwierdzenia ,©)".

Funkcja gwarancji temperatury minimalnej wody w trybie SMART:

Ta funkcja reguluje minimalng gwarantowang temperature wody w oparciu o wtasne wymagania (domysinie

40°C).

* Na gtéwnym interfejsie nacisng¢ przycisk i przytrzymacé przez 3 sekundy, aby uzyskac dostep do
trybu engineering, a nastepnie wybra¢ kanat F10 przyciskami gora/dot.

* Wybra¢ zagdang minimalng temperature gwarantowang wody za pomocag przyciskdéw géra/dot, a nastepnie
potwierdzi¢ wybor przyciskiem potwierdzenia ,©)".

Wiaczenie/wyltaczenie grzatki elektrycznej:

Aby unikng¢ obnizenia sprawnosci procesu grzania cieptej wody zaleca sie nie wytgczac¢ grzatki elektryczne;.

* Na gtdwnym interfejsie nacisngc¢ przycisk i przytrzymacé przez 3 sekundy, aby uzyskac dostep do
trybu engineering, a nastepnie wybrac kanat F6 przyciskami gora/dot.

* Aby wylgczyc¢ grzatke elektryczng, ustawi¢ kanat F6 na ,,0” za pomocg przyciskéw goéra/dot, a nastepnie
potwierdzi¢ wybor przyciskiem potwierdzenia ,©)".

* Aby wiaczy¢ grzatke elektryczng, ustawi¢ kanat F6 na ,1” za pomocg przyciskéw géra/dét, a nastepnie
potwierdzi¢ wybor przyciskiem potwierdzenia ,©)".

Funkcja cotygodniowej dezynfekcji:

Wigczenie funkcji cotygodniowej dezynfekcji wigcza grzatke elektrycznag.

* Na gtéwnym interfejsie nacisng¢ przycisk i przytrzymacé przez 3 sekundy, aby uzyska¢ dostep do
trybu engineering, a nastepnie wybrac kanat F7 przyciskami géra/dot.

» Aby wytgczyc te funkcje, ustawi¢ kanat F7 na ,0” za pomocg przyciskéw gora/dét, a nastepnie potwierdzic
wybor przyciskiem potwierdzenia ,©".

» Aby wigczyc¢ te funkcje, ustawi¢ kanat F7 na ,1” za pomoca przyciskow gora/dot, a nastepnie potwierdzic
wybor przyciskiem potwierdzenia ,©".

Wybor programu priorytetowego:

* Na gtéwnym ekranie wcisng¢ przez 3 sekundy przycisk aby przejs$¢ do trybu engineering i wybrac
kanat F13 za pomocg przyciskow gora/dot.

* Aby wybra¢ jako priorytetowy tryb klimatyzacji, nalezy ustawi¢ kanat F13 na ,,0” za pomocg przyciskéw
gora/dot i potwierdzi¢ wybor, wciskajgc przycisk potwierdzenia ,©)".

* Aby wybrac¢ jako priorytetowy tryb wytwarzanie cieptej wody, ustawi¢ kanat F13 na ,1” za pomocg
przyciskow gora/dét i potwierdzi¢ wybdr, weiskajgc przycisk potwierdzenia ,©)”.

6.2 - PROGRAM PRIORYTETOWY
Jesli bedzie zawsze aktywowany elektryczny element grzejny w celu dostarczenia ciepfa do
wody zgodnie z ustawieniem priorytetu dla AC, zuzycie energii elektrycznej bedzie wyzsze. W
miesigcach, w ktérych ogrzewanie/chtodzenie pomieszczen jest mniej wazne, zaleca sie usta-
wienie programu priorytetowego na DHW.

istnieje ryzyko obnizenia komfortu z powodu przerwania pracy AC. W miesigcach, w ktérych
ogrzewanie/chtodzenie pomieszczenia jest wazniejsze, zaleca sie ustawienie programu prio-
rytetowego na AC.

é Jesli funkcja DHW jest ustawiona jako priorytetowa i spodziewane sg jej czeste interwencje,

W przypadku podtgczenia kilku jednostek wewnetrznych do jednostki zewnetrznej, uzytkownik moze usta-
wi¢ priorytet dla cieptej wody uzytkowej lub klimatyzacji (AC) w interfejsie uzytkownika (patrz w poprzednim
punkcie).
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Okresla sposob interwencji jednostki zewnetrznej w przypadku jednoczesnego zadania interwencji z kilku

jednostek wewnetrznych:

« Jesli funkcja DHW jest priorytetowa, jednostka zewnetrzna moze zdecydowac sie na prace tylko w trybie
DHW i praca w trybie AC zostanie wstrzymana. W takim przypadku po zakonczeniu pracy w trybie DHW
jednostka zewnetrzna moze przetgczy¢ sie na tryb A/C.

« Jesli funkcja AC jest priorytetowa, jednostka zewnetrzna moze zdecydowac, ze bedzie dziata¢ tylko dla
AC i wtedy pompa ciepta moze rozpoczg¢ produkcje DHW. Po zakonczeniu pracy w trybie AC jednostka
zewnetrzna moze przetgczy¢ sie na funkcje DHW.

6.3 - FUNKCJA WIRELESS (Wirless)

Aktywowac tryb wireless zgodnie z opisem z poprzednich punktéw.

@ Instrukcje dotyczace podifgczenia do sieci Wirless i korzystania z aplikacji sa dostepne
na stronie www.olimpiasplendid.it w obszarze download.

6.4 - AUTOMATYCZNY RESTART
W przypadku awarii elektrycznej, jednostka urzgdzenie zapisuje wszystkie ustawione parametry. Po przy-
wréceniu zasilania, powrdci do poprzednich ustawien.

6.5 - AUTOMATYCZNA BLOKADA WYSWIETLACZA
Gdy przez 1 minute nie zostanie uzyty zaden przycisk, ekran zostanie zablokowany (i wytgczy sie), z wyjat-
kiem sytuaciji, chyba ze wystepuje kod btedu lub alarm.
Wocisniecie dowolnego przycisku powoduje odblokowanie (i wigczenie) ekranu.

Aby aktywowac te funkcje, nalezy wejs¢ do kanatu 35 trybu engineering.

6.6 - AUTOMATYCZNA OCHRONA JEDNOSTKI
Po wigczeniu automatycznej ochrony system jest wytgczany i uruchamiana jest funkcja autodiagnostyki; po
rozwigzaniu problemu nastepuje ponowne uruchomienie.
Gdy ochrona automatyczne jest wtaczona, ikona ,(1)” miga, a kod btedu pojawia sie¢ obok wskaznika tem-
peratury wody; ikona i kod btedu nie znikng, dopoki problem nie zostanie rozwigzany.

Automatyczna ochrona moze sie rowniez uaktywnic, jesli wiot lub wylot powietrza jest zabloko-
wany, jesli parownik jest pokryty zbyt duzg iloscig kurzu lub je$li zasilanie jest nieprawidfowe
(wykracza poza zakres 220-240 V).

7 - ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW
7.1 - WSKAZOWKI DOTYCZACE FALSZYWYCH BLEDOW

Sprezarka nie uruchamia sie natychmiast po ustawieniu.
* Przed ponownym uruchomieniem sprezarki, jednostka czeka 3 minuty, aby zréwnowazy¢ cidnienie w
uktadzie; jest to automatyczne zabezpieczenie logiczne jednostki.

Temperatura wyswietlana na wyswietlaczu spada podczas pracy urzadzenia.

» Gdy temperatura w goérnej czesci zbiornika jest znacznie wyzsza niz temperatura w czesci dolnej, gorgca
woda u goéry zostanie zmieszana z zimng wodg na dole, ktéra przeptynie w sposoéb ciggly z kurka wejscia,
dzieki czemu temperatura w gérnej czesci zostanie obnizona.

Czasami pojawia sie woda splywajaca z rury spustowej zaworu bezpieczenstwa.

» Kiedy woda jest podgrzewana wewnatrz zbiornika, nastepuje zwiekszenie jej objetosci, a w konsekwenc;ji
zwieksza sie cisnienie w zbiorniku; jesli ci$nienie przekracza 0,85 MPa, zawdr bezpieczenstwa wigcza sie,
aby zmniejszy¢ cisnienie, a ciepta woda jest spuszczana. Jesli woda jest w sposéb ciggty odprowadzana
przez rure spustowg zaworu bezpieczenstwa, nalezy skontaktowac sie z wykwalifikowanym serwisantem
w celu przeprowadzenia naprawy.
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Temperatura pokazywana na wyswietlaczu gwattownie spada.

» Zbiornik jest odporny na cisnienie; w przypadku bardzo duzego zapotrzebowania na ogrzewanie, gorgca
woda bedzie szybko dozowana z gornej czesci zbiornika, podczas gdy zimna bedzie szybko wlewana do
czesci dolnej. Gdy powierzchnia zimnej wody osiggnie gorny czujnik temperatury, temperatura pokazana
na wyswietlaczu gwattownie spadnie.

Temperatura pokazywana na wyswietlaczu znacznie spada, ale nadal mozna pobraé¢ pewng ilos¢

cieptej wody.

» Gorny czujnik wody jest umieszczony na wysokosci 1/4 gérnego zbiornika; gdy temperatura zaczyna
gwattownie spada¢ na wyswietlaczu, oznacza to, ze w zbiorniku dostepna jest co najmniej 1/4 cieptej

wody.

Autoochrona witacza sie i miga. Jednoczesnie wyswietla sie kod btedu.
» Uktad sie zatrzymuje i rozpoczyna sie autokontrola. Nastepnie, kiedy zapewniona jest ochrona, ukfad sie

restartuje.

W razie pojawienia sie zwykiych btedéw jednostka automatycznie przechodzi do grzatki elektrycznej w
celu wytworzenia awaryjnej cieptej wody uzytkowej; w razie pojawienia sie powaznych btedéw jednostka
sie nie uruchamia. Skontaktowac sie z wykwalifikowanym serwisantem w celu przeprowadzenia naprawy.

7.2 - NIEPRAWIDLOWOSCI | ROZWIAZANIA

Nieprawidiowosé

Przyczyna i mozliwe rozwigzanie

Wyswietlacz nie wiacza sie/woda jest
zimna.

Sprawdzi¢, czy przetgcznik powietrza jest zamknigty/wyregulowac wysokg
temperature.

Nie wyplywa goraca woda.

Sprawdzi¢, czy rura kranu jest drozna; sprawdzi¢, czy cisnienie wody w
kranie nie jest zbyt niskie.

Zzaworu bezpieczenstwawyciekawoda.

Niewielka ilos¢ wody moze przecieka¢ z powodu rozszerzalnosci cieplnej i
to nie jest problem; jesli jednak przeciek jest duzy, nalezy wymieni¢ zawor
bezpieczenstwa.

Podgrzewanie zbiornika wody trwa zbyt
dtugo.

W niskich temperaturach otoczenia szybkos¢ ogrzewania jednostki spada
i jest to normalne zjawisko.

Sprawdzi¢, czy opdr elektryczny dziata normalnie, sprawdzi¢, czy ustawiony
jest tryb jednoczesnej aktywaciji klimatyzacji + produkcji cieptej wody; w tym
trybie szybkos$¢ ogrzewania zbiornika wody jest zredukowana.

Nie dziata.

Bezpiecznik jest przepalony?

Jesli przyczyng jest zabezpieczenie jednostki (wy$wietlony zostanie kod
danego zabezpieczenia).

Jesli temperatura wody jest wysoka i nie osiggneta warunkéw umozliwia-
jacych uruchomienie urzgdzenia.

Sprezarka nie dziala po wigczeniu.

W zbiorniku znajduje sie gorgca woda, ktérg mozna wykorzystac.

Po aktywacji wigcznika zasilania, dystrybutor cieptej wody nie dziata przez
okoto 3 minuty od zatrzymania pracy, poniewaz sprezarka nie moze by¢
uruchomiona przed uptywem 3 minut od zatrzymania.

W przypadku proby aktywacji wytgcznika zasilania, kociot wody nie moze
by¢ uruchomiony przed uptywem 3 minut od wytaczenia.

Powolny wzrost temperatury wody.

Poniewaz w goérnej czesci zbiornika temperatura wody jest wyzsza, a w
srodkowej i dolnej nizsza, nalezy poczekaé, az cata woda w zbiorniku bedzie
miata takg samg temperature. Gdy temperatura wody w catym zbiorniku
jest jednolita, temperatura wody wzrasta szybciej.

Wyswietlacz sterownika linii wskazuje,
ze temperatura wody spada podczas
ogrzewania.

Gdy temperatura wody w gérnej czesci zbiornika jest znacznie wyzsza niz
w dolnej, z powodu naturalnej konwekcji, ciepta i zimna woda mieszajg sie,
powodujgc spadek temperatury wody na gorze.
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Nieprawidiowos¢

Przyczyna i mozliwe rozwigzanie

Temperatura wody spada. Stabe ogrze-
wanie lub jego brak.

Aby zapobiec zbyt czestemu wigczaniu i wytaczaniu jednostki, ustawiono
warunek uruchamiania i regulacji temperatury wody. Gdy woda nie jest
uzywana, jednostka zewnetrzna rozpoczyna ogrzewanie dopiero wtedy,
gdy temperatura wody spadnie ponizej ustawionej temperatury powrotu.
(Wartos¢ temperatury powrotu mozna ustawi¢ za pomocg przewodowego
pilota zdalnego sterowania).

Wyswietlacz wskazuje nagly spadek
temperatury wody.

Podczas korzystania z cieptej wody, zimna woda musi dostac¢ sie do zbior-
nika, aby zmieszac sie z cieptg i nastepuje naturalne rozwarstwienie miedzy
cieptg i zimng wodg. Rozwarstwienie miedzy cieptg i zimng wodg jest natu-
ralne; gdy zimna woda zaleje czujnik temperatury w gérnej czesci zbiornika,
temperatura wody nagle spada. Jest to zjawisko naturalne wynikajgce z
wysokiego stopnia uzytkowania zbiornika wody jednostki.

Pojawia sie wskazanie, ze temperatura
wody znacznie spadia. Ale wciaz jest
obecna goraca woda.

Czujnik temperatury w gornej czesci zbiornika wody jest umieszczony na
1/4 wysokosci zbiornika, a wy$wietlana temperatura wody to temperatura
wykrywana przez ten czujnik. Podczas korzystania z wody, gdy wyswietlana
temperatura wody nagle spada, prawie 1/5 cieptej wody jest nadal dostepna
dowykorzystaniaw zbiorniku. Podczas korzystaniaz wody, gdy temperatura
wody nagle spada na wyswietlaczu, w zbiorniku nadal znajduje sie prawie
1/5 gorgcej wody.

Roéznica miedzy wyswietlang a ustawiong
temperaturg wody.

W wyniku naturalnego rozpraszania ciepta wyswietlana temperatura bedzie
nieco nizsza; jest to normalne zjawisko.

Podczas fazy ogrzewania sprezarka prze-
staje dziata¢, awentylator zatrzymuje sie.

W niskich temperaturach otoczenia parownik moze zamarzngé i zmniejszy¢
wymiane ciepta. Nastepuje wtedy aktywacja funkcji odszraniania. Podczas
odszraniania uruchomi sie sprezarka, a wentylator zostanie wytgczony.

Zawor bezpieczenstwa wody biezace;j.

Poniewaz sam zbiornik na wode jest zamknietym pojemnikiem cisnienio-
wym, po podgrzaniu podlega ona rozszerzalnosci cieplnej. Gdy cisnienie w
zbiorniku przekracza 0,8 MPa, zawdr bezpieczenstwa interweniuje w celu
uwolnienia gorgcejwody, chronigc wten sposéb zbiornik przed uszkodzeniem
spowodowanym nadmiernym cisnieniem lub nawet wybuchem.

Jednostka nagrzewa sie przez pewien
czas, ale wskazuje, ze temperatura nie
wzrosta.

Jesli uzytkownik nadal korzysta z cieptej wody, co powoduje wzrost zim-
nej wody w dolnej czesci zbiornika, jednostka dziata podgrzewajgc wode
w dolnej czesci, dzieki czemu temperatura w gornej czesci zbiornika nie
wzrasta znaczaco.

Wykryta temperaturawody po sterylizacji
jest wyzsza niz ustawiona.

Sterylizacja jest przeprowadzana po pewnym czasie; na tym etapie wy-
Swietlana temperatura i ta ustawiona przez uzytkownika sg rézne. Spadek
temperatury wody w zbiorniku z 70°C do temperatury ustawionej przez
uzytkownika zajmuje duzo czasu;

Po aktywaciji sterylizacji wymuszonej lub automatycznej, ustawiona tempe-
ratura urzgdzenia osigga 70°C (gdy jest rzeczywista). Zapala sie symbol
sterylizacji procesu ogrzewania. Gdy temperatura wody w zbiorniku osiggnie
70°C w celu zakonczenia sterylizacji, ikona wytgczy sie.
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7.3 - KODY BLEDOW

Kod btedu Opis usterki
EhOb Btad komunikacji miedzy zbiornikiem a panelem LCD.
EHO0 Nieprawidtowe parametry pracy urzadzenia.
ELO1 Nieprawidtowa komunikacja miedzy zbiornikiem wody a jednostkg zewnetrzng
PH15 Ochrona przed stratami
EC54 Btad TP
EC53 Btad T4
EC52 Btad T3
EH5L Btad T5L
EH5U Btad T5U
EH5d Zabezpieczenie przed wytgczeniem ogrzewania elektrycznego
PHdH Zabezpieczenie przed pracg na sucho
EC51 Nieprawidtowe parametry pracy jednostki zewnetrznej
PH23 Zabezpieczenie przed zamarzaniem
PH24 Zabezpieczenie przed zamarzaniem w niskich temperaturach
EC72 Brak fazy wentylatora DC
PC12 341 Zabezpieczenie przepieciowe
PCO00 Zabezpieczenie modutu IPM
PCO01 Zabezpieczenie przepieciowe
PC02 Zabezpieczenie przed maksymalng temperaturg sprezarki
PCO03 Zabezpieczenie cisnieniowe instalacji lub btad
PC04 Zabezpieczenie feedback sprezarki
PCO08 Zabezpieczenie pragdowe jednostki zewnetrznej
PC40 Btad komunikacji gtéwnego sterownika zewnetrznego i brak komunikacji driver chip
PC43 Zabezpieczenie przed awarig fazy sprezarki
PC44 Zabezpieczenie predkosci 0 sprezarki
PC45 Zabezpieczenie synchronizacji 341PWM
PC46 Zabezpieczenie przed zablokowaniem sprezarki
PC49 Zabezpieczenie przed przetezeniem sprezarki
PC51 Zabezpieczenie przed nadmierng temperaturg T2
PC52 Zabezpieczenie przed nadmierng temperaturg T2
ECO07 Zabezpieczenie przed zablokowaniem wentylatora jednostki zewnetrznej
PH9b Zabezpieczenie przed nadmierng temperaturg zbiornika wody
EC55 Awaria czujnika IGBT
EC56 Awaria czujnika T2b

Kody diagnostyczne wymienione powyzej sq najbardziej powszechne. Jesli wyswietlany kod
diagnostyczny nie zostaftwymieniony powyzej, skontaktowacé sie z dzialem pomocy technicznej,
podajac numer podany na oktadce niniejszej instrukcji.
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8 - KONSERWACJA | CZYSZCZENIE

Przed przystapieniem do czynnosci konserwacyjnych i czyszczenia zawsze upewnié
sie, ze system zostaf wyfgczony za pomocg pilota zdalnego sterowania oraz wyjeto
wtyczka z gniazda (lub gtéwny wytacznik sieciowy jest ustawiony w pozycji,,0” OFF).

8.1 - KONSERWACJA

Oto kilka czynnosci, ktore nalezy wykona¢ w celu prawidtowej konserwacji jednostki:

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.
M

Regularnie sprawdza¢ potgczenie miedzy wtyczkg a gniazdem zasilania i uziemi¢ przewody;

W zimnych strefach klimatycznych (ponizej 0°C) lub jesli system nie pracuje przez dtuzszy okres, nalezy
spusci¢ catg wode, aby unikng¢ zamarzniecia wewnagtrz zbiornika i uszkodzenia elektrycznego elementu
grzejnego.

Zaleca sie czyszczenie wnetrza zbiornika i elementu grzejnego co sze$¢ miesiecy w celu utrzymania ich
wydajnosci.

Co szes¢ miesiecy sprawdzac pret anodowy i wymieni¢ go, jesli jest zuzyty. Aby uzyskaé wiecej informacji,
skontaktowac sie z dostawcg lub dziatem obstugi klienta.

Jesli objetos¢ wyptywajgcej wody jest wystarczajgca, zaleca sie ustawienie niskiej temperatury, aby
zmniejszy¢ wydzielanie ciepta, zapobiec osadzaniu sie kamienia i oszczedzaé energie.

1 - Przed wylgczeniem systemu na diluzszy czas
Odfgczy¢ zasilanie;
Oproézni¢ zbiornik i weze z wody oraz zamkng¢ wszystkie zawory;
Regularnie sprawdza¢ komponenty wewnetrzne.

2 - Wymiana anody
Wylgczy¢ zasilanie i zamkng¢ zawér wlotowy wody..
Otworzy¢ kran z gorgcg wodg i zmniejszy¢ cisnienie w zbiorniku wewnetrznym.
Otworzy¢ zawor spustowy i spuszczac¢ wode, az przestanie wyptywac.
Wyciggnag¢ pret anodowy.
Wymieni¢ pret anodowy na nowy i upewnic sie, ze jest hermetycznie zamkniety.
Otworz kurek dostarczania zimnej wody, dopoki woda nie wyptynie z kurka; nastepnie zamknaé kurek.
Wiaczy¢ i ponownie uruchomic¢ jednostke.

Zwazywszy na fakt, ze aby wymieni¢ pret anodowy, trzeba go wyciagna¢ od géry, nalezy zo-
stawi¢ odstep co najmniej 300 mm od podstawy jednostki. Umozliwi to wymiane preta.

Wymiana pretaanodowego musi by¢ przeprowadzona przez przeszkolonego technika
serwisowego. Nie wolno wymieniaé pretow anodowych bez upowaznienia, poniewaz
moze to spowodowac uszkodzenie zbiornika.

3 - Wymiana baterii panelu sterowania
oze by¢ konieczna wymiana baterii w panelu sterowania. Postepowac zgodnie z opisem:
Odkreci¢ sruby mocujgce plastikowg obudowe
i zdjgc ja.
Zdejmij plastikowa ostone (A) obecng po we- 0
wnetrznej stronie zdjetej wczesniej obudowy. e | - ﬂ a
Zdjgc¢ plastikowg ostone (A), podwazajgc dwa - T
punkty (B) Srubokretem, aby otworzy¢ panel
sterowania (C).
Wyjac¢ baterie do wymiany.
Umiesci¢ nowa baterie na miejscu (D).
Zmontowac catosc¢, wykonujgcwskazane wyzej
czynnos$ci w odwrotnej kolejnosci.
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NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO POLKNIECIA:
A ten produkt zawiera baterie pastylkowg lub guzikowa. @

TRZYMAC Z DALA OD DZIECI; w przypadku podejrzenia potkniecia lub
A wlozenia baterii do jakiejkolwiek czesci ciafa, nalezy natychmiast skon-
— taktowac sie z lekarzem.

Potknigcie moze skutkowac oparzeniami chemicznymi, perforacjq tkanek migkkich i
/ ‘ 5 Smierciga.

—— W ciagu 2 godzin od spozycia moga wystapi¢ powazne oparzenia. W przypadku po-
dejrzenia potkniecia lub wiozenia baterii do jakiejkolwiek czesSci ciata, natychmiast
skontaktowac sie z lekarzem.

» Zuzyte baterie nalezy natychmiast usunaé i poddac recyklingowi lub zutylizowaé
A zgodhnie z lokalnymi przepisami i trzymac z dala od dzieci. NIE wyrzucac baterii

do odpadéw domowych ani ich palié.

* Réwniez zuzyte baterie moga spowodowaé powazne obrazenia lub Smieré.

» Skontaktowa¢ sie z lokalnym centrum kontroli zatru¢, aby uzyskac informacje
na temat leczenia.

* Nie wolno tadowaé baterii ktore nie sg do tego przeznaczone.

* Nieroztadowywaé na site, nie fadowac, nie demontowaé, nie podgrzewaé powyzej
dopuszczalnych limitéw (-20-70°C) ani nie spala¢. Niezastosowanie si¢ do tego
zaleceniamoze spowodowac obrazenia ciata w wyniku odpowietrzenia, wyciekow
lub eksplozji z p6zniejszym tworzeniem sig¢ pecherzykéw chemicznych.

* Upewnié sie, ze baterie sg prawidlowo zainstalowane, zgodnie z biequnowoscia
(+i-).

* Nalezy natychmiast usunac¢ i poddaé recyklingowi lub zutylizowa¢ zgodnie z
lokalnymi przepisami baterie nieuzywane przez dfuzszy okres.

lokalnymi przepisami dotyczacymi prawidtowej utylizacji baterii.

Baterie majq symbol chemiczny w dolnej czesci ikony dotyczacej utylizacji. Wskazuje
on, ze bateria zawiera ciezkie metale o stezeniu przekraczajacym okreslong wartos¢.
Przyktadem jest Pb: Otéw (>0,004%).

é Sprzet i baterie nalezy przekaza¢ do odpowiednich zakfadéw w celu ponownego wy-

é Nie wyrzucaé baterii jako nieposortowanych odpadéw komunalnych. Zapoznaé sie z

korzystania, recyklingu lub odzysku.

8.2 - KONSERWACJA OKRESOWA

Czestotliwosé, ktorej
nalezy przestrzega¢

Czynnosé do wykonania

Do sprawdzenia

(I Filtr powietrza (wlot/wylot) Raz w miesigcu Wyczyscic filtr.
Al Pret anodowy Raz w roku Wymienic pret, jesli jest zuzyty.
KB Zbiornik wewnetrzny Raz w roku Wyczys¢ zbiornik.
LI Kociot elektryczny Raz w roku Wyczys$¢ kociot elektryczny.
. Uaktywni¢ pokretto zaworu bezpieczenstwa,
Raz w miesigcu AR . .
aby upewnic¢ sie, ze weze wody sg drozne.

Il Zawor bezpieczenstwa — : ) - . -
Jesliwoda nie przeptywa swobodnie po aktywacji pokretta, nalezy wymienié

zawor bezpieczenstwa.
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ELIMINARE

Simbolul de pe produs sau de pe ambalajindica faptul ca produsul nu trebuie considerat deseu menajer normal,
ci trebuie dus la punctul de colectare specializat pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice si electronice.
Efectuand eliminarea acestui produs in mod corespunzator, contribuiti la evitarea potentialelor consecinte
negative pentru mediu si sanatate care ar putea rezulta din eliminarea necorespunzatoare a produsului. Pentru
mai multe informatii despre reciclarea acestui produs, contactati oficiul municipal, serviciul local de eliminare
a deseurilor sau magazinul de unde a fost achizitionat produsul. Aceasta prevedere este valabila numai in

statele membre UE.
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llustratiile din manual au doar scop explicativ.
Acestea pot diferi usor de produsul achizitionat.

0 - SIMBOLOGIE

Pictogramele prezentate in capitolul urmator permit furnizarea rapida si clara a informatiilor necesare
pentru utilizarea corecta a aparatului in conditii de siguranta.

Index

Paragrafele precedate de acest simbol contin informatii si prescriptii foarte importante, in special in ceea ce
priveste siguranta. Nerespectarea poate duce la:

- pericol pentru securitatea operatorilor

- pierderea garantiei contractuale

- declinarea raspunderii din partea companiei producatoare.

PERICOL

Indica faptul ca aparatul utilizeaza refrigerant inflamabil. In cazul in care apar scapari
de agent frigorific iar acesta este expus la o sursa externa de aprindere, exista riscul de
incendiu.

T TENSIUNE ELECTRICA PERICULOASA

Semnaleaza personalului in cauza ca operatiunea descrisa prezinta, daca nu este efectuata
—— cu respectarea normelor de siguranta, riscul de a suferi un soc electric.

( | PERICOL GENERIC
Semnaleaza personalului in cauza ca operatiunea descrisa prezinta, daca nu este efectuata
—— cu respectarea normelor de siguranta, riscul de a suferi daune fizice.

0.1 - AVERTIZARI GENERALE

CAND UTILIZATI ECHIPAMENTE ELECTRICE, RESPECTATI MEREU PRECAUTIILE
DE SIGURANTA DE BAZA PENTRU A REDUCE RISCURILE DE INCENDIU, SOCURILE
ELECTRICE SI VATAMARILE PERSOANELOR, INCLUSIV URMATOARELE

I>=" 1. Document rezervat conform legii cu interzicerea reproducerii sau transmiterii catre terti
fara autorizarea explicita a companiei OLIMPIA SPLENDID. Aparatele pot suferi actualizari
si, prin urmare, pot avea caracteristici diferite de cele prezentate, fara aaduce un prejudiciu
textelor cuprinse in acest manual.

2. Cititi cu atentie manualul de fata inainte de a efectua orice operatiune (instalare, intretinere,

utiIizare) Si respectati cu stricte;e ceea ce este descris in respectivele capitole.

3. Faceti cunoscute instructiunile de fata intregului personal implicat in transportul si

instalarea aparatului. _

4. COMPANIA PRODUCATOARE NU iSI ASUMA RESPONSABILITATEA PENTRU DAUNELE
CAUZATE PERSOANELOR SAU LUCRURILOR CA URMARE A NERESPECTARII
NORMELOR CONTINUTE IN MANUALUL DE FATA.

Compania producatoare isi rezerva dreptul de a aduce modificari in orice moment la

modelele sale, fara a schimba caracteristicile esentiale descrise in manualul de fata.

Aparatul trebuie sa fie impamantat eficient.

In apropierea sursei de alimentare trebuie instalat un intrerupator de circuit de dispersie.

Nu indepartati, nu acoperiti si nu stergeti informatiile permanente, cum ar fi instructiunile,

etichetele generice sau de ‘date aplicate pe partea exterioari a aparatului sau din mterlorul

panourilor acestuia.

9. In timpul montarii si pentru fiecare operatlune de intretinere, este necesar sa se respecte
precautiile mentlonate in manualul de fata sipe etichetele apllcate pe interiorul aparatelor,
precum si sa se ia toate masurile de precautle sugerate de bunul simt si de Reglementarile
de S|guranta in vigoare la locul de instalare.

ON® o
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27.
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12.

13.

16.

17.

25.

Pentru instalarea acestui aparat este nevoie de un tehnician calificat. O instalare
necorespunzatoare poate cauza pierderi de apa, socuri electrice sau incendii.

Pentru a manipula, repara si/sau executa operatiunile de intretinere a aparatului, solicitati
interventia unui tehnician calificat sau adresati-va serviciului de asistenta tehnica.

Conexiunea electrica trebuie sa respecte instructiunile furnizorului local de energie
electrica, ale intreprinderii locale de energie electrica si din acest manual.

Nu utilizati niciodata cabluri si sigurante fuzibile cu curent nominal gresit, altfel unitatea
se poate defecta, provocand un incendiu.

Nu utilizati niciodata spray-uri inflamabile cum ar fi lacuri de par, fixative sau vopsele in
apropierea aparatului.

In cazul in care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta trebuie inlocuit de producator
sau de serviciul de asistenta tehnica al acestuia sau, in orice caz, de catre o persoana cu
calificare similara, pentru a preveni orice risc.

Temperatura apei poate depasi 50°C cauzand imediat opariri si arsuri grave. Serecomanda
utilizarea unor valve corespunzatoare de limitare a temperaturii apei.

Nu atingeti (daca este in functiune) produsul cu méinile ude.
Risc de incendiu sau socuri electrice.

Sursa de alimentare trebuie sa fie montata la o inaltime mai mare de 1,8 m. In cazul
stropirii cu apa, indepartati sursa de alimentare de apa.

Pe partea de admisie a apei trebuie sa instalati o valva unidirectionala (disponibila ca
accesoriu, vezi paragraful corespunzator).

in timpul functlonaru este normal ca apa sa picure din orificiul valvei de siguranta. in
orice caz, daca apare o pierdere exesiva de apa, contactati serviciul de asistenta.

Dupa o perloada indelungata de utilizare, verificati baza SI racordurile aparatului. Daca
este deteriorat, aparatul se poate defecta si cauza accidente.

Pozitionati furtunul de evacuare astfel incat sa asigurati o purjare corespunzatoare.
Realizarea eronati a unei instalatii de evacuare poate cauza pierderi de apa care sa
deterioreze parti ale cladirii, mobilei etc.

Nu atingeti partile interne ale aparatului.

Nu scoateti panoul frontal deoarece veti expune piese electrice aflate sub tensiune. Nu
interupeti alimentarea cu energie electrica.

Instalatia se stinge si reporneste incalzirea automat. Pentru a incalzi apa este necesara
alimentarea cu energle electrici in continuu, cu exceptia operatiunilor de asistenta
tehnica si intretinere.

Daci aparatele sunt destinate a fi conectate in mod permanent la un cablaj fix, trebuie sa se
instaleze un dispozitiv de deconectare omnipolar cu o distanta minima de 3 mm intre poli,
un intrerupétor diferential (RCD) cu un curent nominal de declansare care nu depaseste 30
mA si un dispozitiv de deconectare in cablajul fix, in conformitate cu reglementarile privind
cablarea.

N
Acest produs trebuie utilizat numai in conformitate cu specificatiile indicate in

A manualul de fata. Orice utilizare diferita de cea specificata poate cauza vatamari
grave.
COMPANIA PRODUCATOARE NU iSI ASUMA RESPONSABILITATEA PENTRU
DAUNELE CAUZATE PERSOANELOR SAU LUCRURILOR CA URMARE A
NERESPECTARII NORMELOR CONTINUTE IN MANUALUL DE FATA. )
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1 - DESCRIERE APARAT (Fig.1)

1. Anod

2. Capac inferior

2a. Rezistenta electrica

lesire apa

Sonda de temperatura superioara
Sonda de temperatura inferioara
Suporturi de montare

Intrare apa

Intrare gaz

ONo oA

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

lesire gaz

Cutie electronica

Cutie de derivatie

Capac superior

Capac tablou electric
Panou de control

Panou cu rol estetic

Panou metalic

Baza panoului de comanda

1.1 - LISTA COMPONENTELOR FURNIZATE (Fig.2)

Partile indicate mai jos sunt incluse in furnitura, celelalte accesorii necesare pentru instalare vor

trebui sa fie achizitionate.

a. Manual de instructiuni
b. Suruburi cu dibluri

‘ c. Supapa de siguranta

(2] )
NEXYA DHW S5 E 100
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1.2 - PRIMIRE S| DEZAMBALARE

Aparatul este foarte greu. Executati operatiunile de transport si dezambalare in doua sau mai multe persoane.

NU inclinati excesiv aparatul Tn timpul manipularii.

Aparatele se livreaza complete si in stare perfecta, totusi, pentru a tine sub control calitatea serviciilor de

transport, respectati urmatoarele instructiuni:

a. La primirea ambalajelor, verificati daca ambalajul este deteriorat, daca da, retrageti marfa cu rezerve,
producand dovezi fotografice si orice deteriorare aparenta.

b. dezambalati verificand prezenta componentelor individuale cu listele de ambalare.

c. controlati ca niciuna dintre componente sa nu fi fost deteriorata in timpul transportului; daca este necesar,
notificati expeditorul cu privire la orice deteriorare in termen de 3 zile de la primire prin scrisoare reco-
mandata cu confirmare de primire, prezentdnd documentatia fotografica.

d. Aveti grija cand dezambalati si instalati aparatura.

Piesele ascutite pot provoca rani, acordati o atentie deosebitd marginilor structurii si aripioarelor
condensatorului si evaporatorului.

e. Trimiteti aceste informatii prin fax si la OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Pentru orice controversa, va fi competenta instanta din BRESCIA.

@3 Pastrati ambalajul cel putin pe durata perioadei de garantie, pentru eventualele expedieri catre cen-
trul de asistenta in caz de reparatie. Eliminati componentele ambalajului conform reglementarilor
in vigoare privind eliminarea deseurilor.

2 - MOD DE INSTALARE
2.1 - MASURI DE PRECAUTIE LA INSTALARE

é Aparatul trebuie sa fie instalat, utilizat si pastrat intr-un mediu in care temperatura este cuprinsa
in intervalul 5-43°C. Asigurati-va ca temperatura din mediul inconjurétor al aparatului nu scade
sub 5°C, risc de inghet al apei. Nu instalati aparatul in zone expuse la ploaie.

Nerespectarea normelor indicate care poate cauza functionarea defectuoasa a aparaturilor,
exonereaza compania OLIMPIA SPLENDID de orice forma de garantie si de eventuale daune
cauzate persoanelor, animalelor sau bunurilor.

é Este important ca instalatia electrica sa fie in conformitate cu normele, sa respecte datele din
fisa tehnica si sa aibe o buna legatura la pamant.

é Nu instalati, dezinstalati sau reinstalati aparatura singuri (client).
Risc de incendiu sau socuri electrice, explozie sau vatamare.

é Pentru instalare contactati intotdeauna revanzatorul sau un centru de asistenta autorizat. Risc
de incendiu sau socuri electrice, explozie sau vatamare.

Verificati ca zona de instalare sa nu se deterioreze in timp.
Daca baza se sfardma sau cedeaza, si aparatul de aer conditionat ar putea cadea, cauzind
daune mobilierului, avarieri ale produsului si vatamari persoanelor.

é Instalati aparatul intr-un loc in care peretele sau podeaua sunt solide, robuste si sunt capabile
sd sustina aparatul.

Nu instalati aparatul intr-un loc in care ar putea exista pierderi de gaz inflamabil.
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* Tineti cont de temperatura aerului ambiant in modul de functionare pompa de caldura,
deoarece temperatura trebuie sa se incadreze in limitele de functionare.

Daca temperatura aerului ambiant ar depasi limitele, rezistenta electrica ar fi activata pentru
a satisface cererea de apa calda, pompa de caldura nu ar functiona iar incalzirea electrica
ar inlocui functionarea pompei de caldura.

* Inceeace priveste intervalul specific de functionare a unitatii exterioare, consultati manulul
de instructiuni al unitatii exterioare.

* Aparatul amplasat in medii neconditionate (adica in garaje, subsoluri etc.) poate necesita
izolarea tevilor de apd, de condens si de evacuare pentru a le proteja de inghet.

altfel, consultati furnizorul):
* Locuri impregnate cu uleiuri minerale, cum ar fi lubrifiantul pentru masinile de taiat.
* Locuri pe coasta, in care aerul are o salinitate ridicata.
* Locuriin apropierea izvoarelor calde, in care exista gaze corozive, de ex.: gaze sulfuroase.
*  Fabrici in care exista fulctuatii semnificative de tensiune.
* In interiorul unui vehicul sau al unei cabine.
» Locuri expuse la razele directe ale soarelui sau alte surse de caldura (de ex. bucatarii).
* Locuri in care exista unde electrmagnetice puternice.
* Locuriin care exista gaze sau materiale inflamabile.
* Locuri in care exista vapori de gaze acide sau bazice.

é Evitatiinstalarea aparatului in urmétoarele locuri pentru a preveni avariile (daca nu se poate

Este necesar sa se conecteze un furtun de evacuare la limitatorul de presiune; instalati furtunul
intr-o directie descendenta continud si intr-un mediu lipsit de riscul de inghet.

deschidere minima necesara pentru protectia impotriva scurgerilor de agent frigorific este de
5 cm? Spatiul minim necesar in partea inferioara pentru instalare si intretinerea de rutina este
de minim 300 mm.

~
N N A B

.ﬁ Dacé rezervorul de apa este instalat intr-un spatiu inchis* (de exemplu, un dulap), suprafata de

F3
180
/ 3 =35 =35 - A -
% A #50°
=400 w/f
| Y Q\% /
“%
7
H
@ Suprafata de deschidere
|
-9
Z
s 500 550 1060 - B -
- /
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2.2 -

PROCEDURI DE INSTALARE
* Aparatul trebuie sa fie fixat bine pentru a evita zgomote si trepidatii.
* Asigurati-va ca nu exista obstacole in jurul aparatului.

Asigurati-va ca rezervorul este instalat in pozitie verticala si sigura, prevazand spatiul necesar
pentru instalare si intretinere.

* Rezervorul trebuie sa fie amplasat intr-un spatiu in care sa primeasca un flux constant de
aer.

* Aparatul trebuie instalat pe un perete care trebuie sa fie din zidarie si/sau material rezistent
la caldura (de ex., beton, piatra, caramida etc.) capabil sa suporte o greutate de cel putin
200 kg; daca este necesar, sprijiniti aparatul pe un suport de podea.

Dupa alegerea locului adecvat pentru instalare, procedati dupa cum urmeaza (fig. 4):

1.

2.

3.

Pozitionati aparatul pe podeaua stabila si plana in pozitie verticala, sprijinindu-I de peretele pe care doriti
sa-l instalati.

Asezati sablonul de gaurire din dotare pe perete, respectand distantele minime fata de tavan, de podea
si de peretii laterali.

Folosind un burghiu mic sau un poanson, marcati cu foarte mare grija centrele diferitelor orificii (&10mm)
care trebuie practicate Thainte de a le gauri.

4. Introduceti suruburile cu dibluri (b) in orificiile realizate anterior.
@3 Asigurati-va ca surubul (b) iese din perete cu aproximativ 15/17 mm, asa cum se indica in figura.
5. Pozitionati aparatul pe perete folosind suporturile (6).
6. Asigurati-va ca aparatul este bine fixat in siguranta.
@ )
| D

.

b ¢
G.p— =
% .
i(\\\\\\\ /'://///\i L
} \\/// | \\\\\\\\\
‘L\ i /J /
~~_ i e
~ | -
\\\l///
/

=

Pentru instalarea unitatii exterioare sau a altor aparate, consultati manualul dedicat acestora.
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3 - INSTALARE

® )
— — Valva de —
— Y siguranta 4
/ g 4
Supapa
de izolare Furtun de
evacuare evacuare
J
/
| i 2
! |1 N
z A T Ao
L= . 5 Apa de la
WA 51 ) icoana 3 robinet
DHW
- /

Accesorii Functie Cerinte de instalare

Instalare obligatorie.
Masura trebuie sa corespunda cu dia-
metrul tevii de apa.

Valva intervine pentru a intrerupe fluxul

Valva de interceptare .
apei.

Valva antiretur pentru a impiedica flu-
xul apei Tn bidon.

Mentine presiunea in tevile de apa
constanta.

Valva unidirectionala Instalare obligatorie.

Vas de expansiune (3) Instalare facultativa (5L).

Amesteca apa in iesire cu apa rece | Instalare obligatorie.
pentru a obtine o temperatura constan- | Masura trebuie sa corespunda cu dia-
ta a apei. metrul tevii de apa.

Valva de limitare a
temperaturii (4)

= Este necesara valva de limitare a temperaturii pe terminalul utilizare a apei calde.

+ Specificatia filetului pentru intrarea sau iesirea apei este G1/2" (filet exterior). Tevile trebuie sa fie bine izolate
de caldura.

+ Specificatia filetului de racordare a valvei de siguranta este G1/2" (filet interior). La sfarsitul instalarii, trebuie
s& va asigurati ca iesirea tevii de evacuare se afla in exterior.

* Presiune statica externa la 0,1 MPa in faza de proba.

+ Specificatia filetului valvei unidirectionale pentru accesorii este G1/2". Este utilizata pentru a impiedica returul
apei in boiler.

+ Cénd sistemul hidraulic este in functiune, deschideti valva de admisie a apei reci si valva de evacuare a apei
calde si incepeti s& umpleti rezervorul. Odata ce apa curge corespunzator din teava de iesire (iesirea apei din
robinet), rezervorul este plin, inchideti toate valvele si verificati daca exista pierderi pe tevi.

+ Daca presiunea apei in intrare este mai mica de 0,15 Mpa, trebuie sa instalati o pompa la intrarea apei.

* Nu trebuie sa se instaleze niciun dispozitiv (supapa de izolare, reductor de presiune etc.) intre grupul de sigu-
ranta si conducta de alimentare cu apa rece a boilerului.

+ Apa de condensare se poate scurge din aparat daca tubul de scurgere este blocat sau daca aparatul functio-
neaza intr-un mediu cu umiditate ridicata; se recomanda sé se utilizeze o tavita de drenare, asa cum se arata
in figura.
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Daca unitatea a fost instalata intr-un loc in care temperatura exterioara este sub pragul de
A inghet:
* Asigurati izolarea termica pentru toate componentele hidraulice.
* Extrageti butonul valvei de siguranta o data la fiecare sase luni pentru a va asigura ca valva
nu este blocata.
* Pentru apreveniinghetarea rezervorului, goliti-l fara a-I pune in functiune (aparatul raméne
alimentat pentru a proteja rezervorul.

Nu demontati valva de siguranta. Nu obstructionati teava de evacuare. Risc de exploxie a re-
zervorului.
é Fiti atenti la apa calda din valva. Risc de arsuri.

+ Pentru a asigura utilizarea Tn siguranté a rezervorului (1) in cazul unei presiuni de alimentare cu apa mai mare
de 0,5 MPa, trebuie instalata o supapéa de reducere a presiunii pe teava de intrare a apei.

+ Condensul se poate scurge din unitate daca teava de evacuare este obstructionata sau daca aparatul este
utilizat intr-un mediu foarte umed, caz in care se recomanda utilizarea unui vas de golire.

+ Daca, pentru instalare, se utilizeaza tuburi sintetice (cum ar fi PER, multistrat etc.), este obligatoriu sa se in-
staleze o supapa de reglare termostatica pe tevile de racordare ale boilerului. Reglarea supapei trebuie sa fie
efectuata astfel incat sa se garanteze ca temperatura apei nu depaseste limita recomandata.

3.1 - CIRCUITUL AGENTULUI FRIGORIFIC R32
Aparatul exterior este umplut cu gaz R32, un gaz refrigerant inflamabil, inodor, cu viteza de combustie redusa
(clasa A2L). Tn cazul scurgerilor de agent frigorific, exista posibilitatea de aprindere in cazul contactului cu
o sursa externa de aprindere.
Agentul frigorific trece prin interiorul rezervorului prin tevile de gaz.
Asigurati-va cainstalarea aparatului sia conductei de agent frigorific respecta legislatia in vigoare din tara dvs..

é Pentru masurile de precautie referitoare la gazul R32, va rugam sa consultati manu-
alul unitatii exterioare.

3.2 - TUBULATURA AGENTULUI FRIGORIFIC R32

Apasati pe partea in forma de cruce a conectorului ,,B” cu o unealta timp de aproximativ 5~10 secunde, pana
cand punctul rosu proeminent de pe conectorul ,A” se retrage complet. Scoateti conectorii ,A” si ,B”, apoi
conectati tubul de agent frigorific intre unitatea de interior si unitatea de exterior.

n@: Pentru instructiunile de instalare specifice, consultati manualul unitatii exterioare.

Dimensiunea racordarii tevilor unitatii exterioare si unitatii interioare

Unitate exterioara Unitate interioara
Teava gaz Teava lichid Teava gaz Teava lichid
NEXYA WHR S5 E " " NEXYA DHW S5 E " "
QUADRI 27 @ 9,52 (3/8") 26,35 (1/4") 100 @9,52 (3/8") @ 6,35 (1/4")

@D Instalarea aparatului si a conductei de agent frigorific trebuie sa respecte reglementarile locale si
nationale referitoare la agentul frigorific desemnat.
Dat fiind ca aparatul contine gaz R32, trebuie sa se aiba in vedere o suprafata minima pentru in-
stalarea acestuia. In cazul in care cantitatea de agent frigorific totald este <1,84 kg, nu trebuie s
instalati aparatul respectand o suprafata minima.

@D Consultati manualul de instalare a unitatii exterioare in ce priveste cantitatea de agent frigorific in
cazul unei incarcaturi suplimentare.

RO -9

NEXYA DHW S5 E 100



3.3 - CERINTE PRIVIND SPATIUL MINIM
In cazul unei cantitati de agenti frigorific totale >1,84 kg, aparatul trebuie sé fie instalat, utilizat si depozitat
intr-o incapere cu o suprafata mai mare decat criteriile minime.
Consultati graficul si tabelul pentru a stabili criteriile minime:

Cantitate de agent Suprafatad minima
frigorific (kg) (m2) (H: 2,2 m)
[
1,84 29 T
(1) 100
1,9 31 .6 -l °°
2,0 34 SER
"]
21 38 =
2,2 41 g s B
23 45 EL M
S
2,4 49 o = wz
2,5 53 i‘ti B 1.81 9 2.02 1 222 3 242 5 2.62 7 2.82 9
2,6 58 g =
2,7 62 @
2,8 67 Superficie minima dell'ambiente
29 71 per l'installazione (m?)

3.4 - CONECTARE ELECTRICA
é + Valorile tensiunii si frecventei de alimentare sp respecte specificatiile de pe placuta apa-
ratului.

* Linia de alimentare este echipata cu o impamantare eficienta si este dimensionata corect
pentru absorbtia maxima.

* In conformitate cu reglementarile nationale, un dispozitiv de deconectare a tuturor polilor
cu o distanta de separare de cel putin 3 mm pentru toti polii si un dispozitiv de curent
rezidual cu o valoare nominala mai mare de 10 mA trebuie sa fie integrate in cablajul fix.

* Reglati dispozitivul de protectie impotriva scurgerilor de curent in conformitate cu regle-
mentarile electrotehnice guvernamentale relevante.

* Cablul de alimentare si cablul de semnal trebuie sa fie pozate in mod corect si ordonat,
fara sa existe interferente sau contact cu teava sau valva de racord.

* Cablajul trebuie séfie realizat de tehnicieni specializatiin conformitate cu normele nationale
privind cablajul si schema electrica anexata.

3.4.1 - Specificatii privind alimentarea cu energie electrica
Pentru cablul de alimentare se recomanda modelul HO7RN-F.

Denumirea modelului NEXYA DHW S5 E 100 220-240V— 50 Hz

Alimentare 220-240V - 50 Hz

Diametru minim cablu de alimentare (mm?) 1,5

Cablu punere la pamant (mm?) 1,5

intrerupator manual (A)
Capacitate/Siguranta fuzibila (A)

30/20 (pentru DHW)

intrerupator de dispersie (Neinclus)
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é Aparatul trebuie sa fie instalat cu un intrerupator de circuit de scurgere la paméant
amplasat aproape de sursa de alimentare.

Control Box
Pentru ajustare comanda SG ; 3
s ! | A
' 2
SW2 E D : T5L
1 A onga]
T5U
MOD SG PORNIT SG OPRIT oNG 2
— D T R [CN53]— DISPLAY
SETARE DIN FA- ) M ?T]S g ﬂ4 ispay |
BRICA ==
L> '
CN16 o o y %
Brown x P :
i indic3 5 ™4 [t G & !
Simbolul indica faptul ca ] ] Rv2|3 mm b 3z
elementul este OPTIO- ;== ~~~~~; Blue 5 9 = <2
NAL. . [CortraiBor] a3 S [
; [ T g crz (] ’5 % | o i
Acordati atentie cablurilor | tank; Q T
care ies din rezervor pen- ; S-S — T
tru a le conectalacompo- || | |ca ! @—H—@ crt ([ CN25 Wﬁﬁ‘
nenta corespunzatoare. ! ; S Blue — 5 )
Mgred 5| 3| 8 N e
Semnalul W trebuie sa T5L T5U < o] o I A A
fie conectat numai daca 5| 5| 8 §
nu sunt conectate unitati @ @ o —— -
de interior (aer-aer); in BHE P2 el E HE
schimb, dacd sunt pre- LN @ o33P0 2oz E|E
zente unitati de interior | i
(aer-aer), semnalul W IL ‘N IS‘W EB|€9|GB [1]2]3]4]5]6] [PTa e [x1[xe
trebuie sa fie deconectat. : : é i1 ModBus On/Off
é : : | 220~24Q0VAC 35
50 [T50 LA UNITATEA | covneoam
EXTERIOARA S0Hz 2 8T
______ SO £ S
ABRE- ABRE-
VIERE DESCRIERE VIERE DESCRIERE
CT1 Transformator de curent T5U Senzorul de temperatura al rezervorului (ridicat)
CT2 | Transformator de curent cu secventa zero ICA | Anod cu curent indus
T5L Senzorul de temperatura al rezervorului (scazut)

3.4.2 - Schema electrica a instalatiei
Respectati schema electrica de mai jos, avand grija sa dimensionati cablurile in functie de curentul care trece
prin acestea. Alimentarea rezistentei electrice trebuie sa fie asigurata de un circuit electric independent (prin
urmare nu utilizati alimentarea care provine din unitatea exterioara).

REZERVOR UNITATE EXTERIOARA
[LIN[®]© [LIN[STw] @LNSWL N
220-240V~50Hz : i
. = oy
X<
- 5 ALIMENTARE
ALIMENTARE anl UNITATE
CB REZISTENTA COMUNICARE/ EXTERIOARA
S OTRICA ALIMENTARE !
REZERVOR — q]
= [MPAMANTARE ]
IMPAMANTARE Th

1 -Cataramé_ 5 o Selectati orificiul adecvat pentru stréangerea cablurilor, aga cum se arata in
2 - Cablu rezistenta electrica imaginea de alaturi. In cazul in care cablul nu este blocat suficient, utilizati
3 - Cablu ODU-IDU catarama pentru a-| sustine.
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3.4.3 - Lista de verificare pentru procedurile

de instalare

Pentru cablul de alimentare se recomanda modelul

HO7RN-F.

Amplasament

Peretele trebuie sa poata suporta o sarcina mi-
nima de 200 kg.

[l

Podeaua de sub rezervor trebuie sa fie capabila
sa sustina greutatea aparatului umplut cu apa.

[l

Instalare in medii interioare (cum ar fi subsol
sau garaj) si in pozitie verticala La adapost de
temperaturile de inghet.

Masuri adoptate pentru a adaposti zona de de-
teriorarile cauzate de apa. De ex. bazin de go-
lire din metal, instalat si racordat cu o evacuare
corespunzatoare.

Spatiu suficient pentru intretinerea boilerului.

Locul este liber de elemente corozive de orice
naturd precum sulful, fluorul si clorul (aceste
elemente se gasesc in aerosoli, in detergenti,
n Tnalbitori, in solventii pentru curatenie, in de-
odorantele de camera, in vopsele si diluantj, in
agentii frigorifici si multe alte produse comercia-
le si de uz casnic).

De asemenea, praful excesiv si scamele pot
afecta functionarea aparatului care va trebui sa
fie curatat mai des.

Temperatura mediului inconjurator trebuie sa fie
cuprinsa ntre -15°C si 43°C. Daca temperatura
aerului din jur depaseste limitele superioara si
inferioard, componentele electrice vor fi activate
pentru a satisface cererii de apa calda.

[l

Tubulatura instalatiei hidraulice

Valva de siguranta trebuie sa fie instalata co-
rect, cu o teava de evacuare racordata la o gura
de evacuare corespunzatoare si la adapost de
inghet.

Toate tevile trebuie sé fie instalate corect si nu
trebuie sa aiba pierderi.

Aparatul trebuie sa fie complet umplut cu apa.

Valva de limitare a temperaturii apei sau mixerul
(recomandat) se instaleaza conform instructiu-
nilor specifice ale producatorului.

O ||| o

Instalarea tubulaturii de evacuare a con-

densului

Aparatul trebuie sa fie pozitionat astfel incat sa
aiba acces la o pompa adecvata de evacuare
sau drenare a condensului.

Tevile de evacuare a condensului se instaleaza
Si se racordeazd la o pompéa adecvata de eva-
cuare sau de drenare a condensului.

[

Conexiuni electrice

Pentru o functionare corecta, rezistenta electri-
ca necesita o sursa de alimentare de 230 V.

Dimensiunea cablajului si a racordurilor trebuie
sd respecte toate reglementarile locale in vigoa-
re si cerintele acestui manual.

Rezistenta si sursa de alimentare cu energie
electrica trebuie sa fie legate corect la pamant.

Trebuie sa se instaleze o sigurantd fuzibila de
protectie la suprasarcina, corespunzatoare sau
un ntrerupator automat de protectie.

O oo g

Revizie dupa instalare

Intelegerea modului de utilizare a modulului de
interfata utilizator pentru a seta diferiti parametri
si functii.

Intelegerea importantei inspectiei/intretinerii de
rutind a vasului si a tevilor de scurgere a con-
densului.

Toate acestea ajuta la prevenirea posibilelor
obstructionari ale tevilor de scurgere care de-
termina revarsarea vasului de scurgere a con-
densului.

4 - PROBE DE FUNCTIONARE
4.1 - UMPLEREA CU APA iNAINTE DE PUNEREA iN FUNCTIUNE

Tnainte de a utilza acest aparat, urmati pasii de mai jos:
Umplere cu apa: Daca unitatea este folosita pentru prima oara sau refolosita dupa ce s-a golit rezervorul,
fnainte de pornire, asigurati-va ca rezervorul este umplut cu apa.

1. Deschideti (\__ ) valva de admisie a apei reci si valva de iesire a apei calde.
2. Umpleti rezervorul de apa. Cand apa iese din supapa de iesire, rezervorul e plin.
3. Inchideti (© ) valva de iesire a apei calde pentru a finaliza umplerea.
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Punerea in functiune fara apa in rezervor poate duce la deteriorarea rezistentei elec-
trice auxiliare. Producatorul nu isi asuma nicio raspundere pentru daunele cauzate
in asemenea circumstante.

Dupa pornire, afisajul se ilumineaza. Utilizatorii pot controla aparatul prin intermediul butoanelor de pe panoul
de comanda.

A

L -

GNoaRWON=2

inainte de a efectua operatiunile de curétare, transfer etc. al aparatului, rezervorul
trebuie sa fie golit.

Inchideti () valva de admisie a apei reci si deschideti (« ) ) valva de iesire a apei calde.
Asigurati-va ca valva de evacuare este deschisa ( \ D).

Goliti rezervorul.

Dupa golire, inlocuiti piulita tevii de drenaj.

Inchideti (1 D ) valva de evacuare.

VERIFICARE INAINTE DE PUNEREA IN FUNCTIUNE

Verificati daca ati efectuat operatiunile redate pe lista de verificare inainte de proba de functionare.
Verificati corectitudinea instalarii sistemului.

Verificati corectitudinea racordarii tevilor de apa/gaz si a cablajului.

Verificati conformitatea evacuarii condensului si izolarea tuturor componentelor hidraulice.
Verificati corectitudinea alimentarii cu energie electrica.

Verificati daca exista aer in tevile de apa si deschiderea tuturor valvelor.

Verificati daca s-a instalat un dispozitiv eficient de protectie impotriva scurgerilor de curent.
Verificati presiunea apei in admisie (intre 0,15 Mpa si 0.5 MPa).

FUNCTIONARE

Structura instalatiei

Aparatul dispune de doua tipuri de surse de incalzire: pompa de céldura si rezistenta electrica.
Aparatul va selecta automat sursele de incalzire pentru a incalzi apa la temperatura nominala.
Afisarea temperaturii apei

Temperatura care apare pe afisaj depinde de masurarea parametrului maxim al senzorului superior si al
senzorului inferior.

Surse de incalzire

Sursa de incalzire este selectatd automat de aparat. Se poate insa activa manual rezistenta electrica.
Interval temperatura de functionare

Setarea intervalului temperaturii nominale a apei: 38~70°C.

Interval de temperatura ambianta pentru functionarea rezistentei electrice: -20~47°C.

Schimbare sursa de incalzire

Daca temperatura nominala a apei setate este mai mare decéat temp. max. (pompa de caldura), aparatul
activeaza mai intai pompa de calduréa la temperatura max., apoi opreste pompa de caldura si activeaza
rezistenta electrica pentru a Thcalzi continuu apa, pana la atingerea temperaturii nominale.

Daca se pune in functiune manual rezistenta electrica cu pompa de céaldura activa, rezistenta electrica
si pompa de caldura vor functiona impreuna péna ce apa ajunge la temperatura nominala. Prin urmare,
daca doriti o incalzire rapida, activati manual rezistenta electrica.

[~=" Rezistenta electrica va fi pornita o data pentru a contribui la incalzirea in curs, daca doriti sa

utilizati din nou rezistenta electricd, apasati pe simbolul ,, ft .
Daca pentru incélzirea apei se utilizeaza doar rezistenta electrica, trebuie setata o temperatura

nominala a apei mai ridicata, in cazul in care temperatura ambianta se afla in afara intervalului
de functionare al pompei de caldura.
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5.1 - FUNCTII

5.1.1 - Functie de dezinfectie saptamanala
In timpul dezinfectiei, aparatul incepe imediat incalzirea apei la 70°C pentru a elimina eventualele bacterii
Legionella din rezervorul de apa.
Intimpul dezinfectiei, pe afisaj se ilumineazaicoana Aparatul dezactiveaza dezinfectia daca temperatura
apei depaseste 70°C iar icoana "@" se stinge.

5.1.2 - Functie vacanta
Apasati pe butonul @ pentru a selecta VACATION, aparatul va proceda automat la incalzirea apeila 15°C
pentru a economisi energie pe durata perioadelor de vacanta.

5.1.3 - Functie de oprire de la distanta
Utilizatorul poate conecta un intrerupator. Daca intrerupatorul este inchis, aparatul se va opri fortat. Daca se
deschide intrerupatorul, aparatul poate functiona normal pe baza setarilor sale.

5.1.4 - Functie cautare
Tineti apasat butonul Q timp de 1 secunda pentru a vizualiza parametrii de functionare a instalatiei unul
cate unu Tn succesiunea indicata de fiecare data cand apasati pe /\ sau pe butonul \.

Minute bit Minute bit

Ore bit

inferior superior inferior B FATED
0 T 5 U Temp./°C T5U
1 T 5 L Temp./°C T5L
2 T 5 ! Temp./°C --
- o Timp de oprire a pompei de
3 ] 5 Temp./°C caldura
4 T 3 Temp./°C T3
5 T Y Temp./°C T4
6 T P Temp./°C TP
7 Fa H Temp./°C --
0: Oprire
1: Réacire
2: Incalzire
3: Alimentare cu aer
4: Dezumidificare
5:/
: 6: Racire fortata
: o | A o e ctonere
; 8: Autocuratare
9:/
10: Dezghetare fortata
11:/
. 12.ACM
13:INCALZIRE + ACM
14:RACIRE + ACM
< . Pentru tipul Split se afiseaza
9 T F r Frecventa de functionare a frecventa de functionare
unitatii exterioare ’ e
' efectiva
10 T T Temp./°C Temperatura de sterilizare
1 c o Curent Valoare curent
12 F I Interval de viteza -
13 £ o Suma de control parametri 0~ 255
Deschidere valva de
e £ £ ! expansiune electrica o
RO -14
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£ P Cerere de energie pompa de 0: NU
- caldura 1:Da
F U P Pompa de apa --
= 5 Electrovalva cu o cale --
F T Tip de ventilator --
Tip de reglare incalzire electrica
_ (0: Reglare individuala a
- ! Reglare incalzire electrica temperaturii apei;
1: Reglare dubla a temperaturii
apei)
Timp de reglare a pompei de
caldura(0: Reglare individuala a
H P Reglare pompa de caldura temperaturii apei; 1:
Reglare dubla a temperaturii
apei)
£ 5 / Element electro-mecanic de .
! incalzire al compresorului
5 / o Capacitate rezervor apa --
Y P Valvéa cu patru cai --
1 1" . 0: Aparat fara split
v Y Tip aparat 1: Aparat cu split
U ! Versiune Versiune software host
U c Versiune Versiune software display
U 3 Versiune Versiune software extern
U Y Cod incélzire electricd 0
U Il Cod aparat 1
, , . Ultima defectiune (numar de
i £ I Coduri de defectiune defect)
. . Penultima defectiune (numar de
c £ r Coduri de defectiune defect)
. . De la a treia la ultima defectiune
3 £ r Coduri de defectiune (numér de defect)
1 d { imp de executie intretinere nitate: Zi
H H H Timp d tie intreti Unitate: Zi
-+ ' £ Temperatura nominala de Temperatura nominala de
! t exploatare Logica exploatare Logica
£ r d -- SFARSIT
! U Versiune Versiunea protocolului host
d ! Versiune Versiunea protocolului pentru

afisaj
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Icoana

Descriere

868 se ilumineaza cu ecran blocat.
Arata temperatura apei;

Arata zilele de vacanta ramase; arata tem-
peratura setata in setari;

Arata setarile aparatului/parametrii de func-
tionare, cod de eroare/protectie la cerere.

Descriere

Blocaj:
Daca afisajul este blocat, icoana se aprin-
de, in caz contrar va fi stinsa.

Setarea orei si a ceasului
2nna arata ceasul.
Cand exista o setare pentru ceas.

gS::

EVU:

Cénd se detecteaza semnalul fotovoltaic,
icoana se aprinde, temperatura de setpoint
este reglata la valoarea maxima iar apara-
tul produce rapid apa calda.

DAY

Sunt prevazute icoane pentru TIMER zilnic
si saptamanal.

Daca se seteaza unul din acestea, aceasta
icoana se ilumineaza atunci cand ecranul
este deblocat;

Daca nu se seteaza niciun timer, va rama-
ne stins.

Daca se seteaza timer-ul, icoana cores-
punzatoare este iluminata intermitent, cu o
frecventa de 2 Hz si se aprinde si timer-ul
care a fost setat.

E-heat:
Se aprinde atunci cand rezistenta electrica
este in functiune, altfel raméane stinsa.

NOTA: Cand se intrunesc conditile de
functionare pentru activarea acestei functii,
icoana corespunzatoare pe comanda ca-
blata se aprinde scurt si apoi se stinge.

&

Temp. Tnalta Alarma
Se aprinde céand temperatura apei depa-
seste 50°C, altfel se stinge.

lluminata intermitent pentru a aminti utiliza-

Eroare:
Se aprinde cand aparatul intrd in modul
eroare/protectie.

(% | torului expirarea intretinerii rezervorului de
apa.
® Se aprinde cand aparatul activeaza dezin-
fectia.
RO - 16
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12

14

15

VACATION

Descriere

MOD VACANTA:

Pentru modul de functionare Vacanta, set-
point-ul apei se seteaza la 15°C. Mentine
apa din rezervor la o temperatura joasa,
preincalzeste apa si tevile de antigel, redu-
cand functionarea on/off a rezervorului.

HYBRID

MOD HIBRID:

Céand aparatul functioneaza in modul pom-
pa de caldura, rezistenta electrica si pom-
pa de caldura functioneaza impreuna daca
temperaturile ambiante sunt extrem de
reduse sau cand pompa de caldura a ra-
mas in functiune un timp indelungat fara a
atinge temperatura setatd. Setare mod de
functionare predefinita din fabrica, se reco-
mandé& setarea acestui mod de functionare
cu recuperarea caldurii COOL+DHW.

E-HEATER

MOD E-HEAT (E-CALDURA):

Functionare impreun& cu modul pompa de
caldura, unitatea exterioara cu pompa de
caldura si rezistenta exterioara functionea-
za simultan.

ECONOMY

MOD ECONOMY:

In conformitate cu modul de functionare a
pompei de caldura, unitatea exterioara cu
pompé de caldurd se incélzeste pana la
temperatura maxima a apei nainte de a
activa rezistenta electrica auxiliard pentru
incélzire, pompa de céldura si rezistenta
electricd auxiliaréd nu sunt activate in ace-
lasi timp.

Se recomanda utilizarea acestui mod de
functionare cand se produce doar apa cal-
da, pentru a economisi mai multa energie
electrica (energy saving).

NOTA: Modul de functionare Energy-sa-
ving v& permite sa limitati pornirea incal-
zitorului electric, ceea ce duce la economii
mai mari de energie, dar nu este recoman-
dat sa utilizati optiunea COOL + DHW (re-
frigerare + productie de apa calda) in acest
mod, deoarece poate afecta cu usurinta
efectul incalzirii cu apa calda.

SMART

MODUL SMART:

Memoreaza obisnuintele privind apa calda
a utilizatorului in ultimele 7 zile si activeaza
incalzirea anticipat in functie de orele de
varf de utilizare a apei de catre utilizator.
Toate celelalte ore (in care aparatul nu este
de obicei pornit) sunt in modul standby (de
asteptare), cu incalzirea dezactivata (uti-
lizatorul este sfatuit sa seteze acest mod
dupa 7 zile de functionare corespunza-
toare si normala a boilerului pentru a evita
afectarea utilizarii normale a boilerului prin
neinregistrarea obisnuintelor complete ale
utilizatorului).

16
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23

24

25

INVALID

Descriere

Cand un buton nu este valid, aceasta icoa-
na este iluminata intermitent timp de 3 sec.

SET TEMP

Icoana se aprinde cand se seteaza tempe-
ratura apei.

(® | Icoana se aprinde cand se seteaza ceasul.
Wireless (Fara fir):
= se aprinde cand Wireless este conec-
tat;

= | = se stinge cand Wireless nu este conec-
tat; este ilumintat intermitent cu o frecventa
de 2 Hz cand
= seteazad Wireless.

ICOANA POMPA DE CALDURA:

Hp Aceasta icoana se aprinde cand pompa de
caldura este in functiune si produce apa
calda.

ICOANA Smart Grid:
£% | Cand semnalul SG nu este valid, aceast

icoana nu se ilumineaza.

Cantitate de apa calda:

Indica cantitatea de apa calda disponibila
(Impartita in 4 niveluri) care ramane in re-
zervor, adica volumul de apa calda ameste-
cata in functie de temperatura apei calde.

Apasati pe acest buton pentru a schimba
modul de functionare in succesiunea de
mai jos:

Mod HIBRID predefinit ->

- > Mod rezistenta electrica activa ->

-> Mod ECONOMY ->

->Mod Smart ->

-> Mod Vacanta (setati zilele) ->

->Mod HYBRID -> ...

Clicati pe buton pentru a activa functia de
sterilizare fortata, icoana se aprinde iar
aparatul incalzeste apa pana la 70°C pentru
dezinfectie. Dupé& ce aparatul a fost sterili-
zat, apasati din nou pe buton pentru a dez-
activa functia, icoana se stinge.

Acest buton este folosit pentru a anula toa-
te setarile. Cu conexiune wireless, tineti
apasat butonul timp de mai mult de 8 sec.
pentru a iesi din conexiunea wireless.

<

Marire si reducere

« Cu ecranul blocat, apasand pe buton,
valoarea corespunzatoare se mareste/se
reduce.

* Apasand butonul mai mult de 1 sec., va-
loarea se va mari/se va reduce continuu;

* La cererea parametrilor, apasandu-l pen-
tru verificare rubricilor se trece la pagina
de sus.
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Functie de verificare parametri/stare

« In interfata principala, tineti apasat buto-
nul de cautare timp de 1 secunda pentru a
accesa functia de verificare a parametrilor,
utilizati butoanele sus si jos pentru a modi-
fica parametrul afigat.

+ La 30 de secunde dupa ultima actionare a
butoanelor sus si jos sau prin apdsarea bu-
tonului Tnapoi sau a butonului pornit/oprit,
puteti iesi direct din modul de functionare;

+ Aceasta functie poate fi accesata atat cu
aparatul pornit, cat si oprit.

27

Mod de functionare Engineering

« In interfata principala, apasati si mentineti
apasat butonul de copiere timp de 3 se-
cunde pentru a intra in modul inginerie;

+ Din butoanele sus si jos puteti selecta mo-
dul de functionare precum si parametrii.

+ Dupa finalizarea operatiunii, apasati buto-
nul de confirmare pentru a reveni la inter-
fata principala si pentru a pune in aplicare
setarile.

» Apasati butonul Return (Inapoi) pentru a
reveni la interfata precedenta (interfata de
selectare a canalelor).

+ La 30 de secunde dupé ultima actionare a
butoanelor sus si jos sau prin apdsarea bu-
tonului Tnapoi sau a butonului pornit/oprit,
puteti iesi direct din modul de functionare;

+ Modul de functionare Engineering (ingine-
rie) poate fi accesat atat cu aparatul pornit,
cat si oprit. F13 - Setarea prioritatilor pen-
tru incalzire (AC) si productia de apa calda
(DHW).

Parametru 0: Prioritate aerului conditionat;
Parametru 1: Prioritate apei calde;

+ Setarea predefinita din fabrica este priori-

tate aerului conditionat.

Buton de pornire/oprire
Apasati pe buton pentru a porni sau opri apa-
ratul.

29a

TIMER (Setare ziInicé)
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+ Cronometrul zilnic este impartit in 6 in-

Icoana | Descriere

tervale de timp, fiecare dintre acestea
putand fi setata ca pornire, oprire, seta-
re mod, temperaturd apd; cand terminati
setarea celei de a sasea benzi de timp,
ajustati temperatura apei, apasati buto-
nul de confirmare si reveniti la interfata
principald; in aceastd perioadd, puteti
apasa pe butonul Return (inapoi) , <
” pentru a reveni la setarea precedenta
sau la interfata principald.

Cénd setati ora de pornire si de oprire
(on/off), apasati pe butonul de anulare ,
Tu”, astfel se anuleaza timer-ul setat si se
va afisa ( -. --).

in cazul in care orele se suprapun, seta-
rea va intra in conflict, intervalul de timp
setat primul va fi cel valid, in timp ce in-
tervalul urmator va fi considerat invalid.

TIMER (Setare saptaméanala)

O »(week) > ()%

o—e—o0—0o—o0o— o[
\/‘I 2 3 4 5 6DAY
v

(50} 70l 7 752 (WEEK
@ .—.—.—.—.—.mDAY
1 2 3 4 5 6EE

"

A SOna
x/ﬂmmmﬁ’CD:

[sulvolrolwel e =2 (WEEK]

e—e—0o—0o—o0o—o
1 2 3 4 5 6DAY e

CECECEEC e e e ee’
v

HEER > » (==

ECONOMV

cecececee’
v

Timer-ul saptamanal are 7 zile, pentru
fiecare zi se pot seta 6 intervale orare,
conform descrierii precedente.
Dupa setarea temperaturii apei pentru
cea de a 6a perioada, apasati pe butonul
de confirmare pentru a reveni la sectiu-
nea saptdmanii. In timpul acestei peri-
oade se poate apasa pe butonul Return
(inapoi) , < ” pentru a reveni la nivelul
de setare precedent sau la interfata prin-
cipala.

>>>>>
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29b

@ tervalul urmétor va fi considerat invalid

+ Cand se seteaza orarul de pornire si de
oprire (on/off), apasati pe butonul de anu-
lare ,Tu”, in acest fel se poate reseta ora,
modul de functionare si seta temperatura
apei la valoarea predefinita. se va afisa ( -.
-).

+ In cazul in care orele se suprapun, seta-
rea va intra in conflict, intervalul de timp
setat primul va fi cel valid, in timp ce in-

(mod Energy-saving, 60°C).

* La setarea timer-ului saptamanal, in sec-
tiunea sdptamanala, cu ajutorul butonului
de copiere "[+))" se poate identifica seta-
rea unei anumite zile ca zi de baza de co-
piat. Selectati alte zile, apasati pe butonul
de copiere, dupa ce ati apasat pe butonul
de confirmare, se poate copia setarea zi-
lei de baza in ziua selectata;

@ Apésati-l pentru a confirma parametrii se-

CONFIRMARE

tati.

6.1 - COMBINATIE DE BUTOANE

Prin combinarea anumitor butoane se pot accesa alte functii.

Setare data si ora:

in interfata principala, mentineti apasat butonul TIMER timp de 3 secunde pentru a intra in setarea datei.
Apasati pe butonul SUS/JOS pentru a selecta data.

Apasati pe butonul de confirmare pentru a accesa interfata de setare a ceasului.

Apasati pe butonul sus/jos pentru a modifica ora. Tineti-l apasat pentru a accelera marirea/reducerea
orei.

Dupa ce ati setat ceasul, apasati pe butonul de confirmare pentru a reveni la interfata principala si a
finaliza setarea datei si orei.

La 30 de secunde dupa ultima actionare a butoanelor sus/jos sau prin apasarea butonului RETURN
(Inapoi) sau a butonului pornit/oprit (ONN/OFF), puteti iesi direct din setarea datei si orei.

Setarea poate fi accesata atat cu aparatul pornit, cat si oprit.

Functie wireless:

In interfata principald, mentineti apasat butonul ON/ OFF timp de 3 secunde pentru a intra in modul
wireless.

Accesand aplicatia OS COMFORT selectati categoria de produs corecta si continuati cu configurarea
conform indicatiilor din aplicatie. Dupa ce ati realizat legatura, icoana modului wireless va ramane ilumi-
nata.

Legétura wireless poate dura pana la 8 minute. Dupa 8 minute, daca legatura nu a reusit, icoana de
wireless se stinge. Se poate incerca din nou conectarea, repetand operatiunile descrise mai sus.
Pentru a restabili functia wireless tineti apasat butonul pentru anulare timp de 8 secunde.

Setarea poate fi realizata atat cu aparatul pornit, cat si oprit.

Functie blocare copii:

In interfata principal3, tineti apasat simultan timp de 2 secunde butoanele QO Si Tt pentru a activa
functia de blocare copii.

Pentru a debloca comenzile, tineti apasat simultan timp de 2 secunde butoanele L Si Rhi

In stare blocata va apérea o icoana langa afisajul temperaturii apei.
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Functia de recuperare a caldurii si de acumulare a energiei pentru rezervorul de apa:

Aceasta functie permite s& se maximizeze reutilizarea caldurii reziduale de la aerul conditionat pentru a

produce apd caldd menajera. In timpul acestui proces, temperatura rezervorului de apa ar putea depasi

temperatura setata.

* Peinterfata principala, apasati pe butonul timp de 3 secunde pentru a accesa modul Engineering
si selectati canalul F46 folosind butoanele sus/jos.

* Pentru a dezactiva functia, setati canalul F46 pe ,0” folosind butoanele sus/jos si confirmati selectia
apasand pe butonul de confirmare ,©".

* Pentru a activa functia, setati canalul F46 pe ,1” folosind butoanele sus/jos si confirmati selectia apasand
pe butonul de confirmare ,©".

Functia de garantare a temperaturii minime a apei in modul SMART:

Aceasta functie regleaza temperatura minima garantata a apei in functie de necesitatile dvs. (implicit 40°C).

» Peinterfata principala, apasati pe butonul timp de 3 secunde pentru a accesa modul Engineering
si selectati canalul F10 folosind butoanele sus/jos.

» Selectati temperatura miniméa garantata a apei pe care o doriti folosind butoanele sus/jos si confirmati
selectia apasand pe butonul de confirmare ,©".

Pornireal/oprirea rezistentei electrice:

Pentru a evita compromiterea eficientei procesului de incalzire a apei calde, se recomanda sa nu opriti

rezistenta electrica.

* Peinterfata principala, apasati pe butonul timp de 3 secunde pentru a accesa modul Engineering
si selectati canalul F6 folosind butoanele sus/jos.

» Pentru a dezactiva rezistenta electrica, setati canalul F6 pe ,0” folosind butoanele sus/jos si confirmati
selectia apasand pe butonul de confirmare ,©".

» Pentru a activa rezistenta electrica, setati canalul F6 pe ,1” folosind butoanele sus/jos si confirmati selectia
apasand pe butonul de confirmare ,©)".

Functia de dezinfectie saptamanala:

Activarea functiei de dezinfectie saptdmanala porneste rezistenta electrica.

* Peinterfata principala, apasati pe butonul timp de 3 secunde pentru a accesa modul Engineering
si selectati canalul F7 folosind butoanele sus/jos.

* Pentru a dezactiva functia, setati canalul F7 pe ,0” folosind butoanele sus/jos si confirmati selectia apa-
sand pe butonul de confirmare ,©)".

» Pentru a activa functia, setati canalul F7 pe ,1” folosind butoanele sus/jos si confirmati selectia apasand
pe butonul de confirmare ,&)".

Alegerea programului de prioritate:

+ Ininterfata principala, apasati pe butonul timp de 3 secunde pentru a intra Tn modul engineering si
selectati canalul F13 cu ajutorul butoanelor sus/jos.

» Pentru a selecta prioritate pe modul de functionare aer conditionat setati canalul F13 pe ,0” cu ajutorul
butoanelor sus/jos si confirmati alegerea apasand butonul de confirmare ,©)".

» Pentru a selecta prioritate pe modul de functionare productie apa calda setati canalul F13 pe ,1” cu
ajutorul butoanelor sus/jos si confirmati alegerea apasand butonul de confirmare ,©".

6.2 - PROGRAM DE PRIORITATE
Daca rezistenta electrica se activeaza mereu pentru a incalzi apa ca urmare a setarii prioritatii
A pentru AC, consumul de energie electrica va fi mai mare. Pentru lunile in care incalzirea/racirea
incaperilor este mai putin importanta, se recomanda setarea Programului de prioritate pe DHW.

cati sa aveti o reducere a confortului din cauza intreruperii functionarii AC-ului. Pentru lunile
in care incalzirea/racirea incaperilor este mai importanta, se recomanda setarea Programului
de prioritate pe AC.

é Dacd functia DHW este setatd ca prioritara si se prevede cd aceasta va interveni frecvent, ris-

Cand se conecteaza mai multe unitati interioare la unitatea exterioara, utilizatorul poate seta prioritate pe
functia DHW sau pentru aerul conditionat (AC) pe interfata utilizator (vezi paragraful precedent).

RO -20

OLIMPIA
SPLENDID




Acest lucru va determina modul in care unitatea exterioara va interveni in caz de cerere de interventie si-

multana din partea mai multor unitatilor interioare:

» Daca functia DHW este prioritara, unitatea exterioara poate decide sa functioneze doar pentru DHW,
in timp ce functionarea AC este pusé in asteptare. In acest caz, la sfarsitul functionarii DHW, unitatea
exterioara poate trece la functionare AC.

» Daca functia AC este prioritara, unitatea exterioara poate decide sa functioneze doar pentru AC, caz in
care pompa de caldura poate porni productia DHW. La sféarsitul functionarii AC, unitatea exterioara poate
trece la functionare DHW.

6.3 - FUNCTIE WIRELESS (Wirless)

Activati modul wireless conform descrierii de la paragrafele precdente.

@ Instructiunile pentru conectarea la reteaua Wirless si utilizarea Aplicatiei sunt disponibile
pe site www.olimpiasplendid.it in sectiunea download.

6.4 - REPORNIRE AUTOMATA
in caz de defect electric, unitatea memoreaza toti parametrii setati. Cand se restabileste alimentarea cu
energie electrica, unitatea revine la setarile precedente.

6.5 - BLOCARE AUTOMATA A AFISAJULUI
Cand nu se foloseste niciun buton timp de 1 minute, ecranul se blocheaza (si se stinge) cu exceptia situatiei
in care apare un cod de eroare sau o alarma.
Ecranul se deblocheaza (si se aprinde) prin apasarea oricarui buton.

Pentru a activa aceasta functie, accesati canalul 35 al modului de functionare Engineering.

6.6 - PROTECTIE AUTOMATA A UNITATII
Cand se introduce protectia automata, instalatia se opreste si se activeaza o functie de auto-diagnoza. Dupa
rezolvarea problemei, aceasta reporneste.
Cand se introduce protectia automata, icoana @ este iluminata intermitent si apare codul de eroare langa
indicatorul temperaturii apei. Icoana si codul de eroare nu dispar pana la rezolvarea problemei.

Protectia automata poate fi activata si in cazul obstructionarii admisiei sau evacuarii aerului,
in cazul in care evaporatorul este acoperit de prea mult praf sau in cazul in care alimentarea
electrica nu este corecta (depaseste plaja de 220-240V).

7 - SOLUTIONARE PROBLEME
7.1 - SUGESTII PENTRU ERORI FALSE

Co[npresorul nu porneste imediat dupa setare.
+ Inainte de a reporni compresorul, unitatea asteapta 3 minute pentru a echilibra presiunea instalatiei. Este
o logica de protectie automata a unitatii.

Temperatura afisata pe display scade in timp ce unitatea este in functiune.

+ Atunci cand temperatura partii superioare a rezervorului este mult mai mare decat temperatura din partii
inferioare, apa calda din partea superioara va fi amestecata cu apa rece din partea inferioara, care curge
continuu de la robinetul de admisie, astfel incat sa reduca temperatura partii superioare.

Uneori exista apa care curge din tubul de drenare al supapei de siguranta.

+ Cand apa este incalzita Tn interiorul rezervorului, aceasta se dilata si, prin urmare, presiunea din interi-
orul rezervorului creste; daca presiunea depaseste 0,85 Mpa, supapa de siguranta se activeaza pentru
a reduce presiunea, iar apa calda este evacuata. Daca apa este evacuata in mod continuu din tubul de
drenare al supapei de siguranta, contactati un profesionist calificat pentru reparatie.
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Temperatura afisata pe display scade drastic.

» Rezervorul este de tip rezistent la presiune, in cazul unei cereri foarte mari de incalzire, apa calda va
fi distribuita rapid din partea superioara a rezervorului, in timp ce apa rece va fi turnata rapid in partea
inferioara, atunci cand suprafata apei reci atinge senzorul de temperatura superior, temperatura afisata
pe ecran va scadea drastic.

Temperatura afisata pe display scade mult insa existd inca o cantitate de apa calda care poate fi

consumata.

» Senzorul de apa superior este pozitionat la 1/4 din rezervorul superior, atunci cand temperatura incepe
sa scada rapid pe afisaj, Inseamna ca cel putin 1/4 din apa calda este disponibila in rezervor.

Autoprotectia se activeaza clipind intermitent si afisdnd codul de eroare.

+ Sistemul se opreste si incepe autocontrolul, iar apoi reporneste cand problema de protectie este rezolvata.
Daca apar erori normale, aparatul comuta automat la incalzitorul electric pentru producerea de apa calda
menajera de urgenta; daca apar erori grave, aparatul nu porneste; contactati un tehnician calificat pentru
reparatii.

7.2 - PROBLEME SI SOLUTII

Functionare defectuoasa

Cauza si posibila solutie

Afisajul nu se aprinde/apa este rece.

Verificati daca comutatorul de aer este inchis/reglati temperatura ridicata.

Nu iese apa calda.

Verificati daca teava robinetului este libera; verificati daca presiunea apei
de la robinet nu este prea scazuta.

Apa iese din valva de siguranta.

Daca se scurge doar o cantitate mica de apa, din cauza expansiunii termice
aapei, nu e nicio problema; dacd, totusi, se scurge o cantitate mare de apa,
inlocuiti valva de siguranta.

incélzirea rezervorului de ap# necesita
prea mult timp.

La o temperaturd ambianta scazuté, viteza de incalzire a unitatii scade, un
fenomen cat se poate de normal.

Verificati daca rezistenta electrica functioneaza normal, verificati daca modul
de activare simultana a aerului conditionat + productia de apa calda este
setat, in acest mod, rata de incalzire a rezervorului de apa este scazuta.

Nu functioneaza.

S-a ars siguranta fuzibila?

Tn cazul in care cauza este protectia unitatii (se va afisa codul de protectie
corespunzator).

Daca temperatura apei este ridicata si nu a atins conditiile care sa permita
intrarea in functiune a unitatii.

Compresorul nu functioneazd dupa
pornire.

Tn rezervor exista apa cald4 care se poate folosi.

Cand se activeaza intrerupatorul de alimentare, distribuitorul de apa calda
nu functioneaza timp de aproximativ 3 minute dupa oprirea functionarii,
deoarece compresorul nu poate fi pornit pana cand nu au trecut 3 minute
de la oprire.

Atunci cand se incearca activarea intrerupatorului de alimentare, boilerul
nu poate fi pus in functiune pana cand nu au trecut 3 minute de la oprire.

Crestere lenta a temperaturii apei.

Deoarece in partea superioara a rezervorului temperatura apei este mai
ridicatd, iar in partea centrala si inferioara a rezervorului temperatura apei
este mai scazuta, trebuie sa asteptati pana cand toata apa din rezervor are
aceeasi temperatura. Atunci cand temperatura apei in rezervor este practic
uniforma, temperatura apei creste mai rapid.

Afisajul controler-ului de linie indica
faptul ca in timpul incalzirii temperatura
apei scade.

Cand temperatura apei in partea superioara a rezervorului este mult mai
ridicata decat cea din partea inferioara, din cauza convectiei naturale, apa
calda si cea rece se amestecd, determinand reducerea temperaturii apei
in partea superioara.
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Functionare defectuoasa

Cauza si posibila solutie

Temperatura apei este in scadere. incil-
zire redusa sau absenta.

Pentru a preveni pornirea si oprirea prea frecventa a unitatii, a fost setata o
conditie pentru pornirea si reglarea temperaturii apei. Cand nu se foloseste
apa, unitatea exterioara va incepe sa incalzeaza doar atunci cand tempe-
ratura apei scade sub temperatura de retur setata. (Valoarea temperaturii
de retur poate fi setata cu telecomanda cu cablu).

Afisajul arata o scadere brusca a tem-
peraturii apei.

Cand se foloseste apa calda, apa rece trebuie sa intre in rezervor pentru a
se amesteca cu apa calda si, fireste, va avea loc o stratificare intre apa calda
si cea rece. Stratificarea intre apa calda si cea rece este naturala, cand apa
rece trece de senzorul de temperatura in partea superioara a rezervorului,
temperatura apei se va reduce brusc. Este vorba despre un fenomen natural
datorat ratei ridicate de utilizare a rezervorului de apa al unitatii.

Se indica faptul ca temperatura apei a
scazut foarte mult. Dar e inca apa calda.

Senzorul de temperatura din partea superioara a rezervorului de apa este
pozitionatla 1/4 dinrezervoriar temperatura afisata a apei este cea detectata
de senzor in partea superioara a rezervorului de apa. Cand se foloseste
apa si temperatura afisata a apei se reduce brusc, in rezervor este inca
disponibil pentru uz aproape 1/5 din apa calda. Céand se foloseste apa, in
rezervor mai e inca aproape 1/5 din apa calda cand pe afisaj temperatura
apei scade brusc.

Diferenta dintre temperatura afisata aapei
si temperatura setata a apei.

Ca urmare a disiparii naturale a caldurii, temperatura afisata va fi usor mai
mica, este vorba despre un fenomen natural.

in timpul incalzirii, compresorul si ven-
tilatorul se opresc.

La o temperaturd ambianta scazuta, evaporatorul poate ingheta si reduce
schimbul termic. In acest moment va fi activata operatiunea de dezghetare.
Compresorul va intra in functiune in etapa de dezghetare iar ventilatorul
se va opri.

Valva de siguranta a apei curente.

Dat fiind ca rezervorul de apa insusi este un recipient inchis sub presiune,
cand este incalzit, apa este supusa expansiunii termice. Cand presiuneain
rezervor depaseste 0,8 Mpa, valva de siguranta intervine pentru a determina
evacuarea apei calde, protejand astfel rezervorul de deteriorari din cauza
presiunii excesive sau chiar a unei explozii.

Unitatea se incalzeste o perioada de timp
si arata ca temperatura nu a crescut.

Daca utilizatorul continua sa foloseasca apa calda, determinand o crestere
a apei reci in partea inferioard a rezervorului, unitatea functioneaza prin
incalzirea temperaturii apei in partea inferioara, astfel incat temperatura
din partea superioara a rezervorului sa nu creasca semnificativ.

Temperatura detectata a apei dupa ste-
rilizare este mai mare decat temperatura
setata.

Sterilizarea are loc dupa o anumita perioada de timp, timp in care tempera-
tura afisata si temperatura setata de utilizator nu sunt coerente. Este nevoie
de mult timp pentru ca temperatura apei din rezervor sa scada de la 70°C
la temperatura setata de utilizator;

Atunci cand este activatad sterilizarea fortatad sau sterilizarea automata,
temperatura setata a aparatului ajunge la 70°C (o data efectiva). Simbolul
de sterilizare al procesului de incalzire se aprinde. Odata ce temperatura
apeidin rezervor atinge 70°C, pentru a finaliza sterilizarea, icoana se stinge.
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7.3 - CODURI De EROARE

Cod eroare

Descriere defectiune

EhOb Eroare de comunicare intre rezervor si panou LCD.
EHO00 Parametri de functionare aparat anormali.

ELO1 Comunicare eronata intre rezervorul de apa si unitatea exterioara
PH15 Protectie impotriva pierderilor

EC54 Eroare TP

EC53 Eroare T4

EC52 Eroare T3

EH5L Eroare T5L

EH5U Eroare T5U

EH5d Protectie dezactivare incalzire electrica

PHdH Protectie impotriva functionarii in gol

EC51 Parametri de functionare anormali ai unitétii exterioare
PH23 Protectie antigel

PH24 Protectie antigel in caz de temperaturi scazute

EC72 Ventilator CC defazat

PC12 341 Protectie la supratensiune

PC00 Protectie modul IPM

PCO1 Protectie la supratensiune

PCO02 Protectie impotriva temperaturii max. compresor
PC03 Protectie sau anomalie presiune instalatie

PC04 Protectie feedback compresor

PCO08 Protectie curent unitate exterioard

PC40 Eroare de comunicare comanda principala externa si lipsa comunicare driver chip
PC43 Protectie impotriva anomaliei de faza compresor
PC44 Protectie viteza 0 compresor

PC45 Protectie de sincronizare 341PWM

PC46 Protectie impotriva blocarii compresorului

PC49 Protectie la supracurent compresor

PC51 Protectie la supratemperatura T2

PC52 Protectie la supratemperatura T2

ECO7 Protectie impotriva blocérii ventilatorului unitatii exterioare
PH9b Protectie la supratemperatura pentru rezervor apa
EC55 Defect senzor IGBT

EC56 Defect senzor T2b

Codurile de diagnoza redate mai sus sunt cele mai comune. Daca se afiseaza un cod de dia-
gnostic neredat in lista de mai sus, contactati serviciul de asistenta tehnica, indicand numarul

redat pe coperta acestui manual.
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8 - INTRETINERE SI CURATARE

Inainte de a efectua orice operatiuni de intretinere si curatare, asigurati-vé intotdeauna
A ca afi oprit instalatia, utilizdnd telecomanda si ca ati deconectat stecherul de la priza
instalatiei (sau ca ati setat la ,,0” OFF separatorul general din amonte).

8.1 - INTRETINERE

Mai jos sunt redate cateva operatiuni de efectuat pentru a realiza intretinerea corecta a aparatului:

* Verificati conexiunea dintre fisa si priza si puneti cablajul la paméant in mod corespunzator;

+ In unele zone reci (sub 0°C) sau daci sistemul este neutilizat pentru o perioada lungé de timp, toat&
apa trebuie sa fie evacuata pentru a evita inghetarea interiorului rezervorului si deteriorarea rezistentei
electrice.

+ Se recomanda curatarea interiorului rezervorului si a rezistentei electrice la fiecare sase luni pentru a
mentine eficienta aparatului.

+ Verificati bara anod la sase luni si inlocuiti-o daca este uzata. Pentru informatii suplimentare, contactati
furnizorul sau serviciul de asistenta clienti.

« Tn cazul in care volumul de apa de iesire este suficient, se recomanda setarea unei temperaturi scazute
pentru a reduce degajarea de caldura, pentru a preveni depunerea crustelor si a economisi energie.

8.1.1 - inainte de a opri instalatia pentru un timp indelungat
» Deconectati sura de alimentare;
+ Evacuati toata apa din rezervor si tevi si inchideti toate valvele;
« Verificati componentele interne Tn mod corespunzator.

8.1.2 - inlocuire ferodou
+ Opiriti alimentare si inchideti valva de admisie a apei.
» Deschideti robinetul de apa calda si reduceti presiunea in recipientul intern.
» Deschideti valva de evacuare si goliti apa pana ce nu mai curge.
« Extrageti bara anodica.
+ Tnlocuiti bara anodic& cu o baré noué si asigurati-va ca este sigilatd ermetic.
» Deschideti robinetul de alimentare cu apa rece pana ce apa iese din robinetul de iesire, apoi inchideti
robinetul de iesire a apei.
» Aprindeti si reporniti unitatea.

Deoarece bara anodului trebuie sa fie inlocuita prin scoaterea sa prin partea de sus, trebuie sa
se lase cel putin 300 mm de la baza aparatului pentru a permite inlocuirea barei.

inlocuirea barei anodice trebuie efectuatd de un tehnician de service calificat, nu
inlocuiti barele anodice fara autorizatie, deoarece acest lucru ar putea deteriora re-
zervorul.

8.1.3 - Inlocuirea bateriei panoului de comanda

Este posibil sa fie necesara inlocuirea bateriei panoului de comanda. Procedati asa cum este descris mai jos:

» Desurubatisuruburile care tin carcasa de plastic
si scoateti-o. 0 N

« Indepértati protectia din plastic (A) de pe interi- e | - ﬂ a
orul carcasei pe care ati indepartat-o anterior. - T

» Scoateti protectia din plastic (A) facand parghie
in cele doua puncte (B) cu o surubelnitd pentru
a deschide panoul de control (C).

» Scoateti bateria care urmeaza sa fie inlocuita.

» Asezati noua baterie in locas (D).

» Inchideti totul din nou refacand pasii dezasam-
blarii invers.
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PERICOL DE iNGHITIRE:
A acest produs contine o baterie tip buton sau moneda. @

A SE TINE FARA AFILAINDEMANA COPIILOR; dacd se crede cd bateriile
A au fost inghitite sau introduse in orice parte a corpului, solicitati imediat
—— asistenta medicald.

Ingestia poate duce la arsuri chimice, perforarea tesuturilor moi si deces.

Arsurile grave pot aparea in termen de 2 ore de la ingestie. SoI:c:tatl imediat asistenta
— medicala daca se suspecteaza ca o baterie a fost ingerata sau introdusd intr-o parte
a corpului.

« Indepartati si reciclati imediat sau eliminati ca deseuri bateriile uzate conform
normelor locale si nu le lasati la indeméana copiilor. NU aruncati bateriile in de-

seurile menajere si nu le ardeti.

* Si bateriile uzate pot cauza arsuri grave sau decesul.

* Apelati la un centru anti-otravire local pentru informatii privind tratamentul.

 Bateriile nereincarcabile nu trebuie sa fie reincarcate.

* - Nu fortati descarcarea, reincarcarea, dezasamblarea, incalzirea peste limitele
legale (-20-70 °C) sau incinerarea. Nerespectarea acestei proceduri poate duce
la vatamari corporale cauzate de scapari, scurgeri sau explozii cu formarea ul-
terioara de bule chimice.

* Asigurati-va ca bateriile sunt instalate corect in conformitate cu polaritatea (+ si

+ Scoateti si reciclati imediat sau eliminati bateriile in echipamente care nu sunt
utilizate pentru o perioada indelungata de timp in conformitate cu reglementarile
locale.

Nu eliminati bateriile ca deseuri municipale nesortate. Consultati legislatia locala
A pentru eliminarea corectd a bateriilor.

Bateriile au un simbol chimic in partea de jos a pictogramei de eliminare. Acest sim-
bol chimic indica faptul ca bateria contine un metal greu care depaseste o anumita
concentratie. Un exemplu in acest sens este Pb: Plumb (>0,004%).

Aparatele si bateriile uzate trebuie sa fie tratate in instalatii specializate in reutilizare,
reciclare si recuperare.

8.2 - INTRETINERE PERIODICA

Continut de verificat Frecventa de respectat | Interventie de efectuat

(Bl Filtru de aer (intrare/iesire) | In fiecare luné. Curatatj filtrul.

vl Bara anod in fiecare an Tnlocuiti bara daca este uzata

K Rezervor intern In fiecare an Curatati rezervorul.

L3l Centrala electrica in fiecare an Curatati centrala electrica.
_ < Actionatimanerul valveide siguranta pentruava
In fiecare luna. RSV » ’ .

Il \/alva de siguranta asigura catevile de apa nu sunt obstructionate.

Daca apa nu curge liber cand actionati manerul, inlocuiti valva de siguranta.
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ARTALMATLANITAS

Aterméken vagy a csomagolason talalhatd szimbélum azt jelzi, hogy a termék nem kezelhet normal telepdilési
hulladékként, hanem azt az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések Ujrahasznositasara szolgald megfeleld
gyUjtéhelyre kell vinni. Azzal, hogy gondoskodik a termék megfeleld artalmatlanitasardl, segit megel6zni
a kornyezetre és az emberi egészségre gyakorolt lehetséges negativ hatasokat, amelyeket egyébként a
termékbdl szarmazd hulladék nem megfelel okozhatna. Atermék Ujrahasznositasaval kapcsolatos részletesebb
informaciokért forduljon az illetékes helyi hivatalhoz, a terlileten mikodé hulladékkezel6hdz vagy ahhoz az

Uzlethez, ahol a terméket vasérolta. A fenti rendelkezés kizarélag az EU tagéllamaira érvényes.
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A kézikonyvben talalhatd abrak csak a megeértést segitik.
Neéhany ponton eltérhetnek a ténylegesen megvasarolt berendezés kialakitasatol.

0. - JELOLESEK

A jelen fejezetben szerepl6 plktogramok segitenek a gép helyes és biztonsagos hasznalatara vonatkozé
tudnivalék gyors és egyeértelmi kdzlésében.

[N Kinyuijtott mutatéuijj
Az ezzel a jelzéssel megjeldlt bekezdések fontos, elsésorban a biztonsagra vonatkozo tudnivaldkra és

eldirasokra hivjak fel a figyelmet. Ezek megszegése az aldbbi kévetkezményekkel jarhat:
- akezeldk testi épségének veszélyeztetése

- szerzGdéses jotallas megsziinése

- a gyartoi felel6sség megsziinése

VESZELY
Aztjelzi, hogy a berendezés gyulékony hiitékozeggel mikodik. Ha a hiitbkozeg kiszabadul
a berendezésbdl, és kilsé gyujtoforrassal keril kapcsolatba, tlizveszély all fenn.

VESZELYES VILLAMOS FESZULTSEG
Jelzi az érintett személy szamara, hogy az adott mivelet aramutés veszeélyével jar, ha
nem a biztonsagi eléirasoknak megfeleléen végzik el.

AN | ALTALANOS VESZELY
Jelzi az érintett személy szamara, hogy az adott mivelet balesetveszélyes, ha nem a
—— biztonsagi eléirasoknak megfeleléen végzik el.

0.1. - ALTALANOS FIGYELMEZTETESEK

AZ ALAPVETO BIZTONSAGI INTEZKEDESEKET MINDIG BE KELL TARTANI AZ
ELEKTROMOS BERENDEZESEK HASZNALATAKOR A TU0Z, ARAMUTES ES SZEMELYI
SERULES VESZELYENEK CSOKKENTESE ERDEKEBEN, BELEERTVE A KOVETKEZOKET:

1. Ez a dokumentum a torvény értelmében bizalmas, és a gyarté, OLIMPIA SPLENDID
kifejezett engedélye nélkill nem sokszorosithatd, illetve nem tovabbithaté harmadik
félnek. El6fordulhat, hogy a gyarté frissiti a gépeit, és ennek kovetkeztében a gépek az
abrazoltaktol eltér6é részletekkel rendelkeznek, de ez a jelen kézikonyvben foglaltak
érvényességére nincs kihatassal.

2. Aberendezés hasznalatba vétele (telepitése, karbantartasa és miikodtetése) eldtt olvassa
el figyelmesen a jelen kézikonyvet, és kovesse pontosan az egyes fejezetekben leirtakat.

3. Biztositsa, hogy a gép szallitdsaban és beszerelésében részt vevo 6sszes személy ismerje
ajelen utmutato tartalmat.

4. A" GYARTO SEMMILYEN FELELOSSEGET NEM VALLAL A JELEN KEZIKONYV
UTASITASAINAK MEGSZEGESERE VISSZAVEZETHETO KAROKERT ES SZEMELYI
SERULESEKERT.

5. A gyarté fenntartja maganak a jogot, hogy az altala eléallitott modelleken barmikor
valtoztatasokat eszkozoljon, de ezek nem madositjak a jelen kézikonyvben ismertetett
alapveto jellemzoket.

D= 6. Aberendezést megfelelden féldelni kell.

7. Az aramforras kozelébe egy szivargdéaram védelmi relét kell felszerelni.

8. Ne tavolitsa el, ne fedje le és ne tegye olvashatatlanna a berendezésre elhelyezett
tajékoztatokat: utasitasokat, altalanos cimkéket, az egység adattablajat vagy a paneleken
beliil elhelyezett tablakat.

9. Atelepités és a karbantartasi miiveletek soran mindig be kell tartani a jelen kézikonyvben
és a herendezés belsejében elhelyezett cimkéken szerepld dvintézkedéseket, valamint
minden olyan dvintézkedést, amelyre a jozan ész és a telepités helyén hatalyos biztonsagi
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10.

1.

12.

13.

16.
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24,

25.

eléirasok alapjan sziikség van.

Az egységet kizarolag szakember telepitheti. A helytelen telepités vizszivargast, aramiitést
és tiizet okozhat.

Az egység mozgatasaval, javitasaval illetve karbantartasaval képzett szakembert vagy a
szervizszolgalat munkatarsat kell megbizni.

Az elektromos bekotéseknek meg kell felelniiik a helyi aramszolgaltato, a villamosmiivek
és a jelen kézikonyv eldirasainak.

A helytelen névleges aramerdsségii kabelek és biztositékok hasznalata tilos, mert ez az
egység meghibasodasahoz vezethet vagy tiizet okozhat.

Az egység kozelében gyulékony spray-t (hajlakkot, rogzit6 spray-t vagy festéket hasznalni
tilos).

Ha a tapvezeték sériilt, a kockazatok elkeriilése érdekében a cseréjét a gyartoval, az altala
kijelolt szervizzel vagy mas hasonlo képesitésii szakemberrel kell elvégeztetni.

A viz hdmérséklete meghaladhatja az 50 °C-ot, ami akar sulyos égési sériiléseket is
okozhat. Ajanlott hémérséklet korlatozé szelepeket beépiteni.

Nedves kézzel a (m(ikod6) berendezést megérinteni tilos.
Tiizet és aramiitést okozhat.

A tapegység csatlakozasat 1,8 m-t meghaladé magassagba kell felszerelni. Ha fennall a
viz kifroccsenésének a lehetdsége, tartsa a tapegységet a viztol tavol.

A viz bemeneti oldalra egy egyiranyu szelepet kell felszerelni (tartozék, lasd a vonatkozé
bekezdést).

Normalis jelenség, ha lizem kozben viz csop0og a biztonsagi szelep furatabdl. Ha azonban
tul sok viz tavozik, forduljon a markaszervizhez.

Hosszabb iizemen Kiviili idészakot kovetden ellendrizze az egység alapjat és a
csatlakozokat. Ha sériiltek, az egység felborulhat, és sériiléseket okozhat.

Helyezze el az elvezetdcsovet ugy, hogy biztositott legyen a folyamatos vizelvezetés.

Az elvezetd rendszer hibas kialakitasa a viz szivargasat okozhatja, ami karosithatja az
éplletet vagy a butorokat stb.

A gép belsejében 1évo alkatrészeket megérinteni tilos.

Ne érintse meg az ellilsé panelt, mert fesziiltség alatt Iév6 alkatrészek vannak rajta. Az
aramellatast megszakitani tilos.

A rendszer automatikusan kapcsolja a flitést be és ki. A viz felmelegitése folyamatos
aramellatast igényel, kivéve a szervizeléskor és karbantartaskor.

Ha az késziilékek allandéan rogzitett vezetékezéshez csatlakoznak, minden péluson legalabb
3 mm-es érintkezési tavolsaggal kapcsoloeszkozt kell telepiteni, tovabba 30 mA névleges
kioldéaramnal nem nagyobb differencialaram-védat (RCD) és a vezetékezési szabvanyoknak
megfeleld elvalaszté eszkozt kell beépiteni.

Ezt a terméket csak az ebben a kézikonyvben megadott el6irasoknak megfeleléen
szabad hasznalni. A meghatarozottaktol eltérd hasznalat sulyos sérulést okozhat.

A GYARTO NEM VALLAL FELELOSSEGET A JELEN KEZIKONYVBEN FOGLALT
SZABALYOK BE NEM TARTASABOL EREDO SZEMELYI SERULESEKERT VAGY
ANYAGI KAROKERT.

/
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1. - A BERENDEZES BEMUTATASA (1. abra)

1. Andd

2. Also burkolat

2a. Elektromos flitébetét
Vizkimenet

Fels hémérséklet-érzékeld
Alsé hémérsékletérzékeld
Tartokonzolok

Vizbemenet

Gazbemenet

ONo oA

9. Gazkimenet

10. Elektronikus doboz

11. Kapcsolédoboz

12. Fels6 fedél

13. Kapcsoldszekrény fedél
14. Kezelb&felllet

15. Diszpanel

16. Fém panel

17. Vezérl6panel alap

1.1. - AMELLEKELT ELEMEK LISTAJA (2. abra)

Akovetkezbkben felsorolt tartozékok a szallitmany részét képezik. A telepitéshez sziikséges minden

egyéb alkatrészt kiilon kell megvasarolni.

a. Kezelési utmutato
b. Tiplis csavarok

‘ c. Biztonsagi szelep

(2] )
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1.2. - ATVETEL ES KICSOMAGOLAS

Az egység nagyon nehéz, ezért a szallitasahoz és a kicsomagolasahoz legalabb két személyre van sziikség.

NE dontse meg tulzottan az egységet a mozgatas soran.

Az egységek hianytalanul, kifogastalan allapotban keriinek atadasra, de a szallitast kovetéen ellenérizze a

szallitmany minéségét a kovetkezék figyelembe vételével:

a. Aszallitmany atvételekor ellenérizze, hogy a csomagolasok nem sérlltek-e, ha igen, a szallitmany atvé-
telekor jelezze, és készitsen fényképes dokumentaciot az esetleges karokrol.

b. akicsomagolaskoracsomagjegyzék segitségével ellendrizze, hogy arendelés hianytalanul megérkezett-e.

c. ellendrizze, hogy az alkatrészek nem szenvedtek-e sériléseket a szallitas soran. Ha igen, 3 napon beldl
tértivevényes levélben értesitse a szallitét mellékelve a fényképes dokumentaciot.

d. Jarjon el koriltekintéen a berendezés kicsomagolasa és telepitése soran.
Az éles alkatrészek sériiléseket okozhatnak. Legyen koriiltekintd a szerkezet éles szélei, a kon-
denzator és az elparologtato lemezei kézelében.

e. Ugyanezeket az adatokat kildje el faxon az OLIMPIA SPLENDID részére is.

A felek kozotti vitas kérdések rendezésében a BRESCIAI birésag az illetékes.

A csomagolast legalabb a garancia érvényességének végéig meg kell 6rizni, mert, ha esetlegesen
javitasra van sziikség, felhasznalhato az egység feladdasahoz a miiszaki szolgalat részére. A csoma-
goléanyagokat a vonatkozé hulladékkezelési rendelkezéseknek megfeleléen kell artalmatlanitani.

2. - ATELEPITES MODJA
2.1. - FIGYELMEZTETESEK A TELEPITESHEZ

é A berendezést olyan helyre kell telepiteni, illetve olyan helyen kell tarolni és iizemeltetni, ahol a
hémérséklet 5 és 43 °C k6z6tt van. Ugyeljen arra, hogy a homérséklet ne siillyedjen 5 °C ala a
berendezés kornyékén, mert a viz belefagyhat. Tilos a berendezést olyan helyzetbe felszerelni,

ahol es6 érheti.

= A gyartéi elbirasok figyelmen kiviil hagyasa a berendezések hibas miikédését okozhatja, az
OLIMPIA SPLENDID minden garanciavallalasi kotelezettsége megsziinik, és a vallalatot sem-
milyen felel6sség nem terheli az esetleges karokért vagy a személyeknek és allatoknak okozott
sériilésekért.

é Fontos, hogy a berendezés szabvanyos, a berendezés miiszaki adatainak megfelel6 elektromos
halézatra legyen csatlakoztatva, és megfeleléen legyen féldelve.

é A berendezést az (igyfélnek (6nalloan) telepiteni, leszerelni vagy athelyezni tilos.
Tiiz, aramiités, robbands vagy sériilések veszélye.

é Atelepitéstvégeztesse mindig a keresked6 vagy a markaszerviz szakembereivel. Tiiz, aramiités,
robbanas vagy sériilések veszélye.

Ellendrizze, hogy a telepitési teriilet allapota nem romlik-e az id6é mulasaval.
A Ha az alap morzsolodik vagy megereszkedik, a berendezés leeshet, ami karokat okozhat a
butorokban, személyi sériiléseket eredményezhet és a termék meghibasodasahoz vezethet.

é A berendezést egy olyan pontra kell felszerelni, ahol a padlo szilard, és elég nagy a teherbirasa
ahhoz, hogy megtartsa a berendezést.

A berendezés nem telepitheté olyan helyre, ahol fenndll a tiizveszélyes gazok szivargasanak
veszélye.
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* Vegye figyelembe a levegé homérsékletét az lizem helyén hészivattyd modban, mert a
hémérsékletnek mindig a megadott hataron beliil kell maradnia.
Haa helyiség hémérséklete meghaladja a hatarértékeket, az elektromos fiitbelem bekapcsol
a melegviz-igény kielégitésére, a hdszivattyu nem miikodik és az elektromos fiitéelem lép
a hészivattyu helyére.

* Akiiltériegység miikodésiidéintervallumaival kapcsolatosan olvassa el a kiiltériegységhez
mellékelt kezelési utmutatot.

* Anem kondicionalt levegajii helyiségekbe (pl. gardzsba, alagsorba) felszerelt eqységeknél
szlikség lehet a viz- és kondenzviz- és vizelvezetd csovek szigetelésére a fagyvédelem
érdekében.

A meghibasodasok elkeriilése érdekében ne telepitse az egységet a kbvetkez6 helyekre
(ha ez mégis elkeriilhetetlen, forduljon a gyartohoz):
+ asvanyolajokkal (pl. vagogépek kenbanyagaival) telitett helyiségekbe;
 partvidéki tertiletekre, ahol a levegé sétartalma magas;
olyan termalviz-forrasok kézelébe, ahol korroziv gazok (pl. kéntartalmu gazok) vannak
jelen;
olyan iizemekben, ahol jelentés a fesziiltségingadozas;
jarmiivek vagy kabinok belsejében;
kozvetlen napfénynek vagy mas héforrasoknak kitett helyiségekbe (pl. konyhédkba);
elektromagneses hullamokat kibocsatoé forrasok kézelébe;
olyan helyiségekben, ahol tiizveszélyes gazok vagy anyagok vannak jelen;
parolgé savas vagy ligos gazoknak kitett helyiségekbe.

A nyomashatarol6 szelephez egy elvezeticsévet is csatlakoztatni kell; a csévet ugy kell fel-
A szerelni, hogy folyamatosan lejtsen, és olyan helyzetben legyen, ahol nem éll fenn a befagyas
" veszélye.
Haaviztartaly zart térben* (példaul egy szekrényben) van telepitve, a hiitokbzeg-szivargas elleni
A védelemhez sziikséges minimalis nyilasfeliilet 5 cm? A fenéken a telepitéshez és az altalanos
~— karbantartashoz legalabb 300 mm helyet kell hagyni.
N
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2.2.

- ATELEPITES MENETE

A zajos miikodés és a rezgések elkeriilése érdekében az egységet szilardan régziteni kell.
* Ellenérizze, hogy nincsenek-e akadalyok az egység kozelében.

Ellenérizze, hogy a tartaly biztonsagosan, allé helyzetben legyen felszerelve a sziikséges tele-
pitési és karbantartasi helyigény figyelembe vételével.

+ A tartélyt olyan helyzetbe kell felszerelni, ahol biztositott szamara a folyamatos levegé6a-
ramlas.
Az egységet olyan falra kell felszerelni, amely falazatbol és/vagy héallé anyagbdl (példaul
betonbal, k6bol, téglabdl stb.) késziilt, és legalabb 200 kg teherbirasi. Amennyiben sziik-
séges, az egységet padlon elhelyezett tartdszerkezetre kell timasztani.

A megfelel6 telepitési hely kijeldlése utan tegye a kdvetkezbket (4. abra):

1.
2.

3.

4.

Allitsa az allé helyzetii egységet egy stabil, sik helyzetbe, és tdmassza a kijeldlt falfelliletnek.

Helyezze a mellékelt furésablont a falhoz Ugy, hogy betartsa a mennyezettél, a padlotol és az oldalfalaktol
eléirt minimalis tavolsagokat.

Miel6tt a furatokat elkészitené, egy kis furégép vagy pontozd hasznalataval jel6lje meg nagy gondossaggal
a készitendd furatok (@10 mm) kézéppontjat.

Helyezze a tiplis csavarokat (b) az el6zdleg kifurt lyukakba.

@3 Ellenérizze, hogy a csavar (b) koriilbeliil 15-17 mm-rel kilog a falbdl, ahogy az dbran lathato.

-

5.
6.

Helyezze a falra az egységet a tartokonzolokkal (6).
Ellenérizze, hogy az egység biztonsagosan lett-e rogzitve.

~
\
b
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a2 " ==
///////////////////// eiif%a
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L\ } /J ////////////////////
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@ A kiiltéri egység vagy mas berendezések telepitését lasd a vonatkozé kézikényvekben.
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3. - TELEPITES
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Tartozékok Funkcio Telepitési kovetelmények

Kotelezb telepités.
A méretének meg kell felelnie a vizcsé
keresztmetszetének.

A szeleppel megszakithaté a vizaram-

Elzaro szelep l4s

Egy visszacsapdszelep, amely meg-
Egyiranyu szelep akadalyozza, hogy a viz visszafolyjon | Kotelez6 telepités.
a tartélyba.

Allandé nyomast biztosit a vizcsévek-

Tagulasi tartaly (3) ben

Nem kotelezd a beszerelése (5 1).

A kimen6 vizhez hideg vizet kever, és | Kotelezb telepités.
ezzel &llandé szinten tartja a viz hé- | A méretének meg kell felelnie a vizcsé
mérsékletét. keresztmetszetének.

Hémérséklet korlatozo
szelep (4)

= A meleg viz felhasznaldi oldalan sziikség van eqy hémérséklet korlatozo szelepre.

» Avizbemenet és -kimenet menetével kapcsolatos adatok: G1/2" (kiilsé menetes). A csdveket hészigetelni kell.

* Abiztonsagi szelep csatlakozé menetével kapcsolatos adatok: G1/2" (belsé menetes). A telepités végén elle-
nérizni kell, hogy az elvezetécs6 vége a szabadba vezet-e.

* Probalizemi szakaszban a statikus kiilsé6 nyomas 0,1 MPa.

» Atartozékokhoz csatlakoztatott visszacsapo szelepek meneteivel kapcsolatos adatok: G1/2". Megakadalyozza,
hogy a viz visszafolyjon a melegviz-tartalyba.

» Avizkér mikodése kézben nyissa a hideg viz bemeneti szelepét és a meleg viz kimeneti szelepét, és kezdje
el feltélteni a tartalyt. Ha a viz egyenletesen folyik ki a kivezeté csévon (a viz egyenletesen folyik a csapbdl),
jelzi, hogy a tartaly megtelt. Zarja el az 6sszes szelepet, és ellenérizze, hogy a csdvek nem szivarognak-e.

* Ha a bemeneti viznyomas nem éri el a 0,15 MPa-t, egy szivattyut is fel kell szerelni a vizbemenetre.

* Abiztonsagi egység és a vizmelegité hidegviz-betaplald vezetéke k6zé nem szabad semmilyen szerel-
vényt (pl. elzarécsapot, nyomascsokkentét stb.) beépiteni.

* A kondenzviz kifolyhat a készllékbdl, ha a kifolydcsd el van dugulva, vagy ha a készlilék magas para-
tartalmu kornyezetben lGzemel; javasolt a képen lathatd mdédon kondenzviz-gyijté talcat hasznalni.
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Ha az egység olyan helyre lett felszerelve, ahol a hémérséklet fagypont ala siillyedhet:
A * Avizrendszer minden elemét hszigeteléssel kell elldtni.

» Huzza ki a biztonsagi szelep fejét félévente legalabb egyszer, ellenérizve, hogy a szelep
nincs-e letapadva.

+ Atartaly befagyasanak elkeriilése érdekében liritse ki, anélkiil, hogy miikédésbe hozna (az
egyséq fesziiltség alatt marad, és biztositja a tartaly védelmét).

Ne szerelje le a biztonsagi szelepet. Ne tomje be az elvezetécsovet. Fennall a tartaly felrobba-
A nasanak veszélye.

é Ugyeljen a szelepben I6vé vizre. Egési sériilések veszélye.

+ Atartdly (1) biztonsagos hasznalata érdekében ha a bemeneti nyomas 0,5 MPa f6lé emelkedik, egy nyomas-
csOkkent6 szelepet kell felszerelni a viz bemeneti csdvére.

+ Akondenzviz kifolyhat az egységbdl, ha az elvezetdcs6 el van dugulva. Ha az egységet nagyon paras térben
hasznélja, érdemes egy gy(ijtéedényt tenni az elvezetcsé ala.

* Amennyiben a beszereléshez szintetikus csdveket (pl. PER, tobbrétegli csdvek stb.) hasznalnak, kotelezd
termosztatikus szabalyozészelepet beépiteni a vizmelegitd csatlakozdcsoveire. A szelep bedllitasat ugy kell
elvégezni, hogy a vizh6meérseéklet ne haladja meg az ajanlott hatarértéket.

3.1. - R32 HUTOKOR
Akiltéri egység R32 gazzal van feltdltve. Az R32 egy szagtalan, alacsony égési sebességi (A2L), gyulékony
gaz. HOt6kozeg-szivargas esetén fennall annak a veszélye, hogy a gaz egy kulsé gyujtoforrassal érintkezve
meggyullad.
A hlté6kdzeg gazcsdveken keresztul halad at a tartalyban.
Ellendrizze, hogy az egység és a hiitékozeg vezeték telepitése megfelelnek-e az adott orszagban érvényes
szabvanyoknak.

é Az R32 gazzal kapcsolatos figyelmeztetéseket lasd a kiiltéri egységhez mellékelt
kézikényvben.

3.2. - R32 HUTOKOZEG VEZETEKEK

Nyomja meg a ,,B” csatlakozé kereszt alaku részét egy szerszammal koriilbeliil 5-10 masodpercig,
amig az ,,A” csatlakozé kiall6 piros pontja teljesen visszahtzodik. Tavolitsa el az ,,A” és ,,B” csatla-
kozékat, majd csatlakoztassa a beltéri és a kiiltéri egység ko6zotti hiitokdzeg-csovet.

U@D A vonatkozo specialis utasitasokért lasd a kiiltéri egység kézikonyvét.

A kuUltéri és a beltéri egységet 6sszekotd csdvezetékek méretei

Kultéri egység Beltéri egység
A csbvezetékek mérete A csbvezetékek mérete
Modell Modell
Gazcsb Folyadékcso Gazcs6 Folyadékcsé
NEXYA WHR S5 E R " NEXYA DHW S5 E " "
QUADRI 27 @ 9,52 (3/8") @ 6,35 (1/4") 100 @ 9,52 (3/8") @ 6,35 (1/4")

@D Az egységet és a hiitbkozeg vezetéket a hasznalt hiitbkbzegre vonatkozo helyi és nemzeti szab-
vanyoknak megfeleléen kell telepiteni.
Mivel aberendezés R32-es hiitbk6zegettartalmaz, figyelembe kell venni az el6irt minimalis telepitési
helyigényt (teriiletet). Ha a teljes hiitbkozeg-toltet <1,84 kg, nem kell figyelembe venni a telepitési
minimalis helyigényt.

@D Kiegészito toltet esetén a hiitbk6zeg mennyiségéért lasd a kiiltéri egység telepitési kézikbnyvét.
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3.3. - MINIMALIS HELYIGENY
Ha a teljes hiitbkdzeg-mennyiség >1,84 kg, az egyseget egy olyan helyiségben kell tarolni, telepiteni és
hasznalni, amely megfelel a minimum tertleti kdvetelményeknek.
A minimumkdvetelmények meghatarozasahoz tekintse meg a gorbét és a tablazatot:

Hiitékozeg- Minimum teriilet
mennyiség (kg) (m?) (H: 2,2 m)
1,84 29 -
1,9 31 e
2,0 34 5 EM
2,1 38 N2
(] -h 50
2,2 41 S S B
2,3 45 LRy
o K
2,4 49 % £ R
- O 0
25 53 < £ 181 9 202 1 222 3 242 5 262 7 28 9
2,6 58
2,7 62
2,8 67 A telepitéshez elgirt
29 71 minimalis teriilet (m?)

3.4. - ELEKTROMOS CSATLAKOZAS
é + A tapfesziiltség- és frekvenciaértékek megfelelnek a berendezés adattabldjan szereplo
adatoknak.
+ A tapvezeték megfeleléen van foldelve, és a maximalis aramfelvételnek megfeleléen van
méretezve.
* A nemzeti szabalyozasok értelmében a fix telepitésnél (kabelezésél) be kell szerelni egy
olyan kismegszakitét, amely minden polust nyit, az érintkezdk nyitasi tavolsaga legalabb
3 mm, és a névleges maradékaram meghaladja a 10 mA-t.
+ Allitsa be a megszakitot az adott orszagban hatalyos szabvanyokban meghatarozott szi-
vargéaram-értékekre.
+ Atdpvezetéketés ajelvezetéket, szakszeriien és rendezetten kell vezetni, ligyelve arra, hogy
a két vezeték ne zavarja egymast, és ne érintkezzen a csével és a csatlakozdszeleppel.
* A vezetékek bekéotését szakembereknek kell elvégezniiik az adott orszag villanyszerelési
szabvanyai és a mellékelt kapcsolasi rajz szerint.

3.4.1. -Az aramellatas adatai
Tapvezetékként a HO7RN-F tipust ajanljuk.

A modell neve NEXYA DHW S5 E 100 220-240V— 50 Hz
Tapellatas 220-240V - 50 Hz

A tapkabel minimalis keresztmetszete 15

(mm?) ’

Foldel6 vezeték (mm?) 1,5

Kézi megszakité (A)
Kapacitas/Biztositék (A)

30/ 20 (HMV-hez)

Aram-védékapcsol6 (Nem tartozék)
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é Az egyséq telepitésekor a halozati csatlakozas kézelébe egy aram-véd6kapcsolot is

be kell épiteni.
Control Box
Az SG parancs szabalyozésa- ; 3 ;
hoz r ; ~
| | 2
| [cNag] | 5L
SW2
T5U
2
Mo -
- | CN21 i TEST ! 4
GYARI BEALLITAS 111  [onat] !
CN16 e :
Red §
Brown P :
- -y O : & !
A szaggatott vonal jelzi, ] ] Rv2| 3 mm pur Pa gl
hogy az elem KULON ;=== Blue 3 X ‘ =
RENDELHETO tartozék. | [Control Box]: Rva | 4 N o [E]
: : 7 > W
. ' ; ( { O Vo 1
Ugyelien a tartalybol kijs- | Ttarlﬂ(g g <2 Q LT
v0 kabelezésre, és kosse : :
; i i|o-||-© —
bssze a megfeleld alkat-  |:| [ |cp ®—H—® e ([ CN25 Wﬁﬁ‘
résszel. : j < Blue L J
2 \%;
| Mgrod E| 5| % 4 :
A W-jelet csak akkor kell T5L T5U sl ol x| e ©la |
csatlakoztatni, ha nincse- S| 2| &| £
nek csatlakoztatva beltéri o @ D= —— -
egységek (levegé-leve- :| _l| EE R TIER HE R
g6); ha viszont vannak Co2IEIBIE128| 5 Eg I
beltéri egységek (levegs— LN @ H
levegt), a W-jelet le kel IL|N[s|w DRl | DleIelslsle] | [plalelulx]
valasztani. ‘ ‘ ‘ i 3 E i1 ModBus On/Off
2 2 5 : N 3
L 220~240VAC\S | ! ¥
T5L | [ T50 KULTERI 50Hz . gogoom i
EGYSEGHEZ e c
: hul
JEL | LEIRAS JEL | LEIRAS
CT1 Aramvalto T5U Tartaly h6mérséklet-érzékeld (felsd)
CT2 Nullszekvencias aramvalto ICA Indukalt aramu anéd

T5L | Tartaly h6mérséklet-érzékeld (also)

3.4.2. -A rendszer kapcsolasi rajza
Kovesse az alabbiakban kozolt kapcsolasi rajzokat, és méretezze a kabeleket gy, megfeleljenek a rajtuk
athalad6 aram erdsségének. A fitéelem tapellatasat egy kialon aramkorrdl kell megoldani (ne hasznalja a

kiltéri egységtdl jove tapvezetéket).

TARTALY KULTERI EGYSEG
[LIN[@]©O [LIN[SW] @LNSWL N
220-240V~50Hz :
! = oy L
— g AKULTERI
, — EGYSEG
Ea TARTALY TAPVEZETEKE
é:L% TAPVEZETEKE TAPVEZETEK] I
1 KOMMUNIKACIOS —
VEZETEK
= FOLDELES l
= FOLDELES = h
1 - Bilincs
2 - Elektromos fiit6betét-kabel Valassza ki a kabelek rogzitéséhez megfelel furatot, ahogy oldalt lathatd. Ha a
3 - ODU-IDU kabel kabel nincs kelléen rogzitve, hasznalja a bilincset a megtamasztasahoz.
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3.4.3. -Ellendrzdlista a telepitéshez

Tapvezetékként a HO7RN-F tipust ajanljuk.

Elhelyezés

A falnak legalabb 200 kg terhet kell elbirnia.

Atartaly alatti padlofeliletnek képesnek kell len-
nie arra, hogy megtartsa a feltéltétt berendezés
sulyat.

Beltéri, all6 helyzeti telepités (garazsban vagy
alagsorban). Fagypont alatti h6mérsékletektd|
védett helyen.

Intézkedések a terllet vizkarokkal szembeni vé-
delmére. Pl. egy a célnak megfeleld lefolydba
bekotott fém gydjtéedény felszerelése.

Elégséges hely a kazan korll a karbantartas el-
végzésehez.

N I O O B R B

A terlileten nincsenek korroziv anyagok, mint
pl. kén, fluor vagy klér (ezek az anyagok els6-
sorban aeroszolokban, tisztitdszerekben, fe-
héritékben, tisztitashoz hasznalt oldatokban,
légfrissitékben, festékekben és higitokban,
hiitékdzegekben és egyéb kereskedelmi forga-
lomban kaphaté vagy a haztartasban hasznalt
szerekben fordulnak eld).

A tulzott mennyiségii por és szdsz befolyasol-
hatjak az egység miikodését, amelyet ennek
kovetkeztében gyakrabban kell tisztitani.

Alevegd hémérsékletének a helyiségben -15 °C
és 43 °C kozott kell lennie. Ha a leveg6é hémér-
séklete nem marad ebben a tartomanyban, be-
kapcsolnak az elektromos alkatrészek a meleg-
viz igény kielégitésére.

[l

A vizkor védelme

A biztonsagi szelep megfeleléen lett beszerel-
ve, védve van a fagy ellen és csatlakoztatva van
hozza egy megfeleld elvezetdécsé.

Minden cs6vezeték megfeleléen be lett kotve,
és nem észlelhet6k szivargasok.

Az egységet teljesen fel kell tolteni vizzel.

Avizhémérséklet korlatozd szelep vagy a keve-
részelep (ajanlott) a gyarto eldirdsai szerint van
bekotve.

O | oo d

4. - PROBAUZEM

Kondenzviz elvezet6é csovek beszerelése

Az egység ugy lett elhelyezve, hogy biztositott
legyen szamara a hozzaférés a megfeleld uritd
szivattyuhoz vagy kondenzviz elvezetd szivaty-
tyuhoz.

A kondenzviz elvezet6 csovek fel lettek szerel-
ve, és csatlakoztatva lettek a megfelel6 konden-
zviz Uritd vagy elvezet6 szivattyuhoz.

Elektromos csatlakozok

A flitéelem megfelel6 mikddéséhez 230 V-os
tapellatasra van szlkség.

Akabelek és a csatlakozok méretei megfelelnek
a hatalyos helyi elGirasoknak és a jelen kézi-
kényvnek.

A fiitéelem és az aramellatas megfeleléen fol-
delve vannak.

Egy megfelel6 tularamvéd6 vagy egy automata
védémegszakitd is fel lett szerelve.

O d o g

A telepitést koveto atvizsgalas

A paraméterek és funkciok beallitasara szolgald
kezel&felllet mikddésének megértése.

Annak megértése, hogy mekkora jelentéséggel
bir a gyljtéedény és a kondenzviz elvezetd cso-
vek rendszeres ellenérzése/karbantartasa.
Ezzel megel6zheté a kondenzviz elvezetd cso-
vek eltdomédése, melynek hatasara a viz kifoly-
hat a kondenzviz gydjtéedénybdl.

4.1. - AZ EGYSEG FELTOLTESE ViZZEL AZ UZEMBE HELYEZES ELOTT

Az egység hasznalatanak megkezdése el6tt végezze el a kdvetkez6 |épéseket.

Az egység feltdltése vizzel: Az egység elsé hasznalatakor vagy a tartaly kilritését kovet6 elsé hasznalatkor

ellendrizni kell, hogy a tartaly fel lett-e toltve.

wh=

A toltés befejezéséhez zarja el (
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. Nyissa (\ ) ) a hideg viz bemeneti szelepét és a meleg viz kimeneti szelepét.
Toltse fel a viztartalyt. A tartély akkor van tele, amikor a viz kifolyik a kimeneti szelepen.

) a meleg viz kimeneti szelepét.

SPLENDID




é Ha a rendszert ugy helyezi lizembe, hogy nincs viz a tartalyban, a kiegészito fiitbelem
karosodhat. A gyarté semmilyen felelésséget nem vallal az ebbél kbvetkez6 karokeért.

A bekapcsolas utan kigyullad a kijelzd. Az egység vezérlése a kezel6fellileten talalhatd gombokkal torténik.
é Azegység tisztitasanak, athelyezésének stb. megkezdése el6tt ki kell iiriteni a tartalyt.

4. Zarja(~ ) a hideg viz bemeneti szelepét és nyissa ( \ 5) a meleg viz kimeneti szelepét.
5. Ellendrizze, hogy az Uritd szelep nyitva van-e ( « ) )-

6. Uritse ki a tartalyt.

5. Amikor a tartaly Ures, cserélje ki az elvezet6cs6 anyacsavarjat.

5. Zarja (7~ Q) az Urité szelepet.

4.2. - ELLENORZES AZ UZEMBE HELYEZES ELOTT

A prébalizem megkezdése elétt ellendrizze, hogy elvégezte-e az ellendrzé listan szerepld miveleteket.
Ellendrizze, hogy a rendszer helyesen lett-e telepitve.

Ellenérizze, hogy a viz- és gazcsovek illetve a vezetékek helyesen lettek-e bekotve.

Ellenérizze, hogy a kondenzviz elvezetése szabalyos-e, és a vizkdr minden eleme szigetelve lett-e.
Ellenérizze, hogy az aramellatas megfelel6-e.

Ellendrizze, hogy nincs-e levegd a vizcsében, és a szelepek nyitva vannak-e.

Ellenérizze, hogy fel lett-e szerelve egy megfeleld és mikddéképes aram-véddkapcsolo.

Ellenérizze a bemeneti viznyomast (0,15 MPa és 0,5 MPa koz6tt).

ONoaRWON=2

5. MUKODES

e Arendszer felépitése
Az egység két hétermeld egységgel mikodik: hészivattyaval és fltéelemmel.
Az egység automatikusan kivalasztja a megfelelé hétermelé egységet a viz névleges hémérsékletre
torténd felmelegitéséhez.

e Avizhémérséklet megjelenitése
Akijelzén megjelend vizhdmérséklet az also és a fels6 érzékeld maximum paraméterének az érzékelésétol
flgg.

e Hoétermeld egységek
Az egység automatikusan kivalasztja a hasznalt hétermel6é egységet. A flitelem mikodése azonban
manualisan is bekapcsolhaté.

« Uzemi hémérséklet-tartomany
A névleges vizhémérséklet beallitasi tartomanya: 38-70 °C.
Kornyezeti hdmérséklet-tartomany a flitéelem mikddéséhez: -20-47 °C.

e Valtas masik hétermeld egységre
Haavizre beallitott névleges hdmérséklet meghaladja a maximum hédmérsékletet (hészivattydra vonatkoz-
tatva), az egység el6szor a hészivattyut inditja el a maximum hémérsékleten, majd leallitja a hészivattyut
és a flitéelemmel folytatja a viz melegitését egészen a névleges hémérséklet eléréseéig.
Ha a hdszivattyu miikédése kézben manualisan bekapcsolja a flitéelemet, a fitéelem és a hdszivattyu
parhuzamosan mikodnek, amig a viz el nem éri a névleges hdmérsékletet. A vizmelegités meggyorsitasa
érdekében aktivalja kézzel a fitéelemet.

Afiitéelem egyszer kapcsol be a folyamatban Iévé melegités meggyorsitasara. Ha a fiitbelemet
ismét haszndlni kivanja, nyomja meg ismét a ,ftft” jelet.

= Ha a viz felmelegitéséhez csak a fiitéellenallast hasznalja, magasabb névieges homérsékletet
kell bedllitani a vizre abban az esetben, ha a szobahomérsékleta hészivattyu lizemi tartomanyan
kiviil esik.
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5.1. FUNKCIOK
5.1.1. -Heti fertétlenitési funkcié
Fert6tlenitési szakaszban az egység azonnal megkezdi a viz felmelegitését 70 °C-ra, a melegviz-tartalyban
lévé esetleges legionella baktériumok elpusztitasara.
A fertétlenités ideje alatt a kijelzén a & ikon lathato. Amikor a viz hémérséklete 70 °C folé emelkedik, a
fertétlenitési funkcié kikapcsol, és a & ikon kialszik.

5.1.2. -Szabadsagos funkcié
Nyomja meg a @ gombot a VACATION kivalasztasahoz. Ekkor az egység automatikusan csak 15 °C-ra
melegiti fel a vizet, és energiat takarit meg a szabadsag ideje alatt.

5.1.3. -Tavvezérelt leallitasi funkcio
Az egység egy kapcsolora is csatlakoztathatd. A kapcsold zarasa az egység kényszerleallasat idézi el6. A
kapcsolo nyitott allapotaban az egység a beallitasok szerint, a megszokott médon miikodik.

5.1.4. -Keresés funkcié
Tartsa lenyomva a ()’ gombot 1 masodperc hosszan a rendszer lizemi paramétereinek megjelenitéséhez.
A paraméterek a ~\ vagy a \.” gomb megnyomasakor, a megjeldlt sorrendben egyesével valtjak egymast.

Perc fels6 Perc alsé

bit bit Magyarazat
0 T 5 U H6ém./°C T5U
1 T 5 L Hém./°C T5L
2 T 5 / H6m./°C --
- 2o A hészivattyu leallitasi
. ! 5 HOm./"C hémérséklete
4 T 3 Hém./°C T3
5 T Y Hoém./°C T4
6 T P Hém./°C TP
7 T H Hém./°C --
1: hités
2:Fités
3:Levegl betaplalas
4:Paramentesités
5:/
6: Kényszeritett hiités
8 o Akultéri egység 7:Leolvasztas
n lizemmadja 8: Ontisztitas
9:/
10:Kényszeritett hiités
12:HM
13:FUTES+ HM
14:HUTES+ HM
- o Megijelenik az adott split-
9 T F I Akdlteri esg Osrtiesgém: kodési tipushoz a tényleges mikodési
oy g gyakorisag
10 T T Hém./°C Fert6tlenitési hémérséklet
11 c o Aramerésség Az dramer@sség értéke
12 F o Sebességtartomany --
13 c o A paraméterek ellendrzo 0~ 255
Osszege
Az elektromos expanziés szelep
= £ £ r nyitasa o
r Energiaigény a hészivattyu 0: NEM
15 £ £ ¢ részerd| 1 1GEN
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F U Vizszivattyu --
= 5 Egyjaratu magnesszelep --
F T Szeleptipus --
Az elektromos flitésszabalyozas
_ tipusa (0: A vizhémérséklet
H 7 Elektromos flitésszabalyozas egyszeres beallitasa;
1: Avizhémérséklet kett6s
beallitasa)
A hészivattyu szabalyozas
tipusa (0: A vizhémérséklet
H P A hészivattyu szabalyozésa egyszeres beallitasa; 1:
Avizhémérséklet kettds
bedllitasa)
£ 5 ' A kompresszor f(it6elemének .
! elektro-mechanikus eleme
5 ! o A viztartaly térfogata --
Y F 4-jarat( szelep --
1 1" A 0: Nem osztott gép
Y A gép tipusa 1: Osztott gép
U ! Verzio Host szoftververzio
U c Verzié Kijelzd szoftververzié
U 3 Verzio Kiils6 szoftververzio
U Y Elektromos fiités kodja 0
U T Gépkod 1
! 3 r Hibakdodok Az utolsé hiba (hibaszam)
c £ r Hibakodok Az utolsé elétti hiba (hibaszam)
S A harmadiktdl az utolsé hibaig
3 £ r Hibakodok (hibaszam)
H H H A karbantarit;; gegrehajtam Egység: nap
- ' £ Alogika névleges lizemi Alogika névleges lizemi
! t hémérséklete hémérséklete
£ r d -- VEGE
! P U Verzio Host-protokoll verzidja
d P U Verzid Kijelz6-protokoll verzidja

HU - 15

NEXYA DHW S5 E 100




6. - KEZELOPANEL
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A parancsok csak akkor akti- : Q
vak,haakijelz6 levan zarva. = T e

-

Leiras

868 akkor vilagit, ha a képernyd le van zar-
va.

A vizhdmérsékletet mutatja;

A szabadsagbdl hatralévé napokat mutatja;
a beallitasokban megadott hémérsékletet
mutatja;

Kérésre az egység/lizemi paraméterek be-
allitasait, a hibakddot/védelmet mutatja.

|d6- és orabeallitasok
2[R az id6t mutatja.

Iz

Ha az id6 be lett allitva.

A napi és heti szintli programozast jelz6
ikonok.

Ha valamelyik be van allitva, a képernyd
feloldasakor az ikon vilagit;

©5Ay Ha nincs beprogramozva id6zit6, nem vila-
’
git.
Ha van beprogramozott idézit6, a hozza
tartozé ikon 2 Hz-es sebességgel villog, és
a bedllitott id6zité is vilagit.
Villogassal emlékezteti a kezelét arra, hogy
(» |a viztartaly karbantartasi idépontja elérke-

zett.

Akkor vilagit, amikor a gép aktivalja a fertét-
lenitési funkciot.
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Leiras

Lezaras:
Ha a kijelz6 le van zarva, az ikon vilagit.
Ha a képerny6 nincs lezarva, az ikon nem
vilagit.

EVU:

A napkollektor jelének érzékelésekor az
ikon vilagit, a rendszer a maximumra dllitja
a hémérséklet-alapértéket és a gép gyor-
sabban 4llit elé meleg vizet.

E-heat:
Akkor vilagit, ha az elektromos f(itGelem
mikaddik, maskilénben nem vilagit.

MEGJEGYZES: Ha nem allnak fenn a
funkcid aktivalasahoz sziikséges feltételek,
az adott parancshoz tartoz6 ikon révid id6-
re kigyullad, majd kialszik.

&

High temp. Allarme

Akkor gyullad ki, ha a hémérséklet megha-
ladja az 50 °C-ot, maskilénben nem latha-
to.

Error:
Akkor gyullad ki, ha az egységen hiba Iép
fel/vagy bekapcsol egy védelmi funkcio.




11

12

14

15

VACATION

VACATION MODE:

Szabadsagos mddban a vizh8mérséklet
alapértéke 15 °C. A rendszer alacsonyan
tartja a viz hémérsékletét a tartélyban, el6-
melegiti a vizet és a fagyvédelmet biztosito
csoveket, csOkkentve ezzel a tartaly be- és
kikapcsolasainak szamat.

HYBRID

HYBRID MODE:

Hészivattyd Gzemmddban a fltéellenallas
és a hdszivattyu folyamatosan zemelnek,
ha a kulsé hémérséklet nagyon alacsony,
vagy ha a hészivattyd hosszu ideig miko-
dott, de a hémérséklet nem érte el a bealli-
tott értéket. Ez a gyari beallitasi mod, cél-
szerli ezt a modot beallitani COOL+DHW
(hités + HMV) hévisszanyerési bedllitas
esetén.

E-HEATER

E-HEAT MODE:

A hdszivattyaval parhuzamos mikodeés, a
hészivattyuhoz csatlakoztatott kiltéri egy-
ség és a fltéelem parhuzamosan miikdd-
nek.

ECONOMY

ECONOMY MODE:

A hészivattyus mikddéskor a kiltéri egy-
ség a hozza csatlakoztatott hdszivattyuval
a maximalis hémérsékletre melegiti a vizet,
miel6tt bekapcsolna a kiegészitd flitéellen-
allas. A hészivattyu és a kiegészitd fiitéel-
lenallas nem miikddnek egyszerre.
Tanacsos ezt az izemmaodot

akkor hasznalni, ha csak hasznalati meleg-
viz eléallitasra van sziikség, igy tobb ener-
giat takarithat meg (energiatakarékossag).

MEGJEGYZES: Az Energy-saving (ener-
giatakarékos) moddal korlatozhaté az
elektromos flitéellenallas bekapcsolasai-
nak szama a nagyobb energiamegtakaritas
érdekében, de célszerli ebben a mddban
a COOL + DHW (hiités + HMV el6allitas)
beadllitast valasztani, mert konnyen el6for-
dulhat, hogy befolyasolja a meleg vizzel
torténé fltés maddot.

SMART

SMART MODE:

7 napra visszamendleg elmenti a fogyaszt6
melegviz-felhasznalassal kapcsolatos szo-
kasait, és ezek alapjan, még a vizfogyasz-
tasi csucsidészakok el6tt bekapcsolja a
melegviz-el6allitast. A fennmaradd id6ben
(amikor altalaban nem érkezik bekapcsola-
si kérés a géphez), a gép készenléti (stand-
by) médban van, és a melegités ki van kap-
csolva. (Tanacsos ezt az lizemmodot egy
7 napos normal kazanhasznalati id6szakot
kdvetden aktivalni, hogy a szokasok hia-
nyos mentése ne legyen kihatassal a nor-
mal hasznalati melegviz-fogyasztasra.)

19

23

24

25

INVALID

Ha a gomb nem hasznélhato, az ikon 3 mp-
ig villog.

SET TEMP

Az ikon akkor gyullad ki, amikor beéllitjia a
vizhémérsékletet.

©)

Az ikon akkor gyullad ki, amikor beéllitia az
idét.

)

Wireless:
= vilagit, ha van vezeték nélkiili kapcsolat;
= nem vilagit, ha nincs vezeték nélkiili
kapcsolat;, és 2 Hz-es sebességgel villog,
amikor a
= wireless (Vezeték nélkiili) kapcsolat be-

allitasa folyamatban van.

HEAT PUMP ICON:
Ez az ikon akkor vilagit, ha a hdszivattyu
miikodik és meleg vizet allit el6.

Smart Grid IKON:
Ha az SG jel érvénytelen, az ikon nem vi-
lagit.

Meleg viz mennyisége:

Jelzi a tartalyban rendelkezésre allé meleg
viz mennyiségét (4 szintre osztva), vagyis
a meleg viz h6mérséklete alapjan kevert
forré viz térfogatat.

Nyomja meg ezt a gombot az lizemmédok
valtdsahoz a kdvetkezd sorrendben:

Gyari beallitdsu HYBRID méd ->

-> F(itéelemes maod aktivalva ->

-> ECONOMY méd->

-> Smart mod->

-> Szabadsagos mdd (allitsa be a napok
szamat) ->

->HYBRID mod-> ...

Kattintson a gombra a kényszer fertétleni-
tési maéd aktivalasahoz: az ikon kigyullad, és
az egység 70 °C-ra felmelegszik a fertétleni-
téshez. Amikor a gép fertétlenitése befejez6-
dott, nyomja meg ismét a gombot a funkcié
kikapcsolasahoz, az ikon kialszik.

Ezzel a gombbal az dsszes beallitas t6-
rolheté. Ha van vezeték nélkiili kapcsolat,
tartsa lenyomva a gombot legalabb 8 ma-
sodpercig a vezeték nélkili médbdl torténd
kilépéshez.

<

Novelés és csokkentés

* Ha a kijelzé fel van oldva, a gomb meg-
nyomasakor az adott érték né/csokken.

* Ha a gombot legalabb 1 masodpercig le-
nyomva tartja, az érték folyamatosan no-
vekszik/csokken;

+ Paraméterek kérésére, a gomb megnyo-
masakor az eggyel fentebb 1évé szintre
lép, hogy ellendrizhetbk legyenek az ele-
mek.
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Paraméterek/allapot ellendrzési funkcio
» Tartsa lenyomva a keresés gombot 1

masodpercig a féoldalon a paraméterek
ellen6rzése funkcid megnyitasdhoz. A
megjelenitett paraméterek |éptetéséhez
hasznalja a fel és le gombokat.

A mdd a fel vagy le gombok utolsé meg-
nyomasa utan 30 masodperccel kikapcsol,
vagy a Vissza illetve az on/off gomb meg-
nyomasaval kdzvetlenll is kikapcsolhato;
Ez a funkcié mind bekapcsolt mind kikap-
csolt allapotban elérhet6.

27

Engineering méd
+ A féoldalon tartsa lenyomva a masolés

gombot legalabb 3 masodpercig az engi-
neering méd megnyitasahoz;

Afel és le gombokkal lehet kivalasztani az
lzemmaodokat és a paramétereket.

A mivelet végén nyomja meg a megerosi-
tés gombot a foldalra torténd visszalépés-
hez és a bedllitasok alkalmazésahoz.

Az el6z6 (a csatornak kivalasztasara
szolgald) oldalra t6rténd visszalépéshez
nyomja meg a Return (Vissza) gombot.

A mdd a fel vagy le gombok utolsé meg-
nyomasa utan 30 masodperccel kikapcsol,
vagy a Vissza illetve az on/off gomb meg-
nyomasaval kozvetlenll is kikapcsolhato;
Az Engineering mod mind bekapcsolt mind
kikapcsolt allapotban elérhet6. F13 - A
Iégkondicionalas (AC) és a hasznalati me-
legviz eléallitas (DHW) kozétti prioritdsok
beallitasara szolgal.

A paraméter 0: A légkondicionalas élvez
elsébbséget;

Aparaméter 1: Ahasznalati melegviz élvez
els6bbséget;

Alapértelmezett gyari bedllitdsban a 1ég-
kondicionalas élvez elsébbséget.

Be- és kikapcsolé gomb
Nyomja meg a gombot a berendezés be
vagy kikapcsolasahoz.

29a

TIMER (Napi beallitas)
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* A napi id6zitd 6 napszakra van felosztva,
amelyek mindegyikére beallithaté a be-
és kikapcsolasi id6, az izemmod és a
vizhémérséklet. A hatodik napszak bedl-
litdsainak befejezése utan éllitsa be a viz
hémérsékletét, nyomja meg a megerdsi-
tés gombot, és lépjen vissza a fdoldalra.
Ez alatt az id6 alatt a Return (Vissza) ,,
" gombbal lehet vissza visszalépni az
elézé beallitasra és a féoldalra.

* A be- és kikapcsolasi idé (on/off) bealli-
tasakor nyomja meg a térlés gombot ,
”, ekkor a bedllitott id6zitd torlédik, és a
kovetkezd jelenik meg: ( -. --).

+ Abban az esetben, ha bedllitott id6savok
atfedik egymast és tkdznek egymaéssal,
az els6ként beallitott napszak lesz érvé-
nyes, a masodik napszak beallitasat a
rendszer érvénytelennek tekinti.

TIMER (Heti beallitas)
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* A heti id6zit6 7 napra van felosztva, és
minden napra 6 napszak allithatd be
(lasd az el6z6 pontban leirtakat).
A 6. napszak vizh6mérsékletének beal-
litdsa utan nyomja meg a megerdsités
gombot a hét kivalasztdsaihoz torté-
nd visszatéréshez. Ez alatt az id6 alatt
nyomja meg a vissza gombot a Return
(Vissza) ," gombot, ha vissza kivan
lépni az el6z6 beallitasi szintre vagy a
féoldalra.

IIE
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@ sat a rendszer eérvénytelennek tekinti

* A be- és kikapcsolasi id6pont (on/off) be-
allitasakor nyomja meg a torlés , " gom-
bot. Ezzel lenullazhaté az idépont, torélhetd
az lizemmdad és visszaallithatd a vizhémér-
séklet az alapbeallitasu értékre. Ekkor a ki-
jelzén megjelenik a ( -. --).

» Abban az esetben, ha beallitott id6savok
atfedik egymast és Utkoznek egymas-
sal, az els6ként beallitott napszak lesz
érvényes, a masodik napszak bedllita-

(Energy-saving mod, 60 °C).

A heti id6zit6 beallitdsakor, a hét kivélasz-
tasi tertileten a ,(+)" gombbal kikereshetd
egy olyan nap programozasa, amelyet
alapként at kivdn masolni a tébbi napra.
Jeldljon ki egy masik napot, nyomja meg
a masolas gombot, majd a megerdsités
gomb megnyomasa utan a mintaként ki-
valasztott nap bedllitasai atmasolhatok a
kijelolt napra.

@ Nyomja meg a paraméterbedllitasok meg-

MEGEROSITES

erésitéséhez.

6.1. -

BILLENTYUKOMBINACIOK

Néhany billentylikombinacié tovabbi funkciok elérését teszi lehetdvé.

A datum és id6 beallitasa:

Af6oldalon tartsalenyomva a TIMER gombot legalabb 3 masodpercig a datumbeallitas megnyitasahoz.
A FEL/LE gombok segitségével allitsa be a datumot.

Nyomja meg a meger6ésités gombot az éra megnyitasahoz.

Afel/le gombok megnyomasaval tudja az érabeallitast moédositani. Agomb hosszu lenyomasakor az érték
gyorsan ndvekszik vagy csokken.

Az 6ra beallitasa utan nyomja meg a megerdsités gombot a féoldalra torténd visszatéréshez és a datum-
és az idébeallitasok befejezéséhez.

A fel/le gomb utols6 megnyomasa utan 30 masodperccel a rendszer magatol kilép a beallitasbdl, vagy
a datum- és id6bedllitas a RETURN (vissza) illetve az ON/OFF gomb megnyomasaval kozvetlenil is
bezarhato.

A beallitds mind bekapcsolt mind kikapcsolt allapotban elvégezhetd.

Vezeték nélkiili funkcio:

A féoldalon tartsa lenyomva az ON/OFF gombot legalabb 3 masodpercig a wireless (vezeték nélkiili)
mod megnyitasahoz.

Nyissa meg az OS COMFORT alkalmazast, valassza ki a megfelel6 termékkategoriat és végezze el a
beallitast az alkalmazast kdvetve. A parositas végén a wireless (vezeték nélkili) méd ikonja vilagit.

A vezeték nélkuli csatlakoztatasra 8 perc all rendelkezésre. Ha a parositds nem ment sikeresen végbe
ez alatt a 8 perc alatt, a wireless ikon kialszik. Sziikség esetén prébalja meg ismét elvégezni a parositast
a korabban felsorolt miveletek elvégzésével.

A wireless (vezeték nélkili) funkcid visszaallitdsahoz tartsa lenyomva a torlés gombot 8 masodperc
hosszan.

A beallitds mind bekapcsolt mind kikapcsolt allapotban elvégezhetd.

Gyerekzar funkcio:

A gyerekzar funkcié aktivalasahoz nyomja le egyszerre 2 masodperc hosszan a féoldalon lathaté Q
” és ,T0T” gombokat.

A felolddshoz nyomja le egyszerre 2 masodperc hosszan a Q és Poor gombokat.

Lezart allapotban a megjelenitett vizhémérséklet mellett egy ikon lathaté.
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A viztartaly hévisszanyerési és energiatarolasi funkcioja:

Ez a funkcié lehetévé teszi a Iégkondicionalas maradékhgjének minél nagyobb mértéki ujrahasznositasat

hasznalati melegviz el6allitasahoz. A folyamat soran a viztartaly h6mérséklete meghaladhatja a beallitott

ertéket.

* Af6 kezel6fellleten nyomja meg a gombot 3 masodpercig a mérnoki izemmadba valé belépéshez,
majd valassza ki az F46 csatornat a fel/le gombok segitségével.

* A funkci6 kikapcsolasahoz allitsa az F46 csatornat “0”-ra a fel/le gombok segitségével, majd erdsitse
meg a valasztast a “©” megerésités gomb megnyomasaval..

* A funkcio bekapcsolasahoz allitsa az F46 csatornat “1”-re a fel/le gombok segitségével, majd erdsitse
meg a valasztast a “©” megerésités gomb megnyomasaval..

SMART médban a viz minimalis hémérsékletének garantalasa:

Ez a funkcié a viz garantalt minimalis h6mérsékletét az egyéni igényeknek megfeleléen szabalyozza (alap-

értelmezett érték: 40 °C).

« Af6 kezel6fellleten nyomja meg a gombot 3 masodpercig a mérnoki izemmaodba vald belépéshez,
majd valassza ki az F10 csatornat a fel/le gombok segitségével.

» Valassza ki a kivant minimalis garantalt vizhémérsékletet a fel/le gombok segitségével, majd erdsitse
meg a valasztast a megerdsités “©)” gomb megnyomasaval.

Elektromos fiitébetét be- és kikapcsolasa:

Annak érdekében, hogy ne csdkkenjen a melegviz-fltési folyamat hatékonyséaga, javasolt nem kikapcsolni

az elektromos flitébetétet.

*  Af6 kezel6fellleten nyomja meg a gombot 3 masodpercig a mérnoki izemmaodba vald belépéshez,
majd valassza ki az F6 csatornat a fel/le gombok segitségével.

* Az elektromos ft6betét kikapcsolasahoz allitsa az F6 csatornat “0”-ra a fel/le gombok segitségével, majd
er@sitse meg a valasztast a “©” megerdsités gomb megnyomasaval..

* Az elektromos fitbbetét bekapcsolasahoz allitsa az F6 csatornat “1”-re a fel/le gombok segitségével,
majd erésitse meg a valasztast a “©” megerésités gomb megnyomasaval.

Heti fert6tlenit6é funkcio:

A heti fertétlenitd funkcié aktivalasakor bekapcsol az elektromos fiitébetét.

* Af6 kezel6fellleten nyomja meg a gombot 3 masodpercig a mérnoki izemmadba valé belépéshez,
majd valassza ki az F7 csatornat a fel/le gombok segitségével.

» Afunkcio kikapcsolasahoz allitsa az F7 csatornat “0”-ra a fel/le gombok segitségével, majd erésitse meg
a valasztast a “©” megerésités gomb megnyomasaval.

» Afunkcié bekapcsolasahoz allitsa az F7 csatornat “1”-re a fel/le gombok segitségével, majd erésitse meg
a valasztast a “©” megerésités gomb megnyomasaval.

Az els6bbséget élvezd program kivalasztasa:

* Tartsalenyomva a gombot 3 masodperc hosszan a féoldalon az Engineering méd kivalasztasahoz,
majd valassza ki az F13-as csatornat a fel/le gombok segitségével.

+ Allitson be az F13-as csatornara ,0"-t a fellle gombok segitségével, ha azt szeretné, hogy a légkondicio-
nalas élvezzen els6bbséget, majd erdsitse meg a beallitast a ,©)” megerdsités gombbal.

+ Allitson be az F13-as csatornara ,1"-et a fel/le gombok segitségével, ha azt szeretné, hogy a hasznalati
melegviz-el6éllitas élvezzen els6bbséget, majd erésitse meg a bedllitast a ,&©)” megerdsités gombbal.

6.2. - PRIORITAST ELVEZO PROGRAM
Ha a fiitbelem mindig bekapcsol a viz felmelegitéséhez, mert a légkondicionéléds (AC) élvez
A els6bbséget, az energiafogyasztas megnd. Azokban a hbnapokban amikor a helyiségek fiitése/
hiitése kevésbé fontos, érdemes a hasznalati melegviz-el6allitast (DHW) beallitani elsédleges
funkciékeént.

Ha a DHW (HMV) funkcié van elsédlegesként beallitva, el6fordulhat, hogy a légkondicionalas
A megszakitasa miatt a komfortérzet csokken. Azokban a honapokban, amikor a helyiségek fii-

tése/hiitése a fontosabb, érdemes a légkondicionalast (AC) beallitani elsédlegesként.

Ha tobb beltéri egység van egy kultéri egységhez csatlakoztatva, a felhasznalénak lehetésége van arra,
hogy a kezeléfellleten beallitsa, melyik funkcié (hasznalati melegviz (DHW) vagy a Iégkondicionalas (AC))
élvezzen elsébbséget (lasd az el6z6 pontot).
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Ez a kultéri egység mikodését is meghatarozza azokra az esetekre, ha a kiillénb6z8 egységektdl eltérd

kérések érkeznek:

* Ha a HMV (DHW) funkcié élvez els6bbséget, a kiltéri egység donthet ugy, hogy csak a HMV igényt
teljesiti, és a légkondicionalast (AC) varakoztatja. Ebben az esetben a HMV (DHW) igény teljesitésekor
a kultéri egység tovabbléphet a Iégkondicionalasra (AC).

» Ha alégkondicionalas (AC) élvez els6bbséget, a kiltéri egység donthet ugy, hogy csak a légkondiciona-
lasi igényt teljesiti, és ebben az esetben a hészivattyd megkezdheti a HMV eléallitasat (DHW funkcio). A
légkondicionalasi (AC) igény teljesitése utan a kiltéri egység tovabbléphet a hasznalati melegviz-elbal-
litasra (DHW).

6.3. - VEZETEK NELKULI FUNKCIO (Wirless)

Aktivélja a wireless (vezeték nélkili) modot a korabban bemutatott modon.

vebb felvilagositasért latogasson el honlapunkra www.olimpiasplendid.it a download

@ A Wirless halozat csatlakoztatasaval és az alkalmazas hasznalataval kapcsolatosan bé-
(letbltések) teriiletre.

6.4. - AUTOMATIKUS UJRAINDITAS

Aramkimaradas esetén az egység menti az 6sszes beallitott paramétert. Az aramellatas visszakapcsolasakor
az egység a korabbi beallitasokkal kapcsol vissza.

6.5. - A KIJELZO AUTOMATIKUS LEZARASA

Ha egyetlen gombot sem nyom meg 1 percig, a kijelz6 lezar (és kikapcsol), kivéve akkor, ha aktiv hiba vagy
riasztas van. Egy tetsz6leges gomb megnyomasakor a kijelz6 felold (és bekapcsol).

A funkci6 aktivalasahoz nyissa meg az engineering méd 35-6s csatorngjat.

6.6. - AZ EGYSEG AUTOMATIKUS VEDELME
Az automatikus védelem bekapcsolasa esetén a rendszer leall, és elindul egy 6ndiagnosztika funkcié. A
probléma megoldasa utan a mikodés ujraindul.
Az automatikus védelem bekapcsolasakor az @ ikon villog, és a vizhémérséklet mellett megjelenik egy
hibakod. Az ikon és a hibakdd egészen addig lathatok, amig a probléma meg nem oldodik.

Az automatikus védelem a levegé bemenet vagy kimenet eltomédése esetén, valamint akkor is
bekapcsolhat, ha az elparologtaton tul sok por rakodik le, vagy ha az aramellatas hibas (atlépi
a 220-240V-os tartomany hatarait).

7. - HIBAELHARITAS
7.1. - JAVASLATOK TEVES HIBAK ESETERE

A kompresszor nem indul el azonnal a beallitas utan.
» Akompresszor elinditasa el6tt az egység 3 percet var, hogy a rendszerben kiegyenlitédjon a nyomas; ez
az egyseég automatikus védelmét ellato logika része.

A kijelz6n megjelenitett h6mérséklet az egység miikodése kézben csdkken.

* Amikor a hBmérséklet a tartaly felsé részén jelentésen magasabb az alsé részhez képest, a felsé részen
|évé viz az also résszel keveredik, amely folyamatosan a bemeneti csap felé aramlik, ezaltal csdkkentve
a felsd rész hémérsékletét.

Néha viz folyik a biztonsagi szelep leeresztécsovébol.

» Amikor felmelegszik a viz a tartalyban, térfogata megnd, és ennek kdvetkeztében a tartalyban a nyomas
is emelkedik; ha a nyomas meghaladja a 0,85 MPa értéket, a biztonsagi szelep miikodésbe |ép, csdkkenti
a nyomast, a meleg viz pedig leeresztésre kerlil. Ha a biztonsagi szelep kifolydcsoévén keresztil folyama-
tosan viz tavozik, haladéktalanul forduljon szakképzett szakemberhez a hiba kijavitasa érdekében.
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A kijelz6n megjelenitett h6mérséklet jelentésen csokken.

» Atartaly nyomasallo kivitell. Nagyon nagy fUtési igény esetén a meleg viz gyorsan tavozik a tartaly felsé
részébdl, mikdzben a hideg viz gyorsan aramlik a tartaly alsé része felé. Amikor a hideg viz eléri a felsé
hémérséklet-érzékeldt, a megjelenitett h6mérséklet jelentésen csokken.

AKkijelz6n megjelenitett hémérséklet jelentésen cs6kken, de van még hasznalhaté mennyiségii meleg

viz.

+ A fels6 vizhémérséklet-érzékeld a felsd tartaly 1/4-hez van elhelyezve. Amikor a hémérséklet gyorsan
csokkenni kezd, azt jelzi, hogy a tartaly még legalabb 1/4-ig van.

Az onvédelem villogassal és a hibakod megjelenitésével aktivalodik.

* Arendszer leall és 6nellenérzésbe kezd, majd Ujraindul, ha a védelem megoldodott.
Ha normal hibak jelentkeznek, a készulék automatikusan az elektromos flitéegységre kapcsol a vészhely-
zeti hasznalati melegviz eléallitdsahoz; ha sulyos hibak jelentkeznek, a készulék nem indul el, ebben az
esetben forduljon egy szakképzett szerel6hoz a javitasért.

7.2. - PROBLEMAK ES MEGOLDASOK

Uzemzavar ‘ Ok és lehetséges megoldas

A kijelzé nem kapcsol be/a viz hideg. Ellenérizze, hogy a levegd kapcsol6 zart allasban van-e/allitsa be a magas
hémérsékletet.
Nincs meleg viz. Ellendrizze, hogy a csaphoz tartozo6 csé szabad-e; ellenérizze, hogy a csap

viznyomasa nem tul alacsony-e.

Viz tavozik a biztonsagi szelepbdl. Ha csak egy kis mennyiségi viz tavozik, a viz hétagulasa kovetkeztében,
nem jelent problémat. Ha nagyobb mennyiségi viz tavozik, ki kell cserélni
a biztonsagi szelepet.

A viztartaly felmelegitése tul sok id6t | Ha a kiils6 hémérséklet alacsony, az egység flitési sebessége csokken, ez
vesz igénybe. teliesen normalis jelenség.

Ellenérizze, hogy a flitéellenallas megfeleléen mikdodik-e, hogy a parhuza-
mos légkondicionalas + hasznalati melegviz-eldallitas mod aktiv-e, ebben
modban ugyanis a viztartaly lassan melegszik fel.

Nem miikodik. Kiégett a biztositék?

Ha az ok az egység védelmi funkcidja (megjelenik a megfelel6 védelmi
funkciohoz tartozé kéd).

Ha a viz h6mérséklete magas, és nem allnak fenn a feltételek az egység
mikddésének bekapcsolasahoz.

A kompresszor nem miikodik a bekap- | A tartalyban van még hasznalhaté meleg viz.
csolas utan.

Akapcsold haszndlata utan a hasznalati melegviz kiadas a leallitast kdvetd
kb. 3 percben nem mikddik, mert a kompresszor a leallitas utan 3 percig
nem indithato Ujra.

Akapcsol6 bekapcsolasa utan a melegviz-kazan a leallast kdvetd 3 percben
nem makadik.

A vizhémérséklet lassan novekszik. Mivel a tartaly felsd részén a vizhdmeérséklet magasabb mint a kozéps6 és
alsé részén, varni kell, amig a tartalyban |év6 6sszes viz azonos h6mérsék-
letetnem ér el. Amikor a vizh6meérséklete a teljes tartalyban megkozelitéleg
azonos, a vizhémeérséklet gyorsabban emelkedik.

A beépitett vezérlé kijelzdje azt mutatja, | Amikor a tartaly felsé részén a viz hémérséklete sokkal magasabb, mint az
hogy a fités kdozben a viz hdmérséklete | alsd részen, természetes konvekcid jon létre, a meleg és a hideg levegé
csoOkken. Osszekeveredik, és a viz hdmérséklete csdkken a felsd részen.
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Uzemzavar ‘ Ok és lehetséges megoldas

Aviz hémérséklete csokken. Nincs flités
vagy alacsony.

Annak érdekében, hogy az egység ne kapcsolgasson be és ki tul gyakran,
azinditas és a vizhémérséklet szabalyozasa feltételhez kotott. Amikor nem
hasznalja a vizet, a kiiltéri egység csak akkor kezdi meg a viz felmelegité-
sét, amikor a visszatérd viz hémérséklete a beallitott érték ala sillyed. (A
visszatérd vizhémeérséklet a vezetékes taviranyitoval allithaté be.)

A kijelzé varatlan vizhémérséklet-csok-
kenést jelez.

Hasznalati melegviz-vételezéskor hideg viz kertl a tartalyba, ami a meleg
vizzel keveredik, és ez a hideg és a meleg viz természetes rétegzédését
eredményezi a tartalyban. A hideg és a meleg viz rétegzédése egy termé-
szetes jelenség. Amikor a hideg viz eléri a tartaly fels6 részére felszerelt h6-
mérséklet-érzékel6t, avizhdmeérséklete hirtelen csokken. Ez a viztartalyban
lévd meleg viz slirl hasznalata kovetkeztében fellép6 természetes jelenség.

Arendszerjelentds vizhémérséklet-csok-
kenést jelez. De még van meleg viz.

A viztartaly felsé részén [évd hdmérséklet-érzékeld a tartaly 1/4-énél talal-
hatd, és a megjelenitett érték az ezzel az érzékelével mért hémérsékletet
mutatja. Ha meleg vizet hasznal, és a megjelenitett vizh6mérséklet hirtelen
csokken, a tartaly még akkor is majdnem 1/5-ig van meleg vizzel. Amikor
melegviz-vétel kdzben a megjelenitett hdmérséklet hirtelen csokken, a
tartaly még akkor legalabb 1/5-ig van meleg vizzel.

A megjelenitett és a beallitott vizhdmér-
séklet kozott kiilonbség van.

A természetes héveszteség kdvetkeztében a megjelenitett hémérséklet
valamivel kisebb lesz, ez természetes jelenség.

A kompresszor és a ventilator a fiitési
szakaszban leall.

Ha a kornyezeti h6mérséklet alacsony, az elparologtaté befagyhat, és
csokkenhet a hécseréléképesség; ekkor bekapcsol a jégmentesités. A
kompresszor jégmentesitési funkcidba kapcsol, és a ventilator ledll.

A folydviz biztonsagi szelepe.

Mivel amelegviz-tartaly egy zart, nyomas alattlévé edény, aviz hétagulasnak
van kitéve. Amikor a tartalyban 1évé viz nyomasa meghaladja a 0,8 MPa-t,
a biztonsagi szelep nyit, hogy kiengedje a meleg vizet, és megvédi ezzel a
tartalyt a tul nagy nyomas okozta karoktol vagy az esetleges felrobbanastdl.

Az egység egy adott ideig melegit, de a
kijelzett h6mérséklet nem valtozik.

Ha a fogyaszt6 meleg vizet hasznal, és ennek kdvetkeztében né a hideg
viz mennyisége a tartaly also részén, az egység a tartaly alsé részében
lévd vizet melegiti, ezért a tartaly felsé részén lévé viz hdmérséklete nem
né jelentdsen.

A fertétlenités utan mért vizhdmérséklet
magasabb, mint a beallitott érték.

Bizonyosidékdzonként szilkség van afertétlenitésre, és ebben a szakaszban
a megjelenitett vizhémérséklet és a felhasznalo altal beallitott hdmérseklet
nem egyeznek. Viszonylag sok id6be telik, amig a viz 70 °C-rél a felhasznald
altal beallitott értékre visszahdl.

A kényszerfertétlenités vagy az automatikus fertétlenités aktivalasakor
az egységre beallitott hémérséklet 70 °C (a bekapcsolas utan). A flitékor
fertétlenitését jelzd szimbolum kigyullad. Amikor a tartalyban 1évé viz hé-
mérséklete eléri a 70 °C-ot a fertétlenités befejezéséhez, az ikon kialszik.

HU - 23

NEXYA DHW S5 E 100



7.3. - HIBAKODOK

Hibakod Hiba leiras
EhOb Kommunikacids hiba a tartaly és az LCD panel kozott.
EHO0 Rendellenes Uzemi paraméterek a gépen.
ELO1 Hibas adatatvitel a melegviz-tartaly és a kiltéri egység kdzott
PH15 Szivargasvédelem
EC54 TP hiba
EC53 T4 hiba
EC52 T3 hiba
EH5L T5L hiba
EH5U T5U hiba
EH5d Elektromos fiitéelem kikapcsolas védelem
PHdH Szaraz uzem elleni védelem
EC51 A kultéri egység Uzemi paraméterei rendellenesek
PH23 Fagyvédelem
PH24 Fagyvédelem alacsony h6mérséklet esetére
EC72 CC fan (egyenaramu) ventilator fazishiba
PC12 341 Tulmelegedés elleni védelem
PC00 IPM modul védelme
PCO01 Tulfesziltség elleni védelem
PCO02 Kompresszor max. hémérséklete elleni védelem
PCO03 Védelem vagy a rendszer rendellenes nyomasa
PC04 Kompresszor feedback védelem
PCO08 Kultéri egység aramvédelem
PC40 Els6dleges kils6 vezérlés kommunikacios hiba és nincs kapcsolat a hajtas chipjével
PC43 Kompresszor fazishiba elleni védelem
PC44 0 kompresszorsebesség elleni védelem
PC45 341PWM szinkron védelem
PC46 Kompresszor leallas elleni védelem
PC49 Kompresszor tularam-védelem
PC51 T2 tulmelegedés elleni védelem
PC52 T2 tdl alacsony hédmérséklet elleni védelem
ECO07 Kultéri egység ventilatoranak leallas elleni védelme
PH9b A viztartaly tul magas hémérséklet elleni védelme
EC55 IGBT érzékel6 hiba
EC56 T2b érzékeld hiba

A fenti felsorolas a leggyakrabban el6fordulé hibakddokat tartalmazza. Ha egy olyan hibakod
jelenik meg, amely nem szerepel a fenti felsorolasban, forduljon a gyarto ligyfélszolgalatahoz,

és adja meg a kézikényv boritélapjan feltiintetett szamot.
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8. - TISZTITAS ES KARBANTARTAS

8.1.

A karbantartasi és tisztitasi munkalatok megkezdése elétt mindig ellenérizze, hogy
kikapcsolta-e a rendszert a taviranyito segitségével, és kihtuzta-e a csatlakozot a kon-
nektorbol (vagy ,,0” - OFF allasba allitotta a berendezés elé beszerelt f6kapcsolot).

- KARBANTARTAS

A kovetkez8k az egység helyes karbantartasahoz elvégzendd miiveleteket ismertetik:

Ellenérizze, hogy a csatlakozé megfelel6enilleszkedik-e az konnektorba, és csatlakoztassa szabvanyosan
a foldel6 vezetéket is;

Néhany hideg éghaijlatu terileten (0 °C alatt) vagy abban az esetben, ha a rendszer hosszabb ideig all,
a viztartalyt teljesen ki kell Uriteni, hogy a viz ne fagyjon be a tartalyba, és a fiitéelem ne sérljon.

A teljesitmény fenntartasa érdekében tanacsos a tartaly belsejét és a fitéelemet félévente megtisztitani.
Hathavonta ellendrizze az anddot, és cserélje ki, ha elhasznalddott. Bévebb felvilagositasért vegye fel a
kapcsolatot a forgalmazoéval vagy az tgyfélszolgalattal.

Ha a kifolyd viz mennyisége megfeleld, célszerl alacsony hémeérsékletet beallitani a h6leadas csdkken-
tése, a lerakddasok képzddésének megakadalyozasa illetve az energiatakarékossag érdekében.

8.1.1. -A rendszer hosszabb id6re torténo kikapcsolasa elé6tt

Kdsse ki az aramellatast;
Uritse ki teljesen a tartalyt és a csévezetékeket és zarja el az sszes szelepet;
Ellenérizze rendszeresen a bels§ alkatrészeket.

8.1.2. -Az andd cseréje

Kapcsolja ki az daramellatast és zarja el a viz bemeneti szelepét.

A melegviz-szelep kinyitasaval csdkkentse a nyomast a belsé tartalyban.

Nyissa az Uritd szelepet és hagyja teljesen lefolyni a vizet.

Vegye ki az anddrudat.

Cserélje ki az anddrudat egy Ujra, és ellenbrizze, hogy hermetikusan zar-e.

Nyissa ki a hideg viz bemeneti szelepét, és hagyja addig nyitva, amig a viz ki nem folyik a kifolyé csapon,
majd zarja el a kifoly6 csapot.

Kapcsolja be, és inditsa Ujra az egységet.

Mivel az anddrudat a cseréhez feliilrél kell kihtzni, az egység aljatol legalabb 300 mm helyet
kell hagyni a rud cseréjéhez.

Az anddrud cserjét a szerviz szakemberéve kell elvégeztetni. Ne cserélje ki az anodot,
ha nem rendelkezik ehhez sziikséges szakértelemmel, mert a tartaly megsériilhet.

8.1.3. -A kezelo6feliilletet miikodtetd elem cseréje
Sziikség lehet a kezelbfellletben [évé elem cseréjére. Ennek menete a kdvetkezé:

Hajtsa kia miianyag fedelet rogzité csavarokat,

és vegye le a fedelet. o@—gw
Tavolitsa el a korabban eltavolitott fedél alatt = /a
talalhaté miianyag véddéburkolatot (A).

Vegye le a mlanyag védd&burkolatot (A) egy
csavarhuzo segitségével a ,B” pontoknal ala-
nyulva, a kezel6panel (C) kinyitasahoz.
Tavolitsa el a kicserélendd elemet.

Tegye be az Uj elemet az erre a célra kialakitott
mélyedésbe (D).

Szerelje 6ssze az egységet a szétszereléssel
ellentétes sorrendben.

NEXYA DHW S5 E 100



(AN ) LENYELES VESZELYE:
A A termék gombelemmel miik6dik. @

(AN | AZELEM GYERMEKEKTOL TAVOL TARTANDO:; ha tigy gondolja, hogy a
gyermek elemet nyelt le vagy dugott valamelyik testnyilasaba, forduljon
—— haladéktalanul orvoshoz.

Az elem lenyelése marasos sériiléseket, a lagy szévetek perforaciojat és esetlegesen
A halalt okozhat.

—— 2 0raval a lenyelés utan sulyos marasos sériilések alakulhatnak ki. Ha felmeriil annak
a gyanuja, hogy a gyermek lenyelte, vagy valamelyik testnyilasaba dugta az elemet,
forduljon haladéktalanul orvoshoz.

* A hasznalt elemeket haladéktalanul tavolitsa el, vigye szelektiv gydijtéhelyre, vagy
A gondoskodjon a helyi eléirasoknak megfelelé artalmatlanitasukrdl, és tartsa a gyer-

mekektél tavol. A hasznalt elemeket telepiilési hulladékba dobni vagy elégetni TILOS.

* A hasznalt elemek is okozhatnak sulyos, akar halalos sériiléseket.

* Akezeléssel kapcsolatos felvilagositasért forduljon az illetékes toxikolégiai k6zpont-
hoz.

* Nem ujratoltheté elemeket télteni tilos.

* Ne végezzen kényszer lemeritést, kényszer toltést, ne prébalja meg szétszerelni az
elemet, és ne hevitse a térvényi hatarértéknél magasabb értékre (-20-70 C), valamint
ne dobja az elemeket tiizbe. Ellenkez6 esetben az elembél tavozo g6z6k, az elemek
szivargasai vagy az elemek felrobbanasa és az ennek kbvetkeztében tavozé vegy-
szerek sériiléseket okozhatnak.

» Ellenérizze, hogy az elemek a megfelelé polaritassal lettek-e behelyezve (+ és -).

* Tavolitsa el haladéktalanul a hosszabb ideig nem hasznalt berendezésekbél az
elemeket, és artalmatlanitsa 6ket a helyi eloirasok szerint vagy vigye oket a kijelolt
gytijtéhelyre.

Nem dobhatdk a vegyes telepiilési hulladékba. Az elemek helyes artalmatlanitasaval
A kapcsolatban tdjékozodjon a helyi eléirasokrol.

A hasznalt elemek hulladékainak kezelését jelzé6 szimbblum alsé részén egy vegyjel
lathatd. Ez a vegyjel arra utal, hogy az adott elem olyan nehézfémet tartalmaz, amelyek
koncentraciéjameghalad egy bizonyos hatarértéket. Ez lehet példaul Pb: Olom (>0,004%).

A hasznalt berendezéseket és elemeket az erre kijelolt gydijtéhelyen kell leadni ujboli
A felhasznalas, ujrahasznositas és drtalmatlanitas céljabol.

8.2. - IDOSZAKOS KARBANTARTAS

Ellendrizendd alkatrész El6irt gyakorisag Elvégzendé miivelet
1 Llevegoszuro (bemenet/ Havonta Tisztitsa meg a szlirét.
kimenet)
2 Anodrud Evente Cserélje ki a rudat, ha elhasznalddott.
KB Belsd tartaly Evente Tisztitsa ki a tartalyt.
3l Elekiromos kazan Evente Tisztitsa meg az elektromos kazant.
Forditsa el a biztonsagi szelep fejét, és
Havonta gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a vizvezetékek
Il Biztonsagi szelep szabadok.
Ha a fej nyitdsakor a viz nem folyik akadalytalanul, cserélje ki a biztonsagi
szelepet.
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LIKVIDACE
E Symbol na vyrobku nebo na obalu uvadi, ze vyrobek nesmi byt povazovan za bézny domovni odpad, ale musi
mmmm PYtodevzdan na pfislusné sbérne misto uréené pro recyklaci elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni. Spravnou
likvidaci tohoto vyrobku pomuzete pfedejit potencialnim negativnim dopadim na Zivotni prostfedi a zdravi,

které by mohly vyplynout z jeho nespravné likvidace. Podrobné;jSi informace o recyklaci tohoto vyrobku vam
poskytne obecni Ufad, mistni sluZzby povéfené likvidaci odpadu nebo prodejna, kde jste vyrobek zakoupili.

Toto ustanoveni plati pouze v €lenskych statech EU.

CS -1

NEXYA DHW S5 E 100



Obrazky navodu slouzi pouze k vysvétleni.
V zavislosti od zakoupeného produktu se mohou lisit.

0- SYMBOLY

Piktogramy zobrazené v nasledujici kapitole umoznuji rychle a jednozna¢né poskytnout informace
nezbytné pro spravné a bezpe€né pouzivani spotiebice.

uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu

~——

Obsah

Odstavce, kterym predchazi tento symbol, obsahuji velmi dulezité informace a predpisy, zejména pokud jde
o bezpecnost. Jejich nedodrzeni miize mit za nasledek:

- nebezpedi pro zdravi pracovnik

- pozbyti platnosti smluvni zaruky

- vylou€eni odpovédnosti ze strany vyrobniho zavodu.

NEBEZPECi
Upozornuje na to, Ze spotfebiC obsahuje hoflavé chladivo. Pokud chladivo unikne a je

vystaveno vnéjSimu zdroji vzniceni, hrozi nebezpeci pozaru.

NEBEZPECNE ELEKTRICKE NAPETi
Upozornuje pfisluSny personal na skutecnost, ze pokud popisovany ukon nebude proveden
v souladu s bezpecnostnimi predpisy, hrozi nebezpedi urazu elektrickym proudem.

OBECNE NEBEZPECi
Upozornuje pfisluSny personal na skutecnost, ze pokud popisovany ukon nebude proveden
v souladu s bezpeénostnimi pfedpisy, hrozi nebezpedi fyzické ujmy.

0.1 - VSEOBECNA UPOZORNENI

Y

PRI POUZiVANi ELEKTRICKYCH ZARIZENi JE VZDY TREBA DODRZOVAT ZAKLADNI
BEZPECNOSTNi OPATRENI, ABY SE SNIZILO RIZIKO POZARU, URAZU ELEKTRICKYM

PROUDEM A ZRANENi OSOB, VCETNE NASLEDUJICICH:

i

CS-2
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Prava na tento dokument jsou podle zakona vyhrazena, pfi¢emz bez vyslovného souhlasu
spoleénosti OLIMPIA SPLENDID je zakazano jeho kopirovani nebo poskytovani tretim
osobam. Spotiebice mohou podléhat aktualizacim, a proto mohou obsahovat dily odlisné
od zobrazenych souéasti, aniz by byly dotéeny texty obsazené v tomto navodu.

Pied provedenim jakéhokoli ukonu (v ramci instalace, udrzby, pouziti) si pozorné prectéte
tento navod a dlisledné dodrzujte pokyny uvedené v jednotlivych kapitolach.
Obeznamte s timto navodem vSechny osoby, které se podileji na prepravé a instalaci
spotrebice. o 5 5 ) 5
VYROBCE ODMITA ODPOVEDNOST ZA SKODY NA OSOBACH NEBO VECECH
VYPLYVAJICI Z NEDODRZENI NOREM OBSAZENYCH V TOMTO NAVODU.

Vyrobce si vyhrazuje pravo kdykoliv provést Gpravy na viastnich modelech, s vyjimkou
zakladnich vlastnosti popsanych v tomto navodu.

Jednotka musi byt G€inné pfipojena k uzemnéni.

V blizkosti elektrického napajeni je nutné instalovat zemnici vypinac.

Neodstranujte, nezakryvejte ani neposkozujte Citelnost permanentnich informaci jako
jsou pokyny, obecné stitky nebo stitky s udaji na vnéjsi ¢asti jednotky anebo uvnitr jejich
paneld.

Pfi montazi a jakékoli udrzbé je nutné dodrzovat opatfeni uvedena v tomto navodu a
na Stitcich umisténych uvniti spotiebic¢li nebo na nich, pficemz je také treba pfijmout
veskera rozumné predvidatelna opatfeni a dodrzovat bezpeénostni predpisy platné v
misté pouziti.
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Pro instalaci této jednotky je potiebny kvalifikovany technik. Nespravna instalace muze
zpusobit unik vody, uraz elektrickym proudem anebo pozar.

Pro manipulaci, opravu a/nebo udrzbu jednotky pozadejte o zasah kvalifikovaného
technika anebo se obratte na servisni sluzbu.

Elektrické pfipojeni musi respektovat pokyny mistniho dodavatele elektrické energie,
mistni elektrické spole¢nosti a tohoto navodu.

Nikdy nepouzivejte kabely ani pojistky s nespravnym jmenovitym proudem, v opacném
pripadé to zplsobi zavadu jednotky a pozar.

V blizkosti jednotky nikdy nepouzivejte hoflavé plyny jako lak na vlasy, zpeviiovace anebo
laky.

Pokud je napajeci kabel poskozeny, za (icelem jeho vymény je tfeba kontaktovat vyrobce
¢i technicky servis nebo v kazdém pfipadé vyskoleného odbornika tak, aby nedoslo k
zadnému riziku.

Teplota vody muize prekrocit 50 °C azpusobit spaleniny a vazné popaleniny. Doporuc¢ujeme
pouzivat piislusné omezovaci ventily teploty vody.

Nedotykejte se (pokud je v provozu) produktu mokryma rukama.
Riziko vzniku pozaru nebo zasazeni elektrickym proudem.

Instalacni vySka napajeciho zafizeni musi byt vice nez 1,8 m. V pfitomnosti postrik(i vody
oddalte napajeci zafizeni vody.

Nastrané pritoku vody je nutné instalovat jednosmérny ventil (dostupny jako pfislusenstvi,
viz pfislusny odstavec).

Béhem provozu voda bézné odkapava z otvoru pojistného ventilu. Pokud vsak zjistite
nadmeérny unik vody, kontaktujte servisni sluzbu.

Po dlouhodobé odstavce zkontrolujte zakladnu a spoje jednotky. Pokud je poskozena,
jednotka mize povolit a zpisobit Skody.

Rozlozte vypoustéci hadici tak, aby byl zajistén pravidelny odtok.

Nespravna realizace vypoustéciho systému muize zpusobit unik vody, ktery poSkodi ¢asti
budovy, nabytek atd.

Nedotykejte se vnitfnich ¢asti spotiebice.

Neodstranujte pfedni panel, protoze tim budete vystaveni elektrickym Eastem pod
napétim. Neprerusujte elektrické napajeni.

Systém vypne a znovu automaticky spusti ohfev. Pro ohiev vody je nezbytné nepretrzité
elektrické napajeni. Toto napajeni se nevyzaduje béhem servisu a tdrzby.

Pokud jsou spotrebice uréena k trvalému pripojeni ke stalému kabelovému zapojeni, je nutné
nainstalovat odpojovaci zafizeni na vSechny pdly se vzdalenosti minimalné 3 mm mezi pély,
jeden diferencialni vypina¢ (RCD) s jmenovitym proudem zasahu, ktery neprekracuje 30
mA, a jedno odpojovaci zafizeni do stalého kabelového zapojeni v souladu s predpisy o
kabelovém zapojeni.

N
Tento produkt Ize pouzivat pouze v souladu se specifikacemi uvedenymi v tomto
A navodu. Jakékoli jiné nez uvedené pouziti mize vést k vaznym zranénim.
VYROBCE ODMITA ODPOVEDNOST ZA SKODY NA OSOBACH NEBO VECECH
VYPLYVAJICI Z NEDODRZENI PREDPISU OBSAZENYCH V TOMTO NAVODU.
J
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1 - POPIS SPOTREBICE (Obr.1)

1. Anoda 9. Vystup plynu

2. Spodni kryt 10. Elektronicka skfirika

2a. Elektricky odpor 11. Skfinka spoju

3. Vystup vody 12. Vrchni kryt

4. Vrchni teplotni sonda 13. Kryt elektrického rozvadécée
5. Spodni teplotni sonda 14. Ovladaci panel

6. Montazni konzoly 15. Esteticky panel

7. Vstup vody 16. Kovovy panel

8. Vstup plynu 17. Zakladna ovladaciho panelu

1.1 - SEZNAM SOUCASTi DODAVANYCH SE SPOTREBICEM (Obr.2)

U@D Nize uvedené soucadsti jsou soucasti dodavky, dalsi dily nezbytné pro instalaci je nutné si zakoupit.

b. Srouby s hmozdinkami

(2] )
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a. Navod k pouzivani ‘ c. Pojistny ventil

. )
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1.2 - PREJIMKA A VYBALENI

Jednotka je velmi té€zka, pfepravu a vybaleni musi provadét dvé osoby nebo vice. Jednotku béhem mani-

pulace pfili§ nenaklanéjte.

Jednotky jsou dodavany kompletni a v perfektnim stavu, avsak pro kontrolu kvality pfepravnich sluzeb do-

drzujte prosim nasledujici upozornéni:

a. Po pfijeti baliki ovéfte, zda neni poSkozen obal; pokud ano, zbozi pfevezméte s vyhradou a poridte
fotografie, které zaslete prepravci a oznamte mu pfipadné zjevné poskozeni.

b. vybalte a pomoci balicich listh zkontrolujte, zda zasilka obsahuje jednotlivé soucasti.

c. zkontrolujte, zda béhem prepravy nedoslo k poskozeni soucasti; v pfipadé, Ze ano, nahlaste poskozeni
dopravci do 3 dnl od prevzeti zbozi doporu¢enym dopisem s predlozenim fotodokumentace.

d. Pfi vybalovani a instalaci zafizeni postupujte opatrné.
Ostré ¢asti mohou zpusobit zranéni; vénujte zvlastni pozornost okrajim konstrukce a zebrim
kondenzatoru a vyparniku.

e. Stejnou informaci odeslete faxem i spole¢nosti OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

V pripadé jakéhokoli sporu bude pfislusnym soudem soud v BRESCI.

Obal uschovejte minimalné po celou dobu zarucéni doby, pro pripadnou prepravu do servisniho
strediska v pfipadé opravy. Soucasti obalu zlikvidujte v souladu s platnymi predpisy pro likvidaci
odpadu.

2 - ZPUSOB INSTALACE
2.1 - VAROVANI PRO INSTALACI

é Spotrebic¢ je nutné instalovat, provozovat a skladovat v prostredi s teplotou 5-43°C. Vénujte
pozornosttomu, aby pokojova teplota kolem spotrebice neklesla pod 5°C, hroziriziko zamrznuti
vody. Neinstalujte spotfebic v oblastech dosahu desté.

NedodrZeni uvedenych predpist, které mizZe zpusobit poruchu provozu zafizeni, zbavuje
spolec¢nost OLIMPIA SPLENDID veskeré zaruky a odpovédnosti za mozné Skody na osobach,
zviratech nebo vécech.

é Je dilezité, aby byl elektricky rozvod v souladu s predpisy, odpovidal tdajim uvedenym v
technickém listu a byl fadné vybaven uzemnénim.

é Neinstalujte, neodstrariujte ani znovu neinstalujte spotrebic sami (zakaznik).
Riziko vzniku pozéru nebo urazu elektrickym proudem, vybuchu nebo zranéni.

é Pro instalaci vZdy kontaktujte prodejce anebo autorizované servisni stiedisko. Riziko vzniku
poZaru nebo urazu elektrickym proudem, vybuchu nebo zranéni.

vsv

Pokud se zakladna roztfisti anebo se poddd, mize dojit k padu samotné jednotky, coz mize
zpusobit Skody na nabytku, poruchy na produktu a zranéni osob.

é Zkontrolujte, zda se instalacni prostor casem neposkozuje.

é Instalujte na misto s vyskytem pevné zdi nebo podlahy, ktera je schopna spotrebi¢ unést.

Neinstalujte spotrebi¢ na misto s moznym vyskytem uniku horlavého plynu.
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spadat do omezeni provozu.
Pokud pokojova teplota vzduchu prekro¢i mezni hodnoty, aktivuje se elektricky odpor za
ucelem splnéni poZadavku na teplotu vody, tepelné éerpadlo nebude fungovat a elektricky
ohrev nahradi provoz tepelného ¢erpadla.

* Co se tyce specifického provozniho intervalu vnéjsi jednotky, odkazujeme na navod k

vvvvv

é *  Pamatujte na pokojovou teplotu vzduchu v reZimu tepelné ¢erpadlo, jelikozZ teplota musi

* Jednotka umisténa v prostredich bez klimatizace (gardz, sklepy atd.) si mize vyzadovat
izolaci vodovodniho potrubi, kondenzace a odtoku z divodu ochrany proti zamrznuti.

Zamezte instalaci jednotky do nasledujicich mist, abyste predesli zavadam (pokud se tomu
A neda vyhnout, obrat'te se na dodavatele):

Misto pIné mineralnich oleji, jako je mazivo pro stroje k fezani.

Misto podél pobiezi, kde ma vzduch vysokou koncentraci soli.

Misto v blizkosti zdroju tepla, kde jsou pfitomna korozivni plyny, napf. sirovodik.
Zavody s vyraznym vykyvem napéti.

Uvnitr vozidla nebo kabiny.

Misto s pfimym slune¢nim svétlem a dalSimi zdroji tepla (napf. kuchyn).

Misto s vyskytem silnych elektromagnetickych vin.

Misto s vyskytem zapalnych plynt nebo materialu.

Misto s odparovanim plynu kyselin nebo zasad.

Je nezbytné pripojit vypoustéci potrubi k omezovaci tlaku; instalovat potrubi ve sméru konti-
nualniho sestupu a v prostredi bez rizika zamrznuti.
Pokud je nadrz na vodu instalovdna v uzavieném prostfedi* (napf. skfifn), minimalni otevieny
prostor pozadovany pro ochranu pfed tnikem chladiva je 5 cm? Minimalni prostor poZadovany
na zakladné pro instalaci a béZnou udrzbu je minimalné 300 mm.

~
N N A B

A\
¥
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|
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2.2 -

POSTUPY PRO INSTALACI
+ Jednotka musi byt pevné upevnéna, aby se zamezilo hluku a tfeseni.
+ Ujistéte se o nepritomnosti prekazek kolem jednotky.

Ujistéte se, zda je instalace nadrze provadéna ve vertikalni poloze a bezpecné zajisténim pro-
storu nezbytného jak pro instalaci, tak pro udrzbu.

» Nadrz musi byt umisténa do prostoru, do kterého proudi staly vzduch.

+ Jednotka musi byt instalovana na zed, ktera musi byt cihlova a/nebo z tepelné odolného
materialu (napf. cement, kamen, cihly atd.), schopna unést alespon 200 kg hmotnost; v
pfipadé potreby polozZte jednotku na podlahovou podpéru.

Po zvoleni mista vhodného pro instalaci postupujte nasledovné (obr.4):

1.
2.

3.

4.

=

5.
6.

Umistéte jednotku na stabilni a rovnou podlahu ve vertikalni poloze, opfenou o poZzadovanou zed.
Umistéte dodanou vrtaci 8ablonu proti zdi pfi dodrZzeni minimalnich vzdalenosti od stropu, podlahy a
bocnich zdi.

Za pouziti malé vrtacky anebo prarazniku mimoradné opatrné vyznacte stfed riznych dér (d10mm), které
je nutné provrtat, dfiv nez je zrealizujete.

Umistéte Srouby s hmozdinkami (b) do pfedtim vyvrtanych dér.

Ujistéte se, zda Sroub (b) vyéniva o cca 15/17 mm od zdi v souladu s obrazkem.

Umistéte jednotku na zed pomoci konzol (6).
Zkontrolujte, zda je jednotka pevné a bezpecné upevnéna.

b #
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3 - INSTALACE
@ )
-— — Pojistny —ﬁ
— N ventil A
7 —%i4
Uzaviraci ventil Vypoustéci
vypusti potrubi
J
! | ,
K p—
» g 1 Vodaz
&1 ) ikona 3 kohoutku
DHW
G /
PrisluSenstvi Funkce Pozadavky pro instalaci

Uzaviraci ventil

Povinna instalace.
Rozmér musi odpovidat priméru vodo-
vodniho potrubi.

Ventil zasahuje pro pferuseni proudu
vody.

Jednosmérny ventil

Zpétny ventil pro zamezeni proudéni

vody do kanystru. Povinna instalace.

Expanzni nadrz (3)

Udrzuje staly tlak ve vodovodnich po-

trubich. Volitelna instalace (5L).

Omezovaci ventil teploty (4)

Povinna instalace.
Rozmér musi odpovidat priméru vodo-
vodniho potrubi.

Micha vodu na vystupu se studenou
vodou pro dosazeni stalé teploty vody.

= Omezovaci ventil teploty se vyZaduje na terminalu pouZivani teplé vody.

CS-8

Specifikace tykajici se zavitu pro vstup nebo vystup vody je G1/2“ (vnéjSi zavit). Potrubi musi byt fadné tepelné
izolované.

Specifikace tykajici se zavitu spoje bezpecnostniho ventilu je G1/2“ (vnéjSi zavit). Po ukonCeni instalace je
nutné ovéfit, zda se vyvod vypoustéci potrubi nachazi ve vnéjsim prostiedi.

Vnéjsi staticky tlak 0,1 MPa ve fazi testovani.

Specifikace tykajici se zavitu jednosmérného ventilu pro pfislusenstvi je G1/2". Pouziva se pro zamezeni
navratu vody do ohfivace.

Kdyz je vodovodni systém v provozu, oteviete vstupni ventil studené vody a vystupni ventil teplé vody a za-
¢néte plnit nadrz. Jakmile bude voda fadné proudit z vystupniho potrubi (vystup vody kohoutku), nadrz je pina,
zavfete vSechny ventily a ovéfte nepfitomnost Unikd z potrubi.

Pokud je tlak vody na vstupu nizsi nez 0,15 MPa, na vstup vody je nutné nainstalovat ¢erpadlo.

Zadné zafizeni (uzaviraci ventil, reduktor tlaku atd.) nesmi byt umisténo mezi bezpeénostni jednotku a napajeci
vedeni studené vody ohfivace vody.

Kondenzovana voda muze unikat z jednotky, pokud je vypoustéci potrubi ucpano anebo jednotka je provozo-
vana ve vysoce vihkém prostfedi; doporu¢ujeme pouzivat drenazni vanicku, jak je to uvedeno na obrazku.
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zamrznuti:

* Pripravte tepelnou izolaci pro vSechny hydraulické soucasti.

+ Vytdhnéte ovladac pojistného ventilu kazdych Sest mésicu a ujistéte se, zda tento ventil
neni zablokovan.

+ Aby se prede$lo zamrznuti nadrZe, vyprazdnéte ji bez aktivace (jednotka ztistane napdjena
za ucelem ochrany nadrze).

é V pripadé instalace jednotky na misto, kde je vnéjsi teplota niZsi neZ prahova hodnota

Nedemontujte pojistny ventil. Neucpavejte vypoustéci potrubi. Riziko vybuchu nadrze.

u Vénujte pozornost teplé vodé pritomné ve ventilu. Riziko spalenin.

* Pro zaruceni bezpe€ného pouzivani nadrze (1) v pfipadé vyssiho tlaku napajeni vody nez 0,5 MPa, je nutné
instalovat ventil pro sniZeni tlaku na vstupnim potrubi vody.

+ Kondenzace mUze z jednotky unikat, pokud je vypoustéci potrubi ucpano anebo jednotka se pouziva ve velice
vihkém prostfedi. V takovéem pfipadé doporuujeme pouzivat vani¢ku pro vypusténi.

+ Pokud se pro instalaci pouzivaji synteticka potrubi (jako PER, vicevrstvové atd.), na spojovaci trubky ohfivace
vody je povinné instalovat termostaticky regulacni ventil. Nastaveni ventilu musi byt provedeno tak, aby se
zarucilo, Ze teplota vody nepiekro€i doporuceny limit.

3.1 - OKRUH CHLADIVA R32

lovani (tfida A2L). V pfipadé uniku chladiva existuje moznost vzniceni, pokud dojde ke kontaktu se zdrojem
vnéjSiho zapaleni.

Chladivo pfechazi dovnitf nadrze prostfednictvim plynovych potrubi.

Ujistéte se, Ze instalace jednotky a jednotky vedeni chladiva dodrzuji nafizeni platna v kazdé zemi.

é Pro véechna varovani tykajici se plynu R32 odkazujeme na navod vnéjsi jednotky.

3.2 - POTRUBI CHLADIVA R32

Stisknéte ¢ast ve tvaru kiiZze konektoru ,B“ pomoci né&jakého nastroje po dobu 5-10 sekund, dokud se Cer-
veny vycnivajici bod konektoru ,A“ celkem neodtahne. Vyjméte konektory ,A“ a ,B“, poté pfipojte potrubi

Vnitini jednotka

Rozmér potrubi Rozmér potrubi
. . Kapalinové . . Kapalinové
Plynové potrubi potrubi Plynové potrubi potrubi
NEXYA WHR S5 E " " NEXYA DHW S5 E " "
QUADRI 27 @ 9,52 (3/8") 26,35 (1/4") 100 9,52 (3/8") 6,35 (1/4")

Instalace jednotky a jednotky vedeni chladiva musi dodrzovat prislusna mistni a vnitrostatni nafi-
zeni tykajici se ozna¢eného chladiva.

Jelikoz spotfebi¢ obsahuje plyn R32, pro instalaci je nutné brat v ivahu minimalni povrch. Pokud
Jje napln chladiva celkem <1,84 kg, neni nutné instalovat stroj s ohledem na minimalni povrch.

Pro objem chladiva v pripadé dodatecného naplnéni odkazujeme na navod pro instalaci vnéjsi
jednotky.
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3.3 - POZADAVKY NA MINIMALNI PROSTOR
V pfipade celkového objemu chladiva >1,84 kg, jednotka musi byt instalovana, pouzivana a uskladnéna v
mistnosti s povrchem prekracujicim minimalni pozadavky.
Pro stanoveni minimalnich pozadavek odkazujeme na graf a tabulku:

. . Minimalni povrch
Objem chladiva (kg) (m2) (V: 2,2 m)
1,84 29 -
1,9 31 P
2,0 34 8 &E‘ fg
2,1 38 Q-:’ 60
< 0o B
2,2 41 ol
> ©
2,3 45 g*g i
2,4 49 %é 10
2,5 53 .g o ’ 1.81 9 2.02 1 2.22 3 242 5 2.62 7 2.82 9
[=
2,6 58 =
2,7 62
2.8 67 Minimalni povrch prostredi
2,9 71 pro instalaci (m?)

3.4 - ELEKTRICKE PRIPOJENI

Hodnoty napa;ec:ho napéti a frekvence odpowdaﬂ udajum uvedenym na Stitku spotrebice.
Napdjecivedeni je vybaveno u¢innym uzemnénim a je spravné dimenzovano pro maximalni
prikon.

V souladu s vnitrostatnimi nafizenimi je do pevné kabelaZe nutné integrovat odpojovaci
zarizeni véech polu, které md alespon jednu 3 mm separacni vzdalenost pro vsechny poly
a jedno zafizeni zbytkového proudu s jmenovitou hodnotou vyssi nez 10 mA.

Nastavte ochranné zarizeni proti rozptylu proudu dle pfislusnych viadnich elektrotechnic-
kych narizeni.

Pokladka napajeciho a signalniho kabelu musi byt provedena spravné a usporadané, bez
vzdjemné interference anebo kontaktu s potrubim nebo spojovacim ventilem.

Zapojeni kabelii musi provést specializovani technici v souladu s vnitrostatnimi nafizenimi
a priloZzenym elektrickym schématem.

3.4.1 - Specifikace elektrického napajeni
Pro napajeci kabel doporu€ujeme model HO7RN-F.

Nazev modelu NEXYA DHW S5 E 100 220-240V— 50 Hz
Napajeni 220-240V - 50 Hz
Minimalni primér napajeciho kabelu (mm?) 1,5

Kabel uzemnéni (mm?) 1,5

Manualni vypinac (A)
Kapacita/Pojistka (A)

Vypina¢€ rozptylu (Neni soucasti dodavky)
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é Jednotka musi byt instalovana s vypinaéem rozptylu umisténym v blizkosti napajeni.

SwW2

REZIM

NASTAVENI ZE
ZAvoDU

Srafovani uvadi, Ze prvek
je VOLITELNY.

Vénujte pozornost ka-
beldzi, ktera vystupuje z
nadrze pro jeji pfipojeni k
prisluSné soucasti.

Signal W je nutné pripojit
pouze v pfipadé, ze ne-
jsou pripojeny vnitfni jed-
notky  (vzduch-vzduch).
Pokud jsou vnitfni jed-
notky pfitomné (vzduch-
-vzduch), signal W musi
byt odpojen.

i |Control Box
Pro sefizeni ovladace SG ; 3
s ‘ N
2
T5L
______ e
T5U
2
CN6
L
CN21 | TEST | 4
== oAt} ey
P> '
ON16 oo g
‘g o
e ! ~|
Rv2| 3 : 9( NI
................. Blue a5 < ' Of !
: i 3 >5 =
. [Controt Box]: J j Rve [ 4 o8 | ;
; i ) =0 P S
‘ | - |Z crz z Ve T
tank| & 3
: I
o] |- |
ca | @_H_@ cm (] CN25| [CN31
'g Blue - 2 -
Ma rod i3 ~ \%;
..... 95 AW\ E E 4 5
TSL TSU | S| o 2| 2 e S
el 2| © § '
m o o !
: z i
IT7 T %L e B> P 3 Lx|le
=] =] EHEHERRIEREEE
L N @ P o2 m|x|>-|0 v RlO|m| =|m
IL|N[s|w DIE[D| | OIIelalsle] | [Pleleulx]
; 3 El ModBus On/Off
24 2 | i =
- 220~240VAC\S | :
T5L |[ 150 K VNEJSI 50Hz 3 2 Goeom
JEDNOTCE e <
o

ZKRATKA | POPIS ZKRATKA | POPIS

3.4.2 - Elektrické schéma rozvodu
Dodrzujte nize uvedené elektrické schéma, s ohledem na nadimenzovani kabelli podle proudu, ktery v nich
proudi. Napajeni elektrického odporu musi byt dodano z nezavislého elektrického okruhu (nepouzivejte

NADRZ

CT1 Proudovy transformator T5U Senzor teploty nadrze (vysoka)
CT2 Proudovy transformator s nulovou sekvenci ICA Anoda na indukovany proud
T5L Senzor teploty nadrze (nizka)

VNEJSi JEDNOTKA

@

[LINC]O [LINSW]

@

OLINSWLIN

220-240V~50Hz i
! = oy
— <).j e ’ , v ¥ 7
= NAPAJEN] VNEJS
NAPAJENI JEDNOTKY
CB ELEKTRICKEHO Ry !
ELB w J) ODPORU NADRIE ] q]
= UZEMNENi ]
UZEMNENI = h

2 - Kabel elektrického odporu
3 - Kabel ODU-IDU

Zvolte si vhodny otvor pro utazeni kabell, jak je to uvedeno vedle. Pokud kabel
neni dostate¢né zablokovan, pouzijte sponku pro jeho udrzeni.
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3.4.3 - Kontrolni seznam pro postupy insta-
lace
Pro napajeci kabel doporuéujeme model HO7RN-F.

Zed musi byt schopna udrzet minimalni zatizeni
200 kg.

[l

Podlaha pod nadrzi musi byt schopna unést
hmotnost jednotky naplnéné vodou.

[

Instalace ve vnitfnich prostfedich (jako ve skle-
pu nebo garazi) a ve vertikalni poloze. S ochra-
nou proti teplotdm pod nulou.

Opatfeni pfijata za ucelem ochrany prostoru
pred Skodami zpusobenymi vodou. Napf. kovo-
va vanicka pro vypusténi instalovana a pfipoje-
na k pfislusnému odtoku.

Dostate¢ny prostor pro udrzbu kotle vody.

Misto je bez korozivnich prvku jakékoliv povahy
jako je sira, fluor a chlor (tyto prvky se nachazeji
v aerosolu, v Cisticich prostfedcich, v bélidlech,
v rozpoustédlech pro €isténi, v deodorantech
prostiedi, v lacich a rozpoustédlech, v chladi-
vech a mnoha jinych volné prodejnich produk-
tech a vyrobcich pro pouziti v domacnosti).
RovnéZ nadmérny prach a Zmolky mohou ovliv-
nit provoz jednotky, kterou je proto nutné Cistit
Castéji.

Pokojova teplota vzduchu musi spadat mezi -15
°C a 43 °C. Pokud pokojova teplota vzduchu
prekroci horni a dolni limit, dojde k aktivaci elek-
trickych soucasti za ucelem spInéni pozadavku
na teplotu vody.

[l

Potrubi vodovodniho rozvodu

Pojistny ventil musi byt sprdvné instalovan s
vypoustécim potrubim pfipojenym k vhodnému
odtoku a chranén pfed mrazem.

Veskera potrubi museji byt spravné instalovana
a bez vyskytu unikd.

Jednotka musi byt zcela naplnéna vodou.

Omezovaci ventil teploty vody anebo sméso-
vaci baterie (doporucuje se) je nutné instalovat
podle specifickych pokynu vyrobce.

O | oo d

Instalace vypoustéciho potrubi kondenza-

ce

Jednotka musi byt umisténa tak, aby existovala
moznost pfistupu k pFisluSnému vypoustécimu |:|
anebo drenaznimu €erpadlu kondenzace.

Vypoustéci potrubi kondenzace je nutné instalo-
vat a pfipojit k pfislusnému vypoustécimu anebo
drenaznimu Cerpadlu kondenzace.

[

Elektricka pripojeni

Pro spravny provoz si elektricky odpor vyZaduje
230 V napdjeni.

Rozmér kabelaze a spoju musi splfiovat ves-
kera platnd mistni nafizeni a poZadavky tohoto
navodu.

Odpor a elektrické napajeni museji byt fadné
pfipojeny k uzemnéni.

Je nutné nainstalovat vhodnou ochrannou po-
jistku proti pfepéti anebo automaticky ochranny
vypinac.

O oo g

Kontrola po instalaci

Pochopeni zpUsobu pouziti modulu rozhrani
uzivatele pro nastaveni riiznych parametrt a | [ ]
funkei.

Pochopeni dulezitosti pravidelné kontroly/Udrz-
by vanicky a vypoustécich potrubi kondenzace.
To vSe prispiva k zamezeni mozného ucpani |:|
vypoustécich potrubi, které zpusobuje vyliti va-
nicky pro vypusténi kondenzace.

4 - PROVOZNi ZKOUSKY
4.1 - NAPLNENIi VODY PRED UVEDENiM DO PROVOZU

Pred pouzitim této jednotky postupuijte podle nize uvedenych krokd.
Naplnéni vody: Pokud jednotku pouzivate poprvé anebo ji pouzivate po vyprazdnéni nadrze, pifed zapnutim
se ujistéte, zda je nadrz plna vody.

1. Otevfete (\ ) ) vstupni ventil studené vody a vystupni ventil teplé vody.
2. Naplite nadrz vodou. Kdyz voda uniké z vystupniho ventilu, nadrz je plna.
3. Zavrete (“ D ) vystupni ventil teplé vody pro ukonceni pInéni.
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Uvedeni do provozu bez vody v nadrzi muze poskodit pomocny elektricky odpor.
Vyrobce odmita jakoukoliv odpovédnostza Skody zptsobené podobnymiokolnostmi.

Po zapnuti se rozsviti displej. Uzivatelé mohou ovladat jednotku pomoci tlacitek ovladaciho panelu.

ONoaRWON=2

Pred provedenim cisténi, presunu atd. jednotky je nutné nadrz vyprazdnit.

Zavrete (7 ) vstupni ventil studené vody a oteviete ( \ D ) vystupni ventil teplé vody.
Ovéite, zda je vypoustéci ventil otevieny (\__D ).

Vyprazdnéte nadrz.

Po vyprazdnéni vymérite matici drenazniho potrubi.

Zaviete (7 ) vypoustéci ventil.

KONTROLA PRED UVEDENIM DO PROVOZU

Pfed provedenim zkousky provozu ovéfte provedeni operaci v kontrolnim seznamu.
Ovérte spravnou instalaci systému.

Ovérte spravné pripojeni potrubi vody/plynu a kabelaz.

Oveérte regulérnost vypousténi kondenzatu a izolaci vSech hydraulickych dilU.
Ovérte spravné elektrické napajeni.

Ovérte nepritomnost vzduchu v potrubi vody a otevieni vSech ventild.

Oveérte instalaci ucinného ochranného zarizeni proti rozptylu proudu.

Ovérte tlak vody na vstupu (mezi 0,15 MPa a 0,5 MPa).

PROVOZ

Struktura systému

Jednotka ma dva typy zdroju ohfevu: tepelné ¢erpadlo a elektricky odpor.

Jednotka si automaticky voli zdroje ohfevu pro ohfev vody na jmenovitou teplotu.

Zobrazovani teploty vody

Teplota, ktera se objevi na displeji, zavisi na detekci maximalniho parametru vrchniho a spodniho senzoru.
Zdroje ohievu

Zdroj ohfevu si jednotka voli automaticky. Elektricky odpor Ize nicméné aktivovat manuainé.

Interval teploty provozu

Nastaveni intervalu jmenovité teploty vody: 38~70°C.

Interval pokojové teploty pro provoz elektrického odporu: -20~47°C.

Zména zdroje ohievu

Pokud je nastavena jmenovita teplota vody vyssi nez maximaini teplota (tepelné Eerpadlo), jednotka nej-
prve aktivuje tepelné Cerpadlo na maximalni teplotu, poté zastavi tepelné Cerpadlo a aktivuje elektricky
odpor, aby nepfretrzité dochazelo k ohfevu vody, az po dosazeni jmenovité teploty.

Pokud se elektricky odpor uvede do provozu manualné se zafazenym tepelnym Cerpadlem, elektricky
odpor a tepelné ¢erpadlo budou fungovat spole¢né, dokud teplota vody nedosahne jmenovitou teplotu.
PoZadujete-li proto rychly ohfev, aktivujte elektricky odpor manualné.

Elektricky odpor se zapne jedenkrat, aby prispél k probihajicimu ohrevu. Prejete-li si elektricky
odpor pouZivat i nadale, stisknéte znovu symbol ,, fft “.

vs s vvzs

Pokud pouZivate pouze elektricky odpor, pro ohrev vody je nutné nastavit vyssi jmenovitou
teplotu vody, pro pfipad, Ze by pokojova teplota byla mimo intervalu provozu tepelného cer-
padla.
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5.1 - FUNKCE

5.1.1 - Funkce tydenni dezinfekce
Ve fazi dezinfekce zacne jednotka neprodlené ohfivat vodu do teploty 70 °C, aby doslo k odstranéni moznych
bakterii druhu Legionella pfitomnych v nadrzi vody.
Béhem dezinfekce se na displeji rozsviti ikona @, Jednotka deaktivuje dezinfekci, pokud teplota vody
prekro¢i hodnotu 70°C a ikona B se vypne.

5.1.2 - Funkce dovolena
Stisknéte tlacitko @ pro volbu funkce VACATION, jednotka bude automaticky zahfivat vodu na teplotu 15
°C, aby se usetfila energie béhem dovolené.

5.1.3 - Funkce dalkového zastaveni
Uzivatel smi pfipojit jeden vypinac¢. Pokud je vypina¢ zavieny, jednotka bude nucené zastavena. Pokud se
vypinac otevfe, jednotka muze fungovat normalné podle svych nastaveni.

5.1.4 - Funkce vyhledavani
Drzte stisknuté tlacitko ,()* na 1 sekundu pro postupné zobrazeni provoznich parametr( systému se sekvenci
uvedenou po kazdém stisknuti \ nebo tladitka \.

Hodiny bit | Minuty bit Minuty bit et
nizsi vySSi nizsi Jednotka Vysvétleni
0 T 5 U Tepl./°C T5U
1 T 5 L Tepl./°C T5L
2 T 5 ! Tepl./°C --
- o Tepl. zastaveni tepelného
. ! 5 Tepl./"C Gerpadla
4 T 3 Tepl./°C T3
5 T Y Tepl.°C T4
6 T P Tepl./°C TP
7 Fa H Tepl./°C --
0: Vypnuti
1: ochlazovani
2: Ohrev
3: Pfivod vzduchu
4: Odvlh¢ovani
5:/
P 6: Nucené ochlazovani
8 o " Prg\./vo’z.nldreztllin 7: Rozmrazovani
VNejsi jednotiy 8: Automatické cisténi
9:/
10: Nucené rozmrazovani
11:/
12.TUV |
13:0HREV+ TUV
14:0CHLAZOVANI+ TUV
9 - £ Cetnost provozu vnéjsi jednotky Pro typ Split se zobrazuje
! r skute¢na Cetnost provozu
10 T T Tepl./°C Teplota sterilizace
1 c o Proud Hodnota proudu
12 F I Interval rychlosti --
Souhrn kontroly N
e £ o parametru 0~ 255
Otevreni elektronického
14 £ £ r expanzniho --
ventilu
CS-14
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£ p Z4dost o energii tepelného 0:NE
- gerpadla 1: ANO
P u P Cerpadlo vody .-
= 5 Jednocestny elektroventil --
£ T Typ ventilatoru -
Typ nastaveni elektrického
ohfevu (0: Samostatné
H T Nastaveni elektrického ohfevu nastaveni teploty vody;
1: Dvojité nastaveni teploty
vody)
Typ nastaveni tepelného
, s ¢erpadla (0: Samostatné
H F Nastaveni tepelného Gerpadla nastaveni teploty vody: 1:
Dvoijité nastaveni teploty vody)
£ 5 | Elektromechanicky vyhfevny -
! prvek kompresoru
5 / o Objem nadrze vody --
P Y P Ctyfcestny ventil --
1" " .y 0: Spotfebic bez splitu
Y Typ spotfebice 1: Spotfebit se splitem
U i Verze Verze software host
U c Verze Verze softwaru displeje
U 3 Verze Verze vnéj$iho softwaru
U Y Kad elektrického ohfevu 0
U T Kaod spotiebice 1
! £ r Chybové kody Posledni zavada (Cislo zavady)
s Pfedposledni zavada (Cislo
c 3 r Chybové kddy Zavady)
- Od treti do posledni zavady
3 £ r Chybové kédy (&islo zavady)
H H H Cas provadéni udrzby Jednotka: Den
- ' £ Jmenovita teplota provozu Jmenovita teplota provozu
! L Logiky Logiky
£ r d -- KONEC
! P U Verze Verze protokolu host
d P U Verze Verze protokolu displeje
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6 - OVLADACI PANEL
0 15178 20 7 21 1810 16 4 19 22
, o —h
VACATION M HP G ® =
HYBRID
SET TEMPERATURE
N E-HEATER [ e
exml_|_|l_I"[oe
OB
15_| || 1 |g] A
7 - | e
7 | EEEEEEE e )
VAcaTION JG%) HP & %5 - —_ — — — — "
et I o
p— e T Y S | ’
DEEEEEE [ )77 3 6
s e e =oay Il om
23 24 25 29a/29b 27
TR T - — L
Q M v w 5 © :
lervecef i @ A O o
Ovladace jsou aktivovany pou- 26% Q 'PUq' N m j
ze kdyZ je displej zablokovan. ) —&— )
s

868 se rozsviti po odblokovani obrazovky.
Uvadi teplotu vody;

EVU:
KdyZ je detekovan fotovoltaicky signal, iko-
na se rozsviti, teplota nastavovaci hodnoty
se nastavi na maximalni hodnotu a spotfe-
bi¢ rychlym zplisobem vyprodukuje teplou
vodu.

E-heat:
Rozsviti se, kdyZ je v provozu elektricky od-
por, v opacném pfipadé je vypnuta.

POZNAMKA: Kdyz zjistite podminky pro-
vozu pro aktivaci této funkce, odpovidajici
ikona na kablovaném ovladaci se kratce
rozsviti a poté se vypne.

&

High temp. Alarm
Rozsviti se, kdyz teplota vody prekroci 50
°C, v opatném piipadé se vypne.

Error:
Rozsviti se, kdyz se jednotka nachazi ve
stavu chyby/ochrany.

1 aTala Uvadi zbyvajici dny dovolené; uvadi teplotu
——- | nastavenou v nastavenich;
Uvadi nastaveni jednotky/parametry provo-
zu, a na zadost i kéd chyby/ochrany.
Nastaveni ¢asu a hodinek
/I 700 | anog uvadi hodinky.
Kdyz existuje nastaveni pro hodinky.
Predpokladaji se ikony pro kazdodenni a
tydenni TIMER (Casovag).
Pokud néktery z nich nastavite, tato ikona
[WEEK] se rozsviti po odblokovani obrazovky;
3 =5y Pokud nedojde k nastaveni Zadného ¢aso-
v o P
vace, zUstane vypnuta.
Pokud €asovac nastavite, odpovidajici iko-
na bude blikat s frekvenci 2 Hz a rozsviti se
i Gasovac, ktery byl nastaven.
4 D Blika, aby uZivateli pfipominala dobu vypr-
Seni udrzby nadrze vody.
5 Rozsviti se, kdyZ spotfebi¢ aktivuje dezin-

fekci.

Zablokovani:
Pokud je displej zablokovany, ikona se roz-
sviti, v opacném pfipadé zUstane vypnuta.

11
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VACATION

VACATION MODE:

Pro rezim Dovolend, nastavovaci hodnota
vody bude nastavena na 15 °C. Udrzuje
nizkou teplotu vody v nadrzi, pfedehfiva
vodu a potrubi s ochranou proti zamrznuti,
¢imz snizuje provoz on/off nadrze.
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14

15

HYBRID

HYBRID MODE:

Provozem v rezimu tepelného Cerpadla
budou elektricky odpor a tepelné Cerpadlo
provozovany spole¢né v pfitomnosti veli-
ce nizkych pokojovych teplot anebo kdyz
tepelné Cerpadlo zlistane v provozu dlou-
hodobé bez dosazeni nastavené teploty.
Nastaveni rezimu implicitné v zavodé, do-
porucujeme nastavit tento rezim pfi rekupe-
raci tepla COOL+DHW.

E-HEATER

E-HEAT MODE:
Provoz spole¢né s rezimem tepelného Cer-

dlem a elektrickym odporem funguji sou-
Casne.

ECONOMY

ECONOMY MODE:

Podle provozniho rezimu s tepelnym Cerpa-
Cerpadlem ohfivat aZ do maximaini teploty
vody dFiv nez dojde k aktivaci pomocného
elektrického odporu pro ohfev, tepelné cer-
padlo a pomocny elektricky odpor se neak-
tivuji soucasné.

Doporu€ujeme pouzivat tento provozni re-
zim, kdyZ se produkuje pouze tepla voda,
pro dosazeni vySSi energetické Uspory
(energy saving).

POZNAMKA: ReZim Energy saving umoz-
nuje omezit zapnuti elektrického ohfivace,
s vyS88i usporou energie. Nicméné se v
tomto reZimu nedoporuéuje pouzivat moz-
nost COOL + DHW (ochlazovani + produk-
ce teplé vody), protoze to mizZe snadno
ovlivnit u¢inek ohfevu s teplou vodou.

SMART MODE:

Uklada zvyklosti uZivatele spojené s teplou
vodou za poslednich 7 dni a aktivuje ohfev
v pfedstihu na zakladé hodin Spicky pouzi-
vani vody uZivatelem. VSechny dalSi hodiny
(kdyzZ spotiebi€ obvykle nebyl zapinan) jsou
v pohotovostnim reZimu, s deaktivovanym
ohfevem. (uZivateli se doporuCuje nastavit
tento rezim po uplynuti 7 dni pravidelného
a normalniho provozu ohfivate vody, aby
se pfedeSlo vlivu na normalni pouzZivani
ohfivace vody z divodu nezaregistrovani
kompletnich zvyklosti uZivatele).

INVALID

KdyZ nékteré tlaCitko neni platné, tato iko-
na blika po dobu 3 sek.

SET TEMP

Ikona se rozsviti po nastaveni teploty vody.

Ikona se rozsviti po nastaveni hodinek.
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Wireless:

= rozsviti se po pfipojeni bezdratového
pfipojenti;

= vypne se, kdyz bezdratové pfipojeni
Wireless neni pfipojeno; blika s frekvenci 2
Hz kdyz

= nastavi bezdratové pfipojeni Wireless.

HEAT PUMP ICON:
Tato ikona se rozsviti, kdyz je tepelné Cer-
padlo v provozu a produkuje teplou vodu.

Smart Grid ICON:
KdyZ signal SG neni platny, tato ikona se
nerozsviti.

Objem teplé vody:
Uvadi objem teplé dostupné vody (rozdé-
len na 4 drovné), ktera zdstane uvnitf na-
drZe, tj. objem teplé vody michané podle
teploty teplé vody.

Stisknéte toto tlacitko pro zménu rezimu v
nize uvedeném poradi:

Rezim HYBRID preddefinovany ->

- > Rezim elektrického odporu aktivni ->

-> Rezim ECONOMY ->

-> Rezim Smart ->

-> Rezim Dovolena (nastavit dny) ->

-> Rezim HYBRID -> ...

Kliknéte na tlacitko pro aktivaci funkce nu-
cené sterilizace, ikona se rozsviti a jed-
notka bude ohfivat vodu do teploty 70°C za
Ucelem dezinfekce. Kdyz je sterilizace spo-
tfebiCe ukoncena, znovu stisknéte tlagitko
pro deaktivaci funkce, ikona se vypne.

Toto tlacitko se pouziva pro zruseni vSech
nastaveni. Pfi bezdratovém pfipojeni, po-
drzte stisknuté tlacitko po dobu déle nez 8
sek., abyste opustili bezdratové pfipojeni.

<

Zvyseni a snizeni

+ KdyZ je obrazovka odblokovana, stisknu-
tim tlacitka se pfislusna hodnota zvySuje
anebo sniZuje.

+ Stisknutim tladitka po dobu déle nez 1
sek. se bude hodnota zvySovat/snizovat
nepretrzité;

* Po zadosti o parametry, jeho stisknutim
pro ovéfeni polozek prejdete na stranku
vyse.
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Funkce kontroly parametri/stavu

* Na hlavnim rozhrani podrzte stisknuté
tlaGitko vyhledavani po dobu 1 sekundy
za Ucelem pfistupu k funkci kontroly para-
metrQ, pouzijte tlacitka nahoru a dold pro
zménu parametru, ktery chcete zobrazit.

» 30 sekund po posledni aktivaci tlagitek
nahoru a dold, anebo stisknutim tlacitka
Zpét anebo tlatitka on/off mizete rezim
opustit pfimo;

« Tato funkce je pfistupna jak ve stavu za-
pnuti, tak i vypnuti.

Rezim Engineering

+ Na hlavnim rozhrani drzte stisknuté tlacit-
ko kopirovat po dobu 3 sekund za Ucelem
vstupu do rezimu engineering;

* Pomoci tlaCitek nahoru a dold Ize vybrat
rezim i parametry.

* Po ukonceni operace stisknéte tlacitko
potvrzeni pro navrat na hlavni rozhrani a
realizaci nastaveni.

« Stisknéte tlacitko Return (Zpét) pro navrat
na pfedchozi rozhrani (rozhrani pro volbu
kanald).

» 30 sekund po posledni aktivaci tlagitek
nahoru a doll, anebo stisknutim tlacitka
Zpét anebo tlaCitka on/off mizete rezim
opustit pfimo;

* Rezim Engineering je pfistupny jak ve
stavu zapnuti, tak i vypnuti. F13 - Nasta-
veni priorit pro ohfev (AC) a produkci tep-
Ié vody (DHW).

Parametr 0: Priorita pro klimatizovany
vzduch;
Parametr 1: Priorita pro teplou vodu;

* Prioritou pro klimatizovany vzduch je im-
plicitni nastaveni ze zavodu.

Tlagitko zapnuti/vypnuti
Stisknéte tlaCitko pro zapnuti nebo vypnuti
spotfebice.

TIMER (Casovaé) (Denni nastaveni)

(Y »E3pAy) » (V) :
\/?'E'E'Z'E_E

v

Q »:-;-;-z-;-;mw

A »Haao

|nnn|*C>*

4«44444444<'

[ vacaTion |

11
>
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>>>>>
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* Denni €asovaC je rozdélen do 6 Caso-

* V pfipadé prekryti ¢asovych dob se na-

vych pasem, kazdé Ize nastavit jako za-
pnuti, vypnuti, nastaveni rezimu, teplota
vody; po ukonéeni nastaveni Sestého ¢a-
sového pasma je nutné nastavit teplotu
vody, stisknout tlagitko potvrzeni a vratit
se na hlavni rozhrani; béhem této doby
Ize stisknout tlacitko Return (Zpét) , < “
pro navrat na pfedchozi nastaveni anebo
hlavni rozhrani.

Kdyz se nastavuje ¢as zapnuti a vypnuti
(on/off), stisknéte tlagitko vymazani ,
“, timto zplsobem se vymaze nastaveny
Casovac a zobrazi se ( -. --).

staveni dostane do konfliktu, Casoveé
pasmo nastaveno jako prvni bude platné,
naopak nasledujici asové pasmo bude
povazovano za neplatné.

TIMER (Casovag) (Tydenni nastaveni)

* Tydenni &asova€ ma 7 dni, pro kazdy

(O »[week] »() %

N TS ST SEabAY)
Y Bl R (WEEK]
(D>e=mimim i i may
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[sufvol[rolwelfrl[ee)f=a] (WEEK]
o—eoe—o0o—o0o—o0o— oD
1 2 3 4 5 GDAY N

44«44«44¢4¢'
v

oz
JJUL* > e
ECONOMV

:44<44¢< o

den Ize nastavit 6 ¢asovych pasem, jak
bylo popséno vyse;
Po nastaveni teploty vody pro 6. ¢asove
pasmo stisknéte tlaCitko potvrzeni pro
navrat na volbu tydnu, b&éhem tohoto ob-
dobi Ize stisknout tlacitko Return (Zpét)
» ) “pro navrat na uroven pfedchoziho
nastaveni anebo hlavniho rozhrani;
>>>>>
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@ naopak nasledujici asové pasmo bude

» Kdyz se nastavuje ¢as zapnuti a vypnuti
(on/off), stisknéte tlagitko vymazani , T,
timto zplsobem Ize obnovit ¢as, rezim a
nastavit teplotu vody na pfedem zadefino-
vanou hodnotu, zobrazi se ( -. --).

V pfipadé prekryti ¢asovych dob se na-
staveni dostane do konfliktu, Casove
pasmo nastaveno jako prvni bude platné,

povazovano za neplatné.

* V nastaveni tydenniho ¢asovace, tladit-
kem kopirovat (] Ize urcit konkrétni
den jako zakladni den pro kopirovani. Po
zvoleni jinych dni, do kterych si prejete
piekopirovat nastaveni, stisknéte tlagitko
kopirovat, a poté stisknéte tlaCitko potvr-
zeni pro prekopirovani nastaveni zaklad-
niho dne do zvolenych dni;

@ Stisknéte jej pro potvrzeni nastavenych pa-

POTVRZENI

rametru.

6.1 - KOMBINACE TLACITEK

S kombinaci nékterych tlacitek se Ize dostat k dalSim funkcim.

Nastaveni data a ¢asu:

Na hlavnim rozhrani drzte stisknuté tlagitko TIMER (Casovaé) po dobu 3 sekund za G&elem vstupu do
nastaveni data.

Stisknéte tlagitko NAHORU/DOLU pro volbu data.

Stisknéte tlacitko potvrzeni pro vstup do nastaveni hodinek.

Stisknéte tlacitko nahoru/dolt pro zménu ¢asu; drzte jej stisknuté pro zrychleni zvySeni/snizeni ¢asu.
Po nastaveni hodinek stisknéte tlagitko potvrzeni pro navrat na hlavni rozhrani a ukonéeni hlavni nasta-
veni data a ¢asu.

30 sekund po posledni aktivaci tlacitek nahoru a dold, anebo stisknutim tlacitka RETURN (Zpét) anebo
tlacitka ON/OFF mUzete nastaveni data a ¢asu opustit pfimo.

Nastaveni Ize provést jak ve stavu zapnuti, tak i vypnuti.

Funkce wireless:

Na hlavnim rozhrani drzte stisknuté tlacitko ON/OFF po dobu 3 sekund za Ucelem vstupu do rezimu
wireless.

Po vstupu do aplikace OS COMFORT si zvolte spravnou kategorii produktu a pokracujte v konfiguraci
dle uvedeni v aplikaci, po ukonéeni pfifazeni, ikona rezimu wireless zlstane osvétlena.

Pfifazeni wireless miize trvat az 8 minut, po uplynuti 8 minut, pokud pfifazeni nebylo Uspésné, ikona
wireless se vypne; pfifazeni je mozné zkusit znovu zopakovanim pfedem uvedenych tkonu.

Pro obnovu funkce wireless drzte stisknuté tlacitko vymazani po dobu 8 sekund.

Nastaveni Ize provést jak ve stavu zapnuti, tak i vypnuti.

Funkce détské pojistky:

Na hlavnim rozhrani drzte stisknuté sou¢asné po dobu 2 sekund tlacitka Q a Poor pro aktivaci funkce
détské pojistky.

Pro odblokovani ovladacl drzte stisknuté souc¢asné po dobu 2 sekund tlacitka Q a Poor

Ve stavu zablokovani se zobrazi ikona vedle zobrazeni teploty vody.
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Funkce rekuperace tepla a nahromadéni energie nadrze vody:

Tato funkce umoznuje maximalizovat opétné pouziti zbytkového tepla klimatizace vzduchu za ucelem pro-

dukce teplé uzitkové vody. BEhem tohoto procesu muze byt teplota nadrze vody vyS$Si nez nastavena teplota.

* Na hlavnim rozhrani, po podrzeni tlacitka po dobu 3 sekund pro vstup do rezimu engineering a
volbu kanalu F46 prostfednictvim tlacitek nahoru/dolu.

* Pro deaktivaci funkce nastavte kanal F46 na ,0“ prostfednictvim tlacitek nahoru/doll a potvrdte volbu
stisknutim tlacgitka potvrzeni ,©".

« Pro "aktivaci funkce nastavte kanal F46 na ,1“ prostfednictvim tlacitek nahoru/doll a potvrdte volbu
stisknutim tlagitka potvrzeni ,©".

Funkce zarué¢eni minimalni teploty vody v rezimu SMART:

Tato funkce reguluje zaru€enou minimalni teplotu vody podle viastnich potfeb (implicitné 40 °C).

* Na hlavnim rozhrani, po podrzeni tlagitka po dobu 3 sekund pro vstup do reZzimu engineering a
volbu kanalu F10 prostfednictvim tlaitek nahoru/dold.

» Zvolte si pozadovanou minimalni zaru¢enou teplotu vody prostfednictvim tlagitek nahoru/dol( a potvrdte
volbu stisknutim tlacitka potvrzeni ,©".

Zapnuti/vypnuti elektrického odporu:

Aby se zamezilo ohroZeni uc€innosti procesu ohfevu teplé vody doporu€ujeme nevypinat elektricky odpor.

* Na hlavnim rozhrani, po podrzeni tlaCitka po dobu 3 sekund pro vstup do reZimu engineering a
volbu kanalu F6 prostfednictvim tlacitek nahoru/dol(.

* Pro deaktivaci elektrického odporu nastavte kanal F6 na ,0“ prostfednictvim tlaCitek nahoru/dold a po-
tvrdte volbu stisknutim tlacitka potvrzeni ,O)".

* Pro aktivaci elektrického odporu nastavte kanal F6 na ,1“ prostfednictvim tlagitek nahoru/dold a potvrdte
volbu stisknutim tlacitka potvrzeni ,©".

Funkce tydenni dezinfekce:

Aktivace funkce tydenni dezinfekce zapne elektricky odpor.

* Na hlavnim rozhrani, po podrzeni tlacitka po dobu 3 sekund pro vstup do rezimu engineering a
volbu kanalu F7 prostfednictvim tlacitek nahoru/dol(.

* Pro deaktivaci funkce nastavte kanal F7 na ,0“ prostfednictvim tlacitek nahoru/dold a potvrdte volbu
stisknutim tlacitka potvrzeni ,©".

* Pro aktivaci funkce nastavte kanal F7 na ,1“ prostfednictvim tlacitek nahoru/dold a potvrdte volbu stisk-
nutim tlacitka potvrzeni ,©".

Volba prioritniho programu:

* Na hlavnim rozhrani, po podrzeni tlacitka po dobu 3 sekund pro vstup do rezimu engineering a
volbu kanalu F13 prostfednictvim tlacitek nahoru/dold.

*  Provolbu priority tykajici se rezimu klimatizovaného vzduchu nastavte kanal F13 na ,,0“ prostfednictvim
tlagitek nahoru/dolt a potvrdte volbu stisknutim tlacitka potvrzeni ,©".

* Pro volbu priority souvisejici s rezimem produkce teplé vody nastavte kanal F13 na ,,1“ prostfednictvim
tlagitek nahoru/dolt a potvrdte volbu stisknutim tlacitka potvrzeni ,©".

6.2 - PRIORITNi PROGRAM

elektrickd spotreba bude vyssi. U mésicu, kdy ma ohrev/ochlazovani mistnosti mensi vyznam,
doporucujeme nastavit Prioritni program na DHW.

é Pokud je funkce DHW nastavena jako prioritni a pfedpokladaji se jeji ¢asté zasahy, existuje

é Pokud se elektricky odpor aktivuje za ucelem dodani tepla vodé po nastaveni priority pro AC,

riziko sniZeni pohodli z divodu preruseni provozu AC. U mésici, kdy ma ohrev/ochlazovani
mistnosti vétsi vyznam, doporucujeme nastavit Prioritni program na AC.

anebo pro klimatizovany vzduch (AC) na uzivatelském rozhrani (viz pfedchozi odstavec).
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*  Pokud je funkce DHW prioritni, vnéjsi jednotka muze rozhodnout pro provoz pouze pro DHW, naopak

na provoz DHW.

6.3 - FUNKCE WIRELESS (Wirless)

ReZim wireless aktivujte v souladu s popisem v pfedchozich odstavcich.

Pokyny pro pripojeni k siti Wirless a pouziti aplikace jsou k dispozici na strance
www.olimpiasplendid.it v ¢asti Ke staZeni.

6.4 - AUTOMATICKY RESTART

V pfipadé elektrické zavady jednotka uloZi v8echny nastavené parametry. Po opétném obnoveni napajeni
se jednotka vrati na pfedchozi nastaveni.

6.5 - AUTOMATICKE ZABLOKOVANI DISPLEJE
Kdyz se nepouziva zadné tlacitko po dobu 1 minuty, obrazovka se zablokuje (a vypne se), kromé pfipadu
vyskytu chybového kdédu anebo alarmu.
Stisknutim jakéhokoliv tlaCitka se obrazovka odblokuje (a zapne se).

Pro aktivaci této funkce vstupte do kanalu 35 rezimu engineering.

6.6 - AUTOMATICKA OCHRANA JEDNOTKY
Po zafazeni automatické ochrany se systém vypne a spusti se funkce automatické diagnostiky, po vyfeseni
problému dojde k restartovani.
Po zafazeni automatické ochrany bude ikona @ blikat a objevi se chybovy kéd vedle indikatoru teploty
vody; ikona a chybovy kéd nezmizi az do vyfeSeni problému.

Automatickou ochranu Ize také aktivovat v pripadé ucpani vstupu anebo vystupu vzduchu,
v pfipadé kdyz je odpafovaé pokryty prilis velkym mnoZstvim prachu; anebo v pripadé, kdyz
elektrické napajeni neni spravné (prekracuje interval 220-240V).

7 - RESENi PROBLEMU
7.1 - DOPORUCENI PRO FALESNE CHYBY

Kompresor se nespusti okamzité po nastaveni.
» Pfed restartovanim kompresoru jednotka ¢eka 3 minuty pro vyvazeni tlaku systému; jedna se o logiku
automatické ochrany jednotky.

Teplota zobrazena na displeji se béhem provozu jednotky snizuje.

» KdyzZ je teplota horni ¢asti nadrze mnohem vyssi nez teplota dolni ¢asti, tepla voda horni ¢asti bude pro-
michana se studenou vodou dolni €asti, ktera nepfetrzité proudi ze vstupniho kohoutku tak, aby doslo k
poklesu teploty v horni ¢asti.

Nékdy se vyskytuje voda, ktera proudi z drenazniho potrubi pojistného ventilu.

» KdyzZ je voda ohfivana uvnitf nadrze, rozSifuje se, ¢imz se tlak uvnitf nadrZze zvysSuje; pokud tlak pfekra-
¢uje hodnotu 0,85 MPa, aktivuje se pojistny ventil za u€elem sniZeni tlaku a dojde k vypusténi teplé vody.
Pokud je voda z drenazniho potrubi pojistného ventilu vypousténa nepfetrZité, je nezbytné kontaktovat
kvalifikovaného odbornika za u¢elem opravy.
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Teplota znazornéna na displeji se drasticky snizi.

* Nadrz je typu odolného vici tlaku, v pfipadé zadosti o vysoky ohfev bude tepla voda vydana rychlym
zpusobem z horni ¢asti nadrze, zatimco studena voda bude rychle pfilita do dolni ¢asti, kdyz povrch
studené vody dosahne horni teplotni senzor, teplota znazornéna na displeji se drasticky snizi.

Teplota znazornéna na displeji se znacné snizi, avSak nadale existuje uréity objem teplé vody, ktery

Ize odebrat.

* Horni senzor vody je umistén v 1/4 horni nadrze, kdyz teplota na displeji zaCne rychle klesat znamena
to, Ze je k dispozici alespori 1/4 teplé vody v nadrzi.

Automaticka ochrana se aktivuje blikanim a zobrazenim chybového kédu.

» Systém se zastavi a zahaji automatickou ochranu, aby se poté po vyfeSeni ochrany restartoval.
Pokud se vyskytnou normalni chyby, jednotka automaticky prfejde na elektricky ohfivaC pro produkci
nouzové teplé uzitkové vody; pokud se vyskytnou vazné chyby, jednotka se nespusti, kontaktujte kvalifi-
kovaného technika za ucelem opravy.

7.2 - PROBLEMY A NAPRAVY

Porucha provozu

Pricéina a mozné reseni

Displej se nezapne/voda je studena.

Zkontrolujte, zda je pfepina¢ vzduchu zavfeny/nastavte vysokou teplotu.

Nevychazi tepla voda.

Oveérte volnost potrubi kohoutka, zkontrolujte, zda neni tlak kohoutka pFilis
nizky.

Voda unika z pojistného ventilu.

Pokud zjistite pouze Unik malého objemu vody, z divodu tepelné expanze
vody, neexistuje Zadny problém; pokud naopak zjistite Unik vétsiho objemu
vody, vymérite pojistny ventil.

Ohiev nadrze vody si vyzaduje pfilis
dlouhy ¢as.

Pfi nizké pokojové teploté se rychlost ohfevu jednotky sniZuje, coZ je zcela
normaini.

Oveérte, zda elektricky odpor funguje spravné, zkontrolujte, zda je nastaveny
rezim simultanni aktivace klimatizovaného vzduchu + produkce teplé vody,
v tomto rezimu je rychlost ohfevu nadrze vody nizka.

Systém nefunguje.

Shofela pojistka?

Pokud je pfi¢inou ochrana jednotky (zobrazi se odpovidajici kod ochrany).

Pokud je teplota vody vysoka a nedosahla stavu, ktery umoZiuje uvedeni
jednotky do provozu.

Kompresor po zapnuti nefunguje.

V nadrzi je tepla voda, kterou Ize pouZit.

Kdyz se aktivuje vypina¢ napajeni, vydej teplé vody nefunguje po dobu cca
3 minut po zastaveni provozu, protoze kompresor nelze spustit dfiv nez
uplynou 3 minuty od zastaveni.

Kdyz se snazite aktivovat vypina¢ napajeni, ohfiva¢ vody nemuze fungovat
dFiv nez uplynou 3 minuty od zastaveni.

Pomaly narust teploty vodu.

Protoze v horni ¢asti nadrze je teplota vody vysSSi, v centralni a doini ¢asti
nadrze je teplota vody nizsi, a je nezbytné pockat, dokud cela voda v nadrzi
nedosahne stejnou teplotu. Kdyz je teplota vody v celé nadrzi v zasadé
jednotna, teplota vody se zvySuje rychleji.

Displej kontrolniho zafizenivedeni uvadi,
ze béhem ohfevu se teplota vody snizuje.

Kdyz je teplota vody v horni ¢asti nadrze mnohem vy3ssi nez teplota dolni
Casti, tepla a studena voda se pfirozené promichaji, €imz snizi teplotu vody
v horni &asti.

Teplota vody se snizuje. Nizky anebo
zadny ohrev.

Aby se zamezilo pfili§ Castému zapinani a vypinani jednotky, pfi spusténi
a nastaveni teploty vody plati jedna podminka. KdyZ se voda nepouziva,
vnéjsi jednotka zaCne ohfivat pouze kdyz teplota vody klesne pod nasta-
venou teplotu navratu. (Hodnotu teploty navratu Ize nastavit s kablovanym
dalkovym ovladanim).
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Porucha provozu

Pricina a mozné reSeni

Displejzobrazinahlé snizeniteploty vody.

KdyZ se pouZiva tepla voda, studena voda musi vstupovat do nadrze, aby
se promichala s teplou vodou a pfirozené dojde k vrstveni mezi teplou a
studenou vodou. Vrstveni mezi teplou a studenou vodou je pfirozenym
jevem, kdyZ studend voda zalije senzor teploty v horni ¢asti nadrze, teplota
vody se nahle snizi. Jedna se o pfirozeny jev zplsobeny vysokou mirou
pouziti nddrze na vodu jednotky.

Zobrazuje se, ze teplota vody se zna¢né
shizila. Je vSak i nadale tepla.

Senzor teploty v horni ¢asti nadrze vody je umistén v 1/4 nadrze a zné-
zornéna teplota vody je teplota detekovana senzorem v horni ¢asti nadrze
vody. KdyZ se pouziva voda a zobrazena teplota vody se nahle snizi, v
nadrzi je i nadale dostupna k pouziti t¢mér 1/5 teplé vody. Kdyz se voda
pouziva, v nadrzi je nadale téméF 1/5 teplé vody kdyz na displeji teplota
vody nahle poklesne.

Rozdil mezi zobrazenou a nastavenou
teplotou vody.

se o0 normalni jev.

Béhem faze ohievu prestane fungovat
kompresor a ventilator se zastavi.

Pfi nizké pokojové teploté vzduchu mize odpafovaé zamrznout a snizit
tepelnou vyménu, v témz okamziku dojde k aktivaci rozmrazovani. Kom-
presor se uvede do provozu ve fazi rozmrazovani a ventilator se zastavi.

Pojistny ventil tekouci vody.

Vzhledem k tomu, Ze nadrz vody je uzaviena natlakovana nadoba, po ohfati
je voda vystavena tepelné expanzi. Kdyz tlak v nadrzi pfekro¢i hodnotu 0,8
MPa, pojistny ventil zasahne za u¢elem vypusténi teplé vody, &imz chrani
nadrz pied poskozenim nadmérného tlaku anebo dokonce vybuchem.

Jednotka se ohieje na uréitou ¢asovou
dobu a uvadi, ze nedoslo ke zvyseni
teploty.

Pokud uzivatel pokracuje v pouzivani teplé vody, s naslednym zvySenim
studené vody v dolni ¢asti nadrze, jednotka funguje tak, ze ohfiva teplotu
vody v dolni ¢asti, proto teplota v horni ¢asti nadrze se vyrazné nezvysuje.

Detekovana teplota vody je po sterilizaci
vysSi nez nastavena teplota.

Sterilizace je provedena po urcité ¢asové dobé&, zobrazena a uzivatelem
nastavena teplota nejsou v této fazi shodné. Vyzaduje se dlouha doba pro
snizeni teploty vody v nadrzi ze 70 °C na teplotu nastavenou uzivatelem;

Aktivovanim nucené anebo automatické sterilizace, nastavena teplota
jednotky dosahne 70 °C (jakmile bude u¢inna). Symbol sterilizace procesu
ohfivani se zapne. Poté, co teplota vody nadrze dosahne hodnotu 70 °C,
pro ukonceni sterilizace, ikona se vypne.
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7.3 - CHYBOVE KODY

Chybové kédy Popis chyby
EhOb Chyba komunikace mezi nadrzi a LCD panelem.
EHO0 Neobvyklé provozni parametry spotfebice.
ELO1 Nespravna komunikace mezi nadrzi vody a vnéjsi jednotkou
PH15 Ochrana proti Gnikim
EC54 Chyba TP
EC53 Chyba T4
EC52 Chyba T3
EH5L Chyba T5L
EH5U Chyba T5U
EH5d Ochrana vyrazeni elektrického ohfevu
PHdH Ochrana proti provozu nasucho
EC51 Neobvyklé provozni parametry vnéjsi jednotky
PH23 Protimrazova ochrana
PH24 Protimrazova ochrana pro podminky s nizkou teplotou
EC72 Ventilator CC fan mimo faze
PC12 341 Ochrana proti pfepéti
PC00 Ochrana modulu IPM
PCoO1 Ochrana proti prepéti
PCO02 Ochrana proti max. teploté kompresoru
PCO03 Ochrana nebo porucha tlaku systému
PC04 Ochrana zpétné vazby kompresoru
PCO08 Ochrana proudu vnéjsi jednotky
PC40 Chyba komunikace hlavniho vnéjSiho ovladani a neuskute¢néna komunikace ovladace Cipu
PC43 Ochrana proti zavadé faze kompresoru
PC44 Ochrana rychlosti 0 kompresoru
PC45 Ochrana synchronizace 341PWM
PC46 Ochrana proti poklesu vztlaku kompresoru
PC49 Ochrana pifed nadproudem kompresoru
PC51 Ochrana nadmérné teploty T2
PC52 Ochrana pifilis nizké teploty T2
ECO07 Ochrana proti poklesu vztlaku ventilatoru vnéj$i jednotky
PH9b Ochrana proti nadmérné teploté pro nadrz vody
EC55 Zavada senzoru IGBT
EC56 Zavada senzoru T2b

Diagnostické kédy uvedené vysSe jsou ty nejbéznéjsi. Pokud se zobrazi diagnosticky kéd neu-
vedeny vysSe, kontaktujte technicky servis a uved'te ¢islo uvedené na obdlce tohoto navodu.
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8 - UDRZBA A CISTENI
Pred zahdjenim jakékoli udrzby a CiSténi se vzdy ujistéte, zda jste zafizeni vypnuli
pomoci dalkového ovladani a zda jste odpojili napajeci zastrcku ze zasuvky zafizeni
(nebo zda jste hlavni usekovy vypinac pred zafizenim uvedli do vypnuté polohy ,,0
OFF).

8.1 - UDRZBA

Nize uvadime nékolik Ukonl uréenych k provedeni za u¢elem spravné udrzby jednotky:

» Zkontrolujte spojeni mezi zastr€kou a napajeci zasuvkou a fadné pfipojte kabelaz k uzemnént;

* V nékterych chladnych oblastech (pod 0 °C) anebo pokud systém zlstane dlouhodobé odstaven, je nutné
vypustit veSkerou vodu, aby se zamezilo tvorb& mrazu uvnitf nadrZze a poskozeni elektrického odporu.

* Pro zachovani u€inného vykonu doporucujeme Cistit vnitfek nadrZe a elektricky odpor kazdych Sest mé-
sicu.

» Kazdych Sest mésicu kontrolujte anodovou ty¢ a v pfipadé opotfebeni ji vyménte. Pro dalsi informace
kontaktujte dodavatele anebo zakaznické centrum.

» Pokud je objem odtékajici vody postacujici, doporu€ujeme nastavit nizkou teplotu, aby se sniZilo uvolfio-
vani tepla, pfedeslo se zaneseni a uSetfila se energie.

8.1.1 - Dfiv nez vypnéte systém na dlouhou dobu
* Odpojte napajent;
* Vypustte veSkerou vodu z nadrZe a potrubi a zaviete v8echny ventily;
» Pravidelné kontrolujte vnitfni soucasti.

8.1.2 - Vyména anody

* Vypnéte napajeni a zavfete vstupni ventil vody.

» Oteviete kohoutek teplé vody a snizte tlak ve vnitfni nadobé.

+ Oteviete vypoustéci ventil a nechte vytéct veSkerou vodu.

+ Vytahnéte anodovou ty¢.

* Vyménte anodovou ty€ za novou a ujistéte se o jejim hermetickém utésnéni.

» Oteviete kohoutek pfivodu studené vody, dokud zcela nevyteCe z vystupniho kohoutku, poté zaviete
vystupni kohoutek vody.

« Zapnéte a restartujte jednotku.

= Vzhledem k tomu, Ze anodovou ty¢ je nutné viménit jejim vytahnutim seshora, je nutné nechat
alespon 300 mm od zakladny jednotky, aby byla umoznéna vyména tyce.

Vyménu tyc¢e anody musi provadét specializovany servisni technik. Anodové tyce
A nevymériujte bez povoleni, protoze by se mohla poskodit nadrz.

8.1.3 - Vyména baterie ovladaciho panelu
Muze se vyzadovat potfeba vyménit baterii ovladaciho panelu. Postupuijte nasledovné:
» OdSroubujte Srouby, které pfidrzuji plastovy kryt

a vyjméte je;.
+ Vyjméte plastovy kryt (A) pFitomny ve vnitni o
&asti predem vyjmutého krytu. = | = W a
* Vyjméte plastovykryt (A) zatazenim Sroubovaku - T
ve dvou mistech (B) pro otevieni ovladaciho
panelu (C).
» Vyjméte baterii urenou k vyméné.
* Umistéte novou baterii na pfisludné misto (D).
» Zaviete vSe podle postupu demontaze prova-
déném v opacném sméru.
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(/N | NEBEZPECI POZITI:
A tento vyrobek obsahuje jednu knoflikovou anebo mincovou baterii.

&

(AN )| UCHOVAVEJTE MIMO DOSAH DETI; pokud si myslite, Ze baterie mohly
A byt pozité nebo vioZené do nékteré casti téla, obrat'te se neprodlené na
— lékare.

Do 2 hodin od poziti se mohou projevit vazné popaleniny. Neprodlené se obratte na
—— lékare, pokud predpokladate, Ze byla poZita nebo do nékteré ¢asti téla vioZena baterie.

N

é Poziti mize zpusobit chemické popaleniny, perforaci mékkych tkani a smrt.

Odstrarite a neprodlené recyklujte anebo zlikvidujte pouZité baterie podle mist-
nich narizeni a uchovavejte je mimo dosah déti. Nelikvidujte baterie do domaciho
odpadu ani je nespalujte.

I pouzité baterie mohou zptsobit vazna zranéni nebo smrt.

Pro informace o zpracovani volejte mistni toxikologické stredisko.

Baterie, které nejsou dobijeci, nelze znovu nabijet.

Neurychlujte vybijeni, nabijeni, demontaz, ohrfev prekro¢enim zakonem povo-
lenych omezeni (-20-70°C) ani je nespalujte. V opa¢ném pfipadé mize dojit ke
zranénim zpusobenym uchazenim, unikem anebo vybuchem s naslednou tvorbou
chemickych bublin.

» Ujistéte se, zda jsou baterie instalovany spravné podle polarity (+ a -).

» Neprodlené vyjméte a recyklujte anebo likvidujte baterie spotfebi¢ti nepouZité
dlouhou dobu, podle mistnich narizeni.

Nelikvidujte baterie jako netridény méstsky odpad. Pro spravnou likvidaci baterii si
A prectéte mistni zakony.
Baterie maji chemicky symbol v dolni ¢asti ikony likvidace. Tento chemicky symbol
uvadi, Ze baterie obsahuje téZky kov, ktery prekracuje uréitou koncentraci. Pfikladem
je Pb: Olovo (>0,004%).

Pouzité spotrebice a baterie musi byt zpracovany v pfislusnych zavodech za tucelem
A jejich opétného poutZiti, recyklace a rekuperace.

8.2 - PRAVIDELNA UDRZBA

Obsah pro kontrolu

Cetnost pro dodrzeni

Zasah pro provedeni

(I \/zduchovy filtr (vstup/vystup) | Kazdy mésic Vycistit filtr.
Al Anodova ty¢ Kazdy rok Vymeénit ty¢, je-li opotfebena.
KB \/nitfni nadrz Kazdy rok Vycistit nadrz.
B Elektricky kotel Kazdy rok Vycistit elektricky kotel.
“ Aktivovat ovladag pojistného ventilu, abyste
L . Kazdy mésic e . .
L3l Pojistny ventil zajistili volnost vodovodnich potrubi.
Pokud voda neproudivolng, kdyZ se aktivuje ovladag, vymérite pojistny ventil.
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LIKVIDACIA
E Symbol na vyrobku alebo na obale uvadza, ze vyrobok sa nesmie povazovat za bezny domaci odpad, naopak
mmmm MUsi byt odovzdany na zberné miesto ur¢ené na recyklaciu elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni. Vhodnou
likvidaciou tohto zariadenia prispievate k tomu, aby sa zabranilo moZznym negativnym nasledkom pre Zivotné

tohto vyrobku védm poskytne obecny urad, miestnu sluzbu pre likvidaciu odpadov alebo obchod, v ktorom bol
vyrobok zakUpeny. Toto nariadenie plati len v &lenskych §tatoch EU.
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Obrazky v navode sluZia iba na ilustraciu.
Mohli by sa mierne odliSovat od kupeného vyrobku.

0- SYMBOLY

Pikto%ramy uvedené v nasledujucej kapitole vam umoziuju rychlo a jednoznacne poskytnut informacie
potrebné pre spravne pouzivanie stroja v bezpecnych podmienkach.

Obsah

Odseky oznagené tymto symbolom obsahuju vefmi ddlezité informacie alebo predpisy, suvisiace predovietkym
s bezpec€nostou. Ich nedodrzanie mbze znamenat:

- nebezpelenstvo pre bezpeclnost pracovnikov

- strata zmluvnej zaruky

- odmietnutie zodpovednosti zo strany vyrobcu.

NEBEZPECENSTVO
Uvadza, Ze zariadenie pouziva horfavé chladivo. Ak chladivo unika a je vystavené
vonkajSiemu zapalnému zdroju, hrozi riziko poziaru.

NEBEZPECNE ELEKTRICKE NAPATIE
Prislusnému personalu oznamuje, ze opisany ukon, pokial nebude vykonany v sulade s
bezpecnostnymi predpismi, znamena riziko zasahu elektrickym pradom.

A | VSEOBECNE NEBEZPECENSTVO
Prislusnému personalu oznamuje, ze opisany ukon, pokial nebude vykonany v sulade s
—— bezpecnostnymi predpismi, znamena riziko urazu.

0.1 - VSEOBECNE UPOZORNENIA

PRI POUZIVANI ELEKTRICKYCH ZARIADENI JE VZDY NEVYHNUTNE DODRZIAVAT
ZAKLADNE BEZPECNOSTNE OPATRENIA ZA UCELOM ZNIiZENIARIZIKA VZNIKU POZIARU,
URAZU ELEKTRICKYM PRUDOM A ZRANENi NA OSOBACH, VRATANE NASLEDUJUCICH:

1. Dokumentacia je podla prislusnych zakonov vlastnictvom vyrobcu a plati zakaz jej
reprodukcie alebo odovzdania tretim stranam bez vyslovného povolenia zo strany
spoloénosti OLIMPIA SPLENDID. Na stroji sa m6zu robit’ aktualizacie, preto sa niektoré
detaily mézu liSit od detailov na obrazku, neovplyviiuje to prevadzkové pokyny
a informacie v tomto navode.

Pred akymkolvek zakrokom (instalacia, udrzba, pouzivanie) si pozorne preditajte tento
navod a dosledne dodrziavajte pokyny v jednotlivych kapitolach.

Tieto pokyny musia poznat vSetci pracovnici povereni prepravou a instalaciou stroja.
VYROBCA NEPREBERA ZIADNU ZODPOVEDNOST ZA ZRANENIA 0SOB ALEBOQ SKODY
NA MAJETKU V DOSLEDKU NEDODRZANIA NORIEM UVEDENYCH V TOMTO NAVODE.
Vyrobca si vyhradzuje pravo kedykolvek vykonat’ na vliastnych modeloch zmeny, bez
ovplyvnenia zakladnych charakteristik opisanych v tomto navode.

Jednotka musi byt zapojena k tu¢innému uzemneniu.

Blizko elektrického napajania sa musi nainstalovat’ diferencialny stykac.

Neodstranujte, nezakryvajte stitky a informacie , ktoré s uvedené na vonkajsej strane
jednotky alebo na jej vnutornych paneloch a zabrarte tomu, aby sa stali necitatelnymi.
Po¢as montaze a pri kazdom zakroku udrzby je nevyhnutné dodrZiavat’ opatrenia
uvedené v tomto navode, na stitkoch pripevnenych vnutri zariadeni. Okrem toho treba
urobit’ vSetky opatrenia na dodrzanie noriem a bezpeénostné predpisy platné v mieste
inStalacie.
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Instalaciu tohto zariadenia musi robit’ kvalifikovany technik. Neodborna instalacia méze
byt pri€inou tnikov vody, irazov elektrickym pridom alebo poziaru.

Pri premiestiovani, opravach alalebo pri vykonavani udrzby na jednotke poziadajte o
zasah kvalifikovaného technika alebo poziadajte o zasah v servisnej prevadzke.

Pri elektrickom zapojeni sa musia dodrzat' pokyny od miestneho dodavatela elektriny,
miestneho podniku a pokyny uvedené v tomto navode.

Nikdy nepouzivajte kable a poistky s nespravnym nominalnym prudom, v opa¢nom
pripade sa jednotka moze pokazit' a sposobit’ poziar.

V blizkosti jednotky nikdy nepouzivajte horlavé spreje, ako su lak na vlasy, stuzovace
alebo laky.

Ak je napajaci kabel poskodeny, musi ho vymenit' vyrobca alebo jeho technicky servis
alebo osoba s podobnou kvalifikaciou tak, aby sa predislo akémukol'vek riziku.

Teplota vody méze presiahnut’ 50 °C, ¢o moze sposobit’ obareniny a vazne popalenia.
Odporuca sa pouzivat’ prislusné ventily na obmedzenie teploty vody.

Nedotykajte sa (ak je v prevadzke) vyrobku mokrymi rukami.
Riziko vzniku poziaru alebo urazu elektrickym pradom.

Vyska instalacie napajania musi byt viac ako 1,8 m. V pripade striekania vody musi byt
elektrické napajanie mimo dosahu vody.

Na strane privodu vody sa musi nainstalovat' jednocestny ventil (k dispozicii ako
doplnkové prislusenstvo, pozri prislusny odsek).

Pocas prevadzky je normalne, ze z otvoru poistného ventilu kvapka voda. V kazdom
pripade, ak zistite nadmerny tnik vody, kontaktujte prevadzku servisu.

Po dlhej dobe pouzivania skontrolujte zakladfiu a spoje jednotky. Ak st poskodené,
jednotka by mohla spadnut’ a sposobit’ nehody.

Pripravte vypustaciu hadiku, aby sa zaistilo pravidelné vypustanie.

Nespravna priprava vypustacieho zariadenia méze spdésobit’ Uniky vody, ktoré by
sposobili ¢asti budovy, nabytku atd'.

Nedotykajte sa vnutornych ¢asti spotrebica.

Neodoberajte predny panel, pretoze by sa mohli odkryt' elektrické diely pod napatim.
Neprerusujte elektrické napajanie.

Zariadenie vypne a restartuje ohrev automaticky. Pre ohrev vody je nevyhnutné nepretrzité
elektrické napajanie, okrem doby, kedy sa vykona servis a udrzba.

Ak su spotrebice uréené na trvalé pripojenie ku stalemu kablovému zapojeniu, je nevyhnutné
nainstalovat’ odpojovacie zariadenie na vSetky pély so vzdialenost'ou minimalne 3 mm medzi
polmi, jeden diferencialny vypina¢ (RCD) s menovitym pradom zasahu. ktory neprekracuje
30 mA, a jedno odpojovacie zariadenie do staleho kablového zapojenia v sulade s predpismi
o kablovom zapojeni.

Tento vyrobok sa musi pouzivat’ len v stlade so Specifikaciami uvedenymi v tomto
navode. Iné pouzitie nez je uvedené moze sposobit’ vazne zranenia. )
VYROBCA NEPREBERA ZIADNU ZODPOVEDNOST ZA SKODY NA OSOBACH ALEBO
VECIACH V DOSLEDKU NEDODRZANIA NORIEM UVEDENYCH V TOMTO NAVODE.

/
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1 - OPIS SPOTREBICA (Obr.1)

1. Andda

2. Spodny kryt

2a. Elektricky odpor
Vystup vody

Horna teplotna sonda
Spodna teplotna sonda
Montézne konzoly
Vstup vody

Vstup plynu

ONo oA

9. Vystup plynu

10. Elektronicka skrinka

11. Rozvodna skrinka

12. Horny kryt

13. Kryt elektrického panela

14. Ovladaci panel

15. Dekoracny panel

16. Kovovy panel

17. Zakladna ovladacieho panela

1.1 - ZOZNAM DIELOV, KTORE SU SUCASTOU DODAVKY (Obr.2)

Nasledujuce diely su suc¢astou dodavky, vSetky ostatné drobnosti potrebné na inStalaciu si budete

musiet’ zakupit.

a. Navod na pouzitie
b. Skrutky s rozperami

‘ c. Poistny ventil

(2] )
NEXYA DHW S5 E 100

- J

SK-4

OLIMPIA

SPLENDID



1.2 - DORUCENIE A VYBALENIE

Jednotka je velmi tazka, pri premiesthovani a vybaleni musia spolupracovat aspori dve osoby. Jednotku pri

premiestiiovani NENAKLANAJTE prilis.

Jednotky sa dodavaju kompletné a v dokonalom stave, v kazdom pripade, pri kontrole kvality po preprave

dodrzte nasledujuce opatrenia:

a. Pri doruceni skontrolujte, Ci nie je poSkodeny obal, ak je obal poSkodeny, preberte dodavku s vyhradou,
spiste zaznam a doplnte dokumentaciu fotografiami stavu.

b. zariadenie vybalte, skontrolujte pritomnost jednotlivych komponentov podla dodacich listov.

c. skontrolujte, Ci sa pri preprave neposkodil ziadny komponent. V pripade poSkodenia oznamte pripadné
Skody do 3 dni od dorucenia prepravcovi doporu¢enym listom s potvrdenim o doruceni, prilozte aj foto-
grafické dokumentaciu.

d. Pri vybalovani a inStalacii zariadenia davajte pozor.

Ostré diely mézu sposobit’ zranenia, mimoriadny pozor davajte na hrany Struktiry a na rebra
kondenzatora a vyparnika.

e. Tu istu informaciu poslite faxom aj do spolo¢nosti OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Pre akékolvek spory bude kompetentnym organom sud v meste BRESCIA.

@3 Obal si odloZte a uchovavajte aspon poéqs obdobia zaruky, aby ste ho pouzZili pri pripadnom odos-
lani do servisného strediska na opravu. Casti obalov zlikvidujte v sulade s platnymi predpismi pre
likvidaciu odpadov.

2 - SPOSOBY INSTALACIE
2.1 - UPOZORNENIA PRE INSTALACIU

é Zariadenie sa musi nainstalovat, uviest’ do prevadzky a uchovavat'v prostredi, kde je teplota
v rozsahu 5 - 43 °C. Davajte pozor, aby teplota prostredia v blizkosti zariadenia neklesla pod
5 °C, pretoze hrozi riziko zamrznutia vody. Spotrebi¢ neinstalujte v oblastiach v dosahu daz-

dovej vody.

= Nedodrzanie uvedenych noriem, ktoré mézu spésobit’ poruchy zariadeni, zbavuje spolo¢nost’
OLIMPIA SPLENDID akejkolvek zodpovednosti suvisiacej so zarukou a v pripade urazov 0séb
aj poskodenia majetku.

ﬁ Je délezité zabezpecit, aby bola elektricka siet’ v stlade s predpismi, aby boli dodrzané cha-
rakteristiky podla technickych schém a aby bolo zabezpecené spravne uzemnenie.

ﬁ Neinstalujte, neodstrarujte ani znovu neinstalujte zariadenia sami (pracovnici zakaznika).
Riziko vzniku poZiaru, urazu elektrickym pradom, vybuchu alebo zranenia.

ﬁ O instalaciu vzdy poziadajte predajcu alebo autorizované servisné stredisko. Riziko vzniku
poZiaru, urazu elektrickym pradom, vybuchu alebo zranenia.

Kontrolujte, ¢i sa oblast instalacie Gasom neposkodi.
A Ak by sa zakladria za¢ala drobit, mohla by klesnut aj jednotka, ktora by mohla spésobit’ Skody
a poruchy na zariadeni a zranenia 0séb.

é Zariadenie nainstalujte v mieste, kde je silna a pevna stena aj podlaha, ktoré unesu hmotnost’
zariadenia.

Neinstalujte zariadenie na miesto vystavené uniku horlavych plynov.
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musi byt’ v ramci prevadzkového rozsahu.
Ak by teplota vzduchu v prostredi prekrocila limity, aktivoval by sa elektricky odpor na
uspokojenie poZiadavky na teplu vodu, tepelné cerpadlo by nefungovalo a prevadzka te-
pelného cerpadla by bolo nahradené elektrickym vykurovanim.

* Co sa tyka prevadzkového rozsahu vonkajsej jednotky, pozrite si ndvod na pouZzitie von-
kajsej jednotky.

+ Jednotka umiestnena v prostredi bez klimatizacie (napr. garaz, suterén, atd’.) méze vyZa-
dovat’ izolaciu vodnych rurok, rirok na odvod kondenzatu a odpad, aby sa zabranilo ich
Zamrznutiu.

Aby sa zabranilo porucham, vyhybajte sa instalacii jednotky na nasledujtcich miestach
A (ak by to bolo nevyhnutné, porad'te sa s dodavatelom):

* Miesto, kde st pritomné minerélne oleje, ako su maziva na rezanie.

* Miesta na pobrezi mora, kde je vysoka koncentracia soli vo vzduchu.

Miesto blizko hortcich prameniov, kde su pritomné korozivne plyny, napr. plyny s obsahom
siry.

Fabriky, kde dochadza k znaénym vykyvom napétia.

Vnutri nejakého vozidla alebo v kabine.

Miesto s priamym sine¢nym Ziarenim alebo s inymi tepelnymi zdrojmi (napr. kuchyne).
Miesta, kde je pritomné silné elektromagnetické Ziarenie.

Miesta, kde su pritomné horlavé plyny alebo materialy.

Miesta, kde su pritomné vypary kyselin alebo alkalii.

é * Berte ohl'ad na teplotu prostredia vzduchu v rezime tepelného ¢erpadla, pretoze teplota

K obmedzovacu tlaku je nevyhnutné zapojit' vypustaciu rurku. Nainstalujte kontinualne klesa-
jucu rarku v prostredi, kde nehrozi zamrznutie.

Ak je nadrz na vodu nainstalovanad v uzavretom priestore* (napriklad v skrini), vyZaduje sa
minimalny otvor na ochranu pred tnikmi chladiva s plochou § cm? Minimalny priestor pod
zariadenim potrebny na instalaciu a vykonavanie beznej udrzby je 300 mm.

B/ B

N
N O O O
sk
0
I
/ N =35 - A >
% A 950°
=400 v //ﬂ/
| \ Q\% /
“%
7
H
@ Plocha otvoru
|
|z
_F 500 550 1060 - - .
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2.2 -

POSTUP INSTALACIE
Jednotka musi byt’ pevne namontovana, aby sa predislo hluku a chveniu.
Uistite sa, Ze okolo jednotky nie su Ziadne prekazky.

Uistite sa, Ze jednotka bude nainstalovana vo vertikalnej polohe, bezpecne a tak, aby bol zais-
teny priestor na instaldciu aj udrzbu.

Nadrz musi byt umiestnena v priestore, kde je konstantny privod vzduchu.

Jednotka sa musi nainstalovat' na pevny mur a/alebo na stenu z tepelne izolaéného materi-
alu (napr. cement, kameni, tehly a pod), ktora udrzi hmotnost' aspon 200 kg. Podla potreby
umiestnite jednotku na drziak na podlahe.

Po vybere vhodného miesta na instalaciu dodrzte nasledujuci postup (obr.4):

1.
2.

3.
4.

Umiestnite jednotku na stabilnd a rovnu podlahu vo vertikdlnom smere, oprite ju o stenu.

Umiestnite dodanu Sablénu na vyvftanie otvorov na stenu, dodrZte minimalne vzdialenosti od stropu, od
podlahy a od bo¢nych stien.

Malym vrtakom alebo skrutkovaom pozorne naznacte rézne otvory (d10 mm), az potom otvory vyvitajte.
Do vyvftanych otvorov vilozte rozpery (b).

@ Uistite sa, Ze skrutka (b) vy¢nieva priblizne o 15/17 mm z muru, ako vidno na obrazku.

.

5.
6.

Umiestnite jednotku na stenu konzolami (6).
Skontrolujte, ¢i je jednotka nainstalovana pevne a bezpecne.

N
\
b
a2 " =
¢ ?
7
b
X _E}\ L
I | I
L\\\ } //J /
N
S
J

@ Pri instalacii vonkajsej jednotky alebo inych zariadeni skontrolujte prislusny ndavod danych jedno-

tiek.
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3 - INSTALACIA

® \

< JH ™ Poistny ventil )
o/ diee
Uzatvaraci

Vypustacia
hadica

Sk

I/J:l
=Y

ventil vypus-
tenia

' | ,
1 S <
N PN )
» g 1 Vodav
&1 ) ikona 3 kohutiku
TUV
N J

Prislusenstvo Funkcia

Poziadavky na inStalaciu

Povinna instalacia.
Ventil zasiahne, aby prerusil prad vody. | Velkost musi zodpovedat priemeru rur-
ky na vodu.

Uzatvaraci ventil

Jednosmerny ventil Spatny v<’ent|vl, ktorybrani prudeniu Povinna instalacia.
vody do nadrzky.

Expanzna nadrz (3)

Udrziava kon$tantny tlak vo vodovod-
nom potrubi.

Nepovinna instalacia (5L).

Ventil na obmedzovanie
teploty (4)

MieSa vodu z vystupu so studenou vo-
dou, aby sa dosiahla konstantna teplo-
ta vody.

Povinna instalacia.
Velkost musi zodpovedat priemeru rur-
ky na vodu.

Na finalnom zariadeni, kde sa pouZiva voda, sa vyzaduje ventil na obmedzovanie teploty teplej
vody.

+ Cast so zavitom na vstupe alebo vystupe vody musi mat rozmery G1/2" (vonkaj$i zavit). Rurky musia byt
dobre tepelne izolované.

+ Cast so zavitom na pripojke poistného ventilu musi mat velkost G1/2" (vnatorny zavit). Po ukondéeni instalacie
treba overit, €i sa vystup vypustacej rurky nachadza vonku.

« Externy staticky tlak po€as skusky 0,1 MPa.

« Cast so zavitom na pripojke spatného ventilu pre prislusenstvo musi mat velkost G1/2". PouZiva sa, aby sa
zabranilo navratu vody do ohrievaca.

« Ked je hydraulické zariadenie v prevadzke, otvorte vstupny ventil studenej vody a vystupny ventil teplej vody a
zacnite napifiat nadrz. Ked zaéne voda pravidelne vytekat z vystupnej rarky (vystup vody z kohutika), znamena
to, Ze nadrzZ je plna. Zatvorte vSetky ventily a skontrolujte, &i na potrubi nedochadza k unikom.

* Ak je tlak vody na vstupe niZSi ako 0,15 MPa, treba nainstalovat ¢erpadlo vody na vstupe.

* Medzi bezpe€nostnu skupinu a privodné vedenie studenej vody do ohrievata nesmie byt zaradené Ziadne
zariadenie (uzatvaraci ventil, reduktor tlaku a pod.).

+ Skondenzovana voda méze uniknut z jednotky, pokial je upchata vypustacia rarka, alebo ked jednotka pracuje
v prostredi s vysokou vlihkostou vzduchu. Odporuc¢a sa pouzivat drenaznu nadrzku, ako vidno na obrazku.
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mrazu:

+ Zaistite tepelnu izolaciu pre vsetky hydraulické komponenty.

* Ovladac poistného ventilu vytiahnite aspori raz za Sest' mesiacov, aby ste sa uistili, Ze ventil
nie je zablokovany.

*  Aby ste zabranilizamrznutiu nadrZe, vyprazdnite ju bez zapnutia (napajanie jednotky ostane
zapnuté kvéli ochrane nadrze).

é V pripade, Ze je jednotka nainstalovana v mieste, kde je vonkajsia teplota nizsia ako bod

Neodmontujte poistny ventil. Neupchavajte vypustaciu rurku. Riziko vybuchu nadrze.

u Davajte pozor na hortcu vodu pritomni vo ventile. Riziko obarenia.

+ Aby sa zarucilo bezpe¢né pouzivanie nadrze (1) v pripade, Ze je tlak na privode vody vys$si ako 0,5 MPa, treba
nainstalovat ventil na redukciu tlaku na vstupnej rurke vody.

+ Skondenzovana voda mdze unikat z jednotky, ak je upchata vypustacia rdrka alebo sa jednotka pouziva vo
velmi vihkom prostredi. V takom pripade sa odporuca pouzit vanicku.

+ Ak sa pri inStalacii pouzivaju plastové rurky (ako PER, viacvrstvové atd.), je povinné nainstalovat na rurky na
zapojenie ohrievaca vody regulaény termostaticky ventil. Regulacia ventilu sa musi robit tak, aby sa zarucilo,
Ze teplota vody neprekroci odporuc¢any limit.

3.1 - OKRUH CHLADIVA R32
VonkajSia jednotka je naplnena plynom R32, €o je chladiaci horlfavy plyn bez pachu s nizkou rychlostou horenia
(triedaA2L). V pripade uniku chladiva existuje moznost vzplanutia pri kontakte s externym zapalnym zdrojom.
Chladivo prechadza do vnutra nadrze plynovymi rarkami.
Uistite sa, Ze pri inStalacii jednotky a vedenia chladiva sa dodrziavaju poZiadavky platnych pravnych pred-
pisov v krajine pouzivania.

é V$etky upozornenia tykajtice sa plynu R32 ndjdete v ndvode pre vonkajsiu jednotku.

3.2 - RURKY CHLADIVA R32

Diel konektora v tvare kriza ,B“ stlate vhodnym néstrojom a podrzte ho priblizne 5~10 sekund, aby sa vy¢-
nievajuci Cerveny bod konektora ,,A“ uplne vsunul. Vyberte konektory ,A“ a ,B“, potom zapojte rurky chladiva
medzi vnutornou a vonkajSou jednotkou.

U@D Specifické instalaéné pokyny ndjdete v ndvode na pouZzitie vonkajsej jednotky.

Rozmery zapojenia vonkajSej a vnutornej jednotky.

Vonkajsia jednotka Vnutorna jednotka

Rozmery rirok

| Plynova rurka | Rurka kvapaliny | Plynova rurka | Rurka kvapaliny
NEXYA WHR S5 A " " NEXYA DHW S5 E " "
PANELY 27 39,52 (3/8") @6,35 (1/4") 100 @9,52 (3/8") @6,35 (1/4")

@D Jednotka a potrubie chladiva musia byt nainsStalované v sulade s miestnymi a vnutrostatnymi
predpismi tykajucimi sa uréeného chladiva.
Ked’Zze spotrebi¢ obsahuje plyn R32, je potrebné zvazit minimalnu insStalaénu plochu. Ak je celkova
napln chladiva < 1,84 kg, nemusi sa dodrzat’ Ziadna minimalna instalacna plocha.

@D Informdcie o mnozstve naplne chladiva najdete v navode na instaldaciu vonkajsej jednotky.
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3.3 - MINIMALNE POZIADAVKY NA PRIESTOR
V pripade, Ze je celkové mnozstvo chladiva >1,84 kg, jednotka sa musi nainstalovat, pouzivat a uskladriovat
na mieste s minimalnou plochou, podfla nasledujucich kritérii.
Minimalne poziadavky su uvedené na grafe a v tabulke:

Mnozstvo chladiva Minimalna plocha
(kg) (m2) (H: 2,2 m)
1,84 29 © .
1,9 31 S B
- —~ E
2,0 34 SEtE
2,1 38 Q ;’ 60
© .=
2,2 41 § < K
2,3 45 5. :g zz
24 49 Ly
2,5 53 E g ’ 1.81 9 2.02 1 2.22 3 242 5 2.62 7 2.82 9
2,6 58 =
2,7 62 =
2.8 67 Minimalna plocha prostredia
2,9 71 na instalaciu (m?)

34 - ELEKTRICKE ZAPOJENIE
ﬁ Hodnoty napajacieho elektrického napéitia a frekvencie musia zodpovedat' udajom na Stitku
spotrebica.

* Napajacie vedenie musi byt doplnené spravnym uzemnenim a musi mat’ spravne charak-
teristiky pre maximalny prikon.

» Vsdulade s vnutrostatnymi predpismi musi pevna kabelaz obsahovat stykac so vzdialenos-
tou kontaktov najmenej 3 mm na vsetkych pdloch a prudovy chrani¢ s menovitym pridom
vyssim ako 10 mA.

* Chranic proti zvodovému priudu nastavte podla platnych prislusnych elektrotechnickych
noriem.

* Napdjaci kabel a signalny kabel musia byt poloZené spravne a rovnhomerne, bez toho, aby
sa navzajom prekryvali a rusili, alebo sa dotykali spojovacieho potrubia alebo ventilu.

* Kable musia poloZit Specializovani technici v sulade s platnymi normami pre elektroinsta-
lacie a v sulade s elektrickou schémou.

3.4.1 - Specifikacie elektrického napajania
Pre elektricky napajaci kabel sa odporiu¢a model HO7RN-F.

Nazov modelu NEXYA DHW S5 E 100 220-240V— 50 Hz
Napajanie 220-240V - 50 Hz

Minimalny priemer elektrického napajacie- 15

ho kabla (mm?) ’

Kabel uzemnenia (mm?) 1,5

Manualny spina¢€ (A)
Kapacita/Poistka (A)

30/20 (pre DHW)

Diferencialny stykac (Nedodava sa)
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kého napajania.

Jednotka sa musi nainStalovat’s diferencialnym stykacom v blizkosti miesta elektric-

Control Box
Na regulaciu ovladaca SG ; 3
s ‘ N
2
SW2 T5L
______ ol
EE
N S (683} oisPLaY]
NASTAVENIE Z o — 1
VYROBY O ST JP—
L> '
CN18 Red L8
s i34
p— ' ~|
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mena, Ze prvok je VOLI- ;7w Blue 3 =< ¢ 9
TELNY. Comoieod w3 £2 0 @l
i ! © Z 0 = vl
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_____ grod _igLmn B3 4 5
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signgIW(samusiodpojit’) IL ‘N IS ‘W DIl ‘ |1]2]3l4l5[6| ¥ [plale julez
: ; : S ModBus On/Off
2 2 : ®
i} 220~240VAC\E/ | !
T5L | [ T50 K VONKAJSEJ 50Hz i 9@0zeom
JEDNOTKE PO <
o

ZNACKA | OPIS ZNACKA | OPIS

3.4.2 - Elektricka schéma zariadenia
Postupujte podla nizSie uvedenej elektrickej schémy, pricom davajte pozor prud vedeny kablami. Elektricky
odpor sa musi napajat nezavislym elektrickym obvodom (nepouzivajte prud privadzany z vonkajsej jednotky).

NADRZ

CT1 Transformator prudu T5U Snimac teploty nadrze (horny)
CT2 Transformator prudu v sekvencii nula ICA Andda a indukovany prud
T5L Snimac teploty nadrze (spodny)

VONKAJSIA JEDNOTKA

@

@

[LIN[®]© [LIN[STw] @LNSWL N
220-240V~50Hz ; ;
. = o ,

| 3 NAPAJANIE

, - VONKAJSEJ

CB NAPAJANIE KOMUNIKACIA/ JEDNOTKY

ELEKTRICKEHO DA

1 ELB ODPORU PAJA! L
NADRZE -

= UZEMNENIE ]

UZEMNENIE = h

2 - Kébel elektrického odporu
3 - Kébel ODU-IDU

Vyberte vhodny otvor na utiahnutie kablov ako vidno na boku. Ak kébel nie je

dostato€ne zablokovany, pouzite na jeho upnutie sponu.
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3.4.3 - Kontrolny zoznam pre postup insta-

lacie

Pre elektricky napajaci kabel sa odporu¢a model

HO7RN-F.

Umiestnenie

Stena musi zniest’ minimalne zatazenie 200 kg.

[l

Podlaha pod nadrzou musi zniest hmotnost jed-
notky naplnenej vodou.

[l

Instalacia rarky na odvod kondenzatu

Jednotka musi byt umiestnena tak, aby bol za-
isteny pristup k prislusnému Cerpadlu na vypus-
tenie alebo odvod kondenzétu.

InStalacia vo vnutornych priestoroch (ako su-
terén alebo gardz) a vo vertikalnej polohe. Na
mieste chranenom pre mrazom.

[l

Rurky na vypustanie kondenzatu sa musia na-
inStalovat a zapojit k prislusnému Cerpadlu na
vypustenie alebo odvod kondenzatu.

[

Musia byt urobené ochranné opatrenia na
ochranu pred poskodenim vodou. Napr. kovova
vanicka nainstalovana a zapojena k prislusného
odpadu.

Dostato¢ny priestor na udrzbu ohrievaca vody.

Elektrické zapojenia

Spravna prevadzka elektrického odporu je za-
bezpegena elektrickym napajanim s napatim
230 V.

V danom mieste sa nesmu nachadzat ziad-
ne korozivne latky, ako sira, fluér a chlér (tieto
prvky sa nachadzaju v aerosoloch, v Cistiacich
prostriedkoch, v bielidlach, v riedidlach na Gis-
tenie, v dezodorantoch, farbach, lakoch, roz-
pustadlach, v chladni¢kach a v mnohych inych
komerénych vyrobkoch a na pouzitie v domac-
nosti). Okrem toho mézu prevadzku jednotky
ovplyvnit nadmerny prach a vlakna, od ktorych
treba jednotku Casto Cistit.

Rozmery elektroinstalacie a spojov musia spli-
nat poziadavky vsetkych platnych miestnych
noriem a poZiadavky uvedené v tomto navode.

Odpor a elektrické napajanie musia byt spravne
uzemnené.

Treba nainstalovat’ vhodnu poistku na ochranu
pred pretazenim alebo automaticky ochranny
spinac.

N I O O O

Teplota prostredia sa musi nachadzat' v rozsahu
-15°C az 43 °C. Ak by teplota prostredia prekro-
Cila vy$Sie a nizSie limity, na uspokojenie pozia-
davky na teplu vodu by sa aktivovali elektrické
komponenty.

[l

Revizia po instalacii

Oboznamte sa s modulom rozhrania pouzivate-
[a na nastavenie réznych parametrov a funkcii.

Potrubie hydraulického zariadenia

Poistny ventil musi byt spravne nainstalovany s
odvodnou rurkou zapojenou k vhodnému odpa-
du a musi byt chraneny pred mrazom.

Oboznamte sa s dolezitostou kontrol/beznej
udrzby vanicky a rarok na odvod kondenzatu.
Toto vSetko pomaha predchadzat moznému
upchatiu odtokovych rarok, ktoré by mohlo spé-
sobit preteCenie vanicky na kondenzat.

VSetky rurky musia byt spravne nainstalované a
nesmie dochadzat k tnikom.

Jednotka musi byt Uplne naplnena vodou.

Ventil na obmedzovanie teploty vody alebo
zmieSavaci ventil (odporuc¢any) sa musia nain-
Stalovat podla Specialnych pokynov vyrobcu.

O jOjgd| O

4 - SKUSKY PREVADZKY

4.1 - NAPLNENIE VODOU PRED UVEDENIM DO PREVADZKY

Pred pouzivanim tejto jednotky vykonajte nasledujuce kroky.

Naplnenie vodou: Pri prvom pouZiti jednotky alebo pri pouziti po vyprazdneni nadrze sa pred zapnutim za-

riadenia uistite, Ze je nadrz plna vody.

1. Otvorte (\ 5) ventil na vstupe studenej vody a ventil vystupu teplej vody.
2. Naplrite nadrz vodou. Ked z ventilu vyteka voda, nadrz je plna.
3. Zatvorte () vystupny ventil teplej vody, aby sa dokongéilo naplnenie.
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Uvedenie do prevadzky bez vody v nadrzi méze poskodit pomocny elektricky od-

A por. Vyrobca neprebera ziadnu zodpovednost’ za Skody spésobené za podobnych

okolnosti.

Po zapnuti sa displej rozsvieti. Pouzivatelia méZu kontrolovat jednotku tlacidlami na ovladacom paneli.

é Pred vykonanim &istenia, pred premiestnenim atd’. sa musi nadrz vyprazdnit,

P
\
1

4. Zatvorte () ventil na vstupe studenej vody a otvorte ( « 5) ventil vystupu teplej vody.
Skontrolujte, Ci je otvoreny vypustaci ventil ( | ) )-

Vyprazdnite nadrz.

Po vyprazdneni vymerite maticu vypustacej rurky.

Zatvorte (© Q) vypustaci ventil.

aaoa

KONTROLA PRED UVEDENIM DO PREVADZKY

Skontrolujte, &i ste pred skuskou funkénosti vykonali vSetky ukony uvedené v kontrolnom zozname.
Skontrolujte spravnu instalaciu zariadenia.

Skontrolujte spravne zapojenie rurok na vodu/plyn a zapojenie kablov.

Skontrolujte spravne odvadzanie kondenzatu a izolaciu vSetkych hydraulickych Casti.

Skontrolujte spravnost elektrického napajania.

Skontrolujte nepritomnost vzduchu vo vodovodnych potrubiach a otvaranie vSetkych ventilov.
Skontrolujte instalaciu u¢inného ochranného zariadenia proti zvodovym pradom.

Skontrolujte tlak vody na vstupe (0,15MPa az 0,5MPa).

ONoaRWON=

PREVADZKA

Struktura zariadenia
Jednotka ma dva druhy zdrojov pre ohrev: tepelné Cerpadlo a elektricky odpor.
Jednotka vyberie automaticky zdroje ohrevu pre ohrev teplej vody podla nominalnej teploty.

e Zobrazovanie teploty vody
Zobrazena teplota na displeji zavisi od detekcie maximalneho parametra horného snimacéa a spodného
shimaca.

e Zdroje ohrevu
Zdroj ohrevu si jednotka vyberie automaticky. V kazdom pripade je mozné manualne zapnut elektricky
odpor.

e Teplotny interval prevadzky
Nastavenie intervalu nominalnej teploty vody: 38~70 °C.
Interval teploty prostredia pre fungovanie elektrického odporu: -20~47 °C.

* Zmena zdroja ohrevu
Ak je nastavena nominalna teplota vody vy$Sia ako max. teplota (tepelné Cerpadlo), jednotka najprv
aktivuje tepelné Cerpadlo pri max. teplote, potom zastavi tepelné Cerpadlo a zapne elektricky odpor, aby
sa dosiahol kontinualny ohrev vody, az po dosiahnutie nominalnej teploty.
Ak sa elektricky odpor uvedie do prevadzky manualne, kym je zapnuté tepelné Cerpadlo, elektricky od-
por a tepelné Cerpadlo budu fungovat spolo¢ne, kym voda nedosiahne nominalnu teplotu. Preto, ak sa
vyzaduje rychly ohrev, aktivujte elektricky odpor manualne.

Elektricky odpor sa zapne raz, aby prispieval k prebiehajucemu ohrevu. Ak esSte chcete pouzivat
elektricky odpor, stlaéte este raz symbol , {f}“

Ak sa pouZiva iba elektricky odpor, na ohrev vody treba nastavit vyssiu nominalnu teplotu
vody, pre pripad, Ze by bola teplota prostredia mimo intervalu prevadzky tepelného ¢erpadla.
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5.1 - FUNKCIE

5.1.1 - Funkcia tyzdennej dezinfekcie
Vo faze dezinfekcie jednotka zacina ihned ohrievat vodu az na 70 °C, aby sa odstranili pripadné baktérie
Legionella pritomné v nadrzi na vodu.
Pocas dezinfekcie sa na displeji rozsvieti ikona @ Jednotka vypne dezinfekciu, ak teplota vody prekroci
70 °C a ikona ,@“ zhasne.

5.1.2 - Funkcia dovolenky
Stlacte tlacidlo @ aby ste vybrali VACATION. Jednotka automaticky zaisti ohrev vody na 15 °C, aby sa
pocas dovolenky Setrila energia.

5.1.3 - Funkcia pre zastavenie na dialku
Pouzivatel mbéze zapojit spina€. Ak je spina¢ zopnuty, jednotka sa nutene zastavi. Ak sa spinac rozpoji,
jednotka moze fungovat normalne, podla svojich nastaveni.

5.1.4 - Funkcia vyhladavania
Podrzte stlagené tlacidlo ,()* 1 sekundu, aby sa postupne zobrazovali parametre prevadzky v uvedene;
sekvencii pri stlacani ~\ alebo tladidla \.

Hodiny Minuty Minuty .
spodny bit | horny bit | spodny bit | Jednotka USRI
0 T 5 U Tepl./°C T5U
1 T 5 L Tepl./°C T5L
2 T 5 ! Tepl./°C --
- o Tepl. zastavenia tepelného
. ! 5 Tepl./"C Gerpadla
4 T 3 Tepl./°C T3
5 T Y Tepl.°C T4
6 T P Tepl./°C TP
7 T H Tepl./°C --
0: Vypnutie
1: chladenie
2: Ohrev
3: Privod vzduchu
4: Odvlh¢ovanie
5:/
Prevadzkovy rezim vonkajsej 6: Nutené chladenie
8 o n] jednotky 7: Odmrazovanie
8: Automatické Cistenie
9:/
10: Nutené odmrazovanie
11:/
12:TUV )
13:VYKUROVANIE+ TUV
14:.CHLADENIE+ TUV
Frekvencia prevadzky vonkajsej Pri . .
- ) ri type Split sa zobrazuje
¢ ! F r Jednotky skuto€na frekvencia prevadzky
10 T T Tepl./°C Teplota sterilizacie
1 c o Prud Hodnota pradu
12 F I Interval rychlosti .-
13 £ o Suma kontroly parametrov 0~ 255
SK -14
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Otvorenie elektronického
£ £ r expanzného ventilu --
Ziadost o energiu tepelného 0: NIE
r & -
£ 3 L gerpadla 1 ANO
P U Cerpadlo vody --
P 5 Jednocestny elektroventil --
F T Typ ventilatora --
Typ regulacie elektrického
ohrevu (0: Samostatna
H T Regulacia elektrického ohrevu regulacia teploty vody;
1: Dvoijita regulécia teploty
vody)
Typ regulécie tepelného
- o x Cerpadla (0: Samostatna
H P Regulacia tepelného erpadla reguldcia teploty vody: 1:
Dvoijita regulacia teploty vody)
£ 5 ' Elektromechanicky ohrevny -
! prvok kompresora
5 ! o Objem nadrze na vodu --
P Y P 4-cestny ventil -
1" 1 o 0: Nedeleny spotrebi¢
Typ spotrebica 1: Deleny spotrebi¢
U ! Verzia Verzia softvéru host
U c Verzia Verzia softvéru displej
U 3 Verzia Verzia softvéru externa
U Y Kod elektrického ohrevu 0
U T Kod spotrebica 1
, i Posledna porucha (Eislo
! 3 r Kéd poruchy poruchy)
. Predposledna porucha (Eislo
c £ r Kod poruchy poruchy)
) Od tretej po poslednu poruchu
3 £ r Kéd poruchy (¢islo poruchy)
1 H ] Cas vykonania udrz ednotka: Deri
H H H Cas vyk drzby Jednotka: D
- ' £ Nominalna prevadzkova teplota | Nominalna prevadzkova teplota
! L Logika Logika
£ m d -- KONIEC
! P U Verzia Verzia protokolu host
d P U Verzia Verzia protokolu displej

SK-15

NEXYA DHW S5 E 100




6 - OVLADACI PANEL
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N o

868 sa rozsvieti so zablokovanym disple-
jom.

Ukazuje teplotu vody;

Ukazuje zostavajuce dni dovolenky; zobra-
zuje nastavenu teplotu v ramci nastaveni;

Ukazuje nastavenia jednotky/parametre
prevadzky, kéd chyby/ochrana na poziada-
nie.

Nastavenie ¢asu a hodin
IR zobrazuje hodiny.

Pokial je k dispozicii nastavenie hodin.

Predpoklad4 sa pritomnost ikon pre CASO-
VAC na kazdy defi a na tyzderi.

Ak sa nastavi jeden z nich, tato ikona sa
rozsvieti po odblokovani displeja;

Ak sa nenastavi Ziadny ¢asovag, zostane
vypnuty.

Ak sa nastavi ¢asovac, prislusna ikona
bude blikat s frekvenciou 2 Hz a rozsvieti
sa aj nastaveny ¢asovac.

Blika, aby sa pouzivatelovi pripomenul ter-
min vykonania udrzby nadrZe na vodu.

Rozsvieti sa, ked zariadenie aktivuje dezin-
fekciu.
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Zablokovanie:
Ked je displej zablokovany, ikona sa roz-
svieti, v opacnom pripade ostane zhasnuta.

EVU:

Ked sa zisti fotovolticky signal, ikona sa
rozsvieti, teplota bodu nastavenia sa na-
stavi na maximalnu hodnotu a zariadenie
rychlo produkuje teplu vodu.

E-heat:
Rozsvieti sa, ked je v prevadzke elektricky
odpor, ina¢ ostane zhasnuta.

POZNAMKA: Ked sa nezistia podmienky
prevadzky na aktivaciu tejto funkcie, pris-
lusna ikona na ovladaci zapojenom kablom
sa kratko rozsvieti a potom zhasne.

&

High temp. Alarm
Zapne sa, ked teplota vody prekroci 50 °C,
inac zhasne.

Error:
Rozsvieti sa, ked sa jednotka nachadza v
stave chyby/ochrany.




1 1 VACATION

VACATION MODE:

Pre rezim Dovolenka je bod nastavenia
ohrevu vody nastaveny na 15 °C. Udrzia-
va teplotu vody v nadrzi, predhrieva vodu a
rurky, aby sa zabranilo zamrznutiu, ¢im sa
znizuje zapnutie/vypnutie prevadzky nadr-
ze.

12 [ oo

HYBRID MODE:

Pri prevadzke v rezime tepelného Cerpadla
pracuje elektricky odpor a tepelné Cerpadlo
spolo¢ne pri extrémne nizkych teplotach
okolia, alebo ked tepelné Cerpadlo funguje
dihSie bez dosiahnutia nastavenej teploty.
Je to predvolené nastavene z vyroby, od-
poric¢a sa nastavit tento rezim s obnovou
tepla COOL+DHW.

13 e

E-HEAT MODE:

V rezime prevadzky tepelného Cerpadla
pracuje vonkajsia jednotka s tepelnym cCer-
padlom a elektrickym ohrievacom sucasne.

14 oo

ECONOMY MODE:

V zavislosti od rezimu prevadzky s tepel-
nym Cerpadlom sa vonkajSia jednotka s
tepelnym Cerpadlom pred aktivaciou po-
mocného elektrického odporu zohrieva na
maximalnu teplotu vody. Tepelné Cerpadlo
a pomocny elektricky odpor sa neaktivuju
sucasne.

Odporuca sa pouzivat tento rezim, ked sa
produkuje iba tepld voda, aby sa dosiahla
vacSia uspora energie (energy saving).
POZNAMKA: ReZim Energy-saving umoz-
fiuje obmedzenie zapnutia elektrického
ohrievaCa, s vacSou Usporou energie, ale
neodporu¢a sa pouzivat moznost COOL +
DHW (chladenie + produkcia teplej vody) v
tomto reZime, pretoze mdzZe vplyvat na uci-
nok ohrevu s teplou vodou.

15 [ swe

SMART MODE:

Uklada do pamati postupy vyuZzivania teplej
vody zo strany pouzivatela pocas posled-
nych 7 dni a aktivuje ohrev na baze ho-
din Spickovej spotreby teplej vody. Vietky
ostatné Casy (ked sa zariadenie zvyCajne
nezapina) su v reZime standby, s vypnutym
ohrevom, (pouzivatelovi sa odporica na-
stavit tento reZim po 7 diloch pravidelnej a
normalnej prevadzky bojlera na vodu, aby
sa predisSlo ovplyvneniu bezného pouZiva-
nia bojlera v dbsledku nezaznamenania
Uplnych navykov pouzivatela).

16 RN

Ked tlacidlo nie je platné, tato ikona bude 3
sekundy blikat'.

17 BESRE

Ilkona sa rozsvieti po nastaveni teploty
vody.

Ikona sa rozsvieti po nastaveni hodin.

19

23

24

25

Wireless:

_—

= rozsvieti sa po zapojeni bezdrbtovej
siete;

R zhasne, ked Wirless nie je zapojena;
blika s frekvenciou 2 Hz, ked
= nastavi Wirless.

IKONA HEAT PUMP:

HP | Tato ikona sa rozsvieti, ked je funkéné te-
pelné Cerpadlo a produkuje teplt vodu.
IKONA Smart Grid:

¥% | Ked signal SG nie je platny, tato ikona sa

nerozsvieti.

MnozZstvo teplej vody:

Indikuje dostupné mnoZstvo teplej vody
(rozdelena na 4 urovne), ktoré ostane v
nadrZi, teda objem vody zmieSanej podla
teploty teplej vody.

Stlacenim tohto tlaCidla sa zmeni rezim v
nasledujucej sekvencii:

Predvoleny rezim HYBRID ->

- > Rezim aktivneho elektrického odporu ->
-> Rezim ECONOMY ->

-> Rezim Smart ->

-> Rezim Dovolenka (nastavit dni) ->

-> Rezim HYBRID -> ...

Kliknutim na tlacidlo aktivujte funkciu nu-
tenej sterilizacie, ikona sa rozsvieti a jed-
notka zahreje vodu az na 70 °C s ciefom
dezinfekcie. Po vysterilizovani zariadenia
znovu stlacte tlacidlo, aby ste funkciu vypli,
ikona zhasne.

Toto tlacidlo sluzi na vynulovanie vset-
kych nastaveni. Pri bezdrétovom zapojeni
podrzte stlaené tlacidlo na dihSie nez 8 se-
kund, aby ste zrusili bezdrotove zapojenie.

<

Zvysenie a znizenie

+ Ked je displej odblokovany, stlatenim tla-
Cidla sa zvySi/znizi prisludna hodnota.

+ Ak tlacidlo podrzite stlacené dihSie nez 1
sekundu, hodnota sa bude zvySovat/zni-
zovat kontinualne;

+ Ked sa zobrazi vyzva na zadanie para-
metrov, stlatenim tohto tlagidla skontro-
lujete zadané polozky a dostanete sa na
dalSiu stranku.
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Funkcia kontroly parametrov/stavu

* Na hlavnom rozhrani podrzte stlaené tla-
¢idlo vyhladavania na 1 sekundu, aby ste
ziskali pristup ku kontrole parametrov, a
tlaCidlami ,nahor/nadol/ zmente zobrazo-
vany parameter.

+ 30 sekund po poslednom stlaceni tlacidiel
,nahor* alebo ,nadol“, alebo stlacenim tla-
Cidla Spat’ alebo on/off, sa rezim priamo
ukonci;

* K tejto funkcii ziskate pristup v stave zap-
nutia aj pri vypnuti.

Rezim Engineering

* Na hlavnom rozhrani podrzte stlatené
tlaCidlo kopie 3 sekundy, aby ste ziskali
pristup k rezimu engineering;

* TlaCidlami nahor a nadol mbzete vybraf
rezim, ako aj parametre.

* Po dokonceni stlacte tlacidlo potvrdenia,
aby ste sa vratili na hlavné rozhranie a
zefektivnili nastavenia.

« Stlacte tlaCidlo Return (Navrat), aby ste
sa vratili na predchadzajuce rozhranie
(rozhranie na vyber kanalov).

+ 30 sekund po poslednom stlaceni tlacidiel
,nahor* alebo ,nadol“, alebo stlacenim tla-
Cidla Spat alebo on/off, sa rezim priamo
ukondi;

+ K funkcii Engineering ziskate pristup v
stave zapnutia aj pri vypnuti. F13 - Nasta-
venie priorit pre vykurovanie (AC) a pro-
dukciu teplej uzitkovej vody (TUV).
Parameter 0: Priorita klimatizacie vzdu-
chu;

Parameter 1: Priorita pre TUV.

* Predvolené nastavenie z vyroby je priorita

klimatizacie vzduchu.

Tlacidlo na zapnutie/vypnutie
Stlaenim tlaCidla sa zariadenie zapne ale-
bo vypne.

TIMER (Kaidodenné nastavenie)

(Y »E3pAy) » (V) :
\/?'E'E'Z'E_E
v
Q »:-;-;-z-;-;mw
A »Haao
|nnn|*C>*
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[ vacaTion |

11
>
ECONOMV \/ I—I I—I
>>>>>
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+ Kazdodenny Casovaé je rozdeleny na 6

 V pripade, Ze sa Casové Useky prekry-

Casovym pasem, pre kazdé sa da na-
stavit zapnutie, vypnutie, rezim prevadz-
ky, teplota vody. Po nastaveni Siesteho
Casového pasma upravte teplotu vody,
stlaéte tlacidlo potvrdenia a vratte sa na
hlavné rozhranie. PoCas tohto obdobia
mozete stladit tlacidlo Return (Spat) ,
“, aby ste sa vratili na predchadzajuce
nastavenie alebo na hlavné rozhranie.
Ked sa nastavi ¢as na zapnutie a vypnu-
tie (on/off), stlatte tlacidlo na zruSenie ,,
W, takto sa zrusi nastaveny ¢asovac a
zobrazi sa ( -. --).

vaju, nastavenie sa dostane do konfliktu,
bude platit Casové pasmo, ktoré bolo na-
stavené ako prvé, zatial ¢o nasledujuce
Casové pasmo nebude platné.

TIMER (Tyzdenné nastavenie)

(O »[week] » ()%

N T ST SEabAY)
Y Bl R e (WEEK]
(D>e=smimim i i may

— v

123456DAY
44«44«44¢4¢'
v

Uz
JJUL* > e
ECONOMV

:44¢44¢< o

N

Tyzdenny Casova¢ ma 7 dni, pre kazdy
defi je mozné nastavit 6 Casovych pa-
sem, podla predchadzajuceho opisu;
Po nastaveni teploty vody pre 6. Casovée
pasmo stlacte tlacidlo na potvrdenie, aby
ste sa vratili k vyberu tyZdna. Pocas toh-
to obdobia mézete stlacit Return (Spat) ,,
", aby ste sa vratili na predchadzajucu
uroven nastavenia alebo na hlavné roz-
hranie;

>>>>>
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29b

@ Casove pasmo nebude platné.

» Ked sa nastavi ¢as na zapnutie a vypnu-
tie (on/off), stlacte tlacidlo na zruenie , lu
“, takto je mozné obnovit' ¢as, rezim a na-
stavit' teplotu vody na predvolenu hodnotu,
zobrazi sa ( -. --).

* V pripade, Ze sa Casové useky prekry-
vaju, nastavenie sa dostane do konfliktu,
bude platit Casové pasmo, ktoré bolo na-
stavené ako prvé, zatial ¢o nasledujuce

* Pri nastaveni tyzdenného Casovaca, v
tyzdennom vybere, mdZete pomocou tla-
¢idla kopirovania ,(+]* vyhladat nastave-
nie daného dna a pouzit ho ako zakladny
den, ktory sa ma kopirovat, vybrat iné
dni, stladit tlacidlo kopirovania, po stlace-
ni tlacidla potvrdenia mézete skopirovat
nastavenie zakladného dria do vybrané-
ho dia;

@ Stlacenim sa potvrdia nastavené paramet-

POTVRDENIE

re.

6.1 - KOMBINACIA TLACIDIEL

Kombinacia niektorych tlacidiel umoznuje pristup k inym funkciam.

Nastavenie datumu a ¢asu:

Na hlavnhom rozhrani podrzte stlatené tlacidlo TIMER 3 sekundy, aby ste ziskali pristup k nastaveniu
datumu.

Stlacte tlacidlo NAHOR/NADOL, aby ste nakonfigurovali datum.

Stlacenim tlacidla potvrdenia ziskate pristup k nastaveniu hodin.

Stlacanim tlacidla Nahor/nadol upravte ¢as. DIh§im stlacenim sa €as zvySuje/znizuje rychlejSie.

Po nastaveni hodin stlacte tlaidlo na potvrdenie, aby ste sa vrétili k hlavnému rozhraniu a dokoncte
nastavenie datumu a ¢asu.

30 sekund po poslednom stlaceni tlacidiel ,nahor/nadol”, alebo stlacenim tlacidla RETURN (Spat) alebo
on/off, sa rezim nastavenia datumu a ¢asu priamo ukongéi.

Nastavenie sa da vykonat v stave zapnutia aj pri vypnuti.

Funkcia bezdrétového zapojenia:

Na hlavnom rozhrani podrzte stlacené tlacidlo ON/OFF 3 sekundy, aby ste ziskali pristup k rezimu Wir-
less.

Pristupom k aplikacii OS COMFORT vyberte spravnu kategoriu vyrobku a pokracujte v konfiguracii podla
aplikacie. PO sparovani ostane rezim Wirless rozsvieteny.

Parovanie na bezdrotovej sieti mbzZe trvat az 8 minut. Po 8 minutach, ak sa sparovanie nepodari, ikona
Wirless zhasne. MoZete sparovanie zopakovat podla predchadzajucich krokov.

Ak chcete obnovit funkciu Wirless, podrzte tlagidlo zruSenia 8 sekund.

Nastavenie sa da vykonat v stave zapnutia aj pri vypnuti.

Funkcia detskej poistky:

Na hlavnom rozhrani podrzte stlatené st€asne na 2 sekundy tlacdidla Q a Poor aby ste aktivovali
funkciu detskej poistky.

Ak chcete odblokovat ovladace, podrzte stlatené stui¢asne na 2 sekundy tlacidla Q a Poor

V stave zablokovania sa vedla zobrazenia teploty vody zobrazi ikona.
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Funkcia obnovy tepla a akumulacie energie nadrze vody:

Tato funkcia umoziiuje maximalizaciu a opatovné pouzitie zvyskoveého tepla z klimatizacie vzduchu na pro-

dukciu teplej Uzitkovej vody. Pocas tohto postupu mdze byt teplota nadrze vody vy$Sia ako nastavena teplota.

* Na hlavnom rozhrani podrzte stlaCené tlacidlo na 3 sekundy, aby ste aktivovali rezim engineering
a vybrali kanal F46, pouzite tladidlami nahor/nadol.

* Ak chcete funkciu vypnut, nastavte kanal F46 na ,0“ pouzite tlaCidla nahor/nadol, potom vyber potvrdte
tlacidlom ,©".

* Ak chcete funkciu zapnut, nastavte kanal F46 na , 1, pouzite tlacidla nahor/nadol, potom vyber potvrdte
tlacidlom ,©".

Funkcia na zaruéenie minimalnej teploty vody v rezime SMART:

Tato funkcia reguluje minimalnu zaru€enu teplotu vody v zavislosti od vlastnych potrieb (Predvolba 40°C).

* Na hlavnom rozhrani podrzte stlaCené tlacidlo na 3 sekundy, aby ste aktivovali reZzim engineering
a vybrali kanal F10, pouZite tladidlami nahor/nadol.

* Vyberte minimalnu zaru€enu teplotu vody, ktoru chcete nastavit, pouZite tlaidla nahor/nadol, potom vyber
potvrdte tlacidlom ,©".

Zapnutie/vypnutie elektrického odporu:

Aby ste neohrozili uspesnost’ procesu ohrevu teplej vody, odporuc¢a sa elektricky odpor nevypinat.

* Na hlavnhom rozhrani podrzte stlacené tlacidlo na 3 sekundy, aby ste aktivovali reZim engineering
a vybrali kanal F6, pouzite tlacidlami nahor/nadol.

* Ak chcete funkciu elektrického odporu vypnut, nastavte kanal F6 na ,0“, pouzite tlacidla nahor/nadol,
potom vyber potvrdte tlacidlom ,©".

» Ak chcete funkciu elektrického odporu zapnut, nastavte kanal F6 na ,1% pouzite tlacidla nahor/nadol,
potom vyber potvrdte tlacidlom ,©".

Funkcia tyzdennej dezinfekcie:

Aktivaciou funkcie tyzdennej dezinfekcie zapnite elektricky odpor.

* Na hlavnhom rozhrani podrzte stlacené tlacidlo na 3 sekundy, aby ste aktivovali rezim engineering
a vybrali kanal F7, pouzite tla¢idlami nahor/nadol.

» Ak chcete funkciu vypnut, nastavte kanal F7 na , 0%, pouzite tladidla nahor/nadol, potom vyber potvrdte
tlacidlom ,©".

» Ak chcete funkciu zapnut, nastavte kanal F7 na ,1%, pouzite tlacidla nahor/nadol, potom vyber potvrdte
tlacidlom ,©".

Vyber prioritného programu:

* Na hlavnom rozhrani podrzte stlaCené tlacidlo na 3 sekundy, aby ste aktivovali rezim engineering
a vybrali kanal F13, pouzite tlagidlami nahor/nadol.

* Ak chcete vybrat prioritu v rezime klimatizovany vzduch, nastavte kanal F13 na , 0% pouzite tlacidla
nahor/nadol, potom vyber potvrdte tlacidlom ,©".

* Ak chcete vybrat prioritu v rezime produkcie teplej uzitkovej vody, nastavte kanal F13 na ,1“, pouzite
tladidla nahor/nadol, potom vyber potvrdte tlacidlom ,©".

6.2 - PRIORITNY PROGRAM

Ak sa elektricky odpor aktivuje na produkciu tepla pre vodu po nastaveni priority pre AC (kli-

A matizacia vzduchu) vzdy, spotreba energie bude vyssia. V mesiacoch, kedy je vykurovanie/
~— chladenie miestnosti menej délezité, odporuca sa nastavit’ program priority na DHW (TUV).

Ak je funkcia DHW (TUV) nastavend ako prioritnd, a predpokladajii sa jej éasté zdsahy, riskuje

A sa zniZenie komfortu v désledku prerusenia fungovania klimatizacie vzduchu. V mesiacoch,

~— kedy je vykurovanie/chladenie miestnosti délezitejSie, odportuca sa nastavit’ program priority

na AC (klimatizacia vzduchu).

Ked je k vonkajSej jednotke pripojenych viac vnutornych jednotiek, pouzivatel méze nastavit prioritu funkcie
DHW (TUV) alebo klimatizovaného vzduchu (AC) na rozhrani pouzivatela (pozri predchadzajuci odsek).
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Tymto sa urci, ako vonkajSia jednotka zasiahne pri poziadavke simultanneho zasahu od viacerych vnutor-

nych jednotiek:

+ Ak je prioritna funkcia DHW (TUV), vonkaj$ia jednotka méze rozhodnut, & ma fungovat iba pre TUV,
zatial 8o fungovanie v rezime AC bude v stave &akania. V takom pripade po ukon&eni prevadzky TUV
md&ze vonkajsia jednotka prejst na prevadzku A/C.

» Ak je prioritna funkcia AC, vonkajsia jednotka méze rozhodnut, ¢i ma fungovat iba pre AC, v takom pri-
pade mdze tepelné &erpadlo spustit produkciu TUV. Po ukon&eni prevadzky AC méze vonkajsia jednotka
prejst na prevadzku TUV.

6.3 - FUNKCIA WIRELESS (Wirless)

Aktivujte bezdrotovy rezim podla opisu v predchadzajucich odsekoch.

@ Pokyny na pripojenie k sieti Wirless a pouzivanie aplikdcie su k dispozicii na internetovej
stranke
www.olimpiasplendid.it v oblasti stiahnutia.

6.4 - AUTOMATICKE RESTARTOVANIE
V pripade elektrickej poruchy si jednotka zapaméata vSetky nastavené parametre. Po obnoveni elektrického
napdjania sa na jednotke obnovia predchadzajuce nastavenia.

6.5 - AUTOMATICKE ZABLOKOVANIE DISPLEJA
Ked sa nepouzije ziadne tlacidlo dihSie ako 1 minutu, displej sa zablokuje (a vypne sa) s vynimkou pritom-
nosti kddu chyby alebo alarmu.
Stlacenim lubovolného tlacidla sa displej odblokuje (a rozsvieti sa).

Ak chcete aktivovat tuto funkciu, prejdite ku kanalu 35 rezimu engineering.

6.6 - AUTOMATICKA OCHRANA JEDNOTKY
Ked sa aktivuje automatickéd ochrana, zariadenie sa vypne a aktivuje sa funkcia automatickej diagnosticky.
Po vyrieSeni problému sa zariadenie restartuje.
Ked sa aktivuje automaticka ochrana, ikona ,(1)* blika a vedra indikatora teploty vody sa zobrazi kod chyby.
Ikona a kdd chyby nezmiznu, kym sa nevyrieSi problém.

Automaticka ochrana sa méZe aktivovat aj v pripade upchatia vstupu alebo vystupu vzduchu,
v pripade, Ze je odparovac pokryty vrstvou prachu, alebo v pripade nespravneho napétia elek-
trického napajania (presiahne sa rozsah 220 - 240V).

7 - RIESENIE PROBLEMOV
7.1 - ODPORUCANIA PRE FALOSNE CHYBY

Kompresor sa nespusti ihned’ po nastaveni.
* Pred reStartovanim kompresora jednotka pocka 3 minuty na vyvazenie tlaku zariadenia. Je to logicky
postup automatickej ochrany jednotky.

Kym je jednotka v prevadzke, teplota zobrazena na displeji sa znizuje.

» Ked je teplota v hornej €asti nadrZze ovela vySSia ako v spodnej €asti, tepla voda z hornej Casti sa zmieSa
so studenou vodou zo spodnej Easti, ktora nepretrZite priteka z vstupného kohutika, ¢im sa zniZuje teplota
vody v hornej Casti.

Niekedy vyteka voda z drenaznej rurky poistného ventilu.

» Ked savoda v nadrzi ohreje, voda expanduje a tlak vnutri nadrze sa zvySuje. Ak tlak presiahne 0,85 Mpa,
aktivuje sa poistny ventil, aby sa znizil tlak a tepla voda sa vypusti. Ak z vypustacieho potrubia poistného
ventilu neustale vyteka voda, mali by ste sa obratit' na kvalifikovaného odbornika so Ziadostou o opravu.
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Teplota zobrazena na displeji sa zna€ne znizila.

» Zasobnik je odolny vocitlaku. Pri vysokych poziadavkach na vykurovanie bude tepla voda rychlo odvadza-
na z vrchu zasobnika, zatial o studena voda bude rychlo vtekat do spodnej €asti. Ked hladina studene;j
vody dosiahne horny teplotny snimac, teplota zobrazena na obrazovke znacne klesne.

Teplota zobrazena na displeji sa vel'mi znizi, ale eSte je k dispozicii tepla voda, ktora sa da odobrat’.
* Horny snimac€ vody je umiestneny v 1/4, v hornej €asti nadrze. Ked teplota zacina na displeji rychlo klesat,
znamena to, ze je v nadrzi eSte aspon 1/4 teplej vody.

Automaticka ochrana sa aktivuje, ¢o sa prejavi blikanim a zobrazenim kédu chyby.

» Systém sa zastavi a zane automaticku kontrolu. Potom sa po vyrieSeni problému znovu spusti.
Ak sa vyskytni normalne chyby, jednotka sa automaticky prepne na elektricky ohrieva¢ na produkciu
teplej uzitkovej vody. Ak sa vyskytnu vazne chyby a jednotka sa nenastartuje, kontaktujte kvalifikovaného
technika a poradte sa s nim o oprave.

7.2 - PROBLEMY A NAPRAVA

Pri¢ina a mozné rieSenie

Porucha prevadzky

Displej sa nerozsvieti/voda je studena.

Skontrolujte, ¢i je komutator vzduchu zatvoreny/nastavte zvySenu teplotu.

Netecie tepla voda.

Skontrolujte, i je rdrka kohutika volna; skontrolujte, ¢i tlak vody v kohutiku
nie je prilis nizky.

Z poistného ventilu vyteka voda.

Ak zistite iba maly unik vody v dosledku tepelnej expanzie vody, nehrozi
Ziadny problém. Naopak, ked zistite va€si unik, poistny ventil vymerite.

Ohrev nadrze na vodu vyzaduje prilis
vela €asu.

Ked je teplota prostredia nizka, rychlost ohrevu jednotky sa zniZuje, je to
normaine.

Skontrolujte, Ci elektricky odpor normalne funguje, skontrolujte, i je na-
staveny rezim na simultanne zapnutie klimatizacie vzduchu + produkcie
teplej Uzitkovej vody. V takom rezime je rychlost ohrevu teplej vody nizka.

Nefunguje.

Vypélila sa poistka?

Ak je priinou ochrana jednotky (zobrazi sa prislusny kdd ochrany).

Ak je teplota vody vysoké a nedosiahli sa podmienky, ktoré umoziuju
prevadzku jednotky.

Kompresor po zapnuti nefunguje.

V nadrzi je tepla voda, ktora sa mdze pouzit.

Ked zapnete vypinaC elektrického napadjania, vydaj teplej vody nebude
fungovat priblizne 3 minuty po zastaveni prevadzky, pretoZze kompresor sa
nespusti pred uplynutim 3 minut od zastavenia.

Ked sa snazite zapnut vypinaca napajania, bojler na vodu nebude fungovat
skor, ako uplynu 3 minaty od zastavenia.

Pomalé zvySovanie teploty vody.

Vzhladom na to, ze teplota v hornej €asti nadrze je vysSia, v strednej Casti
a v spodnej Casti je teplota vody nizSia, bude potrebné pockat, kym voda
v celej nadrzi nebude mat rovnaku teplotu. Ked bude teplota vody v celej
nadrzi prakticky rovnaka, teplota vody sa zane zvySovat rychlejSie.

Displej na ovladaéi vedenia indikuje, ze
pocas ohrevu sa teplota vody znizuje.

Ked je teplota v hornej Easti nadrZe ovela vy$Sia ako v spodnej Casti, v do-
sledku prirodnych javov sa tepla voda mieSa so studenou vodou zo spodnej
Casti, ¢im sa teplota vody v hornej Casti zniZuje.

Teplota vody sa znizuje. Nizky alebo
ziadny ohrev.

Aby sa zabranilo tomu, Ze sa jednotka bude ¢asto zapinat a vypinat, urcili
sapodmienky pre zapnutie a regulaciu teploty vody. Ked sa voda nepouziva,
vonkajsia jednotka zapne ohrey, iba ked teplota vody klesne pod hodnotu
teploty nastavenu pre navrat. (Hodnota teploty pre navrat sa da nastavit
dialkovym ovladac¢om zapojenym kablom).
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Porucha prevadzky

Pricina a mozné rieSenie

Na displeji sa zobrazuje nahle znizenie
teploty vody.

Ked sa pouziva tepla voda, musi do nadrze vtiect studena voda, ktora sa
mieSa s teplotu vodou a nasledne dochadza k vrstveniu teplej a studenej
vody. Vytvaranie vrstiev teplej a studenej vody je norméline, a ked studena
voda dosiahne snimac¢ teploty v hornej ¢asti nadrze, teplota vody nahle
klesne. Je to normalny jav spdsobeny vysokou spotrebou vody jednotky.

Indikuje sa, ze teplota vody velmi klesla.
Voda je vSak este tepla.

Snimac teploty v hornej ¢asti nadrze na vodu je umiestneny v 1/4 nadrze a
zobrazena teplota vody zodpoveda teplote snimaca v hornej Casti nadrze
na vodu. Pri spotrebe vody zobrazena teplota vody nahle klesne, ale v
nadrzi je eSte takmer 1/5 teplej vody na pouzitie. Pri spotrebe vody je eSte
priblizne 1/5 objemu teplej vody, ked teplota vody na displeji nahle klesne.

Rozdiel medzizobrazenou teplotou vody
a nastavenou teplotou vody.

V dosledku beZného rozptylu tepla bude zobrazena teplota mierne niz8ia,
je to normalny jav.

Pocas fazy ohrevu kompresor prestane
fungovat’ a ventilator sa zastavi.

Ked je teplota prostredia nizka, odparova¢ sa moze zmrazit, ¢im sa znizi
vymena tepla, v danom bode sa aktivuje odmrazovanie. Kompresor sa
prepne do fazy odmrazenia a ventilator sa zastavi.

Poistny ventil te€ucej vody.

KedZe samotna nadrz na vodu je uzavreta tlakova nadoba, voda pri za-
hrievani expanduje. Ked tlak v nadrzi prekroci 0,8 MPa, zasiahne poistny
ventil a uvolni hortcu vodu, &m chrani nadrz pred poskodenim v désledku
nadmerného tlaku alebo dokonca vybuchu.

Jednotka sa urcity ¢as zahrieva a signa-
lizuje, Ze teplota sa nezvysila.

Ak pouzivatel nadalej pouziva hortcu vodu, ¢o méa za nasledok stupanie
studenej vody na dne nadrze, jednotka pracuje tak, Ze ohrieva teplotu vody
na dne, ¢im zabraruje vyraznému zvySeniu teploty v hornej ¢asti nadrze.

Teplota vody zistena po sterilizacii je
vysSia ako nastavena teplota.

Sterilizacia sa vykona po ur€itom Case. Pocas tejto fazy nie je zobrazena
teplota a teplota nastavena pouzivatelom zhodné. Trva dlho, kym teplota
vody v nadrzi klesne zo 70 °C na teplotu nastavenu pouzivatefom.

Aktivaciou nutenej sterilizacie alebo automatickej sterilizacie dosiahne
nastavena teplota jednotky 70 °C (po jej spusteni). Rozsvieti sa symbol
sterilizacie pri ohreve. Ked teplota vody v nadrzi dosiahne 70 °C, aby sa
sterilizacia dokon¢ila, ikona zhasne.
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7.3 - KODY CHYBY

Chybovy kéd

Opis poruchy

EhOb Chyba komunikacie medzi nadrzou a panelom LCD.

EHO0 Anomalne parametre prevadzky spotrebica.

ELO1 Chyba komunikacie medzi nadrzou vody a vonkajSou jednotkou
PH15 Ochrana pred unikmi

EC54 Chyba TP

EC53 Chyba T4

EC52 Chyba T3

EH5L Chyba T5L

EH5U Chyba T5U

EH5d Ochrana pri vypnuti elektrického ohrevu

PHdH Ochrana proti prevadzke bez vody

EC51 Anomalie prevadzkovych parametrov vonkajsej jednotky
PH23 Ochrana pred zamrznutim

PH24 Ochrana proti zamrznutiu pri podmienkach pri nizkej teplote
EC72 Ventilator CC fan mimo fazy

PC12 341 Poistka proti prepatiu

PC00 Ochrana modulu IPM

PCoO1 Poistka proti prepatiu

PCO02 Ochrana proti max. teplote kompresora

PC03 Ochrana alebo anomalia tlaku zariadenia

PC04 Ochrana spatnej vazby kompresora

PCO08 Poistka napajania vonkajSej jednotky

PC40 Chyba komunikacie hlavného externého oviadaca a prerusena komunikacia driver chip
PC43 Ochrana proti anomalii fazy kompresora

PC44 Ochrana pred rychlostou 0 kompresora

PC45 Ochrana synchronizacie 341PWM

PC46 Ochrana pred zablokovanim kompresora

PC49 Ochrana pred nadprddom kompresora

PC51 Ochrana pred prehriatim T2

PC52 Ochrana pred velmi nizkou teplotou T2

ECO07 Ochrana pred zablokovanim ventilatora vonkajej jednotky
PH9b Ochrana pred nadmernou teplotou pre nadrz vody

EC55 Porucha snimaca IGBT

EC56 Porucha snimaca T2b

Vyssie vymenované diagnostické kody su najbeznejSie. Ak sa zobrazi diagnosticky kod, ktory
nie je uvedeny vyssie, kontaktujte technicky servis na ¢isle, ktoré je uvedené na obalke tohto

navodu.
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8 - UDRZBA A CISTENIE

Pred akymkol'vek zasahom udrzby alebo pred ¢istenim vZdy skontrolujte, ¢i ste vypli
zariadenie, pouZite dialkovy ovladac, a Ci ste vytiahli zastréku elektrického napajania
zariadenia (alebo ci ste prepli hlavny vypinac pred zariadenim na ,,0“ OFF).

8.1 - UDRZBA

NizSie su uvedené niektoré ukony na zaistenie spravnej udrzby:

Skontrolujte prepojenie medzi zastrCkou a zasuvkou a zaistite spravne uzemnenie;

V niektorych studenych zénach (pod 0 °C) alebo ked zariadenie ostane dlho zastavené, treba vypustit
vSetku vodu, aby sa zabranilo zamrznutiu vody v nadrzi a poskodeniu elektrického odporu.

Odporuca sa Cistit vnutro nadrze a elektricky odpor kazdych Sest mesiacov, aby sa udrzal spravny vykon.
Kazdych Sest mesiacov kontrolujte ty& anddy, a ak je poskodena, vymeiite ju. DalSie informacie dostanete
od dodavatela alebo od pracovnikov sluzieb pre zakaznikov.

Ak je objem vydavanej vody dostato¢ny, odporuca sa nastavit nizku teplotu, aby sa znizil anik tepla, aby
sa zabranilo ukladaniu ndnosov a aby sa Setrila energia.

8.1.1 - Pred vypnutim zariadenia na dlhu dobu

Odpoijte napajanie;
Vyprazdnite vSetku vodu z nadrze a potrubia a zatvorte vSetky ventily.
Pravidelne kontrolujte vnutorné komponenty.

8.1.2 - Vymena anédy

Vypnite elektrické napajanie a zatvorte ventil privodu vody.

Otvorte kohutik teplej vody a znizte tlak vnutornej nadrze.

Otvorte vypustaci ventil a nechajte vytekat vodu.

Vytiahnite ty€¢ anddy.

Vymenite ty¢ anddy za novu a uistite sa, ze je hermeticky utesnena.

Otvorte kohutik privodu studenej vody, kym nezacne vytekat voda z vystupného kohutika, potom vystupny
kohutik vody zatvorte.

Zapnutie a reStartovanie jednotky.

Vzhladom na to, zZe treba anodu vymenit vytiahnutim zhora, treba nechat’ aspon 300 mm od
zakladne jednotky, aby to umoznilo vymenu tyce.

Vymenu tycée anddy musi vymenit’ servisny technik, nevymienajte tyce anody bez
povolenia, pretoze by to mohlo poskodit’ nadrz.

8.1.3 - Vymena batérie ovladacieho panela
MéZe byt nevyhnutné vymenit’ batériu ovladacieho panela. Dodrzte nasledujuci postup:

Odstrante skrutky, ktoré drzia plastovy kryt a
odmontujte ho. oﬂ =
Odstrante plastovy chrani¢ (A), ktory je na vnu- =] W a
tornej strane krytu, ktory ste odstranili predtym. — —T
Odstrante plastovy chranic¢ (A) vypacenim skrut-
kovac¢om v dvoch bodoch (B), aby ste otvorili
ovladaci panel (C).

Vyberte batériu, ktoru treba vymenit.

Vlozte novu batériu do prislusnej priehradky
(D).

Znovu vsetko zatvorte, dodrzte opacny postup
vzhladom na montaz.
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NEBEZPECENSTVO PREHLTNUTIA:
A tento vyrobok obsahuje gombikovu alebo mincovu batériu. @

AN )| UCHOVAVAJTE MIMO DOSAHU DETI; ak sa predpokladd, Ze dieta mohlo
prehltnut batériu alebo si ju mohlo vsunut do nejakého telesného otvoru,
—— vyhladajte lekarsku pomoc.

Prehltnutie méze spésobovat’ poleptanie, narusenie méakkych tkaniv a smrt.
A Do 2 hodin od prehltnutia sa mézu prejavit’ vazne poleptania. Ak mate podozrenie
“—— na prehltnutie batérie alebo Ze bola vsunuta do nejakého telesného otvoru, ihned’
vyhladajte lekarsku pomoc.

* Pouzité batérie vyberte a recyklujte alebo zneskodnite, pricom dodrzte miestne
A normy, uchovavajte ich mimo dosahu deti. NELIKVIDUJTE batérie spolu s do-

movym odpadom.

» Ajpouzité batérie mézu spésobovat’ vazne poskodenie zdravia alebo smrt.

* Pokyny vam poskytne miestne toxikologické centrum.

» Batérie, ktoré nie su ur¢ené na dobijanie, sa nesmu dobijat.

* Nevynucujte vybitie, nabitie demontaz ani ohrev nad povolené hodnoty (-20-70
°C) ani ich nespalujte. V opaénom pripade by sa mohli vyskytnut’ zranenia v
désledku unikov alebo vybuchu, pripadne poleptania kozZe.

» Skontrolujte, Ze batérie su spravne nainstalované, skontrolujte ich polaritu (+ a

» Odstrante a recyklujte alebo zneskodnite batérie zariadeni, ktoré sa dlho nepo-
uZivaju, dodrzte miestne predpisy.

Nelikvidujte batérie spolu s domovym odpadom. Spravnu likviddciu batérii upravuju
miestne predpisy.
Na batériach je vich spodnej éasti symbol likvidacie a chemicka znacka. Tento symbol
oznacuje, Ze batéria obsahuje tazky kov, obsah ktorého prekracuje urcitu koncentra-
ciu. Prikladom je Pb: Olovo (>0,004 %).

Zariadenia a pouzité batérie samusia zlikvidovat'v Specialnom stredisku na recyklaciu
a zber odpadov.

8.2 - PRAVIDELNA UDRZBA

Obsah, ktory sa ma kon-

trolovat Povinné intervaly Vykonavané ukony
(B Filter vzduchu (vstup/vystup) | Kazdy mesiac Vycistite filter.
Al TyC anody Kazdy rok Ak je ty€ opotrebovana, vymerite ju.
KI \/nutorna nadrz Kazdy rok Vydistite nadrz.
3 Elekiricky kotol Kazdy rok Vycistite elektricky kotol.
_ . Aktivujte ovladac poistného ventilu, aby ste sa
o ) Kazdy mesiac SRS . . e
LIl Poistny ventil uistili, ze vedenia na vodu su volné.

Ak po aktivacii ovladaca nevytecie voda, poistny ventil vymerite.
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ODSTRANJEVANJE
E Simbol na izdelku ali embalazi pomeni, da izdelka ne smemo obravnavati kot obiajen gospodinjski odpadek,
mmm (EMvecgajetrebaodlozitina ustrezno zbirno mesto zarecikliranje elektricne in elektronske opreme. Z ustreznim
odstranjevanjem tega izdelka prispevate k varovanju okolja in zdravja ljudi ter prepre€ujete morebitne Skodljive
posledice, ki bi jih lahko povzrocilo neustrezno ravnanje z izdelkom. Za podrobnej$e informacije o recikliranju
tega izdelka se obrnite na ob¢inski urad, lokalno sluZzbo za ravnanje z odpadki ali trgovino, kjer ste izdelek

kupili. Ta dolo€ba velja samo v drZzavah ¢lanicah EU.
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Slike v priro¢niku so namenjene izklju¢no za ponazoritev.
Lahko se nekoliko razlikujejo od kupljenega izdelka.

0 - RAZLAGA SIMBOLOV

Piktogrami, prikazani v naslednjem pogbaVJu omogocajo hitro in enoznacno posredovanje informacij, ki
SO potrebne za pravilno in varno uporabo stroja.

Kazalo

Odstavki, pred katerimi je ta simbol, vsebujejo zelo pomembne informacije in napotke, zlasti glede varnosti.
Nespostovanje lahko povzrodi:

- nevarnost za varnost upravljavcev

- izgubo pogodbene garancije

- zavrnitev odgovornosti s strani proizvajalca.

NEVARNOST
Oznaduje, danaprava uporablja vnetljiv hladilni plin. V primeruiztekanja hladilnega sredstva
in stika z virom vziga lahko pride do pozara.

NEVARNA ELEKTRICNA NAPETOST
Opozarja pristojno osebje, da lahko neupostevanje varnostnih predpisov pri opisani
dejavnosti povzro€i nevarnost elektricnega udara.

SPLOSNA NEVARNOST
Opozarja pristojno osebje, da lahko neupostevanje varnostnih predpisov pri opisani
dejavnosti povzrodi fizine poSkodbe.

- SPLOSNA OPOZORILA

KO UPORABLJATE ELEKTRICNE NAPRAVE, JE POMEMBNO, DA VEDNO UPOSTEVATE
OSNOVNE VARNOSTNE UKREPE ZA ZMANJSANJE TVEGANJA POZARA, ELEKTRICNEGA
UDARA IN POSKODB PRI LJUDJEH, VKLJUCNO Z NASLEDNJIM:

1. Dokument je zavarovan po zakonskih dolo€bah in je prepovedano njegovo reproduciranje
ali posredovanie tretjim osebam brez izrecnega dovoljenja podjetja OLIMPIA SPLENDID.
Stroji so lahko predmet posodobitev in zato imajo lahko nekatere znacilnosti, ki se
razlikujejo od prikazanih, kar pa ne vpliva na veljavnost informacij v tem priro¢niku.

2. Pred zacetkom katere koli dejavnosti (namestitev, vzdrzevanje, uporaba) natanéno
preberite ta priroénik in dosledno upostevajte navodil v posameznih poglavjih.

3. Poskrbite, da bodo vse pristojne osebe, vkljuéene v prevoz in namestitev stroja, dobro
seznanjena s temi navodili.

4. PROIZVAJALEC NE PREVZEMA ODGOVORNOSTI ZA POSKODBE OSEB ALl
PREMOZENSKE SKODE, KI NASTANEJO ZARADI NEUPOSTEVANJA NAVODIL 1Z TEGA
PRIROCNIKA.

5. Proizvajalec si pridrzuje pravico do sprememb svojih modelov kadarkoli, pri ¢emer

ostajajo nespremenjene bistvene znacilnosti, opisane v tem priroéniku.
[>=" 6. Enota mora biti uéinkovito ozemljena.

7. Blizu elektriénega napajanja je treba namestiti zas¢itni odklopnik.

8. Ne odstranjujte, ne pokrivajte in ne zakrivajte trajnih informacij, kot so navodila, splosne
nalepke ali nalepke z podatki na zunaniji strani enote ali znotraj njenih panelov.

9. Med montazo in pri vsakem vzdrzevalnem posegu je potrebno upostevati previdnostne
ukrepe, navedene v tem priro¢niku in na nalepkah znotraj naprav, ter sprejeti vse potrebne
varnostne ukrepe, ki izhajajo iz obi¢ajne skrbnosti in veljavnih varnostnih predpisov na
mestu namestitve.
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é 10. Za namestitev te enote je potreben poseg usposobljenega tehnika. Neustrezna namestitev
lahko povzro€i uhajanje vode, elektricne sunke ali pozare.

é 11. Za premikanje, popravilo in/ali vzdrzevanje enote pois¢ite pomo¢ usposobljenega tehnika
ali se obrnite na servisno sluzho.

é 12. Elektri¢na povezava mora biti izvedena v skladu z navodili lokalnega dobavitelja elektri¢ne
energije, lokalnega elektro podjetja ter smernicami, navedenimi v tem priro¢niku.

é 13. Nikoli ne uporabljajte kablov ali varovalk z neustrezno nazivno vrednostjo, saj lahko to
povzroci poskodbo enote ali celo pozar.

14. Nikoli ne uporabljajte vnetljivih prsil, kot so lak za lase, utrjevalci ali barve, v bliZini enote.

15. Ce je napajalni kabel poSkodovan, ga mora zamenjati proizvajalec, njegov servis ali
usposobljeno osebje, da se prepreci vsakrsno tveganje.

é 16. Temperatura vode lahko preseze 50 °C, kar lahko povzro€i opekline in hude ozige.
Priporo¢a se uporaba posebnih ventilov za omejevanje temperature vode.
é 17. Med delovanjem se izdelka ne dotikajte z mokrimi rokami.
Nevarnost pozara ali elektriénega udara.

18. Visina namestitve napajalnika mora biti veé kot 1,8 m. Ce obstaja moznost brizganja
vode, naj bo napajalnik nameséen dovolj dale¢ od vira vode.

19. Na dovodni strani vode je treba namestiti enosmerni ventil (na voljo kot dodatna oprema,
glejte ustrezno poglavje).

20. Med delovanjem je normalno, da iz odprtine varnostnega ventila kaplja voda. Ce pa
opazite prekomerno iztekanje vode se obrnite na servisno sluzbo.

21. Po_daljsem obdobju uporabe preverite osnovo in prikljucke enote. Ce je enota
poskodovana, lahko pade in povzroci poskodbe.

22. Odtocno cev je treba namestiti tako, da omogoca nemoteno odvajanje.

23. Nepravilna izvedba odtoc¢nega sistema lahko povzro¢i uhajanje vode, ki poskoduje dele
stavbe, pohistvo itd.

é 24. Ne dotikajte se notranjih delov stroja.
25. Sprednje plosce ne odstranjuijte, saj so pod njo izpostavljeni elektri¢ni deli pod napetostjo.
Ne prekinjajte elektricnega napajanja.

26. Sistem samodejno izklopi in ponovno vklopi ogrevanje. Za ogrevanje vode je potrebno
neprekinjeno elektri¢no napajanje, razen med servisiranjem in vzdrzevanjem.

27. Ce so naprave namenjene trajni prikljucitvi na fiksno napeljavo, je treba na vseh polih vgraditi
locilno napravo z najmanjSo kontaktno razdaljo 3 mm med poli, zas¢itno stikalo na diferencni
tok (RCD) z nazivnim diferenénim izklopnim tokom najve¢ 30 mA ter lo€ilno napravo v fiksni
napeljavi v skladu z veljavnimi predpisi o elektrinih instalacijah.

- N
Ta izdelek je treba uporabljati izkljuéno v skladu s specifikacijami, navedenimi v

tem priro€niku. Uporaba, ki ni skladna z navedenim, lahko povzro¢i hude poskodbe.

PROIZVAJALEC NE PREVZEMA ODGOVORNOSTI ZA POSKODBE OSEB ALI
PREMOZENSKE SKODE, KI NASTANEJO ZARADI NEUPOSTEVANJA NAVODIL IZ TEH
NAVODIL.

- J
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OPIS NAPRAVE (Slika 1)

1. Anoda

2. Spodnji pokrov

2a. Elektriéni upor

Odtok vode

Zgornja temperaturna sonda

Spodnja sonda za merjenje temperature
. Pritrdilni nosilci

Dovod vode

Dovod plina

ONo oA

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

Izpust plina

Elektronska krmilna enota
Spojna Skatla

Zgornji pokrov

Pokrov elektricne omarice
Krmilna plos¢a

Estetska plos¢a

Kovinska plosca

Osnova upravljalne plos¢e

1.1 — SEZNAM PRILOZENIH KOMPONENT (Slika 2)

D@D Spodaj navedeni deli so priloZeni ob dobavi, ostale komponente, potrebne za namestitev, je treba

dokupiti.

a. Navodila za uporabo
b. Vijaki z vlozk

‘ c. Varnostni ventil

.
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1.2 - PREVZEM IN RAZPAKIRANJE

Enota je zelo tezka, zato naj prenasanje in razpakiranje opravita dve ali ve¢ oseb. Enote med premikanjem

ne nagibajte pretirano.

Enote se dostavijo popolne in v brezhibnem stanju, vendar se za nadzor kakovosti prevoznih storitev upo-

Stevajo naslednja opozorila:

a. Ob prevzemu embalaze preverite, ali je paket poSkodovan; v tem primeru prevzemite blago s pridrzkom
ter zagotovite fotografske dokaze in morebitne vidne poskodbe.

b. razpakirajte in preverite prisotnost posameznih komponent v skladu s pakirnimi seznami.

c. preverite, ali so vsi deli neposkodovani. V primeru morebitnih poSkodb med prevozom je treba v roku treh
dni po prejemu o tem pisno obvestiti prevoznika s priporo¢eno poSiljko s povratnico ter priloziti ustrezno
fotografsko dokumentacijo.

d. bodite previdni pri razpakiranju in namestitvi opreme.

Ostri deli lahko povzrocijo poSkodbe, zato bodite posebej pozorni na robove ohisja ter na rebra
kondenzatorja in uparjalnika.

e. Enako obvestilo posljite tudi podjetju OLIMPIA SPLENDID po faksu.

Za vse morebitne spore bo pristojno sodiS¢e v Brescii.

Shranite embalaZo vsaj za celotno obdobje garancije, za morebitno posSiljanje v servis v primeru
popravila. Odstranite embalazne materiale v skladu z veljavnimi predpisi o ravnanju z odpadki.

2 - NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV
2.1 - PRIPOROCILA ZA NAMESTITEV

é Naprava mora biti namesc¢ena, uporabljena in shranjena v prostoru, kjer je temperatura med §
°C in 43 °C. Pazite, da temperatura okolice okoli naprave ne pade pod 5 °C, saj bi lahko prislo
do zmrzovanja vode. Naprave ne namescajte na obmocja, ki so izpostavljena dezju.

Ce se ne upostevajo navedena pravila, kar lahko povzroéi nepravilno delovanje naprav, podjetje
OLIMPIA SPLENDID ne prevzema nobene garancije niti odgovornosti za morebitne poskodbe
ljudi, zivali ali stvari.

é Pomembno je, da je elektricni sistem v skladu s predpisi, da ustreza podatkom iz tehni¢nega
lista in da ima dobro ozemljitev.

é Uporabnik naj naprave ne names$ca, ne odstranjuje in je ne namesc¢a ponovno sam.
Nevarnost poZara, elektri¢nega udara, eksplozije ali poskodb.

é Za namestitev se vedno obrnite na prodajalca ali pooblasc¢eni servisni center. Nevarnost pozara,
elektricnega udara, eksplozije ali poskodb.

Poskrbite, da obmocje namestitve skozi ¢as ne bo poskodovano.
A Ce se podlaga razpade ali popusti, lahko enota pade, kar lahko povzroc¢i poskodbe pohistva,
okvare naprave ali poskoduje ljudi.

é Napravo namestite na mesto, kjer sta stena in tla trdna ter dovolj moéna, da zdrZita tezo naprave.

Naprave ne names$cajte na mesto, kjer bi lahko prislo do uhajanja vnetljivih plinov.
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v dovoljenih mejah delovanja.
Ce temperatura okolnega zraka preseZe dovoljene meje, se bo za zagotovitev tople vode
aktivirala elektri¢na upornost, toplotna ¢rpalka pa ne bo delovala, zato bo ogrevanje prev-
zelo elektri¢no ogrevanje.

» Za podrobnosti o delovnem obmocju zunanje enote se posvetujte z navodili za uporabo
Zunanje enote.

* Enota, ki je name$c¢ena v neogrevanih prostorih, kot so garaze, kleti ipd., lahko zahteva
izolacijo vodnih, kondenznih in odtocnih cevi, da se prepreci njihovo zmrzovanje.

é Pri uporabi v nacinu toplotne ¢rpalke upostevajte temperaturo okolnega zraka, ki mora ostajati

gibno, se posvetujte z dobaviteljem):

Prostor, nasi¢en z mineralnimi olji, kot je olje za mazanje strojev za rezanje.

Obmocje ob obali z visoko koncentracijo soli v zraku.

Prostor v bliZini vro€ih vrelcev, kjer so prisotni korozivni plini, npr. Zveplovodik.
Tovarne, kjer napetost mocno niha.

Znotraj vozila ali kabine.

Prostor, izpostavijen neposredni soncni svetlobi in drugim virom toplote, kot so kuhinje.
Obmodéje z mocnimi elektromagnetnimi valovi.

Prostor, kjer so prisotni vnetljivi plini ali materiali.

Prostor, kjer izhlapevajo kisli ali bazi¢ni plini.

é Izogibajte se namescanju enote na naslednjih mestih, da preprecite okvare (Ce je neizo-

Na tlacni varnostni ventil je treba prikljuciti odto¢no cev; ki naj bo namesc¢ena z neprekinjenim
padcem in v prostoru, kjer ni nevarnosti zmrzovanja.

uhajanjem hladiva potrebna najmanjsa odprtina v velikosti § cm? Za namestitev in redno

.ﬁ Ce je vodni rezervoar name$éen v zaprtem prostoru (na primer v omari), je za zaséito pred
vzdrZevanje mora biti na dnu na voljo vsaj 300 mm prostega prostora.

~
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2.2 - POSTOPKI NAMESTITVE
* Enota mora biti dobro pritrjena, da ne povzroca hrupa ali tresenja.
A * Prepricajte se, da okoli enote ni ovir.

* Prepricajte se, da je rezervoar namescen v navpi¢nem poloZaju in varno, pri ¢emer je treba
zagotoviti dovolj prostora za namestitev in vzdrZevanje.

* Rezervoar mora biti namescen v prostoru, kjer je zagotovljen stalen pretok zraka.
A * Enotamora biti name$cena na steno, ki je zidana in/ali iz toplotno odpornega materiala (npr.
— beton, kamen, opeka ipd.) ter zmozna nositi vsaj 200 kg teZe; in po potrebi naj bo podprta
s talnim nosilcem.

Ko izberete ustrezno mesto za namestitev, nadaljujte na naslednji nacin (slika 4):

1. Enoto postavite na stabilna in ravna tla v pokonénem poloZaju ter jo naslonite ob izbrano steno.

2. Postavite priloZzeno predlogo za vrtanje ob steno tako, da upoStevate minimalne razdalje od stropa, tal in
stranskih sten.

3. Z uporabo majhne vrtalke ali Sila natanéno oznacite sredisc¢a lukenj@10 mmki jih boste izvrtali.

4. Vstavite vloZke za vijake (b) v prej izvrtane luknje.

@ Prepricajte se, da vijak (b) Strli priblizno 15-17 mm iz stene, kot je prikazano na sliki.

5. Namestite enoto na steno s pomocjo nosilcev (6).
6. Preverite, da je enota varno in trdno pritrjena.
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@ Pri namestitvi zunanje enote ali drugih naprav upostevajte navodila, prilozena tem enotam.
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3.

NAMESTITEV

b

Zaporni ventil
za odtok

/1

— Varnostni
ventil

Izpust-
na cev

Sk

I/J:l

> -—lkona
DHW

2
1 S <
N PN )
g 1 Vodaiz
3 pipe

Dodatki

Vklopno-izklopni ventil

Funkcija

Ventil se uporablja za zaustavitev pre-
toka vode.

Pogoji za namestitev

Obvezna namestitev.
Velikost mora ustrezati premeru vodo-
vodne cevi.

Enosmerni ventil

Ventil za preprecitev vratanja vode v
rezervoar.

Obvezna namestitev.

Ekspanzijska posoda (3)

Ohranija stalni tlak v vodovodnih ceveh.

Namestitev po izbiri (5L).

Ventil za omejevanje
temperature (4)

ZmesSa izhodno vodo s hladno vodo, da
ohrani konstantno temperaturo vode.

Obvezna namestitev.
Velikost mora ustrezati premeru vodo-
vodne cevi.

= Na prikljucku za toplo vodo je potrebno namestiti temperaturni omejevalni ventil.

» Navoj za prikljuéek vode na vhodu ali izhodu je G1/2" (zunanji navoj). Cevi je treba dobro izolirati proti toploti.

» Specifikacija navoja priklju¢ka varnostnega ventila je G1/2" (notranji navoj). Po kon€ani namestitvi je treba
preveriti, da je odtok cevi usmerjen na zunanjo stran.

*  Zunanji stati¢ni tlak med testom je 0,1 MPa.

» Specifikacija navoja enosmernega ventila za dodatke je G1/2". Namenjena je prepreevanju vraanja vode v

grelnik.

» Ko je vodovodni sistem v pogonu, odprite vhodni ventil za hladno vodo in izhodni ventil za toplo vodo ter za¢nite
polniti posodo. Ko voda nemoteno tece iz iztoka pipe, je rezervoar poln. Zaprite vse ventile in preverite, da cevi

ne puscajo.

+ Ce je tlak vhodne vode niZji od 0,15 MPa, je potrebno na vhodu vode namestiti &rpalko.

* Nobena naprava (zaporni ventil, reduktor tlaka ipd.) ne sme biti name&€ena med varnostno skupino in dovodno
cevjo hladne vode grelnika.

« Kondenzna voda lahko uhaja iz enote, Ce je odtocna cev zamasena ali ¢e enota deluje v zelo vlaznem okolju;
zato priporo¢amo uporabo odto¢ne posode, kot je prikazano na sliki.
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Ce je enota names$céena na mestu z zunanjo temperaturo pod ledi$éem:
A * Namestite toplotno izolacijo na vse hidravli¢ne dele.
* Rodcico varnostnega ventila izvlecite vsaj enkrat na Sest mesecev, da preverite, ali ventil ni
zagozden.
» Da preprecite zamrznitev rezervoarja, ga izpraznite brez zagona enote (enota ostane pri-

klju¢ena na napajanje za zascito rezervoarja.

Varnostnega ventila ne smete razstaviti. Odto¢ne cevi ne smete ovirati ali zamasiti. Nevarnost
eksplozije rezervoarja.

é Pozor - v ventilu je prisotna vro¢a voda. Nevarnost opeklin.

« Za zagotovitev varne uporabe rezervoarja (1) je treba v primeru, ko je tlak dovodne vode visji od 0,5 MPa, na
dovodno cev namestiti tlaCni redukcijski ventil.

+ Ce je odtogna cev zamasena ali &e enota deluje v zelo vlaznem prostoru, lahko iz nje izteka kondenz. V takem
primeru je priporocljivo uporabiti posodo za odvajanje vode.

+ V primeru uporabe sintetinih cevi (npr. PER, vecplastnih itd.) pri namestitvi, je obvezno na priklju¢ne cevi grel-
nika vode namestiti termostatski meSalni ventil. Ventil je treba nastaviti tako, da temperatura vode ne preseze
priporocene vrednosti.

3.1 — HLADILNI KROG S PLINOM R32

Zunanja enota je napolnjena s plinom R32, vnetljivim hladilnim plinom brez vonja z nizko hitrostjo gorenja
(razred A2L). V primeru uhajanja hladilnega plina obstaja moznost vziga ob stiku z zunanjim virom vziga.
Hladilni plin krozi skozi rezervoar po plinskih cevovodih.

Zagotoviti je treba, da sta namestitev enote in napeljava hladilnega cevovoda v skladu z veljavno zakonodajo
posamezne drzave.

é Za vsa opozorila v zvezi s plinom R32 glejte priro¢nik zunanje enote.

3.2 - CEVOVOD ZA HLADILNO SREDSTVO R32

S pomodjo orodja pritisnite krizno oblikovan del priklju€ka 'B' za priblizno 5 do 10 sekund, dokler se izboce-
na rdeCa toCka na priklju¢ku 'A' popolnoma ne umakne. Odstranite prikljuc¢ka 'A' in 'B', nato izvedite priklop
cevovoda za hladilno sredstvo med notranjo in zunanjo enoto.

U@D Za natanc¢na navodila za namestitev glejte prirocnik zunanje enote.

Velikost priklju¢kov cevovoda zunanje in notranje enote

Zunanja enota Notranja enota

Velikost cevi Velikost cevi

| Plinska cev | Cev za tekocino | | Plinska cev | Cev za tekoc€ino

NEXYA WHR S5 E
ELEKTRO OMARE 39,52 (3/8") 36,35 (1/4")
27

NEXYA DHW S5 E

100 @ 9,52 (3/8") @ 6,35 (1/4")

@3 Pri namestitvi enote in cevovoda za hladilno sredstvo je treba upostevati veljavne lokalne in naci-
onalne predpise glede dolo¢enega hladilnega sredstva.
Ker naprava vsebuje plin R32, je treba upostevati minimalno povrsino za namestitev. Ce je skupna
koli¢ina hladilnega sredstva manjsa od 1,84 kg, ni potrebno namestiti naprave ob upostevanju
minimalne povrsine.

Za koli¢ino hladilnega sredstva v primeru dodatnega polnjenja upostevajte navodila za namestitev
zunanje enote.
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3.3 - ZAHTEVE ZA MINIMALNI PROSTOR
Ce je skupna koli¢ina hladilnega sredstva veé&ja od 1,84 kg, mora biti enota name$&ena, uporabljena in
shranjena v prostoru z povrsino, vec¢jo od minimalnih zahtev.
Za dolocitev minimalnih zahtev se sklicujte na graf in tabelo:

Koli¢ina hladilnega | Minimalna povrsina
sredstva (kg) (m?) (V: 2,2 m)

1,84 29 ©

o 100
2,0 34 5.15, "
2,1 38 g s> K

= O e
2,2 41 ’g :3‘ 0
23 45 = °E’ Zz
2,4 49 g b
2,5 53 g s ! 1.81 9 2.02 1 222 3 242 5 2.62 7 2.82 9
2,6 58 £
2.7 62 =
2,8 67 - =

Minimalna povrsina prostora

2,9 71 za namestitev (m?)

3.4 - ELEKTRICNA POVEZAVA
é Vrednosti napetosti in frekvence napajanja naj ustrezajo podatkom na nazivni plosci na-
prave.

* Napajalna linija mora imeti u¢inkovit ozemljitveni prikljucek in biti pravilno dimenzionirana
Za najvecjo porabo.

* V skladu z nacionalnimi predpisi mora biti v fiksni napeljavi vkljucen izklopni aparat za
vse kontakte, ki zagotavlja vsaj 3 mm razdalje med kontakti, ter naprava z diferencialnim
tokom z nazivno vrednostjo nad 10 mA.

* Nastavite zascitno napravo proti uhajanju toka v skladu z veljavnimi elektrotehni¢nimi
predpisi.

* Napajalni kabel in signalni kabel morata biti poloZena pravilno in urejeno, brez medsebojnih
motenj ali stika s cevjo oziroma priklju¢no loputo.

* Ozicenje mora opraviti usposobljeni tehniki v skladu z nacionalnimi predpisi o oZi¢enju in
priloZzenim elektri¢nim diagramom.

3.4.1 - Elektriéne specifikacije napajanja
Za napajalni kabel se priporo¢a model HO7RN-F.

Ime modela NEXYA DHW S5 E 100 220-240V— 50 Hz

NETETERE 220-240V - 50 Hz

Minimalni premer napajalnega kabla (mm?) 1,5

Ozemljitveni kabel (mm?) 1,5

Roéni odklopnik (A)
Nazivna vrednost/varovalka (A)

30/20 (za DHW)

Zascita pred uhajanjem toka (Ni vklju¢ena)
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napajanja.

SwW2

NACIN

TOVARNISKE
NASTAVITVE

Crtkana ¢rta oznaduje, da
je element IZBIRNI.

Bodite pozorni na oZice-
nje, ki izhaja iz rezervo-
arja, in ga prikljucite na
ustrezno komponento.

Signal W je treba prikljuci-
ti samo, Ce notranje enote
(zrak-zrak) niso priklju-
Cene; Ce pa so notranje
enote (zrak-zrak) priso-
tne, mora biti signal W
odklopljen.

Enota mora biti namescena z zascito pred uhajanjem toka, ki se nahaja blizu vira

i |Control Box
Za nastavitev ukaza SG : 3
s ‘ N
2
T5L
______ e
T5U
2
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i
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(I T
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CNT6  Red & i
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ca ! @_H_@ cm (] CN25] [CN31
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IT7 T X2 B> [ x|l @
BHE - E R R EIEE
LN @ Do 23| >0| 1 2lo|n| S|
IL|N[s|w DIE[D| | OIIelalsle] | [Pleleulx]
| i El ModBus On/Off
é 2 2 | 220~240VAC <
[TsL ][Ts0 ] NAZUNANJO 50Hy . go 20 0m
ENOTO 5 <
o

KRATICA | OPIS KRATICA | OPIS

3.4.2 - Elektri¢ni diagram sistema
Upostevajte spodnji elektricni diagram ter poskrbite, da bodo kabli pravilno dimenzionirani glede na tok, ki
jih bo prehajal. Napajanje elektricnega grelnika mora biti zagotovljeno iz lo€enega elektricnega kroga (torej
se ne sme uporabljati napajanje, ki prihaja iz zunanje enote).

REZERVOAR

CT1 Tokovni transformator T5U Senzor temperature zgornjega dela rezervoarja
CT2 Tokovni transformator ni¢elnega zaporedja ICA Anoda z induciranim tokom
T5L Senzor temperature spodnjega dela rezervoarja

ZUNANJA ENOTA

@

[LINC]O [LINSW]

@

OLINSWLIN

220-240V~50Hz

i e
37

T4

NAPAJANJE
CB ELEKTRICNEGA KOMUIIKACIIA
ELB KTRICNE | NAPAJANJE
W REZERVOARJA
IKLOP ZA OZEMLJITEV

2 - Kabel elektricnega grelca
3 - Kabel ODU-IDU

NAPAJANJE
ZUNANJE ENOTE

i

PRIKLOP ZA OZEMLJIT h

Izberite ustrezno odprtino za zategovanje kablov, kot je prikazano ob strani. Ce
kabel ni dovolj zategnjen, uporabite sponko za njegovo podporo.
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3.4.3 - Kontrolni seznam pred namestitvijo
Za napaijalni kabel se priporo¢a model HO7RN-F.

Stena mora nositi najmanj 200 kg obremenitve.

[l

Tla pod rezervoarjem morajo biti sposobna nosi-
ti teZo enote, napolnjene z vodo.

[l

Namestitev v notranjih prostorih (kot so klet ali
garaza) in v pokon¢nem polozaju. Varno pred
poledenitvijo.

ZasCitni ukrepi za prepreCitev poSkodb zaradi
vode na obmocju. Npr. odto¢na posoda iz ko-
vine, namescena in prikljuena na namenski
odtok.

Zadosten prostor za vzdrZevanje vodnega grel-
nika.

Kraj je prost korozivnih snovi kakr§nekoli vrste,
kot so Zveplo, fluor in klor (te snovi se nahaja-
jo v préilih, Cistilih, belilih, Cistilnih raztopinah,
osveZilcih zraka, barvah in topilih, hladilih ter
v mnogih drugih komercialnih in gospodinjskih
izdelkih).

Poleg tega lahko prekomerna prah in dlacice
vplivajo na delovanje naprave, zato jo bo treba
pogosteje Cistiti.

Temperatura zraka v okolju mora biti med -15 °C
in 43 °C. Ce temperatura zraka v okolju prese-
ze zgornjo ali spodnjo mejo, se bodo elektricne
komponente vklopile, da zadostijo zahtevi po
topli vodi.

[l

Cevi vodovodnega sistema

Varnostni ventil mora biti pravilno names$éen z
odto€no cevjo, priklju¢eno na ustrezen odtok in
zasCiteno pred poledenitvijo.

Vse cevi morajo biti praviino names¢ene in ne
smejo puscati.

Enota mora biti popolnoma napolnjena z vodo.

Ventil za omejevanje temperature vode ali me-
Salnik (priporoceno) je treba namestiti v skladu
s posebnimi navodili proizvajalca.

O | oo d

4 - PREIZKUSI DELOVANJA

Namestitev odtocne cevi kondenzata

Enota mora biti names$¢ena tako, da omogoca
dostop do ustrezne Crpalke za odvajanje ali otok
kondenzata.

Odtocne cevi kondenzata je treba namestiti in
prikljuciti na ustrezno €rpalko za odvod konden-
zata ali odto¢no &rpalko kondenzata.

[

Elektricne povezave

Za pravilno delovanje, elektri¢ni grelec zahteva
napajanje z 230 V.

Velikost oziCenja in priklju¢kov mora biti v skladu
z vsemi veljavnimi lokalnimi predpisi ter zahte-
vami tega prirocnika.

Grelec in elektricno napajanje morata biti pravil-
no ozemljena.

Treba je namestiti ustrezno varovalko za za&¢ito
pred preobremenitvijo ali avtomatsko zaS¢itno
stikalo.

O (oo o

Pregled po namestitvi

Razumeti je treba, kako uporabljati uporabniski
vmesnik za nastavitev razlicnih parametrov in
funkcij.

Razumeti je treba pomen rednega pregleda in
vzdrzevanja odtoCne posode ter cevi za odvod
kondenzata.

Vse to pripomore k prepreCevanju morebitnih
zamasitev odtocnih cevi, ki lahko povzrogijo pre-
livanje odto¢ne posode za kondenzat.

4.1 - POLNJENJE Z VODO PRED ZAGONOM

Pred uporabo te enote upostevaijte naslednje korake.
Polnjenje z vodo: Ce se enota uporablja prvi¢ ali ponovno po izpraznitvi rezervoarja, pred vklopom zagotovite,

da je rezervoar poln vode.

wh=
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Odprite (\ ) ) ventil za dovod hladne vode in ventil za odtok tople vode.
Napolnite rezervoar z vodo. Ko voda zaéne tedi iz izstopne pipe, je rezervoar poln.
Zaprite (© ) ventil za odtok tople vode, da zakljugite polnjenje.
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A

A

Zagon brez vode v rezervoarju lahko povzro¢i poskodbo pomoznega elektricnega
grelca. Proizvajalec ne prevzema nobene odgovornosti za Skodo, povzroc¢eno v takih
primerih.

Po vklopu se zaslon prizge. Uporabniki lahko upravljajo enoto preko gumbov na kontrolni ploSci.

L -

Pred izvajanjem ¢is¢enja, prenosa ali drugih podobnih postopkov z enoto je treba
izprazniti rezervoar.

Zaprite (©~ ) ventil za dovod hladne vode in odprite (\__» ) ventil za odvod tople vode.
Preverite, da je odtocni ventil odprt ( \ ) ).

Izpraznite rezervoar.

Ko je izpraznitev konéana, zamenjajte matico na odtocni cevi.

Zaprite (© ) odto&ni ventil.

4.2 - PREGLED PRED PRIZIGOM
1. Preverite, da ste opravili vse toCke s kontrolnega seznama pred zagonom preizkusa delovanja.
2. Preverite pravilno namestitev naprave.
3. Preverite pravilno priklju€itev vodovodnih/plinskih cevi in oZi¢enja.
4. Preverite pravilno odvajanje kondenzata in izolacijo vseh hidravli¢nih delov.
5. Preverite pravilno elektricno napajanje.
6. Preverite, ali v vodovodni cevi ni zraka, in ali so vsi ventili odprti.
7. Preverite, ali je name&c€ena ucinkovita zas¢itha naprava proti uhajanju toka.
8. Preverite tlak dovodne vode (med 0,15 MPa in 0,5 MPa).

DELOVANJE

Struktura sistema

Enota ima dva vira ogrevanja: toplotno ¢rpalko in elektri¢ni grelec.

Enota bo samodejno izbrala vire ogrevanja za segrevanje vode na nazivno temperaturo.

Prikaz temperature vode

Temperatura, ki se prikaZe na zaslonu, je odvisna od zaznave najvi$je vrednosti parametra zgornjega in
spodnjega senzorja.

Viri ogrevanja

Vir ogrevanja enota izbere samodejno. Kljub temu je mogoce elektrini grelec aktivirati ro€no.
Temperaturno obmocéje delovanja

Nastavitev nazivnega temperaturnega obmocja vode: 38~70° C.

Temperaturno obmocje okolice za delovanje elektricnega grelca: -20~47° C.

Preklop vira ogrevanja

Ceje nastavljena nazivna temperatura vode vija od najvedje temperature (toplotna &rpalka), enota najpre;j
vklopi toplotno Erpalko na najvisjo temperaturo, nato zaustavi toplotno €rpalko in vklopi elektri¢ni grelec,
da ves Cas segreva vodo, dokler ne doseZe nazivho temperaturo.

Ce rogno vklopite elektriéni grelec, medtem ko je toplotna &rpalka vkljuéena, bosta elektriéni grelec in
toplotna Crpalka delovala skupaj, dokler temperatura vode ne doseZe nazivno temperaturo. Zato, Ce Zelite
hitro segrevanje, ro€no aktivirajte elektri¢ni grelec.

Elektricni grelec se bo enkrat vklopil, da prispeva k trenutnemu ogrevanju; ¢e ga Zelite ponovno
uporabiti, znova pritisnite simbol " f} .

Ce uporabljate samo elektriéni grelec za segrevanje vode, je treba nastaviti vi§jo nazivno tem-
peraturo vode, ¢e je sobna temperatura izven delovnega obmocja toplotne ¢rpalke.
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5.1 - FUNKCIJE

5.1.1 - Tedenska dezinfekcija
Med fazo dezinfekcije enota takoj zacne segrevati vodo do 70 °C, da uni¢i morebitne bakterije Legionella v
vodnem rezervoarju.
Med dezinfekcijo se na zaslonu prikaze ikona "@". Enota izklopi dezinfekcijo, e temperatura vode preseze
70 °C, in ikona "@" se ugasne.

5.1.2 - Funkcija dopust
Pritisnite gumb @ da izberete DOPUST, enota bo samodejno segrevala vodo na 15 °C za varCevanje z
energijo, ko boste na dopustu.

5.1.3 - Funkcija daljinskega izklopa .
Uporabnik lahko prikljuéi stikalo. Ce je stikalo zaprto, se bo enota prisilno zaustavila. Ce je stikalo odprto,
lahko enota deluje normalno glede na svoje nastavitve.

5.1.4 - Funkcija iskanje
Drzite pritisnjen gumb Q za 1 sekundo, da prikazete obratovalne parametre sistema enega za drugim, v
zaporedju, kot je prikazano, vsaki¢ ko pritisnete .\ ali gumb .

Ur spodnji | Minut zgor- | Minut spo-

Obrazlozitev

bit nji bit dniji bit
0 T 5 U Temp./° C T5U
1 T 5 L Temp./° C T5L
2 T 5 ! Temp./°C --
- o Temperatura zaustavitve
. ! 5 Temp./* C toplotne &rpalke
4 T 3 Temp./° C T3
5 T Y Temp./° C T4
6 T P Temp./° C TP
7 Fa H Temp./° C --
0: Izklop
1: hlajenje
2: Gretje
3: Dotok zraka
4: Odvlazevanje
5:/
6: Prisili hlajenje
- . ; 7: Odmrzovanje
8 o A Nacin delovanja zunanje enote 8: Samodiscenje
9:/
10: Prisilno odmrzovanje
11:/
12:STV
13: OGREVANJE + sanitarna
topla voda (STV)
14: HLADENJE + sanitarna
topla voda (STV)
Frekvenca delovanja zunanje . . . .
9 T £ - enote Za tip Split se prikaze dgjanska
frekvenca delovanja
10 T T Temp./° C Temperatura sterilizacije
1 c o Tok Vrednost toka
12 F o Hitrostni razpon --
13 £ o Vsota nadzora parametrov 0~ 255
SL-14
OLIMPIA

SPLENDID



Odpiranje ventila elektronske

£ £ r ekspanzije --
Zahteva po energiji toplotne 0: NE
- " :
£ 3 L &rpalke 1 DA
P U P Vodna ¢rpalka --
o Enosmerni elektromagnetni .
ventil
F T Vrsta ventilatorja --
Vrsta nastavitve elektriCnega
. - ogrevanja (0: Enotna regulacija
- T Nastav(ljte;/esla‘enkglcnega temperature vode;
9 J 1: Dvojna regulacija
temperature vode)
Vrsta nastavitve toplotne
Crpalke (0: Enotna regulacija
- P Nastavitev toplotne Crpalke temperature vode; 1:
Dvojna regulacija temperature
vode)
£ 5 ' Elektromehanski grelni element .
! kompresorja
5 / o Prostornina rezervoarja vode --
Y = Stiripotni ventil --
1" 1" ; 0: Nesplitiran stroj
v Y Vista stroja 1: Splitiran stroj
Razli¢ica programske opreme
" [}
u I Razli¢ica gostitelja
" Razli¢ica programske opreme
U c Razli¢ica Zaslona
T 3 Razlicica Razli¢ica zunanje programske
opreme
U Y Koda elektricnega ogrevanja 0
U T Koda stroja 1
! 3 r Kode napak Zadnja okvara (Stevilo okvar)
Predzadnja okvara (Stevilo
c 13 r Kode napak okvar)
Od tretje do zadnje okvare
3 £ r Kode napak (Stevilo okvar)
H H H Cas izvajanja vzdrzevanja Enota: Dan
- ' £ Nazivna delovna temperatura Nazivna delovna temperatura
! L - logika - logika
£ ] d -- KONEC
! P U Razli¢ica Razlicica protokola gostitelja
d P U Razli¢ica Razli¢ica protokola zaslona
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868 se prizge, ko je zaslon odklenjen.
Prikazuje temperaturo vode;

Prikazuje preostale dni dopusta; prikazuje
nastavljeno temperaturo v nastavitvah;
Prikazuje nastavitve enote/obratovalne pa-
rametre, kodo napake/zascite na zahtevo.

EVU:
Ko je zaznan fotovoltai¢ni signal, se ikona

Nastavitev ure in ¢asovnika
208 prikazuje ¢asovnik.

Ko je nastavljena ura.

Predvidene so ikone za dnevni in tedenski
CASOVNIK.

V primeru, ko je nastavljen, se ta ikona priz-
ge, ko je zaslon odklenjen;

V primeru, ko ni nastavljen, bo zaslon ostal
ugasnjen.

Ce je ¢asovnik nastavljen, ustrezna ikona
utripa s frekvenco 2 Hz, priZzge pa se tudi
nastavljen ¢asovnik.

Utripa, da uporabnika opozori na potek
roka vzdrZevanja vodnega rezervoarja.

Prizge se, ko stroj vklopi dezinfekcijo.

Z@klep:
Ce je zaslon zaklenjen, se ikona prizge, si-
cer je ugasnjena.

7 (% | prizge, nastavljena temperatura se prilago-
di na najvi§jo vrednost in stroj hitro segreva
toplo vodo.

E-heat:
PriZge se, ko je v delovanju elektri¢ni gre-
lec, sicer ostane ugasnjena.

g i OPOMBA: Ko pogoji delovanja za aktiva-
cijo te funkcije niso izpolnjeni, se ustrezna
ikona na ozi¢enem upravljalniku za kratek
Cas priZge, nato pa ugasne.

Visoka temperatura Alarm

9 & Prizge se, ko temperatura vode preseze 50
°C, sicer se ugasne.
Napaka:

10 (D | Prizge se, ko je enota v stanju napake/zas-
Cite.

VACATION MODE:
Za nacin Dopust je nastavljena temperatu-

1 ra vode 15 °C. Ohranja nizko temperaturo
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vode v rezervoarju, predgreva vodo in cevi
proti zmrzovanju ter zmanjSuje vklapljanje/
izklapljanje rezervoarja.
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HYBRID

HYBRID MODE:

Pri delovanju v nacinu toplotne crpalke
elektriéni grelec in toplotna &rpalka deluje-
ta hkrati v primeru zelo nizkih temperatur
okolice ali kadar je toplotna ¢rpalka dolgo
delovala, ne da bi dosegla nastavljeno tem-
peraturo. Nastavitev tovarnisko privzetega
nacina — priporocljivo je nastaviti ta nacin
s povratnim izkoristkom toplote COOL +
DHW (HLADNO + STV).

E-HEATER

E-HEAT MODE:

Skupno delovanje v nacinu toplotne Crpalke
— zunanja enota s toplotno ¢rpalko in elek-
triéni grelec delujeta hkrati.

ECONOMY

ECONOMY MODE:

Glede na nacin delovanja s toplotno ¢rpalko
se zunanja enota s toplotno ¢rpalko segre-
je do najvisje temperature vode, preden se
vklopi pomozni elektri¢ni grelec za ogreva-
nje; toplotna Crpalka in pomozni elektricni
grelec se ne aktivirata hkrati.

Priporodljivo je uporabljati ta nacin delova-
nja, ko se proizvaja samo topla voda, za
vecjo energetsko varénost.

OPOMBA: Naclin varCevanja z energijo
omogoca omejitev vklopa elektricnega grel-
nika, kar prinasa vecjo energetsko var¢nost,
vendar se odsvetuje uporaba opcije COOL
+ DHW (hlajenje + proizvodnja tople vode)
v tem nacinu, saj lahko to negativno vpliva
na ucinek ogrevanja tople vode.

SMART

SMART MODE:

Shrani navade uporabnika glede tople vode
v zadnjih 7 dneh in vklopi ogrevanje vnap-
rej glede na najvecjo nacin porabe vode s
strani uporabnika. Vse preostale ure (ko
stroj obic¢ajno ni bil vkloplien) so v stanju
pripravljenosti z izklopljenim ogrevanjem.
Priporo€amo, da uporabnik to nastavitev
aktivira 8ele po 7 dneh rednega in normal-
nega delovanja grelnika vode, da se zago-
tovi pravilno beleZenje vseh uporabnikovih
navad in preprec¢i motnje pri obi¢ajni upora-
bi grelnika.

INVALID

Ko je gumb neveljaven, ta ikona utripa 3
sekunde.

SET TEMP

Ikona se prizge, ko je nastavljena tempe-
ratura vode.

©

Ikona se prizge, ko je nastavljena ura.

BrezZi¢no:

= prizge se, ko je brezzitna povezava
vzpostavljena;

= ugasne se, ko brezzi¢na povezava ni
vzpostavljena; utripa s frekvenco 2 Hz, ko
= se brezzitna povezava vzpostavi.

23

24

25

26

HEAT PUMP ICON:

HP | Ta ikona se prizge, ko toplotna ¢rpalka de-
luje in proizvaja toplo vodo.
Smart Grid ICON:

£

Ko signal SG ni veljaven, ta ikona ne sveti.

Koli¢ina tople vode:

Prikazuje koli¢ino razpoloZljive tople vode
(razdeljene na 4 nivoje), ki ostane v rezer-
voarju, oziroma prostornino tople vode, po-
meSane glede na temperaturo tople vode.

Pritisnite ta gumb za menjavo naéina v spo-
dnjem zaporedju:

Privzeti na€in HYBRID ->

-> Nacin aktivnega elektricnega grelnika ->
-> Nacin ECONOMY ->

-> Nacin Smart ->

-> Nacin Dopust (nastavite dneve) ->

-> Nacin HYBRID -> ...

Pritisnite gumb za aktivacijo funkcije prisil-
ne sterilizacije, ikona se prizge, enota pa
segreje vodo do 70 °C za dezinfekcijo. Ko je
stroj steriliziran, ponovno pritisnite gumb za
izklop funkcije, ikona pa se ugasne.

Ta gumb se uporablja za preklic vseh na-
stavitev. Pri brezZi¢ni povezavi pritisnite in
drzite gumb vec kot 8 sekund, da prekinete
brezZi¢no povezavo.

<

Povecanje in zmanjSanje

* Ko je zaslon odklenjen, pritisk na gumb
pove€a/zmanj$a ustrezno vrednost.

« Ce gumb drzite pritisnjen ve¢ kot 1 sekun-
do, se bo vrednost neprekinjeno povece-
vala/zmanjSevala;

+ Ob zahtevi parametrov, s pritiskom za
preverjanje elementov se preklopi na na-
slednjo stran.

Funkcija nadzora parametrov/stanja

* Na glavnem vmesniku pritisnite in drZite
gumb za iskanje 1 sekundo, da vstopite
funkcijo nadzora parametrov; uporabite
gumbe gor in dol za menjavo prikazanega
parametra.

+ 30 sekund po zadnjem pritisku na gumba
gor ali dol, ali ob pritisku gumba Nazaj ali
vklop/izklop, lahko neposredno zapustite
nacin;

+ To funkcijo lahko uporabljate, ko je napra-
va vklopljena, kot tudi izklopljena.
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Nacin Engineering

* Na glavnem vmesniku pritisnite in drzite
gumb za kopiranje 3 sekunde, da vstopite
v inZenirski nacin;

* Z gumboma gor in dol lahko izberete na-
¢in delovanja in tudi parametre.

» Po konCani operaciji pritisnite gumb za
potrditev, da se vrnete na glavni zaslon in
uveljavite nastavitve.

* Pritisnite gumb Return (Nazaj), da se
vrnete na prejSnji vmesnik (vmesnik za
izbiro kanalov).

+ 30 sekund po zadnjem pritisku na gumba
gor ali dol, ali ob pritisku gumba Nazaj ali
vklop/izklop, lahko neposredno zapustite
nacin;

* Do inzenirskega nacina lahko dostopate
tako v stanju vklopa kot izklopa. F13 - Na-
stavitve prioritet za ogrevanje (AC) in pri-
pravo sanitarne tople vode (STV).
Parameter 0: Prednost klimatizaciji;
Parameter 1: Prednost topli vodi;

* Privzeta tovarniSka nastavitev daje pred-
nost klimatizaciji.

Gumb za vkloplizklop
Pritisnite gumb za vklop ali izklop naprave.

29a

CASOVNIK (Dnevna nastavitev)
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* Dnevni ¢asovnik je razdeljen na 6 ca-
sovnih obdobij; vsako od njih je mogo-
Ce nastaviti za vklop, izklop, nastavitev
nacina delovanja ali temperaturo vode.
Ko koncCate z nastavitvijo Sestega asov-
nega obdobja in prilagodite temperaturo
vode, pritisnite gumb za potrditev in se
vrnite na glavni zaslon. V tem ¢asu lahko
pritisnete gumb »Return (Nazaj) « )" za
vrnitev na prejsnjo nastavitev ali na glav-
ni zaslon.

+ Ko nastavljate ¢as vklopa in izklopa (on/
off), pritisnite gumb za preklic "l ", s &i-
mer izbriSete nastavljeni asovnik, na za-
slonu pa se prikaze ( - . --).

+ V primeru prekrivanja ¢asovnih obdobij
pride do konflikta nastavitev — uposteva
se prvo nastavljeno ¢asovno obdobje,
naslednje obdobje pa bo oznaceno kot
neveljavno.

CASOVNIK (Tedenska nastavitev)
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+ Tedenski asovnik zajema 7 dni, za vsak
dan pa je mogoce nastaviti 6 ¢asovnih
obdobij, kot je bilo prej opisano;

Po nastavitvi temperature vode za 6. ¢a-
sovno obdobje pritisnite gumb za potrdi-
tev, da se vrnete na izbiro dneva v tednu;
v tem Casu lahko pritisnete gumb »Re-
turn (Nazaj)« O « za vrnitev na prejsnjo
raven nastavitve ali na glavni zaslon;
>>>>>

SPLENDID
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@ naslednje obdobje pa bo oznaceno kot

» Ko nastavljate ¢as vklopa in izklopa (on/
off), pritisnite gumb za preklic "W", s Gi-
mer lahko ponastavite uro, na¢in delovanja
in temperaturo vode na privzete vrednosti;
na zaslonu se bo prikazalo ( -. --).

* V primeru prekrivanja ¢asovnih obdobij
pride do konflikta nastavitev — uposteva
se prvo nastavlijeno ¢asovno obdobje,

neveljavno.

* Pri nastavitvi tedenskega ¢asovnika lah-
ko v tedenskem izboru z gumbom za ko-
piranje "(+))" izberete nastavitve doloce-
nega dne kot osnovo za kopiranje. Nato
izberite druge dneve, pritisnite gumb za
kopiranje, in po pritisku gumba za potrdi-
tev bodo nastavitve iz izbranega osnov-
nega dne kopirane na izbrane dneve;

@ Pritisnite gumb, da potrdite nastavljene pa-

POTRDITEV

rametre.

6.1 - KOMBINACIJA GUMBOV

S kombinacijo dolo¢enih gumbov lahko dostopate do dodatnih funkcij.

Nastavitev datuma in ure:

Na glavnem zaslonu pritisnite in drzite gumb CASOVNIK 3 sekunde, da vstopite v nastavitev datuma.
Pritisnite gumb GOR/DOL za izbiro datuma.

Pritisnite gumb za potrditev, da vstopite v nastavitev ure.

Pritisnite gumb gor/dol za spremembo ure; drzite ga pritisnjenega, da pospesite pove€anje/zmanjsanje
ure.

Po nastavitvi ure pritisnite gumb za potrditev, da se vrnete na glavni zaslon in dokon¢ate nastavitev da-
tuma in Casa.

30 sekund po zadnjem pritisku gumba gor/dol ali z uporabo gumba RETURN (Nazaj) ali gumba ON/OFF
lahko neposredno zapustite nastavitev datuma in ure.

Nastavitev je mogocCe izvesti tako v stanju vklopa kot izklopa.

Brezzi¢na funkcija:

Na glavnem zaslonu pritisnite in drzite gumb ON/OFF 3 sekunde, da vstopite v brezzZi¢ni nacin.

Ob vstopu v aplikacijo OS COMFORT izberite pravilno kategorijo izdelka in nadaljujte s konfiguracijo, kot
je prikazano v aplikaciji. Ko je zdruzZitev zaklju€ena, bo ikona brezZi¢nega nacina ostala prizgana.
BrezZi¢na povezava lahko traja do 8 minut; ¢e zdruzitev po 8 minutah ni uspela, se ikona brezZi¢ne po-
vezave izklopi. ZdruZitev lahko poskusite znova, tako da ponovite prej navedene korake.

Za ponastavitev brezzi¢ne funkcije pritisnite in drzite gumb za brisanje 8 sekund.

Nastavitev je mogocCe izvesti tako v stanju vklopa kot izklopa.

Funkcija otroske klju¢avnice:

Na glavnem zaslonu hkrati pritisnite in drzite gumba "Q“ in "ffl" 2 sekundi, da aktivirate funkcijo
otroske klju€avnice.

Za odklepanje ukazov hkrati pritisnite in drzite gumba Q in "Poor« 2 sekundi.

V stanju zaklepa se bo poleg prikaza temperature vode prikazala ikona.
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Funkcija vra€anja toplote in shranjevanja energije v rezervoarju za vodo:

Ta funkcija omogoca maksimalno izrabo preostale toplote klimatske naprave za pripravo sanitarne tople vode.

V tem postopku je lahko temperatura vodnega rezervoarja visja od nastavljene temperature.

* Na glavnem zaslonu pritisnite gumb 3 sekunde, da vstopite v inzenirski nacin, in izberite kanal
F46 s pomo¢jo gumbov gor/dol.

» Za deaktivacijo funkcije nastavite kanal F46 na »0« z gumbi gor/dol in potrdite izbiro s pritiskom na gumb
za potrditev "©@".

» Za aktivacijo funkcije nastavite kanal F46 na "1" z gumbi gor/dol in potrdite izbiro s pritiskom na gumb za
potrditev "©".

Funkcija zagotavljanja minimalne temperature vode v na€inu SMART:

Ta funkcija prilagaja minimalno zagotovljeno temperaturo vode glede na vase potrebe (privzeto 40°C).

* Na glavnem zaslonu pritisnite gumb "" 3 sekunde, da vstopite v inzenirski nacin, in izberite kanal
F10 s pomo¢jo gumbov gor/dol.

* |zberite Zeleno minimalno zagotovljeno temperaturo vode s tipkama gor/dol in potrdite izbiro s pritiskom
na gumb za potrditev."©".

Vklopl/izklop elektri€nega grelca:

Da se ne zmanj3a ucinkovitost segrevanja tople vode, priporo€amo, da elektri¢ni grelec ne izklapljate.

* Na glavnem zaslonu pritisnite gumb "" 3 sekunde, da vstopite v inZzenirski nacin, in izberite kanal
F6 s pomocjo gumbov gor/dol.

» Zadeaktivacijo elektricnega grelca nastavite kanal F6 na »0« z gumbi gor/dol in potrdite izbiro s pritiskom
na gumb za potrditev "©@".

» Za aktivacijo elektricnega grelca nastavite kanal F6 na "1" z gumbi gor/dol in potrdite izbiro s pritiskom
na gumb za potrditev "©".

Funkcije tedenske dezinfekcije:

Tedenska funkcija dezinfekcije samodejno vklopi elektri¢ni grelec.

* Na glavnem zaslonu pritisnite gumb 3 sekunde, da vstopite v inzenirski nacin, in izberite kanal
F7 s pomoc¢jo gumbov gor/dol.

» Za deaktivacijo funkcije nastavite kanal F7 na »0« z gumbi gor/dol in potrdite izbiro s pritiskom na gumb
za potrditev "©".

» Za aktivacijo funkcije nastavite kanal F7 na "1" z gumbi gor/dol in potrdite izbiro s pritiskom na gumb za
potrditev "©".

Izbira prioritete programa:

* Na glavnem zaslonu pritisnite gumb 3 sekunde, da vstopite v inzenirski nacin, in izberite kanal
F13 s pomo¢jo gumbov gor/dol.

» Zaizbiro prioritete na nacinu klimatske naprave nastavite kanal F13 na »0« s pomocjo gumbov gor/dol
in potrdite izbiro s pritiskom na gumb za potrditev "©".

» Za izbiro prioritete na nacinu proizvodnja tople vode nastavite kanal F13 na »1« s pomocjo gumbov
gor/dol in potrdite izbiro s pritiskom na gumb za potrditev "©".

6.2 - PROGRAM PRIORITET

Ce se grelna upornost vedno vklaplja za ogrevanje vode zaradi nastavitve prioritete za klimatsko
A napravo, bo poraba elektricne energije vecja. V mesecih, ko je ogrevanje/hlajenje prostorov

manj pomembno, priporo¢amo, da nastavite program prioritete na DHW (gretje sanitarne vode).

Ce je funkcija DHW nastavljena kot prioritetna in se pri¢akujejo pogosti posegi te funkcije,
A obstaja tveganje za zmanjsanje udobja zaradi prekinitve delovanja klimatske naprave. V me-
secih, ko je ogrevanje/hlajenje prostorov pomembnejse, priporo¢amo, da nastavite program

prioritete na AC (klimatsko napravo).

Ko je na zunanjo enoto priklju¢enih ve& notranjih enot, lahko uporabnik na uporabniSkem vmesniku nastavi
prioriteto za funkcijo DHW ali za klimatsko napravo (AC) (glejte prejSnje poglavje).
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To bo dolocilo, kako bo zunanja enota reagirala v primeru hkratne zahteve za delovanje s strani ve¢ notranjih

enot:

« Ce je funkcija DHW prioriteta, se lahko zunanja enota odloéi delovati samo za DHW, medtem ko se delo-
vanje klimatske naprave (AC) zaCasno ustavi. V tem primeru lahko zunanja enota po zaklju¢ku delovanja
DHW preklopi na delovanje klimatske naprave (A/C).

« Ce je funkcija klimatske naprave (AC) prioriteta, se lahko zunanja enota odlo&i delovati samo za klimat-
sko napravo, pri ¢emer lahko toplotna ¢rpalka za¢ne s proizvodnjo DHW. Po koncu delovanja klimatske
naprave lahko zunanja enota preklopi na funkcijo DHW.

6.3 - BREZZICNA FUNKCIJA (Wirless)

Aktivirajte brezZi¢ni nacin, kot je opisano v prejSnjih poglavjih.

@ Navodila za povezavo z omrezZjem Wirless in uporabo aplikacije so na voljo na spletni
strani
www.olimpiasplendid.it v razdelku za prenos.

6.4 - SAMODEJNI PONOVNI ZAGON

V primeru elektricne okvare enota shrani vse nastavljene parametre. Ko se napajanje obnovi, enota ponovno
vzpostavi prejSnje nastavitve.

6.5 - SAMODEJNI ZAKLEP ZASLONA
Ce 1 minuto ne pritisnete nobenega gumba, se zaslon zaklene (in ugasne), razen &e je prisotna koda napake
ali alarma.
S pritiskom na katerikoli gumb se zaslon odklene (in prizge).

Za aktivacijo te funkcije vstopite v kanal 35 v inzenirskem nacinu.

6.6 - SAMODEJNA ZASCITA ENOTE
Ko se aktivira samodejna za&¢ita, se naprava izklopi in se zaZene funkcija samodiagnostike; po odpravi
teZave se naprava samodejno ponovno zaZene.
Ko se aktivira samodejna zascita, ikona @ utripa in poleg prikaza temperature vode se prikaze koda na-
pake; ikona in koda napake ostaneta prikazani, dokler teZava ni odpravljena.

Samodejna zascCita se lahko aktivira tudi v primeru zamasitve zra¢nega vhoda ali izhoda, ¢e je
izparevalnik prekrit z veliko prahu, ali ¢e je elektricno napajanje nepravilno (presega obmocje
220-240 V).

7 - ODPRAVLJANJE TEZAV
7.1 - NASVETI ZA LAZNE NAPAKE

Kompresor se po nastavitvi ne vklopi takoj.
» Pred ponovnim zagonom kompresorja enota po¢aka 3 minute, da uravnovesi tlak v sistemu; to je logika
samodejne zascite enote.

Temperatura, prikazana na zaslonu, se med delovanjem enote zniza.

» Ko je temperatura zgornjega dela rezervoarja veliko viSja kot spodnjega dela, se topla voda iz zgornjega
dela zmesa s hladno vodo iz spodnjega dela, ki stalno priteka iz vhodnega ventila, da se zmanj3a tem-
peratura zgornjega dela.

Vcasih iz odtocnega cevi varnostnega ventila tece voda.

» Ko se voda segreva v rezervoarju, se Siri in zato tlak v rezervoarju naraste; ¢e preseze 0,85 MPa, se
aktivira varnostni ventil, da zmanj$a tlak, in vro&a voda iztege, Ce voda neprekinjeno teée iz odtoéne cevi
varnostnega ventila, je potrebno poklicati usposobljenega strokovnjaka za popravilo.
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Temperatura, prikazana na zaslonu, se drasti¢no zniza.

* Rezervoar je tlatno odporen; v primeru zelo velike potrebe po ogrevanju se topla voda hitro oddaja iz
zgornjega dela rezervoarja, medtem ko se hladna voda hitro dovaja v spodniji del. Ko povrsina hladne
vode doseze zgornji temperaturni senzor, se temperatura, prikazana na zaslonu, drasti¢no zniza.

Temperatura, prikazana na zaslonu, moéno upade, vendar je Se vedno na voljo dolo¢ena koli¢ina

tople vode za uporabo.

» Zgornji temperaturni senzor je names$&en na 1/4 zgornjega dela rezervoarja; ko se temperatura na zaslonu
zacne hitro znizevati, to pomeni, da je v rezervoarju na voljo vsaj 1/4 tople vode.

Samozavarovanje se aktivira z utripanjem in prikazom kode napake.

+ Sistem se ustavi in zaCne samopreizkus, nato pa se ponovno zazene, ko je zascita odpravljena.
Ce pride do obigajnih napak, enota samodejno preklopi na elektriéni grelec za nujno proizvodnjo tople
sanitarne vode; Ce pride do resnih napak, enota ne za¢ne delovati, zato se obrnite na usposobljenega
tehnika za popravilo.

7.2 - TEZAVE IN RESITVE

Nepravilno delovanje ‘ Vzrok in mozna reSitev

Zaslon se ne prizge / voda je hladna. Preverite, alije zraCni ventil zaprt/ prilagodite nastavljeno visoko temperaturo.

Topla voda ne priteka. Preverite, ali je cev vodovodnega ventila prosta; preverite, ali pritisk vode

v ventilu ni prenizek.

Ce pride do uhajanja le majhne koligine vode zaradi toplotne razteznosti vode,
to ni problem; €e pa uhaja velika koli¢ina vode, zamenijajte varnostni ventil.

Iz varnostnega ventila uhaja voda.

Segrevanje rezervoarja z vodo traja | Pri nizki zunanji temperaturi se hitrost segrevanja enote zmanjsa, kar je

predolgo. povsem normalen pojav.
Preverite, ali grelna upornost deluje normalno, in ali je nastavljena so€asna
aktivacija klimatske naprave in priprave tople vode; v tem nacinu je hitrost
segrevanja rezervoarja za vodo nizka.

Ne deluje. Varovalka je pregorela?

Ce je vzrok zagita enote (bo prikazana ustrezna koda zas¢ite).

Ce je temperatura vode visoka in niso izpolnjeni pogoji za zagon enote.

Kompresor ne deluje po vklopu. V rezervoarju je topla voda, ki jo je mogoce uporabljati.

Ko se vklopi stikalo za napajanje, razdeljevalnik tople vode priblizno 3 mi-
nute po zaustavitvi ne deluje, ker se kompresor ne sme zagnati, dokler ne
minejo 3 minute od zaustavitve.

Ko poskuSate vklopiti stikalo za napajanje, bojler ne bo zagel delovati, dokler
ne minejo 3 minute od zaustavitve.

Ker je temperatura vode v zgornjem delu rezervoarja vi$ja, v srednjem in
spodnjem delu pa nizja, je treba poCakati, da se vsa voda v rezervoarju
enakomerno segreje. Ko je temperatura vode po celotnem rezervoarju
veCinoma enakomerna, se temperatura vode visa hitreje.

Postopno zviSevanje temperature vode.

Zaslon linijskega regulatorja kaze, da se
med segrevanjem temperaturavode niza.

Ko je temperatura vode v zgornjem delu rezervoarja veliko visja kot v spo-
dnjem, se zaradi naravne konvekcije topla in hladna voda zmeS3ata, kar
povzro€i zniZzanje temperature vode v zgornjem delu.

Temperatura vode upada. Nizko ali od-
sotno ogrevanje.

Da se enota ne vklaplja in izklaplja prepogosto, je bil uveden dolo¢en pogoj
za zagon in nastavitev temperature vode. Ko se voda ne uporablja, bo zuna-
nja enota zacela segrevati Sele, ko temperatura vode pade pod nastavljeno
temperaturo povratka. (Vrednost povratne temperature je mogoce nastaviti
s kabelskim daljinskim upravljalnikom).
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Nepravilno delovanje

Vzrok in mozna reSitev

Zaslon prikazuje nenadno znizanje tem-
perature vode.

Ko se uporablja topla voda, mora hladna voda vstopiti v rezervoar, da se
zmeSa s toplo vodo, pri ¢emer bo seveda prislo do stratifikacije med toplo
in hladno vodo. Stratifikacija med toplo in hladno vodo je naraven pojav.
Ko hladna voda prekrije tipalo za temperaturo v zgornjem delu rezervoarja,
se bo temperatura vode nenadoma zniZala. To je povsem naraven pojav,
do katerega pride zaradi intenzivne uporabe vodnega rezervoarja enote.

Prikaze, dase je temperaturavode moéno
znizala. Vendar je Se vedno topla.

Tipalo za temperaturo v zgornjem delu vodnega rezervoarja je namesceno
na 1/4 viSine rezervoarja, prikazana temperatura vode pa je tista, ki jo za-
zna to tipalo. Ko se uporablja voda in se prikazana temperatura nenadoma
zniza, je v rezervoarju e vedno na voljo skoraj 1/5 tople vode. Ko se voda
uporablja, se na zaslonu temperatura vode nenadoma zniza, Ceprav je v
rezervoarju e vedno skoraj 1/5 tople vode.

Razlika med prikazano temperaturo vode
in nastavljeno temperaturo vode.

Zaradi naravnega odvajanja toplote bo prikazana temperatura nekoliko
niZja; gre za normalen pojav.

Med fazo ogrevanja kompresor preneha
delovati, ventilator pa se ustavi.

Ko je temperatura v prostoru nizka, lahko uparjalnik zmrzne in zmanjsa
ucinkovitost prenosa toplote, zato se aktivira odtaljevalni proces. Kompresor
se bo med odtaljevanjem vkljugil, ventilator pa se bo ustavil.

Varnostni ventil za teko¢o vodo.

Ker je vodni rezervoar Ze sam - zaprta tlaéno obremenjena posoda, se
voda ob segrevanju termi¢no 8iri. Ko tlak v rezervoarju preseze 0,8 MPa,
varnostni ventil sprosti toplo vodo in tako za&¢iti rezervoar pred poskodbami
zaradi prevelikega tlaka ali celo pred eksplozijo.

Enota se segrevadolocen ¢as in prikazu-
je, da se temperatura ni povecala.

Ce uporabnik $e naprej uporablja toplo vodo, zaradi &esar se v spodnjem
delu rezervoarja poveca koli¢ina hladne vode, enota segreva vodo prav v
spodnjem delu. Zaradi tega se temperatura v zgornjem delu rezervoarja
ne poveca obcutno.

Temperaturavode, izmerjena po steriliza-
ciji, je viSja od nastavljene temperature.

Sterilizacija se izvede po dologenem ¢asovnem obdobju, v tej fazi prikazana
temperatura ni usklajena z nastavljeno temperaturo uporabnika. ZniZanje
temperature vode v rezervoarju s 70 °C na uporabnikovo nastavljeno tem-
peraturo traja kar nekaj ¢asa;

Z aktivacijo prisilne alisamodejne sterilizacije nastavljena temperatura enote
doseze 70 °C (ko je sterilizacija aktivirana). Med segrevanjem se prizge
simbol sterilizacije. Ko temperatura vode v rezervoarju doseze 70 °C, se
za dokoncanje sterilizacije ikona ugasne.
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7.3 — KODE NAPAK

Koda napake Opis okvare
EhOb Napaka v komunikaciji med rezervoarjem in LCD zaslonom.
EHO0 Neobic¢ajni obratovalni parametri stroja.
ELO1 Napaka v komunikaciji med ezervoarjem za vodo in zunanjo enoto
PH15 Zascita pred pus€anjem
EC54 Napaka TP
EC53 Napaka T4
EC52 Napaka T3
EH5L Napaka T5L
EH5U Napaka T5U
EH5d Za&Cita pred prekinitvijo delovanja elektricnega grelca
PHdH Za&Cita pred delovanjem na suho
EC51 Neobi€ajni obratovalni parametri zunanje enote
PH23 Zascita pred poledenitvijo
PH24 Za&cita pred poledenitvijo pri nizkih temperatur
EC72 DC ventilator z napacno fazo
PC12 341 Zascita pred prenapetostjo
PC00 Zas¢ita modula IPM
PCoO1 Zascita pred prenapetostjo
PCO02 Za&c¢ita pred maksimalno temperaturo kompresorja
PCO03 Zascita ali napaka tlaka sistema
PC04 Za&Cita povratne informacije kompresorja
PCO08 Za&cita toka zunanje enote
PC40 Napaka v komunikaciji med zunanjim glavnim krmilnikom in gonilnikom ¢ipa
PC43 Za&cita pred anomalijo faze kompresorja
PC44 Zascita pri hitrosti 0 kompresorja
PC45 Za&cita sinhronizacije 341PWM
PC46 Zascita proti zastoju kompresorja
PC49 Za&Cita pred prekomernim tokom kompresorja
PC51 Zascita pred prekomerno temperaturo T2
PC52 ZasCita pred prenizko temperaturo T2
ECO07 Za&cita proti zastoju ventilatorja zunanje enote
PH9b Zascita pred prekomerno temperaturo vodnega rezervoarja
EC55 Napaka senzorja IGBT
EC56 Napaka senzorja T2b

Diagnozne $ifre, navedene zgoraj, so najpogostejse. Ce se prikaze diagnostiéna koda, ki ni
navedena zgoraj, se obrnite na tehniéno podporo in navedite Stevilko, ki je prikazana na na-

slovnici tega priro¢nika.
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8 - VZDRZEVANJE IN CISCENJE

Pred zacetkom kakrsnih koli vzdrZevalnih ali ¢istilnih del se vedno prepricajte, da je
sistem izklopljen z uporabo daljinskega upravljalnika in da je napajalni kabel izvie¢en
iz vtiénice (ali da je glavni odklopnik na vhodu postavijen na »0« OFF).

8.1 - VZDRZEVANJE

Spodaj so navedena nekatera opravila, ki jih je treba izvesti za pravilno vzdrZevanje enote:

Preverite povezavo med vtiem in vti¢nico ter redno ozemljite oZicenje;

V nekaterih hladnih obmocjih (pod 0 °C) ali €e sistem dlje ¢asa ne deluje, je potrebno izprazniti vso vodo,
da se prepreli zmrzovanje notranjosti rezervoarja in poskodba elektri¢nega grelca.

Priporo€amo €iS€enje notranjosti rezervoarja in elektricnega grelca vsakih $est mesecev za ohranjanje
ucinkovitega delovanja.

Preverite anodno palico vsakih Sest mesecev in jo zamenjajte, ¢e je obrabljena. Za ve¢ informacij se
obrnite na dobavitelja ali sluzbo za pomo¢ uporabnikom.

Ce je koligina izstopne vode zadostna, priporotamo nastavitev nizke temperature za zmanj$anje izgube
toplote, prepre€evanje nabiranja usedlin in var€evanje z energijo.

8.1.1 - Pred daljsSim izklopom sistema

Odklopite napajanje;
Izpraznite vso vodo iz rezervoarja in cevi ter zaprite vse ventile;
Redno preverjajte notranje komponente.

8.1.2 —Zamenjava anode

Izklopite napajanje in zaprite dovodni ventil za vodo.

Odprite pipo za toplo vodo in zmanjSajte tlak v notranjem rezervoarju.

Odprite izpustni ventil in izpustite vodo, dokler ne preneha odtekati.

Odstranite anodno palico.

Zamenjajte anodno palico z novo in poskrbite, da bo hermeti¢no zatesnjena.

Odprite pipo za dovod hladne vode, dokler voda ne zaéne iztekati iz izhodne pipe, nato zaprite izhodno
pipo.

Vklopite in ponovno zazenite enoto.

INER Ker je treba anodno palico zamenijati tako, da jo izvle¢emo od zgoraj, je potrebno pustiti vsaj

300 mm prostora od dna enote za omogocanje zamenjave palice.

Zamenjavo anodne palice mora opraviti pooblasc¢eni tehnik servisa. Anodne palice
ne menjajte brez dovoljenja, saj lahko posSkodujete rezervoar.

8.1.3 - Zamenjava baterije na upravljalni plos¢i
Morda bo potrebno zamenijati baterijo na upravljalni plosci. Postopek izvedite, kot je opisano spodaj:

Odbvijte vijake, ki drzijo plasti¢ni pokrov, in ga

odstranite. eﬂ ==
Odstranite plasti¢ni zascitnidel (A), ki se nahaja % .L a
na notranji strani prej odstranjenega pokrova.
Plasti¢ni zasc¢itni del (A) odstranite tako, da z
izvijacem nezno dvignete na dveh mestih (B)
in odprete upravljalno plosc¢o (C).

Odstranite baterijo, ki jo je treba zamenijati.
Namestite novo baterijo v ustrezno lezis¢e (D).
Zaprite tako, da postopate v obratnem vrstnem
redu demontaze.
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NEVARNOST ZADAVLJENJA:
A ta izdelek vsebuje gumbasto ali kovinsko (kovanc¢no) baterijo. @

HRANITI ZUNAJ DOSEGA OTROK; ce obstaja sum, da so bile baterije
A pogoltnjene ali vstavijene v del telesa, nemudoma poiséite zdravnisko
—— pomog.

ZauZitje lahko povzroci kemicne opekline, predrtje mehkih tkiv in smrt.
A Vroku dveh ur po zauzitju lahko nastanejo hude opekline. Ce sumite, da je bila baterija
—— pogoltnjena ali vstavljena v del telesa, takoj poiscite zdravnisko pomoc.

» Uporabljene baterije takoj odstranite in reciklirajte ali odlozZite v skladu z lokalnimi
A predpisi ter jih hranite izven dosega otrok. Baterij NE odlagajte med gospodinjske
— odpadke in jih ne seZigajte.
Tudi rabljene baterije lahko povzrocijo resne poskodbe ali smrt.
Poklicite lokalni center za zastrupitve za informacije o zdravljenju.
Neprenosnih baterij ni dovoljeno polniti.
Ne silite praznjenja, polnjenja, razstavljanja, segrevanja nad zakonsko dovolje-
nimi mejami (-20-70 "C) in jih ne seZigajte. V nasprotnem primeru lahko pride
do poskodb zaradi uhajanja plinov, pusc¢anja ali eksplozij, kar povzro¢i kemi¢ne
opekline.
* Prepricajte se, da so baterije pravilno vstavljene glede na polarnost (+ in -).
» Baterije iz naprav, ki niso uporabljene daljse ¢asovno obdobje, takoj odstranite

in reciklirajte ali odloZite v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi.

Baterij ne odlagajte med mesane komunalne odpadke. Za pravilno odstranjevanje
A baterij upostevajte lokalno zakonodajo.

Na spodnjem delu simbola za odstranjevanje je kemiéna oznaka baterije. Ta kemicni
simbol oznacuje, da baterija vsebuje tezko kovino, ki presega dolo¢eno mejo. Primer
je Pb: Svinec (>0,004 %).

Uporabljene naprave in baterije je treba predelati v specializiranih obratih za ponovno
A uporabo, recikliranje in pridobivanje surovin.

8.2 - PERIODICNO VZDRZEVANJE

Pogostost, ki jo je treba

Ukrep, ki ga je treba izvesti

Material za preverjanje

spostovati
(I Zracni filter (vstop/izstop) Vsak mesec Ocistite filter.
T Anodna palica Vsako leto Zamenjajte palico, Ce je obrabljena.
T Notranji rezervoar Vsako leto Ocistite rezervoar.
4 ElektriCni grelnik vode Vsako leto Ocistite elektriCni grelnik vode.
- Za zagotovitev, da so vodni vodi prosto
L3 \/arnostni ventil Vsak mesec prehodni, zavrtite gumb varnostnega ventila.
Ce voda ne stege prosto, ko zavrtite gumb, zamenjajte varnostni ventil.
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